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HISTORIES & SURVEYS

ACKROYD, Peter. Illustrated London. 256pp illus. 4to. 2003 dw fine £4

ACKROYD, Peter. London. The Biography. 822pp illus. 2000 dw fine £4
ACKROYD, Peter. London. The Biography. 822pp illus. 2001 pb [£3

ADCOCK, St John (ed). Wonderful London. The World's Greatest City Described by its Best Writers and Pictured by its Finest
Photographers. 3 vols, 1152pp illus. + folding map. 4to. 1924 £43

ADCOCK, St John (ed). Wonderful London. The World's Greatest City Described by its Best Writers and Pictured by its Finest
Photographers. 24 magazines 1152pp illus. + folding map, 4to. 1924 [£43

ADCOCK, St John (ed). Wonderful London. The World's Greatest City Described by its Best Writers and Pictured by its Finest
Photographers. 22 magazines (lacks 2 & 24) illus. 4to. 1924 £35

ALLEN, Thomas. A New History of London, Westminster and the Borough of Southwark. 5 vols. pp468, 589, 788, 568, 500 +
47 plates & maps. (fifth vol. published posthumously). 1837 Half leather binding. Some foxing. £200
ALLEN, Thomas. A New History of London, Westminster and the Borough of Southwark. Vol. 2 only. pp589 illus. 1837 £25

ALLEN, Thomas. The History and Antiquities of London, Westminster, Southwark and Parts Adjacent. 4 vols. pp468, 589,
788, 574 + 40 plates & maps. 1827 exlib. Attractive polished, half calf binding. £180

ALLEN, Thomas. The History and Antiquities of London, Westminster, Southwark and Parts Adjacent. 4 vols. pp468, 589,
788, 574 + 40 plates & maps. 1827 Binding. Two hinges weak. /145

ALLEN, Thomas. The History and Antiquities of London, Westminster, Southwark and Parts Adjacent. 4 vols. pp468, 589,
788, 574 + 40 plates & maps. 1827 Binding Vol. | from a different set. £110

BARKER, Felix & JACKSON, Peter. London. 2000 Years of a City and its People. 379pp illus. 4to. 1979 dw £5
BESANT, Walter. London. 403pp illus. 1892 £8
BESANT, Walter. London. 343pp A new edition with 125 illus. 1904 £8

BESANT, Walter. The History of London. 256pp illus. cr.8vo. 1904 £10
BESANT, Walter. The History of London. 256pp illus. 8vo. 1919 [£7

BESANT, Walter. The Survey of London. 10 Vols. London in the 18th Century, 1902, London in the Time of the Stuarts,
1903, London in the Time of the Tudors 1904, Medieval London 2 vols 1906, Early London, Prehistoric, Roman, Saxon and
Norman 1908, London in the 19th Century 1909, London City 1910, London North of the Thames 1911, London South of the
Thames 1912. Very illus. + fold out maps. 4to. 1902-1912 £320

BESANT, Walter. The Survey of London. 10 Vols. London in the 18th Century, 1902, London in the Time of the Stuarts,
1903, London in the Time of the Tudors 1904, Medieval London 2 vols 1906, Early London, Prehistoric, Roman, Saxon and
Norman 1908, London in the 19th Century 1909, London City 1910, London North of the Thames 1911, London South of the
Thames 1912. Very illus. + fold out maps. 4to. 1902-1912 Faux half leather bindings, lightly rubbed. £275

BESANT, Walter. The Survey of London. 10 Vols. London in the 18th Century, 1902, London in the Time of the Stuarts,
1903, London in the Time of the Tudors 1904, Medieval London 2 vols 1906, Early London, Prehistoric, Roman, Saxon and
Norman 1908, London in the 19th Century 1909, London City 1910, London North of the Thames 1911, London South of the
Thames 1912. Very illus. + fold out maps. 4to. 1902-1912 ex lib. but VG £245

BICKNELL, W.T. Ilustrated London or A Series of Views in the British Metropolis. 2 vols in 1. History of London, Illustrated
London 408pp + index & 114 plates, most with 2 engs. / plate by Albert Henry Payne. 1847 Rebound in half leather over
marbled boards. £115

BICKNELL, W.T. Ilustrated London or A Series of Views in the British Metropolis. 2 vols in 1. History of London, Illustrated
London pp (4), 171, (1), 76, 408, (4) + 111 plates, many with 2 engs. / plate by Albert Henry Payne. 1847 Boards are the original
brown calf with triple borders in gilt and blind; spine 1s re-backed in calf with the original decorative backstrip laid down, gilt
lettering on black leather label in compartment two. Inner hinges strengthened in cloth. £115

BILLINGS, Malcolm. London. A companion to its history and archaeology. 1994 dw [4

BIRCH, G.H. London on Thames in Bygone Days. 90pp + 32 plates, bound together with LOFTIE, WJ. Whitehall. Historical
and Architectural Notes. 80pp illus. 1895 £28
BIRCH, G.H. London on Thames in Bygone Days. 90pp + 32 plates. 1903 spine chipped /£8

BLACK, Jeremy. London. A History. 440pp illus. 2009 dw £5
BORU, Sean. A Historie of London and Londoners. 214pp 2009 pb fine £3

BRAYLEY, Edward Wedlake. Londiniana, or Reminiscences of the British Metropolis: including characteristic sketches,
antiquarian, topographical, descriptive and literary. 4 vols. pp304, 312, 344, 354, 354 + 103 plates and maps, many folding.
1829 Binding £210

BRAYLEY, Edward Wedlake. Londiniana, or Reminiscences of the British Metropolis: including characteristic sketches,
antiquarian, topographical, descriptive and literary. 4 vols. pp304, 312, 344, 354, 354 + 103 plates and maps, many folding.
1829 Binding. ex lib. Small blind stamp on all plates. £125

BRAYLEY, Edward Wedlake. Londiniana, or Reminiscences of the British Metropolis: including characteristic sketches,
antiquarian, topographical, descriptive and literary. Vol. 3 only (of 4 ). 354pp + 23 plates. 1829 £30



BRAYLEY, Edward Wedlake. London & Middlesex; or an Historical, Commercial, & Descriptive Survey of the Metropolis of
Great Britain: including Sketches of its Environs, and a Topographical Account of the most Remarkable Places in the above
County. 4 vols. in 5 pp680, 803, 756, 758, 758 + lists, index & 147 plates. 1810 Binding £295

BRAYLEY, Edward Wedlake, NIGHTINGALE, Joseph & BREWER, Norris. London & Middlesex; or an Historical,
Commercial, & Descriptive Survey of the Metropolis of Great Britain: including Sketches of its Environs, and a Topographical
Account of the most Remarkable Places in the above County. 4 vols. in 5 40 plates. 1810 £150

BRAYLEY, Edward Wedlake. London & Middlesex; or an Historical, Commercial, & Descriptive Survey of the Metropolis of
Great Britain: including Sketches of its Environs, and a Topographical Account of the most Remarkable Places in the above
County. Vol. 1 only (of 5). 680pp illus. 1810 £25

BRAYLEY, Edward Wedlake. London & Middlesex; or an Historical, Commercial, & Descriptive Survey of the Metropolis of
Great Britain: including Sketches of its Environs, and a Topographical Account of the most Remarkable Places in the above
County. Vol. 2 only (of 5). 803pp + index. illus. 1814 Fr. board detached. £20

BROOKS, James. Past & Present London. 97pp illus. 4to. 1998 pb /3

BROWN,; Ivor. London. An illustrated history. 156pp illus. 1965 dw £8
BROWN; Ivor. London. An illustrated history. 156pp illus. 1965 £7

BRYDALL, John. Camera Regis or, a Short View of London containing the antiquity, fame, walls, bridge, river, gates, tower,
cathedral, officers, courts, customs, franchises, &c of that renowned city. Collected out of law & history and methodized for the
benefit of the present inhabitants. 128pp sm.8vo. Inscription on front end paper of Thomas Spark, chaplain to Judge Jeffreys.
1676 Lacks pp57-62 Rare £185

BURTON, Robert (Nathaniel Crouch). Historical Remarques and Observations of the Ancient and Present State of London and
Westminster; shewing the foundation, walls, gates, towers, bridges, churches, rivers, wards, palaces, halls, companies, inns of court
and chancery, hospitals, schools, government, charters, courts & privileges thereof. With an account of the most remarkable
accidents, as to wars, fires, plagues, and other occurences which have happened therein for above nine hundred years past, till the
year 1681. Illustrated with pictures of the most considerable matters, curiously ingraven on copper plates; with the arms of the
sixty six companies of London, and the time of their incorporating. Two parts in one. 232pp illus. with 4 plates with multiple
scenes and 66 illustrations of coats of arms. sm.8vo. 3rd ed. enlarged. 1681 Original full leather binding. Spine chipped top and
bottom. Corners rubbed. Lacks last two pages and one plate. Rare /185

CHAMBERLAIN, Henry. A New and Compleat History and Survey of the Cities of London and Westminster, the Borough of
Southwark, and parts adjacent; from the earliest accounts, to the year 1770. 684pp 67 copper engs. & 2 fold out maps. Folio
1770. Original full leather binding, rubbed. Tear to fold in environs map without loss. £375

CHAMBERLAIN, Henry. A New and Compleat History and Survey of the Cities of London and Westminster, the Borough of
Southwark, and parts adjacent; from the earliest accounts, to the year 1770. 684pp 61 copper engs. & 2 fold out maps. Folio
1771. Original full leather binding heavily rubbed. Front board detached. £240

CHAMBERLAIN, Henry. A New and Compleat History and Survey of the Cities of London and Westminster, the Borough of
Southwark, and parts adjacent; from the earliest accounts, to the year 1770. 684pp 66 copper engs. Folio 1771. Lacks title page
and tears to some pages and environs map. £200

CHAMBERLAIN, Henry. A New and Compleat History and Survey of the Cities of London and Westminster, the Borough of
Southwark, and parts adjacent; from the earliest accounts, to the year 1770. 684pp 65 copper engs. Folio 1771. Lacks 2 maps.
Original binding, rubbed. £200

CHAMBERLAIN, Henry. A New and Compleat History and Survey of the Cities of London and Westminster, the Borough of
Southwark, and parts adjacent; from the earliest accounts, to the year 1770. 684pp 52 copper engs. + environs map. Folio 1771.
Lacks 2 maps. Original binding, front board detached & spine heavily rubbed with some loss. Lacks frontis. Small tears to some
pages. £150

CHAMBERLAIN, Henry. A New and Compleat History and Survey of the Cities of London and Westminster, the Borough of
Southwark, and parts adjacent; from the earliest accounts, to the year 1770. 684pp + 30 copper engs. Folio 1771. Binding /200
CHAMBERLAIN, Henry. A New and Compleat History and Survey of the Cities of London and Westminster, the Borough of
Southwark, and parts adjacent; from the earliest accounts, to the year 1770. 684pp 65 copper engs. Folio 1771. ex lib. Lacks
both boards and 2 maps. £120

CHANCELLOR, E. Beresford. The Modern Pictorial Library. London. The story of the City from Roman times to our own day.
64pp illus. 1933 £10

CHURCHMAN, WA & A.C. The Story of London. Full set of 50 cigarette cards. 1934 £25
The City of London. A book reprinted from the Special Number of the Times. 231pp illus. 4to. 1927 £10
CLOUT, Hugh ed. The Times London History Atlas. 191pp illus. 4to. 1sted. 1991 dw fine £3

CLUNN, Harold P. The Face of London. 3rd ed. 547pp illus. 1932 [7
CLUNN, Harold P. The Face of London. 532pp illus. 5th ed. 1934 £7
CLUNN, Harold P. The Face of London. 628pp illus. 1939 dw [7
CLUNN, Harold P. The Face of London. 630pp illus. £5

CLUNN, Harold P. The Face of London. 592pp illus. 1970 dw [£4

COCKBURN, J.S. & McDONNELL, K.G.T. eds. A History of the County of Middlesex. Vol.1 385pp illus. 4to. The Victoria
History of the Counties of England. Published for the Institute of Historical Research by Oxford University Press, 1969 dw ex
lib. £25



The Company of Parish Clerks. New Remarks of London or, a Survey of the Cities of London and Westminster, of Southwark,
and part of Middlesex and Surrey, within the Circumference of the Bills of Mortality. Containing the situation Antiquity and
Rebuilding of each church; the value of the rectory or... Vicarage; in whose Gifts they are; and the Names, of the present
incumbents and lecturers. Of the several vestries, the hours of prayer, parish and ward officers charity and other schools the
number of charity children, how maintained educated and placed out Apprentices or the remarkable places and things in each
Parish with the limits of bounds streets lanes courts and number of houses. Likewise, an alphabetical table of all the streets, courts,
lanes alleys yards rows rents squares etc within the Bills of Mortality shewing in what Liberty or Ireedom they are and an early
Method for finding any of them. Of the several inns of courts and Inns of chancery with their several buildings, courts, lanes etc.
To which are added, the places to which Penny post letters are sent, with proper directions therein. The wharfs, keys docks etc
near the River Thames. Of water carriage to several cities towns etc. The rates of water men porters of all kinds and car men,
To what Inns stage coaches flying coaches wagons and carriers come and the days they go out. The whole being very useful for
ladies, gentleman clergymen merchants tradesmen coachmen chairmen carmen porters, bailiffs and others. 410pp sm.8vo. 1732
Lacks frontis. Full leather hardboards with a rebacked spine in brown calf leather with 5 raised bands and a red leather title block
with black lettering. Corners rubbed. New cream endpapers. One set of pages 363-370 is detached (but present). Rare £150

The Company of Parish Clerks. New Remarks of London or, a Survey of the Cities of London and Westminster, of Southwark,
and part of Middlesex and Surrey, within the Circumference of the Bills of Mortality. Containing the situation Antiquity and
Rebuilding of each church; the value of the rectory or... Vicarage; in whose Gifts they are; and the Names, of the present
incumbents and lecturers. Of the several vestries, the hours of prayer, parish and ward officers charity and other schools the
number of charity children, how maintained educated and placed out Apprentices or the remarkable places and things in each
Parish with the limits of bounds streets lanes courts and number of houses. Likewise, an alphabetical table of all the streets, courts,
lanes alleys yards rows rents squares etc within the Bills of Mortality shewing in what Liberty or Freedom they are and an early
Method for finding any of them. Of the several inns of courts and Inns of chancery with their several buildings, courts, lanes etc.
To which are added, the places to which Penny post letters are sent, with proper directions therein. The wharfs, keys docks etc
near the River Thames. Of water carriage to several cities towns etc. The rates of water men porters of all kinds and car men,
To what Inns stage coaches flying coaches wagons and carriers come and the days they go out. The whole being very useful for
ladies , gentleman clergymen merchants tradesmen coachmen chairmen carmen porters, bailiffs and others. 410pp with 8 page
hand written index to the back. sm.8vo. 1732 Lacks frontis. Contemporary Tree Calf Leather Binding with Gold Gilt title to
spine. Some foxing. Spine rubbed. Rare £150

COMPTON-RICKETT, Arthur. The London Life of Yesterday. 400pp 1909 spine chipped £8
COMPTON-RICKETT, Arthur. The London Life of Yesterday. 400pp 1909 ex lib. poor £5

COOKE, George Alexander. A Topographical and Statistical description of the County of Middlesex. Containing an account of
its situation, extent, towns, roads, rivers, minerals, fisheries, manufactures, commerce, fairs, agriculture, markets, curiosities,
antiquities, natural history, civil and ecclesiastical jurisdictions, &c. 336pp + fold out map. sm.8vo. c1806 Lacks back strip. £23

COXHEAD, J. The Antiquities of London; Comprising views and historical descriptions of its principal buildings; also anecdotes
of eminent persons connected therewith. Chiefly from the works of Thomas Pennant esq. 103pp + 53 plates. 1813 £85
COXHEAD, J. The Antiquities of London; Comprising views and historical descriptions of its principal buildings; also anecdotes
of eminent persons connected therewith. Chiefly from the works of Thomas Pennant esq. 103pp + 14 plates. 1818 £35

DALZELL, WR. The Shell Guide to the History of London. 496pp illus. 1981 dw £3

DARK, Sydney. London. 176pp + 54 illus. by Joseph Pennell. 1sted. 1924 £10
DARK, Sydney. London. 176pp + 54 illus. by Joseph Pennell. Ist ed. 1924 exlib. £8

DAVEY, Roger. The Pageant of London. 2 vols. pp 429, 649 40 watercolour plates by John Fulleylove. 1906 £28

DAVIES, Gill. The Timeline History of London. 97pp illus. + fold out maps. folio 2005 dw fine £10
DAVIES, Gill. The Timeline History of London. 150pp illus. 4to. 2012 dw fine £7

DELAUNE, Thomas. The Present State of London: or Memorials Comprehending a Full and Succinct Account of the Ancient
and Modern State thereof. 440pp illus. sm.8vo. Isted. 1681 Lacks pp3-22 & 253-4 & 7 of 11 plates. Rare £175

DE MARE, Eric. London’s River. The Story of a City. 127pp illus. 1964 £5

DERWENT, Grace, BRECHIN, Derek, DERWENT, Kenneth & ROBERTSON, A.R. Discovering London. How to find the
London of the past in the city of today. 1. Roman London. 126pp 2. The Conqueror’s London. 126pp 3. Medieval London.
126pp 4. Tudor london. 126pp. illus. 1968 4 pbs in slip case + fold out map. £10

DITCHFIELD, PH. Memorials of Old London. 2 vols. pp240, 242 + 89 plates. 1908 £30
DITCHFIELD, PH. The Story of the English Towns. London. 126pp illus. 1921 £4

DODSLEY, Robert. London and its Environs Described. Containing an Account of Whatever is Most Remarkable for Grandeur,
Elegance, Curiosity or Use, In the City and in the Country Twenty Miles Around it. 6 vols. pp. 344, 352, 328, 355, 348, 371 + 1
map & 78 plates. 1761 Original full leather binding, rubbed. £285

DODSLEY, Robert. London and its Environs Described. Containing an Account of Whatever is Most Remarkable for Grandeur,
Elegance, Curiosity or Use, In the City and in the Country Twenty Miles Around it. 6 vols. pp. 344, 352, 328, 355, 348, 371 +
15 plates. 1761 Full leather bindings. 2 vols. loose. Vol. 5 from a different set. £125

DODSLEY, Robert. London and its Environs Described. Containing an Account of Whatever is Most Remarkable for Grandeur,
Elegance, Curiosity or Use, In the City and in the Country Twenty Miles Around it. Volumes 2, 3 & 6 only (of 6). pp354, 332,



378 + 50 plates, fold out street map & 2 fold out plans. 1761 Poor. Half leather bindings, worn, lacking the leather from the
spines, lacking 1 cover, the others are detached. £145

DODSLEY, Robert. London and its Environs Described. Containing an Account of Whatever is Most Remarkable for Grandeur,
Elegance, Curiosity or Use, In the City and in the Country Twenty Miles Around it. Volume 4 only. 355pp + 5 plates & 16 x 28”
fold out plan of London, Westminster and Southwark. 1761 Recased full leather binding. Small mark on plan from old tape to
reverse. £55

DOUGLAS-IRVINE, Helen. History of London. 396pp + 27 plates. 1912 Half leather binding. £23
EADES, Geo. E. London - The Romance of its Development. 348pp illus. 1927 £7

EADES, Geo. E. & SCOT, ES.A. London: Today and Yesterday. A quarterly magazine. Vol. 1 nos. 1-4, Vol.2 nos. 1-4, Vol.3 no. 1.
illus. 1936-38 £20

ENTICK, John. A New and Accurate History and Survey of London, Westminster, Southwark and Places Adjacent. 4 vols.
ppd00, 516, 464, 449 + index & 34 plates and fold out map. 1766 Quarter-bound, red leather and red buckram with pattern. ex
lib. £315

ENTICK, John. A New and Accurate History and Survey of London, Westminster, Southwark and Places Adjacent. Vol. 1 only
(of 4) pp500 + 1 plate. 1766 Spine rubbed, hinges cracked. £35

ENTICK, John. A New and Accurate History and Survey of London, Westminster, Southwark and Places Adjacent. Vol. 1 only
(of 4) pp500 + 2 plates. 1766 ex lib. Front board detached. £25

ENTICK, John. A New and Accurate History and Survey of London, Westminster, Southwark and Places Adjacent. Vols. 1 & 2
only (of 4) pp500 & 516 + 3 plates. 1766 Bound together in one volume. £55

ENTICK, John. A New and Accurate History and Survey of London, Westminster, Southwark and Places Adjacent. Vols. 2 & 4
only (of 4) pp516 & 449 + index & 29 plates. 1766 Binding £90

ENTICK, John. A New and Accurate History and Survey of London, Westminster, Southwark and Places Adjacent. Vol. 3 only
(of 4) pp464 + 6 plates. 1766 Binding [45

FEARNSIDE, William Gray & HARRAL, Thomas eds. Holmes’s Great Metropolis: or, Views and History of London in the
nineteenth century. Being a grand national exhibition of the British capital. With historical and topographical notices of each
place. 212pp + 50 splendid steel engravings. ¢1851 Front board detached. £75

FEARNSIDE, William Gray & HARRAL, Thomas eds. The Great Metropolis: or, Views and History of London in the
nineteenth century. Being a grand national exhibition of the British capital. With historical and topographical notices of each
place. 219pp + 24 splendid steel engravings. c1851 £35

FEARNSIDE, William Gray & HARRAL, Thomas eds. Holmes’s Great Metropolis: or, Views and History of London in the
nineteenth century. Being a grand national exhibition of the British capital. With historical and topographical notices of each
place. 212pp + 40 splendid steel engravings. 1862 £50

FEARNSIDE, William Gray & HARRAL, Thomas. The History of London: illustrated by views in London & Westminster
engraved by John Woods. 204pp + 40 plates cr4to. c1840 Some foxing and damp stains. £30

FEARNSIDE, William Gray & HARRAL, Thomas. The History of London: illustrated by views in London & Westminster
engraved by John Woods. 2 vols. in one. pp212, 158 + 67 plates cr.4to. c1840 Some foxing and damp stains. £115
FEARNSIDE, William Gray & HARRAL, Thomas. The History of London: illustrated by views in London & Westminster
engraved by John Woods. 2 vols. in one. pp212, 158 + 67 plates cr.4to. c1840 Front hinge split but intact £115
FEARNSIDE, William Gray & HARRAL, Thomas. The History of London: illustrated by views in London & Westminster
engraved by John Woods. Vol.1 only (of 2) 212pp + 34 plates cr.4to. c1840 exlib. £40

FITZGERALD, Percy. London City Suburbs. 349pp Profusely illustrated by W. Luker. roy4to. 1893 /30

FRANCIS, Claude de la Roche. London, Historical and Social. 2 vols. pp416, 456 + 49 plates & fold out railway map. 1901
dw £35
FRANCIS, Claude de la Roche. London, Historical and Social. 2 vols. pp416, 456 + 49 plates & fold out railway map. 1901 £30

GOMME, Sir Lawrence. London. 381pp illus. 1914 £10
GOMME, George Lawrence. The Making of London. 235pp illus. 1911 £8

GOMME, Sir Lawrence ed. The Topography of London, The Gentleman’s Magazine Library. 3 vols. pp342, 389, 275. 1904 £35
GOMME, Sir Lawrence ed. The Topography of London, The Gentleman’s Magazine Library. Vol.1 only 342pp 1904 [8

GORDON, George Byron. Rambles in Old London. 334pp illus. 1924 exlib. £8

GRAY, Robert. A History of London. 352pp illus. 1982 dw /£5

GRAY, Robert. A History of London. 352pp illus. 1982 pb (3

The Growth of London AD43-1964. Catalogue of an exhibition at the Victoria and Albert Museum. 102pp illus. 1964 pb £8
HARPER, Charles G. London. Yesterday, Today and Tomorrow. 244pp illus. cr.8vo. 1925 £10

HARRISON, Walter. A New and Universal History, Description and Survey of the Cities of London and Westminster, the Borough of
Southwark and their adjacent parts. 720pp + 98 plates & 2 fold out maps. roy4to. 1775 Both boards detached. £295

HARRISON, Walter. A New and Universal History, Description and Survey of the Cities of London and Westminster, the
Borough of Southwark and their adjacent parts. 720pp + 31 plates. roy.4to. 1775 Binding £195



HARRISON, Walter. A New and Universal History, Description and Survey of the Cities of London and Westminster, the
Borough of Southwark and their adjacent parts. 720pp + folding map & 37 plates. roy.4to. 1775 Lacks rear board. £125

HARWOOD, Elain & SAINT, Andrew. Exploring England’s Heritage. London. 271pp illus. 1991 pb fine £3

HATTON, Edward. A New View of London; or An Ample Account of that City, in 2 volumes, or eight sections. Being a more
particular description thereof than has hitherto been known to be published of any city in the world. The first comprehensive
reference book on the cities of London and Westminster to be published after the Great Fire. 2 vols. 813pp + fold out plate of
arms of 12 City Companies. 1708 Full leather bindings. Boards detached. Lacks 2 maps. Rare £215

HATTON, Edward. A New View of London; or An Ample Account of that City, in 2 volumes, or eight sections. Being a more
particular description thereof than has hitherto been known to be published of any city in the world. The first comprehensive
reference book on the cities of London and Westminster to be published after the Great Fire. Volume 1 only. 352pp + fold out
map. 1708 Original full leather binding. Hinges fragile and corners rubbed. Old repair to reverse of map. Lacks 1 map. Rare £125

HAYES, John. London, A Pictorial History. 153 illustrations & photos. 1969 dw £3

HIBBERT, Christopher. London, the Biography of a City. 290pp illus. 2nd ed. 1977 dw fine [4
HIBBERT, Christopher. London, the Biography of a City. 290pp illus. 1980 faux half leather binding £12
HIBBERT, Christopher. London, the Biography of a City. 290pp illus. 1987 pb [3

HOFFMAN, G. Spencer. Two Thousand Years of the City of London. 32pp illus. 1935 £8
HOME, Gordon. A History of London. 80pp sm.8vo. 1929 pb [5
HOOD, Dorothy. London is Invincible. A Topical Survey of Historical and Legendary London. 192pp illus. 1947 dw (torn) £6

HOPE MONCRIEFE, AR. London. 312pp 32 watercolour illus. Isted. 1910 £18
HOPE MONCRIEFE, A.R. London. 312pp 60 watercolour illus. 2nd ed. 1916 Binding a little worn. £5
HOPE MONCRIEFE, A.R. London. 312pp 60 watercolour illus. 3rd ed. 1923 (10
HOPE MONCRIEFE, AR. London. 267pp 60 watercolour illus. 4th ed. 1929 /8

HUDSON, Roger. London. Portrait of a city. 272pp 1illus. Folio Society 1998 [£3

HUGHSON, David. London - being an Accurate History and Description of the British Metropolis and its Neighbourhood to 30
Miles Extent from an Actual Perambulation. 6 vols. pp652, 540, 640, 536, 476, 632 + indexes. illus. + 150 plates & maps, some
folding, inc. 3 large fold out maps. 1805-1809 TFull leather binding. Some foxing. /345

HUGHSON, David. London - being an Accurate History and Description of the British Metropolis and its Neighbourhood to 30
Miles Extent from an Actual Perambulation. 6 vols. pp652, 540, 640, 536, 476, 632 + indexes. illus. + 85 plates 1811 Nice half
calf binding £220

HUGHSON, David. London - being an Accurate History and Description of the British Metropolis and its Neighbourhood to 30
Miles Extent from an Actual Perambulation. 6 vols. pp652, 540, 640, 536, 476, 632 + indexes. illus. + 113 plates & maps, some
folding. 1805-1809 Some spines chipped. Vol. 4 from a different set. £210

HUGHSON, David. London - being an Accurate History and Description of the British Metropolis and its Neighbourhood to 30
Miles Extent from an Actual Perambulation. 5 vols. pp652, 540, 640, 536, 632 + indexes. illus. + 110 plates & maps, some folding.
1805-1809 Lacks vol. 5 £180

HUGHSON, David. London - being an Accurate History and Description of the British Metropolis and its Neighbourhood to 30
Miles Extent from an Actual Perambulation. Vol.1 only (of 6). 652pp illus. fold out maps & plates 1805 £35

HUGHSON, David. London - being an Accurate History and Description of the British Metropolis and its Neighbourhood to 30
Miles Extent from an Actual Perambulation. Vol.3 only (of 6). 640pp illus. 1805 £25

HUNT, Leigh. The Town. Its memorable characters and events. St. Paul’s to St. James’s. illus. 1906 /£8

HUNTER, Henry. The History of London and its Environs: containing an account of the origin of the city; . . . its rise and
progress to its present state of commercial greatness: including an historical record of every important and interesting public event
. . . to the present period: also, a description of its antiquities, public buildings and establishments . . . likewise an account of all
the towns, villages and country, within twenty five miles of London. Embellished with maps, plans and views. 2 vols. pp924, 811
+ 24 excellent plates, 3 maps & fold out key to panorama. roy4to. 1811 Lacks panorama and 8 plates. Full leather binding.
Spines chipped. £295

HUTCHINGS, H-W. London Town Ancient & Modern. 294pp illus. 4to. 1913 £35

HUTCHINGS, H-W. London Town Past & Present. 2 vols. 1132pp illus. 4to. 1909 [£32
HUTCHINGS, H-W. London Town Past & Present. Vol. 1 only 4to. 1909 £10

INWOOD, Stephen. City of Cities. The Birth of Modern London. 538pp illus. 2005 dw fine £7

INWOOD, Stephen. A History of London. 1,111pp illus. 1998 dw £5
INWOOD, Stephen. A History of London. 1,111pp illus. 1998 pb £3

INWOOD, Stephen. Historic London. An explorer’s companion. 414pp illus. 2008 pb fine £5

IVIMEY, Alan. A History of London. 253pp. + 32 plates 1932 dw L7
IVIMEY, Alan. A History of London. 253pp. + 32 plates 1932 £5

JENKINS, Simon. Landlords to London. The story of a capital and its growth. 310pp illus. 1975 dw £5
JENKINS, Simon. A Short History of London. The creation of a world capital. 393pp illus. 2019 dw fine £7



JESSE, J. Heneage. London: Its Celebrated Characters and Remarkable Places. 3 vols. pp418, 439, 486 1871 Smartly
rebound. /38

KNIGHT, Charles. London Pictorially Illustrated. 6 vols. illus. cr.4to. 1851 A very nice set. £85
KNIGHT, Charles. London Pictorially Illustrated. 6 vols. in 3. illus. cr4to. 1851 £75
KNIGHT, Charles. London Pictorially Illustrated. 6 vols. in 3. illus. cr.4to. 1851 ex lib. boards detached £30

KNIGHT, Charles. London Pictorially Illustrated & TIMBS, John. Curiosities of London. 8 vols. illus. cr4to. 1851 £75

KNIGHT, Charles ed. London. Vols. 1, 2, 3 & 5 only. 1842 Boards detached. £15

KNIGHT, Charles ed. London. Vol. 1 only. 444pp. illus. 1841 £10

KNIGHT, Charles ed. London. Vols. 3&4 only, bound together pp 400, 400. illus. 1843 Rebound. £10
KNIGHT, Charles ed. London. Vol. 3 only. 400pp illus. 1843 £10

KNIGHT, Charles ed. London. Vol. 4 only. 352pp 1illus. 1843 lacks rear board. £5

LAMBERT, B. The History & Survey of London & its Environs. From the Earliest Period to the Present Time. 4 vols. pp560,
557, 536, 544 + index illus. + fold out map. 1806 Spines rubbed & lacking 2 labels. £165

LAMBERT, B. The History & Survey of London & its Environs from the earliest period to the present time. 3 vols. (lacks vol.4)
ppd60, 557, 536. 39 plates & maps. 1806 £95

LEAPMAN, Michael ed. The Book of London. 320pp illus. 1989 dw fine £5

LESTER, T. Lester’s Illustrations of London containing a series of engraved views and delineations of antiquarian, architectural,
and other subjects in the metropolis, with historical and topographical descriptions. 128pp + 62 plates. sm.8vo. 1818 Original
half leather binding. Lacks spine cover, hinges fragile. Rare £120

LOFTIE, W]J. A History of London. 2 vols. pp447, 419 illus. + folding maps and plans. 1883 exlib. A littde worn. Lacks 1 map. £45
LOFTIE, W]J. A History of London. 2 vols. pp447, 419 + supplement. illus. + folding maps and plans. 1883 Covers a little

grubby but contents clean £60
LOFTIE, WJ. A History of London. Vol.1 only 447pp illus. + folding maps and plans. 1883 £25

LOFTIE, WJ. London. 223pp illus. cr.8vo. 1887 [15

LOFTIE, WJ. London City - its History, Streets, Traffic, Buildings, People. 377pp profusely illustrated by W. Luker. roy.4to.
1891 £30

LOFTIE, WJ. London City - its History, Streets, Traffic, Buildings, People. 377pp profusely illustrated by W. Luker. roy.4to.
1891 Small splits to hinges. £20

London Past & Present. Being notices, historical and descriptive of the metropolis and of the counties in which it is situated. With
numerous authentic illustrations. 288pp illus. sm.8vo. 1880 £15

LOVELL, Percy W. Two Thousand Years of the City of London. 32pp illus. 1935 £7

MAITLAND, William. The History of London from its Foundation by the Romans to the Present Time. Containing a faithful
relation of the Publick Transactions of the Citizens; Accounts of the several Parishes; Parallels between London and other Great
Cities; its Governments, Civil, Ecclesiastical and Military; Commerce, State of Learning, Charitable Foundations, &c. 800pp +
index & 24 plates, many folding (lacks map). Folio. 1st ed. 1739 Boards detached. £280

MAITLAND, William. The History of London from its Foundation by the Romans to the Present Time. Containing a faithful
relation of the Publick Transactions of the Citizens; Accounts of the several Parishes; Parallels between London and other Great
Cities; its Governments, Civil, Ecclesiastical and Military; Commerce, State of Learning, Charitable Foundations, &c. 800pp + 24
plates many folding (lacks map and allegorical headpiece). sm.folio. st ed. 1739 Lacks rear board. Front board and spine taped. £200
MAITLAND, William. The History of London from its Foundation to the Present Time. 2 vols. 1,410pp + English
Architecture: or the Public Buildings of London and Westminster, 112pp + A continuation of the history and survey of the Cities
of London and Westminster, and the Borough of Southwark, with the places adjacent; bringing down the history to the present
time, and describing the vast improvements made in every part of this the metropolis, 148pp. Lacks all maps and plates except
Plan of the City and suburbs of London as fortified by order of Parliament in 1642. 16.75 x 10.75” 1772 exlib. £145
MAITLAND, William. The History of London from its Foundation to the Present Time. 2 vols. 1,410pp + English
Architecture: or the Public Buildings of London and Westminster, 112pp + A continuation of the history and survey of the Cities
of London and Westminster, and the Borough of Southwark, with the places adjacent; bringing down the history to the present
time, and describing the vast improvements made in every part of this the metropolis, 148pp. Lacks all maps and plates. 16.75 x
10.75” 1772 exlib. £110

MAITLAND, William. The History of London from its Foundation to the Present Time. Vol.1 only (of 2). 712pp Lacks all
plates. 16.75 x 10.75” 1756 £50

MALCOLM, James Peller. Londinium Redivivum; or An Antient History and Modern Description of London. Compiled from
Parochial Records, Archives of Various Foundations, the Harleian MSS and other Authentic Sources. 4 vols. pp452, 610, 588,
654 + 45 plates inc. one hand col. Each volume with additional engraved title page. 4to. 1802 Full leather bindings, re-backed,
with gilt titles to spines. All edges marbled. £235

MALCOLM, James Peller. Londinium Redivivum; or An Antient History and Modern Description of London. Compiled from
Parochial Records, Archives of Various Foundations, the Harleian MSS and other Authentic Sources. 4 vols. pp452, 610, 588,
654 + 46 plates. 4to. 1802 Full leather binding, rubbed. Front board detached from vol.4. £155

MARSHALL, Parry. City of London. An illustrated pocket history. 128pp illus. 1947 £6



MOTTLEY, John. The History and Survey of the Cities of London and Westminster, Borough of Southwark, and Parts Adjacent
bu a Gentleman of the Inner-Temple. 820pp illus. + 17 plates. Folio. 1753 125

NEWCOURT, Richard. Repertorium Ecclesiasticum Parochiale Londinense: An Ecclesiastical Parochial History of the Diocese
of London: Containing an Account of the Bishops of that Sea, from the first Foundation thereof: also, of the Deans, Archdeacons,
Dignitaries and Prebendaries, from the Conquest: and lastly, of the several Parish-Churches, as well Exempt as not Exempt, within
the Limits of the Diocese, and of their Patrons and Incumbents: And also the Endowments of several Vicarages: and likewise of
the several Religious Houses that were within the same, continued to the Year of our Lord, MDCC. In an Alphabetical Order.
Vol. 1 928pp + folding plate of St. Paul’s. roy4to. 1708 Binding /130

NEWCOURT, Richard. Repertorium Ecclesiasticum Parochiale Londinense: An Ecclesiastical Parochial History of the Diocese
of London: Containing an Account of the Bishops of that Sea, from the first Foundation thereof: also, of the Deans, Archdeacons,
Dignitaries and Prebendaries, from the Conquest: and lastly, of the several Parish-Churches, as well Exempt as not Exempt, within
the Limits of the Diocese, and of their Patrons and Incumbents: And also the Endowments of several Vicarages: and likewise of
the several Religious Houses that were within the same, continued to the Year of our Lord, MDCC. In an Alphabetical Order.
Vol. 2 692pp + index, fold out hand col. map & folding plate of old St. Paul’s. sm.folio. 1710 Binding £175

NIGHTINGALE, Joseph. The Beauties of England & Wales: or original delineations, topographical, historical, and descriptive,
of each county. Embellished with engravings. Vol. 10 only. London and Middlesex or, an historical, commercial, and descriptive
survey of the Metropolis of Great Britain: including sketches of its environs, and a topographical account of the most remarkable
places in the above county. 756pp + 41 plates. 1815 £55

NIGHTINGALE, Joseph. The Beauties of England & Wales: or original delineations, topographical, historical, and descriptive,
of each county. Embellished with engravings. Vol. 10 only. London and Middlesex or, an historical, commercial, and descriptive
survey of the Metropolis of Great Britain: including sketches of its environs, and a topographical account of the most remarkable
places in the above county. 756pp + 41 plates. 1815 Lacks spine. £40

NOORTHOUCK, John. A New History of London, including Westminster and Southwark. To which is added a general survey
of the whole; describing the public buildings. late improvements, &c. 902pp + index. 4to. 1773 Rare Lacks all maps & plates.
Spine rubbed. £120

NORTON, George. Commentaries on the History, Constitution, and Chartered Franchises of the City of London. 421pp 3rd
ed. 1869 /35

PAGE, William ed. The Victoria History of the County of London including London within the Bars, Westminster & Southwark.
Vols. 1 pp588pp 1llus. + plates, folding maps & plans. 4to. 1911 exlib. damp damage £18

PAGE, William ed. The Victoria History of the County of Middlesex Vol. 2 Ancient earthworks, political history, social and
economic history, industries, agriculture, forestry, sport ancient and modern. Topography: Spelthorne Hundred. 406pp illus. + fold
out map and plans. 4to. 1911 exlib. minor damp damage £18

PAGE, William ed. The Victoria History of the County of Middlesex Vol. 2 Ancient earthworks, political history, social and
economic history, industries, agriculture, forestry, sport ancient and modern. Topography: Spelthorne Hundred. 406pp illus. + fold
out map and plans. 4to. 1970 dw exlib. £25

PANAY]I, Panikos. Migrant City. A new history of London. 384pp illus. 2020 dw fine £10

PENNANT, Thomas. Of London. 439pp + index. All plates present. Ist ed. 1790 Small chips in spine and corners rubbed. £75
PENNANT, Thomas. Of London. 439pp + index & 11 plates cr.4to. Lacks front board. 1sted. 1790 £35
PENNANT, Thomas. Of London. 439pp + index cr4to. Lacks all but 1 plate. Isted. 1790 £30

PENNANT, Thomas. The History & Antiquities of London. A new edition with an appendix and index. 381pp 4to. 1814.
Lacks front board. £20

PENNANT, Thomas. The History & Antiquities of London. A new edition in two volumes. 2 vols. pp333, 325 + 41 plates.
1813 Front boards detached. £80

PENNANT, Thomas. The History & Antiquities of London. A new edition in two volumes. Vol.2. 325pp + 16 plates. 1813. £25

PENNANT, Thomas. Some Account of London. 415pp + index 15 plates, some folding & fold out map. 4th ed. 1805 Full leather
binding £100
PERCY, Sholto & Reuben (ROBERTSON, Joseph & BYERLEY, Thomas). The Percy Histories. London or Interesting

Memorials of its Rise, Progress & Present State. 3 vols. pp360, 360, 360 + 8pp index, + 4 plates and 10x16” fold out map.
sm8vo. 1824 Spines sunned & rubbed. £95

PERKS, Sydney. Essays on Old London. The Restoration and Recent Discoveries at the Guildhall, London. London Town
Planning Schemes in 1666. The scheme for a Thames Embankment after the Great IFire of London. 78pp illus. 4to. 1927 £12
PERKS, Sydney. Essays on Old London. The Restoration and Recent Discoveries at the Guildhall, London. London Town
Planning Schemes in 1666. The scheme for a Thames Embankment after the Great Fire of London. 78pp illus. 4to. 1927 ex
lib. £8

PHILLIPS, Richard. Modern London; being the history and present state of the metropolis. 501pp + index. 4to. 1805 Lacks
all plates. £40

PORTER, Stephen. London. A history in paintings and illustrations. 288pp illus. 7 x 10” 2014 dw fine £7
RAWLINGS, Gertrude Burford. Old London. 176pp + 50 plates. 1926 £25



RICHARDSON, John. The Annals of London. A year by year record of a thousand years of history. 408pp illus. 4to. 2000
dw fine [5

RHYS, Ernest. London. The Story of the City. 60pp illus. sm.8vo. 1909 £10
ROSS, Cathy & CLARK, John. London. The Hlustrated History., Museum of London. 352pp illus. 4to. 2011 pb fine £10

ROSS, Frederick. Bygone London. No.47 of limited edition of 500 copies. 292pp 1892 ex lib. Some discolouration to top
right corner of cover. £12

Royal Commission on Historical Monuments An Inventory of the Historical Monuments in London. Vol.1 Westminster Abbey
142pp 4to. Large folding plan Many plans, plates & illustrations. 1924 £20

Royal Commission on Historical Monuments An Inventory of the Historical Monuments in London. Vol.1 Westminster Abbey
142pp 4to. Large folding plan Many plans, plates & illustrations 1924 exlib. £18

Royal Commission on Historical Monuments An Inventory of the Historical Monuments in London. Vol.2 West London 194pp
4to. Many plans, plates & illustrations 1925 Large folding map £24

Royal Commission on Historical Monuments An Inventory of the Historical Monuments in London. Vol.2 West London 194pp
4to. Many plans, plates & illustrations 1925 Large folding map ex lib. £20

Royal Commission on Historical Monuments An Inventory of the Historical Monuments in London. Vol.3 Roman London
297pp 4to. Large folding map Many plans plates & illustrations 1928 £20

Royal Commission on Historical Monuments An Inventory of the Historical Monuments in London. Vol.3 Roman London
297pp 4to. Large folding map Many plans plates & illustrations 1928 ex lib. £15

Royal Commission on Historical Monuments An Inventory of the Historical Monuments in London. Vol.4 The City 258pp
4to. Large folding map Many plans, plates & illustrations 1929 [24

Royal Commission on Historical Monuments An Inventory of the Historical Monuments in London. Vol.5 East London 149pp
4to. Large folding map Many plans, plates & illustrations 1928 [£24

Royal Commission on Historical Monuments An Inventory of the Historical Monuments in Middlesex. 176pp 4to. Large
folding map Many plans, plates & illustrations 1937 Damp stains to bottom corner. £24

RUBINSTEIN, Stanley. Historians of London. 239pp illus. 1968 dw £7
RUBINSTEIN, Stanley. Historians of London. 239pp illus. 1968 dw exlib. £5

SEYMOUR, Robert. An Accurate Survey of the Cities of London and Westminster And Borough of Southwark: With a
compleat history of St Paul’s Cathedral and Westminster Abbey. The whole being an improvement of Mr Stows and other surveys
beading whatever alterations have happened in the said cities & to the year 1733 and correcting many errors in the former

impressions. Author was John Mottley, under the pseudonym of Robert Seymour. 1298pp 4to. 1736 Contemporary reverse calf
binding. Rare /145

SEYMOUR, Robert. A Survey of the Cities of London & Westminster, Borough of Southwark & Parts Adjacent. 2 vols. pp822,
918 1illus. + all plates but lacking map. Author was John Mottley, under the pseudonym of Robert Seymour. Nice woodcut
illustrations of arms of city companies. Folio. 1734/5 Half leather binding rubbed. Front board of vol. 1 detached. Rare £245
SEYMOUR, Robert. A Survey of the Cities of London & Westminster, Borough of Southwark & Parts Adjacent. 2 vols. pp822,
918 1illus. + 5 plates only. Author was John Mottley, under the pseudonym of Robert Seymour. Nice woodcut illustrations of
arms of city companies. Folio. 1734/5 Contemporary full leather binding. Front board of vol. 1 detached. Rare £195

SHARPE, Montagu. Antiquities of Middlesex in British, Roman, and Saxon Times. 182pp + 16 plates and maps. 4to. 1919 ex lib.
poor £8
SHARPE, Reginald R. London and the Kingdom. 3 vols. pp566, 650, 565 + 3 fold out plates. 1894 Half leather binding. £50

SHARPE, Reginald R. London and the Kingdom. 3 vols. pp566, 650, 565 + 3 fold out plates. 1894 £35
SHARPE, Reginald R. London and the Kingdom. Vols. 1 & 2 only (of 3) pp566, 650 + 2 fold out plates. 1894 exlib. £15

SHUCKBURGH, Julian. London Revealed - Uncovering London’s Hidden History. 192pp Illustrated with dozens of overhead
photos. 4to. 2003 dw fine (4

SMITH, John Thomas. An Antiquarian Ramble in the Streets of London, with anecdotes of their more celebrated residents.
2 vols. pp414, 465. 1846 Boards detached and spines chipped. £50

SMITH, John Thomas. Antiquities of London and its Environs. Containing views of Houses, Monuments, Statues and other
curious Remains of Antiquity, engraved from the original subjects and from Original Drawings. Communicated by several
Members of the Society of Antiquaries; With Remarks & References to the Historical Works of Pennant, Lysons, Stowe, Weaver,
Camden, Maitland etc. 92 plates. 4to. 1791 Original binding with heavy rubbing to base of spine £240

STIRLING TAYLOR, G.R. An Historical Guide to London. 343pp + 55 plates 1911 /£12
STIRLING TAYLOR, G.R. An Historical Guide to London. 343pp + 55 plates 1911 exlib. £10

STOW, John. A Survay of London. Contayning the Originall, Antiquity, Increase, Moderne estate, and description of that Citie,
written in the yeare 1598 by John Stow Citizen of London. The collation for this edition should read: (8), 450, 467-480, 465-483.
This copy 1s lacking eleven printed leaves including the title leaf, pp65/66, 329/330, 439/440, 441/442, 473-483. 1st ed. 1598
Lacks both boards, text block split in two. Title page is facsimile. £775

STOW, John. Enlarged by Anthony Munday. The Survay of London: Containing, the Originall, Antiquitie, Encrease, and more



Moderne Estate of the sayd Famous Citie. As also, the Rule and Gouernment thereof (both Ecclesiasticall and Temporall) from
time to time. With a briefe Relation of all the memorable Monuments and other especiall Obseruations, both in and about the
same Citie. Written in the yeere 1598. by Iohn Stow, citizen of London. Since then, continued, corrected and much enlarged, with
many rare and worthy notes, both of venerable antiquity, and later memorie; such, as were neuer published before this present
yeere 1618. ppl4, 980. 1618 Very good early full leather binding. Title page is facsimile. £495

STOW, John. The Survay of London. Enlarged by Anthony Munday. 940pp, first table 16pp, second table 12pp. roy.4to. 4th
ed. 1633 Rebound in full leather. Lacks frontispiece, 2 leaves from the prelims and pp589/90. A few small tears. £445

STOW, John. The Survay of London. Enlarged by Anthony Munday. 940pp, first table 16pp, second table 12pp. roy.4to. 4th
ed. 1633 Original full leather binding. Boards detached. £385

STOW, John. Survey of London. Ed. by William J. Thoms. 222pp 1842 Binding /40

STOW, John. Survey of London. Ed. by William J. Thoms. 222pp 1842 [£35

STOW, John. Survey of London. Ed. by William J. Thoms. 222pp 1842 Half leather binding. ex lib. £28

STOW, John. A Survay of London. Ed. by Henry Morley. 467pp 1893 (12

STOW, John. The Survey of London. 518pp 1929 Everyman /[6

STOW, John. The Survey of London. 518pp 1945 Everyman /£5

STOW, John. The Survey of London. 533pp 1965 exlib. £5

STOW, John. The Survey of London. 470pp 1994 pb fine £7

STOW, John. A Survey of London. Reprinted from the text of 1603. With introduction and notes by Charles Lethbridge
Kingsford. 2 vols. pp352, 476 illus. + fold out map. 1908 £55

STOW, John & STRYPE, John. A Survey of the Cities of London and Westminster: containing The Original, Antiquity, Increase,
Modern Estate and Government of those Cities. Vol.1 only (of 2). pp42, 2, 308, 208, 285. 1720 Lacks all plates. Original full
leather binding heavily rubbed. £65

STOW, John & STRYPE, John etc. A Survey of the Cities of London and Westminster and the Borough of Southwark. 2 vols.
pp758, 838 + index illus. inc. arms of city companies + 2 plates. Folio 6th ed. 1754/55. Original binding, worn & stained.
Boards detached. £120

THORNBURY, Walter & WALFORD, Edward. Old & New London 6 vols. 1873-8 £100
THORNBURY, Walter & WALFORD, Edward. Old & New London 6 vols. 1873-8 £75
THORNBURY, Walter & WALFORD, Edward. Old & New London 6 vols. 1873-8 £65
THORNBURY, Walter & WALFORD, Edward. Old & New London 6 vols. 1873-8 a little worn /40
THORNBURY, Walter & WALFORD, Edward. Old & New London 6 vols. 1873-8 ex lib. rebound £35
THORNBURY, Walter & WALFORD, Edward. Old & New London 6 vols. 1873-8 poor £20
THORNBURY, Walter & WALFORD, Edward. Old & New London first 2 issues of part work 1873 £10

THORNTON, William. The New, Complete, and Universal History, Description, and Survey of the Cities of London and
Westminster, The Borough of Southwark, and the Parts adjacent including not only all the Parishes within the Bills of Mortality, but
likewise the Towns, Villages, Palaces, Seats, and Country, To the Extent of above Twenty Miles round; with all the late Improvements
and Alterations . . . 529pp + all plates (no maps). sm.folio 1784. Both boards detached. £250

THORNTON, William. The New, Complete, and Universal History, Description, and Survey of the Cities of London and
Westminster, The Borough of Southwark, and the Parts Adjacent including not only all the Parishes within the Bills of Mortality,
but likewise the Towns, Villages, Palaces, Seats, and Country, To the Extent of above Twenty Miles round; with all the late
Improvements and Alterations . . . 538pp No maps and only 8 plates. sm.folio 1784. Rebound. £110

THURSTON HOPKINS, R. London Pilgrimages. 288pp 1928 £20
TICKNER, FW. London Through the Ages. 299pp illus. 1935 £9
TREASE, Geoffrey. London. A concise history. 224pp illus. 1975 dw [£3

TRENT, Christopher. Greater London. Its Growth and Development through 2000 years. 282pp illus. 1965 dw £20
TRENT, Christopher. Greater London. Its Growth and Development through 2000 years. 282pp illus. 1965 £18

WALFORD, Edward. Londoniana. 2 vols. pp312, 314 cr.8vo. 1879 Chip to base of spine of vol. 1. £24

WALLIS, John. London; or an Abridgement of the celebrated Mr. Penant’s Description of the British Capital and its environs.
228pp + 1 plate. sm.8vo. Isted. 1790 Both boards detached. £50

WEIGHTMAN;, Gavin & HUMPHRIES, Steve. The Making of Modern London. A people’s history of the capital from 1815 to
the present day. 500pp illus. 2007 dw L7

WELCH, Charles. Modern History of the City of London. A Record of Municipal and Social Progress from 1760 to the Present
Day. 477pp illus. sm. folio. 1896 Binding £60

WELCH, Charles. Modern History of the City of London. A Record of Municipal and Social Progress from 1760 to the Present
Day. 477pp illus. sm. folio. 1896 £40

WELCH, Charles. Modern History of the City of London. A Record of Municipal and Social Progress from 1760 to the Present
Day. 477pp illus. sm. folio. 1896 ex lib. £30

WELCH, Charles. Modern History of the City of London. A Record of Municipal and Social Progress from 1760 to the Present
Day. 477pp illus. sm. folio. 1896 ex lib. Front board detached. £20

WHEELER, Harold ed. The Wonderful Story of London 4to 512pp 1935 [5



WHEELER, Harold ed. The Wonderful Story of London 4to 512pp 1935 A little worn £3
WHITAKER-WILSON, C. Two Thousand Years of London 330pp illus. 1933 £5

WHITE, Jerry. London. The story of a great city featuring rare, removable facsimile documents of historic importance. 124pp
ilus. 12 x 10.5” 2010 fine £5

WILKES, John. Encyclopaedia Londinensis. Vol. XIII together with a comprehensive History of London. 864pp + plates.
History of London 566pp + map and 29 plates exclusive to this scarce work. 4to. 1815 Lacks 2 plates. Binding stained and
rubbed. Hinges cracked. £95

WILKINSON, Robert. Londina Iustrata. Graphic and Historic Memorials of Monasteries, Churches, Chapels, Schools,
Charitable Foundations, Palaces, Halls, Courts, Processions, Places of Early Amusement and Modern and Present Theatres, in the
Cities and Suburbs of London and Westminster. 2 vols. Vol. 1: 180pp + 109 maps & plates, some double page. 1819 Vol.2:
197pp + 98 maps & plates, some double page. sm.folio. 1819/1825 Red half calf binding. Old light waterstain to leading edge
of vol. 2. £675

WILLIS, Frederick. 101 Jubilee Road. A book of London yesterdays. 191pp illus. 1948 dw (torn) £8
WILSON;, AN. London. A short history. 166pp illus. 2004 dw fine £3

ARCHAEOLOGY

ATKINSON, David & OSWALD, Adrian. London Clay Tobacco Pipes. 67pp illus. 1975 reprint of 1969 original. pb fine
Rare [15

BARBER, Bruno & THOMAS, Christopher. The London Charterhouse. Molas monograph 10. 126pp illus. 4to. 2002 pb £8

BIDDLE, Martin, HUDSON, Daphne & HEIGHWAY, Carolyn. The Future of London’s Past. A survey of the archaeological
implications of planning and development in the nation’s capital. 83pp + 8 large maps in folder. 1973 £18

BIDDLE, Martin, HUDSON, Daphne & HEIGHWAY, Carolyn. The Future of London’s Past. A survey of the archaeological
implications of planning and development in the nation’s capital. 83pp + 8 large maps in folder. 1973 ex lib. £12

BIRBECK, Vaughan & SCHUSTER, Jorn. Living and Working in Roman and Later London. Excavations at 60-63 Fenchurch
Street. 138pp 1illus. 4to. 2009 £10

BIRCHENOUGH, Aaron & DWYER, Emma. Tracks Through Time. Archaeology and history from the London Overground
East London line. 72pp illus. 4to. 2009 pb fine £5

CANHAM, Roy. 2000 Years of Brentford. 158pp illus. 1978 pb £15
COWIL, Robert et al. Lundenwic. Excavations in Middle Saxon London, 1987-2000. 361pp illus. + cd. 4to. 2012 fine £25

COWIE, Robert, THORP, Amy & WARDLE, Angela. Roman Roadside Settlement and Rural Landscape at Brentford.
Archaeological investigations at Hilton London Syon Park Hotel, 2004-10. 114pp illus. 4to. 2013 pb fine £12

DIXON, Philip. Excavations at Greenwich Palace 1970-1971. 24pp + plates and folding plan. 1972 pb £7

GREENWOOD, Pamela & MALONEY, Cath. London Fieldwork and Publication Round-up 1995. 30pp 1996 pb exlib. £3
GRIMES, WFE. The Excavation of Roman and Medieval London. 261pp + 53 figs. in text & 102 plates. 1968 dw £8
HARRISON, Michael. London Beneath the Pavement. 280pp illus. 1961 £7

HILL, William Thomson. Buried London. 192pp illus. 1955 dw £7
HILL, William Thomson. Buried London. 192pp illus. 1955 ex lib. £5

HOBLEY, Brian. Roman and Saxon London. A Reappraisal. 44pp illus. 4to. 1985 pb £5
JONES, Tan K. & DRAYTON, Ivy W. The Royal Palaces of Enfeld. 62pp illus. 4to. 1984 pb fine £5
The London Archaeologist. First 45 issues. 1968-1979 £35

MACKINDER, Anthony & BLATHERWICK, Simon. Bankside. Excavations at Benbow House, Southwark, London SE1. 68pp
illus. 4to. 2000 pb £7

MARSDEN, Peter. A Ship of the Roman Period from Blackfriars, in the City of London. 61pp illus. + fold out plan. 1967 pb £10
MARSDEN, Peter. Ships of the Port of London. 12th to 17th centuries. 236pp illus. 4to. 1996 pb £12

MARSDEN, Peter. The Excavation of a Roman Palace Site in London, 1961-1972. 102pp illus. 1975 pb £8

MARSDEN,; Peter. The Roman Forum Site in London. 155pp + 20 plates. 4to. 1987 pb fine £5

MERRIFIELD, Ralph. The Archaeology of London. 96pp illus. 1975 dw £7

MILLER, Louise, SCHOFIELD, John & RHODES, Michael. The Roman Quay at St. Magnus House, London 1974-78. 271pp
illus. 1986 pb fine. £12

MILNE, Gustav. Excavations at Medieval Cripplegate, London. Archaeology after the Blitz, 1946-68. 153pp illus. 4to. 2002
pb £8



MILNE, Gustav ed. From Roman Basilica to Medieval Market. Archaeology in action in the City of London. 143pp illus. 1992
pb fine £8

MILNE, Gustav & Chrissie. Medieval Waterfront Development at Trig Lane, London. 114pp + 65 drawings & 79 plates. 1982
pb L8

Museum of London Department of Greater London Archaeology. Excavations in Southwark 1973-76, Lambeth 1973-79. 499pp
illus. (some folding) + 9 plates. 1988 pb £10

OLD LONDON. Papers read at the London Congress of the Archaeological Institute, 1866. 376pp illus. 1867 Ir. board
detached. £15

PEARSON, Nicky. Excavations at the Tower of London foreshore site. 26pp + 2 folding plans. 4to. 1986 pb [8
ROBBINS, Michael. The London and Middlesex Historian. Issues 1-4 1965-67 £15
SCHOFIELD, John & DYSON, Tony. Archaeology of the City of London. 76pp illus. 1980 pb £5

Southwark & Lambeth Archaeological Excavation Committee. Southwark Excavations 1972-74. 2 vols. 619pp illus. (many
folding) + 23 plates cr.4to. 1978 pb £10

SHEPHERD, John ed. Postwar Archaeology in the City of London 1946-72. A guide to excavations by Professor W.E. Grimes
held by the Museum of London. 98pp illus. 4to. 1998 fine £12

STAFFORD, Elizabeth & TEAGUE, Steven. From Blackfriars to Bankside. Medieval and later riverfront archaeology along the
route of Thameslink, central London. 117pp illus. 4to. 2016 fine £8

STEEDMAN, Ken, DYSON;, Tony & SCHOFIELD, John. Aspects of Saxo-Norman London: 3. The Bridgehead and
Billingsgate to 1200. 216pp illus. 1992 pb fine £12

THOMAS, Christopher. The Archaeology of Medieval London. 178pp illus. 2002 dw fine £8
THOMAS, Chris. London’s Archaeological Secrets. A world city revealed. 154pp illus. 2003 dw fine £7

THOMPSON, Alan, WESTMAN, Andrew & DYSON, Tony ed. Archaeology in Greater London 1965-90: A guide to
excavations by the Museum of London. 287pp illus. 4to. 1998 pb (18

THOMPSON, Alan, WESTMAN, Andrew & DYSON, Tony ed. Archaeology in Greater London 1965-90: A guide to
excavations by the Museum of London. 287pp illus. 4to. 1998 pb exlib. £10

Transactions of the London and Middlesex Archaeological Society. Vol. 1 illus. 1860 £12

Transactions of the London and Middlesex Archaeological Society. Vol. 3 Pt.3 illus. 1916 pb cover torn. £6
Transactions of the London and Middlesex Archaeological Society. Vol. 6 Pt.1 218pp illus. 1929 pb [6
Transactions of the London and Middlesex Archaeological Society. Vol. 6 Pt.2 illus. 1930 pb £6
Transactions of the London and Middlesex Archacological Society. Vol. 7 Pt.1 191pp 1illus. 1933 pb £6
Transactions of the London and Middlesex Archaeological Society. Vol. 11 Pt.1 100pp illus. 1952 pb £5
Transactions of the London and Middlesex Archaeological Society. Vol. 11 Pt.2 106pp illus. 1953 pb £5
Transactions of the London and Middlesex Archacological Society. Vol. 11 Pt.3 126pp illus. 1954 pb £5
Transactions of the London and Middlesex Archaeological Society. Vol. 26 1975 pb £5

VINCE, Alan ed. Aspects of Saxo-Norman London: 2. Finds and Environmental Evidence. 451pp illus. 1991 pb [15
VULLIAMY, C.E. The Archaeology of Middlesex and London. 308pp illus. cr.8vo. 1930 £8

WEBB, Simon. Unearthing London. The ancient world beneath the metropolis. 160pp illus. 2011 pb £7
WHEELER, R.E.M. London Museum Medieval Catalogue. 319pp illus. 4th ed. 1975 pb £9

WYMER, John. Lower Palacolithic Archaeology in Britain as represented by the Thames Valley. 429pp illus. cr.4to. 1968 dw
ex lib. £8

ROMAN

BESANT, Walter. Early London. 370pp 4to. illus. 1906 £20

BIRD, Joanna, HASSALL, Mark & SHELDON, Harvey. Interpreting Roman London. Papers in memory of Hugh Chapman.
268pp 1illus. 4to. 1996 fine [£12

DUDLEY, Donald & WEBSTER, Graham. The Rebellion of Boudicca. 165pp illus. 1962 dw £8
HALL, Jenny & MERRIFIELD, Ralph. Roman London. Museum of London. 48pp illus. pb fine [4
HARRIS, Ed. Walking London Wall. 191pp illus. 2009 pb £7

HOME, Gordon. Roman London by Gordon Home with a chronology compiled by Edward Foord. 259pp illus. + numerous
plates. 1926 £12



LETHABY, W.R. Londinium Architecture and the Crafts. 245pp with 175 illus. 1923 £8
LETHABY, W.R. Londinium Architecture and the Crafts. 245pp with 175 illus. 1923 Small split to top of rear hinge £7

MARSDEN, Peter. Roman London. 224pp illus. 1980 dw £5
MERRIFIELD, Ralph. The Roman City of London. 344pp illus + fold out map. 1965 dw £7
MILNE, Gustav. The Port of Roman London. 161pp illus. Isted. pb 1993 exlib. £5

MORRIS, John. Londinium, London in the Roman Empire. 2nd ed. 384pp 1982 dw /8
MORRIS, John. Londinium, London in the Roman Empire. 2nd ed. 384pp 1999 pb £5

ROWSOM, Peter. Londinium. A new map and guide to Roman London. £5
SHARPE, Montagu. Antiquities of Middlesex. Middlesex in British, Roman and Saxon Times. 182pp illus. 1919 £15
WEBB, Simon. Life in Roman London. 160pp illus. 2011 pb fine £7

WHEELER, R.E.M. London Museum Catalogues. No.3 London in Roman Times. 211pp. No.6 London and the Saxons.
201pp. No.l London and the Vikings. 55pp. No.2 The Cheapside Hoard of Elizabethan and Jacobean Jewellery. 35pp illus. +
plates & folding maps 1927-1935 Bound in one volume. £35

WHEELER, R.E.M. London in Roman Times. London Museum Catalogue No.3. 211pp illus. + 61 plates. 1930 pb £15

SAXON

CLARK, John. Saxon and Norman London. Museum of London 48pp illus. pb fine [4

EVISON, Vera I. The Fifth-Century Invasions South of the Thames. 142pp + 11 maps and 18 plates. cr.4to. 1965 dw £15
GELLING, Margaret. The Early Charters of the Thames Valley. 208pp illus. 1979 dw /12

LETHABY, WR. London Before the Conquest. 217pp illus. 1902 ex lib. £10

NAISMITH, Rory. Citadel of the Saxons. The rise of early London. 268pp illus. 2019 dw fine £24

SULLIVAN, David. The Westminster Corridor. The Anglo-Saxon story of Westminster Abbey and its lands in Middlesex. 190pp
illus. 1994 dw £8

VINCE, Alan. Saxon London. An archaeological investigation. 160pp illus. 1990 dw £7
WILLIAMS, Thomas. Viking London. 150pp illus. 2019 fine £4

MEDIEVAL

A City Ale Conner. Tastes in London’s History. 107pp illus. 1953 £10

ARNOLD, Richard. The Customs of London, otherwise called Arnold’s Chronicle; containing divers other matters, the original
of the celebrated poem of The Nut-Brown Maid. More an interesting and useful medieval London miscellany than a chronicle. It
lists the names of ‘Balyes, Costose, Mayers, Schreuys’, the chief charters granted to the city, accounts of its laws and customs, ‘the
nombre and names of all te paryche chirchis, and all od’ chyrchis in London and suburbes’ etc. etc. There are notes on a variety
of topics, mostly connected with commerce, but also how to make gun powder, vinegar, ink, brew beer etc. etc. 300pp 4to. First
printed in Antwerp in 1502. 2nd ed. 1811 Full leather binding. £95

ARNOLD, Richard. The Customs of London, otherwise called Arnold’s Chronicle; containing divers other matters, the original
of the celebrated poem of The Nut-Brown Maid. More an interesting and useful medieval London miscellany than a chronicle. It
lists the names of ‘Balyes, Costose, Mayers, Schreuys’, the chief charters granted to the city, accounts of its laws and customs, ‘the
nombre and names of all the paryche chirchis, and all od’ chyrchis in London and suburbes’ etc. etc. There are notes on a variety
of topics, mostly connected with commerce, but also how to make gun powder, vinegar, ink, brew beer etc. etc. 300pp 4to. First
printed in Antwerp in 1502. 2nd ed. 1811 Half leather binding. £80

ARNOLD, Richard. The Customs of London, otherwise called Arnold’s Chronicle; containing divers other matters, the original
of the celebrated poem of The Nut-Brown Maid. More an interesting and useful medieval London miscellany than a chronicle. It
lists the names of ‘Balyes, Costose, Mayers, Schreuys’, the chief charters granted to the city, accounts of its laws and customs, ‘the
nombre and names of all te paryche chirchis, and all od’ chyrchis in London and suburbes’ etc. etc. There are notes on a variety
of topics, mostly connected with commerce, but also how to make gun powder, vinegar, ink, brew beer etc. etc. 300pp 4to. First
printed in Antwerp in 1502. 2nd ed. 1811 exlib. £70

AUNGIER, George James ed. Croniques de London. C12th-C14th. Reprinted for the Camden Society. 1844 £18

BADHAM, Sally & NORRIS, Malcolm. Early Incised Brasses from the London Marblers. (Reports of the Research Committee
of the Society of Antiquaries of London). 182pp illus. 1999 dw fine £7

BAKER, Timothy. Medieval London. 260pp illus. 1970 dw £7
BENHAM, William & WELCH, Charles. Medieval London. 219pp illus. 1911 £12
BESANT, Walter. Medieval London. Vol. 2 Ecclesiastical. 436pp illus. 4to. 1906 Spine recovered. £10



BENHAM, Canon & WELCH, Charles. Medieval London. 81pp + 30 plates cr4to. 1901 £15
BENHAM, Canon & WELCH, Charles. Medieval London. 81pp + 30 plates cr.4to. 1901 exlib. £12

BREWER, Thomas. Memoir of John Carpenter, Town Clerk of London in the reigns of Henry V and Henry VI. Compiled
from original manuscripts and other authentic sources. 62pp illus. 1836 ex lib. Rare £20

BREWER, Thomas. Memoir of the Life and Times of John Carpenter, Town Clerk of London in the reigns of Henry V and
Henry VI and founder of the City of London School with an appendix of documents, and particulars of benefactions to the
school. 184pp illus. 1856 exlib. Rare £20

BROOKE, Christopher. The History of London. London 800-1216: The Shaping of a City. 424pp illus. 1975 dw £8

CARPENTER, John & WHITTINGTON, Richard. Liber Albus, The White Book of The City of London translated from the
original Latin and Anglo-Norman by Henry Thomas Riley. 660pp 1861 £25

CARPENTER, John & WHITTINGTON, Richard. Liber Albus, The White Book of The City of London translated from the
original Latin and Anglo-Norman by Henry Thomas Riley. 660pp 1861 ex lib. Front board detached. /15

A Chronicle of London from 1089-1483. Written in the C15th. From manuscripts in the British Museum. 274pp 1995 facsimile
of 1827 original. pb fine £12

HANAWALT, Barbara A. Growing Up in Medieval London. 300pp 1993 dw £8
HANAWALT;, Barbara A. Growing Up in Medieval London. 300pp 1993 pb £4

HOME, Gordon. Medieval London. 382pp illus. 1927 [£18

JONES, Philip E. ed. Calendar of Plea and Memoranda Rolls preserved among the Archives of the Corporation of the City of
London at the Guildhall AD1437-1457. 229pp 1954 /12

KINGSFORD, Charles Lethbridge ed. Chronicles of London. 368pp 1905 ex lib. £25
LINDSAY, Philip & GROVES, Reg. The Peasants’ Revolt 1381. 184pp + 15 plates. ¢1950 dw £12

London County Council. Court Rolls of Tooting Beck Manor. Volume 1. Comprising the rolls in the council’s possession, dating
from 1394 to 1422. 258pp 1909 pb in plain covers. Rare £12

McDONNELL K.G.T. Medieval London Suburbs. 196pp illus. 1978 L6
MILNE, Gustav. The Port of Medieval London. 192pp illus. 2003 pb fine £8

MILNE, Gustav. Timber Building Techniques in London ¢.900-1400. An archaeological study of waterfront installations and
related material. 152pp illus. 1992 pb fine £12

RILEY, Henry Thomas ed. Chronicles of the Mayors and Sheriffs of London, A.D. 1259 to A.D. 1343. Translated from the
original Anglo-Norman of the ‘Croniques de London’. 319pp Ltd ed. of 500 copies. 1863 binding £65

RILEY, Henry Thomas ed. Munimenta Guildhallae Londoniensis 1, Liber Albus, Liber Custumarum, et Liber Horn. 3 volumes
n 4. pp741,896,529 + colour fold out facsimile pages. 1859, 1860, 1862. Vol.3 spine split and chipped at top. £80

RILEY, Henry Thomas. Memorials of London and London Life in the 13th, 14th & 16th Centuries being a series of extracts,
local, social and political, from the earliest archives of the City of London. AD 1276-1419. 706pp 1868 exlib. £55

SHARPE, Reginald R. ed. Calendar of Letter Books Preserved Among the Archives of the Corporation of the City of London
at the Guildhall. 11 vols. (complete). 1899-1912 [£215

SHARPE, Reginald R. ed. Calendar of Letter Books Preserved Among the Archives of the Corporation of the City of London
at the Guildhall. 11 vols. (complete). 1849 ex lib. £215

SHARPE, Reginald R. ed. Calendar of Letter Books Preserved Among the Archives of the Corporation of the City of London
at the Guildhall. Letter-Book G only. 392pp 1902 /£12

SHARPE, Reginald R. ed. Calendar of Wills proved and enrolled in the Court of Hustings, London, AD1258-1688. Preserved
among the archives of the Corporation of the City of London, at the Guildhall. 2 vols. pp834, 924. 1889 70

SPENCER, Brian. Chaucer’s London. 28pp illus. 1972 pb £5
STANHOPE, Walter. Monastic London. 169pp 1887 [£12

STENTON, FM. Norman London An Essay. With a translation of William Fitz Stephen’s Description. 40pp + large fold out
map. 1934 pb (12

SULLIVAN, David. The Westminster Circle. The people who lived and worked in the early town of Westminster, 1066-1307.
432pp illus. 2006 dw £8

THOMAS, A.H. & THORNLEY, I.D. eds. The Great Chronicle of London (Guildhall Library MS. 3313). 502pp + facsimile
pages. 4to. No. 400 of limited edition of 500 copies. 1938 Binding £265

THRUPP, Sylvia L. The Merchant Class of Medieval London. 401pp 1962 pb [15

WHEATLEY, Henry B. The Story of London. Mediaeval Town. 409pp illus. some folding + fold out col. panorama. sm.8vo.
1909 L7



SIXTEENTH CENTURY

ALFORD, Stephen. London’s Triumph. Merchant Adventurers and the Tudor City. 316pp illus. 2018 pb fine £5
ARCHER, Ian W. The Pursuit of Stability. Social relations in Elizabethan London. 307pp 2002 pb fine £15

BEER, Barrett L. Tudor England Observed. The world of John Stow. 216pp illus. 1998 dw fine £5

BESANT, Sir Walter. London in the Time of the Tudors. 430pp Well illustrated + large fold out map. 4to. 1904 ex lib. £20

BORMAN, Tracy. The Private Lives of the Tudors. Uncovering the secrets of Britain’s greatest dynasty. 448pp illus. 2016 dw
fine [5

COX, Herbert A., Drawings by H-W. Brewer Old London Illustrated. 44pp 4to. lsted. c¢1900 Wonderful drawings recreating
C16th London pb £25

COX, Herbert A., Drawings by H.W. Brewer Old London Illustrated. 56pp 4to. 5th ed. 1923 Wonderful drawings recreating
C16th London [£14

COX, Herbert A., Drawings by H-W. Brewer Old London Illustrated. 53pp 8th ed. 1952 Wonderful drawings recreating
C16th London dw [£7

DARLINGTON, Ida, ed. London Consistory Court Wills. 1492-1547. 506pp London Record Society. 1967 £8
DORAN, Susan ed. Elizabeth. The Exhibition at the National Maritime Museum. 287pp illus. 4to. 2003 dw fine £8

GADD, Ian & GILLESPIE, Alexandra ed. John Stow (1525 -1605) and the making of the English past. 192pp illus. 2002 dw
fine £28

HALL, Hubert. Society in the Elizabethan Age. 292pp illus. + col. fold out map of C16th London. 3rd ed. 1888 Half leather
binding £20
HOLMES, Martin. Elizabethan London. 123pp illus. 1969 dw ex lib. £3

Jeaffreson, John Cordy, ed. Middlesex County Records (Old Series). Vol.1 Indictments, coroners’ inquests - post mortem and
recognizances from 3 Edward VI to the end of the reign of Queen Elizabeth. 369pp 1972 dw £16

KAUFMANN, Miranda. Black Tudors: The Untold Story. 384pp illus. 2017 pb fine £8
KENT, William. London for Shakespeare Lovers. 180pp 1934 £5

MANLEY, Lawrence ed. London in the Age of Shakespeare: An Anthology. 372pp 1986 dw £5
MORLEY, Henry ed. London Under Elizabeth. A survey by John Stow. 446pp 1890 £8
NICOLL, Allardyce. Shakespeare Survey. 144pp illus. 1948 [12

ORDISH, T. Fairman. Shakespeare’s London. A study of London in the Reign of Elizabeth. 257pp illus. 1897 £10
ORDISH, T. Fairman. Shakespeare’s London. A study of London in the Reign of Elizabeth. 331pp illus. 1904 £10

PERLIN, Estienne. Description Des Royaulmes d'Angleterre Et d'Escosse. Compose Par Estienne Perlin. Par. 1558. Histoire de
I'Entree de la Reine Mere Dans La Grande Bretagne. Par P de la Serre. Par. 1639. Illustrated with Cuts, and English Notes. Two
French travellers” accounts of their visits to England and Scotland in the 16th and 17th centuries. The first text, written by
physician and geographer Estienne Perlin was originally published in Paris by Frangois Trepeau in 1558. The second text, by Jean
Puget de la Serre (1600-1665), an essayist and playwright, was first published in London in 1639 by George Thomason and
Octavien Pullen. French text with the prefaces in English with english notes. Collates complete with the large folding panorama
depicting the ‘Entrée royalle de la reyne mere du roy tres chréstien dans la ville de Londres’ (Mary de Medici's cortege filing past
Cheapside cross in 1639) and two etched plates. [1], xxiii, [3], 3-42 [1], xi1, 3-38pp 4to. 1st compiled ed. 1775 Re-printed by W.
Bowyer and J. Nichols for T. Payne and W. Brown. Bound in contemporary polished calf with gilt signet to the front board. The
foot of the spine chipped, front board detached. Small ink inscription to the front pastedown. Rare £395

PICARD, Liza. Elizabeth’s London. Everyday life in Elizabethan London. 342pp illus. 2003 dw fine £6
PORTER, Stephen. Shakespeare’s London. Everyday life in London 1580-1616. 286pp illus. 2009 dw fine £7
TAMES, Richard. Shakespeare’s London on Five Groats a Day. 152pp illus. 2009 dw fine £5

The Tudor Kitchens, Hampton Court Palace. 34pp illus. 4to. c2000 pb fine £3

WEINSTEIN, Rosemary. Tudor London. Museum of London 57pp illus. pb fine [4

WEIR, Alison. Henry VIII, King and Court. 639pp illus. 2001 pb £4

WHITELAW, George. A View of Old London as it appeared in 1560, described by numerous references and historical notices,
compiled from the best authorities. 55pp illus. Five-fold frontispiece panorama of London in 1560, folding view of London
before and during the great fire of 1666, 17 text wood engravings. 1851 pb £15

WHITELAW, George. A View of Old London as it appeared in 1560, described by numerous references and historical notices,
compiled from the best authorities. 55pp illus. 1851 pb £8

WILLIAMS, Norman Lloyd. Tudor London Visited, 1553-58. 224pp illus. 1991 dw £3



SEVENTEENTH CENTURY

BAKER, TM.M. London. Rebuilding the City after the Great Iire. 195pp illus. 2000 dw £10

BELL, Walter George. The Great Plague in London in 1665. 374pp illus. + 23 plates, 5 folding. 1st ed. 1924 (12

BELL, Walter George. The Great Plague in London in 1665. 374pp illus. + 23 plates, 5 folding. 1st ed. 1924 front hinge taped
on inside. £9

BELL, Walter George. The Great Plague in London in 1665. 361pp illus. + 23 plates, 5 folding. 1951 dw £10

BELL, Walter George. The Great Plague in London in 1665. 361pp illus. + 23 plates, 5 folding. 1951 £7

BELL, Walter George. The Great Fire of London in 1666. 387pp illus. 1920 £12
BELL, Walter George. The Great Fire of London in 1666. 387pp illus. 1920 a little worn £10

BESANT, Walter. London in the Time of the Stuarts. 396pp 1illus + large fold out map (Ogilby and Morgan, 1677). 4to. 1903 £25

BLACKMORE, David ed. HM Tower of London. The Exercise of Armes. A Seventeenth Century Military Manual. Jacob de
Gheyn. 247pp with 117 plates. 1986 dw fine £15

BRAY, William, ed. Evelyn’s Diary and Correspondence. 783pp c1900 £20
BRAY, William, ed. The Diary of John Evelyn Esq. 809pp sm.8vo. £8

BRAY, William, ed. Memoirs, illustrative of the Life and Writings of John Evelyn. Comprising his Diary, from the year 1641 to
1705-6, and a selection of his familiar letters. To which is subjoined the Private Correspondence between King Charles I and his
secretary of state, Sir Edward Nicholas, whilst his majesty was in Scotland, 1641, and at other times during the Civil War; also
between Sir Edward Hyde, afterwards Earl of Clarendon, and Sir Richard Browne, ambassador to the Court of France, in the
time of King Charles I and the usurpation. 2 vols. pp671,336. illus. 4to. 1819 £100

BRAY, William, ed. Memoirs, illustrative of the Life and Writings of John Evelyn. Comprising his Diary, from the year 1641 to
1705-6, and a selection of his familiar letters. To which is subjoined the Private Correspondence between King Charles I and his
secretary of state, Sir Edward Nicholas, whilst his majesty was in Scotland, 1641, and at other times during the Civil War; also
between Sir Edward Hyde, afterwards Earl of Clarendon, and Sir Richard Browne, ambassador to the Court of France, in the
time of King Charles I and the usurpation. 2 vols. pp671,336. illus. 4to. 1819 Front board of vol. 1 detached. £80

BRAY, William, ed. Memoirs of John Evelyn’ comprising his Diary from 1641 to 1705 and a selection of his familiar letters.
783pp 1870 £20

BRETT-JAMES, Norman G. The Growth of Stuart London. 556pp + several fold out maps illus. 1935 dw £40
BRETT-JAMES, Norman G. The Growth of Stuart London. 556pp + several fold out maps 1935 £30

BRIDGE, William. The Righteous Man’s Habitation, in the time of plague and pestilence. Originally published in 1665. 108pp
4.25x2.75” 1831 L35
BRYANT, Arthur. Samuel Pepys. The man in the making. 436pp illus. 4th ed. 1948 dw £6

CLODE, Charles M. London During the Great Rebellion. Being a memoir of Sir Abraham Reynardson, Knight, Sheriff and
master of the Merchant taylors’ Company, 1640-41. Lord Mayor of London. Elected 1648, dismissed 1649, re-clected 1660.
79pp 1892 Light staining to cover. £20

CLODE, Charles M. London During the Great Rebellion. Being a memoir of Sir Abraham Reynardson, Knight, Sheriff and
master of the Merchant taylors’ Company, 1640-41. Lord Mayor of London. Elected 1648, dismissed 1649, re-clected 1660.
79pp 1892 exlib. £15

COOPER, Michael. Robert Hooke and the Rebuilding of London. 271pp 2003 dw fine £5
COOPER, Michael. Robert Hooke and the Rebuilding of London. 271pp 2003 pb fine £3

COOTE, Stephen. Samuel Pepys. A Life. 386pp illus. 2000 dw fine £5

DEKKER, Thomas. The Seven Deadly Sinnes of London. 93pp Ltd. ed. of 250 copies. 1905 Slip case. £15
DEKKER, Thomas. The Seven Deadly Sinnes of London. 72pp 1922 (10

DEFOE, Daniel. A Journal of the Plague Year. 256pp 1927 [£12
DEFOE, Daniel. A Journal of the Plague Year. Being observations or memorials of the most remarkable occurrencences, as well
public as private, which happened in London during the last great visitation in 1665. 248pp illus. 1960 slip case £8

EMBERTON, Wilfrid. Skippon’s Brave Boys. The origins, development and civil war service of London’s trained bands. 136pp
illus. 8 x10.5” 1984 dw £10

EVELYN, John. Fumifugium: or the Inconvenience of the Aer and Smoake of London Dissipated. First published in 1661 and
reprinted by the National Society for Clean Air. 4lpp 1961 pb £10

GAZE, W. Culling. On and along the Thames. James I 1603-1625. 539pp illus. c1913 £12
GERHOLD, Dorian. The Putney Debates 1647. 86pp illus. 2007 pb L7

GILBERT, Adrian. The New Jerusalem. Rebuilding London: The Great Fire, Christopher Wren and the Royal Society. 290pp
2002 dw fine L7

GLASS, D.V. London Inhabitants Within the Walls. 1695. 337pp London Record Society 1966 £10



HANSON, Neil. The Dreadful Judgement. The true story of the great fire of London. 448pp illus. 2002 pb fine £3

HARRIS, Tim. London Crowds in the Reign of Charles II. Propoganda and politics from the restoration until the exclusion
crisis. 264pp illus. 1987 pb £10

HEARSEY, John E.N. London and the Great Fire. 207pp 1illus. + fold out map. 1965 £3
HIND, Arthur M. Wenceslaus Hollar and his Views of London and Windsor in the C17th. 92pp illus. + 64 plates. 4to. 1922 (32
HOLLIS, Leo. London Rising. The men who made modern London. 390pp illus. 2008 dw fine £5

JORDAN, Don. The King’s City. London under Charles II: a city that transformed a nation and created modern Britain. 526pp
llus. 2017 dw fine /£8

KEAY, Anna. The Restless Republic. Britain Without a Crown. 476pp illus. 2022 pb fine £8

KEENE, Derek & HARDING, Vanessa. A Survey of documentary sources for property holding in London before the Great Fire.
248pp + 2 maps. London Record Society 1985 fine £10

LATHAM, Robert ed. The Hlustrated Pepys. 240pp illus. 1978 dw [4
LAY, Paul. Providence Lost. The rise and fall of Cromwell’s Protectorate. 2020 dw fine £8

MARSHALL, Alan. The Strange Death of Edmund Godfrey. Plots and politics in Restoration London. 241pp illus. 1999 dw
fine /8

MILNE, Gustav. The Great Fire of London. 126pp illus. 1990 pb £3

MOOTE, A. Lloyd & MOOTE, Dorothy C. The Great Plague. The story of London’s most deadly year. 357pp illus. 2004 pb
fine 4

OLLARD, Richard. Pepys and the Development of the British Navy. Jackdaw No.99 Folder containing facsimiles of documents
and explanatory notes. 1971 £10

PEARL, Valerie. London and the Outbreak of the Puritan Revolution. City Government and National Politics 1625-1643.
364pp 1961 dw £40

PEPYS, Samuel. The Diary and Correspondence of Samuel Pepys. With a life and notes by Richard Lord Braybrooke. 3 vols
only (of 4, lacks vol.4). pp551, 471, 499 illus. 7th ed. 1929 [£28

PEPYS, Samuel. The Diary of Samuel Pepys with an introduction and notes by G. Gregory Smith. 800pp 1920 £10

PICARD, Liza. Restoration London. 330pp illus. 1997 slip case fine £7
PICARD, Liza. Restoration London. 330pp illus. 1997 dw [4

PORTER, Stephen & MARSH, Simon. The Battle for London. 160pp illus. 2010 dw fine £5
PORTER, Stephen. The Great Fire of London. 213pp illus. 1998 dw £5
PORTER, Stephen. The Great Plague. 213pp illus. 1999 dw fine £5

REDDAWAY, T.F. The Rebuilding of London After The Great Fire. 333pp illus. 1940 £10
REDDAWAY, T.F. The Rebuilding of London After The Great Fire. 333pp illus. 1951 £8

ROBERTSON, Geoffrey. The Putney Debates. 124pp 2007 pb fine £7
ROGERS, PG. The Fifth Monarchy Men. 168pp illus. 1966 dw L7
SCOTT, David & LINDLEY, Keith. The Journal of Thomas Juxon, 1644-1647. 226pp 2000 dw fine £8

STEVENSON, Christine. The City and the King: Architecture and Politics in Restoration London. 400pp 1illus. cr.4to. 2013
dw exlib. 2 stamps otherwise fine £20

TINNISWOOD, Adrian. By Permission of Heaven. The story of the great fire of London. 330pp illus. 2003 pb fine £3
TOMALIN, Claire. Samuel Pepys the Unequalled Self. 499pp illus. 2003 pb fine £3

TREASE, Geoffrey. Samuel Pepys and his World. 128pp illus. 1972 dw £3

TROWBRIDGE, WR.H. Court Beauties of Old Whitehall. Historiettes of the Restoration. 325pp + 32 plates. 1906 £15
UGLOW, Jenny. A Gambling Man. Charles II and the Restoration. 580pp illus. 2009 dw fine £5

VINCENT, T. God’s Terrible Voice in the City. 236pp sm.8vo. 1831 reprint of 1667 original. £75

WHEATLEY, Henry B. Diary of John Evelyn to which are added a selection from his familiar letters and the private
correspondence between king Charles I and Sir Edward Nicholas and between Sir Edward Hyde (afterwards Earl of Clarendon)
and Sir Richard Browne. Edited from the original MSS by William Bray. A new edition in 4 volumes with a life of the author and
a new preface by Henry B. Wheatley with numerous illustrations. 4 vols. pp299, 491, 487, 497 illus. 1906 £50

WHEATLEY, Henry B. Samuel Pepys and the world he lived in. 311pp 4th ed. 1895 £8



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY

ATHERTON;, Herbert M. Political Prints in the Age of Hogarth. A study of the Ideographic Representation of Politics. 294pp
+ 122 plates. 1974 exlib. £8

ADDISON, Joseph & STEELE, Richard. The Guardian. Short lived newspaper published from March to October 1713.
Complete in 2 vols. pp350, 358 + index. sm.8vo. 1740 Binding £35

ADDISON, Joseph & STEELE, Richard. The Spectator. Complete in 8 vols. Each vol. with title page vignette. 8vo. 1797
Binding. A couple of boards detached and chips to 3 spines. £40

ADDISON, Joseph & STEELE, Richard. The Spectator. Volume the First. 324pp + index sm.8vo 1749 [12
ADDISON, Joseph & STEELE, Richard. The Spectator. Volume the Sixth. 320pp sm.8vo 1753 £7

ADDISON, Joseph & STEELE, Richard. The Spectator in London. 323pp Profusely illus. by Ralph Cleaver. sm.8vo. 1896 £12
ADDISON, Joseph & STEELE, Richard. The Spectator in London. 323pp Profusely illus. by Ralph Cleaver. sm.8vo. 1896 £10

ADDISON, Joseph & STEEL, Richard. The Tatler; or Lucubrations of Isaac Bickerstaff, Esq. in 4 volumes. 641pp illus.
Harrison’s Edition 1785 £50

BAYNE-POWELL, Rosamond. Eighteenth Century London Life. 385pp 1937 worn, ex lib. £7

BEETON, Mayson & BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. eds. A Tour Thro’ London about the year 1725 being Letter V
and parts of Letter VI of ‘A Tour Thro’ the Whole Island of Great Britain’ Containing a Description of the City of London, as
taking in the City of Westminster, Borough of Southwark and Parts of Middlesex. Edited and annotated by Sir Mayson M.
Beeton and E. Beresford Chancellor. llustrated with maps, specially drawn to delineate the London of Defoe's time and his circuit
thereof, and reproductions of drawings, maps, and prints mostly contemporary with the period of his life (1659-1731). 115pp +
60 plates. sm.folio Ltd. ed. of 350 copies. 1929 Faux leather binding. VG 165

BEETON, Mayson & BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. eds. A Tour Thro’ London about the year 1725 being Letter V
and parts of Letter VI of ‘A Tour Thro’ the Whole Island of Great Britain’ Containing a Description of the City of London, as
taking in the City of Westminster, Borough of Southwark and Parts of Middlesex. Edited and annotated by Sir Mayson M.
Beeton and E. Beresford Chancellor. llustrated with maps, specially drawn to delineate the London of Defoe's time and his circuit
thereof, and reproductions of drawings, maps, and prints mostly contemporary with the period of his life (1659-1731). 115pp +
60 plates & maps, some fold out. sm.folio Ltd. ed. of 350 copies. 1929 Faux leather binding. £115

BEETON, Mayson & BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. eds. A Tour Thro’ London about the year 1725 being Letter V
and parts of Letter VI of ‘A Tour Thro’ the Whole Island of Great Britain’ Containing a Description of the City of London, as
taking in the City of Westminster, Borough of Southwark and Parts of Middlesex. Edited and annotated by Sir Mayson M.
Beeton and E. Beresford Chancellor. llustrated with maps, specially drawn to delineate the London of Defoe's time and his circuit
thereof, and reproductions of drawings, maps, and prints mostly contemporary with the period of his life (1659-1731). 115pp +
60 plates & maps, some fold out. sm.folio Ltd. ed. of 350 copies. 1929 Faux leather binding. Spine rubbed. Shaken. £75

BEETON, Mayson & BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. eds. A Tour Thro’ London about the year 1725 being Letter V
and parts of Letter VI of ‘A Tour Thro’ the Whole Island of Great Britain’ containg a description of the City of London, as
taking in the City of Westminster, borough of Southwark and parts of Middlesex by Daniel Defoe. 115pp + 60 plates and maps.
Roy.4to. 1969 exlib. £35

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. The VIIIth Century in London, an Account of its Social Life and Arts. 271pp illus.
1920 £10
BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. The VIIIth Century in London, an Account of its Social Life and Arts. 271pp 1llus. 1920

poor. L[4

BESANT, Walter. London in the Eighteenth Century. 667pp illus. + folding map (Rocque 1741-5) 4to. 1904 [£25
BESANT, Walter. London in the Eighteenth Century. 667pp illus. 1902 exlib. £15

BRANT, Clare & WHYMAN, Susan E. eds. Walking the Streets of Eighteenth-century London. John Gay’s trivia (1716). 256pp
illus. 2009 pb fine £18

BREWER, John. The Pleasures of the Imagination. English culture in the Eighteenth Century. 721pp illus. 1997 dw fine £7
BURFORD, E.J. London, the Synfulle Citie. 228pp illus. 1990 dw fine £5

BURFORD, E.J. Wits, Wenchers and Wantons. London’s low life in the C18th. 260pp illus. 1986 dw fine £8
BURFORD, E.J. Wits, Wenchers and Wantons. London’s low life in the C18th. 260pp illus. 1990 pb £5

CRAWFORD SNOWDEN;, W. London 200 Years Ago. Profusely illustrated with photographs, old prints and map sections.
64pp 4to. 1948 pb £18

CRUICKSHANK, Dan. The Secret History of Georgian London. How the wages of sin shaped the capital. 654pp illus. 2009
dw fine £8

CRUICKSHANK, Dan & BURTON, Neil. Life in the Georgian City. 288pp illus. 1990 dw £8
DAVIES, Randall. English Society of the G18th in Contemporary Art. 78pp + 37 plates. cr4to. 1907 exlib. £10
DOBSON, Austin. Eighteenth Century Vignettes. 3 vols. pp308, 306, 367 illus. sm.8vo. 1921 £20



FLAVELL, Julie. When London was Capital of America. 305pp illus. 2010 dw fine £5

GATRELL, Vic. City of Laughter. Sex and Satire in C18th London. 696pp illus. 2006 dw fine £10
GATRELL, Vic. City of Laughter. Sex and Satire in C18th London. 696pp illus. 2006 pb fine £8

GATRELL, Vic. The First Bohemians. Life and Art in London’s Golden Age. 484pp illus. 2013 dw £10
GATRELL, Vic. The First Bohemians. Life and Art in London’s Golden Age. 484pp illus. 2014 pb fine £8

GAY, John. The Beggar’s Opera. Written by Mr Gay. To which is prefixed the musick to each song. 93pp illus. 1921 £15
GAY, John. The Beggar’s Opera. Written by Mr Gay. To which is prefixed the musick to each song. 93pp illus. 1921 spine &
rear board have splashes of white paint. £8

GAY, John. The Beggar’s Opera. Written by Mr Gay. To which is prefixed the musick to each song. 93pp illus. 1921
Production notes in biro. £8

GAY, John. Trivia: or, the Art of Walking the Streets of London. With an introduction and notes by W.H. Williams. 115pp + 17
plates. 4to. 1922 (35

GEORGTLE, Dorothy. London Life in the XVIIIth Century. 452pp illus. 2nd ed. 1925 £8
GEORGTLE, Dorothy. London Life in the Eighteenth Century. 452pp 1930 £7
GEORGTLE, Dorothy. London Life in the Eighteenth Century. 457pp 1976 pb £3

GOTFT, Moira, GOLDFINCH, Jon, LIMPER-HERZ, Karen & PEDEN, Helen. Georgians Revealed. Exhib. at British Library.
168pp illus. 4to. 2014 pb fine £10

GONZALES, Don Manoel. London in 1731. 192pp sm.8vo. 1888 (12

GOODWIN, George. Benjamin Franklin in London. The British life of Americas’s founding father. 365pp illus. 2017 pb [4
GREEN, John Richard ed. Essays of Joseph Addison. 377pp sm.8vo. 1924 [7

GREIG, Hannah. The Beau Monde. Fashionable society in Georgian London. 346pp illus. 2013 dw fine £10

GROSLEY, M. A Tour to London; or, New Observations on England, and its inhabitants. Vol. 2 only (of 2). 308pp + appendix
& index. 1772 Front board detached. £25

GUILLERY, Peter. The Small House in Eighteenth Century London. 351pp illus. 4to. 2004 dw fine £30

HAYWOOD, Ian & SEED, John, eds. The Gordon Riots. Politics, Culture and Insurrection in Late Eighteenth-Century Britain.
273pp ilus. 2014 pb fine £18

HEAL, Ambrose. London Tradesmen’s Cards of the XVIIIth Century. 110pp + 101 plates. 1925. exlib. £28
HEAL, Ambrose. London Tradesmen’s Cards of the VIIIth Century. An account of their origin and use. 110pp + 101 plates
1968 exlib £20

HILL, Douglas. A Hundred Years of Georgian London from the accession of George I to the heyday of the Regency. 92pp
illus. 1970 dw £4

HILL, Douglas. Georgian London. 128pp illus. 1970 dw £5

GRAY, WA,, SPECK, WA. & HORWITZ, H. ed. London Politics 1713-1717. Minutes of a Whig Club. 131pp London Record
Society. 1981 £8

HUGHES, Leo. The Drama’s Patrons. A study of the C18th London Theatre Audience. 209pp 1971 dw exlib. £8
JOHNSON, Nichola. Eighteenth Century London. Museum of London 49pp illus. pb fine £4

LEWIS, Wilmarth Sheldon. Three Tours Through London in the Years 1748, 1776, 1797. 135pp illus. 1941 exlib. £10
LINDSAY, Jack. The Monster City. Defoe's London 1688-1730. 220pp illus. 1978 dw £7

MALCOLM, James Peter. Anecdotes of the Manners and Customs of London During the C18th. 2 vols. pp490, 576 illus.
some hand coloured. 1808 (140

MALCOLM, James Peter. Anecdotes of the Manners and Customs of London During the C18th. 2 vols. pp432, 443 + 45
plates. 2nd ed. 1810 Beautifully rebound in full calf. £175

MALCOLM, James Peter. Anecdotes of the Manners and Customs of London During the C18th. 2 vols. pp432, 443 + 45
plates. 2nd ed. 1810 19th century half calf bindings. Spines rubbed and hinges cracked but boards still firmly attached. £75
MALCOLM, James Peter. Anecdotes of the Manners and Customs of London During the C18th. Vol.2 only 1810 490pp +
index. illus. some hand coloured. 1808 ex.lib. rebound. £40

MALCOLM, James Peter. Anecdotes of the Manners and Customs of London During the C18th. Vol.2 only 1810 Boards
loose and lacks spine cover. £32

MARSHALL, Dorothy. Dr. Johnson’s London. 293pp illus. 1968 pb £3
MILLS, Alexius J.F. The History of Riots in London in the year 1780, commonly called the Gordon Riots. 1883 pb [£25
MINGAY, G.E. Georgian London. 164pp 101 illus. 1975 dw fine £3

O’CONNELL, Sheila. London 1753 272pp illus. 4to. 2003 dw fine £10
O’CONNELL, Sheila. London 1753 272pp illus. 4to. 2003 pb fine £5

PEARCE, Charles E. Polly Peachum and the Beggar’s Opera. 382pp + 46 plates. 1913 £20



PHILLIPS, A.H. Georgian Scrapbook. Being a most diverting miscellany of divers curious and instructive items from magazines,
news sheets, journals, diaries, letters and other sources. 154pp illus. cr.8vo. 1949 dw £10

PHILLIPS, Hugh. Mid-Georgian London. 321pp illus. 4to. 1964 dw fine £45
PHILLIPS, Hugh. Mid-Georgian London. 321pp illus. 4to. 1964 £30
PHILLIPS, Hugh. Mid-Georgian London. 321pp illus. 4to. 1964 exlib. £18

PHILLIPS, Hugh. The Thames about 1750. 227pp illus. 4to. 1951 dw £28
PHILLIPS, Hugh. The Thames about 1750. 227pp illus. 4to. 1951 £25
PHILLIPS, Hugh. The Thames about 1750. 227pp illus. 4to. 1951 exlib. £18

PICARD, Liza. Dr. Johnson’s London. 362pp illus. 2000 dw fine £5

PORTER, Roy. England in the Eighteenth Century. 528pp illus. 1998 slip case £8

PUGH, Gillian. London’s Forgotten Children. Thomas Coram and the Foundling Hospital. 192pp illus. 2007 dw fine £12
QUENNEL, Peter, ed. Memoirs of William Hickey. 452pp illus. 1960 dw £10

RIVINGTON, John. The London Poll Book 1768. 116pp facsimile. pb £7

ROE, E Gordon. The Georgian Child. 130pp illus. 1961 dw fine £6
ROE, E. Gordon. The Georgian Child. 130pp illus. 1961 £5

RUBENHOLD, Hallie. The Scandalous Lady W. An C18th tale of sex, scandal and divorce. 308pp illus. 2015 pb fine £3
RUDE, George. The History of London. Hanoverian London 1714-1808. 271pp illus. 1971 dw £8

RUDE, George. Paris and London in the 18th Century. Studies in Popular Protest. 350pp 1974 pb /5

SCHWARTZ, Richard B. Daily Life in Johnson’s London. 196pp illus. 1983 exlib. £6

SECCOMBE, Thomas. The Age of Johnson. 366pp cr.8vo. 1907 £10

SMITH, J.T. Nollekens and his Times. 275pp illus. 1949 (8

SPENCER, Alfred ed. Memoirs of William Hickey 1749-1790. 3 vols. pp347, 406, 403. illus. 1918 £24

ST. AUBYN, I'iona. Ackermann’s Illustrated London. 207pp illus. (from Ackermnann’s Microcosm) 8.5 x 11.75” 1985 dw £12
ST. AUBYN, Fiona. A Portrait of Georgian London. 207pp illus. (from Ackermann’s Microcosm) 8.5 x 11.75” 1985 dw (12

STRAUS, Ralph. Tricks of the Town Being Reprints of Three Eighteenth Century Tracts. 256pp Ltd. ed of 1,000 copies.
1927 £25

SUMMERSON, John. Georgian London. 314pp illus. 1945 £5

SUMMERSON, John. Georgian London. 314pp illus. 1962 Half leather binding. £20
SUMMERSON, John. Georgian London. 328pp illus. new ed. 1988 dw fine £7
SUMMERSON, John. Georgian London. 328pp illus. new ed. 1991 pb faulty page numbering. £2

SUMMERSON; John. The Microcosm of London. 32pp + 16 plates. cr.8vo. 1947 £5
WALKER, Ralph S. James Beattie’s London Diary 1773. 145pp illus. 1946 exlib. £8
WALLER, Maureen. 1700. Scenes from London Life. 388pp illus. 2000 dw fine £4

WARD, Ned. The London-Spy, Compleat, In Eighteen Parts. With an Introduction by Ralph Straus. 444pp illus. No. 31 of
limited ed. of 1,000 copies. 1sted. 1924 £30

WARD, Ned. The London-Spy, Compleat, In Eighteen Parts. With an Introduction by Ralph Straus. 444pp illus. No. 373 of
limited ed. of 1,000 copies. 1st ed. 1924 Corners rubbed £30

WARD, Ned. The London Spy. 309pp illus. 1927 exlib. £15

WARD, Ned. The London Spy. 327pp illus. Folio Society 1955 £10

WHEATLEY, Henry B. Hogarth’s London. Pictures of the Manners of the Eighteenth Century. 467pp illus. 1909 £25
WHEATLEY, Henry B. Hogarth’s London. Pictures of the Manners of the Eighteenth Century. 467pp illus. 1909 ex lib. £20

WHITE, Jerry. London in the C18th. A great and monstrous thing. 682pp illus. 2012 dw £7

NINETEENTH CENTURY

ACKERMANN, Rudolf. The Microcosm of London or London in Miniature. 3 vols. pp231, 239, 288. 1 plate only, Bridewell.
Roy4to. 1813 Very impresive binding, £150

ACKERMANN, Rudolf. The Microcosm of London or London in Miniature. 3 vols. pp231, 239, 288. illus. with 104
Rowlandson / Pugin col. plates. Methuen reprint 1904 Tears to one label on spine. £95

ACKERMANN, Rudolf. The Microcosm of London or London in Miniature. 3 vols. pp231, 239, 288. illus. with 104
Rowlandson / Pugin col. plates. Methuen reprint 1904 ex lib. £75

ALLEN, Thomas. The Panorama of London, or visitors guide. 318pp + folding map & 74 plates. sm.8vo. 1830 £120
Anonymous. Wonderful London. Its Lights and Shadows of Humour and Sadness. 469pp + 9 plates. 1878 Rare £50



The Art Journal Illustrated Catalogue of the Great Exhibition - The Industry of All Nations, 1851. 328pp + 22 pp
The Science of the Exhibition. 4to. 1851 Lacks spine and boards detached. £35

AUERBACH, Jeffrey A. The Great Exhibition of 1851. A Nation on Display. 280pp illus. 4to. 1999 dw fine £20
BAKER, Ernest. A Victorian Schoolboy in London. The diary of Ernest Baker 1881-82. 94pp illus. pb £8
Bandwagon. 1851 Souvenir Number. 96pp illus. 4to. 1951 pb Rare £10

BECKSON, Karl. London in the 1890s. A cultural history. 445pp illus. 1992 dw fine £8

BESANT, Sir Walter. London in the Nineteenth Century. 421pp 4to. plates, illus + large fold out map (Cruchley’s New Plan
1835) 1902 £25

BORER, Mary Cathcart. An Illustrated Guide to London 1800. 222pp illus. 1988 dw fine £5

CASSELL, John. The Ilustrated Exhibitor. A tribute to the world’s industrial jubilee; comprising sketches, by pen and pencil of
the principal objects in the Great Exhibition of the industry of all nations. 1851. 356pp very illus. (many fold out). 1851 a little
worn. £30

CASSELL, John. The Illustrated Exhibitor and Magazine of Art: collected from the various departments. Vol.1 412pp illus.
4to. 1852 £30

COLLINS, Leonora ed. London in the Nineties. 96pp illus. 1950 dw (torn) £5

COTTERELL, Gareth ed. London Scene from the Strand. Aspects of Victorian London culled from the Strand magazine.
128pp illus. 1975 dw damp £3

COULTER, John. London of One Hundred Years Ago. 124pp illus. roy4to. 1999 dw fine £3

DE VRIES, Leonard ed. Panorama 1842-1865: the World of the Early Victorians as Seen Through the Eyes of the Illustrated
London News. 159pp illus. 4to. 1967 dw £5

DOYLE, Rychard. Manners and Customs of ye Englyshe to which be added some extracts from Mr Pips hys diary contributed by
Percival Leigh. 8.5 x 11.25” illus. with 20 whimsical drawings, most in London 1849 Front board detached. £10

DUDGEON, Piers. Dickens’ London. An imaginative vision. 192pp illus. 1987 dw [£4
DUDGEON, Piers. Dickens’ London. An imaginative vision. 192pp illus. 1987 dw exlib. £3
DUDGEON, Piers. Dickens’ London. An imaginative vision. 192pp illus. 1987 pb fine £3

DYOS, HJ. & WOLFE Michael. The Victorian City. Images & Realities. 2 vols. 957pp illus. Isted. 1973 dw nr. fine £40
DYOS, H,J. & WOLFE Michael eds. The Victorian City, Images and Realities. Vol.2. Shapes on the ground / A change of
accent. illus. 1978 pb £8

ECKARDT, Wolf Von, GILMAN, Sander L. & CHAMBERLIN, J. Edward. Oscar Wilde’s London. 285pp illus. 1988 dw [4
FOX, Celina ed. London - World City 1800-1840. 624pp illus. 4to. 1992 dw [12

GASPEY, William. Tallis’s [llustrated London. In Commemoration of the Great Exhibition of All nations in 1851. Forming a
complete guide to the British Metropolis and its Environs. llustrated by upwards of 200 steel engravings from original drawings
and dagguerotypes. 2 vols. pp 304, 320 illus. 1851 £125

GASPEY, William. Tallis’s [llustrated London. In Commemoration of the Great Exhibition of All nations in 1851. Forming a
complete guide to the British Metropolis and its Environs. llustrated by upwards of 200 steel engravings from original drawings
and dagguerotypes. 2 volsin 4. pp 320, 304 illus. 1851 £125

GATRELL, Vic. Conspiracy on Cato Street. A tale of liberty and revolution in Regency London. 451pp illus. 2022 dw fine £12

GOMME, G. Laurence. London in the Reign of Victoria (1837-1897). 248pp 1898 £15
GOMME, G. Laurence. London in the Reign of Victoria (1837-1897). 248pp 1898 ex lib. £10

GOODMAN, Andrew. Gilbert and Sullivan’s London. 192pp illus. 2000 pb £3
GREENWOOD, James. Journeys Through London; or, Byways of Modern Babylon. 232pp + 12 double page plates. 1873 £70

HALLIDAY, Stephen. The Great Stink of London. Sir Joseph Bazelgette and the Cleansing of the Victorian metropolis. 210pp
illus. 1999 dw exlib. £3

HALLIDAY, Stephen. The Great Stink of London. Sir Joseph Bazelgette and the Cleansing of the Victorian metropolis. 210pp
illus. 2002 pb £3

HALLIDAY, Stephen. Making the Metropolis. Creators of Victoria’s London. 199pp illus. 2003 dw fine £3
HOPKINSON SMITH, F. In Dickens’s London. 127pp illus. 1914 exlib. £12

HOPKINSON SMITH, F. In Thackeray’s London. 200pp illus. 1913 £12

HUGHES, M. Vivian. A London Family 1870-1900. 594pp + 26 plates. 1946 [4

JACKSON, Lee. Victorian London. 160pp illus. 4to. 2004 dw fine £5

JOHNSON, Steven. The Ghost Map. A street, an epidemic and the two men who battled to save Victorian London. 300pp
illus. 2006 dw fine [7

KIRWAN, Daniel Joseph. Palace and Hovel or Phases of London Life being observations of an American in London by day and
night; with vivid illustrations of the manners, social customs and modes of living of the rich and the reckless, the destitute and the



depraved in the metropolis of Great Britain. 219pp illus. Facsimile of 1870 edition. 1963 £8

LEAPMAN, Michael. The World for a Shilling. How the Great Exhibition of 1851 shaped a nation. 308pp illus. 2001 dw
fine. L5

LEARY, Patrick. The Punch Brotherhood. Table talk and print culture in mid-Victorian London. 197pp illus. 2010 dw fine £8
LUCAS, Victor. Tolstoy in London. 111pp illus. 1979 dw £4

MARE, Eric de. London 1851. The Year of the Great Exhibition. 108 illus. 1972 L5

MARE, Eric de. The London Doré Saw. A Victorian Evocation. 229pp 1illus. 4to. 1973 dw L7

MARGETSON, Stella. Fifty Years of Victorian London from the Great Exhibition to the Queen’s death. 128pp illus. 1969 £5
MAYHEW, Henry, LEMON, Mark et al. Punch, or the London Charivari. Vol. 1. 284pp illus. 4to. 1841 Half leather. £60

MAYHEW, Henry, LEMON, Mark et al. Punch, or the London Charivari. Vols. 1, 2, 3, 4. pp284, 262, 264, 260. illus. 4to.
1841-1843. Front board detached. £75

MAYHEW, Henry, LEMON, Mark et al. Punch, or the London Charivari. Vols. 3 & 4 pp264, 260 illus. 4to. 1842-1843 Half
leather. Front board detached. £30

METCALLE, Priscilla. Victorian London. 190pp illus. 1972 dw £7

NEAD, Lynda. Victorian Babylon. People, Streets and Images in C19th London. 251pp illus. 2000 pb £10
MONCRIEFE A.R. Hope. Victorian & Edwardian London. 186pp illus. 4to. 1999 dw fine £5
MORRIS, OJ. Grandfather’s London. 127pp Collection of C19th photos of Londoners at work. 1956 £5
OLSEN, Donald J. The Growth of Victorian London. 384pp illus. cr4to. 1976 dw [8

PARTINGTON; C.F. ed. National History & Views of London & its Environs. ppl112 + 35 plates. 1832 [£45
PARTINGTON, C.F. ed. National History & Views of London & its Environs. 2 vols. pp208, 216 illus. with 113 plates with 5
images on each (more than 500 steel engs.). 1835 Binding. A very nice set. £150

PARTINGTON, C.F. ed. National History & Views of London & its Environs. 2 vols. pp208, 216 illus. with 113 plates with 5
images on each (more than 500 steel engs.). 1835 Binding. A nice set. £135

PARTINGTON,; C.F. ed. National History & Views of London & its Environs. 2 vols. in one 1835 £100

PARTINGTON,; C.F. ed. National History & Views of London & its Environs. 2 vols. in one 1837 some tape. £70
PARTINGTON, C.FE. ed. National History & Views of London & its Environs. Vol.1 (of 2) 62 plates, most with 5 images on each.
1835 £40

PARTINGTON, C.FE. ed. National History & Views of London & its Environs. Vol.1 (of 2) 62 plates, most with 5 images on each.
1835 Corners rubbed. Some foxing. £30

PARTINGTON, C.F. ed. National History & Views of London & its Environs. Vol.2 (of 2) 51 plates with 5 images on each.
1835 £40

PARTINGTON, C.F. ed. National History & Views of London & its Environs. Vol.2 (of 2) + extra plates. 1835 [£45

PASCOE, Charles Eyre. London of Today. An illustrated handbook for the season. 1888. 396pp illus. cr.8vo. 4th ed. 1888. £50

PICARD, Liza. Victorian London. The Life of a City 1840-1870. 368pp illus. 2005 dw £4
PICARD, Liza. Victorian London. The Life of a City 1840-1870. 368pp illus. 2005 £3

ROEBUCK, Janet. Urban Development in CG19th London. Lambeth, Battersea and Wandsworth 1838-1888. 211pp illus. 1979
dw £7

SALA, George, Augustus. Twice Round the Clock. 392pp 47 full page engravings on wood, from drawings by William
M’Connell. 1862 £55

SALA, George, Augustus. Twice Round the Clock. 392pp 47 full page engravings on wood, from drawings by William
M’Connell. 1878 £40

SALA, George, Augustus. Twice Round the Clock. 392pp 47 full page engravings on wood, from drawings by William
M’Connell. 1878 Hinges fragile, top of spine chipped. £25

SALA, George, Augustus. Twice Round the Clock. 392pp 47 full page engravings on wood, from drawings by William
M’Connell. 1878 ex lib. £35

SERVICE, Alastair. London 1900. 274pp illus. 4to. 1979 dw [4

SHEPHERD, Thomas H. London and its Environs in the Nineteenth Century, illustrated by a series of views. 160pp + 81 plates
(2 engs./ plate). 1829 Some foxing. £80

SHEPHERD, Thomas H. London in the Nineteenth Century, illustrated by a series of views from original drawings by Thomas
H. Shepherd, with historical, topographical and critical notices. 160pp + 81 plates (2 engs./ plate). 1829 Some foxing. £60

SHEPHERD, Thomas H. 2 vols. in 1. Metropolitan Improvements of London in the Nineteenth Century: Displayed in a Series
of Engravings of the New Buildings, Improvements, &c. by the Most Eminent Artists, from Original Drawings, taken from the
objects themselves expressly for this work by Mr. Thos. H Shepherd: Comprising the places, parks, new churches, bridges, streets,
river scenery, public offices and institutions, gentlemen’s seats and mansions, and every other object worthy of notice throughout
the metropolis and its environs, with historical, topographical and critical illustrations by James Elmes, MRIA Architect. 174pp
+81 plates (2 engs./ plate) 1827 + London and its Environs in the Nineteenth Century, illustrated by a series of views from



original drawings. 60pp +29 plates (2 engs./ plate) 1827 Binding. Some foxing. £100

SHEPHERD, Thomas H. 2 vols. in 1. Metropolitan Improvements of London in the Nineteenth Century: Displayed in a Series
of Engravings of the New Buildings, Improvements, &c. by the Most Eminent Artists, from Original Drawings, taken from the
objects themselves expressly for this work by Mr. Thos. H Shepherd: Comprising the places, parks, new churches, bridges, streets,
river scenery, public offices and institutions, gentlemen’s seats and mansions, and every other object worthy of notice throughout
the metropolis and its environs, with historical, topographical and critical illustrations by James Elmes, MRIA Architect. 174pp
+81 plates (2 engs./ plate) 1827 + London and its Environs in the Nineteenth Century, illustrated by a series of views from
original drawings. 60pp +29 plates (2 engs./ plate) 1827 Rebound. Some foxing. £80

SHEPHERD, Thomas H. Metropolitan Improvements of London in the Nineteenth Century: Displayed in a Series of
Engravings of the New Buildings, Improvements, &c. by the Most Eminent Artists, from Original Drawings, taken from the
objects themselves expressly for this work by Mr. Thos. H Shepherd: Comprising the places, parks, new churches, bridges, streets,
river scenery, public offices and institutions, gentlemen’s seats and mansions, and every other object worthy of notice throughout
the metropolis and its environs, with historical, topographical and critical illustrations by James Elmes, MRIA Architect. 172pp
+47 plates (2 engs./ plate) 1827 Lacks 34 plates. £30

SHEPHERD, Thomas H. Metropolitan Improvements of London in the Nineteenth Century: Being a series of Views of the
New and Most Interesting Objects in the British Metropolis and its Vicinity. 172pp illus. 1968 facsimile of 1827 original. dw £7

SHEPPARD, Francis. The History of London. London 1808-1870: The Infernal Wen. 427pp illus. 1971 dw £8

SMEETON, George. Doings in London or day and night scenes of the frauds, frolics, manners, and deprvities of the metropolis.
423pp Ilus. with 33 Cruikshank engravings. 10th ed. c1849 Attractive half calf binding £95

SMEETON, George. Doings in London or day and night scenes of the frauds, frolics, manners, and deprvities of the metropolis.
423pp Ilus. with 33 Cruikshank engravings. 10th ed. c1849 A little worn. £45

STEVENSON, John ed. London in the Age of Reform. 214pp illus. 1977 dw exlib. £7

STRUTT, Jacob George ed. Tallis's History and Description of the Crystal Palace, and the Exhibition of the World's Industry in
1851, printed and published by John Tallis and Co. Vol. 1 and a small portion of volume 2 of a fascinating study of this
monumental showcase of Victorian industry, illustrated with many fine steel engravings. pp[2],iv, [1], 6-268; 38, + frontispiece
and 67 steel engraved plates, mostly with two images per plate. 4to. 1851 Bound in period green half calf over matching boards,
6 double gilt ruled gilt raised bands to spine with burgundy morocco label gilt lettered, period brown endpapers. £90

SUMMERVILLE, Christopher ed. Regency Recollections. Captain Gronow’s guide to life in London and Paris. 207pp illus.
2006 dw £5

THATCHER, J. Wells. Textile London. A very illustrated survey of the City published by The Drapers’ Record, hence the title.
206pp 4to. 1895 [£45

TRISTAN, Flora. Flora Tristan’s London Journal. 1840. A survey of London life in the 1830s. A translation of Promenades dans
Londres by Dennis Palmer and Giselle Pincet. 259pp 1980 dw [£8

TROLLOPE, Anthony. London Tradesmen. Eleven articles on London tradesmen inc. The tailor, the chemuist, the butcher, the
plumber, the horsedealer, the publican, the fishmonger, the greengrocer, the wine merchant, the coal merchant, the haberdasher
first printed in 1880. Introduction by David Skilton. 97pp 1928 [15

TROW, MJ. Enemies of the State. The Cato Street Conspiracy. 192pp illus. 2010 dw fine £5
VALLANCE, Rosalind ed. Dickens’ London 239pp Engravings by George Cruikshank. Folio Society 1966 £5
WALFORD, L.B. Memories of Victorian London. 351pp 1912 £10

WEALLE, John. London and its Vicinity: London Exhibited in 1851; elucidating its natural and physical characteristics, its
antiquity and architecture; its arts, manufactures, trade and organization; its social, literary and scientific institutions; and its
numerous galleries of fine art. 910pp with 205 illus. and 20.5 x 37.5” fold out map. 1851 £245

WEALLE, John. London and its Vicinity: London Exhibited in 1851; elucidating its natural and physical characteristics, its
antiquity and architecture; its arts, manufactures, trade and organization; its social, literary and scientific institutions; and its
numerous galleries of fine art. 910pp with 205 illus. and 20.5 x 37.5” fold out map. 1851 Split to spine cover. Binding sound. £145

WEALLE, John ed. A New Survey of London: Fully developing its antiquity, history, and architecture, palatial and ecclesiastical
structures, public buildings, social, literary, and scientific institutions, various galleries of art, parks, pleasure gardens, and conservatories,
trade and manufactures, government and municipal arrangements, railways, canals, and water supply, and its geography, geology, and
natural history. 2 vols. 910pp with 205 illus. and 20.5 x 37.5” fold out map (with repairable tears). 1853 Green cloth covers
worn at top and base of spines. £85

WERNER, Alex & WILLIAMS, Tony. Dickens’s Victorian London. 288pp illus. 2011 dw fine £10
WERNER, Alex & WILLIAMS, Tony. Dickens’s Victorian London. 288pp illus. 2011 dw /£8

WHEELER, Christopher intro. Richard Doyle’s Journal 1840. Facsimile. 156pp illus. cr.4to. British Museum pub. 1980. dw £5

WHITE. Jerry. London in the Nineteenth Century. 624pp illus. 2007 dw £7
WHITE. Jerry. London in the Nineteenth Century. 624pp illus. 2007 dw exlib. £3
WHITE. Jerry. London in the Nineteenth Century. 624pp illus. 2008 pb [3

WIDMINGTON, Donald Shaw. London in the Sixties. 312pp illus. 1908 some foxing. £9



WILSON, Angus. The World of Charles Dickens. 302pp illus. 1970 pb £3
WYNTER, Andrew. Our Social Bees. Second series. 456pp 1866 £15

ZIEGLER, Philip. Richard Rush, American Minister. A Residence at the Court of London. First published in 1833. 237pp
1987 pb £5

TWENTIETH CENTURY

BANHAM, Mary & HILLIER, Bevis eds. A Tonic to the Nation. The Festival of Britain 1951. 200pp illus. 4to. 1976 pb £20

BARKER, Felix. Edwardian London. 208pp illus. 4to. 1995 dw [4
BARKER, Felix. Edwardian London. 208pp illus. 4to. 1995 dw exlib. £3

BURKE, Thomas. Out and About. A note-book of London in War-time. 142pp 1sted. 1919 £18

BURNETT, R.G. London Lives On. 207pp illus. 2nd ed. 1951 dw £6
BURNETT, R.G. London Lives On. 207pp illus. 2nd ed. 1951 £5

CASTLE, Ian. London 1914-17. The Zeppelin Menace. 92pp illus. 2008 pb [5

COURNOS, John. London Under the Bolsheviks. A Londoner’s dream on returning from Petrograd. “This is not a fantasy, in
spite of the title. It is a true and precise picture of Petrograd during the first few months of the Bolshevist Revolution. The author
has placed the scenes in London merely to emphasise the realities of the Bolshevist nightmare, to bring it home to those who do
not quite realise the nature of the Russian upheaval. If the result appears fantastic, let the reader beware of blaming it on the
imagination of the author. The author would feel flattered were it not that, unfortunately, he is too well aware of what his eyes
have seen.” 12pp booklet published in paper covers by the Rusian Liberation Committee, 173 Fleet Street. Rebound in hard
covers by Manchester Public Libraries. 1919 ex lib. Rare £45

COX, Ian. The South Bank Exhibition. A guide to the story it tells. Festival of Britain. 96pp illus. + 60pp adverts. 1951 pb £8
DRURY, Elizabeth & LEWIS, Philippa. Forgotten London. A picture of Life in the 1920s. 240pp illus. 8 x 9” 2011 dw fine £8
EVERETT, Susanne. London. The Glamour Years 1919-39. 208pp illus. 4to. 1985 dw £5

FLANNER, Janet. London Was Yesterday 1934-1939. 160pp illus. 1975 dw £5

FORSHAW, Alec. 1970s London. Discovering the Capital. 128pp illus. 2011 pb fine £8

FORSHAW, Alec, pictures by Theo Bergstrom. 1980s London. Portrait of a decade of change. 128pp illus. 2022 pb fine [12
GRANGER, Pip. Up West. Voices from the streets of post-war London. 494pp illus. 2009 pb £3

HANSON, Neil. First Blitz. The never before told story of the German plan to raze London to the ground in 1918. 436pp illus.
2008 dw fine £5

HEBBERT, Michael. London. More by fortune than design. 237pp illus. 1998 pb fine £5

HILL, Graham & BLOCH, Howard. The Silvertown Explosion, London 1917. 224pp illus. 2003 pb fine £5
HOPPE, E.O. The London of George VI. 60 plates and descriptions. 1937 £8

HOWGEGO, James. London in the 20s & 30s from old photographs. 1978 dw £4

HUMPHRIES, Steve & TAYLOR, John. The Making of Modern London. 1945-1985. 172pp illus. 1986 pb £3

lustrated Magazine incorporating News Review. ‘Festival City’. Festival of Britain issue with ‘In Search of London’ text by HV
Morton with photos and wonderful pictorial colour map. 48pp magazine. 13.5 x 10” 1951 pb Rare £20

Ilustrated Magazine incorporating News Review. Art - For the Festival’s Sake. What will be the thoughts of the Plain Man as he
wanders among sculpture and paintings on South Bank. + At home with the Queen. 40pp magazine. 13.5 x 10” 1951 pb Rare £5

Iustrated Magazine incorporating News Review. The Shape of Things that have come. Under one great roof by the side of the
Thames, Britain will ‘show off” to the Festival visitors.. How to Get Fat. Day after day, radio, television and newspapers provide
skeletons at slimming feasts. So Illustrated takes up the rolling-pin on behalf of those who don’t care if they are starchy. ‘Misery’
Martin spends a Sunday in Paris. Last Time we were Counted. Census forms we tackle next week will give experts a detailed
survey of the way we live now. 40pp magazine. 13.5x 10” 1951 pb Rare £5

JONES, James A. London’s Eight Millions. 320pp Ilustrated by photographs, and by sketches from life by Lunt Roberts. 1937 £10
KERR, Joe & GIBSON, Andrew. London from Punk to Blair. 408pp illus. 2003 pb fine £5

LANSBURY, George. Lansbury’s Labour Weekly. 16pp illus. How Little Can You Live On? roy4to. Vol. 1. No.39 1925 pb
Rare £12

LLOYD, Edward. The Battle with the London Anarchists. “The only complete account of the Houndsditch tragedies and the
historic siege of foreign anarchists in the East End of London.” The Houndsditch murders / How the police were killed /
Tracking the assassins / The last stand / Attack of the Scots Guards / Fall of the fort / Suicide of the desperadoes.” (The Siege
of Sidney Street). 16pp illus. 4to. 1911 pb A little ragged at sides. Rare £38

MACKENZIE, Midge. Shoulder to Shoulder. The stirring history of the militant suffragettes: the voices, the faces, the deeds, the



memories, the personal testimony of the remarkable women who fought and won the battle for the vote. 338pp 1illus. 4to. 1988
pb £5
MATHIESON, David. Radical London in the 1950s. 224pp illus. 2016 pb fine £12

Metro-Land containing How to get about London, Historical notes on Metro-land, The Story of the Chilterns, Comprehensive
and Descriptive Review of Metro-land, Country Homes in Metro-land. 128pp Very illus. with dozens of photos + estate agents’
adverts and several maps inc. tube map. 1929 pb Rare £65

Metro-Land containing How to get about London, The Metro’s Latest Project, Historical notes on Metro-land, The Story of the
Chilterns, Comprehensive and Descriptive Review of Metro-land, Country Homes in Metro-land. 148pp Very illus. with dozens
of photos + estate agents’ adverts and several maps inc. tube map. 1931 pb Chip and tear to base of spine. Rare £60

MONTGOMERY, John. The Fifties. 368pp illus. 1965 dw exlib. £6

MORRIS, Richard. The Diaries and Letters of Lieutenant General Sir Francis Lloyd. The Man Who Ran London During the
Great War. 196pp illus. 2009 dw fine £5

NORTON, Graham. London Before the Blitz, 1906-40. 127pp illus. 1970 dw [£4
PATERSON, John. Edwardians. London Life and Letters, 1901-1914. 330pp illus. 1996 dw fine (4
Picture Post. 80 page magazine. Includes: Box Office at the Lyric Theatre, Marble Arch at Midnight, Models for Hire. 1939 /8

Picture Post. 80 page magazine. Includes: Unemployed - Peckham Labour Exchange, Foggy Morning in London, A Realistic Plan for
A.R.P, Paris by Night. 1939 £8

Picture Post. The Royal Opening to the Festival. Article in 52 page magazine. 1951 £8
PROCHASKA, Alice. London in the Thirties. 46pp illus. 1973 pb £6
PRYCE, Huw ed. 100 Years of London. Twentieth Century in Pictures. 300pp illus. 2009 pb £8

RAWLINSON, A. The Defence of London 1915-1918. 267pp + 10 plates & fold out map. cr.8vo. Isted. 1923 exlib. £15
RAWLINSON, A. The Defence of London 1915-1918. 267pp + 10 plates & fold out map. cr.8vo. 2nd ed. 1923 £20
RAWLINSON, A. The Defence of London 1915-1918. 267pp + 10 plates & fold out map. cr.8vo. 2nd ed. 1923 top of spine
chipped £15

RAWLINSON, A. The Defence of London 1915-1918. 267pp + 10 plates & fold out map. cr.8vo. 3rd ed. 1924 18

REID, George. Streets of London in the late twenties and early thirties. 32pp illus. 1987 pb £5
RENNIE, Paul. Festival of Britain Design 1951. 128pp dw fine £7

ROSS, Cathy. Twenties London. A City in the Jazz Age. Accompanied an exhibition at the Museum of London 160pp illus.
4to. 2003 dw £10

ROSS, Cathy. Twenties London. A City in the Jazz Age. Accompanied an exhibition at the Museum of London 160pp illus.
4to. 2003 pb L5

RUSSELL, Gordon et al. Design in the Festival. Illustrating a selection of well-designed British goods in production in the festival
year 1951. 132pp illus. 1951 pb [18

SCHNEER, Jonathan. London 1900. The Imperial Metropolis. 336pp illus. 1999 dw fine £5

SHERIDAN JONES, C. London in War-time. 129pp 1917 Rare £45

SINCLAIR, Robert. Metropolitan Man. 365pp 1937 £10

The Sphere. Festival of Britain issue. 76pp very illus. sm.folio 1951 pb Small closed tear without loss to edge of cover. £12
SUTHERLAND, Douglas. Portrait of a Decade, 1945-1955. 239pp illus. 1988 dw £5

SYMONS, Julian. The General Strike. A historical portrait. 251pp illus. 1959 dw £6

TAYLOR, D,J. Bright Young People. The rise and fall of a generation: 1918-1940. 322pp illus. 2008 pb £3

Time Out. London’s Weekly Guide. 1968-1988 Anniversary Special Issue 2. Voices of London. Includes: McCartney on the ‘60s,
Punk in the’70s, Boy George on the ‘80s. + Reduced images of all the covers from 75 to ‘85. 148pp illus. 4to. 1988 pb (15

Time Out. London’s Weekly Guide. 1968-1988 Anniversary Special Issue 3. Face of London. Includes: The Time Out
Interviewss. + Reduced images of all the covers from ‘85 to ‘88. 148pp 1illus. 4to. 1988 pb £15

Valentine & Sons. London. Festival of Britain Souvenir. 32pp illus. with map & 27 col. paintings. 5 x 77 1951 pb £12

WEBB, Sir Aston ed. London of the Future by The London Society. 286pp + 35 maps and plates. cr.4to. 1921 Inscribed ‘With
the compliments of the Council of the London Society, Aston Webb, Chairman of Council, Carmichael Thomas, Chairman of
Executive Committee, to Sir Lionel Earle KCB, KCVO, CMG, JP, March 1924. Light staining to binding. £95

WEIGHTMAN, Gavin & HUMPHRIES, Steve. The Making of Modern London, 1815-1914. 176pp illus. 1983 dw £3
WEIGHTMAN, Gavin & HUMPHRIES, Steve. The Making of Modern London, 1815-1914. 176pp illus. 1983 pb £2

WEIGHTMAN, Gavin & HUMPHRIES,; Steve. The Making of Modern London, 1914-1939. 175pp illus. 1984 dw /3
WEIGHTMAN, Gavin & HUMPHRIES, Steve. The Making of Modern London, 1914-1939. 175pp illus. 1984 pb £2

WHITE, Albert & ARCHER, Milton. This London . . . through a hundred years . . . and so to 1951. 72pp illus. 1951 pb £8



WHITE, Jerry. London in the C20th. 526pp illus. 2001 dw fine £12
WHITE, Jerry. London in the C20th. 526pp illus. roy.8vo. 2002 pb fine L7
WHITE, Jerry. London in the C20th. 526pp illus. roy.8vo. 2002 pb £5
WHITE, Jerry. London in the C20th. 526pp illus. 2001 pb 4

WHITE, Jerry. Zeppelin Nights. London in the First World War. 356pp illus. 2014 dw fine /8

WHITELAW, Gavin. Vintage London. The capital in colour 1910-60. 120pp illus. 2014 dw fine £12

WILCOX, David & RICHARDS, David. London. The Heartless City. 172pp illus. 1977 pb £7

WILLIS, Frederick. 101 Jubilee Road. A Book of London Yesterdays. 191pp illus. Reflections on London life in early years of

WINKLER DAWSON, Kate. Death in the Air. The true story of a serial killer, the great London smog, and the strangling of a
city. 341pp illus. 2017 dw Some underlining. £3

World War Two

American Red Cross Map of London. 12 x 20 col. map, with tube map and 14 photos of American Red Cross clubs on reverse.
Rare [£32

BARDGETT, Suzanne. Wartime London in Paintings. 189pp illus. 9.5 x 9.5” 2020 fine £10

BARNES, James J. & BARNES, Patience. Nazis in Pre-War London 1930-1939. The fate and role of German party members
and British sympathizers. 283pp 2010 pb fine £18

BATO, Joseph. Defiant City. 109pp illus. 1942 dw exlib. damp £5

BROOKS, Alan. London at War. Relics of the home front from the world wars. 168pp illus. 2011 pb fine £5
BURNS, Emile. Jobs, Homes, Security: Post-war Britain and the Way to Socialism. 16pp 1945 pb [6

CALDER, Ritchie. Carry On London. 163pp illus. cr.8vo. 1941 dw £8

CALDER, Ritchie. The Lesson of London. 128pp 1941 Rare [£35

CAMPBELL, Christy. Target London. Under attack from the V-weapons during WW2. 516pp illus. 2012 pb [4

CARTER, Ernestine, ed. Grim Glory. Pictures of Britain Under Fire by Lee Miller & others. Preface by Edward R. Murrow.
cr.4to. 4th impression, November 1941 pb [£75

COLLIER, Richard. The City That Wouldn’t Die. 256pp illus. 1959 dw £8
FARSON, Negley. Bomber’s Moon. 160pp illus. 1970 dw exlib. £5

FLETCHER, Hanslip. Bombed London. A collection of 38 drawings of historic buildings damaged during the bombing of
London in WW2, with an introduction by A.E. Richardson. sm.folio. 1947 £15

FRY, Helen. The London Cage. The secret history of Britain’s world war two interrogation centre. 244pp illus. 2017 £8

GARVIN; Viola G. London’s Glory. Twenty paintings of the City’s ruins by Wanda Ostrowska. 52pp 1945 dw £12
GARVIN; Viola G. London’s Glory. Twenty paintings of the City’s ruins by Wanda Ostrowska. 52pp 1945 £10

GASKIN, M,J. Blitz. The story of 29th December 1940. 416pp illus. 2005 dw fine £3

GIBSON, George. Demobilisation and Resettlement. Post war discussion pamphlets No.5. 24pp 1944 pb [6
GRAVES, Charles. London Transport at War, 1939-1945. 95pp illus. 1989 [3

GRAVES, Charles. London Transport Carried On. An account of London at war 1939-1945. 98pp illus. 1947 pb £10
GREGG, John. The Shelter of the Tubes. Tube sheltering in wartime London. 96pp illus. 4to. 2001 fine £5
HANWAY, Mary. The Blitz. Wartime memories of the London bombardment. 128pp illus. 2010 damp £3

HARRIS, Clive. Walking the London Blitz. 158pp illus. 2003 pb fine £5

HENREY, Robert. The Siege of London. 200pp illus. 1946 dw [£5
HENREY, Robert. The Siege of London. 200pp illus. 1946 [4

H.M.S.0. Official Programme of the Victory Celebrations, 8th June 1946. 20pp 1946 pb (10

HILL, Maureen. The London Blitz. September 1940 - May 1941. Daily Mail, Evening Standard. 236pp illus. with over 300
photographs. sm.folio 1990 [7

HILL, Maureen. The Blitz. Photographs by the Daily Mail. 96pp illus. 4to. 2004 dw fine £5
HILL, Maureen. The London Blitz. Photographs by the Daily Mail. 100pp illus. 4to. 2010 dw fine £5

His Majesty’s Stationery Office. The Battle of Britain. An Air Ministry Account of the Great Days from 8th August - 31st
October 1940. 36pp illus. 1941 pb £7

His Majesty’s Stationery Office. Front Line 1940-41. The official story of the civil defence of Britain. 161pp illus. 1942 pb L7
Hitler Passed This Way. Four years of bombs. 170 pictures from the London Evening News. 1945 pb /10



JOHNSON, David. The City Ablaze. The second great fire of London, 29th December 1940. 217pp illus. 1980 exlib. £3
LCC. Fire Over London. The story of the London Fire Service 1940-41. 32pp illus. 1941 pb L7

LCC. Minutes of Proceedings, July to Dcemeber 1939. ¢350pp 4to. 1940 Rare /£32

London Off Duty. New Year No. 1945. Guide to war time London entertainments. 64pp illus. sm.8vo. 1945 pb [7

Ministry of Information. Front Line 1940-41. The official story of the Civil Defence of Britain. 160pp illus. 1942 pb some
pages torn. £7

MORRISON, Herbert, foreword. London’s Hour as seen through the eyes of the fire fighters. Paintings of the blitz by firemen
from an exhibition at the Royal Academy. 52pp illus. 1942 pb (15

NEVILLE, John. The Blitz. London then and now. 128pp illus. 1990 dw £4

Odham’s Press. Inside Information: How the Nation's Services Work. 320pp very illus. 1944 dw £7
OGLEY, Bob. Doodlebugs and Rockets. The battle of the flying bombs. 208pp illus. 1992 pb [4
Picture Post. How to Spend a Holiday in London. Article in 28 page magazine. 1942 (8

Picture Post. Inside London’s Coloured Clubs. Article in 28 page magazine. 1943 £10

Picture Post. London’s Night Life. ‘In spite of rationing and shortages, in spite of the difficulty of getting home, London night-life is
in full swing. Only the haunts are fewer, and the haunters younger, than in time of peace’. Article in 28 page magazine. 1941 £10

Picture Post. The Morning After the Blitz. ‘London is like a city coming out of a terrible dream. A different city, a wounded city, a city
filled with incredible sights. But a city that is wiser, tougher because of its lurid experience’. Article in 36 page magazine. 1941 12

POPE-HENNESSY, James. History Under Fire. 52 photographs of Air Raid Damage to London Buildings, 1940-41 by Cecil Beaton.
117pp illus. 1sted. 1941 £23

RODGER, George. The Blitz. The photography of George Rodger. 9.5 x 10.5” 1994 dw [4
SANSOM, William. Westminster in War. 209pp illus. 1947 £20
SEABORNE, Mike ed. The London Blitz photographed by Arthur Cross and Fred Tibbs. 32pp 1987 pb fine £8

SEABORNE, Mike ed. Shelters: Living Underground in the London Blitz. Images by Bill Brandt and other unrecorded
photographers. 32pp 1987 pb fine /8

SIMKINS, Peter. Cabinet War Rooms. 68pp 1illus. 1983 pb £5
SPENDER, Stephen. War pictures by Bitish Artists. 2nd Series: Air Raids. 62pp illus. 1943 pb £10
STANSKY, Peter. The First Day of the Blitz. September 7, 1940. 212pp illus. 2007 dw £4

The Sunday Times Magazine. Reliving 1940: The Blitz. Colour photographs by Robert Freson contrast with scenes of the most
memorable raids. Article in 56pp magazine. 4to. 1966 pb (7 Rare

WALLER, Maureen. London 1945. Life in the debris of war. 512pp illus. 2004 dw fine £4

WARD, Laurence. The London County Council Bomb Damage Maps 1939-1945. 288pp illus. 15x11” 2015 dw fine £35
WHITE, Jerry. The Battle of London 1939-45. Endurance, heroism and frailty under fire. 425pp illus. 2021 dw fine £8
WHITING, Charles. The March on London. Covert operations in the Battle of the Bulge, 1944. 181pp illus. 1992 dw £5

WD. & H.O. Wills. Air Raid Precautions. Complete set of 50 cigarette cards in album. 1938 £20
WD. & H.O. Wills. Air Raid Precautions. Complete set of 50 cigarette cards. 1938 (14

ZIEGLER, Philip. London at War. 1939-1945. 372pp illus. 1995 dw fine £8C20th. 1948 dw £5

The ‘60s

Acme News Co. Inc. The Crazy World of England’s Rolling Stones. 44pp very illus. magazine depicting the Stones and the
London ‘scene’ just after the success of their first album recorded at Regent Sound in Denmark Street. 4to. 1964 pb 15

BAILEY, David & EVANS, Peter. Goodbye Baby & Amen: a Saraband for the Sixties. The sixties were not so much a decade, an
era, an epoch, as a very long happening. It was the age of affluence and adolescence and Alfie. And London, with a Cockney
accent, was primarily where it fermented, flourished, and finally finished. 240pp illus. 14 x 11.5” 1969 dw with small tears. £55
BAILEY, David & EVANS, Peter. Goodbye Baby & Amen: a Saraband for the Sixties. The sixties were not so much a decade, an
era, an epoch, as a very long happening. It was the age of affluence and adolescence and Alfie. And London, with a Cockney
accent, was primarily where it fermented, flourished, and finally finished. 240pp illus. 14 x 11.5” 1969 Top and base of spine
rubbed and small dents to front board. £38

BAILEY, David & EVANS, Peter. Goodbye Baby & Amen: a Saraband for the Sixties. The sixties were not so much a decade, an
era, an epoch, as a very long happening. It was the age of affluence and adolescence and Alfie. And London, with a Cockney
accent, was primarily where it fermented, flourished, and finally finished. 240pp illus. 4to. 1970 pb [£45

The Beatles / London. Cartoon map with notes on 20 significant locations. Backed with The Beatles / Liverpool. Cartoon map
with notes on 14 significant locations. 16.5 x 23.5” fine £10



BESTIC, Alan. Turn Me On Man. The Drug Rave - Face to face with young addicts today. 252pp 1966 pb £10

BOHM, Dorothy. Sixties London. Photographs by Dorothy Bohm. With texts by Amanda Hopkinson and Ian Jeffrey. 119pp
illus. 4to. 1996 dw fine £40

BREWARD, Christopher, GILBERT, David & LISTER, Jenny eds. Swinging Sixties. Fashion in London and beyond 1955-1970.
V&A Exhibition. 128pp illus. 4to. 2006 pb fine £10

BREWARD, Christopher, GILBERT, David & LISTER, Jenny eds. Swinging Sixties. Fashion in London and beyond 1955-1970.
V&A Exhibition. 128pp illus. 4to. 2006 pb £7

BROWN, Ashley, ed. The History of Rock magazine. Swinging London. When golden sounds came from the streets of the
capital. 1982 pb £5

CARTER, Ernestine (Introduction). Catalogue of Mary Quant dresses in the exhibition ‘Mary Quant’s London’ held at the
London Museum, Kensington Palace 29 November 1973 - 30 June 1974. 32pp illus. cr4to. 1973 pb £20

CARVELL, Peter, ed. Lords. The Gentleman’s Companion. A quarterly magazine. Vol. 1, No. 1. 120pp illus. 4to. 1968 pb
Rare £38

CLARK, Judith & DE LA HAYE, Amy. London College of Fashion. Carnaby Street 1960 2010. 128pp very illus. roy.4to. 2010
pb with acetate dw fine £25

DAVIES, Hunter. The New London Spy. A discreet guide to the city’s pleasures. 296pp 1967 (12
DAVIES, Hunter. The New London Spy. A discreet guide to the city’s pleasures. 318pp 1967 pb £10

DEIGHTON, Len et al. Len Deighton’s London Dossier. 304pp 1967 pb £25
DEIGHTON, Len et al. Len Deighton’s London Dossier. 304pp 1967 pb Small tear to key hole in front cover. £20

DENNING, Alfred Thompson. Lord Denning’s Report. Presented to Parliament by the Prime Minister by Command of Her
Majesty September 1963. Part 1. The circumstances leading to the resignation of the former Secretary of State for War, Mr J.D.
Profumo. Part 2. The operation of the security Service. Part 3. Where lies the responsibility? Part 4. Rumours affecting the honour
and integrity of public life. Original blue cover H.M.S.O. Report. 114pp 1963 pb £15

EVANS, Hazel Meyrick. Vanity Fair. 136pp fashion magazine inc. Shopping in London. 4to 1966 [15

Every Month by Beat Publications. The Rolling Stones Book Monthly. Monthly fans magazine. Issue nos. 5, 7,9, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19,
20, 21, 22. 1964/65/66 pb Some pictures cut out. £30

FIEGER, Erwin & GRUBBE, Peter. Farbiges London. Wonderful colour photo set, text in German. 98pp 12 x 10” 1st ed.
1962 dw dw slightly worn at top and bottom. £35

FIEGER, Erwin & GRUBBE, Peter. Farbiges London. Wonderful colour photo set, text in German. 98pp 12 x 10” 1st ed.
1962 £30

FOGG, Marnie. Boutique a ‘60s Cultural Phenomenon. 192pp illus. 9 x9” 2003 pb fine £8

Frendz. VERY entertaining Underground newspaper with great collage cover. Articles include: Mangrove 9 Railroaded. /
‘Ladbroke Grove Conservative Party offices attacked by members of the West London Mothafukas. Putting down their machine
guns, the speed-crazed dope fiends hurled a marble fireplace thru the half inch thick plate glass Tory window.” / Appeal for
witnesses after police attack in Covent Garden. / Who Done It? Competing claims for the bombing of the Post Office Tower. /
Sex and the Motor Show. / Scroungers of the World Unite. A guide to scoring your bread from Social Security. / What Really
Happened to ‘Ink’. + Back cover comic strip: The Heap of the Grove - Eve the gardener, wonder girl of the land between the
motorway and the railway was inspired to create a communal compost heap. 24pp illus. 18 x 12” 1971 Rare £23

GARNER, Philippe. Sixties Design. 176pp illus. cr.4to. 2003 pb fine £5

GREEN, John D. photographs, TREE, David, design, & HADEN-GUEST, Anthony, intro. & captions. Birds of Britain.
‘Miniskirts and the Rolling Stones, the Beatles and now the Birds. That means girls . . .> Double page spreads exhibiting the top
female London ‘swingers’, ‘illustrating in stunning graphic form the totality of the new London’. 14 x 117 1967 dw torn. £70

GREEN, Jonathon. All Dressed Up. The Sixties and the Counterculture. 482pp 1st ed. 1998 dw fine £12
GREEN, Jonathon. All Dressed Up. The Sixties and the Counterculture. 482pp Ist ed. 1998 dw £10

GREEN, Jonathon. Days in the Life. Voices from the English Underground 1961-1971. 468pp lIst ed. 1988 dw fine £23

GREEN, Maxwell Revenell. “The Cabby with a Camera.” A Taxi Driver’s London. 112pp illus. 1969 dw Great photo set of
60s London. dw £12

HABICHT, Frank. In the Sixties. Photographs of Swinging London. 120pp 4to. Isted. 1998 pb fine 12

HABICHT, Frank. Young London: Permissive Paradise. 91 full page plates + “Views on the Scene’ by Heather Cremonesi &
Robert Bruce. The definitive sixties London photobook. Packed with faces (Quant, Jagger, Lulu etc.) and locations (Carnaby
Street, Kings Road, Portobello Road etc). 4to. 1969 dw (covered with yellow film). £110

HABICHT, Frank. Young London: Permissive Paradise. 91 full page plates + “Views on the Scene’ by Heather Cremonesi &
Robert Bruce. The definitive sixties London photobook. Packed with faces (Quant, Jagger, Lulu etc.) and locations (Carnaby
Street, Kings Road, Portobello Road etc). 4to. 1969 £90

HABICHT, Frank. Young London: Permissive Paradise. 91 full page plates + “Views on the Scene’ by Heather Cremonesi &
Robert Bruce. The definitive sixties London photobook. Packed with faces (Quant, Jagger, Lulu etc.) and locations (Carnaby
Street, Kings Road, Portobello Road etc). 4to. 1969 dw exlib. £75



HOCH, Paul & SCHVOENBACH, Vic. LSE: The Natives are Restless. A report on student power in action. 210pp 1969 pb £18
HULANICKI, Barbara & PEL, Martin. The Biba Years 1963-1975. 249pp 1illus. 11.5 x 10” 2014 fine £20

HUMPHREYS, Andrew. Raving Upon Thames. An untold story of sixties London. 314pp illus. 2022 dw fine £18

HYAMS, Jacky. White Boots and Miniskirts. A true story of life in the swinging sixties. 267pp 2013 pb fine £3

Ilustrated London News. Includes ‘Computers Masters or Servants’. 44pp magazine. sm.folio 1967 pb (4

Ilustrated London News. Includes annotated double page panoramic photo from the Duke of York’s column with same view
from ILN in 1842. The south view. + The Changing Face of Marble Arch, + The Windmills of Surrey and London.40pp
magazine. sm.folio 1967 pb £12

Nlustrated London News. Includes ‘Faces of the Thames’. 40pp magazine. sm.folio 1968 pb £5

Mlustrated London News. Includes ‘Shopping for Pleasure’ - Seven Dials, Pimlico, Baker Street & Marylebone, Tottenham Court
Road & Charlotte Street. The myth of Racial Incompatibility, Multiracialism can succeed. 44pp magazine + 16pp supplement -
A Guide to Business Efficiency. sm.folio 1968 pb (8

Mustrated London News. Includes “The National Theatre’. ‘London in Colour’ photo essay. 48pp magazine. sm.folio 1968 pb £7
Ilustrated London News. Includes Adventure Play’ - Parkhill Road playground, NW3. 40pp magazine. sm.folio 1968 pb [4
Mlustrated London News. Includes Are Housing Estates the best we can grow on this piece of earth?” 44pp magazine. sm.folio
1968 pb £4

Ilustrated London News. Includes Victoria Line nearing completion with an artist’s impression of the line. 44pp magazine. folio
1968 pb £6

Ilustrated London News. Youth in Chaos. Loneliness - Helping the drug addict. Cleaning London. 40pp magazine. folio 1968
pb L7

IT International Times No. 19 The Second Coming. Includes articles on Notting Hill Festival, The Acid Report: Chemical,
Sociological & Legals Aspects of LSD.  20pp illus. 18 x 12” 1967 Some small tears at edges. Rare £12

IT International Times No. 20 Includes articles on prisons, examination of the reasons for the closure of UFO, magical love
making, free speech ... 20pp illus. 18 x 12”7 1967 Some small tears at edges. Rare [12

IT International Times No. 21 16pp illus. 18 x 12” 1967 Some small tears at edges. Rare £10

IT International Times No. 24 Anti-University Announces Courses. 16pp illus. 18 x 12”7 1968 Some small tears at edges.
Rare £10

IT International Times No. 25 16pp illus. 18 x 12” 1968 Some small tears at edges. Rare £10

IT International Times No. 26 16pp illus. 18 x 12” Rare £16
I'T International Times No. 26 16pp illus. 18 x 12”7 1968 Some small tears at edges. Rare £10

IT International Times No. 27 16pp illus. 18 x 12” 1968 Some small tears at edges. Rare £10
IT International Times No. 29 Includes: UFO is dead - long live UFO. 16pp illus. 18 x 12” 1968 Rare £10

IT International Times No. 30 16pp illus. 18 x 12” Includes double page map of Notting Hill and post war history of the area
by Dave Robins. A fantastic window into hippy London, ‘it’s a gas, gas, gas’! 1968 Rare /20

IT International Times No. 31 16pp illus. 18 x 12” Includes: Jagger interview, Tribal Stirrings: Interzone A, Hyde Park Diggers,
Notting Hil People’s Assocoiation. 1968 Rare £16

IT International Times No. 32 Includes: Special Rush Paris Alternative Society Now. 20pp illus. 18 x 12” 1968 Some small
tears at edges. Rare £12

IT International Times No. 35 Includes Black Panthers. 20pp illus. 18 x 12” 1968 Rare £16

IT International Times No. 40 Includes articles on Black Power or Death, Underground Construction, Magic Theatre, Love &
Fornication. “What is the alternative society? We are. We’ve dropped out because we don’t dig what they’re doing, why they do it
and how they think it’s got to be done’. 20pp illus. 18 x 11.5” 1968 Rare [16

IT International Times No. 41 Includes: ‘Hair” at the Shaftesbury Theatre, Love & Fornication, Total freedon Project A, The
Devils Part inPowis Square, Notting Hell. 24pp illus. 18 x 12” 1968 Some small tears at edges. Rare £12

IT International Times No. 42 2nd birthday issue. 20pp illus. 18 x 11.5” 1968 Rare £16

IT International Times No. 43 Includes articles on The Workless Society, Compulsory Mis education, The benefits of smoking
weed, Children of the Dawn - a tribe in Notting Hill of 200 drop-out heads, Write for (R)evolution, Feminism, In the Reservation,
20pp illus. 18 x 11.5” 1968 Rare £18

IT International Times No. 48 Includes ‘Longing for London’ by Tuli Kupferberg. A fascinating and entertaining window on
hippy/activist/alternative London. 20pp illus. 18 x 12” 1969 Rare /18

IT International Times No. 51 SCREAM issue. Includes articles on cannabis, the London Squatters Committees, LSE politics &
protest . . . + fantastic ads. & listings. A fascinating and entertaining window on hippy/activist/alternative London. ‘When you
meet a brother, never preach to him. Always respect the style of a brother. If he is doing your thing, you should not even waste
time talking to him. Never preach to the already committed. The ground you are standing on is a liberated zone, defend it!” 24pp



illus. 18 x 12” 1969 Rare (18
IT International Times No. 55 28pp illus. 18.5 x 12” 1969 poor Rare £8

IT International Times No. 74 Includes articles on squatting, Mangrove trial, What happens when pot becomes legal?, Real Time
Television, ‘Agitate and Infiltrate’: Peter Stansill raps with John and Yoko, 24 Hour City. 28pp illus. 18.5 x 12” 1970 Rare £18

IT International Times No. 79 Is There A Life Before Death? Includes ‘Legalise Ireedom’, ‘Slum People Break Out’, ‘L.S.E.
Student Backlash’, ‘Roundhouse Rip Off”. A fascinating and entertaining window on hippy/activist/alternative London. 28pp
illus. 18 x 12” 1970 Rare £18

IT International Times No. 87 Includes: {Jagger’s sadist movie finally released, a heavy film, don’t see it on acid’, ‘Mangrove,
Black Panthers’, ‘International Underground Film Festival’, ‘5 Days of Peace, Music and Love’, 3 page Isle of Wight Festival
review. 16pp illus. 17 x 11.5” 1970 Rare /18

IT International Times No. 88 Includes: Jimi Hendrix born Seattle 1945 died London 1970, Charles Manson trial, Sexism and
Film, pollution, Problems in the Black House Commune in Islington, interview with Stan Lee, + News, Reviews, Listings & Ads.
16pp illus. 17 x 11.5” 1970 Rare (18

IT International Times No. 90 Includes: ‘Pigs Hunt Meter Gang’, Grove: close to the brink’, ‘Diversion & Subversion: Four Years
of I'T” 4 page review. 24pp illus. 18 x 12” 1970 Rare £18

IT International Times No. 91 Includes: ‘Official Report: Screwing causes clap!’, “Tory Pigs Pressure, Blacks & Poor First Target’,
‘Bombers Zap London, news blackout on 30 blasts’, the Manson trial, “The Black Panther Story’, Police harrassment of blacks in
London, 24pp illus. 18 x 12”7 1970 Some small tears. Rare £20

IT International Times No. 92 Includes: ‘Guilty! I'T corrupts public morals & outrages decency’, White Panther Party ultimatum
for Hair & Report for Novmber, Nov. 5th clampdown in Powis Square, Urban Guerillas, The world below: is there an inner
earth?, Gay liberation, Practically free beer, . 24pp illus. 17 x 11.5” 1970 Rare £18

IT International Times No. 95 Includes: ‘Mad Cop ‘Clean Up’ Luff plunders OZ again’, ‘Dogs used to end obscene lit.’, ‘Gay
Liberation’; ‘Women’s Liberation’, ‘1971 Calendar’. 16pp illus. 18 x 12” 1970/71 Rare £15

IT International Times No. 103 Includes: Super free cut out Jesus mask, Dope. 24pp illus. 18 x 12”7 1971 Some small tears at
edges. poor Rare (8

IT International Times No. 105 Includes hippy festival reviews. 24pp illus. 18 x 12”7 1971 Rare (12
IT International Times No. 109 24pp illus. 18 x 127 1971 Rare £12

IT International Times No. 114 Includes: ‘Dope will get you through times with no money better than money will get you
through times with dope’, The Bangla Desh Concert at the Oval, The Festival of Light in Trafalgar Square. 24pp illus. 18 x
12” 1971 Rare [£15

IT International Times No. 116 24pp illus. 18 x 12” 1971 poor Rare £5

IT International Times No. 124 The Last Issue Includes: We Rob Banks, the Baader-Meinhof Group, 24pp illus. 18 x 127
1972 Some small tears. Rare £10

IT International Times No. 125 52pp illus. 4to. 1972 Small tear to back cover without loss. Rare £5

IT International Times No. 142 24pp illus. 18 x 127 1972 Rare £10

IT International Times No. 145 20pp illus. 18 x 12” 1973 poor Rare £5

IT International Times No. 150 Includes: Pirate Radio, Drugs. 24pp illus. 18 x 12” 1973 poor Rare [£5

IT International Times No. 156 Includes: Dope Busts, dealers hit, dore scarce, Squatting, “Cruisin’ for Burgers’, the introduction
of the American hamburger, Hendrix. 20pp illus. 18 x 12” 1973 poor Rare /£5

The IT Book of Drugs. 36pp illus. 4to. 1972 pb Vertical fold down middle, a couple of small tears. Rare £18
JAMES, Betty. London on £1 a Day. 223pp illus. 1965 dw £12

JOHNSON, David & DUNKLEY, Roger. Gear Guide. Hip-pocket guide to Britain’s swinging fashion scene. Who’s who in
Carnaby Street & Kings Road etc. 72pp illus. 2013 reprint of 1967 original. pb fine £7

LESTER, Richard. Boutique London. A history: King’s Road to Carnaby Street. 192pp illus. cr.4to. 2010 fine £30
LEVIN, Bernard. The Pendulum Years. 447pp 1989 pb [5

LEVY, Shawn. Ready, Steady, Go! Swinging London and the invention of cool. 391pp illus. 2002 Signed by the author. £8
Life Magazine. “The Sweet Smell of Corruption in Swinging London’. 72pp illus. 4to. 1967 pb £25

MACINNES, Colin. London City of any Dream. Photographed in colour by Erwin Fieger. 128pp illus. 4to. 1963 dw /45
MACINNES, Colin. London City of any Dream. Photographed in colour by Erwin Fieger. 128pp illus. 4to. 1963 £40

MADELID, Lars. Road Runner. Rock Tours in 60’s London. 302pp illus. 2007 pb fine £15

MAGOWAN, R.S. London Londres. A book of photographs by R.S. Magowan 160pp 4to. 3rded. 1964 £10
MAGOWAN, R.S. London Londres. A book of photographs by R.S. Magowan 160pp 4to. Revised ed. 1965 £9
MAGOWAN, R.S. London Londres. A book of photographs by R.S. Magowan 160pp illus. 4to. 3rd imp. 1968 dw £10
MAGOWAN, R.S. London Londres. A book of photographs by R.S. Magowan 160pp illus. 4to. 3rd imp. 1968 £8



MANKOWITZ, Wolf. The Blue Arabian Nights. Tales of a London decade. 189pp 1973 dw exlib. £15
MELLOR, David. The Sixties Art Scene in London. 239pp illus. 11.5 x 10” 1993 pb fine £20
MELLY, George. Revolt into Style. The Pop Arts in Britain. 253pp 1972 pb £20

METZGER, Rainer. London in the Sixties. 368pp with 342 illus., 137 in colour. cr4to. 2012 dw fine £32
METZGER, Rainer. London in the Sixties. 368pp with 342 illus., 137 in colour. cr4to. 2012 dw £28

MUGGERIDGE, Malcolm. Farewell to the Sixties. Malcolm Muggeridge looks back at the passing decade. Observer colour
supplement. 44pp illus. 4to. 1969 pb Rare /£12

MUIR, Robin. Michael Cooper - The London Sixties. 144pp of evocative photos. 4to. 1999 dw fine £28

NAIRN, Ian. Nairn’s London. 272pp + 89 plates. Isted. 1966 pb £15
NAIRN, Ian. Nairn’s London. 272pp + 89 plates. Ist ed. 1966 pb Small crease and chip to bottom r/h corner of cover. £12
NAIRN, Ian. Nairn’s London. 272pp + 89 plates. 1967 pb £10

NASH, Norman. Sordid Side (of London Town). One side reserved and steeped in tradition; the other a carnival for the
debauched and corrupt. 158pp 1967 pb Rare /£125

National Geographic Magazine. ‘One Man’s London’ by Allan C. Fisher with great photos by James P. Blair and fold out pictorial
map. 1966 pb £8

NICHOLSON, Virginia. How Was It For You? Women, sex, love and power in the 1960s. 493pp illus. 2019 dw Signed £8

NOVA, a new kind of magazine for the new kind of woman. No.l ‘This is No.1 of the British monthly with the 1965 approach’
decribed by the Times as ‘a politically radical, beautifully designed, intellectual women's magazine’. 184pp illus. Roy. 4to. 1965
pb Rare £60

NOVA magazine May 1966 168pp illus. Roy. 4to. 1966 pb £18

NOVA magazine Iconic cover: ‘T have taken the pill. I have hoisted my skirts to my thighs, dropped them to my ankles, rebelled at
university, abused the American Embassy, lived with two men, married one, earned my keep, kept my identity and, frankly . . . I'm
lost’. 104pp illus. Roy. 4to. 1968 pb £28

NOVA magazine January 1969 88pp illus. Roy. 4to. 1969 pb [£18
NOVA magazine May/June 1969 168pp illus. Roy. 4to. 1969 pb £18
NOVOTNY, Milon. Londyn 60. let. Sixties London. 120pp b&w photo set first published in 1968. 8.5 x 9.5” 2014 fine £25

OLDHAM, Andrew Loog. Stoned: A Memoir of London in the 1960's. Interviews and research by Simon Dudfield, Edited by
Ron Ross. 374pp illus. 2000 dw fine £5

OLDHAM, Andrew Loog. 2 Stoned. Interviews and research by Simon Spence, Edited by Christine Ohlman. 474pp illus.
2002 dw fine £5

OVERBURY, Steve. London Babylon: The Beatles and the Stones in the Swinging Sixties. 413pp illus. cr4to. 2009 pb fine £20

OZ No.28 School Kids Issue. Edited by 5th and 6th form children, it was the subject of a high-profile obscenity case in the UK
from June to August 1971, the longest trial under the 1959 Obscene Publications Act. 48pp illus. 4to. 1970 pb Poor. £40

OZ No.32 Granny’s OZ. Emergency Issue. 36pp illus. 12 x 11.5” 1971 pb A couple of small tears and creases. £12

OZ No.34 A Parents Guide to Drug Abuse. Third World Wars. 48pp illus. 4to. 1971 pb A couple of small tears and vertical
crease. £18

OZ No.36 50pp illus. 4to. 1971 pb Poor. £10

OZ No.37 Angry Oz. 48pp illus. 4to. 1971 pb £25
OZ No.37 Angry Oz. 48pp illus. 4to. 1971 pb £20

OZ No.38 48pp illus. 4to. 1971 pb £15
OZ No.40 5th Anniversary Issue. 64pp illus. 4to. 1971 pb (18
OZ No.42 44pp illus. 4to. 1972 pb [15

OZ No.45 44pp illus. John Hurford cover 15.5x 10.5” 1972 pb £25
OZ No.45 44pp illus. John Hurford cover 15.5 x 10.5” 1972 pb A couple of small tears. £18

OZ No.46 48pp illus. 4to. 1973 pb [15

OZ No.47 60pp illus. 4to. 1973 pb [15

OZ No.48 The Last Issue. 72pp illus. 4to. 1973 pb Small tear to top of cover. £15
PALMER, Tony. The Trials of Oz. 275pp illus. 1971 pb £8

PENBERTHY, Ian & WATSON, Caroline, eds. The Swinging Sixties. An iconic decade in pictures. 300pp illus. 6.5 x 6.5”
2012 pb fine £8

Penthouse magazine. inc. The London Hippie Scene, Soho Strip Clubs. 74pp illus. 4to. 1967 pb £18
PERRY, George ed. London In The Sixties. 128pp illus. 8.5 x 8.5” 2002 pb 8



PETRONIUS. London Unexpurgated. ‘Where the pick-ups are - the places to fake it and make it with gorgeous dollies. The
London whore - the pros and the amateurs. The world of the consenting adult. Kinks and kicks - requirements strictly catered for.
The London Orgy - Outrageous behaviour on location’. 286pp 1969 pb Rare £60

PLATT, John. London’s Rock Routes. 180pp illus. cr.4to. 1985 pb [4

Playboy Magazine. 354pp col. magazine featuring: ‘Playboy on the town in London. A swinger’s guide to good times in the land
of mod’. 4to. 1966 pb £20

QUANT, Mary. Autobiography. 289pp 2012 pb [4
QUANT, Mary. Quant by Quant. Autobiography covering early career, first published in 1966. 200pp illus. 2019 pb fine [4

Queen Magazine. Swingeing London issue. A cutting response to Time magazine’s Swinging London issue. Includes ‘Dancing
Chic to Chic’, an amusing review of clubs and discotheques by Anthony Haden-Guest. Includes the guest list for the opening
night party at Sibylla’s, generally regarded as the cast list of Londoners who actually participated in the ‘swinging’. In ‘Swingers - I
Hate You’ by Anthony Blond, he points out that “Time magazine’s anglophile writer probably grosses at least $20,000 a year
without expenses. If she lived here on £7,000 per annum she’d be laughing. Just how much richer Americans are than we is
shown by the fact that an American family officially hits the federal poverty line at $4,000, some £450 per annum in excess of the
average British annual income of £1,000! 4to. 1966 pb fine Rare £50

Record Mirror. Includes first EVER live review in music press of the Rollin’ Stones, at the Station Hotel, Richmond. 12pp illus.
folio 1963 Rare £195

REED, Jeremy. The King of Carnaby Street. The life of John Stephen. 264pp illus. 2010 dw fine £20

REILLY, Stanley. Being There. A personal photographic record of the sixties. 68pp illus. 2003 pb (4

RE]J, Bent. The Rolling Stones in the beginning. 322pp illus. Wonderful set of early photos. roy4to. 2006 dw £12
SALTER, Tom. Carnaby Street. 72pp with iconic colour illustrations by Malcolm English throughout. 8 x 87 1970 £115
SANDBROOK, Dominic. White Heat. A history of Britain in the Swinging Sixties. 954pp illus. 2008 pb £8
SAUNDERS, N. Alternative London. 192pp illus. Isted. 1970 pb £25

SCHREUDERS, Piet, LEWISOHN, Mark & SMITH, Adam. The Beatles’ London. A guide to 467 Beatles sites. 232pp illus.
7x 77 2009 pb fine £12

SEUSS, Juergen, DOMMERMUTH, Gerold & MAIER, Hans. London Scene. Evocative photo set of London and Londoners
in the Swinging 60s. Text in German. 182 plates. 8 x 87 1969 dw (115

SIMON, Kate. Kate Simon’s London Places & Pleasures. An uncommon guidebook. 348pp 1968 dw exlib. £3
SUTHERLAND, Steve, ed. NME Originals. Swinging London. 146pp illus. 4to 2003 pb £7

Time Magazine. London: The Swinging City issue. 4to. 1966 pb U.S. address label at foot. Rare £60

Time Out. The Living Gide to London. July 25 - Aug. 8. 100pp illus. 1970 pb £10

TOWNSEND, Philip. Philip Townsend - Sorry You Missed the 60s - The Limited Editions. 148pp 4to. Great set of photos of
London in the swinging 60s including first Rolling Stones photo session, in Chelsea, ‘63. 2009 pb fine Signed by Townsend. £45

V&A. Walking the Revolution. A walking tour of London 1966-1970. 16.5 x 23” 2016 fine £5

V&A. You Say You Want A Revolution? 7 x 67 2016 dw fine £5

WELLS, Simon, ed. London Life. The magazine of the Swinging Sixties. 176pp illus. roy.4to. 2020 fine £20
WHEEN, Francis. The Sixties. A fresh look at the Decade of Change. 176pp illus. 4to. 1982 dw (12

GUIDES

ALDOR, Francis ed. The Good Time Guide to London. 319pp illus. 1951 dw torn L7

ALFRY, Sandra. 4 x Welcome to Britain guides: London, London’s Theatreland, London’s Pubs & London Life. 32pp each, illus.
4to. 1978 pb [15

AL NAIB, S.K. London Illustrated. Historical, Current and Future. The Definitive Guide. 136pp illus. 4to. pb 1994 /3

ARMSTRONG, Arthur C. & INGLIS, Harry R.G. Short Spins Round London, North. With 144 maps and plans. 152pp
sm.8vo. 1906 £10

Baedeker’s London and its Environs. 452pp + 44pp list of principal streets. illus. + all maps & plans, many folding. 1908 £23
Baedeker’s London. 336pp illus. + 19 maps & plans. 1955 £8
BAKER, Chas. The ABC Guide to London. 58pp + fold out col. map of environs of London (repaired with tape). 1887 pb [£15

BAKER, Chas. The ABC Guide to London with enlarged pictorial plan of central London, 16 sectional maps and coloured map
of the environs. 98pp guide + maps & 18pp adverts. 1909 A little worn. Lacks pictorial plan. £18

BAKER, Chas. The ABC Guide to London with enlarged pictorial plan of central London, 16 sectional maps + coloured map of



the environs + The Enlarged Pictorial Plan of London in 1912. 98pp guide + maps & 18pp adverts. 1912 £75

BAKER, Chas. The ABC Guide to London with enlarged pictorial plan of central London, 16 sectional maps and coloured map
of the environs. 98pp guide + maps & 18pp adverts. 1909 A little worn. Lacks pictorial plan. £18

BAKER, Chas. The ABC Guide to London. 98pp illus. + 15 section maps of London & col. fold out map of environ of
London. 1916 pb Lacks pictorial plan. £18

BELLCHAMBERS, E. Diamond Gazetteer of Great Britain and Ireland, &c. &c. &c. Embellished with Three Maps of England,
Ireland, and Scotland. Fifth Edition. 188pp + fold out map of England and Wales but lacking maps of Scotland and Ireland. To
which is now appended, the Stranger's Companion through London and its Environs &c. &c. &c. 136pp + fold out map of
London. 24mo. 5th ed. 1835 Rare £85

BLANCHARD, E.L.. Corrected and revised up to the latest period by H. Kains Jackson. Bradshaw’s Guide Through London
and its Environs: exhibiting in a novel and comprehensive form all that can be seen in the metropolis and its vicinity, for thirty
miles round, forming a complete and indispensable companion to the resident and stranger. 301pp illus. 2012 facsimile of 1861
original. Fine. £12

BOHN, Henry. The Pictorial Handbook of London. 910pp illus. with 205 engs. + fold out map (some tears and lacking 20% of
east side) 1854 £60
BOHN, Henry. The Pictorial Handbook of London. 910pp illus. with 205 engs. 1854 Spine split and taped. £35

BRITTON, J. ed. The Original Picture of London enlarged and improved: being a correct guide for the stranger, as well as for
the inhabitant, to the metropolis of the British Empire. Together with a description of the environs. 498pp 1illus + 2 fold out
maps. Lacks main street plan 12mo. 26th ed. 1826 £50

BRITTON, J. ed. The Original Picture of London enlarged and improved: being a correct guide for the stranger, as well as for
the inhabitant, to the metropolis of the British Empire. Together with a description of the environs. 498pp 1illus + 2 fold out
maps. Lacks main street plan 12mo. 26th ed. 1826 lacks half of first eng. 1826 £45

BRITTON, J. ed. The Original Picture of London enlarged and improved: being a correct guide for the stranger, as well as for
the inhabitant, to the metropolis of the British Empire. Together with a description of the environs. 498pp illus. 12mo. 26th ed.
1826 base of spine and corners of front board chipped, lacks first eng. & both maps £35

BRITTON, J. ed. The Original Picture of London enlarged and improved: being a correct guide for the stranger, as well as for
the inhabitant, to the metropolis of the British Empire with brief notices of the environs. 490pp 1illus + 2 fold out maps. 12mo.
27th ed. £85

BRITTON, J. ed. The Original Picture of London enlarged and improved: being a correct guide for the stranger, as well as for
the inhabitant, to the metropolis of the British Empire with brief notices of the environs. 490pp 1illus + 1 fold out map. 12mo.
27th ed. £50

BRITTON, J. ed. The Original Picture of London enlarged and improved: being a correct guide for the stranger, as well as for
the inhabitant, to the metropolis of the British Empire with brief notices of the environs. 490pp 1illus + 2 fold out maps. 12mo.
28th ed. 1836 Spine split and fr. board detached. £60

COLLINS’ Illustrated Guide to London and Neighbourhood. 192pp illus. (lacks map) sm.8vo. 1877 (15
COOK, E.C. Darlington’s London and Environs. 554pp illus. + folding maps. 6th ed. 1915-16 A little worn. £20
Cook’s Handbook to London with maps, plans and illustrations. 294pp + fold out maps cr.8vo. 1930 £15
CROOKSTON,; Peter, ed. Village London. The Observer’s guide to the REAL London. 189pp illus. 1978 pb £3

CRUCHLEY, G.E. Cruchley’s Picture of London, comprising the history, rise and progress of the metropolis to the present
period; with a full description of Windsor Castle, Hampton Court, Woolwich, Greenwich, Chelsea, and other places in the
environs, useful for the visitor. The whole embellished with fifty-nine engravings of public buildings. A route for viewing the whole
in seven days to which is annexed, a new and superior map, with reference to the principal streets, omnibus routes, railway stations
&c. 294pp illus. + hand coloured 16.5 x 23” fold out map. sm.8vo. 8th ed. 1843 Some small stains on map. £75

CRUCHLEY, G.FE. Cruchley’s Picture of London. 324pp illus. 1855 Lacks covers £30
D’ABERNON pref. Brief Guide to the National Museums & Galleries of London. 118pp illus. 1937 pb £10
The Dragoman tells you what can be seen and done in London. 94pp illus. 1927 pb £10

DREW, J. A Companion to Every Place of Curiosity and Entertainment in and about London and Westminster. 192pp sm.8vo.
5th ed. 1782 Lacks map & front board. £32

ELLIOTT, Tony ed. Time Out. The Book of London. 320pp illus. 1973 pb £15
Everybody’s London. 48pp pb [4
FREEMAN, John after KENT, William. London for Everyman. 270pp with 48 pages of col. maps. 4th ed. 1961 /8

FRY, Herbert. London in 1890. 275pp Illustrated by 20 Birds-eye Views + fold out map. 1890 pb Some foxing and tape
repairs. £90
FRY, Herbert. London in 1898. 258pp Ilustrated by 20 Birds-eye Views. Lacks map. 1890 pb Spine taped, pages browning. £80

Geographia Visitors’ Guide to London 1939 season. 4.5 x 2.75” 64pp + fold out map 1959 pb £5
Geographia Visitors’ Guide to London with large coloured map. 5 x 3” pb £5



Go’s Guide to London. 50pp + map 1951 pb /£2

HAMMOND, Reginald J.W. ed. Ward Lock’s Red Guide to London. 287pp illus. + 4 folding map 62nd ed. cr.8vo. dw £5
HAMMOND, Reginald J.W. ed. Ward Lock’s Red Guide to London. 287pp illus. + 4 col. folding maps inc. Garbutt tube map 63rd
ed. cr.8vo. 1965 dw [12

HAMMOND, Reginald J.W. ed. Ward Lock’s Red Guide to London. 287pp illus. inc. Garbutt tube map. 65th ed. cr.8vo.

1970 dw £8

HAMMOND, Reginald J.W. ed. Ward Lock’s Red Guide to London. 287pp illus. inc. Garbutt tube map. 66th ed. cr.8vo.

1972 dw £8

HAMMOND, Reginald J.W. ed. Ward Lock’s Red Guide to London. 287pp illus. 66th ed. cr.8vo. 1972 dw exlib. £3

HARPER, Charles G. The City of London Guide. 244pp illus. 5thed. c1930 pb £5

Harrods. London in Your Pocket. Leather bound miniature guide book inc. col. tube map, sketch map shewing the Theatres and
Music Halls of the West End, sketch map of the West End of London shewing Harrods and principal Buildings, sketch map of
the City of London shewing principal Buildings. 50pp 3.5 x 2.5” 1912 Covers rubbed. Rare £38

The Homeland Guide to London with illustrations and plans. 136pp 1940s pb £8
HOWARD, Rachel & NASH, Bill. Secret London. An unusual guide. 352pp 2009 pb fine £3

HUTCHISON, Harold F. Visitor’s London. An alphabetical reference book for the visitor. 188pp illus. 18th ed. 1972 pb £3
HUTCHISON, Harold F. Visitor’s London. An alphabetical reference book for the visitor to London. 182pp + fold out map.
1978 pb £3

A Short Guide to the Imperial War Museum. 63pp 5th ed. An austerity issue type written guide on the reopening of the
museum after WW2. 1947 pb 10

Imperial War Museum Guidebook. 64pp illus. 4to. 2012 pb £2

Ingram, Cooke & Co. The Ilustrated Hand-book to London and its Environs. 128pp with 50 engs. + 3 folding maps, 2 with tears and
some loss. 1853 [£35

JAMES, Betty. London on Sunday. 184pp illus. 1964 dw £7
KAHN, Robert. City Secrets. London. The essential insider’s guide. 366pp illus. cr.8vo. 2012 fine /4

KENT, William. London for Everyman. 246pp + 48pp of col. maps inc. Expansion of London from earliest times, Roman
London, Shakespeare’s London, Pepys” London, Johnson’s London, Dickens’ London. Isted. 1931 £12

KENT, William. London for Everyman. 246pp + 48pp of col. maps inc. Expansion of London from earliest times, Roman
London, Shakespeare’s London, Pepys’ London, Johnson’s London, Dickens’ London. 2nd ed. 1933 £10

KENT, William. London for Everyman. 288pp with 48pp of col. maps inc. Expansion of London from earliest times, Roman
London, Shakespeare’s London, Pepys’ London, Johnson’s London, Dickens’ London. 1948 [£8

KENT, William. London for Everyman. 271pp with 48pp of col. maps inc. Expansion of London from earliest times, Roman
London, Shakespeare’s London, Pepys’ London, Johnson’s London, Dickens’ London. 1956 £8

KENT, William. London for the Curious. A new and original guide to the metropolis. 139pp illus. 1947 pb L7
KENT, William. Look at London. 43pp illus. ¢1947 pb £3

The Key to London. An illustrated magazine. Vol.2 No.2 160pp illus. 1927 pb poor [7
The Key to London. An illustrated magazine. Vol.3 No.4 144pp illus. 1928 pb poor [7

LAMBERT, Sam ed. London Night and Day. A Guide to where the other books don’t take you. 104pp illus. 5.5 x 8.5” Ist ed.
1951 pb £8

LAMBERT, Sam ed. London Night and Day. A Guide to where the other books don’t take you. 104pp illus. 5.5x8.5” 2nd ed.
1952 £10

LAMBERT, Sam ed. London Night and Day. A Guide to where the other books don’t take you. 104pp illus. 5.5 x 8.5” 7th ed.
1959 pb £7

LEAPMAN, Michael. Eyewitness London. 434pp illus. 1994 pb /1
LEAPMAN, Michael. London. Eyewitness Travel Guide. 432pp illus. 2000 £1

LEIGH, Samuel. Leigh’s New Picture of London; or, a view of the political, religious, medical, literary, municipal, commercial,
and moral state of the British Metropolis; presenting a brief and luminous guide to the stranger, on all subjects connected with
general information, business, or amusement. Embellished with upwards of one hundred elegant engravings of Royal Palaces, and
Public Buildings of all descriptions, in London and its environs. 451pp + 6 fold out multi view plates. 12mo. 2nd ed. 1818
Lacks map. £75

LEIGH, Samuel. Leigh’s New Picture of London; or, a view of the political, religious, medical, literary, municipal, commercial,
and moral state of the British Metropolis; presenting a brief and luminous guide to the stranger, on all subjects connected with
general information, business, or amusement. To which are subjoined a description of the environs, and a plan for viewing
London in 8 days. 524pp + index, fold out plates & map. 12mo. 3rd ed. 1819 both hinges repaired with tape. £80

LEIGH, Samuel. Leigh’s New Picture of London; or, a view of the political, religious, medical, literary, municipal, commercial,
and moral state of the British Metropolis; presenting a luminous guide to the stranger, on all subjects connected with general
information, business, or amusement. To which are subjoined a description of the environs, and a plan for viewing London in 8



days. 496pp + index. & plates inc. 24 hand col. plates of costume of the lower orders of the metropolis. 12mo. 1822 lacks
maps. £135

LEIGH, Samuel. Leigh’s New Picture of London; or, a view of the political, religious, medical, literary, municipal, commercial,
and moral state of the British Metropolis; presenting a luminous guide to the stranger, on all subjects connected with general
information, business, or amusement. To which are subjoined a description of the environs, and a plan for viewing London in 8
days. 496pp + index. & plates inc. 19 hand col. plates of costume of the lower orders of the metropolis. 12mo. 1822 Spine
cover loose from front board. Lacks title page and maps. £75

LEIGH, Samuel. Leigh’s New Picture of London; or, a view of the political, religious, medical, literary, municipal, commercial,
and moral state of the British Metropolis; presenting a luminous guide to the stranger, on all subjects connected with general
information, business, or amusement. To which are subjoined a description of the environs, and a plan for viewing London in 8
days. 520pp + index. & plates. 12mo. 1824-5 lacks rear board and maps. £35

LEIGH, Samuel. Leigh’s New Picture of London; or, a view of the political, religious, medical, literary, municipal, commercial,
and moral state of the British Metropolis; presenting a luminous guide to the stranger, on all subjects connected with general
information, business, or amusement. To which are subjoined a description of the environs, and a plan for viewing London in 8
days. 520pp + index, plates & 2 fold out maps. 12mo. 1824-5 spine worn & split. £55

LEIGH, Samuel. Leigh’s New Picture of London; or, a view of the political, religious, medical, literary, municipal, commercial,
and moral state of the British Metropolis; presenting a luminous guide to the stranger, on all subjects connected with general
information, business, or amusement. To which are subjoined a description of the environs, and a plan for viewing London in 8
days. 423pp + index, plates & 2 fold out maps. 12mo. 1830 £90

LEIGH, Samuel. Leigh’s New Picture of London; or, a view of the political, religious, medical, literary, municipal, commercial,
and moral state of the British Metropolis; presenting a luminous guide to the stranger, on all subjects connected with general
information, business, or amusement. To which are subjoined a description of the environs, and a plan for viewing London in 8
days. 423pp + index & plates. 12mo. 1830 spine taped and lacks maps. £30

LEIGH, Samuel. Leigh’s New Picture of London; or, a view of the political, religious, medical, literary, municipal, commercial,
and moral state of the British Metropolis; presenting a luminous guide to the stranger, on all subjects connected with general
information, business, or amusement. To which are subjoined a description of the environs, and a plan for viewing London in 8
days. 423pp + index. & plates (lacks maps). 12mo. 1830 £50

LEIGH, Samuel. Leigh’s New Picture of London; or, a view of the political, religious, medical, literary, municipal, commercial,
and moral state of the British Metropolis; presenting a luminous guide to the stranger, on all subjects connected with general
information, business, or amusement. To which are subjoined a description of the environs, and a plan for viewing London in 8
days. 474pp + 3 maps. 12mo. 1834 80

LEIGH, Samuel. Leigh’s New Picture of London; or, a view of the political, religious, medical, literary, municipal, commercial,
and moral state of the British Metropolis; presenting a luminous guide to the stranger, on all subjects connected with general
information, business, or amusement. To which are subjoined a description of the environs, and a plan for viewing London in 8
days. 474pp + 2 maps. 12mo. 1839 damage to spine £40

LIMBIRD, John. Limbird’s Handbook Guide to London: or What to Observe and Remember of the public buildings, cathedrals,
churches, halls, parks, theatres, and exhibitions: Including a list of the scientific societies, museums, libraries, and schools for the
cultivation of the allied sciences; and a descriptive panorama of the Thames from Gravesend to Hampton Court. Embellished
with views of pblic buildings, a map, and an engraving on steel of the Great Exhibition Building. 198pp illus. 1851 pb Rare [£45

LOFTIE, WJ. Tourist’s Guide Round About London. Historical, archaeological, architectural, and picturesque notes suitable for
the tourist within a circle of 12 miles. 153pp + very nice folding map. sm.8vo. 6th ed. 1893 [£50

LOFTIE, WJ. Tourist’s Guide Through London comprising historical summary, and notices of the principal objects of interest
which may be visited during a few days’ residence; with lists of the principal hotels, theatres, railway stations, churches, exhibitions
and other notes likely to be useful to the sightseer. 120pp + plans & folding map. sm.8vo. 1881 [£28

The London Central YM.C.A. The London Travel Guide. 64pp + Stingemore tube map stapled into centre (with rust marks
from staples). 1931 pb Rare £20

London; What to see and where to stay in 1936. 112pp 15th ed. 1936 pb £6

LONGMAN, HURST, REES, ORME & BROWN. The Picture of London 1818. 444pp illus. + 2 fold out maps. 12mo. 1818
spine split. £70

MOGG, Edward. Mogg’s New Picture of London; or stranger’s guide to the British metropolis: describing its origin, rise, progress
and present state. 258pp illus. + 3 folding maps. 1847 Lacks 1 map. £60

MUIRHEAD, Findlay. The Blue Guide. London and its Environs. 501pp + 30 mostly colour fold out maps and plans, inc. Tube
map. 1918 £30

MUIRHEAD, Findlay. The Blue Guide. London and its Environs. 501pp + 30 mostly colour fold out maps and plans, inc. Tube
map. 1918 £30

MUIRHEAD, Findlay. The Blue Guide. London and its Environs. 501pp + 16 maps and plans, some col. & fold out. 1918 12
MUIRHEAD, Findlay. The Blue Guide. London and its Environs. 501pp + 16 maps and plans, some col. & fold out. 1918 [£12
MUIRHEAD, Findlay. The Blue Guide. London and its Environs. 549pp with a complete Atlas of London and 33 other maps
and plans inc. col. fold out Tube map (with repairable tear). 3rd ed. 1927 [£25

MUIRHEAD, L. Russell. The Blue Guides Short Guide to London. 268pp 1illus. + 4 maps inc. fold out col. map of environs and
col. Stingemore tube map, and 28 plans. 2nd ed. 1928 sm.8vo. dw £55



MUIRHEAD, L. Russell. The Blue Guides Short Guide to London. 268pp illus. + 3 maps inc. fold out col. map of environs and
28 plans. 4th ed. 1938 sm.8vo. £8

MUIRHEAD, L. Russell. The Blue Guides Short Guide to London. 268pp illus. + 3 maps inc. fold out col. map of environs and
28 plans. 4th ed. 1938 sm.8vo. £8

MUIRHEAD, L. Russell. The Blue Guides Short Guide to London. 268pp illus. + 3 maps inc. fold out col. map of environs and
28 plans. 4th ed. 1938 sm.8vo. £8

MUIRHEAD, L. Russell. The Blue Guides Short Guide to London. 266pp illus. + 4 maps inc. fold out col. map of environs and
col. Beck tube map, and 28 plans. 5th ed. 1947 sm.8vo. £60

MUIRHEAD, L. Russell. The Blue Guides Short Guide to London. 266pp illus. + 4 maps inc. fold out col. map of environs and
col. Beck tube map, and 28 plans. 5th ed. 1947 sm.8vo. £60

MUIRHEAD, L. Russell. The Blue Guides Short Guide to London. 268pp illus. + 3 maps inc. fold out col. map of environs and
28 plans. 5th ed. 1947 sm.8vo. £8

MUIRHEAD, L. Russell. The Blue Guides Short Guide to London. 268pp illus. + 3 maps inc. fold out col. map of environs and
28 plans. 5th ed. 1947 sm.8vo. £8

MUIRHEAD, L. Russell. The Blue Guides Short Guide to London. 268pp illus. + 3 maps inc. fold out col. map of environs and
28 plans. 5th ed. 1947 sm.8vo. £8

MUIRHEAD, L. Russell. The Blue Guides Short Guide to London. 268pp illus. + fold out tube map. 5th ed. 1949 sm.8vo. 15

MURPHY, Paul. The Guiness Guide to Superlative London. 256pp illus. 1989 pb (1

MURRAY. Handbook to London as it 1s. 338pp 1illus. + fold out plans and map. sm.8vo. 1879 [£50

NELSON, T. London: the City and the East End + London, the West End. 96pp 1illus. + 16 plates. 5 x 7” 1880 £32
NICHOLSON, Louise. London. Louise Nicholson’s Definitive Guide. 382pp illus. 1988 /3

PARSONS, Denys. What’s Where in London. The BP guide to shops and services. 114pp illus. 5.5 x8.5” 1961 pb £7
PASCOE, Charles Eyre. London of Today, an Illustrated Handbook for 1891. 420pp illus. 1891 £40

The Picture of London for 1806, being a correct guide to all the curiosities, amusements, exhibitions, public establishments, and
remarkable objects, in and near London; with a collection of appropriate tables. 420pp + plates. 12mo. 1806 poor, both boards
detached, lacking spine, maps and several plates. £20

The Picture of London for 1813, being a correct guide to all the curiosities, amusements, exhibitions, public establishments, and
remarkable objects, in and near London; with a collection of appropriate tables, two large maps and various other engravings.
448pp + plates & plans (some folding) and 2 fold out maps. sm.8vo. 14th ed. 1813 poor, spine taped and some tears. £20

The Picture of London, enlarged and improved: being a correct guide for the stranger, and useful compendium for the inhabitant,
relative to every object of general curiosity, and embracing every particular connected either with business or amusement, in the
metropolis of the British Empire. Together with a description of the environs within 25 miles. 474pp 1illus. + 2 fold out maps.
22nd ed. 1821 £85

The Picture of London, enlarged and improved: being a correct guide for the stranger, and useful compendium for the inhabitant,
relative to every object of general curiosity, and embracing every particular connected either with business or amusement, in the
metropolis of the British Empire. Together with a description of the environs within 25 miles. 474pp 1illus. + 2 fold out maps.
22nd ed. 1821 Spine rubbed and splitting. £32

The Picture of London. 474pp + plates & 2 fold out maps. 12mo. Lacks frontis, some pages loose. £35

PIPER, David. The Companion Guide to London. 479pp illus. 1965 dw £5

REYNOLDS, John. The New Picture of London, being a complete guide & handbook to all that can amuse, interest, and
mstruct in this vast metropolis; and a useful and entertaining companion to the exhibitions and public buildings, sights and
amusements, for the stranger, resident, and visitor. 276pp + fold out map. illus. ¢1840 Rare £70

ROSSITER, Stuart ed. The Blue Guides London. 317pp illus. + 3 col. folding maps inc. British Rail Greater London network
& Garbutt tube map. sm.8vo. 9th ed. 1965 dw £25

ROYDS, Pamela, TUFE Nancy & MANLEY, Deborah. Using London. 208pp 1971 pb £8

SAUNDERS, Nicholas. Alternative London. Survival guide for strangers. 192pp Isted. 1970 pb £23

ROUTH, Jonathan The Good Cuppa Guide. Where to have tea in London. 64pp illus. sm.8vo. 1966 pb £18

ROUTH, Jonathan & SEGRAVE, Brigid. The Good Loo Guide. Where to go in London. 56pp illus. sm.8vo. 1965 pb £7

SCATCHERD & LETTERMAN. The Ambulator; or a pocket companion in a tour round London, within the circuit of twenty-five
miles; describing whatever is remarkable for antiquity, grandeur, elegance or rural beauty. Including catalogues of pictures; and
illustrated by historical and biographical anecdotes; with an introductory description of the metropolis, a map of the country described,
and embellished with sixteen elegant engravings. 316pp + 16 plates + fold out hand col. map. sm.8vo. 10th ed. 1807 £100
SCATCHERD & LETTERMAN. The Ambulator; or a pocket companion in a tour round London, within the circuit of twenty-
five miles; describing whatever is remarkable for antiquity, grandeur, elegance or rural beauty. Including catalogues of pictures;
and illustrated by historical and biographical anecdotes; with an introductory description of the metropolis, a map of the country
described, and embellished with sixteen elegant engravings. 316pp + 16 plates sm.8vo. 10th ed. 1807 Lacks map. £50
SCATCHERD & LETTERMAN. The Ambulator; or a pocket companion in a tour round London, within the circuit of twenty-five
miles; describing whatever is remarkable for antiquity, grandeur, elegance or rural beauty. Including catalogues of pictures; and
illustrated by historical and biographical anecdotes; with an introductory description of the metropolis, a map of the country



described, and embellished with sixteen elegant engravings. 316pp + 16 plates sm.8vo. 10th ed. 1807 Lacks map. Rebound. £35
SCATCHERD & LETTERMAN. The Ambulator; or a pocket companion in a tour round London, within the circuit of twenty-
five miles; describing whatever is remarkable for antiquity, grandeur, elegance or rural beauty. Including catalogues of pictures;
and 1illustrated by historical and biographical anecdotes; with an introductory description of the metropolis, a map of the country
described, and embellished with sixteen elegant engravings. 312pp sm.8vo. 11th ed. 1811 Lacks map. Binding £35
SCATCHERD & LETTERMAN. London and its Environs or the General Ambulator and Pocket Companion for the tour of the
metropolis and its vicinity, within the circuit of 25 miles descriptive of the objects most remarkable for grandeur, elegance, taste,
local beauty, and antiquity. Illustrated by anecdotes, historical and biographical. 436pp + 15 plates (of 16), no map. sm.8vo.

1820 £45

SCATCHERD & LETTERMAN. London and its Environs or the General Ambulator and Pocket Companion for the tour of the
metropolis and its vicinity, within the circuit of 25 miles descriptive of the objects most remarkable for grandeur, elegance, taste,
local beauty, and antiquity. Illustrated by anecdotes, historical and biographical. 436pp + 16 plates, no map. sm.8vo. 12th ed. 1820
Front board detached. £30

Thomas Cook & Son. Cook’s Handbook for London 127pp illus. 6 plans. 1910 lacks 2 maps £10

Thomas Cook & Son. London. A combined guidebook and atlas. 168pp text, 37pp maps, 81pp index + fold out map. 1937 £15
THOMAS, S. Evelyn. London Handy Guide. 96pp illus. ¢1950 pb £6

Time Out. The Little Black Book of London. 224pp illus. 2nd ed. 2010 pb fine £3

The Travel Association. London. 48pp photo booklet (inc. bomb damage). 1949 pb £5

TURNER, Christopher. London Step by Step. illus. 1988 pb (1

Various. Guide to Free London. Observer colour supplement. 4to. 1966 Rare £12

Various. London Guide. Observer colour supplement. 4to. 1965 Rare £18

WALLIS, John. London: Being a Complete Guide to the British Capital; containig, an accurate and succint account of its origin,
rise, and progress, the increase and extent of its buildings, its commerce, curiosities, ehibitions, amusements, public calamities,
religious and charitable foundations, literary establishments, learned and scientific institutions, &c. &c. 484pp + index. 3rd ed.

1810 £75

WARD, LOCK & Co. A Pictorial and Descriptive Guide to London and its Environs. 280pp + 9 folding maps inc. tube map +
74pp index to maps. 38th ed. 1914 £38

WARD, LOCK & Co.
WARD, LOCK & Co.

Guide to London.
Guide to London.

280pp illus. + 1 folding map. 40th ed. 1918 £7
280pp + index. illus. + 4 folding maps. 41st ed. some tape £7

WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp illus. + 5 folding maps inc. railways. 44th ed. 1923 £10
WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp illus. + 5 folding maps inc. railways. 44th ed. 1923 £10
WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp 1illus. + 2 folding maps inc. railways. 44th ed. 1923 £9
WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp illus. + 2 folding maps. 44th ed. 1923 a little worn £8
WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp illus. + 4 folding maps inc. railways. 45th ed. 1924 /10
WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp illus. + 2 folding maps inc. railways. 45th ed. 1924 /8
WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp illus. + folding railways map. 46th ed. 1926 a little worn £7
WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp 1illus. + 4 folding maps inc. railways. 46th ed. 1926 £9
WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp 1illus. + 4 folding maps inc. railways. 46th ed. revised 1927 £10
WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp illus. + 3 folding maps. 47th ed. revised 1928 10

WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp illus. + 3 folding maps. 47th ed. revised 1928 £10

WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp illus. + 4 folding maps inc. railways. 48th ed. 1930 £10
WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp illus. + 4 folding maps inc. railways. 48th ed. 1930 £10
WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp illus. + 3 folding maps. 48th ed. 1930 £8

WARD, LOCK & Co.
WARD, LOCK & Co.
WARD, LOCK & Co.

Guide to London.
Guide to London.
Guide to London.

288pp + 74pp index. illus. + 6 folding maps inc. railways.
288pp + 74pp index. illus. + 6 folding maps inc. railways.
288pp + 74pp index. illus. + 6 folding maps inc. railways.

WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp illus. + 6 folding maps inc. railways. 51st ed. 1935 £10

WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp illus. + 4 folding maps inc. railways. 51st ed. 1935 Some tears £7
WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp illus. + 4 folding maps inc. railways. 53rd ed. 1938 £10

WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp illus. + 4 folding maps inc. railways. 53rd ed. 1938 £10

WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 272pp illus. + 4 folding maps inc. railways. 53rd ed. 1938 £10

WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 288pp illus. + 6 folding maps inc. railways. 54th ed. 1939 £10

WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 288pp illus. + 4 folding maps inc. railways. 54th ed. 1939 £10

WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 288pp 1illus. + 1 folding railways map. 54th ed. 1939 /6

WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 288pp illus. + 2 folding maps inc. railways. 54th ed. 1939 cover faded £6

WARD, LOCK & Co.

Guide to London.

272pp

illus.

+ 6 folding maps inc. railways. 54th ed. 1939

49th ed. 1933 £10
49th ed. 1933 £10
49th ed. 1933 £10

cover faded /£8



WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 288pp illus. + 6 folding maps inc. railways. 55th ed. /8

WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 288pp illus. + 3 folding maps inc. railways. 56th ed. £7

WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 288pp illus. + 4 folding maps inc. railways. 56th ed. £8

WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 288pp illus. + 4 folding maps inc. railways. 1951 £8

WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 288pp illus. + 4 folding maps inc. railways. 1951 £8

WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 288pp illus. + 5 col. folding maps inc. Beck tube map. 59th ed. 1953 £18
WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 288pp illus. + 5 col. folding maps inc. Beck tube map. 59th ed. 1953 £18
WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 288pp illus. + 5 col. folding maps inc. Beck tube map. 59th ed. 1953 £18
WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 288pp illus. + 5 col. folding maps inc. Beck tube map. 59th ed. 1953 £18
WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 288pp 1illus. + 4 col. folding maps inc. railways. 59th ed. 1953 £8
WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 288pp illus. + 3 folding maps. 60th ed. 1954 £8

WARD, LOCK & Co. Guide to London. 290pp illus. + 2 col. folding maps + tube map. 61st ed. 1955 £18

WARD, LOCK & Co. The Red Guide to London. 287pp 1illus. + col. folding map. 62nd ed. 1960 £5

WARD, LOCK & Co. The Red Guide to London. 287pp illus. + 3 col. folding maps. + tube map. 63rd ed. 1965 £15
WARD, LOCK & Co. The Red Guide to London. 287pp illus. + tube map. 65th ed. 1970 £10

WARD, LOCK & Co. The Red Guide to London. 287pp 1illus. + tube map. with small annotation. 66th ed. 1972 £5
WARD, LOCK & Co. The Red Guide to London. 287pp illus. 66th ed. 1972 exlib. £3

WHITE, Charles. The City of London. An illustrated guide. 250pp illus. ¢1935 £8

WHITE, Charles. The City of London Official Guide. 264pp illus. + fold out map. Isted. 1953 pb 12
WHITE, Charles. The City of London Official Guide. 316pp illus. + fold out map. 3rd ed. 1959 pb [£8

WHITTOCK, N. The New Picture of London or Visitors Guide with numerous engravings. 578pp + 92 plates (no map) 12mo.
1836 Very small flake mising from rear edge of spine. Rare £85

WHITTOCK, N. The New Picture of London or Visitors Guide with numerous engravings. 2 vols. 578pp + 92 plates (no map)
12mo. 1836 Rare £95

Wonderful London Maps & Guide. 176pp illus. + col. Beck underground map tipped in. 1961 £15

ANTHOLOGIES, DIRECTORIES & ENCYCLOPAEDIAS

ADAMS, Bernard. London Illustrated 1604-1851. A Survey and Index of Topographical Books and Their Plates 586pp illus.
cr.4to. Ltd. ed. of 1,000 copies. 1983 dw £30

ADAMS, Tim ed. City Secrets. London. 271pp illus. cr.8vo. 2005 dw fine £3

Anon. The June Edition of the Post Office London Directory, 1846. 792pp + fold out map. Facsimile 1994 pb fine £12
BARDSLEY, Charles W. Romance of the London Directory. 162pp 1879 £14

BARON, Xavier. London 1066-1914. Literary Sources and Documents. 3 vols. pp801, 815, 602 illus. 1997 fine £65

BOLITHO, Hector & PEEL, Derek. Without the City Wall. An adventure in London street names north of the river. 224pp
llus. 1952 dw L7

BRETT-JAMES, Norman. A London Anthology. 256pp cr.8vo. 1928 £5

Catalogue of the Guildhall Library of the City of London with additions to June 1889. 1137pp cr4to. 1889 ex lib. Hinges
cracked. £40

City of London Directory and Diary and Livery Companies Guide. 1961. /(12

The City Press. The City Directory and Diary 1947. Being a comprehensive guide to all sections of the life of the City of
London its streets, churches, guilds, schools, clubs, banks and commercial interests including full lists of the Corporation of ondon,
the Livery and other Companies together with details relating to the franchise, the rebuilding of the City, the Clergy, other
miscellancous details pertaining to th social and business activities of the City of London and a large specially drawn Map
showing the bombed arcas. 1947 £38

The City Press. City of London Directory and Diary and Livery Companies Guide 1963. A comprehensive guide to all sections
of the life of the City of London; its streets, churches, guilds, schools, clubs, banks and commercial interests, including full lists of
members of the Corporation of London, the livery and other companies, together with details relating to the franchise, and the
social and business activities of the City. 265pp 1963 £15

COLLINGRIDGE, WH. & L. The City of London Directory for 1881. 924pp 1881 Lacks map. £95

COLLINGRIDGE, WH. & L. The City of London Directory for 1908. 1,203pp + 29 x 49.5” col. fold out map. 1908 145
COLLINGRIDGE, WH. & L. The City of London Year Book and Civic Directory 1910. 422pp 1910 £40

CREATON;, Heather. Bibliography of Printed Works on London History to 1939. 809pp 1994 [35



CREATON, Heather. Bibliography of Printed Works on London History to 1939. 809pp 1994 exlib. £30

CUNNINGHAM, Peter. A Handbook for London Past and Present. 2 vols. 933pp 1Ist ed. 1849 Small chips to spines £60
CUNNINGHAM, Peter. A Handbook for London Past and Present. 2 vols. 933pp 1Ist ed. 1849 Lack back strips £35
CUNNINGHAM, Peter. A Handbook of London Past and Present. 602pp illus. 2nd ed. 1850 £50

CUNNINGHAM, George H. London. Being a comprehensive survey of the history, tradition & historical associations of
buildings & monuments arranged under streets in alphabetical order. 887pp + 2 signed letters by the author. 1927 (18
CUNNINGHAM, George H. London. Being a comprehensive survey of the history, tradition & historical associations of
buildings & monuments arranged under streets in alphabetical order. 887pp 1927 dw £15

CUNNINGHAM, George H. London. Being a comprehensive survey of the history, tradition & historical associations of
buildings & monuments arranged under streets in alphabetical order. 887pp 1927 £10

DOLPHIN, Philippa, GRANT, Eric & LEWIS, Edward. The London Region. An Annotated Geographical Bibliography. 379pp
1981 dw fine £8

ELMES, James. A Topographical Dictionary of London and its Environs; containing descriptive and critical accounts of all the
public and private buildings, offices, docks, squares, streets, lanes, wards, liberties, charitable institutions, commercial, charitable,
scholastic and other establishments with lists of their officers, patrons, incumbents of livings &c. &c. &c. in the British Metropolis.
413pp 1831 £60

ELMES, James. A Topographical Dictionary of London and its Environs; containing descriptive and critical accounts of all the
public and private buildings, offices, docks, squares, streets, lanes, wards, liberties, charitable institutions, commercial, charitable,
scholastic and other establishments with lists of their officers, patrons, incumbents of livings &c. &c. &c. in the British Metropolis.
413pp 1831 Front hinge cracked. Handwritten label on spine. £45

FAIRFIELD, Sheila. The Streets of London. A dictionary of the names and their origins. 353pp illus. 1983 pb £5

GLINERT, Ed. The London Compendium. A street by street exploration of the hidden metropolis. 498pp illus. 2003 dw £4
GLINERT, Ed. The London Compendium. A street by street exploration of the hidden metropolis. 498pp illus. 2003 pb £2

GOSS, Charles W.E. The London Directories 1677-1855. A bibliography with notes on their origin and development. 147pp
1932 15

HABBEN, FH. London Street Names. Their origin, signification, and historic value: with divers notes and observations. 264pp
1896 £20

HARBEN, Henry A. A Dictionary of London. Being notes topographical and historical relating to the streets and principal
buildings in the City of London. 641pp + 6 fold out plans inc. 3 large folding plans in pockets at rear: A Plan of London showing
the levels of the natural ground below the present surface, the line of the Roman wall of the City, and the sites of discoveries of
Roman remains &c. 20 x 28.5”, Plan of London in the 16th, 17th & 18th centuries superimposed on the present ordnance
survey plan. The present plan in brown, C16th in black, Ogilby & Morgan’s 1677 map in blue, Horwood’s 1794-9 map in red. In
two 28.5 x 24” parts. cr4to. 1918 £80

HARLING, Robert. ed. The London Miscellany. A nineteenth century scrapbook. 256pp 1illus. 1937 £7
HARLING, Robert The London Miscellany - a Nineteenth Century Scrapbook. 256pp illus. 1937 spine torn but binding
intact. Corners of covers worn but internally clean. £4

HEADLEY, Alfred H. London in Literature. 288pp sm.8vo. 1927 £8
HILDITCH, Neville. In Praise of London. An anthology for friends. sm.8vo. 1944 Spine chipped £4

HYATT, Alfred H. The Charm of London. 372pp sm.8vo. 1907 £5
HYATT, Alfred H. The Charm of London. 372pp + 12 col. illus. by Yoshio Markino. cr.8vo. 1912 (15

KELLY, W. The Post Office London Directory, 1841. Comprising, amongst other information, street directory; commercial
directory; trades’ directory; law directory; court directory, parliamentary directory; city directory; post office directory; conveyance
directory; banking dirctory &c &c. &c. 1,446pp 1841 Red half calf over matching boards, spine heavily rubbed. £110

KELLY, W. The Post Office London Directory, 1858. Comprising, amongst other information, official directory; commercial
directory; court directory; parliamentary directory; postal directory; banking dirctory &c &c. &c. 2,534pp 1858 Binding rubbed,
corners bumped. £85

KELLY, W. The June Edition of the Post Office London Directory, 1846. Comprising, amongst other information, official
directory; commercial directory; court directory, parliamentary directory; postal directory; banking dirctory &c &c. &c. 792pp +
fold out map. 1994 facsimile. £14

KENT, William. An Encyclopaedia of London. 772pp 1937 [7

KENT, William. An Encyclopaedia of London. 674pp 2nd ed. 1951 dw £6

KENT, William. An Encyclopaedia of London. 674pp 2nd ed. 1951 /5

KENT, William. An Encyclopaedia of London First published 1937 618pp illus. 1970 dw [4

KNIGHT, Charles. Knight’s Cyclopaedia of London. 860pp illus. 1851 £35

KNIGHT, Charles. Knight’s Cyclopaedia of London. 860pp illus. 1851 exlib. £30
KNIGHT, Charles. Knight’s Cyclopaedia of London. Lacks first 98 pages. illus. 1851 £15
KNIGHT, Charles. Knight’s Cyclopaedia of London. pp435-836 illus. 1851 £12



LCC London Statistics 1906-7. 534pp + 8 maps, some folding. cr.4to. 1907 Half leather binding. ex lib. £25

LCC London Statistics 1915-20. 476pp + 8 col. maps, some folding. cr.4to. 1921 Half leather binding, ex lib. £25
LCC London Statistics 1924-25. 480pp + 6 col. maps, some folding. cr.4to. 1926 Half leather binding, ex lib. £25
LCC London Statistics 1926-27. 476pp + 6 col. maps, some folding. cr.4to. 1928 Half leather binding, ex lib. £25
LCC London Statistics 1928-30. 506pp + 6 col. maps, some folding. cr.4to. 1931 Half leather binding. exlib. £25

LCC List of the Streets and Places within the Administrative County of London, shewing localities, postal districts, parishes,
metropolitan boroughs, electoral divisions, ordnance and municipal map references, together with the alterations in street
nomenclature and numbering since 1856. Compiled by the Superintending Architect of the Council. 572pp 4to. 2nd ed. 1912 £75

LCC List of the Streets and Places within the Administrative County of London, including the names of blocks of dwellings,
parks and open spaces, showing localities, postal districts with delivery office numbers, parishes, metropolitan and parliamentary
boroughs, electoral divisions, ordnance and municipal map references, together with the alterations in street nomenclature and
numbering since 1856, and the origins of certain of the names. 646pp 4to. 3rd ed. 1929 [£75

LEWIS, Jon E. London, the Autobiography. 423pp illus. 1988 dw fine £3

The Little Directory of 1677. The oldest printed list of the merchants and bankers of London. Reprinted from the exceedingly
rare original; with an introduction pointing out some of the most eminent merchants of the period. sm.8vo. 1863 Binding It
board detached. £25

A London Omnibus. 167pp illus. 1927 £5
LOW, DM. London is London. A selection of prose and verse. 300pp illus. 1949 [£7

MASSINGHAM, Hugh & Pauline. The London Anthology. 505pp illus. 1950 dw £7
MASSINGHAM, Hugh & Pauline. The London Anthology. 505pp illus. 1950 £6
MASSINGHAM, Hugh & Pauline. The London Anthology. 505pp illus. 1959 [£5

Oliver’s Guide to the City of London. Directory of companies in the City + maps. 4to. 1970 pb £15
PANTON;, Kenneth. London. A Historical Companion. 480pp illus. 2nd ed. 2003 dw £5
PIGOT, J. Pigot and Co.’s Directory of London. 266pp 1839 Lacks covers £38

PIGOT, J. Pigot and Co.’s A Directory of London and its Suburbs; with an extensive conveyance guide, including valuable
information connected with railways now in operation - times of starting of the trains, fares lists and ocalities of all public
buildings, institutions, societies, &c; London and provincial banker and newspapers of the United Kingdom. Post-office
regulations, &c. Facsimile of 1839 original. 600+pp + fold out map 1993 pb fine £10

PIGOT, J. Pigot and Co.’s A Directory of London and its Suburbs; with an extensive conveyance guide, including valuable
information connected with railways now in operation - times of starting of the trains, fares lists and ocalities of all public
buildings, institutions, societies, &c; London and provincial banker and newspapers of the United Kingdom. Post-office
regulations, &c. Facsimile of 1839 original. 600+pp + fold out map 1993 pb [8

RENNISON, Nick. The Book of Lists. London. 308pp illus. 2006 dw fine £5

Royal Blue Book Court and Parliamentary Guide. 1545pp 186th ed. 1915 Lacks map. Small tear to top of spine. £23
RUSSAN, Lilian & Ashmore. Historic Streets of London. An alphabetical handbook. 239pp illus. 1923 [7
RUSSAN, Lillian & Ashmore. Old London City. A handbook, partly alphabetical. 246pp illus. 1924 [7

SAINT, Andrew & DARLEY, Gillian. The Chronicles of London. 320pp illus. 4to. 1994 dw £3

SCOTT, Walter S., STEVENSON, Joan & SCOTT, Sidney. Pride of London. A Day Book. 366pp illus. 1947 7
SCOTT, Walter S., STEVENSON, Joan & SCOTT, Sidney. Pride of London. A Day Book. 366pp illus. 1947 exlib. £6

SLADEN, Douglas. Sladen’s London and its Leaders. 256pp illus. Lists of Royalty, Politicians, Ambassadors, Leading Hostesses,
Nobility, Auldermen and Councillors, Leading Americans, Entertainers, Clubs, Churches, Places of Interest and Entertainment,
Theatres and Music Hals, Galleries, Restaurants, Hotels, Shops, Leading People in London. + Views of the principal public
monuments, public buildings and places of resort in London from photographs specially executed for this book. 5 x 7.5” 1902 18

SMITH, Al. Dictionary of City of London Street Names. 219pp illus. + fold out col. map. 1970 pb £5
SMITH, Al. Dictionary of London Street Names. 218pp illus. 1979 dw £5

TIMBS, John. Curiosities of London 800pp illus. sm.8vo. 1855 binding £60

TIMBS, John. Curiosities of London 800pp illus. 1855 Damp staining to spine and parts of cover, small split to top of hinge of
front cover. £25

TIMBS, John. Curiosities of London 871pp illus. 1867 £60

TIMBS, John. Curiosities of London 871pp illus. 1867 hinge of front cover half split £25

TIMBS, John. Curiosities of London 871pp illus. 1868 Lacks spine cover. ex lib. £10

TIMBS, John. Curiosities of London 871pp illus. 1885 £50

WEINREB, Ben & HIBBERT, Christopher. The London Encyclopaedia. 1060pp illus. 1983 dw [4

WEINREB, Ben & HIBBERT, Christopher. The London Encyclopaedia. 1060pp illus. 1983 £3

WEINREB, Ben & HIBBERT, Christopher. The London Encyclopaedia. 1060pp illus. 1983 pb £3

WEINREB, Ben, HIBBERT, Christopher, KEAY, Julia & KEAY, John. The London Encyclopaedia. 1,101pp illus. 3rd ed. 2008



dw fine £8

WHEATLEY, Henry Benjamin. London Past and Present. Its history, associations and traditions. Based upon the Handbook of
London by the late Peter Cunningham. 3 vols. pp545, 622, 607. 1891 £75

WHEATLEY, Henry Benjamin. London Past and Present. Its history, associations and traditions. Based upon the Handbook of
London by the late Peter Cunningham. 3 vols. pp545, 622, 607. 1968 reprint of 1891 original. ex lib. £40

WILLEY, Russ. Chambers London Gazeteer. An A-Z guide to the famous and hidden quarters of Britain’s capital. 571pp illus.
2006 dw £5

SURVEY OF LONDON

HOBHOUSE, Hermione. London Survey’d. The work of the Survey of London 1894-1994. 85pp illus. 1994 pb fine £18
HOBHOUSE, Hermione. London Survey’d. The work of the Survey of London 1894-1994. 85pp illus. 1994 pb £15
HOBHOUSE, Hermione. London Survey’d. The work of the Survey of London 1894-1994. 85pp illus. 1994 pb exlib. £12

Volume 3 - The Parish of St. Giles in the Fields Part 1 - Lincoln’s Inn Fields. 135pp + 98 plates and maps. 4to. 1912 [£35
Volume 3 - The Parish of St. Giles in the Fields Part 1 - Lincoln’s Inn Fields. 135pp + 98 plates and maps. 4to. pb 1912 [25

Volume 4 - The Parish of Chelsea Part 2. 101pp + 104 plates & fold out map. 1913 exlib. £30

Volume 5 - St. Giles in the Fields. Part 2. 205pp + 107 plates & fold out map. 4to. 1914 Boards detached. £15
Volume 5 - St. Giles in the Fields. Part 2. 205pp + 107 plates & fold out map. 4to. 1914 ex lib. £25

Volume 5 - St. Giles in the Fields. Part 2. 205pp + 107 plates & fold out map. 4to. 1914 pb £25

Volume 5 - St. Giles in the Fields. Part 2. 205pp + 107 plates & fold out map. 4to. 1914 pb spine taped £15

Volume 6 - Hammersmith 143pp + 121 plates 4to. 1915 pb £25

Volume 7 - Chelsea (Part III) 91pp + 88 plates. 1921 pb £25
Volume 7 - Chelsea (Part III) 91pp + 88 plates. 1921 exlib. £25

Volume 8 - The Parish of St. Leonard, Shoreditch. 211pp + 88 plates & cloth backed fold out map. 1922 ex lib. £35
Volume 8 - The Parish of St. Leonard, Shoreditch. 211pp + 88 plates & fold out map. 4to. 1922 pb £35
Volume 8 - The Parish of St. Leonard, Shoreditch. 211pp + 82 plates & map. 2016 pb reprint fine £30

Volume 9 - The Parish of St. Helen, Bishopsgate. (Part 1). 99pp + 123 plates. 4to. 1924 pb £20

Volume 9 - The Parish of St. Helen, Bishopsgate. (Part 1). 99pp + 123 plates. 4to. 1924 exlib. £20

Volume 9 - The Parish of St. Helen, Bishopsgate. (Part 1). 99pp + 123 plates. 4to. 1924 exlib. spine & corners rubbed. /15
Volume 9 - The Parish of St. Helen, Bishopsgate. 99pp + 123 plates. 4to. 1978 reprint. £20

Volume 10 - St. Margaret, Westminster (Part 1). 169pp + 134 plates 4to. £40

Volume 11 - Chelsea (Part 4). 133pp + 102 plates. 1927 pb £20
Volume 11 - Chelsea (Part 4). 133pp + 102 plates. 1927 pb Front cover detached. £12
Volume 11 - Chelsea (Part 4). 133pp + 102 plates. 1927 exlib. £20

Volume 12 - All Hallows Barking Part 1. 100pp + 90 plates. 4to. 1929 £25
Volume 12 - All Hallows Barking Part 1. 100pp + 90 plates. 4to. 1929 pb lacks spine. £15
Volume 12 - All Hallows Barking Part 1. 100pp + 90 plates. 4to. 1971 reprint. £20

Volume 13 - The Parish of St. Margaret Westminster. Part 2. 279pp + 118 plates. 4to. 1930 dw exlib. £30

Volume 13 - The Parish of St. Margaret Westminster. Part 2. 279pp + 118 plates. 4to. 1930 pb £25

Volume 13 - The Parish of St. Margaret Westminster. Part 2. 279pp + 118 plates. 4to. 1930 pb exlib. £20

Volume 13 - The Parish of St. Margaret Westminster. Part 2. 279pp + 118 plates. 4to. 1930 pb exlib. spine taped. £15

Volume 14 - The Parish of St. Margaret Westminster. Part 3. 183pp + 158 plates. 4to. 1931 £40
Volume 14 - The Parish of St. Margaret Westminster. Part 3. 183pp + 158 plates. 4to. 1931 pb £30

Volume 15 - The Parish of All Hallows Barking-by-the-Tower (Part II). 130pp + 120 plates. 4to. 1934 dw £35
Volume 15 - The Parish of All Hallows Barking-by-the-Tower (Part IT). 130pp + 120 plates. 4to. 1934 exlib. £25

Volume 16 - Charing Cross. The Parish of St. Martin in the Fields (Part 1). 296pp + 117 plates. 1935 £40
Volume 16 - Charing Cross. The Parish of St. Martin in the Fields (Part 1). 296pp + 117 plates. 4to. 1935 exlib. £35

Volume 17 - The Village of Highgate (St. Pancras, Part 1). 170pp + 119 plates. 4to. 1936 £40
Volume 17 - The Village of Highgate (St. Pancras, Part 1). 170pp + 119 plates. 1936 ex lib. £35

Volume 18 - The Strand. 164pp + 111 plates. 4to. 1937 dw £40
Volume 18 - The Strand. 164pp + 111 plates. 4to. 1937 £38

Volume 19 - Old St. Pancras and Kentish Town (St. Pancras, Part 2). 173pp + 117 plates & fold out map. 4to. 1938 dw £45
Volume 19 - Old St. Pancras and Kentish Town (St. Pancras, Part 2). 173pp + 117 plates & fold out map. 4to. 1938 exlib. £35

Volume 20 - Trafalgar Square and Neighbourhood (Parish of St. Martin in the Fields, Part 3). 147pp + 110 plates. 4to. 1940 exlib. £35
Volume 20 - Trafalgar Square and Neighbourhood (Parish of St. Martin in the Fields, Part 3). 147pp + 110 plates. 4to. 1940 pb £30

Volume 21 - Tottenham Court Road and Neighbourhood (Parish of St. Pancras, Part III). 176pp + 99 plates. 4to. 1949 dw £40



Volume 21 - Tottenham Court Road and Neighbourhood (Parish of St. Pancras, Part III). 176pp + 99 plates. 4to. 1949 exlib. £35

Volume 22 - Bankside (the Parishes of St. Saviour and Christchurch, Southwark). 152pp + 92 plates & fold out map. 4to. 1950
dw £35

Volume 22 - Bankside (the Parishes of St. Saviour and Christchurch, Southwark). 152pp + 92 plates & fold out map. 4to. 1950
ex lib. £30

Volume 22 - Bankside (the Parishes of St. Saviour and Christchurch, Southwark). 152pp + 92 plates & fold out map. 4to. 1971
reprint. £25

Volume 23 - South Bank & Vauxhall (Parish of St. Mary Lambeth Part 1). 169pp + 127 plates. 4to. 1951 pb £30

Volume 24 - King’s Cross Neighbourhood (the Parish of St. Pancras Part 4). 181pp + 96 plates & fold out map. 4to. 1952 £40
Volume 24 - St. Pancras (Part 4). 181pp + 96 plates & map. 4to. 1978 reprint. £30

Volume 25 - St. George’s Fields (The Parishes of St. George the Martyr, Southwark and St. Mary, Newington). 150pp + 92
plates. dw 4to. 1955 £35

Volume 25 - St. George’s Fields (The Parishes of St. George the Martyr, Southwark and St. Mary, Newington). 150pp + 92
plates. 4to. 1955 exlib. £25

Volume 26 - Parish of St, Mary Lambeth. Part 2: Southern Area. 226pp + 75 plates. 4to. 1956 dw exlib. £35
Volume 26 - Parish of St, Mary Lambeth. Part 2: Southern Area. 226pp + 75 plates. 4to. 1956 Lacks index map. ex lib. £25

Volume 27 - Spitalfields and Mile End New Town. 348pp + 108 plates. 4to. 1979 reprint. £38
Volume 27 - Spitalfields and Mile End New Town. 348pp + 108 plates. 1979 reprint. Wrinkling to some pages. £25

Volume 28 - The Parish of Hackney. Part 1: Brooke House. 90pp + 41 plates. 4to. 1960 £25
Volume 28 - The Parish of Hackney. Part 1: Brooke House. 90pp + 41 plates. 4to. 1960 dw exlib. £20

Volume 30 - The Parish of St. James Westminster. 646pp + 277 plates. dw 4to. 1960 ex lib. £38

Volume 31 & 32 - The Parish of St. James Westminster. Part 2: North of Piccadilly. 4to. 1963 2 vols. 648pp + 159 plates & fold
out map. dw 4to. 1963 fine £70

Volume 31 & 32 - The Parish of St. James Westminster. Part 2: North of Piccadilly. 4to. 1963 2 vols. 648pp + 159 plates & fold
out map. dw 4to. 1963 £65

Volume 31 - The Parish of St. James Westminster. Part 2: North of Piccadilly,. dw 1963 337pp illus. 1963 exlib. £25

Volume 33 - The Parish of St. Anne Soho. 338pp 4to. 1966 dw fine £40
Volume 33 - The Parish of St. Anne Soho. 338pp 4to. 1966 dw £35
Volume 33 - The Parish of St. Anne Soho. 338pp 4to. 1966 exlib. £25

Volume 34 - The Parish of St. Anne Soho. 260pp + 129pp plates & fold out map. 4to. 1966 dw fine £40
Volume 34 - The Parish of St. Anne Soho. 260pp + 129pp plates & fold out map. 4to. 1966 dw £35
Volume 34 - The Parish of St. Anne Soho. 260pp + 129pp plates & fold out map. 1966 exlib. £25

Volume 35 - The Theatre Royal, Drury Lane, and the Royal Opera House, Covent Garden. 132pp + 68 plates 4to. 1970 dw
fine £23
Volume 35 - The Theatre Royal, Drury Lane, and the Royal Opera House, Covent Garden. 132pp + 68 plates 4to. 1970 dw £20

Volume 36 - The Parish of St. Paul, Covent Garden. 388pp + 84 plates & 2 fold out maps. 4to. 1970 dw £40
Volume 36 - The Parish of St. Paul, Covent Garden. 388pp + 84 plates & 2 fold out maps. 4to. 1970 exlib. £30

Volume 37 - Northern Kensington. 415pp + 112 plates & map. 4to. 1973 dw £30
Volume 37 - Northern Kensington. 415pp + 112 plates & map. 1973 exlib. £25

Volume 38 - The Museums Area of South Kensington and Westminster. 465pp + 118 plates & map. 4to. 1975 dw £25
Volume 39 - The Grosvenor Estate in Mayfair. Part 1: General History. 236pp + 56 plates & 2 maps. 4to. 1977 dw £40
Volume 40 - The Grosvenor Estate in Mayfair. Part 2: The Buildings. 429pp + 96 plates & map. 4to. 1980 dw £40

Volume 41 - South Kensington: Brompton. 318pp + 108 plates 4to. 1983 dw fine £40
Volume 41 - South Kensington: Brompton. 318pp + 108 plates 4to. 1983 [£35

Volume 42 - South Kensington: Kensington Square to Earls Court. 502pp + 152 plates & map. 4to. 1986 dw fine £40
Volume 42 - South Kensington: Kensington Square to Earls Court. 502pp + 152 plates & map. 4to. 1986 dw ex lib. but vg £30

Volume 43 - Poplar, Blackwall and the Isle of Dogs. 494pp illus. 1994 dw fine £85
Volume 44 - Poplar, Blackwall and the Isle of Dogs. 378pp illus. + 160 plates & 3 fold out maps. 1994 dw fine £85
Volume 45 - Knightsbridge. 246pp + 126 plates 4to. 2000 dw fine £30

Volume 46 - South and East Clerkenwell. 468pp illus. 4to. 2008 dw fine £65
Volume 46 - South and East Clerkenwell. 468pp illus. 4to. 2008 dw minor damp damage £40

Volume 47 - Northern Clerkenwell and Pentonville. 523pp illus. 4to. 2008 dw fine £65
Volume 47 - Northern Clerkenwell and Pentonville. 523pp illus. 4to. 2008 dw minor damp damage £40

Volume 48 - Woolwich. 516pp illus. 4to. 2012 dw fine £85
Volume 49 - Battersea. Part 1 Public, Commercial and Cultural. 480pp illus. 4to. 2013 dw fine £60



Volume 51 - South-East Marylebone. Part One. 484pp + fold out map illus. 4to. 2017 dw fine £85
Volume 52 - South-East Marylebone. Part Two. 429pp + fold out map illus. 4to. 2017 dw fine £85
Volume 53 - Oxford Street. 421pp illus. 4to. 2020 dw fine £125

Volumes 54 & 55 - Whitechapel, covering Aldgate to Mile End Green, and Brick Lane to Wellclose Square. 960pp inc. 835 illus.
4to. 2022 dw fine £135

Survey of London Monograph 11. NORMAN, Philip & CAROE, W.D. Crosby Place. 96pp illus. + 36 plates. 4to. Ltd ed. of
500 copies. 1908 pb [£35

Survey of London Monograph 11. Eastbury Manor House, Barking. 34pp + 32 plates. 4to. 1917 No. 51 of Itd. ed. of 600
copies. ex lib. £35

Survey of London Monograph 14. CHETTLE, Georg H. The Queen’s House, Greenwich. 124pp + 87 plates. 4to. 1937 £30

Survey of London Monograph 15. GODFREY, Walter H. The Church of Saint Bride, Fleet Street. 154pp 1illus. + 65 plates
including many photos of damage ‘after the raid’. 4to. Ltd. ed. of 400 copies. 1944 [£45

Survey of London Monograph 17. HOBHOUSE, Hermione. County Hall. 151pp illus. (some folding) + 48 plates. 4to. 1991
dw fine £20

Survey of London Monograph 18. TEMPLE, Philip. The Charterhouse. 317pp illus. (some folding) 4to. 2010 dw fine £40
COX, Alan. Docklands in the Making. The redevelopment of the Isle of Dogs 1981 - 1995. 100pp illus. 4to. 1995 pb £10

LOCAL INTEREST, AREAS & PARISHES

ALDOUS, Tony. A Prospect of Westminster. The continuing development of this historic city. 127pp illus. 4to. 1989 pb L6
ADAMS, Mary. Some Hampstead Memories. 73pp illus. 1909 [£7

ARCHER, Thomas. The Highway of Letters and its echoes of famous footsteps. A history of Fleet Street. 507pp 1illus. 1893 16
BADDELEY, John James. Cripplegate Ward. 329pp illus. 4to. 1921 [45

BAILDON, W. Paley. The Quin-Centenary of Lincoln’s Inn 1422-1922. 22pp illus. sm.folio. 1923 pb Rare £25

BAINES, Frederick Ebenezer. Records of the Manor, Parish, and Borough of Hampstead, in the County of London, to
December 31st, 1889. 575pp illus. + 2 folding maps. 1890 spine faded and a little grubby. £38

BAINES, Frederick Ebenezer. Records of the Manor, Parish, and Borough of Hampstead, in the County of London, to
December 31st, 1889. 575pp illus. + 2 folding maps. 1890 Lacks spine cover. £20

BAKER, T.ET. ed. The Victoria History of the County of Middlesex. Vol. 6. Ossulstone Hundred. Finsbury, Friern Barnet,
Finchley, Hornsey, Highgate. 228pp illus. 4to. 1980 dw £35

BAKER, T.ET. ed. The Victoria History of the County of Middlesex. Vol. 6. Ossulstone Hundred. Finsbury, Friern Barnet,
Finchley, Hornsey, Highgate. 228pp illus. 4to. 1980 dw exlib. £30

BAKER, T.ET. ed. The Victoria History of the County of Middlesex. Vol. 7. Acton, Chiswick, Ealing and Willesden Parishes.
279pp illus. 4to. 1982 exlib. £30

BAKER, T.ET. ed. The Victoria History of the County of Middlesex. Vol. 8. Islington and Stoke Newington Parishes. 244pp
illus. 4to. 1985 exlib. £30

BAKER, TFT. ed. The Victoria History of the Gounty of Middlesex. Vol. 9. Hampstead and Paddington Parishes. 302pp 1illus.
4to. 1989 dw £35

BAKER, TFT. ed. The Victoria History of the Gounty of Middlesex. Vol. 9. Hampstead and Paddington Parishes. 302pp 1illus.
4to. 1989 dw exlib. £30

BARRATT, Thomas J. The Annals of Hampstead. 3 vols. in slip case. pp306, 299, 409 + large fold out map. illus. 4to. Ltd.
ed. of 150 copies. Facsimile of 1912 original. 1972 fine £95

BATTLEY, John R. Clapham Guide. 225pp illus. + fold out map. 1935 £15

BEAVER, Alfred. Memorials of Old Chelsea. 428pp 1illus. cr4to. 1892 £40
BEAVER, Alfred. Memorials of Old Chelsea. 428pp 1illus. cr4to. 1892 Half leather binding with light rubbing. £32

BELL, Walter George. Fleet Street in Seven Centuries. 608pp illus. 1912 £20

BELL, Mrs Arthur G. The Royal Manor of Richmond with Petersham, Ham and Kew. 141pp With ten illustrations in colur by
Arthur G. Bell. 1907 £12

BENTWICH, Helen C. The Vale of Health on Hampstead Heath 1777-1977. 96pp illus. 1977 pb £3
BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. The Annals of Fleet Street. Its Traditions & Associations. 344pp illus. 1912 £18
BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. Historical Richmond. 287pp + 22 plates Ist ed. 1885 £25

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. Knightsbridge and Belgravia. Their History, Topography, and Famous Inhabitants.
304pp illus. 1909 exlib. £25



BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. The Romance of Lincoln’s Inn Fields. 318pp illus. 1932 dw £20
BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. The Romance of Lincoln’s Inn Fields. 318pp illus. 1932 £15

BESANT, Walter ed. The Fascination of London. Mayfair, Belgravia and Bayswater. 134pp illus. sm.8vo. 1903 /£8
BESANT, Walter ed. The Fascination of London. The Strand. 118pp illus. sm.8vo. 1903 (8
BESANT, Walter. London, the City. 491pp illus. + large fold out map. 4to. 1906 £25

BESANT, Walter. South London. 332pp illus. 1901 £10
BESANT, Walter. South London. 332pp illus. 1912 Very small tears to top and bottom of spine £7

BESANT, Walter. Westminster. 312pp illus. 1895 £10
BESANT, Walter. Westminster. 312pp illus. 1897 £9
BESANT, Walter. Westminster. 312pp illus. 1925 £7

BIDEN, W.D. The History and Antiquities of the Ancient and Royal Town of Kingston-upon-Thames. 128pp illus. No. 42 of
limited. ed. facsimile of 350 copies of 1852 original. 1983 Rare £20

BIGNELL, John. Chelsea Seen Irom Its Earliest Days. 160pp illus. 4to. 2nd ed. 1994 pb [4

BLANCH, William, Harnett. Ye Parish of Camerwell. A Brief Account of the Parish of Camberwell, its History and Antiquities.
486pp + 88 plates, appendix and index. 1875 £40

BLANCH, William, Harnett. Ye Parish of Camerwell. A Brief Account of the Parish of Camberwell, its History and Antiquities.
486pp + 88 plates, appendix and index. 1976 facsimile reprint of 1875 original. dw /£35

BLOMFIELD, David. Kew Past. 144pp illus. 2nd ed. 2004 dw fine /7

BLUNT, Reginald. By Chelsea Reach. 278pp + 28 plates. 1921 £10

BLUNT, Reginald. In Cheyne Walk & Thereabout. 322pp illus. 1914 /18

BLUNT, Reginald. The Lure of Old Chelsea. 208pp illus. 1922 Top of spine chipped. [7

BOAST, Mary. The Story of the Borough. 35pp illus. 1997 pb fine £6

BOGER, E. Bygone Southwark. 288pp illus. 1895 £10

BOGER, E. Southwark and its Story. 236pp cr.8vo. 1881 £20

BOLTON, Tom. Camden Town. 192pp illus. 2017 pb fine £7

BORER, Mary Cathcart, Hampstead and Highgate, The Story of Two Hilltop Villages 255pp illus. 1976 dw £7

BORER, Mary Cathcart. Two Villages - The Story of Chelsea and Kensington. 277pp illus. dw £7

BOSTON, Ray. The Essential Fleet Street, its History and Influence. 192pp illus. 1990 dw fine £7

BOWERS, Robert W. Sketches of Southwark Old & New. 54pp + index illus. 1902 £20

BOWLIT, Eileen M. Harrow Past. 144pp illus. 2000 dw £8

BOWLT, Eileen M. Ruislip Past. 144pp illus. 1994 dw £8

BOWLT, Eileen M. Stanmore Past. 144pp illus. 1998 dw fine /8

Brent Prints. Six prints from the local history collection. With descriptions in folder. No. 25 of Itd.ed. of 500 copies. 1974 £12
BROCKWAY, Fenner. Bermondsey Story. 246pp illus. Isted. 1949 dw £12

BROWN; Colin. Whitehall. The Street that Shaped a Nation. 388pp illus. 2009 dw fine £5

BROWN;, Maisie. Barnes and Mortlake Past with East Sheen. 144pp illus. 1997 dw £8

BURFORD, Beverley & WATSON, Julian. Aspects of the Arsenal: The Royal Arsenal, Woolwich. 132pp illus. 4to. 1997 pb £8

Camden History Review. A periodical look at the local history of Hampstead, Highgate, Holborn, Camden Town, Kentish Town
and St. Pancras. Issues 1 -6 4to 1973-1978 [15

CAMERON;, Andrea. Brentford as it was. 44pp illus. 8 x 117 1993 pb £8

CARTON, Ronald. This Our London. 184pp + 31 photographs by Victor Thurst. 1948 [5

The City of London 1884 171pp 1884 £20

CLARK, Leonard & GAY, John. Prospect of Highgate and Hampstead. 115pp illus. 1967 dw £15
CLARKE, E.T. Bermondsey - Its Historic Memories and Associations. 270pp illus. 1901 exlib. £24
CLARKE, Jennifer. The Barbican. Sitting on history. 72pp illus. 1990 pb £18

CLARKE, William Spencer. The Suburban Homes of London. A residential guide to favourite London localities, their society,
celebrities, and associations with notes on their rental, rates, and house accommodation. 562pp 1881 Lacks map. Rare £75

CLAYTON, PB. & LEFTWICH, B.R. The Pageant of Tower Hill. 328pp + 54 plates 1933 £5
CLAYTON, PB. & LEFTWICH, B.R. The Pageant of Tower Hill. 328pp + 54 plates 1933 ex lib. £4

CLEGG, Gillian. Brentford Past. 144pp illus. 2002 dw fine 7



CLEGG, Gillian. Brentford Through Time. 96pp illus. 2011 pb fine £7
CLEGG, Gillian. Brentford and Chiswick Pubs. 128pp illus. 2005 pb fine [7
CLEGG, Gillian. Chiswick Past. 144pp illus. 1995 dw fine £7

CLEGG, Gillian. Clapham Past. 144pp illus. 1995 dw £8

CLOAKE, John. The Growth of Richmond. 48pp illus. 1993 pb [4
CLOAKE, John. Richmond Past. 144pp illus. 1991 dw [£8

COLVILLE, Robert. London, the Northern Reaches. 268pp illus. 1951 £8
COULTER, John. Norwood Past. 144pp illus. 1996 dw £8
COURLANDER, Kathleen. Richmond. 192pp illus. 1953 dw fine /8

COWPER, Benjamin Harris. A Descriptive Historical and Statistical Account of Millwall, commonly called The Isle of Dogs;
including notices of the founding, opening, etc., of the West India Docks and City Canal; and notes relating to Limehouse, Poplar,
Blackwall, and Stepney. 118pp 1853 Rare £50

COWPER, Francis. A Prospect of Gray’s Inn. 187pp illus. 1951 dw £7

CROMWELL, T. History and Description of the Parish of Clerkenwell, embellished with numerous engravings by J. & H.S.
Storer. 448pp + index. Illustrated with 21 plates each with two engravings of views or buildings, Plan of the Parish of
Clerkenwell, Plan of the New River Head in 1753 and six other illus. 1828 Binding Rare /225

CROOYT, Patricia, THACKER, Alan & WILLIAMSON, Elizabeth. The Victoria History of the Counties of England. A History
of the County of Middlesex. Vol. XIII City of Westminster. Land Ownership and Religious History. 254pp illus. 4to. 2009 ex
lib. £25

Croydon Advertiser Ltd. Old and New Croydon. Facsimile of 1894 Croydon Advertiser Special. Old & New Croydon Illustrated.
1879 80pp illus. 4to. 1979 pb £8

CUNDALL, HM. Bygone Richmond. 100pp + 46 plates. 1925 damp £7

DALLING, Graham. The Enfield Book. 120pp illus. 2007 pb fine £5

DALLING, Graham. Enfield Past. 144pp illus. 1999 dw exlib. £5

DALLING, Graham. Lower Edmonton in Pictures. 50pp illus. 1994 £15

DALLING, Graham. Southgate and Edmonton Past. 144pp illus. 1996 dw fine £8
DAVIES, Miranda & ANDERSON Sarah. Inside Notting Hill. 251pp illus. 2001 pb [£4

DAVIS, Henry George. The Memorials of the Hamlet of Knightsbridge. With notices of its immediate neighbourhood. 282pp
illus. 1859 £35

DECHARNE, Max. King’s Road. The Rise and Fall of the Hippest Street in the World. 391pp illus. Isted. 2005 dw fine £25
DECHARNE, Max. King’s Road. The Rise and Fall of the Hippest Street in the World. 391pp illus. 2006 pb (12

DENNY, Barbara. Chelsea Past. 144pp illus. 1996 dw £8

DENNY, Barbara. Fulham Past. 144pp illus. 1997 dw £7

DENNY, Barbara. A History of Fulham. 160pp illus. 1990 dw £8

DENNY, Barbara. Hammersmith & Shepherds Bush Past. 144pp illus. 1995 dw £8
DENNY, Barbara & STARREN, Carolyn. Kensington Past. 160pp illus. 1998 dw fine £8
DENNY, Barbara. Notting Hill and Holland Park Past. 144pp illus. 1993 dw £8
DENTON, William. Records of St. Giles’ Cripplegate. 205pp 1883 Hinges weak (32
DENYER, C.H. St. Pancras through the Centuries. 123pp illus. + map. 1935 [12

DEWS, Nathan. The History of Deptford in the Counties of Kent and Surrey. Compiled from authentic records and
manuscripts. 328pp illus. + fold out map. 2nd ed. 1884 [£28

DIPROSE, John. Some Account of the Parish of Saint Clement Danes (Westminster) Past and Present. 2 vols. pp332, 386 illus.
1868 & 1878 £55

DIPROSE, John. Some Account of the Parish of Saint Clement Danes (Westminster) Past and Present. Vol.1 only 332pp 1illus.
1868 £25

DOUTHWAITE, William Ralph. Gray’s Inn. Its History and Associations compiled from original and unpublished documents.
283pp illus. 1886 £25

DRUETT, Walter W. Harrow Through the Ages. 233pp illus. 3rd ed. 1956 dw £7

DUGDALE, George, S. Whitehall Through the Centuries. 192pp illus. 1950 £5

DUMAYNE, Alan. The London Borough of Enfield in old photographs. 160pp illus. 1996 pb fine £5
DUNBAR, Janet. A Prospect of Richmond. 224pp illus. 1979 dw fine £7



DUNCAN, Leland L. History of Lewisham. 173pp illus. 1908 £17
ECCLESTON, Matthew. Enfield - Portrait of a London Borough. 259pp illus. 4to. 1996 dw exlib. £12
ELLIS, Aytoun. Three Hundred Years on London River. The Hay’s Wharf Story 1651-1951. 133pp illus. 1952 10

ELRINGTON, C.R. ed. The Middlesex Victoria County History Council 1955-1984. an account of its work and a guide to the
contents of Volumes 1-7 of the Middlesex History. 29pp illus. 4to. 1984 exlib. £18

ELRINGTON, C.R. ed. The Victoria History of the County of Middlesex. Vol. 8. Islington and Stoke Newington Parishes.
246pp illus. 4to. 1985 dw £35

ELRINGTON, H. Kensington Past and Present. 30pp illus. cr.8vo. 1922 [10
ESSEN, Richard. Ealing, Hanwell & Greenford. 126pp illus. 1997 pb £3

EVANS, John. Richmond and its Vicinity with a glance at Twickenham, Strawberry Hill and Hampton Court. 279pp illus.
sm.8vo. 1824 Poor. Lacks frontis and rear board. Rare /40

FAULKNER, Thomas. History & Antiquities of Kensington 624pp illus. + 10 plates, 3 fold out pedigrees & index. 1820 Half
leather binding. £115

FAULKNER, Thomas. History & Antiquities of Kensington 624pp illus. + 9 plates, 2 fold out pedigrees & index 1820 Half
leather binding, lightly rubbed. £75

FAULKNER, Thomas. The History and Antiquities of the Parish of Hammersmith. 446pp illus. 1839 Browning to some
pages & lacks map. £50

FAULKNER, Thomas. An Historical and Topographical Description of Chelsea and its Environs; interspersed with biographical
anecdotes of illustrious and eminent persons who have resided in Chelsea during the three preceding centuries. pp459pp illus. +
fold out map, index & 10 plates. cr.8vo. Isted. 1810 £100

FAULKNER, Thomas. An Historical and Topographical Description of Chelsea and its Environs; interspersed with biographical
anecdotes of illustrious and eminent persons who have resided in Chelsea during the three preceding centuries. pp459pp illus. +
index & 10 plates. Ist ed. 1810 Spine rubbed. £85

FAULKNER, Thomas. An Historical and Topographical Description of Chelsea and its Environs; interspersed with biographical
anecdotes of illustrious and eminent persons who have resided in Chelsea during the three preceding centuries. 2 vols. pp407 &
357 + index, illus. + fold out map. 1829 Boards detached. £65

FAULKNER, Thomas. An Historical and Topographical Description of Chelsea and its Environs; interspersed with biographical
anecdotes of illustrious and eminent persons who have resided in Chelsea during the three preceding centuries. Vol. 2 only.
300pp + 17 plates and 3 wood cuts. 1829 £30

FAULKNER, Thomas. An Historical and Topographical Account of Fulham; including the hamlet of Hammersmith. 478pp +
23 plates & fold out map. 4to. 1813 Binding £120

FAULKNER, Thomas. An Historical and Topographical Account of Fulham; including the hamlet of Hammersmith. 478pp
illus. + folding map. 1813 Lacks frontis. Some damp staining. £55

FAULKNER, Thomas. An Historical and Topographical Account of Fulham; including the hamlet of Hammersmith. 478pp
illus. (lacks map). 478pp illus. 1813 front board detached £40

FAULKNER, Thomas. The History and Antiquities of Brentford, Ealing & Chiswick, interspersed with biographical notices of
illustrious and eminent persons, who have been, or have resided there during the three preceding centuries. 504pp illus. + 13
plates. 1845 Stains to edges of some pages. £120

FERET, Charles James. Fulham Old and New: being an exhaustive history of the ancient parish of Fulham. 3 vols. pp303, 311
& 349 illus. 4to. 1900 £150

FISK, Fred. The History of Tottenham in the County of Middlesex. Containing selections from the writings of Bedwell, lord
Solerane, Oldfield and Dyson, Robinson etc. together with other historical information, forming a History of the Parish from the
earliest time to the present. 168pp 1913 £28

FOREMAN, Susan. From Palace to Power. An illustrated history of Whitehall. 2012 dw fine [4
FORSHAW, Alec & BERGSTROM, Theo. Smithfield Past and Present. 208pp illus. 2nd ed. 1990 dw £7
Fulham & Hammersmith Historical Society. Fulham as it was. 44pp illus. 1983 pb exlib. £3
GARNETT, Richard. Richmond on the Thames. 104pp illus. 11 x 7.5” Ist ed. 1896 Pages uncut /£22

GARNETT, Richard. Richmond on the Thames. 102pp illus. Bound together with PHILLPS, Claude. The Picture Gallery of
Charles I. 128pp illus. WAERN, Cecilia. John La Farge. 104pp illus. ARMSTRONG, Walter. The Life of Velazquez. 104pp
llus. 1896 Binding £25

GASCOIGNE, Bamber. Images Of Richmond: A survey of the topographical prints of Richmond in Surrey up to the year 1900.
Includes catalogue and reproductions of 811 prints of the district up to 1900. 237pp 1illus. 4to. No. 132 of limited ed. of 275
copies. Signed by the author. 1978 Slip case fine £100

GASCOIGNE, Bamber & DITCHBURN, Jonathan. Images of Twickenham with Hampton and Teddington. Includes catalogue
and reproductions of 761 prints of the district up to 1860. 302pp illus. 4to. No. 49 of limited ed. of 1,000 copies. Signed by the
authors. 1981 dw fine £55



GAUNT, William. Kensington. 152pp illus. 1958 £6
GERHOLD, Dorian. Putney and Rochampton Past. 144pp illus. 2000 dw £8
GERHOLD, Dorian. Wandsworth Past. 144pp illus. 1998 dw £8

GIBBERD, Graham. On Lambeth Marsh. The South Bank and Waterloo. 175pp 1illus. cr4to. 1992 pb fine £20
GIBBERD, Graham. On Lambeth Marsh. The South Bank and Waterloo. 175pp 1illus. cr4to. 1992 pb £18

GLADSTONE, Florence M. Notting Hill in Bygone Days. 248pp illus. 1924 £35
GOLDEN, Grace. Old Bankside. 239pp illus. 1951 [14

GOLDING, Claud. London. The City. 303pp illus. The County Books. 1951 [£8

GORE, John. The Ghosts of Fleet Street 114pp illus. c1925 £14

GRAY, Tony. Fleet Street Remembered. 328pp 1990 dw fine £3

GULLICK, John ed. A Place Called Chelsea. 152pp illus. 4to. c1975 dw £5

HALL, Edwin T. Dulwich History and Romance AD 967-1916. 50pp + 41 plates. 1917 £10

HALLAM, G.H. A Pictorial and Descriptive Guide to Harrow and Harrow School. 60pp illus. + fold out street plan. 8th ed.
1935 pb /8

HAMILTON, Olive & Nigel. Royal Greenwich 267pp illus. 2nd ed. 1969 [8

HAMMOND, Carolyn & Peter. Brentford. The archive photographs series. 128pp illus. 1996 pb exlib. £3
Hampstead Borough Council. Hampstead Past and Present. 128pp illus. 1950 pb Small tear to base of spine. £5
HARE, Kenneth. London’s Latin Quarter. 207pp with 36 illus. by Dorothea St. John George. 1926 exlib. £17
HARRIS, Charles. Islington. 222pp illus. 1974 dw £5

HEATHFIELD, John. Finchley and Whetstone Past. 144pp illus. 2001 dw £8

HECKETHORN, Charles William. Lincoln’s Inn Fields and the Localities Adjacent. 241pp illus. 1896 £45
HECKETHORN, Charles William. Lincoln’s Inn Fields and the Localities Adjacent. 241pp illus. 1896 exlib. £35

HEARD, W. Brentford and Chiswick as it was. 44pp illus. 8 x 117 1979 pb [8

HIGHAM, Florence. Southwark Story. 315pp illus. 1955 dw £8

HILL, Constance. Good Company in Old Westminster and the Temple. 205pp illus. 1925 £8

HILL, Mary. Hampstead in Light and Shade. 100pp + index. illus. 1945 £7

HOBHOUSE, Hermione. The Ward of Cheap in the City of London. A short history. 160pp illus. 1963 £8
HOLME, Thea. Chelsea. 270pp illus. 1972 dw £5

HOSTETTLER, Eve. The Isle of Dogs. 1066-1918. A brief history. Vol. 1. 120pp illus. 4to. 2000 pb fine £15
HOSTETTLER, Eve. The Isle of Dogs. 1066-1918. A brief history. Vol. 2. 136pp illus. 4to. 2002 pb fine £15
HOUNSELL, Peter. Ealing and Hanwell Past. 144pp illus. 1991 dw fine £8

HOUNSELL, Peter. Greenford, Northolt and Perivale Past. 144pp illus. 1999 £7

HOWITT, William. The Northern Heights of London or Historical Associations of Hampstead, Highgate, Muswell Hill,
Hornsey, and Islington. 590pp illus. 1869 £35

HUMPHREY, Stephen. Southwark in Archives. 44pp illus. 4to. 2000 pb £10

HUNT, Leigh. The Old Court Suburb; or, Memorials of Kensington, regal, critical, and anecdotal. In two volumes. pp314 &
292. 2nd ed. 1855 £30

HUNT, Leigh. The Old Court Suburb; or, Memorials of Kensington, regal, critical, and anecdotal. 301pp illus. 3rd ed. 1860
ex lib. £12

HUNTING, Penelope. Ludgate. 95pp illus. roy.4to. 1993 pb fine £8
HURST, Gerald. A Short History of Lincoln’s Inn. 85pp + 12 plates. 1946 £7

[lustrated London News. The Good and Il of Islington by Pieter Zwart. ‘Islington is a typical product of London’s confused and
piecemeal development, and it is likely to stay that way. There are no grandiose plans for the area as a whole, and fierce debate
still rages round those parts which are scheduled for redevelopment. The Angel, for example, has been the target of 19 plans in
the last 45 years.” 132pp magazine. sm.folio 1973 pb £10

Ilustrated London News. London’s No-man’s-land by Shiva Naipaul. Brixton is one of the districts which since the 1950s has
received a large immigrant population. Some have identified with their new country; others still wrestle with the problem of doing
so. Photographs by Jerry Mason. Article in 120pp magazine. sm.folio 1976 pb £10

Ilustrated Magazine incorporating News Review. ‘Face of the Angel. The fields and hedgerows of Islington vanished log ago.
Today villagers dwell in a huddle of back streets. 6pp photo article in 40pp magazine. 13.5 x 10” 1951 pb Rare £14

JACKSON, Edith. Annals of Ealing from the Twelfth Century to the Present Time. Compiled from Manorial and Parochial



Documents. 348pp + 29 plates. cr.4to. 1898 [£45
JACKSON, Hazelle. South-east London. 120pp illus. 2003 dw fine £5
JAMES, Godfrey. London, the Western Reaches. 408pp illus. 1950 dw £7

JARVIS, FV. Walking in Hampstead. Eight charming walks through the delightful old-world setting of Hampstead and the
Heath. 28pp illus. ¢1950 pb £3

JEALOUS, Walter K. Highgate Village. 92pp illus. 1919 £18

JEENS, Christopher. Life in Fulham. Old Fulham in pictures. 40pp illus. 1985 pb fine £3

JEENS, Christopher. The Instant Past. Old Hammersmith in pictures. 40pp illus. 1984 pb £3

JENKINS, Alan. The City. London’s Square Mile. 92pp illus. 1988 dw fine £3

JEPHCOTT, Pearl. A Troubled Area. Notes on Notting Hill. 152pp + 15 plates 1964 dw exlib. £30

JOHNSON, David J. Southwark and the City. 441pp illus. 1969 dw £20

JOHNSON, Henry. Under the Shadow of St. Paul’s. A page from the History of London. 192pp with 36 illus. cr.8vo. 1898 £16
JOLLIFFE, Percival. Acton and its History. 92pp illus. 1910 Some foxing. Rare £35

JONES, Jennifer. Southwark. A guide to the historic area known as the ‘Borough’. 48pp illus. 1996 pb fine £7

KEENE, Derek. Cheapside Before the Great Fire. 26pp illus. 1985 pb £4

KEMP, Richard. Some Notes on the Ward of Aldgate its Neighbourhood and its Ancient & Modern History. 104pp 1illus.
cr4to. 1935 pb £10

KELTER, Catherine. Hayes Past. 144pp illus. 1996 dw L7

KNOBEL, Lance & BILLEN, Nigel eds. Bankside Defined. 128pp illus. 4to. 2006 dw fine £18

LANGDON, Claude. Earls Court. 223pp illus. 1953 L6

LICHTENSTEIN, Rachel. Diamond Street. The hidden world of Hatton Garden. 344pp illus. 2012 dw £7 fine

LLOYD, John H. The History, Topography, and Antiquities of Highgate; with notes on the surrounding neighbourhood of
hornsey, Crouch end, Muswell Hill, etc. with a double page map and 30 illus. 519pp cr.4to. No. 239 of Itd. ed. 1888 £45

LOFTIE, WJ. Kensington Picturesque and Historical. 287pp 1illus. cr4to. 1888 £28

LOFTIE, WJ. Kensington Picturesque and Historical. 287pp illus. cr.4to. 1888 Spine worn and small chip to base of front
board /18

LOFTIE, WJ. Kensington Picturesque and Historical. 287pp illus. cr4to. 1888 exlib. Half splits to hinges but intact. £18

LOFTIE, W,J. Whitehall. 80pp illus. 1895 £15

London Borough of Ealing. A Prospect of Ealing. Views in the London Borough of Ealing 1760-1920. 12 plates + descriptions
in folder. 1972 £10

London Borough of Greenwich. London Borough of Greenwich Official Guide. 92pp 1illus. 1966 pb £10
London Borough of Harrow. Festival Prints 1972. 6 plates + descriptions in folder. 1972 /8
London Borough of Hounslow. Chiswick As It Was. 44pp illus. 3rd imp. 1995 pb £3

LONGFORD, Elizabeth. Images of Chelsea. Includes catalogue and reproductions of 748 prints of the district up to 1860. 270pp
illus. 4to. No. 59 of Itd. ed. of 1,000 copies. Signed by author. 1980 dw £30

LONGFORD, Elizabeth. Images of Chelsea. Includes catalogue and reproductions of 748 prints of the district up to 1860. 270pp
llus. 4to. No. 326 of Itd. ed. of 1,000 copies. 1980 dw £28

LOOBEY, Patrick. Battersea Past. 144pp illus. 2002 dw £8
LOOBEY, Patrick. Chiswick and Brentford in old photographs. 128pp illus. 1997 pb £7
MACKENZIE, D. ed. Holborn Old and New. 104pp illus. 4to. c1920s pb £9

MALDEN, H.E. A History of the County of Surrey. Part 33a Part of Brixton Hundred including the Parishes of Barnes,
Battersea with Penge, Bermondsey, Gamberwell, Clapham, Deptford, Lambeth, Merton. 162pp + plates, maps & plans. 4to.
1920 ex lib. £25

MANCHEE, WH. with a foreword by Walter G. Bell. The Westminster City Fathers (the Burgess Court of Westminster) 1585-
1901. 276pp illus. 1924 dw £15

MANCHEE, WH. with a foreword by Walter G. Bell. The Westminster City Fathers (the Burgess Court of Westminster) 1585-
1901. 276pp illus. 1924 £10

MARKS, A.H. Historical Notes on Lincoln’s Inn Fields. 99pp illus. + fold out map. 1922 (14
MARRYAT, H. & BROADBENT, Una. The Romance of Hatton Garden. 136pp illus. 1930 £20
MASON, Martin & SANDERS, Malcolm. The City Companion. 151pp illus. 1994 dw fine £6
MASTERS, Roy. The Royal Arsenal, Woolwich. 128pp illus. 1995 pb £6



MAXWELL, Anna. Hampstead. Its historic houses, its literary and artistic associations. 272pp illus. 1897 £18
MAXWELL, Anna. Hampstead. Its historic houses, its literary and artistic associations. 272pp illus. 1897 Spine faded £15

MAXWELL, Gordon S. Highwayman’s Heath. The story in fact and fiction of Hounslow Heath in Middlesex. 367pp illus. 3rd
ed. 1949 /£18

McCARTHY, Justin. Charing Cross to St.Paul’s. 59pp + 12 plates. Vignettes by Joseph Pennell. Ltd ed. of 100 copies in large
paper. sm.folio 1891 £25
McCARTHY, Justin. Charing Cross to St.Paul’s. 265pp Vignettes by Joseph Pennell. cr.8vo. 1893 (15

MICHAEL BURGESS, J.H. The Chronicles of Clapham (Clapham Common). 121pp illus. 4to. 1929 £20

MILLINSHIP, William. Venice in London. A few hundred yards from Islington High Street, the back streets skirt round a thick
screen of trees and shrubs tangled behind a fence. It might be the grounds of a derelict house, but an occasional glint of light on
water filters through the trees, and a sad, faded blue board says ‘British Waterways’. Hidden, neglected and often beautiful, an
eight-mile canal cutst hrough the middle of London - under the Angel and through the Zoo - offering strange glimpses of early
Victorian London. Photographs by Jane Bown. Observer colour supplement. 4to. 1965 Rare /£9

MILLS, Mary. Greenwich & Woolwich at Work. 128pp illus. 2002 £5

MILWARD, Richard. Wimbledon Past. 144pp illus. 1998 dw £8

MITTON, G.E. The Fascination of London. Chelsea. 100pp illus. + folding map. sm.8vo. 1902 (12
MOORE, Derry. Notting Hill. 128pp illus. 4to. 2007 dw fine £7

MYERS, Sam Price. London South of the River. 132pp 1illus. with photos and 22 wonderful wood engravings by Rachel Reckitt.
Isted. 1949 dw £50

MYERS, Sam Price. London South of the River. 132pp 1illus. with photos and 22 wonderful wood engravings by Rachel Reckitt.
Ist ed. 1949 £40

MYERS, Sam Price. London South of the River. 132pp 1illus. with photos and 22 wonderful wood engravings by Rachel Reckitt.
Ist ed. 1949 ex lib. £30

NEAVES, Cyril M. A History of Greater Ealing. 216pp illus. 1930 £15

NELSON, John. The History & Antiquities of the Parish of Islington in the County of Middlesex. 357pp + index, illus. + fold
out map. 3rd ed. 1829 A little worn £75

NELSON, John. The History of Islington. Facsimile of 1st ed. (1811) together with 79 additional illustrations and an
introduction by Julia Melvin. 357pp + index, illus. + fold out map. No. 847 of ltd. ed. of 1,000 copies. 417pp + dozens of
plates. 4to 1980 dw fine /30

NEWTON, Douglas. London West of the Bars. 336pp 49 b&w photo plates + folding map. 1951 exlib. £5
NORRIE, Ian ed. The Book of Westminster. 208pp illus. 1964 dw £5

The Observer Guide to London Villages. The Real London. A guide to the villages that make a capital. An 8 part sries from the
Observer colour supplement in binder. 4to. 1977 Lacks part 7. £25

PALMER, Samuel. St. Pancras; being antiquarian, topographical and biographical memoranda relating to the extensive
metropolitan parish of St. Pancras, Middlesex with some account of the parish from its foundation. 322pp illus. 1870 £25
PALMER, Samuel. St. Pancras; being antiquarian, topographical and biographical memoranda relating to the extensive
metropolitan parish of St. Pancras, Middlesex with some account of the parish from its foundation. 322pp illus. 1870 Small
split across spine. £20

PALMER, Samuel. St. Pancras; being antiquarian, topographical and biographical memoranda relating to the extensive
metropolitan parish of St. Pancras, Middlesex with some account of the parish from its foundation. 322pp illus. 1870 ex lib. £20

PAM, David. A History of Enfield. Vol. 1 Before 1837. A Parish Near London. 382pp illus. 1990 dw fine Signed by the
author. £8

PAM, David. The New Enfield. Stories of Enfield, Edmonton and Southgate. 35pp illus. + facsimile fold out map of Edmonton
Hundred by J. Cary 1806 4to. 1977 pb £5

PETRIE, Hugh. Hendon & Golders Green Past. 160pp illus. 2005 dw fine £8
PETTY, John. Portobello Road. Photographed in the Sixties by John Petty. 7 x 10” 2010 fine £14
PINCHING, Albert. Wood Green Past. 144pp illus. 2000 dw £8

PINKS, William J. The History of Clerkenwell. 800pp illus. with nearly 200 engravings + fold out col. map. cr4to. Isted.
1865 Corners rubbed. 2 maps loose. £120

PINKS, William J. The History of Clerkenwell. 800pp illus. with nearly 200 engravings + fold out col. map. cr4to. Isted.
1865 Full leather binding. Front hinge splitting. Front end paper, title page and map loose. £110

PINKS, William J. The History of Clerkenwell. 800pp illus. with nearly 200 engravings + fold out col. map. cr4to. Isted.
1865 Rebound with original boards and spine cover and extra maps and illustrations. Lacks fold out map. Corners rubbed. £80
PINKS, William J. The History of Clerkenwell. 800pp illus. with nearly 200 engravings + fold out col. map. 2nd ed. 1880 ex
lib. £95

PINKS, William J. The History of Clerkenwell. 800pp illus. with nearly 200 engravings + fold out col. map. cr.4to. 2nd ed.
1880 Splits to hinges but still intact. £85



PINKS, William J. The History of Clerkenwell. 800pp illus. with nearly 200 engravings + fold out col. map. cr.4to. 2nd ed.
1880 Lacks one third of fold out map. £85
PINKS, William J. History of Clerkenwell. 800pp illus. 2001 Limited ed. of 500 copies facsimile of 1881 edition. dw fine £40

POVAH, Alfred. The Annals of St. Olave’s, Hart Street and All Hallows Staining. 429pp illus. 1894 exlib. £30
PRESTON, J.H. The Story of Hampstead. 88pp illus. 1948 £7

PRICKETT, Frederick. The History and Antiquities of Highgate, Middlesex. 168pp illus. + 2 fold out maps. 1842 £45
PRICKETT, Frederick. The History and Antiquities of Highgate, Middlesex. 174pp illus. + 2 fold out maps and 2 fold out
plans. 1971 facsimile of 1842 original. dw £12

PUGH, R.B. ed. The Victoria History of the County of Middlesex. Vol. 3. West Middlesex. 325pp illus. 4to. 1962 /£30

PUGH, R.B. ed. The Victoria History of the County of Middlesex. Vol. 4. Elthorne Hundred. Harmondsworth, Hayes,
Norwood inc. Southall, Hillingdon inc. Uxbridge, Ickenham, Northolt, Perivale, Ruislip, Edgware, Harrow inc. Pinner. 289pp
llus. 4to. 1971 dw ex lib. £20

PUGH, R.B. ed. The Victoria History of the County of Middlesex. Vol. 5. Gore Hundred. Edmonton Hundred. 424pp illus.
4to. 1976 dw exlib. £20

RANDOLL, Robert. The Barbican before the Blitz. Twelve local street scenes by Robert Randoll drawn between 1901 and 1920.
In folder with notes + 2 maps of the area before the blitz and today showing the locations depicted. 12.5 x 10.5” 1982 Rare £55

RAPHEAL, Timothy. A Walk Through the Wood. (St. John’s Wood). 40pp illus. 1977 £5
RAY, Barbara. Chingford Past. 144pp illus. 2003 dw fine £8
RECKNELL, G.H. King Street, Cheapside. 50pp illus. 1936 £4

REDFORD, George & RICHES, Thomas Hurry. The History of the Ancient Town and Borough of Uxbridge. 328pp + index
& 11 plates, some folding. 1818 Poor. £20

REILLY, Leonard & MARSHALL, Geoff. The Story of Bankside, from the River Thames to St. George’s Circus. 150pp illus.
2001 pb fine £4

RENDLE, William. Old Southwark and its People. 333pp illus. 1878 £35
RENIER, Hannah. Lambeth Past. 176pp illus. 2006 dw exlib. £5

REYNOLDS, Susan ed. The Victoria History of the County of Middlesex. Vol. 7. Spelthorne, Isleworth and Elsthorne
Hundreds. 325pp illus. 4to. 1962 exlib. £30

RHIND, Neil. Blackheath Village & Environs, 1790-1970. 251pp illus. 1976 dw £12
RICE, Jim. Deptford Creek. Photographs by Jim Rice. 72pp illus. 1993 pb £18

RICHARDSON, Henry S. Greenwich: Its History, Antiquities, Improvements, and Public Buildings. 131pp Illustrated with
engravings on wood by G. Baxter, from drawings by W.B. Mackie. 1834 Light staining to end papers. Rare £65

RICHARDSON, John. Camden Town and Primrose Hill Past. 144pp illus. 2002 dw £8

RICHARDSON, John. Highgate. Its history since the Fifteenth Century. 286pp illus. 1983 L7
RICHARDSON, John. Highgate Past. 143pp illus. 1989 dw £8

RICHARDSON, John. Islington Past. 142pp illus. 2000 dw £8

RICHARDSON, John. Kentish Town Past. 142pp illus. 1997 dw fine £8

ROBERTS, Sonia. The Story of Islington. 237pp illus. 1975 dw £6

ROGOWSKI, Roger. The Other Side of Notting Hill. From wartime to the Westway. 223pp illus. 2018 pb fine £10
ROUSE, Rose. A London Safari. Walking Adventures in NW10. 223pp illus. 2014 pb £5

RULE, Christopher. The Indusrial Archaeology of South East London. 74pp illus. 1982 pb £8

RULE, Fiona. Streets of Sin. A dark biography of Notting Hill. 223pp illus. 2015 dw fine £8

RYMAN, Ernest. Glimpses of Old Edmonton. 32pp illus. 1992 pb £2

Saint Pancras Today. Catalogue of an Arts and Civic Exhibition illustrating Saint Pancras Today. 116pp illus. 1947 pb £5
SAMPSON, June. Kingston Past. 144pp illus. 2002 dw [£8

SANDERS, Lloyd Old Kew, Chiswick & Kensington 302pp 16 plates 1910 £18
SANDERS, Lloyd Old Kew, Chiswick & Kensington 302pp 16 plates 1910 Spine taped £10

SHEAE, John & HOWE, Ken. Hampton and Teddington Past. 144pp illus. 1995 dw [7
SIMPSON, Donald. Twickenham Past. 144pp illus. 1993 dw £8

SINCLAIR, Frederick. Catalogue of an Exhibition and Display Illustrating St. Pancras through the ages. 104pp + plates & fold
out map. 1938 pb [£8

SMITH, John Edward. A Catalogue of Westminster records deposited at the Town Hall, Caxton Street in the custody of the



vestry of St. Margaret & St. John with introductory essay, illustrations and extracts. 260pp illus. 1900 £20
SMITH, Clive. Finchley as it was. 31pp illus. 8.25 x 11.75” 1974 pb [5

SMITH, Clive R. Golders Green as it was. 29pp illus. 8 x 11”7 1970 pb £5

SMITH, Clive R. Hampstead as it was. 31pp illus. 8 x 11”7 1984 pb £5

SMITH, Clive R. Harrow as it was. 31pp illus. 8 x 11”7 1975 pb £5

SMITH, Clive R. Hendon as it was. 30pp illus. 8 x 117 1973 pb £5

SMITH, Clive R. Hendon as it was. Vol. 2. 31pp illus. 8 x 117 1975 pb £5

SMITH, Clive. Mill Hill as it was. 28pp illus. 8.25 x 11.75” pb £5

SMITH, Eric E.F. Clapham 100pp illus. 4to. 1976 exlib. £7

SMITH, Eric E.F. Clapham - an historical tour. 36pp illus. 6 x 9.5” 1975 pb £7

SMITH, Eric E.F. & HOWGEGQO, J.L. Joseph Powell and his drawings of Clapham. 32pp 6 x 9.5” 1977 pb £5
SMITH, Gavin. Images of England. Islington. The second selection. 128pp illus. 2002 pb fine [4

SMITH, John Thomas. Antiquities of Westminster; The Old Palace; St. Stephen’s Chapel, (now the House of Commons) &c.
&c. Containing two hundred and forty-six engravings of topographical objects, of which one hundred and twenty-two no longer
remain. 276pp + plates, 14 hand coloured (2 with added gilt) and 2 aquatinted. Contains the first lithograph produced in
England. After 300 impressions it was no longer possible to use and it was replaced with an engraving. Roy.4to. 1807 Half
leather binding, marbled boards and edges, red spine label with gilt title and five raised bands to spine. £450

SNOW, Len. Willesden Past. 132pp illus. 1994 dw £8
SPAULL, L.C. Portrait of Westminster. 94pp. illus. A selection of photographs by A. F. Kersting. 4to. 1964 £7

SPON, Charles. Round About Tower Hill. Being a ramble and a discourse upon the most interesting features that lie about the
Tower of London with many illustrations. 50pp illus. 1932 pb £15

SPURGEON, Darrell. Discover Woolwich and its Environs. 98pp illus. 1996 pb £6
STEELE, Jess ed. Deptford Creek. Surviving Regeneration. 135pp illus. 4to. 1999 pb fine £20
STEELE, Jess. Turning the Tide. The history of everyday Deptford. 234pp illus. 1993 pb fine £8

STURDEE, Thankfull. Reminiscences of Old Deptford. Reproduced from old prints, drawings, etc. 66 prints with descriptions
on facing pages. 7x9” £45

SUGDEN, Keith. History of Highbury: Including a guided walk. 60pp illus. 1984 pb (15
SUTTON, Keith ed. Up the Creek. 250 years of Deptford people’s history recorded on camera. 46pp very illus. 1980 pb £15
TAMES, Richard. Barking Past. 144pp illus. 2002 dw £8

TAMES, Richard. City of London Past. 144pp illus. 1995 dw £8
TAMES, Richard. City of London Past. 144pp illus. 1995 dw exlib. £5

TAMES, Richard. Clerkenwell and Finsbury Past. 160pp illus. 1999 dw (12

TAMES, Richard. Dulwich and Camberwell Past, with Peckham. 144pp illus. 1997 dw fine £8

TAMES, Richard. Southwark Past. 144pp illus. 2001 dw fine £8

TAYLOR, Pamela. Barnet and Hadley Past. 144pp illus. 2002 dw fine £8

THOMSON, David. In Camden Town. 252pp illus. 1983 dw £10

TINDALL, Gillian. The Fields Beneath. The history of Kentish Town. 255pp illus. Isted. 1977 dw £18
TOMLINSON, Edward Murray. A History of The Minories London. 417pp + 13 plates. 1922 £20
TOMLINSON, H. Charles & TOMLINSON H.M. Below London Bridge. 113pp Wonderful photos. 1934 £8

TORRY, Gilbert. The Book of Queenhithe in the City of London. 132pp illus. 4to. Ltd. ed. of 500 copies. 1979 dw fine £10
TORRY, Gilbert. The Book of Queenhithe in the City of London. 132pp illus. 4to. Ltd. ed. of 500 copies. 1979 dw £8

TRELOAR, WP, Ludgate Hill: Past and Present. 130pp illus. cr.8vo. 1881 £9
TRELOAR, W.P. Ludgate Hill: Past and Present. 130pp 1illus. cr.8vo. 2nd imp. 1881 £8

TURNER, Fred. Brentford: Literary and Historical Sketches. 81pp 1898 ex lib. Spine rubbed. £30

TURNER, Fred. History and Antiquities of Brentford. 214pp illus. 2nd ed. 1922 [£40
TURNER, Fred. History and Antiquities of Brentford. 214pp illus. 2nd ed. 1922 exlib. £35
TURNER, Fred. History and Antiquities of Brentford. 214pp illus. 2nd ed. 1922 Binding ex lib. £60

Various. Village London: Your key to the capital. Observer colour supplement. 4to. 1977 £8

VINCENT, W.T. The Records of the Woolwich District. 2 vols. in 1. 822pp 1illus. 1890 £40
VINCENT, W.T. The Records of the Woolwich District. Vol.1 only (of 2). 380pp illus. 1890 poor, front board detached. £12

WADE, Christopher. Hampstead Past. 144pp illus. 1989 dw [8



WALKER, Timothy. Twixt the Commons. The development of a south London suburb. 418pp illus. 2010 pb fine £25
WALTER, Don. The Book of Harrow on the Hill. 148pp illus. cr4to. 1988 dw £8

WARNER TERRY, G.P. Greater Westminster: Some account of the area of the ancient Parliamentary Borough of Westminster,
and of the Corporation of the Corporation of the City of Westminster, commonly called the Court of Burgesses. 64pp illus. +
fold out map. 1899 (18

WATSON, Isobel. Westminster and Pimlico Past. 144pp illus. 1993 dw £8

Westminster History Review 1 - 4. 4to. 1977-2001 £12

WHELPTON, Eric & Barbara. The Intimate Charm of Kensington. 125pp illus. 1948 £5

WHETLOR, Sharon & BARTLETT, Liz. Portobello. Its people, its past, its present. 55pp illus. 4to. 1996 pb fine £8

WHITE, Caroline Alice. Sweet Hampstead and its Associations. 391pp illus. 1900 £15
WHITE, Caroline Alice. Sweet Hampstead and its Associations. 391pp illus. 1900 ex lib. £12

WHITE, J.G. History of The Ward of Walbrook in The City of London. 493pp + fold out map. 1904 /£8

WHITEHEAD, Jack. The Growth of St. Marylebone and Paddington: from Hyde Park to Queen’s Park. 138pp 1illus. 4to. 1989
pb fine £14
WHITEHEAD, Jack. The Growth of St. Marylebone and Paddington. 262pp illus. 2nd ed. 1990 pb £12

WHITTING, Philip D. A History of Hammersmith. 280pp illus. 1965 pb £7
WILLES, Margaret. In The Shadow of St. Paul's Cathedral: The Churchyard that Shaped London. 299pp illus. 2022 dw fine £14

WILLIAMSON, J. Bruce. The History of the Temple, London. From the institution of the order of the knights of the Temple to
the close of the Stuart period. 690pp illus. 1924 15

WILLSON, Anthony Beckles. Strawberry Hill. A history of the neighbourhood. 64pp illus. 8 x 8.5” 1991 pb £8
WILSON, Andrew. Wild About Notting Hill & North Kensington. 204pp illus. 9 x 9” 2016 dw fine [15
WINTOUR, Charles. The Rise and Fall of Fleet Street. 271pp illus. 1989 dw fine £3

WISTRICH, Enid. Local Government Reorganisation. The first years of Camden. 306pp illus. 1972 pb £18
WYMAN, Bill. Bill Wyman’s Chelsea. From medieval village to cultural capital. 240pp 2023 pb fine 15
ZWART, Pieter. Islington: A History and Guide. 192pp illus. + fold out map. 1973 £5

WEST END

BAILEY, Nick. Fitzrovia. 72pp illus. 1981 pb £8

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. The Annals of Covent Garden and its Neighbourhood. 288pp illus. 1930 £14
BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. The Annals of Covent Garden and its Neighbourhood. 288pp illus. 1930 ex lib. £11

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. The Annals of the Strand, Topographical and Historical. 366pp + 33 plates. 1912 £20

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. London’s Old Latin Quarter being an account of Tottenham Court Road and its
immediate surroundings. 299pp + 20 plates. 1930 dw with small tear to back. £25

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. Memorials of St. James’s Street together with the Annals of Almack’s. 292pp illus.
1922 /18

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. The Romance of Soho. 276pp illus. 1931 (14
BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. The Romance of Soho. 276pp illus. 1931 exlib. £12

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. Wanderings in Piccadilly, Mayfair and Pall Mall. 148pp + 22 plates. 2nd ed. 1909 pb [12

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. The West End of Yesterday and Today. 24pp illus. 1926 £15
BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. The West End of Yesterday and Today. 24pp illus. 1926 Cover worn & stained. /£8

BESANT, Walter & MITTON, G.E. The Strand District. 111pp + index. sm.8vo. 1903 [7

BLOT'T, Walter. A Chronicle of Blemundsbury. A Record of St. Giles’ in the Fields and Bloomsbury, with original maps,
drawings, & deeds. 426pp illus. + 3 fold out maps & 12 plates. cr4to. lsted. 1891 £85

BORER, Mary Cathcart. Covent Garden. 144pp illus. 1967 dw /L6

BORER, Mary Cathcart. The Story of Covent Garden. 191pp illus. 1984 dw [7
BOURSNELL, Clive. Covent Garden Then and Now. 175pp illus. 2013 pb fine £6
BRANDON, David & BROOKE, Alan. Marylebone & Tyburn Past. 152pp illus. 2007 dw /8

BRERETON, Austin. The Literary History of the Adelphi and its Neighbourhood. 294pp + 27 plates. 2nd ed. 1908 £12
BRERETON, Austin. The Literary History of the Adelphi and its Neighbourhood. 294pp + 27 plates. 2nd ed. 1908 ex lib. £8

BROEMEL, Percy Rudolph. Romance and Realities of Mayfair and Piccadilly. 230pp + 16 plates. 1927 (14



BURFORD, E.J. Royal St. James’s. Being a Story of Kings, Clubmen and Courtesans. 257pp illus. 1988 dw Signed by the
author. £8

CARDWELL, J.H., FREEMAN, H.B. & WILTON, G.C. Two Centuries of Soho, its Institutions, Firms and Amusements.
304pp illus. 1898 L60

CLARK, Judith & DE LA HAYE, Amy. London College of Fashion. Carnaby Street 1960-2010. 128pp very illus. roy4to. 2010
pb with acetate dw fine £25

CLINCH, George. Bloomsbury and St. Giles, Past and Present; with Historical and Antiquarian Notices of the Vicinity. 220pp
illus. 4to. 1890 Ltd. ed. no. 152 [£32

CLINCH, George. Bloomsbury and St. Giles, Past and Present; with Historical and Antiquarian Notices of the Vicinity. 220pp
illus. cr4to. 1890 [£22

CLINCH, George. Bloomsbury and St. Giles, Past and Present; with Historical and Antiquarian Notices of the Vicinity. 220pp
illus. cr.4to. 1890 Corners rubbed. /18

CLINCH, George. Marylebone and St. Pancras. Their history, celebrities, Buildings and Institutions. 235pp 1illus. + 57 plates.
cr.4to. 1890 £25
CLINCH, George.
cr.4to. 1890 £22

CLINCH, George.
cr.4to. 1892 [£25

CLINCH, George. Mayfair and Belgravia: being an historical account of the Parish of St. George, Hanover Square. 183pp illus.
cr4to. 1892 exlib. £20

COLBY, Reginald. Mayfair. A town within London. 179pp illus. 1966 dw £7
CRUICKSHANK, Dan. Soho. A street guide to Soho’s history, architecture and people. 407pp illus. 2020 dw fine £10

DASENT, Arthur, Irwin. The History of St. James’s Square and the foundation of the West End of London with a glimpse of
Whitehall in the reign of Charles II. 300pp ilus. + 11 plates & fold out map. 1895 Front hinge cracked, front end paper loose. £20
DASENT, Arthur, Irwin. The History of St. James’s Square. 300pp ilus. + 11 plates & fold out map. 1895 Light stains to
boads. £20

DASENT, Arthur, Irwin. The History of St. James’s Square. 300pp ilus. + 11 plates & fold out map. 1895 Light stains to
boads. Map detached but present. £20

DASENT, Arthur, Irwin. Piccadilly in Three Centuries with some account of Berkeley Square and the Haymarket. 318pp + 12
plates. 1920 Corners buffed, small chips to spine. £20

DASENT, Arthur, Irwin. Piccadilly in Three Centuries with some account of Berkeley Square and the Haymarket. 318pp + 12
plates. 1920 Corners buffed, small chips to spine. Signed by the author. £18

DASENT, Arthur, Irwin. Piccadilly in Three Centuries with some account of Berkeley Square and the Haymarket. 318pp + 12
plates. 1920 Small chip to centre of spine. £14

DENT, Alan. My Covent Garden. 173pp illus. 1973 dw £6
DEWES, Simon. Soho 207pp illus. 1952 £10
DITCHFIELD, PH. London’s West End. 315pp illus. 1925 £8

DREW, Helen. Soho Night and Day. When Terence Conran and Joel Kissin opened their restaurant Mezzo at 100 Wardour
Street in 1995, they commissioned Helen Drew to photograph the people and places of Soho. 148pp illus. 8 x 8” 1995 pb £35

EDMONDS, Mark. Inside Soho. 256pp illus. 1988 pb /3

ESQUIRE, The magazine for men. 144pp American col. magazine. Includes 12pp photo article: London’s Gasbah: Soho, by
Denis & Charlotte Plimmer. Among the world’s most off-beat districts, London’s Soho ranks near the top of the list’. 13 x 10”
1957 Rare [£35

Marylebone and St. Pancras. Their history, celebrities, Buildings and Institutions. 235pp illus. + 57 plates.

Mayfair and Belgravia: being an historical account of the Parish of St. George, Hanover Square. 183pp illus.

FARSON, Daniel. Soho in the Fifties. 191pp illus. cr.4to. 1988 dw [£45
FARSON, Daniel. Soho in the Fifties. 191pp illus. cr4to. 1988 dw exlib. £35
FARSON, Daniel. Soho in the Fifties. 191pp illus. cr.4to. 1988 pb £35
FARSON, Daniel. Soho in the Fifties. 191pp illus. cr.4to. 1988 pb exlib. £25

GALLOWAY, James. Old Charing: Saint Mary Roncevall and the Cross. 82pp. illus. cr.4to. 1914 Rare [28
GIRLING, Brian. Soho and Theatreland through time. 96pp illus. 2012 pb fine £6

GLINERT, Ed. West End Chronicles. 200 years of glamour and excess in the heart of London. 322pp illus. 2007 dw £7
GLINERT, Ed. West End Chronicles. 200 years of glamour and excess in the heart of London. 322pp illus. 2007 pb £3

GOMME, G.L. London County Council. Opening of Kingsway and Aldwych by His Majesty the king, accompanied by Her
Majesty the Queen on Wednesday, 18th October, 1905. 40pp + 39 plates & col. fold out map ‘of the improvement shewing the

new thoroughfares and buildings and the various streets etc. demolished or partly demolished’. Includes wonderful set of photos
of its construction and buildings/streets that it replaced. 4to. 1905 pb Lacks rear cover. Rare 60

GORDON, Charles. Old Time Aldwych the Kingsway and Neighbourhood. 368pp illus. 1903 £28



GORDON, Edward & DEESON, A.FL. The Book of Bloomsbury. 224pp illus. 1950 £5

HALSTEAD, Ivor. Bond Street. 176pp illus. 1952 dw £5

HAYES, David A. Victorian Seven Dials. A portrait based on contemporary accounts. 52pp illus. 4to. 2001 pb £10
HENREY, Mrs Robert. An Exile in Soho. 343pp 1953 £8

HENREY, Mrs Robert. Spring in a Soho Street. 234pp 1962 exlib. £5

HESTER, John. Soho is my Parish. 104pp 1970 pb £8

HOARE, Stephen. Piccadilly: London's West End and the Pursuit of Pleasure. 256pp illus. 1921 dw fine £8

HOBHOUSE, Hermione. A History of Regent Street. 166pp illus. 1975 dw £8
HOBHOUSE, Hermione. A History of Regent Street. 166pp illus. 1975 pb £5

HOBHOUSE, Hermione. Regent Street. A Mile of Style. 196pp ilus. 4to. 2008 pb fine 7
HOLLINGSHEAD, John. The Story of Leicester Square. 76pp illus. 1892 £20

HOOQOD, Jean. Trafalgar Square. A visual history of London’s landmark through time. 144pp illus. 8.75 x 11.25” 2005 dw fine £5
HOOD, Jean. Trafalgar Square. A visual history of London’s landmark through time. 144pp illus. 8.75 x 11.25” 2005 dw [4

HOWSE, Christopher. Soho in the Eighties. 266pp illus. 2018 dw fine £8

HUTTON, Mike. The Story of Soho. The Windmill Years 1932-1964. 224pp illus. 2012 dw fine £10
HUTTON, Mike. The Story of Soho. The Windmill Years 1932-1964. 253pp illus. 2013 pb fine £5

JACKSON; Stanley. An Indiscreet Guide to Soho. 134pp + map & adverts. 1946 dw £23
JACKSON; Stanley. An Indiscreet Guide to Soho. 134pp + map & adverts. 1946 dw torn at top £20
JACKSON; Stanley. An Indiscreet Guide to Soho. 134pp + map & adverts. 1946 £18

JACOBS, Reginald. Covent Garden. Its Romance and History. 269pp illus. 1913 £18
JACOBS, Reginald. Covent Garden. Its Romance and History. 269pp illus. 1913 exlib. £14

JOHNSON, B.H. Berkeley Square to Bond Street. The early history of the neighbourhood. 240pp + plates, plans & fold out
map. 1952 dw £12

JOHNSON, B.H. Berkeley Square to Bond Street. The early history of the neighbourhood. 240pp + plates, plans & fold out
map. 1952 £10

KATZ, Bernie. Soho Society. 142pp illus. 8 x 10” 2008 dw fine £14

KINGSFORD, Charles Lethbridge. The Early History of Piccadilly, Leicester Square, Soho and Their Neighbourhood. 178pp
illus. + 2 fold out maps. 1925 dw £38

KINGSFORD, Charles Lethbridge. The Early History of Piccadilly, Leicester Square, Soho and Their Neighbourhood. 178pp
illus. + 2 fold out maps. 1925 £25

LEVINE, Gemma. Mayfair. Photographs by Gemma Levine. 208pp illus. 11.5 x 11.5” 2008 dw £30
LEWIS, Chaim. A Soho Address. A Jewish childhood in Soho. 160pp 1965 exlib. £9

LONG, David. Paved with Gold. Discovering the West End of London. 360pp illus. 2015 dw fine £5
LONG, Marilyn. Covent Garden and her Craftsmen. 48pp 9 x8” 1975 pb (12

MACE, Rodney. Trafalgar Square. Emblem of Empire. 338pp illus. 1976 dw £12
MACE, Rodney. Trafalgar Square. Emblem of Empire. 338pp illus. 1976 pb £9

MACLAREN-ROSS, J. Memoirs of the Forties. Soho and Fitzrovia in the war. 344pp illus. Isted. 1965 dw £18
MACMICHAEL, J. Holden. The Story of Charing Cross and its immediate neighbourhood. 344pp 1906 £10
McMASTER, John. A Short History of the Royal Parish of St. Martin in the Fields, London WC. 339pp illus. 1916 £15
McWILLIAM, Rohan. London’s West End. Creating the Pleasure District, 1800-1914. 369pp illus. 2020 dw fine £25
NORMAN, Frank. Stand On Me. Low life and high laughs in London’s Soho. 207pp 1959 dw £10

NORMAN, Frank & BERNARD, Jeffrey photos. Soho Night & Day. 96pp illus. 9.5 x 9.5” Isted. 1966 fine £150
NORMAN, Frank & BERNARD, Jeftrey photos. Soho Night & Day. 96pp illus. 9.5 x 9.5” Isted. 1966 £125
NORMAN, Frank & BERNARD, Jeffrey photos. Soho Night & Day. 96pp illus. 9.5 x 9.5” Isted. 1966 exlib. £85

NORMAN, Frank. Soho Night and Day. 192pp illus. with 62 photographs by Jeffrey Bernard. 1968 pb £55
OXFORD, David. Piccadilly Circus. 96pp illus. 1995 pb fine £4
PENTELOW, Mike & ROWE, Marsha. Characters of Fitzrovia. 264pp illus. cr4to. 2001 dw fine £8

Picture Post. It’s Carnival Time in London’s Little Europe. Soho celebrates this week. Just what they are celebrating, nobody
seems to know. But the French and Italian population there need little excuse to dance in the streets, to put ribbons in their
children’s dark hair and sing to the sun and moon. life itself is a festival, they said, so let’s have a fair - let’s celebrate the joy of
living. Work, play or rest - you can have all in Soho. Article in 48pp magazine. 1955 (12

Picture Post. Bond Street. ‘Street of luxury. Street of leisure. Street of fashion. Where the world buys its luxuries - and Mayfair
does its household shopping’. Article in 76pp magazine. 1939 £7



Picture Post. Soho - and its Life. ‘Often written-up as London’s haunt of vice, Soho contains the centre of the film industry,
bl

excellent restaurants, a large foreign colony - and a number of shady characters centred round café-bars and gambling joints’.
Article in 96pp magazine. 1939 (14

POPE, W. Macqueen. Goodbye Piccadilly. 344pp illus. 2nd imp. 1972 dw £5

Random Thoughts Ltd. Passport to Soho. 100pp 1977 pb Rare £18

READ, Mike. A Thousand Years of a London Street . . . Denmark Street WC2. 312pp 1illus. 2019 pb fine £15
RICHARDSON, John. Covent Garden Past. 144pp illus. 1995 dw /8

RIMBAULT, E.F. CLINCH, George ed. Soho and its Associations, Historical, Literary & Artistic. 232pp 1895 £75
SAMUELS, Sammy. Among the Soho Sinners. 207pp 1970 dw ex lib. £12

SAUNDERS, Mrs Baillie. The Great Folk of Old Marylebone. 79pp illus.+ map. 1904 (8

SPEISER, Peter. Soho. The Heart of Bohemian London. 192pp illus. 2017 pb fine £7

STREET, G.S. The Ghosts of Piccadilly. 287pp illus. 1907 £15

SUMMERSON, John. The Seven Dials. Brochure for the Seven Dials Monument Appeal with press cuttings pasted in. 4to. 1989 pb £15
SUMMERS, Judith. Soho. A history of London’s most colourful neighbourhood. 244pp 1989 pb [7

The Sunday Times Magazine. Passport to Soho. This is the bizarre square mile where the island race rubs shoulders with the rest
of the world. Pleasure is business, and every taste is catered for; but the unwary visitor can still lose £50 in one ill-spent evening.
We invaded Soho in force to see just what goes on there during the course of a typical twenty-four hours. This issue gets under the
surface of Soho on a typical day in November - seen by a Sunday Times Magazine team of writers and photographers. 36pp
Very well illustrated, featuring contributions from 26 writers, photographers and artists inc. painted panorama of
buildings/businesses of Greek Street. 13 x 10” 1968 pb Rare £30

The Sunday Times Magazine. Twenty-four hours in the life of Soho. Story by Denis Herbstein. Photographs by William Klein.
Behind the facade of good food and bad women, the London community of Soho is fighting for survival. Barely a generation ago
the village flourished. Italians, Frenchmen, East European Jews, even Englishmen, lived and worked there in pokey but homely
circumstances. Now the craftsmen are being chased away, while the population dwindles and ages. Property developers, vice
merchants and the Westminster City Council might already have delivered the knock out blow. 19pp article in 126pp magazine.
13 x 10” 1980 pb Rare £30

The Sunday Times Magazine. Twenty-four hours in the life of Soho. Story by Denis Herbstein. Photographs by William Klein.
Behind the facade of good food and bad women, the London community of Soho is fighting for survival. Barely a generation ago
the village flourished. Italians, Frenchmen, East European Jews, even Englishmen, lived and worked there in pokey but homely
circumstances. Now the craftsmen are being chased away, while the population dwindles and ages. Property developers, vice
merchants and the Westminster City Council might already have delivered the knock out blow. 19pp article in 126pp magazine.
13 x 10” 1980 pb Tear to cover without loss. Rare £25

TAMES, Richard. Bloomsbury Past. 144pp illus. 1993 dw £8
TAMES, Richard. Soho Past. 144pp illus. 1994 dw fine £8
TAMES, Richard & Sheila. Covent Garden & Soho. The illustrated A-Z historical guide. 192pp illus. 2009 pb fine £6

TAYLOR, Tom. Leicester Square; its associations and its worthies. 495pp + 16 plates. 1874 £30
TAYLOR, Tom. Leicester Square; its associations and its worthies. 495pp + 16 plates. 1874 Binding slightly worn. £25

TYLER, Melissa. Soho at Work. Pleasure and place in contemporary London. 234pp illus. 2020 pb fine £20
University of London. The Bloomsbury Site. 18pp + 5 plates. 1933 pb [15

VAINES, Colin et al. The Soho I Knew. Stories from London’s most inspiring square mile - by the people who loved to call it
home. Molly Perkins on performing at the Windmill theatre, Molly Parkin on drinking at the Colony Room, John Pearse on
working as a tailor in Carnaby Street, George Melly on the R&B invasion, Anon. on being a teenage ‘runner’ for a stripper, Chris
Sullivan on the best nightclubs, Irma Kurtz on the search for bohemia, Peter Dowland on being one of the young guns of
hairdressing, The Very Miss Dusty O on Madame Jojo’s nightclub, John Maybury on illegal after hours clubs, Margot Henderson
on the French House, Michele Wade on cafe culture, Tim Arnold on Why we started the Save Soho campaign, Laurence Lynch
on much missed institutions . . . The Observer, The New Review. 18.5 x 12” 2015 fine Rare [23

Various. Newspaper Cuttings relatimg to Aldwych and Kingsway. Bound scrapbook volume of more than 200 newspaper
cuttings inc. maps, photos, drawings & cartoons ‘in continuation of ‘Old Time Aldwych and Kingsway’ by John Ashton (pseud.
Charles Gordon. 1903-1910 £55

Supplement to the Illustrated London News, Oct. 21, 1905. The new link between North and South London: The Royal Opening
of Kingsway and Aldwych. Drawn by Melton Prior and A. Hugh Fisher. The King inaugurating the new thoroughfares: A bird’s-
eye view of the ceremony from the steeple of St. Clement Danes’ church. 16 x 23” 1905 £30

WALKOWITZ, Judith R. Nights Out. Life in Cosmopolitan London. Social and cultural history of Soho from the late CG19th to
WW2. 414pp illus. 2012 dw fine £15

WORTLEY, Richard. Skin Deep in Soho. The splendours and miseries of Soho - A conducted tour behind the scenes of
London’s notorious strip land. 180pp illus. with photographs by John Haynes. st ed. 1969 dw exlib. £65



WORTLEY, Richard. Skin Deep in Soho. A revealing look at London’s square mile of sin. 205pp illus. with photographs by
John Haynes. 1972 pb £50

WORTLEY, Richard. Skin Deep in Soho. A revealing look at London’s square mile of sin. 205pp illus. with photographs by
John Haynes. 1972 pb Crease to bottom r’hand corner of cover. £40

WHEATLEY, Henry B. Gerrard Street and its Neighbourhood. 35pp + 2 maps & 5 plates. 1900 pb Rare /18

WHEATLEY, Henry B. Round About Piccadilly and Pall Mall; or a ramble from the Haymarket to Hyde Park. Consisting of the
various changes that have occurred in the court end of London. 405pp illus. 1870 £28

WHEATLEY, Henry B. Round About Piccadilly and Pall Mall; or a ramble from the Haymarket to Hyde Park. Consisting of the
various changes that have occurred in the court end of London. 405pp illus. 1870 Inscription on title page. £26

WHEATLEY, Henry B. Round About Piccadilly and Pall Mall; or a ramble from the Haymarket to Hyde Park. Consisting of the
various changes that have occurred in the court end of London. 405pp illus. 1870 exlib. £20

WHEATLEY, H.B. A Short History of Bond Street Old and New from the reign of King James II to the coronation of King
George V. 1686-1911. Also lists of the inhabitants in 1811, 1840 and 1911 and account of the coronation decorations, 1911.
36pp + 11 plates, some folding. 4to. 1911 £20

WILLIAMSON, Geoffrey. Star-Spangled Square. The saga of ‘Little America’ (Grosvenor Square) in London. 180pp illus.
1956 dw £10

WILLIAMSON, Geoffrey. Star-Spangled Square. The saga of ‘Little America’ (Grosvenor Square) in London. 180pp illus.
1956 /8

WOODFORD, Peter ed. Streets of Bloomsbury & Fitzrovia. A survey of streets, buildings & former residents. 96pp illus. 6 x
8.5” 1997 pb fine L5

EAST END

ALLIN, John & WESKER, Arnold. Say Goodbye: You may never see them again. Scenes from two East-End backgrounds.
Paintings by John Allin. 32pp 10.5 x 12”7 1974 dw £15

BAILEY, David. Bailey’s East End. 3 vols. in slip case. 464pp sm.folio. Ist ed. 2014 fine £75

BENNETT, John G. E.1. A Journey through Whitechapel and Spitalfields. 103pp illus. 4to. 2009 pb £10
BERMANT, Chaim. London’s East End. Point of Arrival. 292pp illus. 1975 dw £5

BESANT, Walter East London. 366pp illus. 1903 £18

BIRD, Samantha L. Stepney. Profile of a London Borough from the outbreak of the First World War to the Festival of Britain,
1914-1951. 317pp illus. 2011 dw Signed by the author. £7

BISSELL, Andrew. London’s East End Survivors. 240pp illus. 4to. 2010 dw £5
BOSWORTH, G.I. East London. 256pp illus. 1911 £12

BURKE, Thomas. The Real East End. 164pp + 16 lithographs by Pearl Binder. 1932 £95
BURKE, Thomas. The Real East End. 164pp + 16 lithographs by Pearl Binder. 1932 Lacks spine cover £45

BUSH, Julia. Behind the Lines. East London Labour 1914-1919. 254pp illus. 1984 exlib. £6
BUSH, Julia. Behind the Lines. East London Labour 1914-1919. 254pp illus. 1984 pb £6

BUTLER, Tim & RUSTIN, Michael eds. Rising in the East. The Regeneration of East London. 389pp illus. 1996 pb £12

CLARIDGE, John. East End. Perhaps no-one took more photographs in the East End of London in the sixties than John
Claridge. Collecting together over two hundred of his stylish and evocative images, John Claridge’s East End is a candid insider’s
portrait of an entire society observed by a unique photographic talent. 272pp illus. 2016 fine £55

CLARKE, Ebenezer. Clarke’s History of Walthamstow 1861. 117pp illus. Facsimile reprint of the 1861 account of the parish,
with editorial notes and a new selection of contemporary black and white photos. Published on the occasion of the 250th
anniversary of Vestry House, built as the parish workhouse in 1730. 1980 pb £35

County Borough of West Ham. County Borough of West Ham Tenants Handbook. A reference book for tenants of the housing
estates of the County Borough of West Ham. 44pp illus. 1960 pb Rare £18

COWARD, Clive, ed. Nigel Henderson's Streets: Photographs of London's East End 1949-53. 120pp illus. 11 x 117 2017 fine £18
COX, Jane. London’s East End. Life and Traditions. 192pp illus. 8 x 10.25” 1994 dw [7

COX, Margaret. Life and Death in Spitalfields 1700-1850. 142pp illus. 4to. 1996 pb £20

CRUICKSHANK, Dan. Spitalfields. The history of a nation in a handful of streets. 763pp illus. 2016 dw fine £8

CURRIE, C.R}J. ed. The Victoria History of the County of Middlesex. Vol. 10. Hackney Parish. 194pp illus. 4to. 1995 dw £35
CURTIS, Roy. East End Passport. A Guide to Petticoat Lane. 144pp illus. 1969 [8

CURTIS, Sue. Dagenham and Rainham Past. 134pp illus. 2000 dw £8

East London History Society. East London Record No.7 48pp 1984 pb [1



East London History Society. East London Record No.10 48pp 1987 pb exlib. £1
East London History Society. East London Record No.11 48pp 1988 pb [1
East London History Society. East London Record No.12 48pp 1989 pb exlib. £1

EISLER, Maryam. Voices: East London. Revealing a thriving kaleidoscope of visual geography by means of dynamic interviews
and striking new photography. 414pp illus. cr4to. 2017 fine £7

FARSON, Daniel. Limehouse Days. 181pp illus. 1991 dw £23
FISHMAN, William J. East End 1888. 343pp illus. 2nd ed.1988 pb £5

FISHMAN, William J. The Streets of East London. 137pp illus. 4to. 1979 pb £5
FISHMAN, William J. The Streets of East London. 137pp illus. 4to. 1979 pb exlib. £4

FOLEY, Michael. London’s East End History Tour. 96pp illus. 2017 pb exlib. £4

The Gentle Author. East End Vernacular. Artists who painted London’s East End streets in the 20th century. 158pp illus. 2017
fine £17

The Gentle Author. Spitalfields Life. 428pp illus. 2012 dw fine £8
GIRLING, Brian. East Enders’ Postcards. 128pp illus. 2006 pb £5

GIROUARD, Mark, CRUICKSHANK, Dan, SAMUEL, Raphael et al. The Saving of Spitalfields. 174pp illus. 4to. 1989
pb fine £35
GIROUARD, Mark, CRUICKSHANK, Dan, SAMUEL, Raphael et al. The Saving of Spitalfields. 174pp illus. 4to. 1989

pb £32

GOLDMAN, William. East End My Cradle. 222pp 1947 dw £10

HAWTHORNE, Jennie. East End Memories. 307pp 2006 pb /2

JENNINGS, Frank L. In London’s Shadows. 256pp illus. 1926 £18

KENNEDY, John. A History of the Parish of Leyton, Essex with maps and illustrations. 423pp roy.4to. 1894 Inscribed by the
author. Binding £65

KERRIGAN, Colm. A History of Tower Hamlets. 95pp illus. 1982 pb [7

KIRKHAM, Pat, MACE, Rodney & PORTER, Julia. Furnishing the World. The East London Furniture Trade 1830-1980.
136pp illus. 4to. 1987 pb exlib. L4

LEWIS, Jim. East Ham & West Ham Past. 144pp illus. 2004 dw £8

LEWIS, Steve. London’s East End Then & Now. 96pp illus. 2015 pb fine £8

LICHTENSTEIN, Rachel. On Brick Lane. 353pp illus. 2007 dw fine £7

LLOYD, Christopher & ORTON, Ian. Tower Hamlets Past and Present. 42pp illus. 6 x 87 1990 pb £8
MANDER, David. Walthamstow Past. 160pp illus. 2001 dw £8

MARCAN, Peter. Down in the East End. An illustrated anthology. 86pp illus. 4to. 1986 exlib. pb Rare £10
MARRIOTT, John. Beyond the Tower. A history of East London. 421pp illus. 2011 dw fine £10

MAXWELL, Phil. Brick Lane. More than 200 dramatic black and white photographs telling the story of volatile social change
on one of Britain’s most celebrated streets. cr.4to. 2014 pb 12

McDOUGALL, Donald. Fifty Years a Borough 1886-1936. The Story of West Ham. 298pp illus. 1936 pb £15

MORRIS, Derek. Mile End Old Town 1740-1780. A social history of an early modern London suburb. 121pp illus. 4to. 2002
pb £18

MORRIS, Derek. Whitechapel 1600-1800. A social history of an early modern London inner suburb. 189pp illus. 4to. 2011
pb £18

MORRIS, Paul. A Toby in the Lane. A history of London’s East End markets. 224pp 1illus. 2014 pb fine £8

NURSE, Bernard. Tower Hamlets in Photographs 1914-1939. 59pp illus. 1980 pb (4

O’NEILL, Gilda. My East End. A history of cockney London. 322pp illus. 1999 dw fine £3

PALMER, Alan. The East End. Four centuries of London life. 197pp illus. 1989 £7

PIGGOTT, Joyce. East of London Old and New. 2 vols. of old photos. pp32, 32. 1988 pb /8

POWELL, WR. ed. The Victoria History of the Counties of England. A History of the County of Essex. Vol. 5 Barking,
Dagenham, Chingford, Epping, Ilford. 319pp illus. 4to 1966 dw exlib. £25

POWELL, WR. ed. The Victoria History of the Counties of England. A History of the County of Essex. Vol. 6 East Ham,
West Ham, Leyton, Walthamstow, Wanstead. 391pp illus. 4to 1973 dw exlib. £25

RAMSEY, Winston G. The East End Then and Now. 528pp illus. 4to. 1997 dw fine £18

RENSON; I. A Second Look. A photographic record of a walk through Hackney in the 1890s and today. 110pp illus. 8x8”
1975 pb L7



ROEBUCK, G.E. The Story of Walthamstow. 76pp illus. cr.4to. 1952 pb £12

SINCLAIR, Ian. Hackney, that Rose-Red Empire. A confidential report. 581pp 2009 dw fine [£7

SINCLAIR, Ian & LICHTENSTEIN, Rachel. Rodinsky's Room. 344pp illus. 1999 dw fine £7

SINCLAIR, Robert. East London. 416pp illus. 1950 £10

TAMES, Richard. East End Past. 184pp illus. 2004 dw fine £8

TAYLOR, Rosemary & LLOYD, Christopher. Stepney, Bethnal Green and Poplar in old photographs. 160pp illus. 1995 pb £5
THOMAS, Chris. Life and Death in London’s East End. 2,000 Years at Spitalfields. 100pp illus. 4to. 2004 pb £8

TONGUIE, Stanley & WORPOLE, Ken, intro. A Hackney Camera, 1883-1918: A Photographic Portrait of Hackney During the
Last Years of Queen Victoria's Reign until the First World War. illus. 8 x 77 1976 pb £7

VALE, George F. Old Bethnal Green. 100pp illus. 1934 dw £35
VALE, George F. Old Bethnal Green. 100pp illus. 1934 /30

WARNER, Horace. Spitalfields Nippers. 160pp Wonderful photo set of East End children from a hundred years ago. 2014
fine £20

WATSON, Isobel. Hackney and Stoke Newington Past. 144pp illus. 1990 dw L7
WEBB, David. Bishopsgate Foundation Centenary History. 22pp 4to. 1991 pb £12

WHITE, Jerry. Rothschild Buildings. Life in an East End Tenement Block 1887-1920. 301pp + 28 plates, 3 figs. & 3 maps. 2003
pb fine £10
WHITE, Jerry. Rothschild Buildings. Life in an East End Tenement Block 1887-1920. 301pp + 28 plates, 3 figs. & 3 maps. 2003

pb L8
WHITEHEAD, Jack. The Growth of Stoke Newington: a model for other local studies. 78pp illus. 4to. 2nd ed. reprint 1990 pb £24

WILLIAMS, Fred J. Bishopsgate Foundation. Schemes, Rent Roll & Plans. 20pp Scheme of the Charity Commissioners for the
Bishopsgate Foundation, approved by Her Majesty, 1891 and Charity Commissioners’ Amending Scheme, 1907. 25pp Rent Roll
+ 14 col. maps, many folding. 4to. 1931 Rare [£45

WILLMOTT, Peter. Adolescent Boys of East London. 237pp 2nd ed. 1975 pb [4
WRIGHT, Patrick. A Journey Through Ruins. The Last Days of London. 294pp 1991 dw £5
YOUNG, Allan. The East End I Knew. A personal record in pictures and words. 76pp illus. 4to. 2003 pb fine £10

YOUNG, Michael & WILLMOTT, Peter. Family and Kinship in East London. 232pp 3rd imp. 1965 dw £6
YOUNG, Michael & WILLMOTT, Peter. Family and Kinship in East London. 234pp 2nd ed. 1986 dw £5
YOUNG, Michael & WILLMOTT, Peter. Family and Kinship in East London. 222pp 1971 pb £3

ENVIRONS

ABDY, Charles. Epson Past. 132pp illus. 2001 dw fine £6

ALDOUS;, Tony. The Illustrated London News Book of London’s Villages. 284pp illus. 1980 dw £4

ALLEN, Thomas. A History of the County of Surrey. 2 vols. pp334, 500 + 38 plates (complete). 1831 Binding £125
Anon. London's Playground, its story simply told. Sories of Surrey. 352pp illus. 1910 [£12

AUBREY, John. Natural History and Antiquities of the County of Surrey. 5 vols. pp264, 315, 376, 287, 420 + plates & maps,
some folding. 1975 facsimle of 1718-19 original + 13pp intro. by J.L.. Nevinson. 1975 dw fine £60

BARD, Robert. Watford Past. 143pp illus. 2005 dw £6

BARRATT, Nick. Greater London. The story of the suburbs. 393pp illus. 2012 dw fine £5
BARRATT, Nick. Greater London. The story of the suburbs. 593pp illus. 2012 dw [4

BELL, Mrs. Arthur G. The Skirts of the Great City. 320pp + 33 plates 1907 £8
BOSWORTH, George F. Surrey. 151pp illus. 1909 £5

BRAYLEY, E.W. & WALFORD, Edward. History of Surrey. 4 vols. pp391, 392, 390, 396 + 71 steel engs. inc. 3 col. maps, 75
wood engs. in text c1880 £125

COPPOCK, J.T. & PRINCE, Hugh C. ed. Greater London. 405pp + 31 plates & 78 maps and diagrams. 1964 £8
COTTON, Carolynne. Uxbridge Past. 144pp illus. 1994 dw £6
DITCHFIELD, PH. Memorials of Old Buckinghamshire. 192pp illus. 1901 £15

DRAKE, Henry H. ed. Hasted’s History of Kent. Part 1: The Hundred of Blackheath. 331pp + maps and plates. Folio 1886
Some pages loose. £75

Fieldfare (of the Evening News). Tramping Round London. 241pp 41 walks illus. with hand drawn maps. sm.8vo. 1933 dw £8



GENT, John. Croydon Past. 132pp illus. 2002 dw fine £6
GRANT, Neil. Village London Past & Present. 224pp illus. 9.25 x 11.25” 1990 dw £7
GREEN, FE. The Surrey Hills. 252pp 1illus. by Elliott Seabrooke. 1915 £12

HAWLEY, C.D. ed. List of Antiquities in the Administrative County of Surrey. 211pp + illus. folding plans & 23 x 30” fold out
map by Eman. Bowen. cr.4to. 4th ed. 1951 £7

HILL, R.H. Ernest. Picturesque Middlesex. A volume of sketches by Duncan Moul. 175pp illus. 1904 exlib. £9
HOLMES, Edric. London’s Countryside. 344pp illus. 1927 £8

HOME, Gordon. The Charm of Surrey. 136pp illus. 4to. 1929 [7

HONER, Julian ed. London Suburbs. 240pp illus. 1999 dw fine £10

JENKINS, Simon. The Companion Guide to Outer London. 237pp illus. 1981 dw [£3

JENNINGS, Louis J. Field Paths and Green Lanes: being country walks, chiefly in Surrey and Sussex. 293pp 1illus. by J.JW.
Whymper. 3rd ed. 1878 £10

JESSUP, Ronald F. Kent. 307pp illus. + fold out map. sm.8vo. 7th ed. 1950 [4
JUDGES, E.A. Some West Surrey Villages. 143pp illus. 1901 Binding a little worn. £8
KILBURN, Michael. Greater London. Pictorial Memories. 110pp illus. 1998 dw fine £5

LANGLEY, Thomas. The History and Antiquities of the Hundred of Desborough and Deanery of Wycombe in
Buckinghamshire; including the Borough Towns of Wycombe and Marlow, and sixteen parishes. 482pp + 3 plates, 2 folding
tables and fold out map. 4to 1797 Front board detached. £95

LYSONS, Daniel. The Environs of London: Being an historical account of the towns, villages and Hamlets within twelve miles of
that capital: interspersed with biographical anecdotes. 5 vols. pp593, 598, 706, 724, 316 + all 85 plates and maps, some folding.
4to. Isted. 1792-1800 Half leather binding /345

LYSONS, Daniel. The Environs of London: Being an historical account of the towns, villages and Hamlets within twelve miles of
that capital: interspersed with biographical anecdotes. 5 vols. 2090pp + all plates and maps, some folding. 4to. 2nd ed. 1810-
1811 Half leather binding Some foxing. £195

LYSONS, Daniel. The Environs of London: Being an historical account of the towns, villages and Hamlets within twelve miles of
that capital: interspersed with biographical anecdotes. Vol.1 County of Surrey. 604pp + 27 plates and map. 4to. 1796 ex lib.
front board detached. [£40

LYSONS, Daniel. The Environs of London: Being an historical account of the towns, villages and Hamlets within twelve miles of
that capital: interspersed with biographical anecdotes. Vol.2 County of Middlesex. 644pp + 15 plates and map. 4to. 1795 ex
lib. £40

LYSONS, Daniel. The Environs of London: Being an historical account of the towns, villages and Hamlets within twelve miles of that
capital: interspersed with biographical anecdotes. Vol.3 County of Middlesex. 706pp + 12 plates. 4to. 1795 exlib. £40

LYSONS, Daniel. Supplement to the first edition of the historical account of the Environs of London. 493pp + plates & large
fold out map of Woolwich docks. 4to. 1811 exlib. £50

LYSONS, Daniel. The Environs of London: Being an historical account of the towns, villages and Hamlets within twelve miles of
that capital: interspersed with biographical anecdotes. 5 vols. (4 x 2nd ed., 1 x Ist) 16 plates only. 4to. 1810 £120

LYSONS, Daniel. An historical Account of Those Parishes in the County of Middlesex which are not described in the Environs
of London. 316pp + 16 plates and fold out plan of Hampton Court Palace. 1800 ex lib. front board detached. £40

MALDEN, H.E. A School History of Surrey. 192pp illus. with 4 maps & 50 illustrations. 1905 £5

MANNING, Owen & BRAY, William. The History and Antiquities of the County of Surrey; compiled from the best and most
authentic historians, valuable records, and manuscripts in the public offices and libraries, and in private hands. With a facsimile
copy of Domesday engraved on thirteen plates. 3 vols. pp714, 860 & 702 + appendix, index & 2 folding maps, 94 plates & maps,
13 pedigrees, many folding. Large folio. 1804 Original diced calf boards with triple gilt fillet border; all spines have been
rebacked at some point, two with the original backstrips laid down, all spines divided into seven compartments by raised bands,
gilt titlhing in compartment two, volume numbers in compartment three, two with compartments edged in gilt and one in blind;
two backstrips are rubbed. A couple of hinges fragile. £295

MANNING, Owen & BRAY, William. The History and Antiquities of the County of Surrey; compiled from the best and most
authentic historians, valuable records, and manuscripts in the public offices and libraries, and in private hands. With a facsimile
copy of Domesday engraved on thirteen plates. 3 vols. pp714, 860 & 702 + appendix, index & maps & plates, many folding
sm.folio Facsimile of 1804 ed. 1974 [£125

MARSHALL, Geoff. By-way Travels South of London. 140pp illus. 1993 pb £3

MITTON, G.E., THOMAS, Edward, JERROLD, Walter & NICKLIN; JJA. Our Beautiful Homeland. The Thames. Windsor
Castle. Hampton Court. Dicken’s Land. 240pp + 48 col. plates by Ernest W. Haslehust. 1925 /15

MAXWELL. Gordon S. Just Beyond London. 280p illus. 1927 £10
MORDEN, Robert. New Description and State of England. Surrey. 135pp + fold out map. 1722 £40
MOUL, Duncan & THOMPSON, Gibson. Picturesque Surrey. 337pp illus. 1902 £8



MUILMAN, Peter. A New & Complete History of Essex from a late Survey. Compared with the most celebrated historians.
Containing a natural and pleasing description of the several divisions of the county, with their products and curiosities of every
kind both ancient and modern and a review of the most remarkable events and revolutions therein from the earliest era down to
1769. Ilustrated with copper plates. Vol.2 only. 407pp + 9 plates. 1770 £30

NUNN, J.B. Watford Past. 128pp illus. 1999 pb fine /3

OGBORNIE, Elizabeth. The History of Essex, from the earliest period to the present time. Illustrated with accurate engravings of
churches, monuments, ancient buildings, seals, portraits, autographs & c. With biographical notices of the most distinguished and
remarkable natives. 280pp illus. + 39 plates. 4to. 1814 Front board detached but a nice clean copy. £70

OGILVY, J.S. A Pilgrimage in Surrey. 2 vols. pp324, 481 + 94 col. plates 4to. 1914 /30

ROBBINS, Michael. Middlesex. 456pp illus. + folding map. 1953 dw /£7
ROBBINS, Michael. Middlesex. 456pp illus. + folding map. 1953 exlib. [4

THORNE, James. Handbook to the Environs of London. Alphabetically arranged, containing an account of every town and
village, and of all places of interest, within a circle of twenty miles round London. 2 vols. 794pp 1876 £35

THORNE, James. Handbook to the Environs of London. 794pp illus. Reprint of 1876 original. 1970 dw £8

TIGHE, Robert, Richard & Davis, James, Edward. Annals of Windsor, being a history of the castle and town; with some account
of Eton and places adjacent. 2 vols. pp705, 752. illus. + 2 large col. fold out maps. cr.4to. 1858 exlib. £60

WALFORD, Edward. Greater London. 2 vols. pp576, 560 illus. 1883/4 £30

WALFORD, Edward. Greater London. 2 vols. pp576, 560 illus. 1883/4 Spines rubbed £25

WALFORD, Edward. Greater London. 2 vols. pp576, 560 illus. 1883/4 A poor set: vol.1 lacks spine & covers detached, vol.2
binding intact. £10

WALFORD, Edward. Greater London. 2 vols. pp576, 560 illus. 1984 (Village London) (12

WRIGHT, Thomas. The History and Topography of the County of Essex. 2 vols. pp696, 836 + 8 plates (only) & fold out map.
10.5x8.5” 1831 exlib. £35

THE THAMES

ACKROYD, Peter. Thames. Sacred River. 490pp illus. 2007 dw fine [£4

An Act for Making and Maintaining a Navigable Canal from the River Thames, or Isis, at or near Leachlade, to join and
communicate with the Stroud water Ganal at Wallbridge, near the Town of Stroud; and aso a collateral cut from the said canal at
or near Siddington, to or near the Town of Cirencester, in the Counties of gloucester and Wilts. 71pp Bound facsimile of 1783
original. £15

An Act for Making for making of an inland passage for barges and other vessels from Bristol to London. Bound facsimile of 1668
original. £18

Anon. Rivers of Great Britain. The Thames, from Source to Sea. 368pp illus. 4to. 1891 binding £30

ARMSTRONG, Walter. The Thames from its Source to the Sea. Two volumes in one. pp176 & 172, illustrated with nearly 400
engravings in the text and 16 etchings or steel plates. 1897 Light wear / rubbing to half leather binding. £95

ARMSTRONG, Walter. The Thames from its Source to the Sea. Two vols. ppl76 & 172, illustrated with nearly 400 engravings
in the text. Lacks 16 steel plates. 1897 £60

ATTERBURY, Paul & HAINES, Anthony. The Thames from the source to the sea. 160pp illus. 7.75 x 10.25” 1998 dw fine £4
ATTERBURY, Paul & HAINES, Anthony. The Thames from the source to the sea. 160pp illus. 7.75 x 10.25” 2003 pb fine £3

BASKERVILLE, Thomas. Account of the River Thames and Bridges of the Thames. 21pp Folio. Bound facsimile of 1693
manuscript. £18

BATES, L.M. The Spirit of London’s River. 183pp illus. 1980 dw £5
BATES, L.M. Thames Cavalcade. 198pp illus. 1991 dw fine [£3
BOLAND, R.R. Victorians on the Thames. 128pp illus. 1974 dw £5

BOWEN, Thomas. A Correct Draught of the River Thames from its spring in Glocester Shire to its influx into the sea, with a
table of all the bridges, locks, wears &c. thereupon, the tolls payable at each and their distance by water from each other.
exhibiting also the countries adjacent &c. The whole carefully compiled from modern surveys & authentic intelligence by Thos.
Bowen. 1775. Bound facsimile. £18

BRIGGS, Martin S. Down the Thames. 251pp illus. 1949 £3

BUNGL, J.H.O. Tideless Thames in Future London. 122pp illus. 1944 £10

COHEN, Ben. The Thames 1580-1980. A General Bibliography. 335pp 4to. 1985 fine /£15
CORNISH, CJ. The Naturalist on the Thames. 260pp + 29 plates. 1902 [8

DE MARE, Eric. London’s Riverside. Past, Present and Future. 272pp illus. 1958 (7



DORAN, Susan & BLYTH, Robert eds. Royal River. Power, Pageantry and the Thames. 292pp illus. 4to. Maritime Museum
Exhibition catalogue. 2012 pb fine £10

FEARNSIDE, W.G. Tombleson’s Thames and Medway. Picturesque views engraved on steel by the first artists. 254pp illus. 4to.
Reprint of 1830 original. 1980 dw fine £12

GIBBINGS, Robert. Sweet Thames Run Softly. 230pp illus. 1948 dw £3

HALL, Mr & Mrs S.C. The Book of the Thames from its Rise to its Fall. 516pp illus. 1sted. 1859 £50
HALL, Mr & Mrs S.C. The Book of the Thames from its Rise to its Fall. 460pp illus. 2nd ed. 1902 £30
HALL, Mr & Mrs S.C. The Book of the Thames from its Rise to its Fall. 516pp illus. Reprint of 1859 Ist ed. 1976 £7

HERBERT, A.P. The Thames. 256pp illus. 1966 £5

HORNAK, Angelo. London from the Thames. 128pp illus. 10.75 x 10.75” 1999 dw fine £3

HUMPHREYS, Helen. The Frozen Thames. 186pp illus. 6.5 x 5.5” 2007 dw fine £7

Mlustrated London News. Includes: From Teddington to the Sea by J.R.L. Anderson. 72pp magazine. sm.folio 1971 pb £5

IRVING, John. The Yachtsman’s Pilot. Vol.1. Rivers and creeks of the Thames Estuary with numerous sketch charts and
diagrams. 80pp 1927 [£25

IRWIN, John & HERBERT, Jocelyn. Sweete Themmes. A chronicle in prose and verse. 272pp illus. cr.8vo. dw 1951 £5
JONES, Sydney R. Thames Triumphant. 272pp illus. dw 2nd ed. 1945 £5

KALUZA, Stephan. Thames from its source to the sea and back. The whole river in photographs. 271pp illus. 11.5 x 18.5”
2009 dw £25

LEAPMAN, Michael. London’s River. A History of the Thames. 160pp illus. 10.25 x 9.25” 1991 dw £4

LEYLAND, John. The Thames Illustrated. A picturesque journeying from Richmond to Oxford. 284pp illus. 4to. 1901 £12
LICHTENSTEIN, Rachel. Estuary. Out from London to the sea. 327pp illus. 2016 dw (4

LINNEY, A.G. Lure & Lore of London’s River. 242pp illus. 1932 £8

MACKAY, Charles. The Thames and its Tributaries; or, Rambles Among the Rivers. Vol.1 only (of 2). 400pp illus. 1840 £23
MARE, Eric de. London’s Riverside. Past Present & Future. 272pp illus. 1958 dw £10

MATHEW, Francis. Of the opening of Rivers for Navigation, the benefit exemplified by the Two Avons of Salisbury and Bristol.
With a Mediterranean passage by water for billanders of thirty tun, between Bristol and London. Bound facsimile of 1656
original. £12

MILLER, L. Scenes from London’s Waterway. 24pp illus. c1950 pb £7

MORLEY, FV. River Thames illustrated in colour and with maps by Laurence Irving. 255pp + 16 plates & 9 maps. 1926 £15

MURRAY, John Fisher. A Picturesque Tour of the River Thames in its Western Course; including particular descriptions of
Richmond, Windsor, and Hampton Court. 356pp illus. with 100+ wood engs. & 3 maps. 1862 Lacks bottom half of spine. £23

ROBERTSON, E. Arnot. Thames Portrait. 174pp illus. cr4to. 1937 £10

RODWELL JONES, LL. The Geography of London River. 184pp with 45 maps and diagrams and 4 plates. 4to. 1931 £20
ROLT, L.T.C. The Thames from Mouth to Source. 86pp + 28 plates. 1951 [12

ROTHENSTEIN, John & TURNER, Vincent. The Faber Gallery. London’s River, an anthology. 24pp illus. 4to 1951 pb £9

SCHNEER, Jonathan. The Thames. England’s River. 330pp illus. 2005 dw fine £5
SCHNEER, Jonathan. The Thames. England’s River. 330pp illus. 2008 pb fine £3

SEABORNE, Mike, DIPROSE, Graham & CRAIG, Charles. London’s Found Riverscape. Photographs of the river from 1937
and 1997. 24pp 8.25x 11.75” 1998 pb £15

SENIOR, W. et al. The Royal River: The Thames from Source to Sea. Descriptive, historical, pictorial. 368pp illus. 4to. 1985
facsimile of 1885 original. dw [7

ST. JOHN PARKER, Michael. London’s Royal River. 28pp illus. 4to. 1989 pb /(1

TAYLOR, John. Taylor on Thame Isis: or the Description of the two famous Rivers of Thame and Isis, which being conjoyned
or combined together are called Thamisis, or Thames. With all the flats, shoares, shelves, sands, weares, stops, rivers, brooks,
bournes, streames, fills, rivolers, streamlets, creeks and whatsoever helps the said rivers have, from their springs or heads to their
falls into the ocean. As also a discovery of the hinderances which do impeach the passage of boats and barges, betwixt the famous
university of Oxford and the City of London. + John Taylor’s last Voyage, and adventure, performed from the twentieth of July
last 1641 to the tenth of September following. In which time he past, with a scullers boate from the Citie of london, to the cities
and townes of Oxford, Gloucester, Shrwesbury, Bristoll, Bathe, Monmouth and Hereford. Bound facsimile. £20

Thames Barrier. GLC Thames Barrier. 11.5 x 11.5” 28pp illus. colour brochure. + Thames Flood Defences 8pp colour
brochure. 4to. + Thames Barrier. A review of the River Thames Flood Defences. 48pp col. magazine. 4to. + Thames Barrier. A
new Civil Engineer supplement. 50pp col. magazine. 4to. + House magazine of the Cleveland Bridge and Engineering Co. 16pp
4to. +6 10 x 8” b&w photos of barrier under constuction. 1975-1982 £20



THOMPSON, A.G. Scrap Book of London River. 100pp illus. 1937 pb £10
THORNE, James. Rambles by Rivers. The Thames. In 2 vols. Vol.1 only 223pp illus. sm.8vo. 1847 £10
THURMAN, Chris. London’s River. 96pp illus. 2003 pb fine £3

TOMLINSON, HM. London River. 256pp sm.8vo. 1921 £7
TOMLINSON, H.M. London River. 256pp sm.8vo. 3rd ed. 1928 £6

WARD LOCK, The Thames, Putney to Cricklade. 192pp illus. + fold out map. 5thed. £7
WARREN;, Adrian & SASISTORN, Dae. The Thames from Above. 32pp illus. 16 x 12” pb £5
WEIGHTMAN, Gavin. London’s Thames. 150pp illus. 2004 dw fine £5

WEIGHTMAN, Gavin. London River. The Thames Story. 160pp illus. 9 x 10” 1990 /3
WINTER, Gordon. The Country Life picture book of the River Thames. 68 plates. 4to. 1963 £8
WRIGHT, Patrick. The River. The Thames in Our Time. 224pp illus. 1999 dw (4

WYLLIE, WL. & Mrs. London to the Nore. 260pp + 60 col. plates. 4to. Autographed presentation copy from 250 deluxe ltd.
ed. 1905 £95
WYLLIE, WL. & Mrs. London to the Nore. 260pp + 60 col. plates. 1905 £65

DOCKS

AL NAIB, S.K. London Docklands. Past, Present and Future. 60pp illus. 6th ed. 1995 pb fine £5
ASH, Tom. Childhood Days. The Docks and Dock Slang. 79pp illus. 2000 pb fine [4

BELL, Alan. Port of London. 1909-1934. 74pp illus. + folding map. 1934 £15

BENTLEY, James. East of the City. The London Docklands Story. 224pp illus. 4to. 1997 dw £5
BRADFORD, Henry T. Tales of London’s Docklands. 118pp illus. 2007 pb fine £3
BROODBANK, Sir Joseph G. History of the Port of London. 2 vols. 512pp illus. cr4to. 1921 £75
BROWN; R. Douglas. The Port of London. 202pp illus. 1978 dw £5

BRYANT, Arthur. Liquid History to commemorate Fifty Years of the Port of London Authority, 1909-1959. 84pp illus. 1960
Scribbling on inside back cover. /8

CARPENTER, David. Dockland Apprentice. 192pp illus. 2003 pb £5
CARR, Dr. RJ. M. ed. Docklands History Survey: A guide to research. 111pp illus. 4to. 1984 pb £18

ELLMERS, Chris & WERNER, Alex. Dockland Life. A pictorial history of London’s docks 1860-1970. 205pp illus. 4to. 1991
dw £5

KENTTFIELD, Steve & NEWTON, Ray. A Riverside Journey. Tower Bridge to Blackwall in Picture Postcards. 4to. 1990 pb
fine £8

LINNEY, A.G. The Peepshow of the Port of London. 244pp illus. c¢1925 £18

LOVELL, John. Stevedores and Dockers. A study of trade unionism in the Port of London, 1870-1914. 270pp illus. 1969 dw
ex lib. £8

MARSHALL, Geoff. London’s Docklands an illustrated history. 168pp illus. 9 x 9.5” 2018 pb fine £12
MOODY, Mary ed. London Docklands Business Directory 85/86. 253pp + fold out col. map. 4to. 1985 pb [4

MORRISON, Herbert & MACDONALD, Ramsay. The London Traffic Fraud being the true story of the London Traffic
Monopoly Bill. 24pp 1929 pb Rare £12

NEWMAN; Stanley. Overground. A Pictorial Half-century of London’s Road Transport 1900-1947. 40pp illus. 1947 pb £8

New Society. A Docklands fit for people by Peter Marris. The replanning of Docklands - 5,000 acres of decayed London - is being
fumbled. Should we make this a vast experiment in adapting change to the lives of locals? Illus. article in 60pp magazine. Other
articles include ‘Black and White on the buses’, Racial tension in London Transport’ by Dennis Brooks 1975 pb Rare /£10

NICHOLSON, George et al. Dockland. An illustrated historical survey of life and work in east London. 304pp illus. 4to. 1986
pb £8

OWEN, D.J. The Port of London Yesterday & Today. 106pp illus. 4to. 1927 [£12

PISANO, Sandra ed. Museum of London Docklands Highlights. 72pp illus. 2011 pb £3

The Port of London from Westminster to the Sea. 16pp 1931(?) pb (18

Port of London Authority Minutes of Proceedings. 1st April 1961 - 31st March 1962. 4to. 369pp Rare £20

Port of London Authority. Official Handbook of the Port of London Authority. 170pp illus. + fold out map 4to. 1962 (10
Port of London Authority. Opening of New Dock forming the Southern Extension of the Royal Victoria & Albert System. July



8th 1921. + Tilbury Cargo Jetty. 54pp + 18pp very illus. + 4 fold out col. maps. 8 x 10” 1921 Rare shaken /60
Port of London Authority. Plan of the Docks. 8 x 34” 1959 £10

PUDNEY, John. London Docks. 192pp illus. 1975 dw /£8
PUDNEY, John. London Docks. 192pp illus. 1975 pb [4

ROSAM, David. One Thousand Years of St. Katharine Docks. 48pp illus. 1995 pb £10

RULE, Fiona. London’s Docklands, a history of the lost quarter. 268pp illus. 2009 dw fine £8

SCHWEITZER, Pam & WEGNER, Charles ed. On the River - Memories of a Working River. 184pp illus. 8 x 10.5” 2000 pb £7
STONE, Peter. The History of the Port of London. A vast emporium of all nations. 250pp illus. 2017 dw fine £10

WEST, Christopher. The Story of St. Katherine’s. 120pp illus. 2014 pb signed by author. £5

LONDON TOPOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY

London Topographical Record Vol. 6 130pp + illus.

London Topographical Record Vol. 7 108pp + illus.

London Topographical Record Vol. 9 101pp + illus.

London Topographical Record Vol.12
London Topographical Record Vol.13

London Topographical Record Vol.14
London Topographical Record Vol.14

London Topographical Record Vol.15
London Topographical Record Vol.16

London Topographical Record Vol.20
London Topographical Record Vol.20

London Topographical Record Vol.21
London Topographical Record Vol.21

London Topographical Record Vol.22

London Topographical Record Vol.23
London Topographical Record Vol.23

London Topographical Record Vol.24
London Topographical Record Vol.24

London Topographical Record Vol.25
London Topographical Record Vol.26
London Topographical Record Vol.27
London Topographical Record Vol.28
London Topographical Record Vol.29
London Topographical Record Vol.30
London Topographical Record Vol.31

112pp + illus.
112pp + illus.

112pp + illus.
112pp + illus.

140pp + illus.
111pp + illus.

157pp + illus.
157pp + illus.

135pp + illus.
135pp + illus.

228pp + illus.

189pp + illus.
189pp + illus.

256pp + illus.
256pp + illus.

220pp + illus.
369pp + illus.
267pp + illus.
255pp + illus.
236pp + illus.
268pp + illus.
218pp + 1llus.

1909 ex lib. £20

1912 ex lib. £20

1914 £20

1920 A little worn. £15
1923 £17

1928 £17
1928 ex lib.

1931 £17
1932 £17

1952 £17
1952 ex lib.

1958 £15
1958 ex lib.

1965 £9

1972 £9
1972 ex lib.

1980 £8
1980 ex lib.

1985 £7
1990 £7
1995 [£7
2001 £7
2006 L7
2010 £7
2015 £7

£15

£15

£12

L8

L7

No. 61 Area east of St. Katherine’s Dock, c1590, from a tracing by M.B. Honeybourne of a plan in the Public Record Office. 20
x 16”. 1929 £20

Nos. 84, 87, 88 Seventeenth-Century Plans of Properties Belonging to St. Bartholomew’s Hospital London. 4 folded sheets of
plans + col. plan in 20 x 15” folder. 1950-4 fine £35

No. 93 A Map of London under Richard II, from original sources, by Marjorie B. Honeybourne. 32 x 45” 1960 (in tube) £30

No. 97 The Survey of Building Sites in the City of London after the Great Fire of 1666 by Peter Mills and John Oliver. Vol.3
Mill’s Survey in facsimile. 162pp 1962 fine £12

No. 98 The Survey of Building Sites in the City of London after the Great Fire of 1666 by Peter Mills and John Oliver. Vol.4
Oliver’s Survey in facsimile. 197pp 1962 fine £12

No. 99 The Survey of Building Sites in the City of London after the Great Fire of 1666 by Peter Mills and John Oliver. Vol.4
Oliver’s Survey in facsimile. 195pp 1962 fine £12

No. 100 MARKS, Stephen Powys. The Map of Mid Sixteenth Century London. An investigation into the relationship between a
copper-engraved map and its derivatives. 28pp + 10 plates. 1964 fine £18

No. 101 The Survey of Building Sites in the City of London after the Great Fire of 1666 by Peter Mills and John Oliver. Vol.2



Mill’s Survey in facsimile. 171pp 1964 fine £12

No. 103 The Survey of Building Sites in the City of London after the Great Fire of 1666 by Peter Mills and John Oliver. Vol.1
Introduction by PE. Jones and T.F. Reddaway. Index to vols. 1-5. 166pp illus. 1967 fine £10

No. 104 Hollar’s ‘Exact Surveigh” of the City of London, 1667. 25 x 35” 1968 £20

No. 105 Grand Architectural Panorama of London. Regent Street to Westminster Abbey. From original drawings made expressly
for the work by R. Sandeman, architect, and executed on wood by G.C. Leighton. 1966 £25

No. 106 Horwood’s Plan of London, Westminster, Southwark and parts adjoining 1792-1799. 32 25 x 23” sheets 1966 £150
No. 107 The Banqueting House with the Whitehall and Holbein Gates. Inigo Jones. 19 x 27”7 1967 fine [4
No. 108 ROCQUE, John. Index to Rocque’s Plan of London. 47pp 1971 facsimile of 1742 original. £15

No. 109 PRAGNELL, Hubert J. The London Panoramas of Robert Barker & Thomas Girtin circa 1800. 27pp + 18 plates.
1968 dw £10

No. 111 THOMPSON, FEP. Map of Chelsea, from a new and actual survey, shewing the ecclesiastical divisions of St. Luke and
Upper Chelsea, and the district of Hans Town and containing that portion of the Parishes of Kensington and St. Margaret’s
Westminster, boundary of Chelsea and the Fulham Road. 1836. 2 29.5 x 22.5” sheets. 1969 fine £25

No. 113 A Selection of Drawings of Old and New London Bridge by E.W. Cooke. 7 drawings + notes in folder. 15 x 11.5”
1970 pb fine £18

No. 114 Langley & Belch’s New Map of London, 1812. 25 x 35> 1971 £20

No. 116 Map of the Railways proposed by the bills of the session of 1863 in the metropolis and its vicinity. 28 x 25”7 1973 fine £7

No. 117 MASTERS, Betty R. The Public Markets of London Surveyed by William Leybourn in 1677. 55pp + 14 plates 1974
fine £12

No. 117 MASTERS, Betty R. The Public Markets of London Surveyed by William Leybourn in 1677. 55pp + 14 plates 1974
light damp staining to cover £10

Nos. 118 & 119 BULL, G.B.G. Thomas Milne’s Land Use Map of London & Environs in 1800. 7 sheets of maps + intro by
G.B.G. Bull. 24x16.5” 1975-6 £30

No. 120 The Artillery Ground and Fields in Finsbury. 2 maps of 1641 and 1705 with a commentary by James R. Sewell. 15 x 11.5”
1977 pb fine £15

No. 121 METCALLE, Priscilla. The Park Town Estate. 61pp illus. 4to. 1978 £10
No. 122 The A to Z of Elizabethan London. Introductory Notes by John Fisher. 62pp illus. 4to. 1979 dw fine £20
No. 124 London from the North by J. Swertner, 1789. 23 x 33” 1980 fine /10

No. 125 The Rhinebeck Panorama of London ¢1810. Panorama in 4 sheets + intro by Ralph Hyde & key by Peter Jackson.
24.5x18.75” 1981 fine £25

No. 126 The A to Z of Georgian London. Introductory Notes by Ralph Hyde. 88pp 1illus. 4to. 1982 dw £20
No. 127 SHEPPARD, Francis. Robert Baker of Piccadilly Hall and his Heirs. 72pp + 4 plates 1982 fine (7
No. 128 A Survey of Hatton Garden by Abraham Arlidge 1694. 36.5 x 27.5” 1983 fine £5

No. 129 The Tower of London 1682. 30 x 27.5” 1983 fine [7

No. 130 Charles Booth’s Descriptive Map of London Poverty, 1889. 4 maps: SE, SW, NE, NW with into by David A. Reeder.
25x 217 1984 pb fine £25

No. 130 Charles Booth’s Descriptive Map of London Poverty, 1889. 4 maps: SE, SW, NE, NW with into by David A. Reeder.
25x 21”7 1984 pb £23

No. 130 Charles Booth’s Descriptive Map of London Poverty, 1889. 4 maps: SE, SW, NE, NW with into by David A. Reeder.
25x 21”7 1984 pb Cover sun bleached. £20

No. 133 The Kentish Town Panorama. drawn by James Frederick King with a commentary by John Richardson. 26 sheets +
51pp intro booklet. 10 x 26” 1986 £25

No. 135 The London Surveys of Ralph Treswell Edited by John Schofield 164pp illus. 1987 dw [£18
No. 136 The A to Z of Victorian London. Introductory Notes by Ralph Hyde. 140pp illus. 4to. 1987 dw fine £18
No. 137 Hugh Alley’s Caveat. The Markets of London in 1598. 1988 dw fine (14

No. 138 Wenceslaus Hollar. The Prospect of London and Westminster taken from Lambeth. 2 versions of Hollar’s long view
from Lambeth each on 4 sheets, one before the great fire, the other from 1707. 14 x 16.5” 1988 pb fine £20

No. 139 London from the Roof of the Albion Mills. A facsimile of Robert and Henry Aston Barker’s panorama of 1792-3.
Panorama in 6 sheets + keys by Peter Jackson & intro by Ralph Hyde. 19 x 23.5” 1988 pb fine £25

No. 140 HOBHOUSE, Hermione. Good and Proper Materials. The fabric of London since the great fire. 70pp illus. 4to. 1989
pb fine £10
No. 140 HOBHOUSE, Hermione. Good and Proper Materials. The fabric of London since the great fire. 70pp illus. 4to. 1989

pb £8



No. 142 Devastated London. The bombed city as seen from a barrage balloon. Drawn by Cecil Brown with notes by Ralph
Hyde. 1990 £25

No. 144 Facsimile of the Ordnance Surveyors’ Drawings of the London Area 1799-1808. Introduction by Yolande Hodson. 8
sheets in folder. 35 x 25” [£25

No. 145 The A to Z of Restoration London. Introductory Notes by Ralph Hyde. 93pp illus. 4to. 1992 dw fine £20
No. 145 The A to Z of Restoration London. Introductory Notes by Ralph Hyde. 93pp illus. 4to. 1992 dw exlib. £15

No. 146 Map of the Geology and Contours of London and its Environsby R.W. Mylne. In 4 sheets plus an introduction by Eric
Robinson and topographical notes by Simon Morris. 23.5 x 17.5” 1993 fine £20

No. 146 Map of the Geology and Contours of London and its Environsby R.W. Mylne. In 4 sheets plus an introduction by Eric
Robinson and topographical notes by Simon Morris. 23.5x17.5” 1993 £18

No. 147 Drawings of Westminster by Sir George Scharf. Text by Peter Jackson. 1994 dw £8

No. 148 John Lockie’s Gazetteer 1813. 350pp folding map. dw 1994 fine (12
No. 148 John Lockie’s Gazetteer 1813. 350pp folding map. dw 1994 10

No. 150 Joel Gascoyne’s Engraved Maps of Stepney, 1702-04, with an introduction by W. Ravenhill and D. Johnson. 8 sheets in
folder with a 35pp explanatory booklet. 25 x 21.5” 1995 fine £35

No. 151 The Panorama of London circa 1544 by Antonis van den Wyngaerde. 46pp illus. 13.5 x 19.5” 1996 fine £30
No. 152 The Royal Exchange Edited by Ann Saunders 444 pp 4to. 1997 dw fine £20

No. 153 The Whitehall Palace Plan of 1670 by Simon Thurley. 65pp + 2 folding plans. 1998 dw fine £20
No. 153 The Whitehall Palace Plan of 1670 by Simon Thurley. 65pp + 2 folding plans. 1998 dw £18

No. 154 Ward Maps of the City of London by Ralph Hyde. 84pp illus. 4to. 1999 dw fine £18
No. 154 Ward Maps of the City of London by Ralph Hyde. 84pp illus. 4to. 1999 dw [15

No. 155 London Parish Map. A map of the Ecclesiastical Divisions within the County of London 1903. 1999 [5

No. 156 Andrew Ingamells limited edition print of London buildings. No.724 of ltd. ed. of 1,000. £50
No. 156 Andrew Ingamells limited edition print of London buildings. No.786 of ltd. ed. of 1,000. £50

No. 158 The Elizabethan Tower of London. The Haiward and Gascoyne plan of 1597 by Anna Keay. 64pp illus. + 4 folding
plates. 2001 dw fine £18

No. 158 The Elizabethan Tower of London. The Haiward and Gascoyne plan of 1597 by Anna Keay. 64pp illus. + 4 folding
plates. 2001 dw £15

No. 159 Tudor London: a map and a view. Edited by Ann Saunders & John Schofield. 57pp illus. + fold out view. 4to. 2001
pb fine £18

No. 160 John Tallis’s London Street Views 1838-1840. 8 x 11.25” 2002 dw fine £45

No. 161 Jan Kip’s View of London, Westminster and St. James’s Park, 1720. Prospect in 12 sheets with transparent overlay keys
by Peter Jackson & intro by Ralph Hyde. 20 x 27” 2003 pb fine £30

No. 162 Charles Robert Cockerell’s “Tribute to Sir Christopher Wren’. 19.5 x 22.5” 2003 pb fine £18
No. 163 Old St. Paul’s. The Society of Antiquaries’ Diptych, 1616 by Pamela Tudor-Craig. 2004 pb fine. £10

No. 164 The London County Council Bomb Damage Maps, 1939-1945. 25pp + 110 maps. 14.5 x 10.5” 2005 dw fine £150
No. 164 The London County Council Bomb Damage Maps, 1939-1945. 25pp + 110 maps. 14.5 x 10.5” 2005 dw fine apart
from tear to back of dw. £125

No. 166 The A to Z of Edwardian London. Facsimile of Bacon's Large Scale Atlas of London and Suburbs (revised edition)
Published approx. 1912. 169pp sm.folio 2007 dw fine £25

No. 166 The A to Z of Edwardian London. Facsimile of Bacon's Large Scale Atlas of London and Suburbs (revised edition)
Published approx. 1912. 169pp sm.folio 2007 dw £23

No. 167 Pleasures of London by Felix Barker and Peter Jackson. 250pp illus. 4to. 2008 dw fine. /8

No. 168 Somerset House. The Palace of England’s Queens, 1551-1692 by Simon Thurley. 144pp illus. 4to. 2009 dw fine. £25
No. 168 Somerset House. The Palace of England’s Queens, 1551-1692 by Simon Thurley. 144pp illus. 4to. 2009 dw
Inscription on front end paper. £23

No. 170 London Displayed. Headpieces from the Stationers’ Almanacks. 80pp illus. 4to. 2010 dw fine. £8
No. 170 London Displayed. Headpieces from the Stationers’ Almanacks. 80pp illus. 4to. 2010 dw £7
No. 170 London Displayed. Headpieces from the Stationers’ Almanacks. 80pp illus. 4to. 2010 dw torn. £6

No. 171 The London Letters of Samuel Molyneux, 1712-13. 168pp illus. 2011 dw fine /8

No. 171 The Palace of Westminster. Surveyed on the eve of the conflagration, 1834. M.H. Port. 36pp + 7 separate large folding
plans. 2011 fine. £25

No. 172 The London Letters of Samuel Moyneux, 1712-13. 168pp illus. 2011 dw fine £7
No. 173 BARBER, Peter. London. A history in maps. 380pp illus. 2012 dw fine £20



No. 174 The A to Z of Charles II's London 1682. London & c. Actually Survey’d by William Morgan. 152pp illus. 4to. 2013
dw fine £25

No. 175 The Singularities of London, 1578 by L. Grenade. 2014 dw fine /8

No.177 Two Early Panoramas of the Regent’s Park. The panoramas of Richard Morris and John Mortimer by Geoffrey Tyack.
46pp 4to. 2015 dw fine £12

No. 178 GERHOLD, Dorian. London Plotted: Plans of London Buildings c¢.1450-1720. 320pp illus. 4to 2016 dw fine £35

No. 179 NURSE, Bernard. London Prints & Drawings before 1800. 226pp illus. 2017 dw fine £15
No. 179 NURSE, Bernard. London Prints & Drawings before 1800. 226pp illus. 2017 dw [12

No. 180 SMITH, Greg. A ‘Connoisseur’s Panorama’. Thomas Girtin’s Eidometropolis and other London views, ¢1796-1802.
72pp illus. 4to. 2018 dw fine £18

No. 181 PRAGNELL, Hubert, HARDY, Patricia & HARWOOD, Elain. The Stone Gallery Panorama. Lawrence Wright’s view
of the City of London from St. Paul’s Cathedral showing the City of London after the devastation of the Second World War, but
with bombed sites cleared and ready to be redeveloped. ¢1948-56. 2018 dw fine £15

No. 182 GERHOLD, Dorian. London Bridge and its Houses, c1209-1761. 168pp illus. 9.5 x 127 2019 dw fine £40

No. 183 HYDE, Ralph. Augmented and completed by Simon Morris and members of the Society. London Parish Maps to 1900.
A catalogue of maps of London parishes within the original London County Council area. 470pp illus. 4to. 2020 dw fine £35

No. 184 London Topographical Record XXXII. 379pp illus. 2021 dw fine £10
No. 185 COKE, David E. The London Journal of John Mackay, 1837-38. 121pp illus. 2022 dw fine £10

No. 186 KELSALL, Frank & WALKER, Timothy. Nicholas Barbon. Developing London, 1667-1698. 230pp illus. 4to. 2022
dw fine £45

No. 187 The A to Z of Regency London 1819. 159pp 15x9” 2023 dw fine £35

ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING & BUILDING

ABERCROMBIE, Patrick. Greater London Plan 1944. 221pp illus. with 89 photographs, 34 drawings & diagrams, many
folding & 2 large fold out plans in rear pocket. 4to. 1945 £60

ABERCROMBIE, Patrick. Greater London Plan 1944. 221pp illus. with 89 photographs, 34 drawings & diagrams, many
folding & 2 large fold out plans in rear pocket. 4to. 1945 Spine repaired with tape. £50

ABERCROMBIE, Patrick. Greater London Plan 1944. 221pp illus. with 89 photographs, 34 drawings & diagrams. 4to. 1945
Repairable closed tears to some plans. £30

ALISON, Jane & FERRARI, eds. Barbican Life History Architecture. 96pp illus. 2014 pb £30

ALLEN, David. Edgcote. Building an C18th Country House. (for London merchant Richard Chauncy). 96pp Beautifully
illustrated + cd rom of 115 pages of building accounts book. Very informative on C18th building methods, materials etc. 4to.
2010 fine £38

ALLINSON, Ken. London’s Contemporary Architecture. 200pp illus. 3rd ed. 2004 exlib. pb £3

ANDERSON, Chuck & GREEN, Ray. Save the Jubilee Hall! The battle to preserve the three hundred year old tradition of street
market trading in the Piazza of Covent Garden. 207pp illus. 4to. 1992 dw fine Signed by the author. £10

ANSON,; Brian. I'll Fight You For It! Behind the Struggle for Covent Garden. 270pp illus. 1981 dw £35
ANSON,; Brian. I'll Fight You For It! Behind the Struggle for Covent Garden. 270pp illus. 1981 pb £20

ARNOLD, Dana. Rural Urbanism. London landscapes in the early nineteenth century. 206pp illus. 2005 dw fine £15

Ascot Gas Water Heaters Ltd. Houses into Flats. Key to Conversion. Includes examples in Bayswater, Chelsea, Hampstead,
Westminster . .. 215pp illus. with plans & photos. 4to. 1947 £12

ASH, Maurice. A Guide to the Structure of London. 102pp illus. 1972 pb £5
AYRES; James. Building the Georgian City. 280pp 1illus. 1998 dw fine £30
BAHAMON, Alejandro. London: Atlas of Architecture. 128pp with 750 illus. 4to. 2007 dw fine £5

BARRY, Alfred. The Life and Works of Sir Charles Barry. 407pp + portrait frontispiece, thirty-six plates, one folding colour map,
and with two folding col. chromolithograph panoramic plates: ‘Elevations of existing and proposed buildings in a line from
Millbank to Leicester Square’ + ‘Elevation of existing and proposed buildings in a line from the Haymarket Theatre to and
including Dean Street’ in a pocket to the rear. 1867 exlib. £125

BEATTIE, Susan. A Revolution in London Housing: LCC housing architects and their work 1893-1914. 128pp 1illus. 4to. 1980
pb £25

BIRNSTINGL, H,J. Sir John Soane. 30pp + 34 plates. 1925 £18

BOUGHTON, John. A History of Council Housing in 100 Estates. 262pp illus. 4to. 2023 fine /32



BOUGHTON, John. Municipal Dreams. The Rise and Fall of Council Housing. 330pp illus. 2018 dw fine £12
BRAMLEY, Ted. Light on London. The Battle for Homes. 64pp illus. 1945 pb £10

BROWNE, Kenneth. West End: Renewal of a Metropolitan Centre. 111pp illus. 4to. 1971 dw £30
BROWNE, Kenneth. West End: Renewal of a Metropolitan Centre. 111pp illus. 4to. 1971 exlib. £25

BRYANT, Julius. Finest Prospects, Three Historic Houses: a Study in London Topography. (Ranger’s House, Greenwich, Marble
Hill, Richmond, Kenwood, Hampstead). Published by English Heritage to accompany an exhibition at Kenwood House. 143pp
ilus. 1986 pb £5

BURDETT, Richard ed. City Changes. Architecture in the City of London 1985-1995. 63pp illus. 4to. 1992 pb fine £25
BURFORD, James & HARVEY, J.D.M. Some Lesser Known Architecture of London. 23pp illus. + 70 plates. cr.8vo 1925 £20

BYRNE, Andrew. London’s Georgian Houses. 208pp illus. 4to. 1986 pb fine £15
BYRNE, Andrew. London’s Georgian Houses. 208pp illus. 4to. 1986 pb £12

CAMPKIN, Ben. Remaking London: Decline and Regeneration in Urban Culture. ‘A powerful critique of the contradictions of
contemporary regeneration’. 242pp illus. 2013 pb £23

CAROLIN, Peter, ed. The Architects’ Journal. 96pp magazine. Including: Soho site competition; Proposals for London’s square
mile; Manifesto for the City: Building for the square mile; Accessible City - campaign to improve transport proposals; Stepping out
for the City - a pro-pedestrian, pro-public transport plan. 96pp illus. 4to. 1986 pb fine [15

CAROLIN, Peter, ed. The Architects’ Journal. 108pp magazine. Including: Inner City choices; Royal Opera House expansion
project; Civilising London’s West End - a new plan. 108pp 1illus. 4to. 1987 pb fine £15

CAROLIN, Peter, ed. The Architects’ Journal. 96pp magazine. Including: Covent Garden in the dock; Farewell to Fleet Street -
Andrew Saint explains why the printing industry developed in Fleet Street and discusses the evolution of the building type that
housed the industry; No News is Bad News - the transfer of newspapers to banking. 96pp 1illus. 4to. 1988 pb fine £15

CAROLIN, Peter, ed. The Architects’ Journal. 108pp magazine. Including: East Enders braced for roads carve-up; Was
Spitalfields’ US-style community planning experiment for the development of Bishopsgate Goodsyard site a success? City Turns
the Corner - How is the profession performing this time around as the City of London rushes through yet another redevelopment
boom? Urban Planting - greening the city. 108pp illus. 4to. 1989 pb fine £12

Casson Conder and Partners. New Parliamentary Building Bridge Street Feasibility Study. 147pp illus. some folding. 4to. 1979
pb Rare £25

CASSON, Hugh. New Sights of London. 54pp illus. with 60 line drawings and 12 photographs of architecture deemed modern
in 1938. sm. 8vo. 1938 pb (18

CASSON, Hugh. New Sights of London. 54pp illus. with 60 line drawings and 12 photographs of architecture deemed modern
in 1938. sm. 8vo. 1938 pb front hinge fragile. £15

CARTER, Edward. The Future of London. 197pp illus. 1962 pb £5

CHAMBERS, Holroyd F. Study of North Lambeth and Southwark Redevelopment. 2 vols. 1. 15 single page maps, of which 13
are partially coloured: Duchy of Cornwall Estates and revelopment area in relation to surrounding districts, County of London
Plan - main road proposals for Bermondsey, Southwark and North Lambeth, Royal Academy Plan - main road proposals,
Borough and Ward Boundaries. Age and condition of buildings. Intermixture of existing users. Industry, Commerce and
Railways. Health, Social Services and Administrative Buildings. Church property and Parish boundaries, Education. Licensed
premises, shops and business. Open spaces. Buildings to be retained. Housing to be retained. Revised major use zoning.
Residential site & land allocation revised lay-out. + 35 x 34” folding col. map/plan of proposed redevelopment in rear pocket.
Bound in original publishers blue cloth, white lettering and Duchy crest on top board. 21 x 18” 2. 73pp + map and fold out
plate. Includes detailed lists re. the 15 maps, e.g. Details of 209 businesses, 74 licensed premises . . . 4to. 1945 [£175

The Civil Engineer and Architect’s Journal, Scientific and Railway Gazette. Volume 8. 392pp illus. + 24 plates, some folding.
Many articles relating to London including: Improvements at Westminster with proposed new streets from the Broad Sanctuary to
Pimlico with fold out map. Metropolitan Buildings Act with illustrations of 8 types of building. On London Railway Cuttings and
Embankments with diagrams. The New Royal Exchange. Metropolitan Improvement Society. New Show Rooms at Messrs.
Williams and Sowerby’s Oxford Street. Illustrated accounts of the scaffolding used in erecting the ‘Nelson Column’, Trafalgar
Square. Fountains of London and Paris. Churches built of late years in and about London. Hungerford Suspension Bridge.
Process of coining at the Royal Mint. The fountains of Trafalgar Square. Blackfriar’s Pier with diagram. Thames Embankment
Railway. New Coventry Street, Leicester Square. On the construction and regulation of clocks for railway stations; the method of
showing London and local time on the same clock. The Pavilion at Buckingham Palace. New buildings in Lincoln’s Inn. Plan of
the proposed additions to the new Houses of Parliament. Proposed new Law Courts. Sewers of Westminster and parts of
Middlesex. 4to. 1845 Half leather binding. £55

The Civil Engineer and Architect’s Journal, Scientific and Railway Gazette. Volume 9. 392pp illus. + 16 plates, some folding.
Many articles relating to London including: Idea for the facade of the Bitish Museum. St. Michael’s Church, Pimlico. The
collection of sewage manure. The decorations of the Opera House. St. John’s Church, Charlotte Street, Fitzroy Square. French
Protestant Church, Holborn. Catholic Church, Farm Street, Berkeley Square. Westbourne Terrace Church, Hyde Park. South
Hackney New Church. Report on the vibration produced by trains in passing through the tunnel of Kensal Green. Ventilation of
the Houses of Parliament. Mr Barry’s evidence before the Committee appointed to inquire into the progress of the Houses of



Parliament. Home Office, Board of Trade, &c., Whitehall. Report of the Select Committee appointed to consider the present
state of Westminster Bridge. Stability and strength of Hungerford Bridge. Metropolitan improvements. 4to. 1846 Lacks ppl-32
& 293-324. Half leather binding. £45

The Civil Engineer and Architect’s Journal, Scientific and Railway Gazette. Volume 21. 424pp illus. + 38 plates, some folding,
Many articles relating to London including: Foundations of some of the Metropolitan Bridges. The West End of London Railway.
New Railways in connection with the Metropolis. State of the Thames in the neighbourhood of the Houses of Parliament. Paved
and Macadamised roadways. Scotch National Church and school class-rooms, crown court, Covent Garden. the entrance lodge
and chapels of the cemetery of West Ham. Mansion in Piccadilly. London sewerage. The new palace at Westminster. The new
government offices competition. Thames water - iron a medium for its purification. Report to the Commissioners of Sewers of the
City of London, upon the ventilation of sewers. New works of the London Dock extension at Shadwell. The new Houses of
Parliament. Great Exhibition of 1861 - Battersea Park. St. Mary’s Church, Stoke Newington. St. Matthias’ new church,
Richmond Hill, Surrey. The metropolis main drainage. Foreign Office re-construction. New Westminster bridge. Main drainage of
the metropolis. 1858 Half leather binding. Spine and corners rubbed, a couple of loose pages. £40

The Civil Engineer and Architect’s Journal, Scientific and Railway Gazette. Volume 23. 380pp illus. + 33 plates, some folding;
Many articles relating to London including: Gleanings from Westminster Abbey. New Corn Exchange Chambers, Seething Lane.
Notes on some architectural works in progress in the City of London. New offices of the Metropolitan Board of Works, Spring
Gardens. St. Michael’s church, Cornhill. On the architectural career of the late Charles Barry. New church, South Lambeth.
Thames Embankment. The new Foreign Office. The stone at the new Houses of Parliament. London improvements. Debenham
Storr & Sons new auction rooms, King Street, Covent Garden. Exhibition of practical works, materials and inventions connected
with architecture, Conduit Street. Proposed new street from Coventry Street. Widening of London Bridge. Street improvements of
London. Report on the condition of the Great Bell of the new Palace of Westminster. The new drinking fountains of London.
Healthy dwellings, and prevailing defects in the homes of the working classes. Improvements in building materials and
construction during the present century. New premises of the London Printing and Publishing Company, St. John Street,
Smithfield. Improvements at the National Gallery. 1860 Spine taped. £35

CLOUT, Hugh. Changing London. 151pp illus. 1978 pb £4

CLOUT, Hugh & WOOD, Peter. London: problems of change. 169pp illus. 1986 pb heavily annotated. £5

CLUNN, Harold. London Rebuilt 1897-1927. An attempt to depict the principal changes which have taken place, with some
suggestions for the further improvement in the metropolis. 316pp + 150 photos. 1927 £25

CLUNN, Harold. London Rebuilt 1897-1927. An attempt to depict the principal changes which have taken place, with some
suggestions for the further improvement in the metropolis. 316pp + 150 photos. 1927 ex lib. worn £15

Corporation of London. Improvements and Town Planning Committee Report on the preliminary Draft Proposals for Post-war
Reconstruction in the City of London. 66pp + many folding tables, maps and plans. roy.4to. 1944 £30

Counter Information Services. The Recurrent Crisis of London. Anti-Report on the Property Developers. 68pp illus. 4to. 1972
pb £15
CRAWFORD, David ed. A Decade of British Housing, 1963-1973. 252pp very illus. 4to. 1975 exlib. £26

CROWTHER, Sir Geoffrey (Preface). Traffic in Towns. The specially shortened edition of the Buchanan Report. 263pp illus.
1964 pb £25

CRUICKSHANK, Dan & WYLD, Peter. London: The Art of Georgian Building. 232pp illus. 4to. 1982 pb £20

DAVEY, Peter ed. The Architectural Review. Unbuilt London. Includes multiple plans for redeveloping Paternoster Square +
Bracken House, St. Paul’s + Stag Place, Victoria + Shaftesbury Avenue. 90pp illus. 4to. 1988 pb fine £15

DEAN, Ptolemy. Sir John Soane and London. Includes gazetteer of all Soane’s known London projects. 248pp illus. with
photos, maps & col. drawings by the author. 4to. 2006 dw £70

DENYER-GREEN, Barry & UBHI, Navjit. Development and Planning Law. 463pp 1999 pb exlib. £5

Department of Architecture and Civic Design, Greater London Council. An Introduction to Housing Layout. A GLC study:.
183pp illus. 4to. 1978 pb exlib. L12

Department of the Environment. Low-Cost Homes in London. 7 d/s illustrated info. sheets in folder. 4to. c1980 Rare £9
Diamond Redfern & Partners. 21 x Al plans, Fast Hill Estate, London Borough of Wandsworth. 1976 £18

DONNISON, David & EVERSLEY, David, eds. London: Urban Patterns, Problems, and Policies. 452pp dw exlib. £12
DOWNES, Kerry. Hawksmoor. 216pp illus. 1969 pb £5

DUTTON, Ralph. London Homes. Tracing the development of the residential areas of London through three and a half
centuries. 132pp illus. 1952 dw L7

EDWARDS, Percy J. History of London Street Improvements, 1855-1897. London County Council. 307pp + 110 maps.
sm.folio 1898 Lacks two large fold out maps. Rare £295

ELKIN, Stephen L. Politics and Land Use Planning. The London Experience. Includes chapters on World’s End, and Centre
Point and St. Giles Circus with maps. 196pp 1974 dw exlib. £5

ELLIOTT, Tony, ed. Time Out. Rhubarb to the Covent Garden Plan. Feature in 60pp magzine. illus. 4to. 1971 pb Rare /£25



ELSAM, Richard. The Practical Builder’s Perpetual Price-book: for ascertaining the correct average value of the different
artificers’ works employed in building. 181pp + 8 plates. 1839 Binding Rare £95

EMERSON, George Rose. London: How the Great City Grew. 313pp 1862 £23

The Engineer. The Railway and Urban Improvements at Piccadilly Circus. 7pp article with 13 maps and diagrams. folio 1927
Rare [45

FARRELL, Terry. Shaping London. The patterns and forms that make the metropolis. 288pp illus. 10 x9” 2010 dw fine £5

FLETCHER, Banister. The London Building Act, 1894. A text book for the use of architects, surveyors, builders etc. containing
the act printed in extenso together with a full abstract, giving all the sections of the act which relate to buildings, set out in tabular
form for easy reference. 320pp illus. + 19 plates. 2nd ed. 1896 ex lib. £28

FORSHAW, Alec. New City. Contemporary Architecture in the City of London. 224pp illus. 9 x 8” 2013 Signed by the
author. £7

FORSHAW, J.H. & ABERCROMBIE, Patrick. County of London Plan prepared for the London County Council. 188pp + 28
ilus. in text, 12 col. plates, 58 b&w maps & plates, some folding. 1943 dw £60

FORSHAW, J.H. & ABERCROMBIE, Patrick. County of London Plan prepared for the London County Council. 188pp + 28
illus. in text, 12 col. plates, 58 b&w maps & plates, some folding. 1943 £45

FORSHAW, J.H. & ABERCROMBIE, Patrick. County of London Plan prepared for the London County Council. 188pp + 28
illus. in text, 12 col. plates, 58 b&w maps & plates, some folding. 1943 Small tear to base of spine. £40

FORSHAW, J.H. & ABERCROMBIE, Patrick. County of London Plan prepared for the London County Council. 188pp + 28
illus. in text, 12 col. plates, 58 b&w maps & plates, some folding. 1943 Spine rubbed. £40

FRIEDMAN, Bernard et al. Flats. Municipal and Private Enterprise. 288pp Profusely illustrated with dozens of plans and
photos of London flats. 4to. 1938 /(32

GALINOU, Mireille. Cottages and Villas. The Birth of the Garden Suburb. 544pp illus. 4to. 2010 dw fine £30

GARDINER, Stephen et al. London: The Second Blitz. Can Britain’s capital survive the onslaught of the developers. “The
capital 1s in peril on every hand: it is poisoned by pollution, deafened by traffic, and its well loved face is increasingly disfigured by
blunders like Centre Point.” Includes plans for redeveloping Covent Garden. Observer colour supplement. 4to. 1972 £18

GARRETT, Helen et al. The Cost of Poor Housing in London. 60pp illus. 2014 pb fine £12
GATER, G.H. Construction of Buildings in London. London County Council. 237pp 1938 (40

GATER, G.H. London Housing. London County Council. 273pp illus. with dozens of photos, plans and maps, some folding +
fold out map. 1937 £50

GATER, G.H. London Housing. London County Council. 273pp illus. with dozens of photos, plans and maps, some folding.
1937 £45

The Gentle Author. The Creeping Plague of Ghastly Fagadism. 120pp illus. 2019 fine £12

GERBIER, Balthazar. A Brief Discourse Concerning the Three Chief Principles of Magnificent Building. Viz. Solidity,
Conveniency, and Ornament. The first and second part of counsel and advice to all builders: for the choice of their surveyors,
clerks of their works, bricklayers, masons, carpenters, and other workmen therein concerned. As also in respect of their works,
materials, and rates thereof. 256pp sm.8vo. 1664 Lacks boards. RARE /135

GIROUARD, Mark. Future of Covent Garden. Unique opportunity for the planners. Ilustrated article in Country Life
magazine. 4to. 1965 pb Rare (15

GLC. Piccadilly Circus from Controversy to Reconstruction. 34pp Very illus. with plans, drawings (one fold out), maps & photos.
cr.4to. 1980 pb fine Rare £40

GODFREY, Walter, H. A History of Architecture in London. 390pp illus. 1911 £8
GODFREY, Walter, H. A History of Architecture in and around London. 264pp illus. 1962 ex lib. Tear to prelim. £7

Greater London Council Covent Garden Joint Development Committee. Covent Garden the Next Step. 32pp Photos, drawings,
maps, tables, fold out plans. 1971 Nr. fine. Rare £75

Greater London Council. Planning for the Future of London. 24pp illus. 4to. 1984 pb [8

GWYNN, John. London and Westminster Improved, illustrated by plans. 132pp + 4 fold out col. maps. 4to. 1969 facsimile of
1766 original. ex lib. £55

HEATHCOTE, Edwin, HALL, Peter, MERRICK, Jay & SORRELL, John. Transforming King’s Cross. 160pp illus. cr.4to.
2012 dw fine £20

HOLLAND, Milner. Report of the Committee on Housing in Greater London. 450pp + 2 fold out maps. illus. with photos.
1965 pb Spine repaired with tape. £15

HOLLAND, Milner. Report of the Committee on Housing in Greater London. 450pp + fold out map illus. with photos. 1965
Rare pb £12

HILLMAN, Judy. Planning for London. 150pp 1971 pb [4
HIND, Charles, PORTER, Stephen, SMITH, Joanna et al. London’s Town Halls. The architecture of local government from



1840 to the present. 80pp illus. 1999 pb fine £8

HOLDEN, C.H. & HOLFORD, W.G. The City of London, A Record of Destruction and Survival. The building development of the
City, the damage suffered in the years 1940 - 1945, and the proposals for reconstruction. 341pp. illus. + 11 fold out maps. 1951 £25

HOLFORD, Sir William. Piccadilly Circus Future Development - Proposals For A Comprehensive Development by the Planning
Consultant Sir William Holford March. LCC 20pp illus. + fold out plan. 4to. 1962 card covers ex lib. £85

HOPPUS, E. Hoppus’s Tables for Measuring, or Practical Measuring made easy, by a new set of tables: which show at sight the
solid content of any piece of timber, stone, &c. either square, round or unequal sided, and the value at any price per foot cube;
also, the superficial content of boards, glass, painting, plastering, &c with copious explanations of the uses and applications of the
tables. With some very curious observations concerning measuring of timber by several dimensions. 226pp 8 x 3.5” ¢1830 £12

Illustrated London News. Books Invade Bloomsbury - plans for the new national library + Museum of the Future - plans for the
new museum of London. 44pp magazine. sm.folio 1967 pb [£7

Ilustrated London News. Changing Stations. Planning decisions during the present decade will bring great changes to the face of
London. Nicolas Adam examins the threat to the capital’s railway stations. + Bomb attacks at Euston and King’s Cross stations. +
West Indians in Britain. + Making Good Use of Wealth by Betty Massingham. ‘Baroness Burdett-Coutts, born into a wealthy
banking family, spent much of her money on good works.” 164pp magazine. sm.folio 1973 pb £10

Nlustrated London News. Covent Garden Back on the Drawing Board by Michael Wolfers. + The New London Bridge by Adam
Fergusson. + London Bridges of the Past by Jack Simmons. 96pp magazine. sm.folio. 1973 pb £15

Ilustrated London News. The Future of Piccadilly. + Opening of the ‘New London’ theatre. + Protecting Britain’s Canals +
Fanfare for Europe, celebrating Britain’s entry to the European Community. + French Impressionist Views of London. 92pp
magazine. sm.folio 1973 pb [£8

lustrated London News. London’s New Town by Tony Aldous. Thamesmead was born in the 1960s on a marshy, windswept
plain five times the size of Hyde Park between Woolwich Arsenal and Crossness sewage works. Two of the ten proposed
neighbourhoods in London’s riverside new town have been completed. Eventually, there will be homes for over 45,000 Londoners
here. Photographs by Roger Brown. + Decline of the Great Shopping Streets by Nicolas Adam. Regent Street and the other
neighbouring streets that form the hub of the West End shopping area today seem in such decline that they may rapidly confirm
the suggestion that they are becoming obsolete. This report describes their present state and recalls some of their former glories.
Photographs by Roger Cooke. + London’s Butterflies by Nicholas Brown. 120pp magazine. sm.folio 1974 pb (12

Ilustrated London News. New Bankside Town on the Erith Marshes. Sir William Fiske says: “It would be hard to exaggerate
either the challenge or the opportunity which this three mile stretch of London’s riverside offers.” 48pp magazine. folio 1966 pb £8

Ilustrated London News. Radical New Design for South Bank Arts Complex + ‘Working with Computers’. 44pp magazine.
sm.folio 1967 pb L7

lustrated London News. Around St. Paul’s. “The City Corporation has put forward several possible plans for the area to the
south-west of St. Paul’s which has remained in much the same state as it was at the end of the war.” + The Humbler Side of
Mayfair by Michael Wolfers. ‘Shepherd Market, a piece of eighteenth century speculative building on the site of the dissolute May
Fair, has survived with Victorian modifications into the era of towering hotels and offices as a quiet, humble corner of old
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FRIEDMAN, Joseph. Spencer House. Chronicle of a great London mansion. 368pp illus. 4to. 1993 dw £55
GAULDIE, Enid. Cruel Habitations. A history of working-class housing, 1780-1918. 363pp illus. 1974 ex lib. £10
GERHOLD, Dorian. Westminster Hall. Nine hundred years of history. 96pp illus. 1999 pb [4

GRAEME, Bruce. The Story of St. James’s Palace: An unconventional study of the palace from its earliest times, together with
some account of the anecdotes and vivid personalities connected with it. 294pp illus. 1928 12

GROOM, Susanne & PROSSER, Lee. Kew Palace. The official illustrated history. 128pp illus. 4to. 2006 pb fine £6

GUERCI, Manolo. London’s ‘Golden Mile’. The great houses of the Strand, 1550-1650. 262pp illus. 11.5 x 10” 2021 dw
fine £40

Guildhall Library Publications. London Buildings and Sites: A guide for researchers in Guildhall Library. 99pp illus. 2006 pb
ex lib. £12

HARDING, Vanessa & METCALLE, Priscilla. Lloyd’s at Home. The background and the buildings. 168pp illus. 4to 1986 dw
Signed by the author. £5

HARDY, John & TOMLIN, Maurice. Osterley Park House. 112pp illus. 1985 pb fine £3
HARRIS, Eileen. Osterley Park, Middlesex. 80pp illus. 1994 fine £3

HARRIS, John, DE BELLAIGUE, Geoffrey & MILLAR, Oliver. Buckingham Palace. 320pp illus. roy.4to. 1968 dw Signed
by Bellaigue. £15

HARRISON, E.E. The History of Charterhouse and its Buildings. 31pp illus. 1990 pb £2

HARRISON, Wilmot. Memorable London Houses. 210pp + index. illus. + fold out map. 3rd ed. 1890 £15
HARRISON, Wilmot. Memorable London Homes. 168pp illus. cr.8vo. Facsimile reprint of 1889 ed. 1971 dw £5

HARWOOD, Brian. Chivalry and Command. 500 Years of Horse Guards. 144pp illus. 2006 pb £5
HEALEY, Edna. The Queen’s House. A social history of Buckingham Palace. 434pp illus. 1997 dw £5

HENDRIKS, Lawrence. The London Charterhouse. Its monks and its martyrs with a short account of the English Carthusians
after the dissolution. 390pp illus. 1889 ex lib. £20

HINES, Keith. Art Deco London. 60pp illus. 2003 pb £3
HINES, Mark. The Story of Broadcasting House, Home of the BBC. 192pp illus. 4to. 2008 dw fine /8

Historic Buildings in London. An Inventory of Historic Buildings owned by the Greater London Council. 128pp illus. 1975 dw
exlib. £7
Historic Buildings in London. An Inventory of Historic Buildings owned by the Greater London Council. 128pp illus. 1975 pb £7

HOLLIS, Leo. The Stones of London. A history in twelve buildings. 454pp illus. 2011 dw fine £3
Michael Hopkins and Partners. New Parliamentary Building Bridge Street. 24pp illus. 4to. 1995 pb £10
HUDSON, Derek. Kensington Palace. 141pp illus. 1968 dw [4

HUSSEY, Christopher. Clarence House. 136pp + 60 b&w & 6 col. plates. 4to. 1949 (12

HUSSEY, Christopher. Eton College. 133pp illus. 4to. 1926 £5

HUTTON, William Holden. Hampton Court. 244pp + 43 plates. 1897 £12

lustrated London News. Includes: At the Top of the Tower. ‘Britain’s highest and first revolving restaurant is due to be opened
at the top of the GPO tower by the postmaster General and Sir William Butlin on May 19.” 44pp magazine. folio 1966 pb [8

Ilustrated London News. Includes: Fight for London Theatre - The Shaftesbury Theatre in Princes Circus. Threats to Historic
Houses in Soho by Nicolas Adam. 164pp magazine. folio 1973 pb £8

IMPEY, Edward. Kensington Palace. The official illustrated history. 128pp illus. 4to. 2003 pb exlib. £3
INDERWICK, FA. The Inner Temple. Its Early History, as illustrated by its Records, 1505-1603. 536pp 4to. 1896 £25
JEFFERY, Sally. The Mansion House. 328pp illus. 4to. 1993 dw fine £20

JENKINSON, Wilberforce. The Royal and Bishops’ Palaces in Old London with the Parliament Houses and Courts of Justice
and the Great Houses of the Nobles and Statesmen. 166pp 1921 £12

JEROME, Christina. Turn Back the Clock at Hampton Court. A short history of the palace. 68pp illus. c1940 pb £3
JENNER, Michael. London Heritage. The changing style of a city. 256pp illus. 1991 pb £3

JONES, Christopher. The Great Palace. The Story of Parliament. 256pp illus. 1983 dw [3

Keeble Limited. The History of Carlisle House, Soho. 31pp 15 plates. cr4to. 2nd ed. 1934 pb Rare £18

KNILL, Lady. The Mansion House. 288pp illus. 1937 [8

KNOX, Tim. Sir John Soane’s Museum London. 160pp illus. 10 x 10” 2009 dw Inscription on title page, otherwise VG. £15

LAW, Ernest. The History of Hampton Court Palace in Tudor Times. Illustrated with 130 autotypes, etchings, engravings, maps, and
plans. 375pp 1885 Spine faded £25



LAW, Ernest. A Short History of Hampton Court in Tudor and Stuart Times to the Death of Charles I. 289pp + index illus. 1929
dw £14

LEARY, Emmeline. Pitshanger Manor. An introduction. 36pp illus. 1987 pb £3

LEEDS, WH. Ilustrations of the Public Buildings of London: with historical and descriptive accounts of each edifice. By Britton
and Pugin. 2 vols. pp375, 405 very illus. 2nd ed. greatly enlarged. 1838 Half leather binding. Corners rubbed, top of spine of
vol.1 chipped. £120

LEEDS, WH. Ilustrations of the Public Buildings of London: with descriptive accounts of each edifice. Supplement 136pp
illus. + 18 plates (many folding) cr.4to. 1838 £65

LEHMANN, Niels. RAUHUT, Christoph, ed. Modernism London Style. The Art Deco Heritage. 300pp illus. 4to. 2013 fine £20
LESTRANGE, Alfred Guy. The Palace and the Hospital; or Chronicles of Greenwich. 2 vols. pp360, 370. illus. cr.8vo. 1886 £30
LIECHTENSTEIN, Princess Marie. Holland House. 2 vols. pp289, 259. 59 illus. 2nd ed. 1874 ex lib. Half leather binding /35

LOFTIE, William John. Memorials of the Savoy. The Palace: The Hospital: The Chapel. With an Appendix of Original Documents
Contributed by Charles Trice Martin and a Preface by the Rev. Henry White, MLA. 267pp 1llus. 1878 Half leather bnding. £30

LONG, David. Spectacular Vernacular. London’s 100 most extraordinary buildings. 216pp illus. 4to. 2010 dw fine £3
McCALLUM, Ian. A Pocket Guide to Modern Buildings in London. 128pp illus. 1951 pb £25

MILLER, Robert. Views in London, consisting of the most Remarkable Buildings, with an historical description of each. Copper
plate edition. 26pp 1 map & 26 engs. + 12pp Catalogue of books & fancy articles, published and sold by R. Miller. 5.5 x 3.5”
Complete. 1811 Tear to top r’hand corner of title page. Lacks front end paper. Rare £65

MONTGOMERY-MASSINGBERD, Hugh & WATKIN, David. The London Ritz. A social and architectural history. 192pp
illus. 4to. 1980 dw fine £5

NAIRN, Ian. Modern Buildings in London. 127pp illus. 1964 pb £36

NORMAN, Philip. The Ancient Halls of the City Guilds drawn in Lithography by Thos. R. Way. 212pp illus. + 30 lithographic
plates with tissue guards. 4to. Ltd ed. of 500 copies. 1903 £35

NORMAN,; Philip. Cromwell House, Highgate its history and associations. 30pp + 8 plates. 1917 exlib. £10

O’DONOGHUE, Edward Geoftrey. Bridewell Hospital. Palace, Prison, Schools from the earliest times to the end of the reign of
Elizabeth. 262pp illus. 1923 dw £25

OSWALD, Arthur. The London Charterhouse Restored. 40pp illus. 1959 pb £7

PAILTHORPE, Richard et al. Syon. The London home of the Duke of Northumberland. 80pp illus. 4to. 2003 pb fine £3
PARISH, Alec & GODDARD, Ivor. London’s Pride. Some buildings of special interest. 94pp illus. 1951 £6

PEARCE, David. The Great Houses of London. 224pp illus. 4to. 1986 pb £8

PEARCE, David. London’s Mansions. The palatial houses of the nobility. 224pp illus. 1986 dw fine £15

PERKS, Sydney. The History of the Mansion House. 228pp 1illus. + 67 plans, some folding. 1922 dw exlib. £15

PEVSNER, Nikolaus. The Buildings of England. London Volume One. The cities of London and Westminster. 696pp illus.
2nd ed. 1962 £3

PEVSNER, Nikolaus. The Buildings of England. London Volume One. The cities of London and Westminster. 756pp illus.
3rd ed. 1984 dw L7

PEVSNER, Nikolaus. The Buildings of England. Middlesex. 204pp illus. Isted. 1951 dw £10
POPE-HENNESY, James. The Houses of Parliament. 42pp illus. 1945 £3

PORT, M.H. The Houses of Parliament. 347pp illus. 1976 dw (torn) £20

The Post Office Tower. 32pp illus. 4to. 1967 pb L7

POWELL, Kenneth. 30 St. Mary Axe: A Tower for London. 224pp 4to. 2006 dw fine /£8

POWELL, Kenneth. The Shard. The Official Guidebook. 64pp photo book. 7.5 x 11.5” 2013 fine £3
POWER, D’Arcy. A Short History of St. Bartholomew’s Hospital. 151pp illus. 1935 poor £8

PRICE, John Edward. A Descriptive Account of the Guildhall of the City of London: its History & Associations. 298pp illus. +
45 plates. folio 1886 £50

PRICE, John Edward. A Descriptive Account of the Guildhall of the City of London: its History & Associations. 298pp + 45
plates. folio 1886 Lacks spine but binding intact. £30

PRICE, John Edward. A Descriptive Account of the Guildhall of the City of London: its History & Associations. 298pp + 45
plates. folio 1886 exlib. rather worn. £25

ROBINSON, John Martin. Royal Palaces. Buckingham Palace. 144pp illus. 1995 pb fine [4
ROBINSON, John Martin. Spencer House. 32pp illus. 8.25x 11.75” 1993 pb £5

ROSE, Steve. Eye. The story behind the London Eye. 191pp illus. 4to. 2007 dw £5
ROTHSTEIN, Andrew. A House on Clerkenwell Green. 80pp illus. Isted. 1966 pb £7



Royal Commission on Historical Monuments. Photographs of Hampton Court Palace. 58 plates 4to. pb £10

SABBAGH, Karl. Power into Art. Creating Tate Modern, Bankside. 332pp illus. 2000 dw £5

SAUNDERS, Ann. The Regent’s Park Villas. 48pp illus. 1981 pb £7

SAUNDERS, Hilary St. George. Westminster Hall. 335pp illus. 1951 £5

SEFTON-JONES, Margaret. Old Devonshire House by Bishopsgate. 160pp illus. 1923 £15

SELDON, Anthony. The Foreign Office. An illustrated history of the place and its people. 240pp illus. 4to. 2000 dw fine £32
SELDON, Anthony. 10 Downing Street. The illustrated history. 232pp illus. 1999 dw fine £4

SEVERS, Dennis. 18 Folgate Street. The tale of a house in Spitalfields. 272pp illus. Isted. 2001 dw fine /32

SHEPPARD, Edgar. Memorials of St. James’s Palace. 2 vols. pp433, 419 illus. 1894 £25

SHEPPARD, Edgar. The Old Royal Palace of Whitehall. 415pp illus. 1902 £15

SHORT, Michael. Windmills in Lambeth. An historical survey. 96pp illus. 4to. 1971 pb [14

SMITH, Clifford. Buckingham Palace. Its furniture, decoration and history. 297pp + 351 plates. roy.4to. 1931 spine faded £25
SOUDEN, David. The Royal Palaces of London. 224pp illus. 11.75 x 11.75” 2008 dw fine 14

SPECH'T, Maureen. The German Hospital in London and the Community it Served 1845 to 1948. 73pp illus. 4to. 2007 pb £3

SPILSBURY, William Holden. Lincoln’s Inn. Its ancient and modern buildings with an account of the library. 324pp illus. sm.8vo.
1850 £18

STAMP, Gavin & AMERY, Colin. Victorian Buildings of London, 1837-1887 an illustrated guide. 175pp illus. 1982 pb £8

STOURTON, James. Great Houses of London. 328pp illus. 4to. 2012 dw fine £16
STOURTON, James. Great Houses of London. 328pp illus. 4to. 2012 dw £14

STUBBS, James & HAUNCH, T.O. Ireemasons’ Hall the home and heritage of the craft. 68pp illus. 1983 dw £3
TAYLOR, William E. The Charterhouse of London. Monastery, Palace, and Thomas Sutton’s Foundation. 283pp illus. 1912 £7
THOM, Colin. Researching London’s Houses. 192pp illus. cr.4to. 2005 pb fine 14

THORNE, Robert. Covent Garden Market. Its history and restoration. 120pp illus. 1980 pb exlib. £4

THURLEY, Simon. Hampton Court Palace. Souvenir Guide Book. 49pp illus. 4to. ¢2000 fine £3

University of London. The Senate House and Library. 100pp illus. + folding map. 1938 /10

WARRINGTON & Co. A Descriptive Account of the Palace of Westminster with illustrations and colour plan. 89pp 1illus.
cr.8vo. 1911 pb £10

WATTS, Peter. Up In Smoke. The failed dreams of Battersea Power Station. 272pp illus. 2016 dw fine £15
WEINREB, B. The Buildings of London. Architectural Engravings of the Eighteenth Century. 15pp illus. 1983 pb [3

WELCH, Charles. History of the Monument with a brief account of the great fire of London, which it commemorates. 120pp
illus., some folding. 1893 £12

WELCH, Charles. History of the Monument. 63pp illus. 4.74 x 3.5” 7th ed. 1928 pb [8

WESTLAKE, H.F. The Palace of Westminster. A descriptive and historical guide. 63pp illus. sm.8vo. 1923 pb [8
WHINNEY, Margaret. Home House. No.20 Portman Square. 128pp illus. 1969 dw £8

WILD, Hans & POPE-HENNESSY, James. The Houses of Parliament. 42pp illus. 1945 dw £7

WILHIDE, Elizabeth. The Millennium Dome. 192pp illus. 1998 dw fine £5

WILLIAMS, Roger. The Temples of London. Iconic Buildings. 190pp illus. 2013 pb fine £2

WILSON, Effingham. Wilson's Description of the New Royal Exchange, including an historical notice of the former edifices; and
a brief memoir of Sir Thomas Gresham founder of the original burse in the reign of Queen Elizabeth with eighteen
embellishments. 132pp illus. 1844 Small chip to top of spine. £18

WILSON, Vicky. London’s Houses. 376pp illus. sm.8vo. 2011 pb fine £3
WRIGHT, Jessie D. London’s Old Buildings. 224pp illus. 1936 £8

INTERIORS

ASTAIRE, Lesley. Living in London. 224pp illus. 10.5 x 10.5” 1990 dw [6

CORNFORTH, John. London Interiors. From the archives of Country Life. 192pp illus. 4to. 2000 dw £18
CORNFORTH, John. London Interiors. From the archives of Country Life. 192pp illus. 4to. 2009 pb fine £14

DAVIES, Philip. London Hidden Interiors. 448pp illus. 4to. 2012 dw fine £15
DAVIES, Philip. Images of London Hidden Interiors. 144pp illus. 4to. 2014 pb £5



FREEMAN, John. London Revealed. The beautiful, bizarre and unexpected interiors of the capital. 240pp illus. 1989 dw £6

FRIEDMAN, Joe. Inside London. 128pp illus. 4to. 1988 dw £5
FRIEDMAN, Joe. Inside London. 128pp illus. 4to. 1988 pb [3

STOCKLEY, Philippa. Restoration Stories: Patina and Paint in Old London Houses. 224pp illus. 4to. 2019 £20

London Interiors: A Grand National Exhibition of the religious, Regal, and Civic Solemnities, Public Amusements, Scientific
Meetings, and Commercial Scenes of the British Capital; beautifully engraved on steel from drawings made expressly for this
work. 2 vols. in 1. 192 & 104pp + dozens of plates. 1840 Binding £100

London Interiors: A Grand National Exhibition of the religious, Regal, and Civic Solemnities, Public Amusements, Scientific
Meetings, and Commercial Scenes of the British Capital; beautifully engraved on steel from drawings made expressly for this
work. 2 vols. in 1. 192 & 104pp + dozens of plates. 1840 £80

London Interiors: A Grand National Exhibition of the religious, Regal, and Civic Solemnities, Public Amusements, Scientific
Meetings, and Commercial Scenes of the British Capital; beautifully engraved on steel from drawings made expressly for this
work. 2 vols. in 1. 192 & 104pp + dozens of plates. 1840 Some damp staining £50

London Interiors: A Grand National Exhibition of the religious, Regal, and Civic Solemnities, Public Amusements, Scientific
Meetings, and Commercial Scenes of the British Capital; beautifully engraved on steel from drawings made expressly for this
work. 2 vols.in 1. 192 & 104pp + dozens of plates. 1840 Some foxing and front board detached. £35

BRIDGES

BARRY, John Wolfe. Tower Bridge. The Enduring Monument. Lecture given by Barry in 1893, illus. with wonderful photos of
the bridge at various stages in its construction. 4to. 1994 dw (18

BESANT, G.B. London Bridge. 191pp sm.8vo. 1927 [7
Cement and Concrete Association. London Bridge. 18pp 1illus. - technical plans. 6 x 8” 3rd ed. 1973 pb L7

COOKE, Edward William. RENNIE, George. Views of the Old and New London Bridges. Drawn and Etched by Edward
William Cooke. With Scientific and Historical Notices of the Two Bridges by George Rennie. 24pp + 12 plates with tissue guards.
Folio 1971 facsimile of 1833 original. Rare £95

ELBOROUGH, Travis. London Bridge in America. The tall story of a trans-Atlantic crossing. 277pp illus. 2014 pb fine [4
ELMER, Carlos. London Bridge in Pictures. London Bridge at Lake Havasu City, Arizona. 36pp illus. 4to. 1983 £5

EMDEN, Walter. County of London. Sketches of Bridges over the Thames. Illus. with 24 full-page pencil sketches by Howard
Penton. 9 x 13” 1903 Cup stain to front board. £23

FOWLER, Peter ed. Royal Commission on Historical Monuments. London’s Bridges. 1983 pb fine (10
FOWLER, Peter ed. Royal Commission on Historical Monuments. London’s Bridges. 1983 pb exlib. £7

GERHOLD, Dorian. London Bridge and its Houses, c1209-1761. 209pp illus. 9 x 11”7 New revised edition, 2021 fine £25

GODIREY, Honor. Tower Bridge. 85pp illus. 1988 £3
GODIREY, Honor. Tower Bridge. 85pp illus. 1988 pb £2

Guildhall Art Gallery. To God and the Bridge. The story of the City’s Bridges. A catalogue of paintings, prints, plans and
documents. 24pp + 17 plates. 8.5 x 10.5” 1972 pb £10

HAWKSMOOR, Nicholas. A Short Historical Account of London-Bridge; with a proposition for a new stone-bridge at
Westminster. llustrated with proper cuts. 48pp + 4 fold out plans (of 5). cr4to. 1736 Lacks 1 fold out plan. Rare. Bound
together with HOWGRAVE, Francis. An Essay of the Ancient and Present State of Stamford. Its situation, erection, dissolution,
and re-edification; Ancient and present sports, endowments, benefactions, churches, monuments, and other curiosities;
monasteries, colleges, schools, and hospitals. 108pp 1726 Rare £275

H.M.S.0. Report of the Royal Commission on Cross-River Traffic in London. 111pp illus. + fold out col. ‘Map Showing North
& South Routes through Central London, indicating the alternative lines of the proposed St. Paul’s and Ludgate Bridges’ & fold
out col. ‘Map Showing Proposed “Ludgate” Bridge’, & 17 x 24.5” col. ‘Map illustrating Proposed Charing Cross Bridge Scheme
(North side)* & fold out col. ‘Map Showing Proposed Charing Cross Bridge Scheme (South side), & fold out col. plan of “The
Proposed Charing Cross Bridge’, 1926 pb Rare /38

HOME, Gordon. Old London Bridge. 382pp illus. 1931 £25
HOME, Gordon. Old London Bridge. 382pp illus. 1931 Rebound with original boards. £20
HOME, Gordon. Old London Bridge. 382pp illus. 1931 exlib. £18

KEEN, Arthur. Charing Cross Bridge. 78pp + 41 plates, maps and plans. Charing Cross improvement schemes. 1930 dw £30

LABELYE, Charles. A Short Account of the Methods made use of in Laying the Foundation of the Piers of Westminster-Bridge
with an answer to the chief objections that have been made thereto. Drawn up by Order of the Right Hon. &c. the Commissioners
appointed by Act of Parliament for building a Bridge at Westminster. To which are annev’d, the plans, elevations and sections
belonging to a design of a stone-bridge, adapted to the stone piers which are to support Westminster-Bridge, with an explanation of
that design. 74pp 1739 Lacks 8pp and 1 plate. Rare £75



MATTHEWS, Peter. London’s Bridges. 176pp illus. 4to. 2008 pb fine £3

PAY, Ian, LLOYD, Sampson, WALDEGRAVE, Keith. London’s Bridges, Crossing the Royal River. 128pp illus. 8 x 10” 2009
dw fine /8

PIERCE, Patricia. Old London Bridge. 344pp illus. 2001 dw fine £4

REYBURN, Wallace. Bridge Across the Atlantic, the Story of John Rennie 160pp illus. 1972 dw £5
ROBERTS, Chris. Cross River Traffic. 195pp illus. 2005 dw £3

RUSH, Philip. London’s Wonderful Bridge. 137pp illus. 1959 pb Proof copy 4

SHEPHERD, C.W. A Thousand Years of London Bridge. 133pp illus. 1971 dw £5

Souvenir of the programme of the opening of the three new bridges by HRH The Prince of Wales Monday 3rd July 1933.
(Chiswick, Twickenham, Hampton Court) 4pp illus. 1933 pb Rare (12

THOMSON, Richard. Chronicles of London Bridge, by an antiquary. 687pp illus. cr.8vo. 1827 [£35
THOMSON, Richard. Chronicles of London Bridge, by an antiquary. 518pp illus. sm.8vo. 2nd ed. 1839 Binding Spine
chipped & front board detached £25

TUIT, James Edward. The Tower Bridge, its history and construction from the date of the earliest project to the present time.
106pp very illus. + 6 folding plates. 4to. 1894 75

TUIT, James Edward. The Tower Bridge, its history and construction from the date of the earliest project to the present time.
106pp very illus. + 6 folding plates. 4to. 1894 exlib. 17 split to base of front hinge. Stains to rear board. £45

WALKER, R J.B. Old Westminster Bridge. The bridge of fools. 319pp illus. 1979 dw £5
WATSON,; Bruce. Old London Bridge. Lost and Found. 61pp illus. 8 x 10” 2004 pb fine £5

WELCH, Charles. History of the Tower Bridge and of Other Bridges Over the Thames Built by the Corporation of London.
Including an account of the Bridge House Trust from the Twelfth Century, based on the Records of the Bridge House Estates
Committee. 284pp illus. 4to. 1894 [£40

WELCH, Charles. History of the Tower Bridge and of Other Bridges Over the Thames Built by the Corporation of London.
Including an account of the Bridge House Trust from the Twelfth Century, based on the Records of the Bridge House Estates
Committee. 284pp illus. 4to. 1894 exlib. £30

The Worshipful Company of Fishmongers. 1209-2009. The 800th Anniversary of the Opening of London Bridge. Images of
London Bridge reproduced from the collection of The Worshipful Company of Fishmongers. 6 A4 col. prints in folder. £10

YEE, Albert. London Bridge Progress Drawings 1968-1973 16pp + 113 plates of drawings. 8.5 x 12" Ltd. ed. of 2,500 copies.
1974 £30

CHURCHES

ABBOT, Eric, Betjeman, John, CLARK, Kenneth, POPE-HENNESY, John, Rowse, A.L. & ZARNECKI, George. Westminster
Abbey. 264pp illus. sm.folio 1972 dw Presentation from Walter Annenberg. £35

ADDISON, C.C. The Temple Church. 132pp illus. 1843 £45
ADDISON, C.C. The Temple Church. 132pp illus. 1843 Lacks top of spine. £35

BENHAM, Canon. Old St. Paul’s. 80pp & 34 plates. cr4to. 1902 £20
BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. St. Paul’s Cathedral & Southwark Cathedral. 191pp illus. sm.8vo. 1925 £5

BIRCH, George H. London Churches of the XVIIth & XVIIIth Centuries. A selection of the most remarkable ecclesiastical
buildings including St. Paul’s Cathedral, erected within and around the ancient city walls between the years 1630 and 1730, from
the designs of Inigo Jones, Sir Christopher Wren, Nicholas Hawksmoor, and James Gibbs. 165pp + 64 plates and numerous other
ills. imp.folio 1896 exlib. £100

BIRCH, George H. London Churches of the XVIIth & XVIIIth Centuries. A selection of the most remarkable ecclesiastical
buildings including St. Paul’s Cathedral, erected within and around the ancient city walls between the years 1630 and 1730, from
the designs of Inigo Jones, Sir Christopher Wren, Nicholas Hawksmoor, and James Gibbs. 165pp + 64 plates and numerous other
ills. imp.folio 1896 exlib. Loose pages. £75

BIRCH, George H. London Churches of the XVIIth & XVIIIth Centuries. A selection of the most remarkable ecclesiastical
buildings including St. Paul’s Cathedral, erected within and around the ancient city walls between the years 1630 and 1730, from
the designs of Inigo Jones, Sir Christopher Wren, Nicholas Hawksmoor, and James Gibbs. 165pp + 64 plates and numerous other
ills. imp.folio in portfolio 1896 Lacks 24pp & 20 plates. £35

BLATCH, Mervyn. A Guide to London’s Churches. 434pp illus. cr.8vo. 1978 dw £3

BRADLEY, E.T. Annals of Westminster Abbey. 400pp illus. + fold out plan roy.4to. 1898 (23

BROUGH, J.C.S. The Centenary of Regent Square 1827-1927. 64pp + 9 plates. 1927 [£7

BUMPUS, T. Francis. Ancient London Churches. 415pp + index & 30 plates. ¢1910 £10

BUMPUS, T. Francis. London Churches Ancient and Modern. First series medieval and early renaissance. 422pp illus. 1910 £10



COBB, Gerald. The Old Churches of London. 116pp illus. Isted. 1942 £6
COBB, Gerald. The Old Churches of London. 116pp illus. 1sted. 1942 exlib. £4
COBB, Gerald. The Old Churches of London. 116pp illus. 2nd ed. 1943 £5
COBB, Gerald. The Old Churches of London. 116pp illus. 3rd ed. 1948 dw £5

COX, John, Edmund ed. The Annals of St. Helen’s, Bishopsgate. 454pp illus. 1876 £30
COX, John, Edmund ed. The Annals of St. Helen’s, Bishopsgate. 454pp illus. 1876 Spine chipped. £23
COX, John, Edmund ed. The Annals of St. Helen’s, Bishopsgate. 454pp illus. 1876 Boards detached. /£12

DANIELL, A.E. London City Churches. 394pp illus. + 14 plates. 1895 £10
DANIELL, A.E. London City Churches. 394pp illus. + 14 plates. 1895 ex lib. £7

DART, John. Westmonasterium or the History and Antiquities of the Abbey Church of St Peters Westminster containing an
account of its ancient and modern building, endowments, chapels, altars, reliques, customs, privileges, forms of government &c
with ye copies of ancient Saxon Charters &c and other writings related to it. Together with a particular history of the lives of the
Abbots, collected from ancient MSS of that convent and historians; & the lives of the deans to this time. And also a survey of the
church and cloysters, taken in the year 1723; with the monuments there, with several prospects of ye church and other remarkable
things, are curiously engraven by the best hands. 2 vols. pp193, 146, 44, 24, 16 + 148 plates, some double page. Folio.
Complete. 1723 Boards detached, spine & boards rubbed. £275

DART, John. Westmonasterium or the History and Antiquities of the Abbey Church of St Peters Westminster containing an
account of its ancient and modern building, endowments, chapels, altars, reliques, customs, privileges, forms of government &c
with ye copies of ancient Saxon Charters &c and other writings related to it. Together with a particular history of the lives of the
Abbots, collected from ancient MSS of that convent and historians; & the lives of the deans to this time. And also a survey of the
church and cloysters, taken in the year 1723; with the monuments there, with several prospects of ye church and other remarkable
things, are curiously engraven by the best hands. 2 vols. pp193, 146, 44, 24, 16 + 148 plates, some double page. Folio.
Complete. 1723 Front board of 1st vol. detached, spine & boards rubbed. £275

DOYLE, Peter. Westminster Cathedral, 1895-1995. 162pp illus. 1995 dw fine £5

DUGDALE, William. The History of St. Paul’s Cathedral in London, from its foundation. Extracted from original charters,
records, leiger-books, and other manuscripts. Beautified with sundry prospects of the old fabrick, which was destroyed by the fire
of that city, 1666. As also with the figures of the tombs and monuments therein, which we all defac’d in the late Rebellion.
Whereunto is added, a continuation thereof, setting forth what was done in the structure of the new church, to the year 1685. the
second edition corrected and enlarged by the author’s own hand. To which is prefixed, his life, written by himself. 420pp + frontis,
title page +16 plates (6 of which are folding) and numerous illustrations. sm.folio. 2nd ed. 1718 Damp-staining to early pages.
Original binding rubbed. Outer joints cracked. Loss to base of spine. £395

ELLWOOD, G.M. Some London Churches. 101pp illus. 1911 £8

FARRAR, EW. Westminster Abbey. 82pp illus. 1897 £10

FIELD, John. Kingdom, Power and Glory. A Historical Guide to Westminster Abbey. 160pp illus. 1996 dw £5
GARDINER, Rena. The Story of Saint Bartholomew the Great. 31pp illus. 4to. 1990 pb £12

GIBBS, Marion ed. Early Charters of the Cathedral Church of St. Paul, London. 338pp 1939 [8

GODWIN;, George & BRITTON, John. The Chuches of London: A history and description of the ecclesiastical edifes of the
metropolis. 2 vols. Numerous plates. cr4to. Isted. 1838 Original bindings, rubbed. £60

GODWIN;, George & BRITTON, John. The Chuches of London: A history and description of the ecclesiastical edifes of the
metropolis. 2 vols. in 1. Numerous plates. 1839 Lacks 4 plates of St. Paul’s. Rebound. £50

HENDERSON, Arthur E. Westminster Abbey, Then and Now. 38pp illus. 1937 £6

HIBBERT, Christopher. London’s Churches. 224pp illus. 4to. 1988 dw fine £5
HIBBERT, Christopher. London’s Churches. 224pp illus. 4to. 1988 dw £3

HUELIN, Gordon. Vanished Churches of the City of London. 85pp illus. 1996 pb [7
HUMPHREY, Stephen & MORRIS, James. Churches and Cathedrals of London. 160pp illus. 4to. 2000 dw fine £3

Nlustrated London News. Includes: Changing London: Disappearing Churches by Nicolas Adam. 144pp magazine. folio 1973
pb L5

JENKINSON, Wilberforce. London Churches Before the Great Fire. 319pp illus. 1917 £35

JENKINSON, Wilberforce. London Churches Before the Great Fire. 319pp illus. 1917 exlib. £28

JOHNSON, Malcolm. Crypts of London. 224pp illus. pb 2013 fine £10

KEENE, Derck, BURNS, Arthur & SAINT, Andrew. St. Paul’s. The Cathedral Church of London, 604-2004. 538pp illus.
roy.4to. 2004 dw £40

LEONARD, John. London’s Parish Churches. 208pp illus. 1977 dw fine [4
LETHABY, W.R. Westminster Abbey and the King’s Craftsmen. A Study of Medieval Building. 377pp illus. 1906 £35

LEWER, David. A Spiritual Song. The story of the Temple Choir and a history of divine service in the Temple Church, London.
504pp illus. 1961 £8



LOFTIE, WJ. Westminster Abbey. 319pp illus. 1914 [£7

LONGMAN, William. A History of the Three Cathedrals dedicated to St. Paul in London. With reference chiefly to their
structure and architecture, and the sources whence the necessary funds were derived. 226pp illus. 1873 (14

LONGMAN, William. A History of the Three Cathedrals dedicated to St. Paul in London. With reference chiefly to their
structure and architecture, and the sources whence the necessary funds were derived. 226pp illus. 1873 Spine split. £10

MATTHEWS, WR. Saint Paul’s Cathedral in Wartime. 104pp illus. No.497 of ltd.ed. of 2,000 copies. Signed by author.
1947 £28

McHARDY, A.K. The Church in London 1375-1392. London Record Society Vol. XIII. 126pp 1977 £8
McMASTER, John. A Short History of the Royal Parish of St. Martin in the Fields. 339pp illus. 1916 Rear hinge cracked /12

MILMAN, Henry Hart. Annals of St. Paul’s Cathedral. 533pp + 14 plates. 1868 Binding /20
MILMAN, Henry Hart. Annals of St. Paul’s Cathedral. 533pp + 14 plates. 1868 Boards detached, lacks spine. £10

MONROE, Horace. The Story of Southwark Cathedral. 72pp illus. cr.8vo. 1933 [5
MORGAN, Dewi. Phoenix of Fleet Street. 2,000 years of St. Bride’s. 290pp illus. cr4to. 1973 Signed by author. £8

NEALE, John, Preston. The History and Antiquities of Westminster Abbey and Henry VII's Chapel; Their Tombs, Ancient
Monuments and Inscriptions. Also the most remarkable epitaphs, and notices of the persons interred; with memoirs of the abbots
and deans, from the earliest period to the present time. Illustrated with highly finished engravings by Le Keux, Woolnoth, Byrne,
Scott etc. from drawings by John Preston Neale. 110pp + 56 plates. 4to. 1856 £115

NEALE, John, Preston. The History and Antiquities of Westminster Abbey and Henry VII's Chapel; Their Tombs, Ancient
Monuments and Inscriptions. Also the most remarkable epitaphs, and notices of the persons interred; with memoirs of the abbots
and deans, from the earliest period to the present time. Illustrated with highly finished engravings by Le Keux, Woolnoth, Byrne,
Scott etc. from drawings by John Preston Neale. 110pp + 56 plates. 4to. 1856 Base of spine chipped. £95

NEWMAN;, A.K. An Historical Description of Westminster Abbey, Its Monuments & Curiosities. Designed Chiefly as a Guide to
Strangers. 170pp + index. sm.8vo. 1809 Spine taped. £20

NICHOLLS, John G. The Chapel Royal of St. Peter Ad Vincula. 24pp illus. Pitkin Guide. 1971 pb £3

POVAH, Alfred. The Annals of the Parishes of St. Olave Hart Street and Allhallows Staining, in the City of London. 429pp
illus. 4to. 1894 exlib. £28

PRESTIGE, G.L. St. Paul’s in its Glory 1831-1911. 262pp illus. 1955 dw £5

RIGOLD, S.E. The Chapter House, the Pyx Chamber and Treasury. The Undercroft Museum, Westminster Abbey. 31pp illus.
English Heritage guide. £4

ROGERS, Mark. Down Thames Street. A Pilgrimage among its remaining Churches. 200pp illus. 1921 £10

ST. AUBYN-BRISBANE, F. If Stones Could Speak. The old City of London churches: their ancient and romantic traditions,
customs and legenda from earliest days. 352pp illus. with 70 photos. 1st ed. 1929 dw £15

SAUNDERS, Ann. St. Martin in the Fields. 24pp illus. 1988 pb £3
SAUNDERS, Ann. St Paul’s. The Story of the Cathedral. 224pp illus. 4to. 2001 dw fine £3

SAVAGE, E. Sidney. Rahere Yesterday and Today and his Priory Church of St. Bartholomew founded in 1123. 50pp illus. 1930
pb Rare [8

SINCLAIR, William. Memorials of St. Paul’s Cathedral. 512pp illus. 1909 £7

SMITH, E.T. Murray. The Roll Call of Westminster Abbey. 418pp 1illus. cr.8vo. 1906 £7

STANLEY, Arthur Penrhyn. Historical Memorials of Westminster Abbey. 2 vols. pp335, 422 illus. 5th ed. 1882 £20
STEVENS, T.P. The Story of Southwark Cathedral. 95pp illus. 1922 £7

STURGEON, Mary. Westminster Abbey its Memories and its Message. 220pp With an etched frontispiece and 15 drawings by
Louis Weirter. cr.4to. 1921 £5

TANNER, Lawrence E. The History & Treasures of Westminster Abbey. 128pp illus. 4to. 1953 dw £5

TAYLOR, W. Annals of St. Mary Overy. An Historical and Descriptive Account of St. Saviour’s Church and Parish with
numerous illustrations. 143pp illus. + 20 plates. 4to. 1833 £65

TAYLOR, W. Annals of St. Mary Overy. An Historical and Descriptive Account of St. Saviour’s Church and Parish with
numerous illustrations. 143pp illus. + 20 plates. 4to. 1833 Spine repaired with tape. £45

THOMPSON, Canon. The History and Antiquities of the Cathedral of St. Savour (St. Mary Overie). 344pp illus. 1904 ex lib. £10
THOMPSON, Canon. The History and Antiquities of the Cathedral of St. Savour (St. Mary Overie). 365pp illus. 2nd ed.
1906 £12

THOMPSON, Canon. Southwark Cathedral. A guide to its history and antiquities. 76pp illus. 1906 Split to spine edge. £2
THORPE, Mary & Charlotte. London Church Staves with some notes on their surroundings. 76pp illus. + 29 plates. 4to. 1895 £8
WARNER, S.A. St. Paul’s Cathedral. 256pp illus. 1926 £5

WEBB, E.A. 18 Views of the Ancient Priory Church of St. Bartholomew the Great, West Smithfield, London. 36pp 6 x 8.5”



19th ed. 1925 pb £10
WEBB, E.A. The Book of the Foundation of St. Bartholomew’s Smithfield. 54pp 1996 pb fine [£7

WESTLAKE, H.F. Westminster Abbey. The last days of the monastery as shown by the life and times of Abbot John Islip 1464-
1532. 120pp sm.8vo. £8

Westminster Abbey Official Guide. 127pp illus. 1965 pb £3

WINYARD, T. The Priory Church of St. Bartholomew the Great. 21pp illus. £7

WORLLEY, George. The Priory Church of St. Bartholomew the Great, Smithfield. 85pp illus. cr.8vo. 1908 £10
WORLEY, George. The Temple Church. A short history and description. 77pp illus. sm.8vo. 1907 £8
YOUNG, Elizabeth & Wayland. Old London Churches. 332pp + 64 photos. 1956 dw [4

TOWER OF LONDON

Ancient Monuments and Historic Buildings: Ministry of Works. The Tower of London. 19pp illus. with plan. 1947 pb (3
Authorised guide to the Tower of London. 36pp illus. 1928 pb £5

BAYLEY, John. The History and Antiquities of the Tower of London, with memoirs of royal and distinguished persons deduced
from records, state papers and manuscripts, and from other original sources. 1sted. 2 vols. 671pp + 128pp appendix + index.
27 plates and plans. 4to. 1825 Original half leather binding & marbled boards. Spines a little rubbed. £75

BAYLEY, John. The History and Antiquities of the Tower of London, with memoirs of royal and distinguished persons deduced
from records, state papers and manuscripts, and from other original sources. 2nd ed. 627pp + 10 plates. 1830 £40

BAYLEY, John. The History and Antiquities of the Tower of London, with memoirs of royal and distinguished persons deduced
from records, state papers and manuscripts, and from other original sources. 2nd ed. 627pp + 10 plates. 1830 exlib. £35

BELL, Doyne C. Notices of the Historic Persons Buried in the Chapel of St. Peter Ad Vincula in the Tower of London. 340pp
illus. 1sted. 1877 exlib. £45

BELL, Walter George. The Tower of London. 164pp illus. 1921 £5

BLACKMORE, H.L. The Armouries of the Tower of London. 1. Ordnance. 425pp illus. 4to. 1976 dw £15
BROOKE-HUNT, Violet. Prisoners of the Tower of London. 347pp illus. 2nd ed. 1901 £10

CARKEET-JAMES, Colonel E.H. Her Majesty’s Tower of London. 158pp illus. 1961 dw £3

CHAMBERLIN, Russell. The Tower of London. An illustrated history. 128pp illus. 8.5 x 10.5” 1989 dw ex lib. £3
Department of the Environment Guidebook. The Tower of London. 56pp illus + fold out plan. 1971 pb £3

DE ROSS, Lieut-Gen. Lord. Memorials of the Tower of London. 298pp illus. cr.8vo. 1866 /10

DICK, William Robertson. Inscriptions and Devices in the Beauchamp Tower. Tower of London. With a short historical sketch
of the building and the prisoners formerly confined therein. 32pp + 31 plates. 4to. pb ex lib. foxing. 1853 £30

DILLON, Viscount. Souvenir Album of the Tower of London. 20pp illus. 8.5 x 117 1930 £8

DIXON, William Hepworth. Her Majesty’s Tower. 2 vols. pp480, 520 illus. 1901 £23
DIXON, William Hepworth. Her Majesty’s Tower. 2 vols. pp480, 520 illus. 1901 spines faded £20

FFOULKES, Charles J. Inventory and Survey of the Armouries of the Tower of London. 2 vols. 499pp illus. + 38 plates.
1916 exlib. £80

FRANCIS, René. The Story of the Tower of London. 269pp + 20 collotypes and an etched frontispiece by Louis Weirter. 4to. 1915 £20
FRY, Plantaganet Somerset. The Tower of London. Cauldron of Britain’s Past. 188pp 1illus. 1990 dw £5
Fusiliers Museum. The Royal Regiment of Fusiliers. The Fusiliers Museum. Tower of London. 48pp illus. 4to. 1999 pb [£3

GOWER, Ronald Sutherland. The Tower of London. 2 vols. pp231, 191+ 110 plates. 1901 £30
GOWER, Ronald Sutherland. The Tower of London. 2 vols. pp231, 191+ 110 plates. 1902 ex lib. £25

HAHN, Daniel. The Tower Menagerie. Being the amazing true story of the Royal collection of wild and ferocious beasts. 260pp
lus. 2003 dw fine £5
HAHN, Daniel. The Tower Menagerie. Being the amazing true story of the Royal collection of wild and ferocious beasts. 260pp
lus. 2003 pb fine £3

HARMAN, A. Sketch of the Tower of London, as a fortress, a prison, and a palace. Beautifully illustrated by A. Harman. 46pp
illus. + plates and plan. 1910 pb £12

HEARSEY, John E.N. The Tower. 800 years of English history. 264pp illus. 1960 dw £3
HIBBERT, Christopher. Tower of London. 172pp illus. 4to. 1971 dw £3

IMPEY, Edward ed. The White Tower. 406pp illus. Roy4to. 2008 dw fine £30
IMPEY, Edward ed. The White Tower. 406pp illus. Roy.4to. 2008 Signed by Prince Michael of Kent £30



JOHNSON, David. The Tower of London. Jackdaw Folder No.62 containig notes and facsimiles of documents. 1968 £8
JONES, Nigel. Tower. An epic history of the Tower of London. 456pp illus. 2011 dw fine £4
KILBY, Sarah ed. Experience the Tower of London. 72pp illus. 2009 pb £3

LAPPER, Ivan & PARNELL, Geoffrey. Landmarks in History. The Tower of London. A 2000 Year History. 47pp illus. with 14
excellent reconstructions. 2000 pb £5

LOFTIE, WJ. Authorised Guide to the Tower of London. 40pp + 12 plates & 2 plans. 1907 pb /£8

MCcINNES, Ian. The Yeomen of the Guard, 1823-1903. 191pp illus. 4to. 2002 dw £10

MINNLEY, R.J. The Tower of London. 230pp illus. 1970 dw exlib. £3

MURPHY, Clare & FLETCHER, Anne eds. The Official Guide Book to the Tower of London. 60pp illus. 4to. 1996 pb [1
PARNELL, Geoffrey. The Tower of London Past and Present. 126pp illus. 1999 pb [£3

POYSER, Arthur. The Tower of London. Painted by John Fulleylove. 220pp + 22 plates. 1908 £18
POYSER, Arthur. The Tower of London. Painted by John Fulleylove. 220pp + 22 plates. 1908 Base of spine chipped. £12

POYSER, Arthur. The Tower of London. 64pp illus. 1916 £7

ROWSE, A.L. The Tower of London in the History of the Nation. 280pp illus. cr4to. dw 1972 £3
SUTTON, H.T. &« HAMMON, PT. Tower of London. The White Tower. 42pp illus. 1977 pb £1

Tales from the Tower. Secrets and stories from a gory and glorious past. 160pp illus. cr.8vo. 2006 dw fine £3

TURNER BENNETT, Edward. The Tower Menagerie: Comprising the Natural History of the Animals Contained in that
Establishment; with anecdotes of their characters and history. Illustrated by portraits of each, taken from life, by William Harvey.
241pp illu. 1829 £45

TWINING, E.F. The English Regalia and Crown Jewels in the Tower of London. 64pp illus. 1935 pb £5
WEIR, Alison. The Princes in the Tower. 287pp illus. 1992 dw exlib. £3
YOUNGHUSBAND, George. The Tower of London From Within. 323pp + numerous plates. 1918 Some foxing. £12

LOST LONDON

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. Disappearing London. 10pp + 12 plates 4to. 1927 Lacks spine cover. £15

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. Lost London, being a description of landmarks which have disappeared pictured by J.
Crowther circa 1879-87. 131pp 59 full page watercolours. Limited edition of 1025 copies. cr.4to. 1926 £35

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. Lost London, being a description of landmarks which have disappeared pictured by J.
Crowther circa 1879-87. 131pp 59 full page watercolours. Limited edition of 1025 copies. cr.4to. 1926 Boards lightly stained. £32

BOLTON, Tom. Vanished City. London’s lost neighbourhoods. 253pp illus. 2014 pb fine £7

BUSH, Graham. Old London. Photographed by Henry Dixon and Alfred & John Bool in the C19th for the Society for
Photographing Relics of Old London. 174pp illus. 4to. 1975 dw Small closed tears to dw without loss. £35

CARRIER, Robert & LAWSON DICK, Oliver. The Vanished City. A Study of London. 118pp illus. 4to. 1957 £10
DAVIES, Philip. London. The Great Transformation 1860-1920. 480pp illus. 4to. 2022 dw fine £35

DAVIES, Philip. Lost London. 1870-1945. 368pp illus. 4to. 2009 dw fine £10
DAVIES, Philip. Lost London. 1870-1945. 368pp illus. 4to. 2009 dw £8

DAVIES, Philip. Panoramas of Lost London. Work, Wealth, Poverty and Change 1870-1945. 320pp illus. 11.75 x 14.75” 2011
dw fine £25

DAVIES, Philip. Panoramas of Lost London. Work, Wealth, Poverty and Change 1870-1945. 320pp illus. 11.75 x 14.75” 2017
dw slip case £25

FLETCHER, Hanslip. London Passed & Passing. A Pictorial Record of Destroyed & Threatened Buildings. 240pp 68 plates
4to. 1908 Signed by Fletcher £30

HOBHOUSE, Hermione. Lost London. 250pp illus. 4to. 1971 dw (14
HOBHOUSE, Hermione. Lost London. 250pp illus. 4to. 1971 dw torn £10

KENT, William. The Lost Treasures of London. 150pp illus. 1947 dw £12
KENT, William. The Lost Treasures of London. 150pp illus. 1947 /£8

NORMAN,; Philip. London Vanished & Vanishing. 294pp + 75 col. plates. cr.4to. No.227 of ltd. deluxe ed. of 250 copies.
Signed by author. 1905 Half leather binding. £90

NORMAN,; Philip. London Vanished & Vanishing. 294pp + 75 col. plates. cr.4to. No.23 of Itd. deluxe ed. of 250 copies.
Signed by author. 1905 £65

NORMAN; Philip. London Vanished & Vanishing. 294pp + 75 col. plates. 1905 Small chip to top of spine £30

NORMAN, Philip. Vanishing London. Forty 10 x 8” col. plates in folder. 1905 £30



PEDROCHE, Ben. London’s Lost Power Stations and Gasworks. 192pp illus. 2013 pb £8
TALLING, Paul. Derelict London. 224pp illus. sm.8vo. 2008 pb fine 7
TALLING, Paul. Derelict London: All New Edition. 224pp illus. 2019 pb fine £10

TALLING, Paul. London Lost Music Venues. A photographic guide to the iconic lost live music venues, as they are today. 244pp
illus. 7x6” 2020 pb fine £10

TALLING, Paul. London’s Lost Rivers. 192pp illus. 2011 pb £5

TAMES, Richard. The London We Have Lost. 240pp illus. 2008 dw fine £7

WIGNALL, Katie. Abandoned London. Dicover the hidden secrets of the city in photographs. 224pp illus. 4to. 2021 dw fine £15
WYNN JONES, Robert. The Lost City of London. 158pp illus. 2012 pb fine £6

UNDER LONDON

ACKROYD, Peter. London Under. The secret history beneath the streets. 228pp illus. cr.8vo. 2011 dw fine [7
ACKROYD, Peter. London Under. The secret history beneath the streets. 228pp illus. cr.8vo. 2011 dw exlib. [4

BARTON, Nicholas. The Lost Rivers of London. 148pp illus. + fold out map. Isted. 1960 dw £8
BARTON, Nicholas. The Lost Rivers of London. 148pp illus. + fold out map. 1982 dw £7

CATFORD, Nick. Secret Underground London. 282pp illus. 10 x 10” 2013 dw fine £18

CLAYTON, Antony. Subterranean City. Beneath the streets of London. 192pp illus. 2000 dw fine £4
CLAYTON, Antony. Subterranean City. Beneath the streets of London. 192pp illus. 2000 £3

DAVIES, George Mac Donald. Geological Excursions Round London. 156pp illus. + fold out col. map. 1914 pb £7
DOBRASZCZYK, Paul. Into the Belly of the Beast. Exploring London’s Victorian Sewers. 236pp illus. 4to. 2009 dw fine £40
DOBRASZCZYK, Paul. London’s Sewers. 64pp illus. 2016 pb fine £5

EMMERSON, Andrew. Discovering Subterranean London. 80pp illus. sm.8vo. 2009 pb fine £3

London County Council. Centenary of London’s Main Drainage. 1855-1955. 30pp illus. + fold out map. 8 x 117 1955 pb £15

London County Council. Court Minutes of Surrey and Kent Sewer Commission. 1569-1579. 352pp 1909 pb in plain covers.
Rare [18

MATHEWSON, Andrew & LAVAL, Derek. Brunel’s Tunnel and where it led. 77pp illus. 1992 pb fine [4
MARCHANT, Ian. Crypts, Caves and Tunnels of London. 96pp illus. 2002 pb fine /1

PENNICK, Nigel. Bunkers Under London. 32pp Very illus. with photos, maps, plans & diagrams. 1985 pb £20
SHERLOCK, R.L. British Regional Geology. London and Thames Valley. 69pp illus. 2nd ed. 4th imp. 1956 £5
SMITH, Stephen. Underground London. Travels beneath the city streets. 390pp illus. 2004 dw fine £3

STEVENS, FL. Under London. A chronicle of London’s underground life-lines and relics. 204pp + 23 plates. 1st ed. 1939 dw
torn £45
STEVENS, FL. Under London. A chronicle of London’s underground life-lines and relics. 204pp + 23 plates. 1st ed. 1939 £40

TRENCH, Richard & HILLMAN, Ellis. London Under London, a subterranean guide. 224pp illus. 1985 dw £4

OVER LONDON

ALLAN, Ian. Football Grounds in London from the Air. 128pp illus. 2006 pb fine £12
ALLAN, Ian. London’s Railways from the Air. 256pp illus. 4to. 2006 Fascinating collection of vintage aerial photos. dw fine £5

AUTOR, Kein. London from Aloft. A pictorial survey of the British capital city from a new angle. 80pp illus. cr4to. c1930 pb £20
AUTOR, Kein. London from Aloft. A pictorial survey of the British capital city from a new angle. 100pp illus. cr4to. c¢1930 pb £20

BARKER, Felix. London from the Air. 160pp 1illus. with 150 aerial photos by Jason Hawkes. 11.5 x 10.5” dw 1992 [3
BARKER, Felix. London from the Air. 168pp 1illus. with 150 aerial photos by Jason Hawkes. 11.5 x 10.5” 2001 dw fine £3

BRINDLE, Steven & GRADY, Damian. Shot From Above. Aerial Aspects of London. Comparing aerial views photographed in
the 1930s & 40s with modern photos taken from the same perspectives. 304pp illus. 4to. 2007 dw [£3

CAMERON, Robert & COOKE, Alistair. Above London. 159pp illus. 11.25 x 14” 1980 dw [£3

HARRISON, Ian. Over London. A century of change. Juxtaposing old aerial views of London with current photos of the same
views by Jason Hawkes. 160pp illus. 10.5 x 10.5” 2000 dw fine £5

HARRISON, Ian. London Landmarks. 100 amazing overhead views. 128pp illus. 6 x 8.5” 2002 fine £3
HAWKES, Jason. The Giant Book of London from the Air. 32pp illus. 16 x 127 2001 fine £5



HAWKES, Jason. The Giant Book of London from the Air. 32pp illus. 16 x 12” 2001 [£4
HAWKES, Jason. Hawkes’ Eye View London. 192pp 1illus - aerial photos. 10.5 x 10.5” 2007 dw fine £3

HAWKES, Jason, NcCONNEL, Nathan, ROVEDA, Barbara. High Above London. 192pp illus. folio dw fine £5
HAWKES, Jason, NcCONNEL, Nathan, ROVEDA, Barbara. High Above London. 192pp illus. 4to. 2011 pb £3

HAWKES, Jason. London Landmarks from the Air. 96pp illus. 1996 pb £3
HOOK, Heather. Over London. The Complete City from the air. 112pp 1988 dw £5
JOHNSON, Paul. London from the Air. 176pp illus. 1984 dw fine £5

London, The Photographic Atlas. 335pp + index. illus. 14.5 x 10.5” 2000 dw fine £10
London, The Photographic Atlas. 335pp + index. illus. 14.5 x 10.5” 2000 dw £8

SOCIAL HISTORY

ALEPH, William Harvey. London Scenes and London People. 362pp illus. 1863 £25
ALEPH, William Harvey. London Scenes and London People. 362pp illus. 1863 Some pages damp stained. £15

ARMITSTEAD, Claire ed. Tales of Two Londons. Stories from a fractured city. 292pp 2019 pb fine £5

BOOTH, Charles. Life and Labour of the People in London. Third Series: Religious Influences. 1. London north of the
Thames: The Outer Ring. 252pp 3 sketch maps but lacks col. maps. 1902 £25

BOOTH, Charles. Life and Labour of the People in London. Third Series: Religious Influences. 2. London North of the
Thames: The Outer Ring. 246pp 4 sketch maps but lacks col. maps. 1902 £25

BOOTH, Charles. Life and Labour of the People in London. Third Series: Religious Influences. 7. Summary. 432pp 1902 £25
BOOTH, Charles. Life and Labour of the People in London. Third Series: Religious Influences. 7. Summary. 432pp 1902 ex
lib. £20

BUCK, Nick et al. Working Capital. Life and labour in contemporary London. ‘The 21st century Booth survey. Based on a mass
of in-depth data analysis and hundreds of interviews, it addreses questions as vital as the ones that animated Booth’. 408pp

cr.4to. 2002 pb £8

BURNEY, Elizabeth. Black in a White World. 26pp illus. 1968 pb /8

de la BEDOLLIERE, Emile. Londres et les Anglais. 370pp + 23 plates. 4to. 1862 Rare £45
FONER, Nancy. Jamaica Farewell. Jamaican migrants in London. 262pp 1979 exlib. £8

FOX, Celina. Londoners. A Museum of London Exhibition. 272pp illus. 1987 pb £4
FRANKLYN, Julian. The Cockney. A Survey of London Life and Language. 332pp 1953 exlib. £8

GLASS, Ruth & POLLINS, Harold. Newcomers. The West Indians in London. Centre for Urban Studies Report No. 1. 278pp
+ 3 maps. 1960 dw Rare £35

GORDON, W]J. How London Lives, the feeding, cleansing, lighting and police of London, with chapters on the post office and
other institutions. 223pp 1illus. cr.8vo. 1890 Top of spine rubbed. £25

GRANT, James. Lights and Shadows of London Life. 2 vols. bound as one. 312pp 1846 £78

GRANT, James. Sketches in London. 408pp With 24 humorous Illustrations by Phiz and others. Isted. 1838 [£38
GRANT, James. Sketches in London. 408pp With 24 humorous Illustrations by Phiz and others. 2nd ed. 1840 ex lib. Spine
chipped, front board detached. Some browning to plates. £20

GRANT, James. Sketches in London. 408pp + 24 illus. by Phiz and others. 3rd ed. 1850 front board detached. £20

GRIFFITHS, Paul & JENNER, Mark S.R. Londinopolis. Essays in the cultural and social history of early modern London.
284pp 2000 pb £10

HIBBERT, Christopher. The Illustrated London News Social History of Victorian Britain. 159pp illus. 2nd imp. 1976 dw £4

LAMBERT & BUTLER. London Characters cigarette cards. Full set of 25 cards in album. The boot black, the crossing
sweeper, the Covent Garden porter, the Hyde Park orator etc. 1934 pb £30

LAMBERT & BUTLER. London Characters cigarette cards. Full set of 25 cards. The boot black, the crossing sweeper, the
Covent Garden porter, the Hyde Park orator etc. 1934 £25

LLEWELLYN SMITH Hubert (Director of the Survey) et al. The New Survey of London Life and Labour. Vol. 1 Forty Years
of Change. 438pp illus. inc. 7 fold out maps inc. col. Tube, Railways, Trams, Omnibuses. 1930 £45

LLEWELLYN SMITH Hubert (Director of the Survey) et al. The New Survey of London Life and Labour. Vol. 2 London
Industries 1. 492pp + fold out map & fold out chart. 1931 [£45

LLEWELLYN SMITH Hubert (Director of the Survey) et al. The New Survey of London Life and Labour. Vol. 3 Survey of
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prevention. 440pp + index. 4th ed. 1797 Tull leather binding. £135

COLQUHOUN, P. A Treatise on the Police of the Metropolis; containing a detail of the various crimes and misdemeanors by
which public and private property and security are, at present, injured and endangered: and suggested remedies for their
prevention. 655pp + index. 6th ed. 1800 Half leather binding. Front board detached. £75

COLQUHOUN, P. A Treatise on the Police of the Metropolis; containing a detail of the various crimes and misdemeanors by
which public and private property and security are, at present, injured and endangered: and suggested remedies for their
prevention. 655pp + index. 6th ed. 1800 ex lib. Library binding. £60

CONNOR, Michael. The Soho Don. Gangland’s Greatest Untold Story. 223pp 2003 pb £3

COUSINS, Sheila Cousins (Graham Greene). To Beg I Am Ashamed. The autobiography of a London prostitute. 251pp 5th
printing 1959 (14

COX, Barry, SHIRLEY, John & SHORT, Martin. The Fall of Scotland Yard. 220pp 1977 pb £10

CREW, Albert. London Prisons of Today and Yesterday. 268pp 1933 Half leather over marbled boards. £20
CREW, Albert. London Prisons of Today and Yesterday. 268pp 1933 (14

CREW, Albert. The Old Bailey. History: Constitution: Functions: Notable Trials. 302pp illus. 1933 £20
DECHARNE, Max. Capital Crimes. Seven Centuries of London Life and Murder. 402pp illus. 2012 dw fine £5
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DEKKER, Thomas. The Gull’s Hornbook. 120pp 1905 £9
DEKKER, Thomas. The Gull’s Hornbook and The Belman of London. 289pp 6th ed. 1936 £9
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Dens and Sinks of London Laid Open: A Pocket Companion for the Uninitiated, to which is added a Modern Flash Dictionary



containing all the Cant Words, Slang Terms, and Flash Phrases now in Vogue, with a list of sixty orders of Prime Coves, the
whole Forming a True Picture of London Life, Cadging Made Easy, the He-She Man, Doings of the Modern Greeks, Snooking
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Kens Depicted, the Common Lodging-house Gallants, Lessons to Lovers of Dice, the Gaming Table, etc. Embellished with
humorous illustrations by George Cruikshank. 131pp 1971 First published 1848. exlib. £6
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Lincoln's Inn, and Gray's Inn; and of the Nine Inns of Chancery; to wit, Clifford’s Inn, Clement’s Inn, Lion’s Inn, New Inn,
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ENGEL, Howard. Lord High Executioner. An unashamed look at hangmen, headsmen, and their kind. 256pp illus. 1997 dw
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FABIAN, Robert. London After Dark. An intimate record of night life in London, and a selection of crime stories from the case
book of Ex-Spurintendant Robert Fabian. 192pp Ist ed. 1954 dw torn £9
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FIRMIN, Stanley. Scotland Yard. The inside story. 186pp illus. 1948 [7

FRASER, Frankie. Mad Frank’s London. 216pp illus. 2002 dw fine £5
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GRIFFITHS, Arthur. Memorials of Millbank, and chapters in Prison History. Vol.1 only (of 2) 312pp illus. 1875 £15
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House of Commons. Index to Report from the Select Committee on Criminal and Destitute Children. Separately published
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dw fine £5

MORTON, James. Gangland Soho. 278pp illus. 2008 pb (4
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1971 pb £15
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and Unheard of Cheats are set in a true light and exposed to Public View, for the Common Benefit of Mankind. 607pp illus.
cr.4to. Isted. 1926 £48

SMITH, Captain Alexander. A Complete History of the Lives and Robberies of the Most Notorious Highwaymen, Footpads,
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lithographs. 10 x 15” 1961 dw £20

VAN DER KISTE, John. Jonathan Wild. Conman and Cutpurse. 96pp illus. 2009 pb £3
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WERNER, Alex. Jack the Ripper and the East End. 288pp 1illus. 2008 dw fine £5
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WILKINSON, George Theodore. The Newgate Calendar. 338pp illus. 1991 pb £3
WILLETTS, Paul. North Soho 999. A true story of gangs and gun-crime in 1940s London. 272pp illus. cr.8vo. 2007 pb fine [4
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ARNOLD, Catharine. Necropolis. London and its Dead. 304pp illus. 2007 pb £3
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year 1865. 16pp. Summary of Weekly Returns of Births, Deaths, and Causes of Death in London during the year 1866. 23pp.
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1824 Rare £75
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The Book of the Cheese. Being traits and stories of “Ye Olde Cheshire Cheese’ Wine Office Court, Fleet Street, London. 6th ed.
1913 pb £12

Christies. Annabel’s, 44 Berkeley Square 1963-2018. Auction catalogue. 192pp illus. 4to. 2018 pb fine Rare £75

CLIFTON, Lara. Baby Oil and Ice. Striptease in Fast London. 176pp illus. Photography by Sarah Ainslie & Julie Cook. cr.4to.
2002 dw fine £45

COFFIELD, Darren. Tales from the Colony Room. Soho’s Lost Bohemia. 427pp illus. 2020 dw fine £12

COLSON, Percy. White’s, 1692-1950. 140pp illus. 1951 exlib. £18

CORNISH, CJ. Life at the Zoo. Notes and traditions of the Regent’s Park Gardens. 375pp + 16 plates. 1899 Toxing (18
DESMOND, Shaw. London Nights of Long Ago. 252pp + 28 plates. 1927 (15



DESMOND, Shaw. London Nights of Long Ago. 252pp + 28 plates. 1927 exlib. £10
Dirty Dick’s Olde Port Wine House. 16pp illus. pb £7

Ye Olde Port Wine House of Dirty Dick (D.D.) established 1745. A legend of Bishopsgate from ‘Household Words’ conducted by
Charles Dickens. 16pp illus. 16mo. pb £7

DISHER, M. Willson. Pleasures of London. 346pp illus. 1950 £7
The District Messenger & Theatre Ticket Co. Plans of all the London Theatres. 90pp illus. 4to. ¢1920 pb £15

DOUGLAS, Norman. London Street Games. 102pp 1Isted. 1931 £12
DOUGLAS, Norman. London Street Games. 102pp 2nd ed. 1931 exlib. £8

DU NOYER, Paul. In the City. A Celebration of London Music. 326pp illus. 2009 dw fine £5
EDWARD, Christopher ed. The London Theatre Guide, 1576-1642. 67pp 4to. 1979 pb exlib. L7
EDWARDS, FG. Musical Haunts in London. 58pp illus. 1895 (15

EHRMAN;, Edwina, FORSYTH, Hazel, PELTZ, Lucy & ROSS, Cathy. London Eats Out. 500 Years of Capital Dining.
Accompanied an exhibition at the Museum of London. 112pp illus. 4to. 1999 dw £7
EHRMAN;, Edwina, FORSYTH, Hazel, PELTZ, Lucy & ROSS, Cathy. London Eats Out. 500 Years of Capital Dining.
Accompanied an exhibition at the Museum of London. 112pp illus. 4to. 1999 pb [4

ELKIN;, Robert. The Old Concert Rooms of London. 167pp illus. 1955 dw £6

ELMAN, Peter, editor & publisher. Inside London. The best guide to the week’s films, theatre, TV (and more). First issue of new
listings magazine. Includes articles on commercial radio stations, battles with developers, the Irish in London, Sir Robert Mark -

the man who purged Scotland Yard, a survey of London’s off-licences, Brewer Street (including great double page illustration by
Ken Cox) ... 80pp illus. 4to. Istissue. 1973 pb Rare £20

EMERSON, Giles. Sin City. London in pursuit of pleasure. 288pp illus. 2002 dw fine £5
EYLES, Allen & SKONE, Keith. London’s West End Cinemas. 120pp illus. 1991 pb £5
FOAKES, R.A. Illustrations of the English Stage 1580-1642. 180pp illus. 1985 dw fine [17

FORDHAM, John. City Limits. Complete guide to the week’s arts and entertainments. Issue No. 1 90pp illus. 4to. 1981 pb
Rare £35

FORDHAM, John. City Limits. Complete guide to the week’s arts and entertainments. Issue No. 2 ‘Life ruined my drugs’ 90pp
illus. 4to. 1981 pb Rare £10

FOREMAN, Lewis & FOREMAN, Susan. London. A musical gazeteer. 371pp illus. 2005 pb fine £7

FREEMAN, Janet Ing ed. The Epicure’s Almanack. Eating and drinking in Regency London. The original 1815 guidebook.
313pp illus. 2013 pb fine £40

FREWIN, Leslie ed. The Café Royal Story. A living legend. 151pp illus. roy.4to. 1963 inslip case £18

FROST, Thomas. The Old Showmen, and the Old London Fairs. 388pp 1875 exlib. Small chip to top of spine. £30
FROST-SHARRATT, Cara. London’s Classic Restaurants. 144pp illus. 2011 pb exlib. £3

GLANFIELD, John. Earls Court and Olympia from Buffalo Bill to the Brits. 162pp illus. 2003 dw fine /14

GLICCO, Jack. Madness After Midnight. ‘Daring account of life in London’s Soho night clubs. All varieties of vice: dope
peddling, white slave traffic, gang fights, and les girls of every decription.” 145pp illus. 1956 dw with small tear. £50
GLICCO, Jack. Madness After Midnight. ‘Daring account of life in London’s Soho night clubs. All varieties of vice: dope
peddling, white slave traffic, gang fights, and les girls of every decription.” 145pp illus. 1956 £40

GOODMAN;, Andrew. Gilbert & Sullivan’s London. 192pp illus. 1988 dw £3

GRAVES, Charles. Leather Armchairs. The Chivas Regal book of London Clubs. 194pp illus. cr4to. 1963 £85
Hamilton-Fisher and Co. Famous Old Inns of London. 45 photos of pubs with descriptions. 5 x 67 1967 pb (12
HAMPSON, Tim. London’s Riverside Pubs. 208pp illus. 2011 pb [4

HARLEY, Belinda. Annabel’s. (A private members club located at 46 Berkeley Square in Mayfair, founded by entrepreneur Mark
Birley and named after his wife, Lady Annabel Vane-Tempest-Stewart). 160pp illus. 4to. 2006 dw slip case. fine (apart from
repaired tear to dw without loss, and congratulatory inscriptions ‘to the prettiest couple in London’ on front end paper). Rare £95

HAYDON, Peter. London’s Best Pubs. 224pp illus. 2009 pb fine £3

HAYDON, Peter & COE, Chris. The London Pub. 160pp illus. 4to. 2003 dw fine £3

HEATHCOTE, Edwin. London Caffs. 168pp illus. 2004 pb £6

HELLIWELL, Arthur. Souvenir and Guide to Soho’s Latin Quarter. The Naughty Square Mile. 16pp illus. 4to. 1951 pb £10

HIGH, David. 1884-1984 The First Hundred Years. The story of the Empire, Leicester Square. 80pp very illus. 4to. 1985 pb
Rare £20

HINDLEY, Charles. Tavern Anecdotes and Sayings including the origin of signs and reminiscences connected with taverns,
coffee houses, clubs, etc. 414pp illus. 1881 £32



HODGES, C. Walter. The Globe Restored. A study of the Elizabethan Theatre. 177pp illus. 1968 dw £8

HOPKINS, R. Thurston. This London. Its Taverns, Haunts and Memories. 280pp illus. 1927 £10
HOPKINS, R Thurston. This London. Its taverns, haunts and memories. 280pp 1illus. 1927 ex lib. £8

HOWARD, Diana. London Theatres and Music Halls 1850-1950. 291pp illus. 4to. 1970 Excellent research reference. £10

Ilustrated London News. £140 a Week if You’re Worth it. ‘High pay and the deafening roar of the crowds. Edward Matthews
went behind the scenes at Chelsea and discovered there was far more to the football fever than the Stamford Bridge roar’. 40pp
magazine. folio 1968 pb £7

ISAACS, J. Production and Stage Management at the Blackfriars Theatre. 28pp 1933 pb [5

JACKSON, Kevin. Fast Feasting on the Streets of London. 144pp illus. 2006 pb [4

KENT, William. The George Inn Southwark. 30pp illus. 2nd ed. 1934 pb £8

KNIGHT, Donald R. The Exhibitions. Great White City, Shepherds Bush, London. 72pp illus. 1978 pb L7
LEJEUNE, Anthony & LEWIS, Malcolm. The Gentlemen’s Clubs of London. 296pp illus. 4to. Isted. 1979 dw £75

LEVY, Benjamin. Murray’s Cabaret Club, Beak Street, Regent Street, W1. Discovering Soho’s Secret. 232pp 1illus. cr4to. 2019
dw fine £18

LINNANE, Fergus. Drinking for England. The Great English Drinkers and Their Times. 248pp illus. 2008 dw £4
London County Council. The Site of the Globe Playhouse Southwark. 112pp illus. 2nd. ed. 1924 /8
The London Museum. A short guide. 28pp 1illus. 1951 pb £5

LYTTON. Lytton’s Theatre Seating Plans. 42 seating plans of West End theatres. 1950s pb £10
LYTTON. Lytton’s Theatre Seating Plans. 41 seating plans of West End theatres. 1950s pb cover taped at spine. £7

MACQUEEN-POPE, W. Carriages at Eleven. The Story of the Edwardian Theatre. 232pp + plates (43 illus.) 1947 £7
Madame Tussaud’s Exhibition. Guide and biographies. 88pp 1956 pb L6

MAJUMDAR, Simon. A Guide to London’s Classic Cafes and Fish & Chip Shops. 176pp illus. 6.5x6” 2012 pb [4
MANDER, Raymond & MITCHENSON, Jo. Lost Theatres of London. 240pp illus. 10.75 x 11.5” 3rd ed. 1976 dw [15
MAUDE, Cyril. The Haymarket Theatre. Some records and reminiscences. 240pp + 18 plates. 1903 £12

McDONALD MARSHALL, Craig, FULLUCK, Alex & BARRETT, Lauren. Recipes from the Reform. A selection of recipes
from the Reform Club, London. 136pp illus. 4to. 2014 fine £35

MCcGILL, Angus. The London Pub. 14pp illus. + LP record of London songs 14 x 10” 1970 £12

MORLEY, Henry. Memoirs of Bartholomew Fair. 506pp illus. 1859 £25
MORLEY, Henry. Memoirs of Bartholomew Fair. 404pp illus. 1859 £20
MORLEY, Henry. Memoirs of Bartholomew Fair. 404pp illus. 1973 dw £7

The Museum of London. Guide. Folder and inserts. 1976 £7
NEVILL, Ralph. London Clubs Their History & Treasures. 336pp 1911 exlib. £23
NEVILL, Ralph. Night Life. London and Paris Past and Present. 309pp illus. 1926 £32

NEWNES, George. Players of the Day. A series of portraits in colour of theatrical celebrities of the present time. 48 col. plates
and biographies. sm.folio ¢1900 £45

Olympic Games Athletics Pictorial Souvenir. illus. 1948 pb 12
ORDISH, T. Fairman. Early London Theatres (in the fields). 291pp illus. 1894 £15
OSBORN, Helen. Inn and Around London. A history of Young’s Pubs. 144pp illus. 1991 pb £8

OXBERRY, W. ed. The New English Drama, with prefatory remarks, biographical sketches, and notes, critical and explanatory;
Being the only edition existing which is faithfully marked with the stage business, and stage directions, as performed at the
Theatres Royal. Containing Beggars’ Opera, Duenna, Lionel and Clarissa, Maid of the Mill, and Love in a Village. 1818 £35

PARKIN;, Sophie. The Colony Room Club 1948-2008. A history of Bohemian Soho. 266pp illus. 4to. 2nd ed. 2012 fine £28
POPE, W]J. MacQueen. An Indiscreet Guide to Theatreland. 135pp + map & adverts. 1946 £10

POPE, WJ. MacQueen. Theatre Royal Drury Lane. 350pp illus. 1946(°) £5

POPHAM, H.E. The Taverns of London. 92pp illus. 2nd ed. 1928 Lacks spine cover. £5

PROMMER, Nina & SINGER, Rosalyn. London Hotels of character, distinction and charm. 192pp illus. 1992 dw £3
RATCLIFE G.R. Bon Viveur’s London and the British Isles. 256pp illus. 1955 dw £8

REEVE-JONES. Alan. London Pubs. 200pp illus. 1962 £5
REEVE-JONES. Alan. London Pubs. 200pp illus. 1962 pb [4
REEVE-JONES. Alan. London Pubs. 200pp illus. cr.8vo. 3rd imp. 1964 dw £7

RICHARDS, Timothy M. & STEVENS CURL, James. City of London Pubs. A practical and historical guide. 216pp 1illus.



1973 dw £10

RIDGERS, Derek et al. 100 Nights at the Roxy Club, London, Covent Garden WC2, 14th December 1976 - 23rd April 1977.
A photographic explosion of Punk Rock. 96pp illus. 13 x9” 2017 pb £20

ROTHEROE, Dominic. London Inn Signs. 32pp illus. 1990 pb £3
ROULSTONE, Michael. Taverns in Town. 96pp illus. 1973 dw £3

SCHOUVALOFYFE Alexander. The Theatre Museum. 144pp illus. 4to. 1987 dw fine £5
SCHOUVALOFE Alexander. The Theatre Museum. 144pp illus. 4to. 1987 pb fine £3

SCOTT, W.S. Bygone Pleasures of London. 127pp illus. 1948 £8
SELLERS, Robert & PENDLETON, Nick. Marquee. The story of the world’s greatest music venue. 320pp 1illus. 2022 dw fine £18

SENELICK, Laurence, ed. Tavern Singing in Early Victorian London. The diaries of Charles Rice for 1840 and 1850. 265pp
illus. 1997 £8

SHERSON, Erroll. London’s Lost Theatres of the C19th. With notes on plays and players seen there. 392pp + 38 plates. 1925 dw £20

SHERSON, Erroll. London’s Lost Theatres of the CG19th. With notes on plays and players seen there. 392pp + 38 plates. 1925 £18
SHERSON,; Erroll. London’s Lost Theatres of the G19th. With notes on plays and players seen there. 392pp + 38 plates. 1925

exlib. £15

SILLITOE, Peter. Shakespearean London Theatres. 48pp illus. 2013 pb [4

SMITH, Ron & NAPPER, Michael eds. Soho Fair Programme 88pp illus. 1960 pb Rare £8

SNOWBALL, Ian. The Who in the City. Every show, every London venue played 1963-2016. 112pp illus. 4to. 2019 pb fine /12
South Bank Exhibition. Festival of Britain. Guide. 96pp + adverts. 1951 pb £8

STONE, George Winchester. The Stage and the Page. London’s ‘Whole Show’ in the eighteenth century theatre. 251pp 1981
dw £8

STUART, Donald. London’s Historic Inns and Taverns. 187pp illus. 2004 pb fine £3

SUNDERLAND, Septimus. Old London’s Spas, Baths and Wells. 169pp + 36 plates. 1915 £18
SUNDERLAND, Septimus. Old London’s Spas, Baths and Wells. 169pp + 36 plates. 1915 Lacks bottom of spine. £8

TAMES, Richard. Sporting London. A race through time. 192pp illus. 2005 dw fine £3
TAMES, Richard. Theatrical London. 208pp illus. 2006 dw £3
TIERNEY-JONES, Adrian. London Local Pubs Past and Present. 144pp illus. 2015 fine £3

TIMBS, John. Beef and Liberty. Clubs and club life in London. With anecdotes of its famous coffee houses, hostelries, and
taverns, from the C17th to the present time. 544pp illus. Ist ed. 1872 Top of spine chipped. £45

TIMBS, John. Beef and Liberty. Clubs and club life in London. With anecdotes of its famous coffee houses, hostelries, and
taverns, from the C17th to the present time. 544pp illus. 1879 £50

The Tower Hotel. Pre-opening press pack for The Tower Hotel, St. Katharine's Way, London. Folder containing brochures, press
releases, info. sheets, menus, leaflets, tariffs etc. 1973 Rare £30

TURNER, Mark. Pubs of the River Thames from the Cotswolds to the East End. 256pp illus. 2nd ed. 2004 dw fine £3
VAN DAMM, Vivian. Tonight and Every Night. The Windmill story. 206pp illus. 1952 £25

VICKERS, Graham. Rock Music Landmarks of London. 66 locations where rock’s heroes and heroines lived, loved, played and
died. 96pp illus. 2001 pb £3

VICTOR, Benjamin. The History of Theatres of London, from the year 1760 to the present time. 232pp Facsimile of 1771
original. 2016 pb fine £12

WAGNER, Leopold. More London Inns and Taverns. 256pp 1925 /£8

WARD, Edward. The History of the London Clubs or the citizen’s pastime. Reprint of 1709 original by the author of The London
Spy. 3lpp pb £18

WARD, Humphrey. History of the Athenaecum 1824-1925. 370pp illus. 1926 Handwritten title label on spine. Rare £30
WARLAND, John. Liquid History. An illustrated guide to London’s greatest pubs. 226pp illus. 2021 fine £8

WARNER, Suzanne. My Fair Lady. Souvenir photo book published for first London performance at Theatre Royal, Drury Lane
with Rex Harrison, Julie Andrews & Stanley Holloway. 44pp illus. 4to. 1958 Rare £20

WEBB, Malcolm. The Amber Valley Gazeteer of Greater London’s Suburban Cinemas 1946-86. 96pp illus. 1986 pb £7
WEIGHTMAN, Gavin. Bright Lights, Big City. London entertained 1830-1950. 160pp 9 x 10”7 1992 dw £5

WEST, William. Tavern Anecdotes, and Reminiscences of the Origin of Signs, Clubs, Coffee-Houses, Streets, City Gompanies,
Wards &c. Intended as a Lounge-Book for Londoners and their Country Cousins. 296pp illus. 1973 facsimile of 1825 original in
blue faux leather binding. £12

WYNDHAM, Henry Saxe. The Annals of Covent Garden Theatre from 1732 to 1897. 2 vols. pp383, 368. illus. 1906 £18



WYNDHAM, Horace. Nights in London. Where Mayfair Makes Merry. 209pp + 29 plates. 1926 £20

Plus dozens of vintage Theatre Programmes

PARKS & GARDENS

ALLAN, Mea. The Hookers of Kew, 1785-1911. 273pp + plates. 1967 [18
BRACE, Marianne & FRANKL, Ernest. London Parks and Gardens. 112pp illus. 1986 dw /£3

BRAYBROOKE, Neville. London Green. The story of Kensington Gardens, Hyde Park, Green Park & St. James’s Park. 200pp
illus. 1959 dw £5

BRAYBROOKE, Neville. London Green. The story of Kensington Gardens, Hyde Park, Green Park & St. James’s Park. 200pp
illus. 1959 £3

BROWN; Michael Baxter. Richmond Park. The history of a Royal Deer Park. 208pp illus. 1985 dw £3
CHRISTIANSON, C. Paul. The Riverside Gardens of Thomas More’s London. 232pp illus. 2005 dw exlib. £8
CHURCH, Richard. The Royal Parks of London. 60pp illus. 2nd ed. 1965 exlib. pb £3

COATS, Peter. The Gardens of Buckingham Palace. 160pp illus. 1978 dw fine £3

COKE, David & BORG, Alan. Vauxhall Gardens, a history. 473pp illus. 4to. 2011 dw £40

DAVIES, Hunter. A Walk Round London’s Parks. 238pp illus. 1983 dw £3

FARRELL, Terry. Buckingham Palace Redesigned. A radical approach to London’s Royal Parks. 91pp illus. 2003 dw fine £3
FORSHAW, Alec & BERGSTROM, Theo. The Open Spaces of London. 196pp illus. 8.75x10.5” 1986 dw £3
GALINOU, Mireille ed. The Glorious History of London’s Parks and Gardens. 224pp illus. 4to. 1990 dw £3
Guide to the Pleasure Gardens, Battersea Park. Festival of Britain, 1951. 52pp illus. 1951 pb £12

HOPPE, E.O. Rural London in Pictures. 128pp illus. 1951 dw /6

LARWOOQOD, Jacob. The Story of the London Parks. 490pp illus. 1881 exlib. £12
LARWOOD, Jacob. The Story of the London Parks. Vol.2 only 272pp illus. 1881 £5

LESBERG, Sandy. The Parks, Squares & Mews of London. 126pp illus. 4to. 1976 dw £5
LIVESEY, A H. Henderson. The Green Heart of London. The history of the Royal Parks and Residences. 32pp illus. 1937 £10
London County Council Parks and Open Spaces Committee. London Parks and Open Spaces. 91pp + 24 plates. 1906 pb £12

London County Council Parks Department. Open Air Entertainments 1947. 64pp 1illus. inc. double page map of London parks.
1947 pb £12

LONGSTAFFE-GOWAN, Todd. The London Town Garden, 1740-1840. 289pp illus. 4to. 2001 dw £15

MACGREGGOR, Jessie. Gardens of Celebrities and Celebrated Gardens in and around London. 326pp + 20 col. plates and 6
pencil drawings by the author. 1918 £15

MACLEOD, Dawn. The Gardener’s London. 336pp illus. 1972 dw £3

NUSSEY, Helen G. London Gardens of the Past. 126pp + plates. 2nd ed. 1948 dw £7
NUSSEY, Helen G. London Gardens of the Past. 126pp + plates. 2nd ed. 1948 £5

PARKER, Lorna. London Gardens. A seasonal guide. 127pp illus. 2001 pb £3

PLUMMER, Brian & SHEWAN, Don. City Gardens. An Open Spaces Survey in the City of London. 168pp illus. 1992 dw £3
QUEST-RITSON;, Charles. The English Garden. A social history. 280pp illus. 2001 dw £5

Royal Botanic Gardens Kew illustrated guide. 134pp illus. 2nd ed. 1952 £5

SANDS, Mollie. Invitation to Ranelagh 1742-1803. A history of the famous 18th century gardens and rendezvous. 244pp illus.
1946 dw £5

SEXBY, Lieut.-Col. J.J. The Municipal Parks, Gardens, and Open Spaces of London: Their History and Associations. Illustrated by
numerous sketches, photographs, and facsimiles. 646pp 1illus. 1905 £38

SMITH, Thomas. Historical Recollections of Hyde Park, compiled and arranged from numerous authentic works, public records,
private documents, &c. 100pp 1illus. sm.8vo. 1836 £30

TAIT, Malcolm & PARKER, Edward. London’s Royal Parks. 180pp illus. 2006 dw fine £5

TAYLOR, Gladys. Old London Gardens. 194pp illus. cr.8vo. dw 1977 reprint of 1953 original. £3
TURRILL, WB. The Royal Botanic Gardens Kew Past and Present. 256pp + plates & fold out map. 1959 £8
TWEEDLE, Mrs Alec. Hyde Park, its history and romance. 237pp illus. 1930 £15



UGLOW, Jenny. A Little History of British Gardening. 342pp illus. 2004 dw /3

WROTH, Warwick. The London Pleasure Gardens of the Eighteenth Century. 335pp with sixty-two illustrations. st ed. 1896
Chips to top and bottom of spine. £15

SHOPS & SHOPPING

ADBURGHAM, Alison. Shopping in Style. London from the restoration to Edwardian elegance. 192pp illus. 1979 dw £5

ADBURGHAM, Alison. Shops and Shopping 1800-1914. Where, and in what manner the well dressed English woman bought
her clothes. 304pp illus. 1964 £5

Army and Navy Co-operative Society. Yesterday’s Shopping. The Army & Navy Stores Catalogue 1907. 1282pp illus. 4to. 1969 £35
BAREN, Maurice. Victorian Shopping, 144pp illus. cr4to. 1998 pb fine £3
BELL, Eugenia. The Traditional Shops & Restaurants of London. 303pp illus. sm.8vo. 2007 fine £3

BENEDETTA, Mary. The Street Markets of London. Photography by Laszlo Moholy-Nagy 201pp + 64 plates. 1st ed. 1936 £85
BENEDETTA, Mary. The Street Markets of London. Photography by Laszlo Moholy-Nagy 201pp + 64 plates. st ed. 1936
A little worn. £45

BOURSNELL, Clive. Covent Garden. The fruit, vegetable and flower markets. 166pp illus. 4to. 2008 dw £14
BOURSNELL, Clive. Old Covent Garden. The fruit, vegetable and flower markets. 166pp illus. 2012 pb £30

BRIDGE, Frederick. The Old Cryes of London. 78pp illus. 1921 exlib. scribbling on one page. £12
BRIDGE, Frederick. The Old Cryes of London. 78pp illus. 1921 pb £15

CARTWRIGHT, Garth & VALERO, Quintina. London’s Record Shops. 176pp illus. 2021 fine £12

The City of London Retail Traders’ Association. Annual Reports for 1942-1946. Includes list of members/shops. 150pp 1942-
1946. Rare /18

COOPER, Jeremy. The Complete Guide to London’s Antique Street Markets. 144pp illus. Market photographs by Harold
Chapman. 1974 pb L7

CURTIS, Roy & SCOT'T, Amoret. Portobello Passport. A guide to Portobello Road Market. 91pp illus. sm.8vo. 1968 £5
DRAPER-STUMM, Tara & KENDALL, Derek. London’s Shops. The world’s emporium. 127pp illus. 2000 pb fine (4
EARDLEY, Denis ed. 1909-1959 The House of Selfridge. 37pp illus. 1959 pb £8

EDWARDS, Marjorie. Up the Cally. The history and recollections of London’s old Caledonian Market. 117pp illus. 1989 pb
Signed by the author. £10

FORSHAW, Alec & BERGSTROM, Theo. The Markets of London. A complete guide with maps and photographs. 176pp
illus. 1989 pb [£4

Guidhall Library. Facsimile of Cries of London playing cards first published c1754. 1978 £12
Harrods. A Story of British Achievement 1849-1949. Harrods. 48pp with watercolours of London views by Fred Taylor. 4to 1949 [5

HEAL, Sir Ambrose. The Signboards of Old London Shops. A review of the shop signs employed by the London Tradesmen
during the 17th and 18th centuries. Compiled from the author’s collection of contemporary trade cards and billheads. 220pp
illus. with 400 collotypes cr.4to. Ltd. ed. of 1,000 copies. 1947 dw £30

HEAL, Sir Ambrose. The Signboards of Old London Shops. A review of the shop signs employed by the London Tradesmen
during the 17th and 18th centuries. Compiled from the author’s collection of contemporary trade cards and billheads. 220pp
illus. with 400 collotypes cr.4to. Ltd. ed. of 1,000 copies. 1947 exlib. £23

HEAL, Sir Ambrose. The Signboards of Old London Shops. A review of the shop signs employed by the London Tradesmen
during the 17th and 18th centuries. Compiled from the author’s collection of contemporary trade cards and billheads. 220pp
illus. with 400 collotypes cr4to. 1988 dw fine (12

HEAL, Sir Ambrose. The Signboards of Old London Shops. A review of the shop signs employed by the London Tradesmen
during the 17th and 18th centuries. Compiled from the author’s collection of contemporary trade cards and billheads. 220pp
illus. with 400 collotypes cr.4to. 1988 dw £10

HINDLEY, Charles. The Cries of London Ancient and Modern. 390pp illus. 1876 £25

HINDLEY, Charles. A History of the Cries of London, Ancient and Modern. 272pp illus. Ist ed. 1881 £25
HINDLEY, Charles. A History of the Cries of London, Ancient and Modern. 390pp illus. 2nd ed. 1885 £25

Ilustrated” Magazine. They Roll Out the Barrows by Robert Jackson. Photographs by Jack Esten. ‘Selling fruit in the streets isn’t
always the easy-money game it sounds. Fines, and the wages of a look-out man, are heavy items in a barrow boy’s budget.” A
sample caption to a wonderful photo reads: ‘Banned from Oxford Street because of traffic regulations, barrow boys must do the
best they can. Between Oxford Circus and Tottenham Court Road are some bombed buildings. At the bottom of steps from
Oxford Street barrow boys set out their stall which is easily seen from the road on the other side of the bombed site and as easily
reached.” + The Four Faces of Westminster. Photographs by J. Allan Cash. 28pp magazine. 1947 pb Rare £15

John Player & Sons. Ciries of London cigarette cards. 1st series. Full set of 25 cards. 1913 [8



John Player & Sons. Ciries of London cigarette cards. 2nd series. Full set of 25 cards. 1916 £6
LEARMOUNT, Brian. A History of the Auction. 212pp illus. 1985 dw Signed by the author. £7
Liberty’s 1875-1975. Exhibition catalogue. 128pp illus. 1975 pb fine £15

LUCKETT, Richard. The Cryes of London. The collection in the Pepys Library at Magdalen College, Cambridge. No.79 of
limited edition of 425 copies. 21pp + 81 plates, some folding. sm.folio 1994 Quarter calf over gilt decorated paper-covered
boards. Raised bands and leather title label to spine. In maroon cloth slipcase. Fine £95

PASSINGHAM, W]J. London’s Markets; their origin & history. 302pp 1935 £15
POWERS, Alan. Shop Fronts. 119pp illus. 1989 pb £5

RAPPAPORT, Erika Diane. Shopping for Pleasure. Women in the making of London’s West End. 323pp illus. 2001 pb Some
highlighting. £5

SANGER, John. Sanger & Sons’ Catalogue. Part 1 - General Catalogue, Part 2 - Articles liable to stamp duty, Part 3 - Druggists’
sundries. Fascinating catalogue and price list of Sangers’ general store located at 489 Oxford Street. Includes many pictorial
adverts for products. c130pp 1882 pb Covers detached. Rare [£25

SHESGREEN, Sean. The Criers and Hawkers of London. Engravings and drawings by Marcellus Laroon. 252pp illus. 4to.
1990 dw fine £28

SHESGREEN, Sean. The Criers and Hawkers of London. Engravings and drawings by Marcellus Laroon. 252pp illus. 4to.
1990 dw £25

Shopping in London. 96pp illus. 5 x 7.5” 1960s British Travel Association guide. pb £7

TUER, Andrew W. London Ciries: with Six Charming Children and forty other illustrations including ten of Rowlandson’s
humorous subjects in facsimile, and tinted; examples by George Cruikshank, Joseph Crawhall, &c, &c. 15 hand col. 48pp illus.
4to. 1883 Signed proof. Lacks the six charming children. Disbound. £45

TUER, Andrew W. Old London Street Cries. and the Cries of Today with Heaps of Quaint Cuts including hand coloured
frontispiece. 137pp 1885 [15

TUER, Andrew W. Old London Street Cries. and the cries of Today with Heaps of Quaint Cuts including hand coloured
frontispiece.137pp 1885 Spine taped. £7

TUER, Andrew W. Old London Street Cries. 137pp 1978 reprint of 1885 original. [4

THORNE, Robert. Covent Garden Market. Its History and Restoration. 120pp illus. 1980 pb signed by the author. £5
TYACKE, Sarah. London Map-sellers 1660-1720. 160pp 1illus. + fold out map. 1978 £12
WEILL, Valérie & CHANCEL, Philippe. London in Store. 223pp illus. 5.5 x 8.5” 2005 £3

WHEATLEY, Francis. Cries of London. 13 cries in colour + 3 others with an introduction by Stanford Rayner. roy.4to. 1929 ex
lib. £20

BUSINESS, INDUSTRY & FINANCE

ACRES, W. Marston. The Bank of England from within. 2 vols. 666pp illus. 1931 £30

Anon. Business Life. The Experiences of a London Tradesman with practical advice and directions for avoiding many of the evils
connected with our present commercial system and state of society. 236pp 1861 Rare £60

Anon. An Eagle Displayed: A Short History of Barclays Bank. 50pp illus. 1964 (4
BARNES, James J. Free Trade in Books. A study of the London Book Trade since 1800. 198pp 1964 dw exlib. £7

CAMPBELL, R. The London Tradesman. Careers advice for young Londoners on more than 300 trades. 340pp 1969 facsimile
of 1747 original. dw £20

CAMPBELL, R. The London Tradesman. Careers advice for young Londoners on more than 300 trades. 340pp 1969 facsimile
of 1747 original. dw exlib. £17

CLAPHAM, John. The Bank of England a History. Vol. 2 1797-1914 460pp 1970 dw fine £7

DODD, George. Days at the Factories. Includes ‘a day at’ a brewery, distillery, sugar refinery, printing office, bookbinders,
vinegar, tobacco, hat, leather, soap, glass, cloth, clock, piano factories. 548pp illus. Facsimile of 1843 original. 1967 fine /12

DUFE E. Gordon. The Printers, Stationers and Bookbinders of London and Westminster in the Fifteenth Century. A series of
four lectures delivered at Gambridge in the Lent Term, MCCCCIC. 105pp 1899 Half leather binding. Ex lib. £18

GIBSON-JARVIE, Robert. The City of London: a financial and commercial history. 128pp illus. 1979 dw [£3
GREENWOOD, John. The Industrial Archaeology and Industrial History of London: A Bibliography. 259pp 1988 ex lib. 15
HALL, Peter G. The Industries of London since 1861. 192pp 1962 ex lib. £5

HANDOVER, PM. Printing in London from 1476 to modern times. 224pp illus. 1960 ex lib. £8

HOWARD, Alexander & NEWMAN, Ernest ed. London Business Cavalcade. 208pp illus. 1951 £5



HOWEL, Ellic & WAITE, Harold E. The London Society of Compositors. 559pp 1948 (8
City of London. The History. 694pp illus. roy.8vo. 2012 pb fine £15

KYNASTON, David.

KYNASTON, David.
KYNASTON, David.

KYNASTON, David.

KYNASTON, David.
KYNASTON, David.

KYNASTON, David.

The City of London
The City of London

The City of London

The City of London
The City of London

The City of London

. Volume 1. A World of its Own 1815-1890. 497pp illus. 1994 dw £23
. Volume 1. A World of its Own 1815-1890. 497pp illus. 1998 pb £8

. Volume 2. Golden Years 1890-1914. 497pp illus. 1995 dw £23

. Volume 3. Illusions of Gold 1914-1945. 581pp illus. 1999 dw fine £23
. Volume 3. Tllusions of Gold 1914-1945. 581pp illus. 2000 pb £8

. Volume 4. A Club No More. 886pp illus. 2001 dw £23

LANGLEY, Andrew. London Pride. 150 years of Fuller Smith and Turner 1845-1995. 64pp illus. 1995 dw fine £8
MARSHALL, Geoff. London’s Industrial Heritage. 255pp illus. 2013 pb exlib. £7

MASON, A.E.W. The Royal Exchange. A note on the occasion of the bicentenary of the Royal exchange Assurance. 74pp illus.
+ 9 col. plates. 1920. Binding Slip case. Rare £20

MASSINGHAM, H.W. The London Daily Press. 192pp illus. 1892 [£25

Picture Post. Fleet Street by Night. A night in the street that never rests. + Nippy. “The story of her day, How she lives, How she
works, How she spends her spare time, how she likes her job. There are 7,000 Nippies working in Lyons’ teashops. Typical of many is
the girl looking out of the window. She is young, attractive, hard working, enthusiastic. We will follow her through her day’. Photo
articles in 88 page magazine. 1939 (10

RAMSDEN, Charles. London Book Binders 1780-1840. 155pp illus. 2nd ed. 1987 dw £5
ROBERTS, Richard & KYNASTON, David. City State. How the markets came to rule our world. 230pp 2001 dw fine £12

RUTTER, Owen. At the Three Sugar Loaves and Crown. A brief history of the firm of Messrs. Davison, Newman & Company
now incorporated with the West Indian Produce Association Limited. 30pp illus. 1938 10

STRAUS, Ralph. Lloyd’s: A historical sketch. 292pp illus. 1937 [£5

Time Magazine. London’s Sinking. Why the global economic crisis threatens to overwhelm Europe’s financial capital by Peter
Gumbel. 60pp illus. Wonderful cover. 4to. 2008 pb £10

TODD, William B. A Directory of Printers and other allied trades. London & Vicinity 1800-1840. 234pp illus. 1972 dw fine £10

WILSON, Aubrey. London’s Industrial Heritage. 159pp illus. throughout with full page photographic plates by Joseph
McKeown. 4to. 1967 dw [10

TRANSPORT

ADAMS, John & Whitehouse, Patrick. London Midland Steam in camera. 64pp illus. 1976 £3

Air Ministry. Guide to the Airport of London (Croydon). 36pp illus. with plans and photos. 1928 pb Rare £35

ALLAN, Ian. London’s Railways from the Air. 256pp 1illus. 4to. 2006 Fascinating collection of vintage aerial photos. dw fine £10
ANDREWS, Cyril Bruyn. The Railway Age. 145pp illus. 1937 Small split to front hinge. £6

The New Complete Guide to London (Heathrow) Airport with 8 page spotters’ supplement. 32pp illus. ‘50s pb £7

BARKER, Theo. Moving Millions. A pictorial history of London transport. 132pp illus. 1990 pb fine £3

BARKER, T.C. & ROBBINS, Michael. A History of London Transport. 2 vols. pp412, 554 illus. 1963 & 1974 dw £40
BARKER, T.C. & ROBBINS, Michael. A History of London Transport. 2 vols. pp412, 550 illus. 1975 & 1976 pb £25
BARKER, T.C. & ROBBINS, Michael. A History of London Transport. Vol. 1 only 412pp illus. 1963 £10

BEASLEY, John D. Transport in Peckham and Nunhead. 96pp illus. pb £3

BENEST, K.R. Metropolitan Electric Locomotives. 44pp illus. 1963 pb £3

BETJEMAN, John. London’s Historic Railway Stations. Photographed by John Gay. 126pp illus. 1972 dw £5
BIGNELL, Philippa. Taking the Train. Railway travel in Victorian times. 32pp illus. 1978 pb [1

BOURNE, John C. Bourne’s London and Birmingham Railway. Drawings of the London And Birmingham Railway by John C. Bourne
with an historical and descriptive account by John Britton. 26pp + 37 plates. Imp.folio. 1970 facsimile of 1839 original. dw £60

BOWEN, Frank C. London Ship Types. 184pp illus. 1938 /8

BOWNES, David, GREEN, Oliver & MULLINS, Sam. Underground. How the tube shaped London. 286pp illus. 11.5 x 10”
2012 dw fine [7

BRADLEY, D.L.. London & South Western Railway Album. 96pp illlus. 1976 dw exlib. £3
BRADLEY, Simon. St. Pancras Station. 193pp illus. 2007 pb fine £3
BROWN, Joe. London Railway Atlas. 56pp of maps + index. 2005 [£4



BRUCL, J. Graeme. Tube Trains Under London. A short illustrated history of London transport tube rolling stock. 116pp illus.
7x8.75” 2nd imp. 1969 pb [3

CHRISTIES. Posters With A Purpose. The London Transport Museum Sale. Christies Auction catalogue. 148pp illus. 4to.
2012 pb £20

CHRISTIES. Travel and Vintage Posters. 104pp illus. 4to. 2010 pb £12

CONNOR, J.E. Abandoned Stations on London’s Underground. A photographic record. 104pp illus. 2008 pb fine L7
COOPER, Terence. London and its Buses. 64pp illus. 4to. 1979 pb £3

COURSE, Edwin. London’s Railways Then & Now. 119pp illus. 1987 dw £5

DAVIS, H.G. 1848-1948 Waterloo Station Centenary. One hundred years in the life of a great railway station. 32pp illus. 1948
pb £10

DAY, John R. The Story of London’s Underground. 156pp + 16 plates & fold out col. tube map tipped in. 1966 pb £3

DAY, John R. The Story of the London Bus. 148pp illus. 1973 [£3

DEMUTH, Tim. The Spread of London’s Underground. Changes to the London underground from its beginnings in 1863.
32pp illus. 9.5 x 11”7 3rd ed. 2011 fine L7

DOWLING, Brian. Round the Clock at London Airport. ‘When London Airport is finished, it will have hangars the size of the
Houses of Parliament; its buildings should be among the finest in the world. At present, it’s cutting its teeth in prefabricated
substitutes.” Photographed by John Chillingworth. Very illus. article in 48pp Picture Post magazine. 1951 pb £12

DUNN, Laurence. Thames Shipping. 112pp illus. 4to. 2001 pb fine £3

EDWARDS, Dennis & PIGRAM, Ron. London’s Underground Suburbs. 137pp illus. 4to. 1986 dw £5
EDWARDS, Dennis & PIGRAM, Ron. London’s Underground Suburbs. 137pp illus. 4to. 1986 dw exlib. £3

ELBOROUGH, Travis. The Bus We Loved. London’s affair with the Routemaster. 204pp illus. 2005 dw fine £3
EMMERSON, Andrew. The Underground Pioneers. 72pp illus. 2000 fine £3
FAULKNER, J.N. Railways of Waterloo. 96pp illus. 1993 pb exlib. £3

FREEBORN, John, GREEN, Oliver & DUNCALE Linda. The Expanding City. Transport and the growth of London. 50pp
illus. 1987 pb £5

GARBUTT, PE. How the Underground Works. 116pp illus. 1963 pb [4
GERHOLD, Dorian. Carriers and Coachmasters. Trade and Travel before the Turnpikes. 270pp illus. 2005 dw fine [12

GLOVER, John. London’s Underground. 160pp illus. 4to. 7th ed. 1991 dw exlib. £4
GLOVER, John. London’s Underground. 56pp illus. 1984 pb exlib. £3

GLOVER, John. Railways in and around London then and now. 256pp illus. 4to. 1999 dw £3

GLOVER, John & MARSDEN, Colin J. London Transport Railways and PTE Systems. 112pp illus. 1985 pb exlib. £3
GOODE, C.T. To the Crystal Palace. 56pp illus. 1984 pb exlib. £3

GREEN, Oliver. The Tube. Station to Station on the London Underground. 120pp illus. 5.75 x 5.75” 2012 dw fine £3
GREEN, Oliver & REED, John. The London Transport Golden Jubilee Book, 1933-1983. 192pp illus. 1983 dw [£3
GRIFFITHS, Jeanne. London to Paris in 10 minutes. The Eurostar story. 63pp illus. 1995 pb exlib. £3

GROOMBRIDGE, R. A Hand-book for Travellers along the London and Birmingham Railway; with the fare and time tables,
&c. Embellished with twenty-five fine engravings on wood, and a map of the line, of unequalled correctness and beauty. 152pp
sm.8vo. 1840 Prelims and fold out map are facsimiles. Rare £65

HALLIDAY, Stephen. Underground to Everywhere. London’s Underground Railway in the Life of the Capital. 230pp illus.
2001 exlib. £3

HARRIS, Cyril M. What’s In A Name? The origins of the names of all stations in current use on the London Underground and
Docklands Light Rail with their opening dates. 84pp illus. 12mo. 4th ed. 2001 pb fine £3

HMSO. Report of the Departmental Committee on the London Taxicab Trade. 216pp 1970 pb £12

HORNE, M.A.C. The Northern Line. A short history. 48pp illus. 1987 pb [4

HORNE, Mike & BAYMAN, Bob. The First Tube. The story of the Northern Line. 80pp illus. 1990 pb exlib. £3
HORNE, Mike. The Last Link. The first 30 years of the Hampstead Tube 1907-1937. 70pp illus. 2007 pb £3
HOUSEGO, Maurice. Gateway to the World. The illustrated story of the London Airport. 37pp illus. sm.8vo. 1956 pb £7

HOWARD, Victoria Louise. Unfamiliar Underground. Finding the calm in the chaos of London’s tube stations. Evocative
photos of all 270 stations without a passenger in sight. 2019 fine £10

HOWSON, H.E. London’s Underground. 160pp illus. 1986 dw exlib. £3
HUNT, Colin A. “Here it 1s” Knowledge of London with routes for drivers. The pin-pointed guide. 274pp illus. 1958 Lacks



spine cover. £10
HUTCHISON, Harold E. London Transport Posters. 27pp + 124 col. plates. 1963 dw £18
IBRAHIM, Mecca. One Stop Short of Barking. 96pp illus. 6 x 7.25” £3

Ilustrated London News. London’s Third Airport. Which new airport site could best serve London? Silverstone / Stansted /
Sheppey. 150 years of fantastic and ingenious Channel tunnel projects. Hovercraft. 40pp magazine. folio 1967 pb L6

lustrated London News. Living with a Car in London. “The motorist in Central London is having to fight for survival. The dice
- in this case the parking meters - are loaded against him. A plan for reorganizing parking facilities throughout a wide area, to
divert motorists from the centre, was put before the GLC on April 30. Edward Hyams examines the situation and suggests his own
solution’. 40pp magazine. folio 1968 pb [7

KENNINGTON. London County Council Tramways Handbook. 98pp illus. + fold out map. 1977 pb £2
KIDNER, R.W. The London Tramcar 1861-1951. 46pp illus. 1951 pb £3

KLAPPER, Charles. London’s Lost Railways. 139pp illus. 1976 dw £3

KLAPPER, Charles. Roads and Rails of London. 1900-1933. 191pp illus. 1976 dw £3

LAMPE, David. The Tunnel. The story of the world’s first tunnel under a navigable river; dug beneath the Thames 1824-42.
224pp 1llus. 1963 dw £8

LATCHFORD, A.L. & POLLINS, H. London General. The story of the London Bus 1856-1956. 72pp illus. 1956 pb [£3
LAVER, James. Art For All. London Transport posters 1908-1949. 39pp + 68 plates. 1949 pb £18

LAWRENCE, David. Omnibus: A Social History of the London Bus. 292pp illus. 9.5 x9.5” 2017 pb fine £20
LEBOFE, David & DEMUTH, Tim. No Need to Ask! Early maps of London’s underground railways. 80pp illus. 1999 fine £8
LEE, Charles E. The Bakerloo Line. A brief history. 23pp illus. 1973 exlib. £3

LEE, Charles E. Seventy Years of the Central. 32pp illus. 1970 pb £3

LEE, Charles E. Sixty Years of the Bakerloo. 24pp illus. 1966 pb £3

LEE, Charles E. Sixty Years of the Northern. 28pp illus. 1967 pb £3

LEE, Charles E. Sixty Years of the Piccadilly. 25pp illus. 1966 pb £3

LEE, Charles E. 100 Years of the District. 32pp illus. 1968 pb £3

LEE, Charles E. The Metropolitan Line. A brief history. 32pp illus. 1973 pb £3

LEVEY, Michael F. London Transport Posters. 96pp illus. 4to. 1976 pb £8

London Labour Publications Ltd. London’s Traffic Problem. How to secure low fares, better services and greater comfort. Being
the report of the Special Joint Gommittee representing the London Labour Party, London Labour Members of Parliament, and
the London County Council Labour Party. 16pp 1927 pb Rare £12

London Passenger Transport Board. London Worthies. A Book of Appointments for 1937. 60pp very illus. 1937 £15

London Transport. 4 issues of London Transport Magazine. Staff magazine packed with miscellaneous well illustrated articles.
32pp/issue 4to. 1959 Rare £8

London Transport. Timetable of All-Night Buses. 16pp inc. map. 1962 £3

‘London Transport’” Appointments for 1930. A calendar for 1930 commemorating the centenary of the London omnibus 1829-
1929. ¢70pp of photos. 1930 £18

‘London Transport’ Appointments for 1931. c60pp of photos. 1931 18
‘London Transport” Appointments Diary for 1938. ¢120pp c¢50 photos. 1938 (18

London Transport. Welcome to London Transport. A booklet for the information of the staff of London Transport. 28pp illus.
+ 3 fold outs in pocket at rear: Map showing sports grounds, institutes, dining clubs, offices and installations. Principal sports
assoclations, institutes, friendly societies and social clubs. London Transport Executive chart of organization. 4th ed. 1961 pb ex
lib. Rare £15

LOWE, Arthur. Through London by Canal 1885. 24pp illus. 5.5 x 8.25” 1977 pb £7

MARSHALL, Prince. Wheels of London - The Story of London's Street Transport. Sunday Times ltd. ed. No. 1071 of 3000.
Hardback 9.5 x 13” book, 144pp illus. + map (sealed), sample tickets and match cards in 10 x 17” box. 1972 fine £20

MENEAR, Laurence. London’s Underground Stations. A social and architectural study. 143pp illus. 4to. 1983 £10
MONTAGUE, Keith. Paddington Steam. 32pp illus. 1982 pb exlib. £3

MORRIS, O]. Fares Please. The story of London’s road transport. 176pp illus. 1953 dw (torn) £3

Newnes Practical Mechanics, March 1946. London’s New Airport. 48pp 1946 pb £8

NICHOLLS PALMER, Kenneth. Ceremonial Barges on the River Thames. 184pp illus. 4to. 1997 £3

NORIE, Imray Laurie & Wilson. London’s Waterway Guide. A guide to the river Thames, River Lee and Canals in the London



area. 227pp illus. 2nd ed. 1986 pb £3

PASSINGHAM, WJ. The Romance of London’s Underground. 243pp Dozens of photos & illus. 1932 Front hinge cracked. £25
PASSINGHAM, W,J. The Romance of London’s Underground. 243pp Dozens of photos & illus. 1932 Small tear to top of
spine. £25

PASSINGHAM, W,J. The Romance of London’s Underground. 243pp Dozens of photos & illus. 1932 ex lib. £20

RIDDELL, Jonathan. Tramway Art. The distinctive poster art of the London County Council tramways. 128pp illus. 4to.
2010 dw fine £10

ROSE, Douglas. The London Underground. A Diagrammatic History. Large folding tube map with opening dates and details of
all stations. £5

SCHOLEY, Keith. London’s Great Railway Century 1850-1950. 176pp illus. 2012 pb exlib. £3
SCOTT, Elizabeth et al. London by Design. The iconic transport designs that shaped our city. 224pp illus. cr4to. 2016 fine £8

SEARLE, Mark. Turnpikes and Toll-Bars. 2 vols. 871pp illus. 4to. No.130 of limited.ed. of 500. 1930 ex lib. £165
SEARLE, Mark. Turnpikes and Toll-Bars. Vol.1 only. 451pp illus. 4to. No.181 of limited ed. of 500 copies. 1930 exlib. £50

SELWAY, N.C. The Regency Road. The coaching prints of James Pollard. 118pp + 66 col. plates. 4to. 1957 dw £20
SIMMONS, Jack. St. Pancras Station. 184pp illus. 2nd ed. 2003 dw fine £3

Simpkin & Co. The Illustrated Omnibus Guide containing engravings of the metropolitan omnibuses with a complete guide to
London. 50pp illus. Lists 161 routes with times, fares, distances. 1971 facsimile of 1851 original. pb Rare £20

SHERWOOD, Tim. The Steamboat Revolution. London’s first steamships. 128pp illus. 2007 pb fine £3

SPENCER, Herbert. London’s Canal. An illustrated history of the Regent’s Canal. 103pp illus. 1961 dw [7

TAYLOR, Sheila. A Journey Through Time. London Transport Photographs 1880 to 1965. 160pp illus. 4to. 1992 dw fine £5
TAYLOR, Sheila ed. The Moving Metropolis. A history of London’s Transport since 1800. 400pp illus. 2001 dw fine £5

THOMAS, J.P. Handling London’s Underground Traffic. 237pp Profusely illus. with photos, plans and tables, some folding
1928 £30

THOMAS, J.P. Handling London’s Underground Traffic. 237pp Profusely illus. with photos, plans and diagrams, some folding.
1928 Covers a little grubby. £25

THOMAS, R.H.G. London’s First Railway. The London and Greenwich. 270pp illus. 2nd ed. 1986 pb £3
THOMSON, J. Michael. Motorways in London. Report of a working party. 194pp illus. 1969 exlib. £10
THORNE, Robert. Liverpool Street Station. 88pp 1illus. 4to. 1978 pb £15

TOWNSEND, Alf. The London Cabbie. 178pp illus. 2003 pb fine £3

WATSON, Julian & GREGORY, Wendy. Free For All. A celebration of 100 years of the Woolwich Free Ferry. 32pp illus. 4to.
1993 pb £25

WILLIS, Frederick. London General. 192pp illus. 1954 dw £3

WOLMAR, Christian. Cathedrals of Steam. How London’s great stations were built - and how they transformed the City. 338pp
illus. 2020 dw fine £7

WOLMAR, Christian. The Subterranean Railway. How the London Underground was built and how it changed the city forever.
351pp illus. 2004 pb fine £5

WRAGG, David. Commuter City. How the railways shaped London. 296pp illus. 2010 dw fine £3
WYMER, Norman. Behind the Scenes at London Airport. 82pp illus. 1963 dw exlib. £6

WALKS

BADAUD. London Walks! 56pp illus. 2011 pb fine £5
BLOXAM, Joan. Walks Around London. 104pp illus. 1946 [£3

CROKER, Thomas Crofton. A Walk From London to Fulham. 256pp illus. cr.8vo. 1860 £30
CROKER, Thomas Crofton. A Walk From London to Fulham. 256pp illus. cr.8vo. 1860 Brown tape on end papers. £20

HARE, Augustus J.G. Walks in London. 2 vols. in one. pp511 illus. 1880 £20
HARE, Augustus J.CG. Walks in London. 2 vols. pp386, 392. illus. sm.8vo. 7th ed. 1901 12
HARE, Augustus J.C. Walks in London. Vol. 1 386pp illus. sm.8vo. 7th ed. 1923 [3

HOME, Gordon. New Rambles in Old London. sm.8vo. illus. 2nd ed. 1924 (18

HUGHSON, David. Walks Through London, including Westminster and the Borough of Southwark, with the surrounding suburbs;
describing everything worthy of observation. 2 vols. in one 414pp + index, 95 plates & maps + fold out map. sm.8vo. 1817 Front
board detached. £135

HUGHSON, David. Walks Through London, including Westminster and the Borough of Southwark, with the surrounding



suburbs; describing everything worthy of observation. 2 vols. 414pp + index, 95 plates & maps. sm.8vo. 1817 Lacks fold out
map. £135

HUGHSON, David. Walks Through London, including Westminster and the Borough of Southwark, with the surrounding suburbs;
describing everything worthy of observation. 2 vols. in one 414pp + index, 95 plates & maps + extra plates. sm.8vo. 1817 Half
leather binding heavily rubbed. Boards detached. Lacks fold out map. £85

HUGHSON, David. Walks Through London, including Westminster and the Borough of Southwark, with the surrounding suburbs;
describing everything worthy of observation. 2 vols. 368pp illus. + index, 97 plates & maps 8vo. 1817 Lacks spine covers & fold
out map. Front board detached. £85

HUGHSON, David. Walks Through London, including Westminster and the Borough of Southwark, with the surrounding
suburbs; describing everything worthy of observation. Vol. 1 only (of 2) 182pp illus. + fold out map. sm.8vo. 1817 75
HUGHSON, David. Walks Through London, including Westminster and the Borough of Southwark, with the surrounding
suburbs; describing everything worthy of observation. Vol. 1 only (of 2) 182pp illus. sm.8vo. 1817 Lacks spine cover. £40
HUGHSON, David. Walks Through London, including Westminster and the Borough of Southwark, with the surrounding
suburbs; describing everything worthy of observation. Vol. 2 only (of 2) 232pp illus. sm.8vo. 1817 £40

HUGHSON, David. Walks Through London, including Westminster and the Borough of Southwark, with the surrounding
suburbs; describing everything worthy of observation. Vol. 2 only (of 2) 232pp illus. sm.8vo. 1817 Lacks one board and base of
spine. £35

JACKSON, Peter. Walks in Old London. 160pp illus. roy4to. 1993 dw [4

JONES, Richard. Walking Haunted London. 160pp illus. 1999 pb fine £3

KENT, William. Walks in London. 196pp illus. 1951 £3

LUCAS, Katie. London Walkabout. The Top Ten Tourist Attractions. 124pp illus. 1983 pb £3

MACHELL SMITH, E.S. Our Rambles in Old London. 170pp illus. 1895 (18

McDOWALL, David. The Walker’s Guide. The Thames. Richmond to Putney Bridge. 275pp illus. 2005 pb fine £3

MOGRIDGE, George. Old Humphrey’s Walks in London and its Neighbourhood. 352pp sm.8vo. 1843 Binding Small chip
to spine £23
MOGRIDGE, George. Old Humphrey’s Walks in London and its Neighbourhood. 352pp sm.8vo. 1843 (23

MORTON, James. The Hidden Lives of London Streets. A walking guide to Soho, Holborn and beyond. 163pp 2018 pb fine [4
NICHOLSON, Max. The Silver Jubilee Walkway. 71pp illus. 1977 pb £7

POWELL, Anton. London Walks. 223pp illus. 1981 dw £3

ROW, Prescott. New Rambles in Old London. First Series illus. 2nd ed. 1924 /£15

VAN NOORDEN, T. Off the Tourist Track in London. A morning’s stroll among the literary and historic shrines round about
the Strand, Fleet Street, and Holborn. 26pp illus. 1911 £8

STATUES & SCULPTURE

BLACKWOQOD, John. London’s Immortals. The complete outdoor commemorative statues. 380pp illus. 4to. 1989 dw £7

BORENIUS, Tancred. Forty London Statues and Public Monuments. 191pp + 40 plates. 1926 12
BORENIUS, Tancred. Forty London Statues and Public Monuments. 191pp + 40 plates. 1926 exlib. £9

BROOKS, Chris ed. The Albert Memorial. 455pp illus. 13 x 77 2000 dw fine £10
BYRON, Arthur. London Statues. A guide to London’s outdoor statues and sculpture. 433pp 1illus. 1981 dw £5
CAVANAGH, Terry. Public Sculpture of South London. 504pp illus. 8.5 x 10” 2007 pb £18

COOPER, C.S. The Outdoor Monuments of London. Statues, Memorial Buildings, Tablets and War Memorials. 236pp + 32
plates. 1928 £10

GLEICHEN, Edward. London’s Open Air Statuary. 258pp + 45 plates. 1928 (8

HAYWARD, R.A. Cleopatra’s Needles. 128pp illus. 1978 dw £5

SITWELL, Osbert. The People’s Album of London Statues. 128pp + dozens of illus. by Nina Hamnett. 1928 £5
WARD-JACKSON, Philip. Public Sculpture of the City of London. 520pp illus. 2003 8.5 x 10” pb fine £25

WHITE, Paul & GLOUCESTER, Richard. On Public View. A selection of London’s open air sculpture. 256pp illus. 1971 dw £5

LONDON PEOPLE

ALEXANDER, Ziggi & DEW]JEE, Audrey ed. Wonderful Adventures of Mrs Seacole in Many Lands. 247pp illus. 1984 dw £5
ALLAN, D.G.C. William Shipley. Founder of the Royal Society of Arts. 240pp illus. Isted. 1968 dw £3



ANDERSON, Christopher Gangadin. London Vagabond. The Life of Henry Mayhew. 409pp illus. 2018 pb £8

AUMONIER, Stacy & BELCHER, George. Odd Fish. Being a casual selection of London residents. 77pp + plates. 1923 £18
AUMONIER, Stacy & BELCHER, George. Odd Fish. Being a casual selection of London residents. 77pp + plates. 1923 Damp
staining to boards, not affecting contents. £10

BAILEY, Anthony. Standing in the Sun. A life of JM.W. Turner. 478pp illus. 1997 dw £3

BAILEY, David. Look Again. The autobiography. 375pp illus. 2020 dw fine £6

BAX, Clifford. Pretty Witty Nell. An account of Nell Gwyn and her environment. 262pp illus. 1932 /£5
BENNETT, Alan fwd. London at Home. Photographs by Magda Segal. 72pp illus. 1993 pb £25

BESANT, Walter and RICE, James. Sir Richard Whittington, Lord Mayor of London. 222pp sm.8vo. 1905 £7

BRIGGS, Asa. Marx in London. An illustrated guide to where Karl Marx lived and worked during his 34 years of exile. 96pp
illus. 1982 pb fine /5

The British Biographical Co. Leading Men of London. A Collection of Biographical Sketches 444pp 4to. 1895 exlib. £30
BROWNE LESTER, Valerie. Phiz. The Man Who Drew Dickens. 269pp illus. 2006 pb £3

CARDWELL, J.H. et al. Men and Women of Soho Famous and Infamous. Actors, authors, dramatists, entertainers and
engravers. 308pp 2014 facsimile reprint of 1903 original. 2014 pb [4

CARTER, Katy. London and the Famous. A guide to 50 famous people and their London homes. 160pp illus. 1982 pb £3
CHAPMAN, Pauline. Madame Tussaud in England. 117pp illus. 1992 dw £3

CHESSON, WH. George Cruikshank. 282pp illus. sm.8vo. 1908 £10

CHILDS, Edmund. William Caxton. A portrait in a background. 190pp illus. 1976 pb £3

CHUTE, Marchette. Ben Johnson of Westminster. 380pp 1954 £5
CHUTE, Marchette. Ben Johnson of Westminster. 380pp 1973 dw exlib. £3

CHUTE, Marchette. Shakespeare of London. 397pp 1949 £6

COMPSTON, H.FB. Thomas CGoram. Churchman, Empire Builder and Philanthropist. 123pp 1918 £8
CRICK, Bernard. George Orwell. A Life. 473pp illus. 1980 dw fine £7

COCHRAINE, J.A. Dr. Johnson’s Printer. The life of William Strahan. 225pp illus. 1964 dw exlib. £5
COLSON, Percy. The Strange History of Lord George Gordon. 286pp illus. 1937 £20

DARLEY, Gillian. John Soane, an accidental romantic. 358pp illus. 1999 dw (12

DAVIES, Russell ed. The Kenneth Williams Diaries. 827pp illus. 1993 dw £10

DUNNE, Catherine. An Unconsidered People. The Irish in London. 244pp illus. 2003 pb fine [£4
DUNNE, Catherine. An Unconsidered People. The Irish in London. 244pp illus. 2003 pb £3

ESTERLY, David. Grinling Gibbons and the Art of Carving. 223pp illus. 4to. 1998 pb fine [£8

EVANS, Hilary & Mary. The Man Who Drew the Drunkard’s Daughter. The life and art of George Cruikshank 1792-1878.
190pp illus. 4to. 1978 dw L7

FRYER, Jonathan. Soho in the Fifties and Sixties. Character sketches. 61pp 1998 fine £8

GOULD, Tony. Inside Outsider. The life and times of Colin Macinnes. 261pp illus. 1983 pb £3

GRAHAM, John W. William Penn. Founder of Pennsylvania. 332pp illus. 1916 /8

GREEN, Shirley. Rachman: The Slum Landlord whose name became a byword for evil. 240pp 1981 pb £25

GREGG, Pauline. Free-born John. A biography of John Lilburne. 424pp illus. 1961 dw £14

HANAFORD, Phebe A. The Life of George Peabody; containing a record of princely acts of benevolence. 308pp illlus. 1870 £18

HINDLEY, Charles. The History of the Catnach Press, at Berwick-upon-Tweed, Alnwick and Newcastle-upon-Tyne, in
Northumberland, and Seven Dials, London. 308pp illus. 1886 Signed by Hindley £45

HINDLEY, Charles. The History of the Catnach Press, at Berwick-upon-Tweed, Alnwick and Newcastle-upon-Tyne, in
Northumberland, and Seven Dials, London. 308pp illus. 1887 £35

HINDLEY, Charles. The Life and Times of James Catnach (late of Seven Dials) Ballad Monger. 432pp illus. 1sted. 1878 £45
HINDLEY, Charles. The Life and Times of James Catnach (late of Seven Dials) Ballad Monger. 432pp illus. 1970 facsimile of 1878
original. dw fine /18

RIDGE, W. Pett. London Types taken from life. 200pp + 25 photographs by E.O. Hoppé. 1926 £10
HOWELL, Michael & FORD, Peter. The Illustrated True History of the Elephant Man. 256pp illus. 1983 pb /3

JERROLD, Blanchard. The Life of George Cruikshank. 2 vols. pp284, 280. illus. 1882 £30
JERROLD, Blanchard. The Life of George Cruikshank. 2 vols. pp284, 280. illus. 1882 exlib. £25
JERROLD, Blanchard. The Life of George Cruikshank. 2 vols. in 1. pp284, 280. illus. 1971 £8



JOHNSON, Alan. The Long and Winding Road. 346pp illus. 2016 dw fine [£4

JOHNSON, Alan. This Boy. 297pp illus. 2013 dw fine £6
JOHNSON, Alan. This Boy. 297pp illus. 2014 pb fine £4

JOHNSON, Alan. Please, Mister Postman. 327pp illus. 2014 dw fine £4
KEAY, Anna. The Last Royal Rebel. The life and death of James, Duke of Monmouth. 2016 dw fine £8

KELLY, Ian. Mr Foote’s Other Leg. Comedy, Tragedy and murder in Georgian London. A biography of Samuel Foote. 462pp
illus. 2012 dw fine £5

KENT, William. London Worthies. 350 biographies. 421pp illus. Isted. 1939 £10
KENT, William. London Worthies. 350 biographies. 421pp illus. 1949 £5

KENT, William. Mine Host London. A chronicle of distinguished visitors. 199pp 1948 £5

LEAPMAN, Michael. Inigo. The troubled life of Inigo Jones, architect of the English Renaissance. 414pp illus. 2003 dw ex
lib. £3

London’s Roll of Fame. Being Complimentary Notes and Addresses from the City of London on presentation of the Honorary
Freedom of that City, and on other occasions, to Royal Personages, Statesmen, Patriots, Warriors. Arctic Explorers, Discoverers,
Philanthropists and Scientific men; with their replies and acknowledgements. From the close of the reign of George II, AD1757 to
1884. 403pp illus. 4to. 1884 £28

London’s Roll of Fame. Being Complimentary Notes and Addresses from the City of London on presentation of the Honorary
Freedom of that City, and on other occasions, to Royal Personages, Statesmen, Patriots, Warriors. Arctic Explorers, Discoverers,
Philanthropists and Scientific men; with their replies and acknowledgements. From the close of the reign of George II, AD1757 to
1884. 403pp illus. 4to. 1884 exlib. £15

MARTIN, Benjamin Ellis. In the Footprints of Charles Lamb. 193pp illus. 1890 £8

McCULLIN, Don. Unreasonable Behaviour. An autobiography. 287pp illus. Isted. 1990 dw £7

MCcLEAN, Ruari. George Cruikshank. 100pp illus. 1948 dw /12

MELVILLE, Lewis. Nell Gwyn. The Story of Her Life. 333pp illus. 2nd ed. 1926 £8

MOLLOY, Fitzgerald. Sir Joshua and his Circle. 2 vols. 632pp illus. 1906 £15

MONTGOMERY, Henry R. Memoirs of the Life and Writings of Sir Richard Steele. 2 vols. pp422, 330. 1865 exlib. £30

MOORE, Wendy. The Knife Man. Blood, body-snatching and the birth of modern surgery. A biography of John Hunter. 639pp
illus. 2006 pb £3

MURAVYOVA, L. & SIVOLAP-KAFTANOVA, I. Lenin in London. 112pp illus. 1969 pb [12

QUENNELL, Peter. Tour Portraits: James Boswell, Edward Gibbon, Laurence Sterne & John Wilkes. 256pp illus. cr.8vo. 1947 (8
ROBINSON, Jane. Mary Seacole. 233pp illus. 2006 pb fine £3

ROBINSON, Mary. Mémoires de Mistress Robinson, Célebre Actrice de Londres. 520pp 1802 ex lib. Rare £35

SALA, George Augustus. The Life and Adventures of George Augustus Sala. 2 vols. pp442, 457. 1895 £30

SCHWOERER, Lois G. Mr Henry Care. London’s first spin doctor. 383pp illus. 2004 pb fine (4

SHEPARD, Leslie. John Pitts, ballad printer of Seven Dials, London, 1765-1844 with a short account of his predecessors in the
balklad and chapbook trade. 160pp illus. 1969 £8

SIMS, George R. My Life. Sixty years’ recollections of Bohemian London. 351pp illus. 1917 £35
STREET, G.S. The Ghosts of Piccadilly. 287pp illus. 1907 £8

TAYLOR, Craig. The Days and Nights of London Now - As told by those who love it, hate it, live it, left it and long for it.
Londoners. 436pp 2011 pb fine £5

THOMPSON, John. Orwell’s London. 120pp illus. 1984 dw fine £5
TINDALL, Gillian. The Man Who Drew London. Wenceslaus Hollar in reality and imagination. 242pp illus. 2002 pb fine £7

VOLANT, E. & WARREN, J.R. Memoirs of Alexis Soyer; with unpublished receipts and odds and ends of gastronomy. 503pp
sm.8vo. 1985 facsimile of 1859 original. dw £23

WALVIN, James. An African’s Life. The life and times of Olaudah Equiano, 1745-1797. 205pp illus. 1998 pb fine £5
WEST, Richard. The Life and Surprising Adventures of Daniel Defoe. 427pp illus. 1997 dw L7
WILLETTS, Paul. The Look of Love. The life and times of Paul Raymond, Soho’s king of clubs. 479pp illus. 2010 pb fine [4

WYNN JONES, Michael. George Cruikshank. His Life and London. 123pp + plates, notes, bibliography & index. cr4to. 1978
dw fine £7



BOSWELL

BAILEY, John ed. A Shorter Boswell. 256pp sm.8vo. 1929 [3

BAILEY, Margery. Boswell’s Column. Being his 70 contributions to The London Magazine under the pseudonym The
Hypochondriack from 1777 to 1783 here first printed in book form in England. 359pp illus. 1951 £7

BISHOP, Morchard ed. The Journal of a Tour to Corsica. 127pp 1951 dw [3
BRADY, Frank & POTTLE, Frederick A. ed. Boswell in Search of a Wife 1766-1769. 425pp illus. 1957 exlib. £7
KERSLAKE, John. Mr Boswell. Catalogue of National Gallery exhibition. 64pp illus. 8.5 x 11”7 1967 pb L6

BRADY, Frank & POTTLE, Frederick A. Boswell on the Grand Tour: Italy, Corsica, and France 1765-1766. 383pp illus. 1955
ex lib. £5

POTTLE, Frederick A. ed. Boswell in Holland 1763-1764. 428pp illus. 1952 [4

POTTLE, Frederick A.ed. Boswell’s London Journal 1762-1763. 370pp Isted. 1950 dw £6
POTTLE, Frederick A.ed. Boswell’s London Journal 1762-1763. 370pp 2nd ed. 1951 £5
POTTLE, Frederick A.ed. Boswell’s London Journal 1762-1763. 565pp illus. 3rd ed. 1989 TYolio Society £4

DICKENS

ACKROYD, Peter. Dickens. 1990pp illus. 1990 dw £5

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. The London of Charles Dickens, being an account of the haunts of his characters and
the topographical setting of his novels. 317pp + 21 plates. 1924 (15

BISCOMBE GARDNER, W. Dickens Country Water-colours. 20 col. plates. 1920 £12
CLARK, Cumberland. Dickens’ London. A Lecture by Cumberland Clark. 103pp 1923 10

CLARKE Joseph Clayton (Kyd). The Characters of Charles Dickens portrayed in a series of original water colour sketches.
Cloth spine over printed boards. Pictorial title-page and 24 full color lithographed plates by Joseph Clayton Clarke who worked
under the pseudonym ‘Kyd’, each with accompanying letterpress on separate leaf. cr.4to. 1889 Inner hinges broken and all leafs
laid-in loose, as per usual. £75

CRUIKSHANK, R_J. Charles Dickens and Early Victorian England. Copious details about society, population, housing, industry
and trades. 324pp illus. + 14 colour isotype charts. 1949 ex lib. £8

DARWIN, Bernard. The Dickens Advertiser. A collection of the advertisements in the original parts of novels by Charles
Dickens. 208pp illus. 1930 £14

DEXTER, Walter. Days in Dickensland. 256pp 1illus. 1933 £7
DEXTER, Walter. The England of Dickens. 308pp illus. 1925 (14
DEXTER, Walter. The London of Dickens. 255pp illus. sm.8vo. 3rd ed. 1930 £8

DICKENS, Charles. The Adventures of Oliver Twist. 291pp with a frontis. by George Cruikshank. 1850 Half leather binding
over marbled boards. A little rubbed. £35

DICKENS, Charles. The Adventures of Oliver Twist. 258pp + 8 Cruishank plates ¢1860 Half leather binding £45
DICKENS, Charles. Barnaby Rudge. 380pp illus. ¢1850 Half leather binding over marbled boards. A little rubbed. £25
DICKENS, Charles. Bleak House. 624pp + 40 plates. 1st ed. in book form. 1853 Half leather binding rubbed. £85
DICKENS, Charles. A Christmas Carol. 92pp + illus. by Gilbert Wilkinson. c¢1948 £6

DICKENS, Charles. Household Words. Vol.1 620pp 1850 £20

DICKENS, Charles. Dombey and Son. Original blue cover part works. Parts 1, 2, 3, 4,5, 8, 10 & 15. 1846 pb £35

DICKENS, Charles. The Life and Adventures of Martin Chuzzlewit. 624pp illus. 1st ed. Istissue. 1844 Half leather binding
Some foxing. A few pages loose. £65

DICKENS, Charles. The Life and Adventures of Martin Chuzzlewit. 496pp with frontis. by Frank Stone. 1850 Half leather
binding over marbled boards. A little rubbed. £20

DICKENS, Charles. Master Humphrey's Clock; containing The Old Curiosity Shop and Barnaby Rudge. pp306, 306, 426
Complete in three volumes, bound in two with 200 illustrations by George Cattermole and Phiz. 1st ed. Chapman and Hall,
1840-41. Half leather bindings. £165

DICKENS, Charles. Master Humphrey's Clock; containing The Old Curiosity Shop and Barnaby Rudge. pp306, 306, 426
Complete in three volumes, bound in two from the original 88 weekly parts with part numbers printed to the left of each
gathering, with almost 200 illustrations by George Cattermole and Phiz. 1st ed. Chapman and Hall, 1840-41. Half leather
binding, rubbed. £110

DICKENS, Charles. Master Humphrey's Clock; containing The Old Curiosity Shop and Barnaby Rudge. pp306, 306, 426
Complete in three volumes, bound in two from the original 88 weekly parts with part numbers printed to the left of each



gathering, with almost 200 illustrations by George Cattermole and Phiz. 1Ist ed. Chapman and Hall, 1840-41. Contemporary
calf, lacking the spine labels with some rubbing to the bindings. Internally clean and unmarked, with some spotting and browning
in places, early paper repairs to the edges of a few pages. £75

DICKENS, Charles. Master Humphrey's Clock. Volume 3. Barnaby Rudge chapters 13 to 81. 426pp illus. 1sted. 1841 Half
leather binding. £35

DICKENS, Charles. The Life and Adventures of Nicholas Nickleby. 624pp illus. 1st ed. 1839 Half leather binding. A little
rubbed. £115

DICKENS, Charles. The Life and Adventures of Nicholas Nickleby. 624pp illus. 1st ed. 1839 Half leather binding. A little
rubbed. Leaher lifting at top of front hinge but binding holding firm. /85

DICKENS, Charles. The Life and Adventures of Nicholas Nickleby. Original blue cover part works. Parts 3 - 8. 1848 pb £25

DICKENS, Charles. The Life and Adventures of Nicholas Nickleby. 499pp illus. 1848 Half leather binding over marbled
boards. A little rubbed. £15

DICKENS, Charles. David Copperfield. 572pp col. plates by Frank Reynolds. 1911 £35

DICKENS, Charles. The Mystery of Edwin Drood. 190pp illus. Ist ed. 1870 Half leather binding, corners rubbed. £48
DICKENS, Charles. The Old Curiosity Shop. 344pp 1848 Half calf binding over marbled boards. Lacks frontis. £30
DICKENS, Charles. The Old Curiosity Shop. 359pp col. plates by Frank Reynolds. 1913 £35

DICKENS, Charles. The Posthumous Papers of the Pickwick Club. Vol. 1 only. 274pp + engraved frontispiece, vignette title
page, and 38 plates by Robert Seymour and Hablot Knight Browne. 1837 poor £40

DICKENS, Charles. The Posthumous Papers of the Pickwick Club. 479pp illus. 1847 Half leather binding over marbled
boards. A little rubbed. £14

DICKENS, Charles. Mr Pickwick. 174pp col. plates by Frank Reynolds. 1910 £35
DICKENS, Charles. Mr Pickwick. 174pp col. plates by Frank Reynolds. 1910 spine worn & taped £18

DICKENS, Charles. Scenes of London Life. 156pp illus. 1947 £5

DICKENS, Charles. Sketches by Boz. Illustrative of every-day life and every-day people. 303pp 1850 10

DICKENS, Charles. Sketches by Boz. Illustrative of every-day life and every-day people. 292pp + 8 Cruishank plates c1860
Half leather binding £20

DICKENS, Charles. Sketches by Boz. Illustrative of every-day life and every-day people. 526pp with 40 illustrations by George
Cruikshank 1874 Half leather binding, spine heavily rubbed. £23

DICKENS, Charles. Sketches by Boz. Illustrative of every-day life and every-day people. Parts 62. 63. 64 and part of 65, which
is the complete Sketches by Boz, Household edition of Charles Dickens Works. 34 illus. by . Barnard. 1876 £25

ECKEL, John C. The First Editions of the Writings of Charles Dickens and their Values. A Bibliography. 296pp + a portrait of
Charles Dickens and 36 illustrations and facsimiles tipped in. 4to. 1sted. 1913 No. 111 of limited edition of 250 large paper
copies, signed by the author and publishers. dw £85

FLETCHER, Geoffrey. Pocket Guide to Dickens’ London. 49pp illus. pb £2
FORSTER, John. The Life of Charles Dickens. 2 vols. in 1. 319pp illus. 1874 £15
GREAVES, John. Dickens at Doughty Street. 197pp illus. 1975 dw £5

GREEN, Frank. London Homes of Dickens. 32pp illus. 1928 pb poor, front cover detached, foxing £5
GREEN, Frank. London Homes of Dickens. 44pp illus. 1953 fine £8

JOSEPH, Pauline & COCKELL, Andrew. Dickens’s London. Large folded poster with Tallis’s Illustrated Plan of London and its
Environs (1851) on one side and ‘Dickens’s Dream’ by RW Buss on the other, plus many further illus. & info. £5

KENT, William. London for Dickens Lovers. 177pp 1935 [15

KITTON, Frederic G. Dickens and his Illustrators. 256pp + 69 plates 4to. Isted. 1899 exlib. £35
KITTON, Frederic G. The Dickens Country. 235pp 1905 [7

MANKOWITZ, Wolf. Dickens of London. 252pp illus. 1976 dw £3

MATZ, B.W. Dickensian Inns & Taverns. 280pp illus. 1922 /8

MORELAND, Arthur. Dickens Landmarks in London. 82pp illus. 4to. 1931 /£12
MORELAND, Arthur. Dickens Landmarks in London. 82pp illus. 4to. 1931 exlib. £8

MORELAND, Arthur. Dickens in London. 94pp 47 drawings 4to. 1928 (14

PIERCE, Gilbert A. & WHEELER, William A. The Dickens Dictionary. A key to the characters and principal incidents in the
tales of Charles Dickens. 607pp illus. 1878 Half leather binding over marbled boards. £25

John Player & Sons. Characters from Charles Dickens cigarette cards. Full set of 50 cards. 1923 £20

POPE-HENNESY, John. Charles Dickens. An exhibition to commemorate the centenary of his death. 121pp + 89 plates. 4to.
1970 pb £10

PUGH, Edwin. The Charles Dickens Originals. 347pp illus. 1912 £9



ROWLAND, Peter ed. Charles Dickens. My Early Times. 210pp illus. 1988 dw fine £8

SNOWDEN WARD, H & WEED BARNES WARD, Catherine. The Real Dickens Land with an outline of Dickens’s life. 240pp
illus. cr4to. 1904 £25

VALLANCE, Rosalind. Dickens’ London. Essays selected and introduced by Rosalind Vallance. Engravings by George
Cruikshank. 236pp illus. Folio Society 1966 £5

WAUGH, Arthur, HATTON, Thomas. Nonesuch Dickensiana. Comprising: 1. Charles Dickens and his illustrators. 2. A
bibliographical list of the original illustrations. 3. A selection of facsimiles of specimen pages from various editions of the
Pickwick Papers. 4. The Nonesuch Dickens. 128pp illus. 10 x 6.5 1937 [15

HOGARTH

BINDMAN, David, EKSERDJIAN, David & PALIN, Will. eds. Hogarth’s Election Entertainment. Artists at the Hustings. 34pp
illus. 4to. 2001 pb £12

BOTT, Val. Hogarth’s House. 48pp 1illus. 2012 pb fine £5

BURKE, Joseph & CALDWELL, Colin. Hogarth, the Complete Engravings. 267 plates roy.4to. 1968 dw £20
CRASKE, Matthew. William Hogarth. 80pp illus. 2000 pb fine £3

DEAN, Michael. I, Hogarth, a novel. 261pp 2014 pb fine £10

EINBERG, Elizabeth & JONES, Rica. Manners and Morals. Hogarth and British Painting 1700-1760. Catalogue from Tate
Exhibition of 1988. 254pp illus. 4to. 1988 pb fine £10

HALLETT, Mark & RIDING, Christine. Hogarth. 264pp illus. 4to. 2007 pb fine £5

Hogarth’s Works Complete. Shilling edition. 188pp illus. 1895 £7

IRELAND, John. Hogarth Mlustrated. 3 vols. pp237, 379, 370 + dozens of plates. 3rd ed. 1806 Front board of vol. 3 detached. £45
IRELAND, John. Hogarth Hlustrated. 384pp + dozens of plates. 1884 Binding poor, contents sound. £30

IRELAND, John & NICHOLS, John. Hogarth’s Complete Works. 3 vols. pp308, 324, 324 illus. 1874 £50
IRELAND, John & NICHOLS, John. Hogarth’s Complete Works. Vol. 3 only (of 3). 324pp illus. 1874 £10

OPPE, A.P. ed. The Drawings of William Hogarth. 66pp illus. + 91 plates & index. 1948 £10
PAULSON, Ronald. Hogarth: His Life, Art, and Times. 2 vols. pp558, 557 illus. 4to. Isted. 1971 dw exlib. £15
SCULL, Christina. The Soane Hogarths. 72pp 1illus. 4to. 2nd ed. 2007 pb fine £5

TRUSLER, J. & ROBERTS E.F. The Complete Works of William Hogarth. 201pp + 150 steel engravings. 4to. c1830 £65

TRUSLER, J. & ROBERTS E.F. The Complete Works of William Hogarth. 201pp + 150 steel engravings. 4to. ¢1830 Front
board detached. £45

TRUSLER, J. & ROBERTS E.F. The Complete Works of William Hogarth. 201pp + 150 steel engravings. 4to. ¢1890 Half
leather binding. £65

TRUSLER, John. The Works of William Hogarth in a series of engravings: with descriptions, and a comment on their moral
tendency by the rev. John Trusler to which are added anecdotes of the author and his works, by J. Hogarth and J. Nichols. 2 vols.
270pp + 150 plates. 4to. 1870 £80

TRUSLER, John. The Works of William Hogarth in a series of engravings: with descriptions, and a comment on their moral
tendency by the rev. John Trusler to which are added anecdotes of the author and his works, by J. Hogarth and J. Nichols. 2 vols.
225pp + 53 plates. 1833 £30

UGLOW, Jenny. Hogarth. A life and a world. 794pp illus. 1997 dw £10
UGLOW, Jenny. Hogarth. A Life and a World. 794pp illus. 1997 pb £5

WEBSTER, Mary. Hogarth. 191pp illus. 14 x9.5” 1979 dw £5
The Works of Hogarth with 62 illustrations. 124pp + 62 plates. 4to. 1870 £20

Plus dozens of various Hogarth prints.

JOHNSON

BAILEY, John. Dr. Johnson and his Circle. 256pp sm.8vo. 1939 [3

BOSWELL, James. Boswell’s Notebook 1776-1777 recording particulars of Johnson’s early Life communicated by him and many
others in those years. 1925 dw £12

BOSWELL, James. The Life of Samuel Johnson, comprehending an account of his studies, and numerous works in chronological



order; a series of his epistolary correspondence and conversations with many eminent persons; and various original pieces of his
composition, never before published. the whole exhibiting a view of literature and literary men in Great Britain, for near half a
century during which he flourished. 4 vols. 8th ed. 1816 Some boards detached £30

BOSWELL, James. The Life of Samuel Johnson, comprehending an account of his studies, and numerous works in chronological
order; a series of his epistolary correspondence and conversations with many eminent persons; and various original pieces of his
composition, never before published. the whole exhibiting a view of literature and literary men in Great Britain, for near half a
century during which he flourished. 4 vols. pp444 + portrait frontis. & fold out sample of handwriting, 462, 446 + fold out
‘Round Robin’, 495. 9th ed. 1822 Binding £95

BOSWELL, James. The Life of Samuel Johnson. 526pp 1890 (14
BOSWELL, James. The Life of Samuel Johnson. 562pp 1884 poor £5

BOSWELL, James. The Life of Samuel Johnson. Newly edited with notes by Roger Ingpen with 576 illustrations, facsimiles and
maps including 13 plates in photogravure. 2 vols. 1,172pp 1925 £30

BRACK, O.M. Samuel Johnson, Literary Giant of the C18th. Catalogue of an exhibition at the Huntington Library, USA.
77pp illus. 4to. 2011 £5

CHAPMAN, R.W. ed. Selections from Samuel Johnson 1709-1784. 446pp cr.8vo. 1955 exlib. £3
DENT, J.C. A Concise Boswell. The Life of Samuel Johnson. 259pp sm.8vo. 1946 £3
HODGGART, M,J.C. Samuel Johnson and his times. 128pp illus. 1962 exlib. £3

HOLMES, Richard. Dr. Johnson & Mr. Savage. 260pp 1993 dw £3

JOHNSON;, Samuel. Johnson’s Dictionary of the English Language with a portrait. To which are added a list of the cities,
boroughs and market towns in England and Wales; the days on which the markets are held, and how far distant from London in
measured miles. 283pp sm.8vo. 1834 Both boards detached. £12

JOHNSON, Samuel. A Dictionary of the English Language: in which the words are deduced from their originals, and illustrated
in their different significations by examples from the best writers. To which are prefixed a history of the language, and an English
grammar. 1810 2 vols. 4to. Boards detached and one text block split £120

JOHNSON, Samuel. A Dictionary of the English Language: in which the words are deduced from their originals, and illustrated
in their different significations by examples from the best writers. To which are prefixed a history of the language, and an English
grammar. 1830 £25

JOHNSON, Samuel. Lives of the Most Eminent Poets: with critical observations on their works. 550pp 1871 £7

JOHNSON, Samuel. The Lives of the Poets of Great Britain and Ireland; and a Criticism of their Works. Vol.1 only. 705pp
1795 £15

JOHNSON, Samuel & BOSWELL, James. The Table Talk of Dr. Johnson; Comprising opinions and anecdotes of life and
literature, men, manners and morals. 352pp sm.8vo. 1825 30

JOHNSON, Samuel. The Works of Samuel Johnson. A new edition in 12 volumes with an essay on his life and genius by Arthur
Murphy. 1806 £50

KINSMILL, Hugh. Johnson without Boswell. A contemporary portrait of Samuel Johnson. 294pp cr.8vo. 1940 £3
KRONENBERGER, Louis, ed. The Portable Johnson & Boswell. 762pp 1955 pb £3

KRUTCH, Joseph Woed. Samuel Johnson, A Biography. 502pp illus. 1948 dw £3

LANE, Margaret. Samuel Johnson and his World. 256pp illus. 1975 dw [£3

POSTGATE, Raymond. The Conversations of Dr. Johnson. 316pp cr.8vo. 1949 dw £3

REID, Stuart J. The Essays of Samuel Johnson. Selected from the Rambler 1750-1752: The Adventurer 1753: And the Idler
1758-1760. 346pp sm.8vo. 1888 L10

ROBERTS, S.C. ed. Anecdotes of the Late Samuel Johnson, during the last 20 years of his life. By Hesther Lynch Piozzi. 205pp
cr.8vo. 1925 £15

SHENKER, Israel. In the Footsteps of Johnson and Boswell. 284pp 1982 dw £3
VULLIAMY, C.E. Mrs Thrale of Streatham. 334pp illus. 1939 dw exlib. £3
VULLIAMY, C.E. Ursa Major. A study of Dr Johnson and his friends. 340pp 2nd imp. 1947 [£3

WILKES

BINGLEY, W. The North Briton from No.l to No.46 inclusive. With several useful and explanatory notes, not printed in any
former edition. To which is added, a copious index to every name and article. Corrected and revised by a friend to civil and
religious liberty. roy4to. 1769 Half calf £170

CASH, Arthur H. John Wilkes. The scandalous father of civil liberty. 482pp illus. 2006 ex lib. £10



EAGLES, Robin ed. The Diaries of John Wilkes 1770-1797. 344pp 2014 dw fine £25

HAMILTON, Adrian. The Infamous Essay on Woman or John Wilkes seated between Vice and Virtue. 2 vols. in slip case.
pp256, 256 very illus. 4to. 1972 Ltd. ed. of 2000 copies. Both vols. the same, one hb one pb. £35

HAMILTON, Adrian. The Infamous Essay on Woman or John Wilkes seated between Vice and Virtue. 256pp very illus. 4to.
1972 Ltd. ed. of 2000 copies. £25

HONE, William. The First Trial of William Hone, or an ex-officio information. At Guildhall, London, December 18, 1817,
before Mr Justice Abbott and a special jury, for publishing a parody on the late John Wilkes’s Catechism of a ministerial member.
46pp 12th ed. 1817 pb Rare £35

KRONENBERGER, Louis. The Extraordinary Mr Wilkes. His life and times. 269pp illus. 1974 dw £5
NOBBE, George. The North Briton. A Study in Political Propaganda. 274pp 1966 (18

RUDE, George. Wilkes & Liberty - A Social Study of 1763 to 1774. 240pp dw 1962 L7
RUDE, George. Wilkes & Liberty - A Social Study of 1763 to 1774. 240pp 1962 exlib. £5

THOMAS, Peter D.G. John Wilkes. A friend to liberty. 280pp 1996 dw £23
TRELOAR, William Purdie. Wilkes and the City. 299pp illus. 1917 spine chipped /8

WILKES, John. An Essay on Woman and other pieces. Printed at the private press in Great George Street, Westminster, in 1763, and
now reproduced in facsimile from a copy believed to be unique. To which are added epigrams and miscellaneous poems now first
collected by the Right Hon. John Wilkes. Preceded by an introductory narrative of the extraordinary circumstances connected with the
prosecution of the author in the House of Lords, digested and compiled from contemporary writers. 263pp + 1 portrait. 1871 £95

WILKES, John. The North Briton. Vol. 1 Nos. 1-23 222pp sm.8vo. 1763 Full leather binding £38

WHIRLEPOOL, E. The Caricatura or Battle of the Butts, as it was fought at Brentford, etc. on Monday, March 28, 1768. 111pp
facsimile of 1768 original. 2016 pb fine £15

WREN

AMERY, Colin. Wren’s London. 160pp illus. 1988 dw /3

DE MARE, Eric. Wren’s London. 128pp illus. Folio Society 1975 £5

FURST, Viktor. The Architecture of Sir Christopher Wren. 244pp illus. 4to. 1956 dw £10

MARTINEAU, Jane ed. Sir Christopher Wren and the Making of St Paul’s. Exhibition catalogue. 56pp illus. 1991 £3
TINNISWOOD, Adrian. His Invention So Fertile. A life of Christopher Wren. 463pp illus. 2001 dw fine £5
WHITTAKER-WILSON, C. Sir Christopher Wren, his life and times. 268pp + 35 plates. 1932 [7

WREN, Christopher. Parentalia: or Memoirs of the Family of the Wrens; viz. of Matthew Bishop of Ely, Christopher dean of
Windsor, &c. but chiefly of Sir Christopher Wren, late Surveyor-General of the Royal Buildings, President of the royal Society,
&c. &c. in which is contained, besides his works, a great number of original papers and records; on religion, politics, anatomy,
mathematicks, architecture, antiquities; and most branches of polite literature. Compiled by his son Christopher; now published by
his grandson, Stephen Wren, Esq. 368pp + index & dozens of plates, many folding. sm.folio. 1965 facsimile of 1750 original. £95

The Wren Society. Vol.2 St. Paul’s Cathedral. Original Wren Drawings from the collection in the Library of St. Paul’s Cathedral.
15pp + 32 plates. 4to. 1925 £18

The Wren Society. Vol.3 St. Paul’s Cathedral. Original Wren Drawings from the collection in the Library of St. Paul’s Cathedral.
11pp + 37 plates. 4to. 1926 £18

The Wren Society. Vol.4 Hampton Court Palace 1689-1702 Original Wren Drawings from the Sir John Soane’s Museum and All
Souls Collections. 80pp + 46 plates. 4to. 1927 £18

The Wren Society. Vol.5 Designs of Sir Christopher Wren for Oxford, Cambridge, London, Windsor etc. 60pp + 44 plates. 4to.
1928 £18

The Wren Society. Vol.6 The Royal Hospital for Seamen at Greenwich 1694-1728. Original drawings by Sir Christopher Wren,
Sir John Vanbrugh, Nicholas Hawksmoor, John James 102pp + 53 plates. 4to. 1929 /18

ART & PHOTOGRAPHY

AA Impressions of London at Night. 96pp illus. 8.25x11” 2010 pb fine £3
ADAMS, Will & Tricia. London. A nostalgic look at the capital since 1945. 160pp illus. 4to. 1997 £5
The Album of London Views. A fold out concertina of views of London. 1890 £20

ARMSTRONG JONES, Tony. London. 146pp illus. 4to. 1958 dw £30
ARMSTRONG JONES, Tony. London. 146pp illus. 4to. 1958 £25



ARMSTRONG JONES, Tony. London. 146pp illus. 4to. 1958 Boards stained. Internally good. £18
Artistic Album London Views. 24 sepia prints. 5 x 8”7 ¢1920 £10

The Artists London as seen in Eighty Contemporary Pictures with Essays by John Drinkwater, Wilfred Whitten, James Laver, W.P.
Robins. 4to. 1924 /18

The Artists London as seen in Eighty Contemporary Pictures with Essays by John Drinkwater, Wilfred Whitten, James Laver, W.P.
Robins. No.189 of limited edition of 200 copies. 4to. 1924 Lacking spine and rear board detached. £10

ALLEN, G.F. photos. The First Country Life Picture Book of London. 88 full page plates. 4to. 1960 dw £7

ALLEN;, G.F. photos. The Second Country Life Picture Book of London. 72 full page plates. 4to. 1956 dw £7

ALLEN, G.F. photos. The Third Country Life Picture Book of London. 74 full page plates. 4to. 1956 dw L7

ALLEN, G.F. photos. The First Country Life Picture Book of London in colour. 52 full page plates + map. 4to. 1959 dw L7

ALLEN, G.I. photos. The Second Country Life Picture Book of London in colour. 44 full page plates + map. 4to. 1965 dw L7
ALLEN, G.F. photos. The Second Country Life Picture Book of London in colour. 44 full page plates + map. 4to. 1965 £6

ARCHER, John Wykeham. Vestiges of Old London. A series of etchings from original drawings, illustrative of the monuments
and architecture of London, in the first, fourth, twelfth and six succeeeding centuries. With descriptions and historical notices.
150pp + 37 plates. folio 1851 Half leather binding with marbled boards and gilt title to spine. £195

ARCHER, John Wykeham. Vestiges of Old London. A series of etchings from original drawings, illustrative of the monuments
and architecture of London, in the first, fourth, twelfth and six succeeeding centuries. With descriptions and historical notices.
150pp + 37 plates. folio 1851 Half leather binding. £120

BAILEY, David. London NW1 Urban Landscapes. 4to. 1982 dw Due to binding error lacks one gathering comprising plates
42-51. £65

BAKER, Roger. The Book of London. Photographs by Iain Macmillan. 319pp illus. 4to. 1968 dw £12

BALDRY, A.L. The Wallace Collection at Hertford House. 302pp illus. 4to. 1904 /£12

BARKER, Felix. London in Old Photographs 1897-1914. 208pp illus. 4to. 1995 dw fine £12

BARKSHIRE, Paul. Paul Barkshire’s London Villages. Collection of 107 b&w photos. 10x10” 1992 pb [4
BARKSHIRE, Paul. Paul Barkshire’s Other London. 107 b&w photos of lesser known London sights. 10x10” 1989 dw [4
BARKSHIRE, Paul. Unexplored London. Collection of 104 b&w photos. 10x10” 1987 [4

BARRETT, Michael & WHITWORTH, Douglas. London Past and Present. 96pp illus. 9 x 10”7 2007 dw fine [£4
BARTHOLOMEW, James. The City of London. A photographer’s portrait. 128pp illus. with 100 plates. 1989 dw £3

BARTON, Rose. Familiar London Painted by Rose Barton. 208pp + 61 col. plates. 1904 £40
BARTON, Rose. Familiar London Painted by Rose Barton. 208pp + 61 col. plates. 1904 Spine faded £35

BATSFORD, Harry intro. London Historic Buildings. A series of 97 photos. 1950 dw £15
BATSFORD, Harry intro. London Work and Play. A series of 84 photos. 1950 £12

BENSON, Michael, FARSHAD, Fariba, MOTION, Sid, SILVEY, Tamsin, eds. Photo London. A specially commissioned
exhibition of rarely seen works from the Victoria and Albert Museum’s Photographs Collection. 240pp illus. 4to. 2015 pb £8

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. London Recalled. Being a topographical description of the collection of water-colour
drawings by W. Alister Macdonald in the Guildhall Art Gallery. 159pp + 64 plates. 1937 £20

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. London Recalled. Being a topographical description of the collection of water-colour
drawings by W. Alister Macdonald in the Guildhall Art Gallery. 159pp + 64 plates. 1937 exlib. £15

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. Original Views of London as it is, by Thomas Shotter Boys, 1842. 111pp illus. 4to. £20
BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. Original Views of London as it is, by Thomas Shotter Boys, 1842. 111pp illus. 4to. 1926
exlib. £15

BETJEMAN, John. Victorian and Edwardian London from old photographs. 208 photos. 1969 dw £3
BETJEMAN, John. Vintage London. 24pp illus. + 11 plates. 1942 dw [£8

BIDERMANAS, Izis. Gala Day London. Photographs by Izis Bidermanas. Texts by John Betjeman et al. 147pp 4to. 1953 dw
(with some tape repairs to reverse). £70
BIDERMANAS, Izis. Gala Day London. Photographs by Izis Bidermanas. Texts by John Betjeman et al. 147pp 4to. 1953 [£65

BIRCH, George H. The Descriptive Album of London. A pictorial guide book containing 108 views of London, with
explanatory notes and introduction. Landscape roy.4to. 1895 £30

BIRCH, George H. The Descriptive Album of London. A pictorial guide book containing 108 views of London, with
explanatory notes and introduction. Landscape roy.4to. 1895 Small tears to some pages but not affecting photos. £18

BIRCH, George H. The Descriptive Album of London. A pictorial guide book containing 108 views of London, with explanatory
notes and introduction. A poor copy with front board detached but plates clean. Landscape roy4to. 1895 £14

BIRCH, George H. The Descriptive Album of London. A pictorial guide book containing 108 views of London, with
explanatory notes and introduction. Landscape roy.4to. 1895 Poor £10



BIRT, Raymond intro. The Second Country Life Picture Book of London. 72 full page plates. 4to. 1953 dw £7
BLANDFORD, Richard. London in the Company of Painters. 224pp illus. 4to. 2017 dw fine £20

BODIN;, Ena. Goodbye Covent Garden. 96pp b&w Photos of Covent Garden Market. 4to 1975 £10
BODIN, Ena. Goodbye Covent Garden. 96pp b&w Photos of Covent Garden Market. 4to 1975 pb £7

BOHM, Dorothy. Inside London. 120pp illus. 4to. 2000 dw fine £20

BOTT, Alan. The Londoner’s England. Contemporary water-colours and drawings of London and the home counties. 191pp
illus. with 89 plates. 4to. 1947 [5

BOTT, Alan. The Londoner’s England. Contemporary water-colours and drawings of London and the home counties. 191pp
illus. 4to. 2nd imp. 1948 dw L7

BOURGNE, Florence, CARRE,Jaques & GARCIAS, Jean-Claude. Londres. 495pp Lavishly illus. with more than 500 excellent
photos and reproductions, many double page. Text in French. Roy.4to. Slip case. 2018 Fine £75

BOURSNELL, Clive. Covent Garden Market. Wonderful B&W photo set marking the move of the market. Text edited by
Frances Kennett. 10 x 9.5” 1977 Signed by Boursnell. £15

BOURSNELL, Clive. Covent Garden Market. Wonderful B&W photo set marking the move of the market. Text edited by
Frances Kennett. 10 x 9.5” 1977 [£12

BOWNESS, Alan intro. The Impressionists in London. Accompanying an Exhibition at the Hayward Gallery 78pp illus. 1973 £5

BOYS, Thomas Shotter. Original Views of London as it is. Facsimile reprint of 1842 original. 26 folio colour plates +
descriptions in 2 folders. 20 x 157 1954 £110

BOYS, Thomas Shotter. Original Views of London as it is. Facsimile reprint of 1842 original. 26 folio colour plates +
descriptions in 2 folders. 20 x 15” 1972 £70

BOYS, Thomas Shotter. Original Views of London as it is. Volume 1. Facsimile reprint of 1842 original. 13 folio colour plates
+ descriptions in folder. 20 x 15” 1972 [£28

BOYS, Thomas Shotter. London Scenes. Facsimile reprint of 1842 original. 6 folio colour plates + descriptions in folder. £25

BRANDT, Bill. Camera in London. 90pp illus. 1948 dw torn £30
BRANDT, Bill. Camera in London. 90pp illus. 1948 dw Spine taped. £25
BRANDT, Bill. Camera in London. 90pp 1illus. 1948 Light staining to foot of boards. £20

BRANDT, Bill. The English at Home. 63 photographs by Bill Brandt with 8pp intro. by Raymond Mortimer. Brandt’s first book
‘notable for its pointed contrasts of upper and working-class life’. 1st ed. 1936 Covers a little worn, internally clean. £165
BRANDT, Bill. The English at Home. 63 photographs by Bill Brandt with 8pp intro. by Raymond Mortimer. Brandt’s first book
‘notable for its pointed contrasts of upper and working-class life’. 1st ed. 1936 Chips to top and bottom of spine. Pencil marks to
one plate. £145

BRANDT, Bill. London in the Thirties. 96pp illus. 10 x 8.5” 1983 dw (14
BRANDT, Bill. London in the Thirties. 96pp illus. 10 x 8.5” 1983 pb £10

BRAYBROOKE, Neville. London in Colour. 71pp illus. 1961 dw [£7

BRAYBROOKE, Neville. This is London. From dawn till night. 84 photographs by Cas Oorthuys. cr.8vo. 1956 pb (12
BRISCOE, E.E. Byways of London. Picturesque nooks and corners. Vol. 1. 20 plates with descriptions. sm.folio. 1928 £15
BRISCOE, E.E. Byways of London. Picturesque nooks and corners. Vol. 2. 20 plates with descriptions. sm.folio. 1928 (15
BULLOCH, J.M. The Imperial Album of London Views. 48 plates 9 x 11.5” ¢1905 pb £15

Burlington Fine Arts Club. Catalogue of a Collection of Early Drawings and Pictures of London. 74pp + 48 plates with tissue
guards. roy4to. 1920 £32

BURSTEIN, Diane. Batsford’s London. Then and Now. 144pp illus. 10 x 11.25” 2003 dw fine £5
BURSTEIN, Diane. Batsford’s London. Then and Now. 144pp illus. 10 x 11.25” 2003 [4

CADFRYN-ROBERTS, John ed. Old London. 20 plates. 1968 £5
12 Views of Camden. 1733-1875. 1971 reprinted 1980 £10

CATLING, Christopher. London. A City Revealed. 176pp illus. 4to. 1997 dw fine £4
CATLING, Christopher. London. A City Revealed. 176pp illus. 4to. 1997 dw (torn) £3

CAVENDISH, Richard captions. Visions of London. 62pp 4to. 1990 £8

CHESHIRE, Lee. London in Paint. 192pp illus. Tate Publishing 2017 fine £12

CHILCOT, H. London Doors and Gateways reproduced from a series of drawings in 4to. folder. 1935 (18

CHURCH, Richard. London, Flower of Cities All. Drawings and paintings by Imre Hofbauer. 208pp illus. 1966 dw £12
CLARK, Nobby. London Blues. Photographs by Nobby Clark. 111pp illus. 9.75 x 8.75” 2007 pb Signed by author £5

CODRINGTON, John intro. Country Life Picture Book of London. Ist, 2nd & 3rd books bound in 1 vol. 88, 72 & 74 full page
plates. 4to. 4th ed. 1953 £20

CODRINGTON, John intro. Country Life Picture Book of London. 88 full page plates. 4to. 1951 dw £7



CODRINGTON, John intro. Country Life Picture Book of London. 88 full page plates. 4to. 1951 £6

COLLARD, Joseph. London. 32 landscape photos. ¢1900 pb £8

CONLIN, Jonathan. The Nation’s Mantelpiece. A history of the National Gallery. 556pp illus. 2006 dw £5

COOK, Beryl. Beryl Cook’s London. 60pp cr.8vo. 1998 dw £5

The Second Country Life Picture Book of London in colour. 44 plates and descriptions. 4to. 1965 L7

CUNNINGHAM, Gail & BARBER, Stephen ed. London Eyes. Reflections in text and image. 228pp illus. 2007 fine £4
CUPPLEDITCH, David. The London Sketch Club. 192pp illus. 1994 pb £3

CURRY, Jon & SIMMS, Hugo. The Queen’s London. The metropolis in the Diamond Jubilee years of Victoria and Elizabeth II.
192pp illus. 2012 dw fine £3

DAHMEN, Gunnar. The Tourist’s London. 160 photographs in gravure, 36 old prints and paintings in facsimile. 4to. 1953 dw
(torn) £10

DALTON, Patrick. Shit London. Snapshots of a city on the edge. 6 x 87 2012 fine £3

DALTON, Patrick. Shit London 2. Even more snapshots of a city on the edge. 6 x 87 2012 fine £3

DALY, Mark & DAZELEY, Peter. Unseen London. 304pp illus. 4to. 2014 dw fine /£8
DALY, Mark & DAZELEY, Peter. Unseen London. 304pp illus. 4to. 2014 dw £6

Dear Old London. 119 photographs. 1912 pb £8
DELANEY, Alan & COWAN;, Robert. London After Dark. 128pp illus. 4to. 1993 dw £15

DELANEY, Helen & BAKER, Simon eds. Another London. International photographers capture city life 1930-1980. 144pp
illus. cr4to. 2012 dw fine £7

DELANEY, Helen & BAKER, Simon eds. Another London. International photographers capture city life 1930-1980. 144pp
illus. cr4to. 2012 dw Inscription £5

DENTON, Mark. London The Panoramas. 222pp illus. 5.5 x 7.5” 2012 dw £3
DONOVAN, Terence. Terence Donovan London Photographs. 131pp Museum of London exhibition. 1999 pb fine £23

DORE, Gustav. Londres. French edition. 191pp + 54 full-page plates, each with captioned tissue guard; and 146 wood-engraved
text illustrations and pictorial initials. sm.folio 1876 Binding. Top of spine chipped. /225

DORE, Gustav & JERROLD, Blanchard. Doré’s London. 191pp + 54 full-page plates, each with captioned tissue guard; and
146 wood-engraved text illustrations and pictorial initials. sm.folio 1st ed. 1872 Half leather binding, marbled boards £495
DORE, Gustav & JERROLD, Blanchard. Doré’s London. 191pp + 54 full-page plates, each with captioned tissue guard; and
146 wood-engraved text illustrations and pictorial initials. sm.folio 1st ed. 1872 Binding Base of spine rubbed Some foxing £395
DORE, Gustav & JERROLD, Blanchard. Doré’s London. 177pp + 49 full-page plates; and 110 wood-engraved text illustrations
and pictorial initials. ¢1872 Lacks preface, intro. pp119/20, 123-6 & 3 plates. £225

DORE, Gustav & JERROLD, Blanchard. Doré’s London. 191pp + 54 full-page plates and 146 wood-engraved text illustrations
and pictorial initials. sm.folio 1890 [£245

DORE, Gustav & JERROLD, Blanchard. Doré’s London. 191pp + 54 full-page plates and 146 wood-engraved text illustrations
and pictorial initials. sm.folio 1890 Binding lightly rubbed. £195

DORE, Gustav & JERROLD, London A Pilgrimage. 191pp 1illus. roy4to. 1968 dw £18
DORE, Gustav & JERROLD, London A Pilgrimage. 191pp illus. roy4to. 1968 £15
DORE, Gustav & JERROLD, Blanchard. Doré¢’s London. 191pp 1illus. roy.4to. 1978 dw £18

DORE, Gustav & JERROLD, London A Pilgrimage. 191pp illus. 4to. 1970 pb £8
DULCKEN, HW. Pictures of London. 16pp col. illus. ¢1905 Some foxing Rare £20

ELLAMS, Inua & SPARHAM, Anna. London Nights. A collection of photographs, mostly from the Museum of London. 208pp
illus. 2018 fine £12

11 London plates from Guildhall Library in portfolio. 1969 £12
EPES, Anthony. London at Dawn. A photographic journey through a hidden city. 238pp illus. 2002 dw fine £3

ERSKINE, Mrs Steuart. London as an Art City. 95pp illus. sm.8vo. 1904 £10
ERSKINE, Mrs Steuart. London as an Art City. 96pp illus. sm.8vo. 1914 /£8

Evening Standard. Centenary City. Set of ten 16 page colour supplements showing 100 years of documentary photography in the
capital. 1. London , the great survivor. 2. London at work. 3. London at leisure. 4. London after dark. 5. London’s children. 6.
London spends it. 7. London on the move. 8. Building London. 9. London speaks out. 10. London celebrates. 4to. 1999 pb £10

FERGUSON, Siobhan. Pretty City London. Discovering London’s Beautiful Places. 224pp illus. 2018 fine £15
FITZGERALD, Percy. Picturesque London Hllustrated. 303pp 1890 /£35

FLETCHER, Geoffrey. Changing London. Drawings from the Daily Telegraph. 95pp illus. dw 1969 exlib. £6
FLETCHER, Geoffrey. City Sights. A City of London Portfolio. 107pp illus. 1963 £7



FLETCHER, Geoffrey. London’s Pavement Pounders. 109pp illus. 1967 dw exlib. £6

FLETCHER, Geoffrey. London Overlooked. 128pp illus. 1964 £7

FLETCHER, Geoflrey. London, A Private View. 143pp illus. 1990 dw £7

FLETCHER, Geoffrey. London’s River. 112pp illus. 1966 dw £7

FLETCHER, Geoffrey. London’s River Series 2: The Rural Thames. Folio of 8 drawings. £7

FLETCHER, Geoffrey. Pearly Kingdom. 101pp illus. 1965 dw £7

FLETCHER, Hanslip. Changing London & other dawings. Exhibition catalogue. 12pp 1927 pb signed by Fletcher £8
FLETCHER, Hanslip. Changing London. 50 plates. sm.folio Signed etching frontis. Presentation copy. 1933 [£23

FLETCHER, Hanslip. Changing London. A book of sketches by Hanslip Fletcher with an appreciation by Frank Rutter.
Reprinted from the Sunday Times. sm.folio. 1924 £15

FLETCHER, Hanslip. Changing London. A book of sketches by Hanslip Fletcher with an appreciation by Frank Rutter.
Reprinted from the Sunday Times. sm.folio. A poor copy. 1924 [10

FLETCHER, Hanslip. Changing London. Third series. A book of sketches by Hanslip Fletcher with an introduction by Prof.
A.E. Richardson. Reprinted from the Sunday Times. sm.folio. 1928 £18

FLETCHER, Hanslip. 3 Scrapbooks of ‘20s drawings of London clipped from the Sunday Times. £20

401 Views of London. 1911 £12
401 Views of London. 1911 a little worn [£7

FRANK, Robert. London/Wales. 128pp illus. cr4to. 2017 dw fine £25
FRITH, Francis. London. Living Memories. Photographs of the mid CG20th. 136pp illus. 2002 dw fine £3

GALINOU, Mireille & HAYES, John. London in Paint. O1l paintings in the collection of the Museum of London. 576pp illus.
4to. 1996 dw fine £10

GARRETT, Bradley, MOSS, Alexander & CADMAN, Scott. London Rising. Illicit photos from the city’s heights. An intrepid
crew of explorers shares dizzying images and stories collected while jouneying up, over and into the capital’s skyline, from gas
holders to brutalist council blocks to corporate ‘starchitecture’, the book offers astonishing views from vantage points that most
people will never reach. 176pp illus. 2016 fine £8

GAY, John. London Observed. Commentary by Macdonald Hastings. 151pp photos cr.4to. 1964 dw £30
GAY, John. London Observed. Commentary by Macdonald Hastings. 151pp photos cr.4to. 1964 dw torn £25
GAY, John. London Observed. Commentary by Macdonald Hastings. 151pp photos cr.4to. 1964 £20

The Gentle Author. The Gentle Author’s London Album. London seen from an easterly direction. 152pp illus. 10 x 10.5” 2013
fine £25

GENTLEMAN, David. David Gentleman’s London. 192pp illus. 1985 pb fine £5

GEORGTLE, Dorothy. Hogarth to Cruikshank: Social Change in Graphic Satire. 224pp illus. 4to. 1987 dw fine £14
GIBSON, Charles Dana. London As Seen by Charles Dana Gibson. illus. 12 x 17.5” 1898 £55

GIRLING, Brian. The City of London. 128pp illus. 1998 pb [4

GOLDEN, Reuel. London. Portrait of a City. 552pp illus. roy.4to. 2012 dw fine £30

GOLDEN;, Reuel. London. Portrait of a City. 192pp illus. 2013 pb fine £5

GOMEZ, Edward M. New Design London. The edge of graphic design. 207pp illus. 4to. 1999 dw £6
GORDON, S. Sea-gulls in London. 88pp illus. 1935 ex lib. £7

GOSLING, Lucinda. Retro London. The way we were. 400pp illus. 10 x 10.5” 2014 fine £10

GREEN, Benny. The Streets of London. 184pp illus. cr.8vo. 1983 dw £7
GREEN, Benny. The Streets of London. 184pp illus. cr.8vo. 1983 pb [5

GREEN, Oliver. Underground Art. Transport posters 1908 to the present. 144pp illus. 1990 pb £8

GRYNBERG, Warren. The Square Mile. The City of London in historic postcards. 128pp illus. 1995 pb fine £10
HADLEIGH-SPARKS, Simon. Iconic London. 256pp illus. 8.5 x 10” 2015 dw fine £7

HADLEIGH-SPARKS, Simon. Visions of London. 240pp illus. 9 x 117 2015 dw fine [7

HAMILTON, Rachel Segal. Unseen London. ‘“Through the eyes of 24 contemporary photographers you can venture along
hidden canals, around notorious housing estates, through surreal street scenes and deep undeground, this is London as you’ve
never seen it before’. 287pp illus. cr4to. 2017 fine £12

HARRISON,; Ian. The Times Picture Collection London. 216pp illus. 2001 £5
HARRISON, Martin. Transition. The London Art Scene in the Fifties. 192pp illus. 4to. 2002 pb £20
HARRISON, Michael. London Growing. The development of a metropolis. 224pp illus. 1965 dw £5



HARVEY-LEE, Elizabeth. Images of City & River. Catalogue for sale of 202 prints. 1988 [£8
HAWKSLET, Lucinda. London. Photographs by Alan Copson & Allan Stone. 199pp illus. 11.25 x 11.75. 1999 dw £15

HAY, Malcolm & RIDING, Jacqueline. Art in Parliament. The permanent collection of the House of Commons. 112pp illus.
1996 pb £5

HAYES, John. Catalogue of Oil Paintings in the London Museum. 267pp illus. 4to. 1970 dw £6
HAYES, John. Catalogue of Oil Paintings in the London Museum. 267pp illus. 4to. 1970 dw exlib. £4

HEADLEY, Gwyn. London Sight Unseen by Snowdon. 141pp illus. 1999 dw £10
HEFFERNAN, Michael. Streets. London’s Young Homeless. Photographic portraits. 4to. 1996 dw fine £15
HERZIG, Tina & Horst. London. Photographs by Tina and Horst Herzig. 120pp illus. 2003 pb £12

HESSENBERG, Ian ed. The London Book. 2,000 photos of London milestones, street names, bollards, street lamps, public
seats, drinking fountains, horse troughs, telephone kiosks, pillarboxes, litter bins, railings, gateposts, coalhole covers, fire hydrants,
gates, doors, fanlights, doorway details, windows, drainpipes, chimneys . . . 4to. 1980 dw £5

HESSENBERG, Ian ed. London In Detail. 2,000 photos of London milestones, street names, bollards, street lamps, public seats,
drinking fountains, horse troughs, telephone kiosks, pillarboxes, litter bins, railings, gateposts, coalhole covers, fire hydrants, gates,
doors, fanlights, doorway details, windows, drainpipes, chimneys . . . 4to. 1986 pb £5

HILL, David. Turner on the Thames. River Journeys in the year 1805. 182pp illus. 10 x 11.5” 1993 dw £5

HOBERMAN, Gerald. London. 160pp of quality photographic prints with captions by John Andrew. 9.75 x 12.5” 1999 Isted. £5
HOFBAUER, Imre. The Other London. A volume of drawings by Imre Hofbauer. cr4to. 1sted. 1948 (18

HOLMAN, Margaret. Aqua-ctchings of London Town. 12 plates (2 missing). 1920 pb (14

HOME, Gordon. The London of our Grandfathers. 1927 pb £7

HOOLLE, John, KNIGHT, Vivien & MATYJASZKIEWICZ, Krystyna ed. The City’s Pictures. A selection of paintings from the
collection of the Corporation of London. 110pp illus. 1984 pb (12

HOPPE, E.O. The Image of London. A hundred photographs. ¢1930 dw £20
HOPPE, E.O. The Image of London. A hundred photographs. c1930 £15
HOPPE, E.O. The Image of London. A hundred photographs. ¢1930 top of spine chipped £12

HOPPE, E.O. A Camera on Unknown London. 60 plates + descriptions. 1937 £15
HOPPE, E.O. London. 146pp illus. with lovely photos. 1930 £25
HORNBY, G.G. London. A Sketch Book. 24 plates. 1912 /8

Hounslow Library Services. Royal Connections. Brentford - Chiswick. Six prints from the 18th and 19th centuries. A jubilee
edition limited to 600 of which this is No. 273. 10 x 13” in folder. 1977 £18

HOWGEGO, James L. The Victorian and Edwardian City of London from old photographs. 143pp illus. 1977 £4
HOWGEGO, James L. The Victorian and Edwardian City of London from old photographs. 143pp illus. 1977 dw exlib. £3

HOWGEGQO, James L. The City of London Through Artists’ Eyes. 64pp illus. 1969 dw exlib. £5

HURLIMANN, Martin. London. 117pp +116 pictures in photogravure. 2nd ed. 1957 £10

HUTCHISON, Harold F. Pageant of London. Illustrated. 128pp illus. dw 1951 damp /£8

HUTCHISON, Sidney C. The History of the Royal Academy 1768-1986. 314pp illus. 2nd ed. 1986 dw fine £3

HYDE, Ralph. London in Paintings. 56pp illus. 1999 pb [£3

HYDE, Ralph. The Streets of London. Evocative watercolours by H.E. Tidmarsh. 168pp illus. 4to. 1993 dw /12
JACKSON; Peter. George Scharf’s London. Sketches and watercolours of a changing city, 1820-50. 154pp 1illus. 1987 dw L7

JACKSON, Peter. Old London Reconstructed: Charing Cross About 1830. Signed 17 x 25” col. print of original painting by
Peter Jackson, with card envelope in sealed wrapper. 1990 fine £25

JACKSON, Peter. Old London Reconstructed: Old London Bridge in 1600. Signed 17 x 25” col. print of original painting by
Peter Jackson, with card envelope in sealed wrapper. 1990 fine £25

JACKSON, Peter. Old London Reconstructed: The Palace of Westminster about 1530. Signed 17 x 25” col. print of original
painting by Peter Jackson, with card envelope in sealed wrapper. 1990 fine £25

JACKSON,; Peter. Old London Reconstructed: The Palace of Whitehall about 1680. Signed 17 x 25 col. print of original
painting by Peter Jackson, with card envelope in sealed wrapper. 1990 fine £25

JAMESON, Mrs. Handbook to the Public Galleries of Art in and near London. 628pp 1845 Half leather binding. Both boards
detached, spine rubbed. exlib. Rare /12

JERROLD, Blanchard. The London of Gustave Doré. 191pp illus. 4to. 1987 dw £8

JERROLD, Walter. London. Through London’s Highways 63pp, The Heart of London 64pp, In London’s By-ways 63pp,
Rambles in Greater London 64pp + 48 watercolour plates by E.W. Haslehust. 1925 £20



JERROLD, Walter. Beautiful London. 64pp + 48 watercolour plates by E.-W. Haslehust. 1930 dw £20
JERROLD, Walter. Beautiful London. 64pp + 48 watercolour plates by E.-W. Haslehust. 1930 £18
JERROLD, Walter. Beautiful London. 64pp + 48 watercolour plates by E.W. Haslehust. 1930 Boards worn £12

JERROLD, Walter. The Heart of London. 64pp + 12 watercolour plates by E.W. Haslehust. £8
JERROLD, Walter. In London’s By-ways. 63pp + 12 watercolour plates by E.W. Haslehust. £8

JERROLD, Walter. Our Beautiful Homeland. The Heart of London, Through London’s Highways, In London’s By-ways,
Rambles in Greater London in a single volume. 136pp + 48 watercolour plates by E.W. Haslehust. 1920 £20

JERROLD, Walter. Rambles in Greater London. 64pp + 12 watercolour plates by E.W. Haslehust. 1925 /8
JERROLD, Walter. Through London’s Highways. 63pp + 12 watercolour plates by E.-W. Haslehust. £8

JESSE, Nico. Menschen in London. German photo book of people from all walks of life in London. 112pp 1959 £15
JOHNSON, George. Photographing London. 590pp illus. 400+ locations, 1,000+ images. 2019 pb fine £15
JUDGE, Fred. Camera Pictures of London at Night. 23 plates. 8 x 10” 1924 Rare £20

Judges’ Ltd. This City. A book of London memories. 1929 Rare £20

KING, H.N. New Era Art Co. Photographic Views of London and Suburbs, with interesting descriptive notes and information.
143pp illus. 5.5x8.5” 1895 £12

KOCH, Alex. ed. London County Council Hall. Final Competition. The drawings and plans of 28 architects competing to
design London County Council Hall. 100pp imp.folio 1908 Covers poor, plates clean. £60

KOKOSCHKA, Oskar. London Views British Landscapes. 10 x 137 1972 dw £15

KROSS, W. Through the Night with your Camera. Inc. night photos of pre war London inc. Bill Brandt. 88pp illus. 1938
Rare £23

Landmarks of the City of London in the Eighteenth Century. 18 engravings in Guildhall Library in portfolio. 1973 £10
LEFEAUX, SW & SWINYARD, Laurence. The Heart of a Nation. 32pp illus. 1945 £5
LEMERE, Bedford. The Streets of London. Vol.1 Westminster photographed by Bedford Lemere. 64pp illus. 1990 pb fine £10

LOFTIE, WJ. The Colour of London, Historic, Personal, & Local. 236pp + 60 wonderful col. plates by Yoshio Markino. No. 138 of
limited ed. of 250 copies. cr4to. 1907 £75
LOFTIE, WJ. The Colour of London, Historic, Personal, & Local. 236pp + 60 wonderful col. plates by Yoshio Markino. 1907 £32

London Historic Buildings. 97 plates 1948 /8

London in Pictures. 115pp, 104 plates. 5 x 7.25” ¢1910 £15

London, the Heart of the Empire. 66pp illus. pb ¢1920 £12

London - The little village - home, or the ‘big smoke’ as fancy wills, but always London city - the Magnet. 16pp of plates. pb £7

London Town. Mother City of The Empire. A Description & Souvenir of the Great City with more than 100 new photographs.
cr4to. 1924 [15

LONG, Helen. City of London Safari. Photographs by Edith Wynne-Williams. 56pp illus. 1983 pb £3
LOUSADA, Sandra. London Light. 144pp illus. 4to. 2010 dw fine £3

LOVETT, Richard. London Pictures drawn with Pen and Pencil. 224pp illus. 4to. 1890 /£15
LOVETT, Richard. London Pictures drawn with Pen and Pencil. 224pp illus. 4to. 1890 Cover worn. £12

MACNAUGHTON, Alex. London Street Art Anthology. 1988 pb £3
MACNAUGHTON, Alex. London Street Art 2. 2007 £3

MAGGS, J.C. Old English Cooaching Inns. Reproduced from the collection of the late Lord Dewar. 16 col. plates (14 of London
inns). 11 x19” 1sted. 1910 £45

Magnum Photos. 36 London Postcards. 36 iconic images from the world’s most famous photographic agency. £9

MARKINO, Yoshio. A Japanese Artist in London. 200pp + plates. 4th imp. 1912 £15
MARKINO, Yoshio. A Japanese Artist in London. 200pp + plates. 4th imp. 1919 (14
MARKINO, Yoshio. A Japanese Artist in London. 200pp + plates. 4th imp. 1991 reprint dw £3

MARKINO, Yoshio. London Pictured by Yoshio Markino. 33pp 15 plates. 1917 £20

MARKS, Edward. The Beauty of London. Seventeen of London’s Landmarks and Buildings sketched by Edward Marks. 4to.
spine split. 1930s £12

MARS. La Vie de Londres. Cétés Riants. 32pp of multiple col. & b&w drawings of life in London. 10 x 13” ¢1890 Covers a
little grubby. Lacks title page. Rare £25

MARSHALL, Herbert, WYLLIE, W.L., MENPES, Mortimer, BARTON, Rose etc. London Watercolours. 20 col. plates. 1921 £15
MARSHALL, Nancy Rose. City of Gold and Mud. Painting Victorian London. 312pp illus. 4to. 2012 dw fine /28



MAUDE, Anna.. London. A view from the streets. 112pp illus. 7.5x7” 2013 fine /£3
MAWSTON, J.A. ed. London. A picture-book to remember her by. 96pp illus. 4to. 1969 dw £7

MAY, Phil. Phil May’s Gutter-snipes. 50 original sketches in pen and ink. 4to. No.751 of Ltd. ed. of 1,050 copies. 1896 Some
pages loose. £20

McNAY, Walter L. Old London. A series of 50 reproductions of old engravings illustrative of the London of our ancestors. 1908 £18

McQuaid, Karen & RODRIGUEZ, Julian eds. Shot in Soho. Photographing love and lawlessness in the heart of London. 160pp
illus. 4to. 2019 fine £18

MENEN, Aubrey. The Great Cities/London. 200pp Illus. with photographs by Brian Seed. 4to. 1976 fine (12

MITTON, G.E. The Scenery of London painted by Herbert Marshall. 221pp + 75 plates. 1905 £35
MITTON, G.E. The Scenery of London painted by Herbert Marshall. 221pp + 75 plates. 1905 Spine chipped. £28

MORRISON, John & BURDEKIN, Harold. London Night. 50 photos 4to. 1934 dw £75
MORRISON, John & BURDEKIN, Harold. London Night. 50 photos 4to. 1934 /50

MUIR, Robin. A Maverick Eye. The street photography of John Deakin. 208pp with 192 photographs in duotone and colour.
4to. 2002 dw fine £38

MUIR, Robin. Under the Influence: John Deakin, Photography and the Lure of Soho. 176pp illus. 4to. 2014 dw fine £48
MURRAY, John R. London Above Eye Level. Glimpses of the unexpected. 147pp illus. 4 x 6.5” 2007 pb fine £3
MURRAY, Peter. The Dulwich Picture Gallery. A Catalogue. 312pp illus. 4to. 1980 dw fine £10

National Portrait Gallery. Trafalgar Square through the Camera. 120pp illus. 2005 dw £3

NEALE, Karen. London in Landscape. 42 watercolours + descriptions. 6 x 8.5” 2006 dw Signed by the artist. £5
NEALE, Karen. London in Landscape. 41 watercolours + descriptions. Vol. 2. 6 x 8.5” 2006 dw £5

NICHOLSON, Louise. London. 208pp illus. with photos by Richard Turpin. 10.5 x 10.5” 1988 dw fine [7

NICHOLSON, William. London Types. Woodcut prints of: Bus Driver, Guardsman, Hawker, Beef-cater, Sandwich-man, Coster,
Lady, Bluecoat Boy, Policeman, News-Boy, Drum-Major, Flower Girl, Barmaid. + 12 Quatorzains by W.E. Henley. Roy.4to.
1898 [£325

NOAKES, Aubrey. London Pride. Etchings by Nance Lui Fyson. 127pp illus. 1978 dw £8
NOAKES, Aubrey. London Pride. Etchings by Nance Lui Fyson. 127pp illus. 1978 pb £5

O’BRIEN, Colin. London Life. ‘Since 1948 Colin O’Brien has been photographing the life of Londoners, capturing dramatic
and affectionate images which speak eloquently of change and continuity in the daily existence of the city and its people.” 288pp
illus. 12 x 10”7 2015 dw fine £75

O’CONNELL, Sheila. The British Museum - London. 96pp illus. cr.8vo. 2004 dw fine £8
OGILVY, James, S. Relics & Memorials of London City. 264pp With 64 coloured plates by the author. 4to. 1910 £25
OGILVY, James, S. Relics & Memorials of London Town. 316pp With 52 coloured plates by the author. 4to. 1911 £25

Old London. 37 watercolour illustrations. 4to. 1900 £30
Old London. 37 watercolour illustrations. 4to. 1900 Front hinge split but intact. £20

ORR, C.W. The Charm of Two Cities, Le Charme de Deux Cités. London and Paris, comparative studies and contrasts. 135pp
of photos. ¢1950 £8

OSMOND-EVANS, Anthony. The Spirit of London. 225pp illus. roy4to. 2012 dw L7
OULTON, Jenny & PATERSON, David. London Dawn to Dusk. 160pp illus. 4to. 2000 dw £3

PAGRAM, Edward. A View of London. 60 charcoal cartoon drawings of Londoners. 130pp 4to. 1963 Splash mark on front
board. [7

PASSMORE, F. 96 Views of London. pb poor £6
PENBERTRHY, Ian. London. A city in pictures. 512pp illus. 6.5 x 6.5” 2011 fine £3
PENNELL, Joseph. Haunts of Old London being 25 etchings of literary and historical London. 1914 (14

PENTON, Howard. Picturesque Westminster being a collection of sketches illustrating historic landmarks and places of interest
in the ancient City of Westminster. 15pp + 64 plates sm.folio 1902 £35

PENTON, R.H. London Artistically Illustrated in Pencil. The Houses of Parliament and River Thames. 20pp illus. 1926 pb £12
PHILLIPS, Cath ed. Time Out. London Through A Lens. 256pp illus. 7 x 7.5” 2008 pb fine /£3

PHILLIPS, Cath ed. Time Out. Londoners Through A Lens. 256pp illus. 7 x 7.5” 2009 pb fine £3

PHILLIPS, Charlie. Notting Hill in the 60s. Slim photo book. Ltd. ed. of 150 copies. 2017 pb Rare £25

PHILLIPS, J.EC. Shepherd’s London. Four artists and their view of the metropolis, 1800-1860. 116pp illus 4to. 1976 dw fine. £3

Photochrom Co. Ltd. London in Gala Dress. A book containing sixteen photographs of famous London views of historic interest.



Victory edition. 15 plates of Allied “Victory” March of troops and tanks through London on November 11, 1919. 1919 pb £30
Photochrom Co. Ltd. London in Gala Dress. A book containing sixteen photographs of famous London views of historic interest.
Victory edition. 15 plates of Allied “Victory’ March of troops and tanks through London on November 11, 1919. 1919 pb
Lacks one plate of Westminster Abbey. /25

Photochrom Co. Ltd. London in Gala Dress. A book containing sixteen photographs of famous London views of historic interest.
Victory edition. 16 plates of Allied “Victory’ March of troops and tanks through London on November 11, 1919. 1919 pb A
little worn. [18

Photochrom Co. Ltd. Mighty London in 1924, a folio of 36 gravure prints, of London in 1924, hand coloured, with a brief
description of each photograph, and thumbnail sketches on the facing page. 4to. 1924 pb Rare £30

Pictorial London. Views of the Streets, Public Buildings, Parks & Scenery of the Metropolis. 432 plates & 54pp descriptive text.
4to 1906 £30

Pictorial London. Views of the Streets, Public Buildings, Parks & Scenery of the Metropolis. 432 plates & 54pp descriptive text.
4to 1906 damp £8

Picture Post. All London. 52 page magazine of all London articles. 1951 £15

PIPER, David. Artists’ London. 160pp illus. 1982 dw /£5
PIPER, David. Artists’ London. 160pp illus. 1982 dw exlib. £3

PLANCHE, Jean-Luc. Made In London. 6 x 6” 2012 pb fine £5

POPE-HENNESSY, James. London Fabric. [llustrated from paintings, drawings, prints and photographs. 184pp illus. 1939 £12
POPE-HENNESSY, James. London Fabric. Illustrated from paintings, drawings, prints and photographs. 184pp illus. 2nd ed.
1941 £10

PORTER, John Fletcher. London Pictorially Described. 144pp illus. 1893 (18
PORTER, John Fletcher. London Pictorially Described. 144pp illus. 2nd ed. £14

POTTERTON, Homan. The National Gallery. 216pp illus. 1988 pb £3

PRESTON, Harley. London and the Thames. Paintings of three centuries. Accompanying catalogue to 1977 National Maritime
Museum exhibition. pb £5

PREVERT, Jacques. Charmes de Londres. Photographies D’Izis-Bidermanas. 136pp illus. 4to. Wonderful set of b&w photos
depicting post war austerity and character. Ist ed. 1952 pb fine £58

PREVERT, Jacques. Charmes de Londres. Photographies DIzis-Bidermanas. 144pp illus. 4to. First published in 1952 2008
fine £30

PREVERT, Jacques. Charmes de Londres. Photographies DIzis-Bidermanas. 144pp illus. 4to. First published in 1952 2008
Some annotations and creases to some corners. £20

PREVERT, Jacques. Charmes de Londres. Photographies D’Izis-Bidermanas. 136pp illus. 4to. 1999 dw fine £15

PRITCHETT, V.S. London Perceived. Photographs by Evelyn Hofer. 126pp illus. 4to. 2nd ed. 1963 dw £16
PRITCHETT, V.S. London Perceived. Photographs by Evelyn Hofer. 216pp 1986 pb £5
PRITCHETT, V.S. London Perceived. 185pp 1986 pb exlib. £2

PROLL, Astrid ed. Goodbye to London. Radical art and politics in the 70’s. 208pp illus. 2010 fine £30
PROLL, Astrid ed. Goodbye to London. Radical art and politics in the 70’s. 208pp 1illus. 2010 pb fine £25

PULLEN, Bob. London Street People, past and present. 127pp illus. 10x10” 1989 dw £5

PURTON, Valerie. ed. Doré’s London. All 180 images from the original London series with selected writings of Charles Dickens,
Oscar Wilde, Anthony Trollope, Wilkie Collins and others. 384pp illus. 2008 dw fine £10

PURTON, Valerie. ed. Doré’s London. All 180 images from the original London series with selected writings of Charles Dickens,
Oscar Wilde, Anthony Trollope, Wilkie Collins and others. 384pp illus. 2008 £8

Quaint London. 16pp 1illus. cr.8vo. 1890 some foxing £7

The Queen’s London. 370pp of Victorian photos 9.5 x 12” 1896 £35

The Queen’s London. 370pp of Victorian photos 9.5 x 12” 1897 a little worn £18
The Queen’s London. 434pp some damp 9.5 x 12”7 1902 /£12

The Queen’s London. Not bound - in 12 parts. £35

QUINTON, A.R. Views of London from original watercolour paintings. 13 plates. 6.75 x 9.75” c1912 pb £15
RANDLE, David. London in old photographs. 120pp illus. 2003 £3

RIDDELL, James & GAUNT, William. London in Colour. 111pp illus. cr4to. 1955 dw £10

ROBERTS, W]J. Picturesque London. 60 photos + map. 1909 pb £10

Round London. An album of pictures from photographs of the chief places of interest in and round London. 283 large plates.
1896 £32

Round London. An album of pictures from photographs of the chief places of interest in and round London. 283 large plates.
1896 a little worn. £20

Round London. An album of pictures from photographs of the chief places of interest in and round London. 283 large plates.



1896 Spine torn and bottom third missing.. Binding sound and all plates clean. £20
Round London. An album of pictures from photographs of the chief places of interest in and round London. Unbound issues 3,
4,5,6,7,9,10 & 11. 1896 £20

ROW, Prescott. London Town. A pictorial and descriptive reflection of the London of today. 1924 (15
ROWAN, Tiddy. A Guide to Modern and Contemporary Art in the City London. 192pp illus. 2008 pb fine £10
The Royal Album of London Views. Folding concertina of C19th London plates. £10

RUMP, Gerhard Charles. London Yesterday. 95 wonderful evocative photographs from the 20s & 30s. 4to. 1996 dw fine /18
RUMP, Gerhard Charles. London Yesterday. 95 wonderful evocative photographs from the 20s & 30s. 4to. 1996 pb £15

RUSSELL, Henry G. A Photographer’s Day in London. 48pp illus. 1951 pb 7
RUSSELL, John. London. 256pp illus. 4to. 1994 dw fine £5
SABIN, Frank T. A Catalogue of Old London Views. 62pp illus. 4to. 1938 pb £20

SALAMAN, Malcolm C. London Past and Present.The Great Painter-etchers from Rembrandt to Whistler. Special Winter
Number of The Studio 1915-1916 194pp 200 full page illustrations, some folding, 4to. 1916 £18

SALAMAN, Malcolm C. London Past and Present.The Great Painter-etchers from Rembrandt to Whistler. Special Winter
Number of The Studio 1915-1916 194pp 200 full page illustrations, some folding, 4to. 1916 pb Spine rubbed and small tears to
covers. £10

SALAMAN, Malcolm C. London Past and Present.The Great Painter-etchers from Rembrandt to Whistler. Special Winter
Number of The Studio 1915-1916 194pp 200 full page illustrations, some folding. 4to. 1916 pb No covers. £8

SALAMAN;, Malcolm C. Londoners Then and Now as Pictured by their Contemporaries. 40pp + 127plates 4to. 1920
Binding £25

SALAMAN, Malcolm C. Londoners Then and Now as Pictured by their Contemporaries. 40pp + 127plates 4to. 1920 £18
SALAMAN, Malcolm C. Londoners Then and Now as Pictured by their Contemporaries. 40pp + 127plates 4to. 1920 pb £10

SANDWITH, Francis. London By Night, A century of photographs. 100 plates. 4to. 1934 dw £32
SANDWITH, Francis. London By Night, A century of photographs. 100 plates. 4to. 1934 dw (torn) £27
SANDWITH, Francis. London By Night, A century of photographs. 100 plates. 4to. 1934 [£23

SAUNDERS, Ann. Historic Views of London. Photographs from the collection of B.E.C. Howarth-Loomes. 237pp illus. 4to.
2008 dw fine £10

SEABORNE, Mike. Cyril Arapoff. London in the Thirties. 32pp illus. 1988 pb fine £10

SEABORNE, Mike. Photographers’ London 1839-1994. 304pp illus. 4to. 1995 dw £20

SEABORNE, Mike & SPARHAM, Anna. London Street Photography 1860-2010. 119pp illus. 2011 fine £7
SEED, Jennifer & D’PRASER, Carol, compiled. Evening Standard Images of London. 208pp illus. 1995 dw £7

SENIOR SERVICE. Sights of London Cigarette Card Album. Complete set of 48 large cards. 1936 £15
SENIOR SERVICE. Sights of London. Complete set of 48 large cards. 1936 £12

SHANES, Eric. Impressionist London. 184pp illus. cr.4to. 1994 dw [3

SHUCKBURGH, Julian. Spectacular London. 132pp illus. 12 x 16” 2005 dw fine £10

SILVESTER-CARR, Denise & BUTLER, Andrew. London. 160pp illus. 7.75 x 10” 1991 dw fine £3

SIMS, George R. Fifty Colour Photographs of London. Reproduced by an Exclusive Process with Short Descriptions. ¢1912 £28

SINCLAIR, George. Historic Maps and Views of London. 24 frameable plates. 11 x 14” 2009 fine £10
SINCLAIR, George. Historic Maps and Views of London. 24 frameable plates. 11 x 14” 2009 inscription on frontis. £8

SKELTON, R.A. et al. The Growth of London AD 43 - 1964. Catalogue of an exhibition at the Victoria and Albert Museum.
102pp + 16 plates 1964 pb L5

SKIPWITH, Peyton & WEBB, Brian. Edward Bawden’s London. 160pp illus. 4to. 2011 pb fine £10

SLATER, Richard. People in London. One photographer, five years, the life of a city. 240pp illus. 4to. 2014 fine £8
SMART, Ted & Gibbon, David. London. Beautiful Cities Series 1970s photo collection. 4to. dw £8

SMART, Ted. London Through the Looking Glass. 144pp illus. 1973 signed by the author £5

SMITH, Edwin. The Living City. A new view of the City of London. With introduction and notes by Raymond Smith and 100
photographs by Edwin Smith. 32pp + 100 plates 4to. Isted. 1957 £35

SMITH, Edwin. The Living City. A new view of the City of London. With introduction and notes by Raymond Smith and 86
b&w and 12 col. plates by Edwin Smith. 32pp + 100 plates 4to. 2nd ed. 1966 dw £25

SMITH, Geoffrey. 100 Best Paintings in London. 252pp illus. 2005 £3

SMITH, John Thomas. Antiquities of London and Environs, Engraved and Published by J.'T. Smith. Containing many Curious
Houses, Monuments & Statues, never before published, and also from Original Drawings, Communicated by several Members of

the Antiquarian Society, with remarks and References to the much admired Works of Mr Pennant, Stowe, Weaver, Camden,
Maitland &c. All plates complete. 1791 base of spine rubbed. £225



Souvenir of ... London. Containing 101 Views. 40pp illus. 7 x 10” ¢1900 pb £10
SPENS, Peter. Floating London. Guildhall Art Gallery exhibition catalogue. 48pp illus. 2006 pb fine £18

SQUIRE, Joseph. A London Reverie. 30pp + 56 drawings by Joseph Pennell + notes. 4to. 1928 £10
SQUIRE, Joseph. A London Reverie. 30pp + 56 drawings by Joseph Pennell + notes. 4to. dw 1937 £10
SQUIRE, Joseph. A London Reverie. 30pp + 56 drawings by Joseph Pennell + notes. 4to. 1937 £9

STAMP, Gavin. The Changing Metropolis. Earliest Photographs of London 1839-79. 240pp Mostly one photo per page. dw
1984 L7
STAMP, Gavin. The Changing Metropolis. Earliest Photographs of London 1839-79. 240pp Mostly one photo per page. 1984

pb £5

Stephen Mitchell & Son. London Ceremonials. Complete set of 48 cigarette cards. 1928 £25

STANLEY, H.M (Dorothy Tennant). London Street Arabs. (Ragamuffin children) 12pp + 29 plates. 1890 £20
STILETTO, Johnny. Vintage 80s. London Street Photography by Johnny Stiletto. 2011 pb fine £18
SUSCHITZKY, Wolf. Charing Cross Road in the Thirties. 32pp illus. 1989 pb /£12

TEMPLE, A.G. Guildhall Memories by A.H. Temple, Director of the Guildhall Gallery. 347pp illus. 1918 £8
TENNANT, Dorothy. Ragamuffins. 24 drawings and verses. 47pp 1929 £15

The Times London. A kaleidoscope of gritty images of London. 216pp 4to. 2001 dw £38

THACKERAY, William Makepeace. The Orphan of Pimlico and other sketches, fragments and drawings. illus. 4to. 1875 ex
lib. £25

THOMSON, John. Victorian London Street Life in Historic Photographs. 134pp illus. 4to. 1994 pb £7
THORNE, Anthony intro. Prospect of London. Photos by A.F. Kersting. 128pp 1965 dw £5
TOMLINSON, Philip intro. London. A pictorial survey. Collection of photos inc. by Bill Brandt. 74pp 4to. 1938 pb Rare [£25

TOPOLSKI, Felike. The London Spectacle 1935. Seen by Feliks Topolski with marginal notes and introduction by D. B.
Wyndham Lewis. 1935 Minor tears to cover. £8

TRENCH, Lucy & JONES, Mark. The Victoria and Albert Museum. The world’s leading museum of art and design. 144pp
illus. 4to. 2010 dw fine £8

UPSTONE, Robert. George Cruikshank’s The Worship of Bacchus in Focus. 38pp illus. 2001 pb £7
Valentine & Sons Ltd. The Premier Photographic View Album of London. 36 plates. 9x 11”7 1907 £10

Valentine & Sons Ltd. Memories of London. A picture souvenir of the world’s greatest city. Reproduced from the original water-
colours in the possession of the publishers. 32pp 5 x 77 1946 pb £8

VERNOR & HOOD et al Select Views of London and its Environs; containing a collection of highly-finished engravings, from
original paintings and drawings, accompanied by copious letter press descriptions of such objects in the metropolis and the
surrounding country as are most remarkable for antiquity, architectural grandeur or picturesque beauty. 2 vols in one. pp295, 147
+ 60 plates & 9 extra plates. 4to. 1804/5 Binding £245

VERNOR & HOOD et al Select Views of London and its Environs; containing a collection of highly-finished engravings, from
original paintings and drawings, accompanied by copious letter press descriptions of such objects in the metropolis and the
surrounding country as are most remarkable for antiquity, architectural grandeur or picturesque beauty. 2 vols in one. pp295, 147
+ 60 plates. 4to. 1804/5 Binding £220

VERNOR & HOOD. London Illustrated; or a Series of Plates to illustrate the history of London and Westminster. 4to. 96
plates. Also titled Pennant’s Account of London Illustrated. 1804 Binding /180

VERNOR & HOOD. London Ilustrated or A Series of Plates to illustrate the history of London & Westminster. 96 plates.
roy.4to. 1805 Lacks rear board. £120

365 Views of London. 4to. Top r’h corner of cover torn. £10

250 Views of London. 4to. £12

VINLEY, Charles. Sherlock Holmes in London. A photographic record of Conan Doyle’s stories. 168pp illus. 4to. 1995 dw fine £7
WAKEMAN, Alan & ARNAUD, Michel. Londoners’ London. 127pp illus. 8.5 x 13.5” 1969 dw /14

WARNER, Malcolm. The Image of London. Views by Travellers and Emigrés 1550-1920. Catalogue of an exhibition at
Barbican Art Gallery. 191pp illus. 10 x 10” 1987 pb £5

WEDD, Kit, PELTZ, Lucy & ROSS, Cathy. Artists’ London. Holbein to Hurst. 160pp illus. 2001 dw fine £8
WEINREB, Matthew & Ben. London. Portrait of a City. 240pp illus. 1993 pb fine £3

WHEATLEY, Francis. Cries of London. Intro by Henry Chance Newton, music arranged by Vincent Thomas, notes by Octavius
Pink. 13 colour plates. cr4to. 1924 £15

WHEATLEY, Francis. Cries of London. Portfolio containing the 13 cries in colours, portrait of Francis Wheatley, portrait of Mrs
Wheatley and variant plate: Hot Spiced Gingerbread. £15



WHITE, Meadows. London Treasures. 44pp + 160 plates 1951 £7

WHITEHOUSE, Roger. A London Album. Early photographs recording the history of the city and its people from 1840 to
1915. 307 wonderful photos. 4to. 1980 dw £10

WHITEHOUSE, Roger. A London Album. Early photographs recording the history of the city and its people from 1840 to
1915. 307 wonderful photos. 4to. 1980 dw exlib. £5

WHITEHOUSE, Roger. A London Album. Early photographs recording the history of the city and its people from 1840 to
1915. 307 wonderful photos. 4to. 1980 pb [£7

WHITELAW, Gavin. Vintage London. The Capital in Colour 1910-60. 120pp illus. 9 x 10”7 2014 dw fine £10

WHITWORTH, Douglas. London. Life in the post-war years. The photographs of Douglas Whitworth. 96pp illus. 2003 dw
fine [4

WINTER, Gordon. A Cockney Camera. London’s social history recorded in photographs. 128pp illus. 1971 pb [4
WOOD, Nick. 360° London. The greatest sights of the world’s greatest city in 360°. 160pp illus. 6.75 x 12.75” 2003 fine £5
WOOLER, M.P. A Photographic Album of London. A collection of 100 photographs. 4to. 1975 pb £7

YOUNG, Hayward. London. Written and illustrated by Hayward Young. Venus pencils - 17 grades. Picture London’s lights and
shades. 12 pencil drawings accompanied by poems and artist’s notes on which of the 17 degrees of ‘Venus Pencils’ were used to
draw them. cr4to. c1920 pb Rare /8

PANORAMAS (See also London Topographical Society)

BAYNES, T.M. View of the North Bank of the Thames from Westminster Bridge to London Bridge, showing that part of the
improvements suggested by Lt. Col. Trench, which it is intended to carry into execution. 9.5” x 15.5” Extensive lithographed
panoramic view, backed onto linen on wooden roller. 1825 Some creasing, chipping, repair to end of panorama. Rare /345

BOWLES, T. A General View of the City of London next the River Thames. Published according to Act of Parliament August
12th, 1757. 14.5 x 21” New print from original plate. fine Rare £50

BOWLES, T. The North Prospect of London taken from the Bowling Green at Islington. Publish’d according to Act of
Parliament 1752. 14.5 x 20.5” Greater London Council Publication 118 £7

BOWLES, T. The South West Prospect of London from Somerset Gardens to the Tower. Publish’d according to Act of
Parliament May 1, 1750. 14 x 20” Greater London Council Publication 110 £7

BOYLE, George. Boyle's Pocket Thames Guide; Being a Pictorial Illustration of the Whole line of the banks of the Noble River.'
Annotated panoramic view of both banks. 16pp Three strips on each page. 14" x 5". Published in London by George Boyle
Court Guide Office 290 Regent Street Langham Place. 1839 Rare £125

BRIGGS, Asa intro. The Grand Panorama of London. 12 feet in length. Facsimile of 1844 original. 1972 £15

BUCK, Samuel & Nathaniel. Buck’s Perspective View of London. 18 x 34.5” 5 sheets + cover. 1966 facsimile of 1774 original.
Fine £39

BUCK, Samuel & Nathaniel. Buck’s Perspective View of London. 17 x 20.5” enlarged detail: The City of London. V&A
facsimile of 1774 original. £4

BUCK, Samuel & Nathaniel. Buck’s Perspective View of London. 17 x 20.5” enlarged detail: London Bridge. V&A facsimile of
1774 original. £4

CRAIG, Charles, DIPROSE, Graham, SEABORNE, Mike. London’s Changing Riverscape. Panoramas from London Bridge to
Greenwich. Panoramas from 1937 with modern photos of the same views. 240pp 10 x 117 2009 dw fine (18

CROAD, Stephen. The Thames Through Time. A Liquid History. 208pp illus. 8.75 x 11”7 2016 fine £5

ELLMERS, Chris & WERNER, Alex. London’s Lost Riverscape. A photographic panorama. 124pp illus. 9.5 x 10.5” 1988
dw £8

ELLMERS, Chris & WERNER, Alex. London’s Riverscape Lost and Found. A photographic panorama of the River Thames
from 1937 and today. 167pp illus. 10 x 117 2000 pb fine. £10

EVANS, Charles. The Grand Panorama of London. “This remarkable engraving may be taken as a specimen of the gifts
presented without charge to the subscribers to the Pictorial Times, family illustrated newspaper; as a print it is unequalled in the
history of wood engraving, and is alike valuable as a work of art and as an historical record of the appearance of the great
metropolis, seen from the Thames in 1847.” Panoramic view from ‘the New Houses of Parliament to Greenwich Hospital’ on
continuous strip, 7” x 18, folded to form 46 leaves. 1849 £345

EVANS, Charles. The Grand Panorama of London. “This remarkable engraving may be taken as a specimen of the gifts
presented without charge to the subscribers to the Pictorial Times, family illustrated newspaper; as a print it is unequalled in the
history of wood engraving, and is alike valuable as a work of art and as an historical record of the appearance of the great
metropolis, seen from the Thames in 1847, Lacks first 2 & last 15 leaves. £85

FULLWOOD, C. The Panorama of the Thames from Oxford to the Nore. 72 x 5.5” panorama (from Oxford to London
Bridge) + 22pp description to the Nore. ‘An unfailing photo-lithographic panoramic and descriptive guide from London to



Oxford, with an appendix in woodcuts from London Bridge to the mouth of the mighty river” ¢1880 Rare £75
HOLLAR, Wenceslaus. Long View of London from Bankside 1647. 22.5 x 97.5” ¢1975 £45

HORNOR, Thomas. Prospectus. View of London, and the surrounding country, taken with mathematical accuracy from an
observatory purposely erected over the cross of St. Paul's Cathedral; to be published in four engravings. 31pp + fold out plates.
10 x 6” 1823 pb Rare Some marks and repair. £115

HYDE, Ralph intro. Grand Panorama of London from the Thames 18’ in length. Facsimile reprint of 1843 original. 1992 (15

HYDE, Ralph. Panoramania! The art and entertainment of the ‘all-embracing’ view. 215pp illus. 9.5x10” Exhibition catalogue.
1988 dw £18

Ilustrated London News. Includes annotated double page panoramic photo from the Duke of York’s column with same view
from ILN in 1842. The north view. 44pp magazine. sm.folio 1967 pb £10

Mlustrated London News. Includes annotated double page panoramic photo from the Duke of York’s column with same view
from ILN in 1842. The south view. + The Changing Face of Marble Arch, + The Windmills of Surrey and London. 40pp
magazine. sm.folio 1967 pb £10

INGLIS, John R. & SANDERS, Jill. Panorama of the Thames. A riverside view of Georgian London. 256pp illus. 10 x 12”
2015 dw fine 15

PERICOLI, Matteo. London Unfurled. Two drawings depicting the city’s north and south banks, from Hammersmith Bridge to
the Millennium Dome, presented on either side of 25’ long accordian-style book in case. 2011 Signed by the artist. £8

Panorama of London from the Tower of Shell Centre. Landscape booklet in brown printed wraps. 4 fold out colour panoramas,
north, south, east and west facing, painted from the top of the Shell building on the South Bank. Each with printed tissue overlay
showing notable landmarks. 1964 pb £25

SANDEMAN, R. & LEIGHTON, G.C. Grand Architectural Panorama of London: Regent Street To Westminster Abbey From
Original Drawings Made Expressly For The Work By R. Sandeman, Architect And Executed On Wood By G. C. Leighton. 1966
22.5” facsimile of 1849 original. £20

SMYTH. Panorama of London and the Thames. Supplement to Illustrated London News. Bird’s eye view from Vauxhall to
Greenwich + Key. 11.5” x 9’ Varnished and linen backed on wooden roller. 1845 £200

SMYTH. Panorama of London and the Thames. Supplement to Illustrated London News. Bird’s eye view from Vauxhall to
Greenwich. 33 x 49” 1845 Small tear to r’hand edge. £90

The Times. A Panorama of London from Parliament Hill Fields. 15 x 40” photo + key. 1929 £40

VAN VISSCHER, Claes. 1616 Panorama of London. Reproduced in two 16 x 39” prints - Greater London Council publication
116 £30

VAN VISSCHER, Claes & BREWER, H. Supplement to Harpers Weekly. Van Visscher’s panorama of 1616 above
corresponding view by H. Brewer in 1890. 16 x 45” 1890 Repairable closed tears without loss. £135

WELLSMAN, J.S. London Before the Fire. A Grand Panorama. From original seventeenth century engravings by Visscher,
Hollar and de Witt. 18pp illus. + 11 x 57” panorama. 4to 1973 £18

WELLSMAN, John (notes). Panorama of London 1749. From an original engraving made by the Buck brothers in 1749. 1972 (18
WYLLIE, WL. & BREWER, HW. Bird’s Eye View of London as seen from a Balloon, 1884. 35 x 45” ¢1980 reprint. £30

FICTION

ACKROYD, Peter. The Great Fire of London. 169pp 1993 pb £3
ACKROYD, Peter. Hawksmoor. 217pp lIsted. 1985 dw £10
ACKROYD, Peter. The Lambs of London. 216pp 2004 dw £3

ADDISON, Hugh. The Battle of London. ‘A story that is a precept and a warning, showing how, if the danger of a Bolshevik
revolution arrives, it can be met and conquered chiefly by the effortsof the citizens themselves. Against a background of
tremendous political events, runs a thrilling story of personal adventure, describing the Liberty League’s efforts to save a London
racked and tortured by the impact of the Red Terror’. Written by Harry Collinson Owen (under the pen name, Hugh Addison), a
British Army War correspondent in WWI. 312pp 1924 Rare £35

AINSWORTH, William Harrison. Guy Fawkes. 408pp illus. by Cruikshank. 1sted. 1841 £25

AINSWORTH, William Harrison. Jack Sheppard. 344pp illus. by Cruikshank. 1854 Half leather binding. £25
AINSWORTH, William Harrison. Jack Sheppard. 344pp illus. by Cruikshank. 1862 Some plates loose. £18

AINSWORTH, William Harrison. Old St. Paul’s - A Tale of the Plague and the Fire. 426pp illus. 1841 £20
AINSWORTH, William Harrison. Old St. Paul’s - A Tale of the Plague and the Fire. 426pp illus. 1842 (18
AINSWORTH, William Harrison. Old St. Paul’s - A Tale of the Plague and the Fire. 426pp illus. illus. 1855 £15

AINSWORTH, William Harrison. The Tower of London. 439pp 40 plates by Cruikshank. 1840 poor /12
AINSWORTH, William Harrison. The Tower of London. 439pp 40 plates by Cruikshank. 1853 £20



BADCOCK, John. (Often wrongly attributed to Pierce Egan). Real Life In London; or, The Rambles and Adventures of Bob
Tallyho, Esq. and his Cousin, The Hon. Tom. Dashall, through the Metropolis; exhibiting a living picture of fashionable characters,
manners, and amusements in high and low life. 2 vols. pp656, 668 + 34 hand col. plates, inc. 2 frontis. & 2 additional title pages by
Thomas Rowlandson, Henry Alken, Heath, Dighton and Brooke. 1821-2 Contemporary half calf binding, rebacked. £195
BADCOCK, John. (Often wrongly attributed to Pierce Egan). Real Life In London; or, The Rambles and Adventures of Bob
Tallyho, Esq. and his Cousin, The Hon. Tom. Dashall, through the Metropolis; exhibiting a living picture of fashionable characters,
manners, and amusements in high and low life. 2 vols. pp656, 668 + 34 hand col. plates, inc. 2 frontis. & 2 additional title pages by
Thomas Rowlandson, Henry Alken, Heath, Dighton and Brooke. 1823-4 Contemporary full leather binding. £185

BADCOCK, John. (Often wrongly attributed to Pierce Egan). Real Life In London; or, The Rambles and Adventures of Bob
Tallyho, Esq. and his Cousin, The Hon. Tom. Dashall, through the Metropolis; exhibiting a living picture of fashionable
characters, manners, and amusements in high and low life. Vol. 1. 656pp + 16 hand col. plates by Thomas Rowlandson, Henry
Alken, Heath, Dighton and Brooke. 1822 Front hinge repaired with tape on inside. £75

BADCOCK, John. (Often wrongly attributed to Pierce Egan). Real Life In London; or, The Rambles and Adventures of Bob
Tallyho, Esq. and his Cousin, The Hon. Tom. Dashall, through the Metropolis; exhibiting a living picture of fashionable
characters, manners, and amusements in high and low life. Vol. 2. 668pp + 13 hand col. plates by Thomas Rowlandson, Henry
Alken, Heath, Dighton and Brooke. 1829 Binding lightly rubbed. £80

BADCOCK, John. (Often wrongly attributed to Pierce Egan). Real Life In London; or, The Rambles and Adventures of Bob
Tallyho, Esq. and his Cousin, The Hon. Tom. Dashall, through the Metropolis; exhibiting a living picture of fashionable
characters, manners, and amusements in high and low life. Vol. 2. 668pp + 13 hand col. plates by Thomas Rowlandson, Henry
Alken, Heath, Dighton and Brooke. 1822 Some yellowing and light stains. Contemporary full leather binding. Front board
detached. £65

BODINE, Eric. Soho Sin Girl. 160pp Pulp fiction. 1965 pb £10
BOTTOME, Phyllis. London Pride. 208pp 1945 £5

BURKE, Thomas. Limehouse Nights. 311pp sm.8vo. 1919 £20
BURKE, Thomas. Limehouse Nights. Tales of China town. 252pp sm.8vo. 1930 dw with small tears. £20

BURKE, Thomas. The Sun in Splendour. A London Comedy. 341pp 1929 /8

COMBE, William. The History of Johnny Quae Genus, the Little Foundling of the Late Doctor Syntax. 268pp + 24 hand col.
Rowlanson plates. Ist ed. 1822 Rebacked half leather binding over marbled boards. Small scuff to rear board. £95

COMBE, William. The Tour of Doctor Syntax through London: Or, the Pleasures and Miseries of the Metropolis: A Poem.
319pp + 15 hand col. Rowlandson plates. 3rd ed. 1820 Original binding heavily rubbed £75

CONAN DOYLE, Arthur. The Annotated Sherlock Holmes. 2 vols. pp700, 824 illus. 4to. 2nd ed. 1968 £20

DEFOE, Daniel. The Fortunes and Misfortunes of the Famous Moll Flanders and The Fortunate Mistress or the Lady Roxana.
428pp ¢1900 £10

DICKENS, Monica. The Heart of London. 379pp 1961 dw £8
DUNN, Nell. Up the Junction. 123pp 2nd ed 1966 pb £5

EGAN, Pierce. Life In London or, the Day and Night scenes of Jerry Hawthorne Esq. and His Elegant Friend Corinthian Tom,
accompanied by Bob Logic, the Oxonian, in their Rambles and Sprees through the Metropolis.Embellished with Thirty-six Scenes
from Real Life, Designed and Etched by I.R. & G. Cruikshank; And enriched also with numerous Designs on Wood by the same
Artists. London: Printed for Sherwood, Neely, and Jones, Paternoster-Row, 1821. First edition, first issue (with no footnote on p. 9),
"good bies" on page 376. 36 hand-col. aquatint plates including frontispiece, folding sheets of music, black and white text
woodcuts. Half-leather binding over marbled boards, new endpapers, fragment of the original title laid on the new spine. £295
EGAN, Pierce. Life In London or, the Day and Night scenes of Jerry Hawthorne Esq. and His Elegant Friend Corinthian Tom,
accompanied by Bob Logic, the Oxonian, in their Rambles and Sprees through the Metropolis. 35 hand-col. aquatint plates
including frontispiece, black and white text woodcuts. 2nd ed. 1821 Half-leather binding over marbled boards, new endpapers.
Lacks 1 plate, fold out sheet music, and final 18 pages of text. £165

EGAN, Pierce. Life In London or, the Day and Night scenes of Jerry Hawthorne Esq. and His Elegant Friend Corinthian Tom,
accompanied by Bob Logic, the Oxonian, in their Rambles and Sprees through the Metropolis. Vol. 1 only (of 2). 228pp 1837
Marks and wear to cover and spine. £20

EGAN, Pierce. Tom & Jerry. Life in London or the Day and Night Scenes of Jerry Hawthorn, esq. and his elegant friend
Corinthian Tom in their rambles and sprees through the metropolis. 406pp illus. by Cruikshank. John Camden Hotten reprint of
1821 original. 1869 £38

EGAN, Pierce. Tom & Jerry. Life in London or the Day and Night Scenes of Jerry Hawthorn, esq. and his elegant friend
Corinthian Tom in their rambles and sprees through the metropolis. 297pp illus. by Cruikshank 1904 Methuen reprint of 1821
original. £25

FELDING, Henry. The History of the Life of the Late Mr. Jonathan Wild the Great. 207pp 1illus. by Cruikshank. + A sketch of
the life of Henry Fielding by Alfred Trimble. 1916 /12

FELDING, Henry. The History of Tom Jones, a Foundling. 3 vols. pp312, 312, 312 + plates. 12mo. ¢1800 Full leather
binding. £35

FELDING, Henry. The History of Tom Jones, a Foundling. 2 vols. pp498, 482 illus. by Cruikshank. 1898 /15



HAINING, Peter. London After Midnight. An anthology of short crime stories. 342pp 1996 dw exlib. £3
HALL, Radclyffe. Adam’s Breed. 415pp sm.8vo. 1928 (10

HAMILTON, Patrick. Hangover Square. A story of darkest Earl’s Court. 281pp 1974 pb [4
HAMILTON, Patrick. Twenty Thousand Streets Under the Sky. 511pp 2004 pb £4

HENREY, Robert. The King of Brentford 176pp illus. 1946 dw £8

HINDLEY, Charles. The True History of Tom and Jerry o, the day and night scenes, of life in London from the start to the
finish! With a key to the persons and places, together with a vocabulary and glossary of the flash and slang terms, cccurring in the
course of the work. 216pp illus. 1870 £25

HOLT, Emily Sarah. The Lord Mayor. A Tale of London in 1384. 384pp 1875 £10

HOWARD BAKER, W. Espresso Jungle. In an espresso cellar club in Soho the Beat Generation hoodlums planned violence and
terror. Pulp Fiction 64pp 1959 pb (15

JERROLD, Douglas. St. Giles and St. James. 393pp 1851 £30

London in the Olden Time; or tales intended to illustrate the manners and superstitions of its inhabitants from the 12th to the
16th century. 1827 poor £12

MACINNES, Colin. Visions of London: City of Spades, Absolute Beginners, Mr Love and Justice. pp248, 203, 176. 1st ed.
1969 dw (small tear) £20

MACINNES, Colin. The Colin Macinnes Omnibus: City of Spades, Absolute Beginners, Mr Love and Justice. pp248, 203, 176.
1985 pb £5

MAYHEW, Augustus. Paved With Gold; or the romance and reality of the London streets. An unfashionable novel. 408pp + 24

plates by Phiz. Isted. 1858 £35
MAYHEW, Augustus. Paved With Gold; or the romance and reality of the streets of London. 308pp 1900 /£15

MAYHEW, Augustus & Henry eds. The Greatest Plague of Life. 285pp + 12 plates by George Cruikshank. sm.8vo. 1858 £50
MAYHEW, Augustus & Henry eds. The Greatest Plague of Life. 285pp + 12 plates by George Cruikshank. sm.8vo. 1858 Half
leather binding lightly rubbed, mild foxing. £30

MAYHEW, Henry & CRUIKSHANK, George. 1851: Or the Adventures of Mr and Mrs Sandboys and Family, who came up to
London to “enjoy themselves” and to see the Great Exhibition. 242pp + pictorial title page and 10 wonderful Cruikshank plates,
most double page or folding. 1851 Dark blue half morocco leather binding, marbled boards. Old repair to reverse of one plate
with no loss. £140

MAYHEW, Henry & CRUIKSHANK, George. 1851: Or the Adventures of Mr and Mrs Sandboys and Family, who came up to
London to “enjoy themselves” and to see the Great Exhibition. 242pp + pictorial title page and 10 wonderful Cruikshank plates,
most double page or folding. 1851 Half leather binding. £125

MAYHEW, Henry & CRUIKSHANK, George. 1851: Or the Adventures of Mr and Mrs Sandboys and Family, who came up to
London to “enjoy themselves” and to see the Great Exhibition. 242pp + pictorial title page and 10 wonderful Cruikshank plates,
most double page or folding. 1851 Repairs to some plates. £85

MAYHEW, Henry & CRUIKSHANK, George. 1851: Or the Adventures of Mr and Mrs Sandboys and Family, who came up to
London to “enjoy themselves” and to see the Great Exhibition. 242pp + pictorial title page and 4 plates. 1851 Lacks 6 plates. £32

MORRISON, Arthur. A Child of the Jago. A novel set in the London slums in the 1890s. 164pp 2009 pb fine £5
PLOWMAN, Roger. Roger Plowman’s Excursion to London. 109pp sm.8vo. 1880 pb £12

RAINHAM, Thomas. Too Late to Mend. A story of teenage thuggery in London’s East End. 256pp 1958 £6
REID BANKS, Lynne. The L-Shaped Room. 319pp Isted. 1960 dw (with small tears). £12

REYNOLDS, GGWM. The Mysteries of London. Vol. 1 416pp illus. 1845 Original binding heavily rubbed. £20

REYNOLDS, G.WM. The Mysteries of London. Vols. III & IV, being vols. 1 & 2 of 2nd series. pp416 & 416. 1848 Original
half leather binding a little rubbed. £50

REYNOLDS, GWM. The Mysteries of London. 337pp illus. 1996 reprint. dw fine £8

RODWELL, C. Herbert. Old London Bridge, a Romance of the C16th. 407pp 26 illus. by Alfred Ashley. 407pp 1889 Binding £35
RODWELL, C. Herbert. Old London Bridge, a Romance of the C16th. 407pp 26 illus. by Alfred Ashley. 407pp 1889 [£25
RODWELL, C. Herbert. Old London Bridge, a Romance of the C16th. 407pp 26 illus. by Alfred Ashley. 407pp 1889 ex lib.
poor /£10

RODWELL, C. Herbert. Old London Bridge, a Romance of the C16th. 352pp cr.8vo. 1893 [7

RUTHERFORD, Edward. London, the Novel. The story of the greatest city on earth. 829pp 1st ed. Ist imp. 1997 dw fine £8
RUTHERFORD, Edward. London, the Novel. The story of the greatest city on earth. 829pp Ist ed. Istimp. 1997 dw [7

SADLEIR, Michael. Fanny by Gaslight. 371pp sm.8vo. 14th ed. 1946 [4

STERLING, Martin. Soho Nights. 299pp 2006 pb Signed by the author £9

WAUGH, Evelyn. Vile Bodies. 221pp 1986 dw £6

WESTMACOTT, C.M. The English Spy: An Original Work, Characteristic, Satirical, and Humorous, Comprising Scenes and



Sketches in Every Rank of Society . . . Drawn from Life By Bernard Blackmantle. 408pp illus. + 23 hand coloured and one
monochrome plate by Robert Cruikshank. Isted. 1825 Half leather binding with marbled boards. General wear to exterior with
marks/scuffs and some cracking to joints. Incomplete. Lacks title page and tears to some pages. £65

WILKINSON, G.K. Nick the Click. The tale of a pornographic photographer in Soho. 156pp Isted. 1968 dw £10

WILSON, Colin. Adrift in Soho. “The comic, sad, blazingly honest novel of a young man’s search for experience among London’s
eccentrics, beats and artists.” 173pp 1964 pb £12

+ Dozens of London based historical fiction books published over the last 50 years.

CHILDREN’S BOOKS

ADY, C. London in Miniature; or, A Peep at the Metropolis of Great-Britain: In letters from a young gentleman to his sisters in
the country. With engravings. 32pp 1916 facsimile of rare 1814 original. £25

ALESSANDRA, Amandine & FERREIRA, Rute Nieto. Big Letter Hunt London. An architectural A to Z around the city. With
fold out poster. 2016 pb fine £3

ALFORD, Dorothy. Jenny in Old London Town. An enthralling story of a girl who helped in the Royal Kennels of Whitehall
Palace, in the days when Charles II was king of England. 64pp 1955 pb £8

Anon. A Visit to the Bazaar (in Soho Square). 92pp illus. Facsimile of 1818 original published by J. Harris. Sm.8vo. Slip case
1981 Fine £20

Aunt Busy-Bee’s The Fine Crystal Palace the Prince Built. Facsimile of 1852 children’s toy book. 8pp 1975 £8

BALDWIN, May. Holly House and Ridges Row, a Tale of London Old and New. 339pp + 25 col. plates. Isted. 1908 £14
BALDWIN, May. Holly House and Ridges Row, a Tale of London Old and New. 339pp + 25 col. plates. 1909 £12

BEMELMANS, Ludwig. Madeline in London. 56pp illus. 1969 pb [4
BRASSEY, Richard. The Story of London. 40pp illus. cr4to. 2004 pb [4
BROOKS, Edwy Searles. St. Frank’s in London! A jolly yarn of schoolboy life and adventure in the City. 128pp illus. c1925 pb £15

BULLOCK, L.G. The Children’s Book of London. 64pp illus + folding map. 1sted. 1948 £8
BULLOCK, L.G. The Children’s Book of London. 89pp illus + folding map. 2nd ed. 1960 £6

COBB, Ruth. This Way to London. 224pp illus. 1936 £5
COUSLAND, Gilbert. My Little London Book. 26 views and descriptions for children. 1936 £20

CRANE, Thomas & HOUGHTON, Ellen. London Town, a Tour of Victorian London. 56pp illus. 1881 £40

CRANE, Thomas & HOUGHTON, Ellen. London Town, a Tour of Victorian London. 56pp illus. 1881 A little worn. £25
CRANE, Thomas & HOUGHTON, Ellen. London Town, a Tour of Victorian London. A facsimile of the original edition
56pp illus. 1985 dw £5

CRANE, Thomas & HOUGHTON, Ellen. London Town, a Tour of Victorian London. A facsimile of the original edition
56pp 1illus. £3

CROSLAND, Mrs Newton. Stories of the City of London retold for youthful readers. 248pp 1illus. cr.8vo. 1880 £20

DALZELL, Lucy, FLETCHER, Corina, PALIN, Michael & CRUICKSHANK, Dan. Discovering King’s Cross. A pop-up book.
4to. 2012 fine £10

DALZIEL, Gilbert. Ally Sloper’s Half Holiday. Vol. XI No.515 Weekly comic. 8pp illus. Tabloid One of the earliest comic
strip characters, Ally Sloper is regarded as the first recurring character in comics. The ‘half holiday’ referred to in the title was the
practice in Victorian Britain of allowing the workers home at lunchtime on a Saturday, a practice that also established the kick-off
times of football matches. 1894 Rare [£25

DARTON, W. Portraits of Curious Characters in London &c. &c. with descriptive and entertaining anecdotes. Title page &
33pp only, illus. 1814 Rare £75

DICKENS, Mary Angela. Children’s Stories from Dickens. Retaold by his grand-daughter Mary Angela Dickens and others.
With an introduction by Percy Fitzgerald. Illustrated by Harold Copping. 148pp illus. + 12 col. plates. 4to. 1910 £15

DYER, HJ. My London as pictured by H.J. Dyer. A book of pictures and stories of interest to youg folk and their elders. 24pp
Wonderful colour illus. 1st ed. 1948 pb £10

The Editor of Pleasant Pages. Little Henry's Holiday at the Great Exhibition. 168pp + 10pp supplement. illus. sm.8vo. 1851
Boards lightly stained. Rare £55

ELIAS, Edith L. The Wonders of London. 138pp illus. 4th ed. 1923 £12

FAIRSTAR, Mrs. Adventures of a London Doll; being a history of the remarkable events, narrow escapes, and changes of
circumstance, which befel a wooden doll, born in London. 126pp illus. + 4 hand col. plates. sm.8vo. 1850 £45

FAIRSTAR, Mrs. Memoirs of a London Doll. 175pp illus. sm.8vo. 1923 [£12
FARJEON, Eleanor. Nursery Rhymes of London Town. Book 1 16pp illus. cr4to. Isted. 1916 pb £5



FARJEON, Eleanor. Nursery Rhymes of London Town. Book 2 16pp illus. cr4to. Isted. 1916 pb £5
FARJEON, Eleanor. Nursery Rhymes of London Town. Book 3 16pp illus. cr4to. Isted. 1916 pb £5
FARJEON, Eleanor. Nursery Rhymes of London Town. 64pp illus. 2nd ed. 1919 £12

FARROW, G.E. The Wallypug in London. 174pp illus. ¢1900 exlib. £10

FOX BOURNE. Famous London Merchants. A book for boys. 315pp illus. 1869 12

FOX-DAVIES, Mary. London Shown to the Children. 215pp illus. sm.8vo. 1925 [12

FOX-DAVIES, Mary. London. 215pp illus. sm.8vo. ¢1925 12

GEE, H.L. The Twins in London. 64pp illus. 3 x6” 1950 pb £8

GETHEN, H.F. Sydney’s Chums. A story of East and West London. 191pp illus. 1897 £10

GILBERT, J. A Picture Story Book of London; or, City Scenes. With seventy illustrations by J. Gilbert. 142pp illus. sm.8vo.
1866 Rare £56

GREENWOOD, James. The True History of a Little Ragamuffin. 359pp illus. by Phiz and J. Gordon Thomson. 1sted. 1870 £30

HARRIS, John. Harris’s Cries of London. 43pp + 48 plates. sm.8vo. 1804 First 6 pages including the title page, and last few
pages are missing, one plate has tear across the middle. Corners rubbed. Rare /85

HARRIS, John. London Scenes or A Visit to Uncle William in Town; or a description of the most remarkable buildings and
curiosities in the British metropolis. 211pp illus. with 78 copper-plate engravings. sm.8vo. 1824 £165

HARRIS, John. London Scenes or A Visit to Uncle William in Town; or a description of the most remarkable buildings and
curiosities in the British metropolis. 211pp illus. with 78 copper-plate engravings. sm.8vo. 1824 Spine taped. Rare [£120
HARRIS, John. London Scenes or A Visit to Uncle William in Town; or a description of the most remarkable buildings and

curiosities in the British metropolis. 211pp illus. with 78 copper-plate engravings. sm.8vo. 1824 Shaken, some pages loose.
Rare £110

HARRIS, John. The Public Buildings of the City of London. 259pp + 12 plates. 5 x4” 1831 £40

HARRIS, John. The Public Buildings of Westminster. 220pp + 12 plates. 5 x4” 1831 £40

HELME, Elizabeth. Instructive Rambles in London and the adjacent villages. Designed to amuse the mind, and improve the
understanding of youth. Vol.1 only (of 2). 189pp sm.8vo. 1798 Rare £35

HELME, Elizabeth. Instructive Rambles in London and the adjacent villages. Designed to amuse the mind, and improve the

understanding of youth. 286pp + 12pp list of school books, printed for Longman & Co. sm.8vo. 8th ed. 1825 Hinges cracked
but holding. Rare £35

HENRY, David. The Curiosities of London and Westminster Described. Vol. 1 198pp + 6 plates. 5.5 x 3.5” 1805 Rare £85
HENTY, G.A. When London Burned. A story of Restoration times and the Great Fire. 388pp illus. 1895 £8
HERBERT, Charles. Jefts” Charge. A Story of London Life. 128pp illus. + 32pp catalogue. 1900 dw £7

HURLEY, Beryl ed. The Book of Trades or Library of Useful Arts. 3 vols. pp63, 63, 52 illus. Reprinted from 1811/1818
originals. £12

I-Spy London from Trafalgar Square. 48pp illus. 12mo. 1971 [£3

JACKSON WRAY, L. Will it Lift? The story of a London Fog. 228pp 1906 £8

JEWRY, Laura Belinda. Aunt Louisa’s London Gift Book. Comprising Nursery Songs, Edith and Milly’s Housekeeping, Life of a
Doll, John Gilpin with 24 canvas backed pages of illustrations, (mostly 4 pictures per page). Printed in colour by Kronheim. 4to
1867 A little worn £20

JOHNSON, Joseph. Dibs. A story of young London life. 159pp illus. 1887 [7

LACEY, Edward. The Youth’s New Picture of London, an interesting account of the rise, progress, and present state of the
metropolis, the first city in the world. 284pp + 30 plates & map. sm8vo. 1834 VG original binding. Rare £150

LACEY, Edward. The Youth’s New Picture of London, an interesting account of the rise, progress, and present state of the
metropolis, the first city in the world. 282pp sm8vo. 1834 Lacks title page, ppl-2 and all plates. Rare £25

LEE, FH. The Children’s London. 128pp illus. Ist ed. sm.8vo. 1932 (10
LEE, FH. The Children’s London. 128pp illus. 2nd ed. sm.8vo. 1934 [£8

LEWESDON, John. The Ladybird Book of London. 52pp illus. 1961 [4

LUCAS, Edward Verrall. The Visit to London. Tlustrated by Francis D. Bedford. 119pp illus. + 24 plates. cr.4to. lsted. 1902 £38
LUCAS, Edward Verrall. The Visit to London. Tllustrated by Francis D. Bedford. 119pp illus. + 24 plates. cr.4to. 1sted. 1902 Very
small tear to cover picture. £30

LUCAS, Edward Verrall. The Visit to London. Tllustrated by Francis D. Bedford. 119pp illus. + 24 plates. cr.4to. lst ed. 1902
Covers and corners a little rubbed. £20

MANNING, Anne. The Old Chelsea Bun-Shop. A tale of the last century. 322pp illus. 1899 (12

MARSHALL, John. A View of the Coronation of His Majesty George the Fourth; with a delineation of the Grand Procession,
and an engraving of the entrance of the champion into Westminster Hall. 12pp + 2 hand col. gate fold illustrations. sm8vo.



1821 Rare £40

MITTON, G.E. The Book of London for Young People First published in 1903. 376pp illus. 1935 £8
MOORE, Dorothea. Pamela’s Hero. A Tale of the Gordon Riots. 240pp illus. 1908 £8

T. Nelson & Sons. Up to London to See the King. 96pp illus. ¢1905 pb Rare £18

NEWBERY. The Curiosities of London and Westminster Described. Embellished with elegant copper plates. Vol. 2 127pp + 8
plates. Miniature 4.25 x 3” 1783 Rare £175

NEWBERY. The Curiosities of London and Westminster Described. Embellished with elegant copper plates. Vols. 3 & 4 bound
together. 126pp + 5 plates & 125pp + 5 plates. Miniature 4.25 x 3” 1782 & 1784 Binding heavily rubbed. A couple of small
tears to text pages without loss. Rare £125

NEWBERY, E. The Cries of London as they are daily exhibited in the streets; with an epigram in verse, adapted to each.
Embellished with Sixty-two elegent Cuts. To which is added, a description of the metropolis in verse. 138pp illus. Miniature 4.25
x 3” 1802 Tiny little volume which is disbound apart from back board. 58 of the 62 illustrations still present, but pages 47-50
and 63-64 are missing. Rare £165

PUNCKER, Charles A. Seeing London with My Young Friends. 144pp illus. 1920 £10
RIDEING, William H. Young Folks History of London. 493pp illus. 1884 (15
SARGENT, George E. The Story of a City Arab. 350pp illus. 1880 £8

SASEK, Miroslav. This Is London. 60pp illus. cr.4to. Isted. 1959 Spine torn £12
SASEK, Miroslav. This Is London. 60pp illus. cr.4to. 1960 Lacks spine /8

SERE, Rosalind. London On Your Table. The great panorama series. Map and illustrations of buildings ‘to be cut out and
erected on the corresponding number on the map’. ¢1950 some writing on map. /7

SHERWOOD, Mary Martha. A Drive in the Coach through the Streets of London. 35pp illus. sm.8vo. 1820 Rare £135
SHOBERL, I\ The Public Buildings of London and Westminster Described. 216pp + 24 engs. 5 x4” 1838 Rare £70
SMITH, Dodie. The Hundred and One Dalmations. 191pp illus. Ist ed. 1956 Spine stained. £75

Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge. Christabel: The Flower Girl of Covent Garden. 155pp illus. sm.8vo. 1884 £10

SPIER, Peter. London Bridge is Falling Down! A picture history of one of the most familiar disasters of Merrie England. The
Mother Goose Library. Beautifully illustrated children’s book. 44pp illus. 1967 £10

SPILLING, James. Giles’s Trip to London. A farm labourer’s first peep at the world. 103pp 1827 pb poor 14
STRETTON, Hesba. Alone in London 144pp illus. 1869 £7

STRETTON, Hesba. Cassy 192pp illus. 1901 £7

STRETTON, Hesba. Jessica’s First Prayer. 92pp illus. sm8vo. 1901 £7

STRETTON, Hesba. Jessica’s Mother. 116pp illus. 1902 £7

STRETTON, Hesba. Little Meg’s Children 159pp illus. 1905 £7

STRETTON, Hesba. The Crew of the Dolphin 160pp illus. 1900 £7

STRETTON, Hesba. The Storm of Life 160pp illus. 1890 £7

TAYLOR, Gilbert Ann, Jane & Isaac. City Scenes or A Peep Into London for Children. 75pp illus. with 76 charming woodcuts.
sm8vo. 1823 Tears to some pages. £75

TAYLOR, Gilbert Ann, Jane & Isaac. City Scenes or A Peep Into London for Children. 75pp illus. with 76 charming woodcuts.
sm8vo. 1823 Lacks title page. Tears to some pages. £60

TAYLOR, Gilbert Ann, Jane & Isaac. City Scenes or A Peep Into London for Children. 75pp illus. with 76 charming woodcuts.
sm8vo. 1823 ex lib. Corners bumped. £75

TAYLOR, Gilbert Ann, Jane & Isaac. City Scenes or A Peep Into London for Children. 79pp illus. with 76 charming woodcuts.
sm8vo. 1828 (115

TAYLOR, Gilbert Ann, Jane & Isaac. City Scenes or A Peep Into London for Children. 79pp illus. with 76 charming woodcuts.
sm8vo. 1828 Tears to some pages. Some hand col. £80

TAYLOR, Gilbert Ann, Jane & Isaac. City Scenes or A Peep into London. Designed by Gilbert, Engraved by Folkard. 102pp +
70 illus. sm8vo. 1845 £80

TAYLOR, Jefferys. A Month in London; or, some of its modern wonders described. 182pp + 6 plates. sm.8vo. 1832 Rare £90
TEMPLE, Crona. The Last House in London. 256pp illus. 1890 £10
THORPE, Charlotte. The Children’s London. 230pp illus. cr4to. 1901 £20

TILT, Charles. London Sights for Little Folks. 192pp 46 illus. Charming miniature children’s book. 2.75 x 2.5” 1838 Both
boards detached. Rare /80

TUER, Andrew W. Pages and Pictures from Forgotten Children’s Books. 510pp with 400 illustrations. 1st ed. 1898 £18
TUER, Andrew W. Stories from Old-fashioned Children’s Books adorned with 250 amusing cuts 439pp illus. 1900 Includes



several London stories. £15
Uncle Jonathan. Walks In And Around London with numerous illustrations. 206pp illus. 2nd ed. 1889 £35

WAKEFIELD, Priscilla. Perambulations in London, and its Environs; comprehending An Historical Sketch of the Ancient State,
and Progress, of the British Metropolis, a concise description of its present state, notices of eminent persons, and a short account
of the surrounding villages in letters. Designed for young persons. 503pp + 4 plates 1st ed. 1809 Lacks both boards, but
otherwise fair. Rare /38

WAKEFIELD, Priscilla. Perambulations in London, and its Environs; comprehending An Historical Sketch of the Ancient State, and
Progress, of the British Metropolis, a concise description of its present state, notices of eminent persons, and a short account of the
surrounding villages in letters. Designed for young persons. 526pp + 6 plates 2nd ed 1814 £85

WAKEFIELD, Priscilla. Perambulations in London, and its Environs; comprehending An Historical Sketch of the Ancient State, and
Progress, of the British Metropolis, a concise description of its present state, notices of eminent persons, and a short account of the
surrounding villages in letters. Designed for young persons. 526pp + 6 plates 2nd ed 1814 Binding rubbed and both hinges weak. £35

WATSON, Sydney. Wops the Waif. A story of London arab life. 226pp illus. 1900 £7

WALROND, Dorothy. Mopsie. The Story of a London Waif. 191pp 1901 £7

WILLARD, Barbara. To London! To London! 32pp Drawings by Antony Maitland. 1968 dw £8

WILD, Anne. Pop-up London. A pop-up book to make yourself. 1983 [5

WILKINS, Joseph. Walks in London; or, Extracts from the Journal of Mr. Joseph Wilkins. 128pp illus. 32mo. c1830 Rare [45

WILKINSON,; S. A Visit to London: containing a description of the principal curiosities in the British metropolis. 192pp illus.
sm.8vo. Isted. 1805. Stickers on inside cover. Rare /85

WILKINSON,; S. A Visit to London: containing a description of the principal curiosities in the British metropolis. 212pp illus.
sm.8vo. 1813 Rare £65

WILKINSON,; S. A Visit to London: containing a description of the principal curiosities in the British metropolis. 216pp illus.
sm.8vo. c1825 Rare £60

WILKINSON,; S. A Visit to London: containing a description of the principal curiosities in the British metropolis. 216pp illus.
sm.8vo. Handwritten inscription dated 1833 Boards detached. Rare £30

MISCELLANEOUS LONDON SUBJECTS

ADAMSON, John & HUDSON, Len. The London Town Miscellany. Vol.2 1939-1990. 286pp illus. 1993 pb £3
ADCOCK, A. St. John. The Booklover’s London. 324pp illus. 1913 exlib. £8
ADCOCK, A. St. John. London Memories. 276pp illus. 2nd ed. 1931 exlib. L7

ALEPH. The Old City, and its Highways and Byways. Sketches of curious customs, characters, incidents, scenes, and events,
illustrative of London life in olden times. 387pp illus. 1865 exlib. £10

ANDERSON, John. A Little Book of London. 80pp illus. 1939 £3

Anon. Curiosities of Street Literature: Comprising “Cocks,” Or “Catchpennies,” A Large And Curious Assortment Of Street-
Drolliers, Sqibs, Histories, Comic Tales In Prose And Verse, Broadsides On The Royal Family, Political Litanies, Dialogues,
Catechisms, Acts Of Parliament, Street Political Papers, A Variety Of “Ballads On A Subject,” Dying Speeches, And Confessions
To which is Added the All-Important and Necesssary Affectionate Copy of Verses 245pp illus. 4to. No. 40 of limited edition of
100 copies, printed on one side of the paper only. 1871 Original publisher's cloth, leather backed, titles gilt. ex lib. Rare £115

Anon. London: What to see, and how to see it. With numerous illustrations. 208pp illus. 12mo. 1855 £25
APPERSON, G.L. Bygone London Life, Pictures from a Vanished Past. 170pp illus. 1903 Splits to spine. £8
APPS, Peter. Show Me the Bodies, How We Let Grenfell Happen. 342pp 2022 pb fine £8

ARMSTRONG, George. London’s Struggle for Socialism. 56pp 1948 pb £5

ARNOLD, Caroline. Sheep Over London Bridge. The Freedom of the City of London. 72pp illus. 1995 pb £10
ARNOLD, Catharine. City of Sin. London and its Vices. 373pp illus. 2010 dw fine £7

ARNOLD, Dana. The Metropolis and its Image. Constructing identities for London, ¢1750-1950. 176pp illus. 1999 pb fine £8
ARNOLD-FORSTER, H.O. Our Great City or London the Heart of the Empire. 276pp illus. cr.8vo. 1903 £10
ASH, Bernard. The Golden City. London between the fires 1666-1941. 214pp illus. 1964 dw £3

ASHTON, Rosemary. 142 Strand. A Radical Address in Victorian London. 386pp illus. 2006 dw £5

ASHLEY, Peter. More London Peculiars, being Curious Corners of a Capital City. 120pp pb 2007 £3

BADDELEY, John James. The Aldermen of Cripplegate Ward from AD 1276 to AD 1900. Together with some account of the
office of Alderman, Alderman’s Deputy and Common Councilman of the City of London. 255pp 1illus. 1900 £15

BAILEY, Paul. The Oxford Book of London. A celebration of one of the world’s greatest cities. 377pp 1996 pb L3



BARKER, Brian. Labour in London. A study in municipal achievement. 232pp 1946 /(8
BARNES, Major R. Money. The Soldiers of London. 376pp illus. 1963 dw £5

BARNETT, Richard. Medical London. City of Diseases, City of Cures. 2 books and 6 concertina walking guides in slip case.
Anatomy of the City. A guide to medical London. 198pp illus. Sick City, Two thousand years of life and death in London.
215pp illus. 2009 fine £10

BARKER, Felix & HYDE, Ralph. London as it Might Have Been. 223pp illus. 1982 dw fine £5

BATES, Marjorie C. London Landmarks. 16 plates & descriptions. 1920 /8

BEAUMONT, Matthew. Night Walking. A nocturnal history of London. Chaucer to Dickens. 484pp 2015 dw £7

BEAVAN, Arthur H. Imperial London. 520pp illus. 1901 £35

BEAVER, Allan. Middlesex Matters. A history of 125 years of Middlesex Freemasonry 1870-1995. 417pp illus. 1995 dw (torn) £6

BELL, Walter George. London Rediscoveries. 296pp illus. 1929 [£5
BELL, Walter George. London Rediscoveries. 296pp illus. 1929 Spine chipped £3

BELL, Walter George. London Tells Her Story. 240pp illus. 1938 £5
BELL, Walter George. Unknown London. 254pp illus. 1920 £4

BELL, Walter George & WETHERSETT, E.R. Unknown London. A completely new edition with additional chapters. 330pp
illus. 1966 £5

BELL, Walter George. More About Unknown London. 251pp illus. 1921 £5

BENEDICTUS, David. Streets of London. A guide to the five streets featured in the Thames Television series: Marylebone High
Street, Old Compton Street, St. James’s Street, Whitechapel Road, Borough High Street. 95pp illus. 1985 pb £8

BENINGTON, Wilson. Love in London and the Tidal Town. 100pp Isted. 1931 dw /12

BENSON, Theodora. London Immortals. 136pp illus. 1951 dw £3

BENSUSAN, S.L.. Souvenir of London. 110pp + map & 32 plates. 1910 Front hinge cracked. /8

BERESFORD, John. The Godfather of Downing Street. Sir George Downing 1623-1684. 318pp illus. 1925 exlib. £12
BERRY, Helen. Orphans of Empire. The fate of London’s foundlings. 364pp illus. 2019 dw fine [7

BESANT, Walter. London, North of the Thames. 682pp + fold out map illus. 4to. 1911 £25
BESANT, Walter. London, North of the Thames. 682pp + fold out map illus. 4to. 1911 exlib. £20
BESANT, Walter. London, North of the Thames. 682pp illus. 4to. 1911 Tear to top of spine cover. Lacks fold out map. £8

BIGGE, Maud. My Secret London. 195pp illus. 1932 (3
BILLS, Mark. The Art of Satire. London in Caricature. 228pp illus. 2006 4to. pb fine £23
BINDER, Pearl. The Pearlies. A social record. 160pp illus. 1975 dw £3

BIRCH, Walter De Gray intro, appendix, notes. The Historical Charters and Constitutional Documents of the City of London.
338pp 1887 exlib. £15

BISHOP, Frederick. The Illustrated London Cookery Book. Containing upwards of fifteen hundred first-rate receipts selected
with great care. Combined with useful hints on domestic economy 460pp illus. 1852 Split to rear hinge. £35

BLACK, Gerry. Living Up West. Jewish Life in London’s West End. 332pp illus. 1994 pb [3

BLACKHAM, Robert J. London For Ever the Sovereign City. Its Romance; Its Reality. 336pp illus. Isted. 1900 £5
BLACKHAM, Robert J. London For Ever the Sovereign City. Its Romance; Its Reality. 336pp illus. 2nd imp. £4
BLACKHAM, Robert J. London For Ever the Sovereign City. Its Romance; Its Reality. 336pp illus. 4th imp. £3

BLAKE, A H. London Cameos. 255pp very illus. sm.8vo. 1930 [7

BLANCH, William Harnett. Dulwich College and Edward Alleyn. A short history of the foundation of God’s Gift College at
Dulwich together with a memoir of the founder. 136pp illus. 1877 £18

BOFTFEY, Julia. Manuscript and Print in London ¢.1475-1530. 246pp 2012 dw fine £35

BONE, James. London Echoing. 173pp 24 plates by Muirhead Bone Ist ed. 1948 Signed by the author. £12
BONE, James. London Echoing. 173pp 24 plates by Muirhead Bone 2nd ed. 1948. £7

BONE, James. London Echoing. 173pp 24 plates by Muirhead Bone 3rd ed. 1948 dw £8

BONE, James. London Echoing. 173pp illus. 4th ed. 1950 dw £6

BONE, James. The London Perambulator. 184pp with 16 pictures by Muirhead Bone. 1927 dw £10
BONE, James. The London Perambulator. 184pp with 16 pictures by Muirhead Bone. 1927 [7

BOOKER, Christopher, RUSHTON, William & INGRAMS, Richard. Private Eye on London. 1962 [7
BOOKER, Christopher, RUSHTON, William & INGRAMS, Richard. Private Eye on London. 1962 spine chipped. £5

BOOTH, J.B. London Town. 324pp illus. 1929 £7
BOSWORTH, G.F. West London. 267pp illus. 1912 exlib. £5



BOUSSARD, Jacques. London. 203pp with 159 heliogravure illustrations. roy.8vo. lst ed. 1950 pb £10
BOUSSARD, Jacques. London. 231pp with 183 heliogravure illustrations. roy.8vo. 1959 dw £5

BRENTNALL, Margaret. Old Customs and Ceremonies of London. 200pp illus. 1975 dw Signed by the author. £4
BREWARD, Christopher. Fashioning London. Clothing and the modern metropolis. 223pp 1illus. 2004 pb £3
BRIMSON, Dougie & Eddy. Capital Punishment. London’s violent football following. 247pp 1997 pb £3
BROOKS, J.A. Ghosts of London. 287pp illus. 2nd ed. 1993 pb fine £3

BROOKS, J.A. Ghosts of London. The East End, City and North. 144pp illus. 1982 pb £2

BROOKS, J.A. Ghosts of London. The West End, South and West. 144pp illus. 1982 pb [2

BROWN,; Ivor. A Book of London. 352pp illus. 1961 dw [£5
BROWN, Ivor. A Book of London. 352pp illus. 1961 [4

BROWN; Ivor. Winter in London. 320pp illus. Isted. 1951 £5
BROWN, Ivor. Winter in London. 320pp illus. 2nd ed. 1951 [4

BROWN;, Matt. Everything You Know About London is Wrong. 192pp illus. 2016 fine £3

BROWN, Richard & BRETT, Stanley. The London Bookshop. Being part 2 of a pictorial record of the antiquarian book trade:
portraits and premises. 77pp illus. 7.5 x 107 1977 L7

BROWNLOW), John. The History and Objects of the Foundling Hospital, with a Memoir of the Founder. 160pp illus. 4th ed.
1881 £32

BRUCE, A.K. Memories and Monuments in the Streets of the City of London. 237pp 1931 dw £5
BRUCE-MITFORD, Rupert. The Society of Antiquaries of London. Notes on its history and possessions. 77pp illus. 1951 £8

BRYANT, Julius. London’s Country House Collections. Kenwood, Chiswick, Marble Hill, Ranger’s House. 144pp illus. 4to.
1993 pb fine L3

BULLMAN, Joseph, HEGARTY, Neil & HILL, Brian. The Secret History of Our Streets. A story of London. 346pp illus.
2012 dw fine [7
BULLMAN, Joseph, HEGARTY, Neil & HILL, Brian. The Secret History of Our Streets. A story of London. 346pp illus.
2012 pb fine [4

BURKE, Thomas. City of Encounters. A London Divertissement. 372pp 1932 20
BURKE, Thomas. Son of London. 256pp 1948 (10

BURKE, Thomas. The Streets of London through the centuries. 152pp illus. Ist ed. 1940 a little worn £7
BURKE, Thomas. The Streets of London through the centuries. 152pp illus. 3rd.ed. 1943 dw (torn) £7
BURKE, Thomas. The Streets of London through the centuries. 152pp illus. 4th ed. 1949 £6

BURN, Jacob Henry. A Descriptive Catalogue of the London Traders, Tavern, and Coffee-House Tokens current in the
Seventeenth Century. 287pp illus. 2nd ed. 1855 Small chip to base of spine. £30

BURNETT, Andrew & REEVE, John. Behind the Scenes at the British Museum. 128pp illus. 2001 pb £3

BURROWS, Victor. The Blue Plaque Guide to historic London houses and the lives of their famous residents. 103pp illus.
1953 dw £3

BURROWS, Victor. The Blue Plaque Guide to historic London houses and the lives of their famous residents. 103pp illus.
1953 [3

BUSH, Arthur. Portrait of London. 232pp illus. 1950 exlib. £1

BUSHELL, Peter. London’s Secret History. 267pp illus. 1983 Lesser known aspects of London’s history. dw £3
CAIRNS, JJAR. The Sidelights of London. 308pp 1923 Binding a little worn. £5

CAMERON;, H.C. Mr Guy’s Hospital 1726-1948. 520pp illus. 1954 dw signed by the author £5

CAMPBELL, W.S. The Passer By in London. 142pp illus. 1908 12

CANTACUZINO, Marina. A London Christmas. 157pp illus. 1990 pb £3

CARLETON, John. Westminster School. A History. 182pp illus. 1965 dw £8

A Catalogue of the Library of the Corporation of the City of London: Instituted in the year 1824. 200pp 1828 £40

CAULFIELD, James. Memoirs of the celebrated Persons Composing the Kit-Cat Club: with a prefatory account of the origin of the
association: illustrated with 48 portraits, from the original paintings by Sir Godfrey Kneller. 261pp + 48 plates. folio 1821 /145

CHAMBERS, Paul. Bedlam. London’s Hospital for the Mad. 288pp illus. 2009 dw fine £5
CHAMBERS, R.W. & DAUNT, Marjorie. A Book of London English 1384-1425. 395pp 1931 exlib. £25
CHANDLER, T}J. The Climate of London. 292pp illus. cr4to. 1965 dw £5

CHANDLERY, PJ. The Tower to Tyburn. 163pp illus. 1924 (8



CHAPIN, Christina. Eternal London. Verses. With illustrations by Muriel Gill. 22pp illus. 1934 £10
CHARTRES, Richard & VERMONT, David. A Brief History of Gresham College 1597-1997. 100pp illus. 1998 dw fine £3

CHESHIRE, James & UBERTI, Oliver. London The Information Capital. 100 maps and graphics that will change how you view
the city. 240pp illus. 9.5 x 11.5” 2014 fine £5

CHEVALIER, W.S. London’s Water Supply 1903-1953. A review of the work of the Metropolitan Water Board. 368pp illus. +
fold out maps and plans. 1953 /8

CHIVERS, Tom. London Clay. Journeys in the deep city. 449pp illus. 2021 dw fine £7
City of London Corporation. We Are The City. 64pp illus. 12 x 117 ¢2015 Rare 15
The City of London. ‘Strike, but Hear”. 171pp 1884 /18

The City Press. The Newspaper for the City. The Great Fire in Cripplegate. November 19th, 1897. 2 page description, map, 18
photos, 3 page list of firms affected by the fire. 16pp 8.5 x 117 1897 Rare. £30

CLARKE, Nita & EVANS, Phil. London for Beginners. A political history of London. 176pp illus. 1984 pb [4

CLARKE, Robin. London Under Attack. The report of the Greater London area war risk study. 397pp illus. 1986 dw fine £7
CLARK-KENNEDY, A.E. The London. A study in the Voluntary Hospital System. 2 vols. pp264, 310 illus. 1963 dw £12
CLAYTON, Robert. Portrait of London. 288pp illus. 1980 dw [4

CLIFFORD, Jane. Laura Ashley Decorates a London House. 88pp illus. 4to. 1985 dw [£3

COHEN-PORTHEIM, Paul. The Spirit of London. 116pp + 144 plates Wonderful photos. 1st ed. 1935 £15
COHEN-PORTHEIM, Paul. The Spirit of London. 116pp + 144 plates Wonderful photos. 2nd ed. 1937 £12
COHEN-PORTHEIM, Paul. The Spirit of London. 114pp + 144 plates Wonderful photos. 3rd ed. 1950 dw £12
COHEN-PORTHEIM, Paul. The Spirit of London. 114pp + 144 plates Wonderful photos. 3rd ed. 1950 £7

COLE, Emily ed. Lived in London. Blue Plaques and the stories behind them. 637pp illus. 4to. 2010 dw [15
COLE, Sophie. London Vignettes. 130pp 1922 [3

COLE, Sophie. The Lure of Old London. 180pp illus. 3rd ed. 1924 dw [4

COLVILLE, Robert. London. The Northern Reaches 268pp illus. The County Books. 1951 £6
COMPTON-RICKETT, Arthur. The London Life of Yesterday. 400pp 1909 ex lib. £7

CONRAN, Terence. Terence Conran on London. 304pp illus. sm.8vo. 2000 fine £3

COOK, E.T. Highways and Byways in London. 480pp illus. 1903 Lacks front board and spine cover. £3
COOK, E.T. Highways and Byways in London. 480pp illus. cr.8vo. 1911 £9
COOK, E.T. Highways and Byways in London. 480pp illus. 1920 /8

The Corporation of London. Analytical Index of the series of records known as the Remembrancia. Preserved among the
archives of the City of London. AD 1579-1664. 623pp 1878 [£25

The Corporation of London. Its origin, constitution, powers and duties. 251pp illus. 1950 £12
The Corporation of London. Its origin, constitution, powers and duties. 251pp illus. 1950 ex lib. £8

CORRY, John. Satirical View of London, containing a descriptive sketch of the English Metropolis; Strictures on the manners
and amusements of the inhabitants and characteristics of notorious individuals. 140pp 5th ed. 1809 £30

CORTON, Christine L. London Fog. The Biography. 391pp illus. 2015 dw fine £5
Country Life. Coronation Number. June 1953 192pp illus. roy4to. 1953 pb £10

Country Life. London Number. Includes: 300 years of Mayfair; Wild mammals of the metropolis; Sculpture in London since the
war; The stamp of ingenuity; The College of Arms; When London was a town of horses; The vanished gardens of London;
Bargains in town houses; St. Mary Aldermanbury, A London church goes to America; West End story. illus. roy.4to. 1963 pb £10

Country Life. London Number. Includes: Hill village of North London, Old Highgate; An engraver of small craft, the art of
E.W. Cooke; Birds of the London reservoirs; Furnishers of Georgian Mayfair; Carpenters’ Hall, London; Origins of the London
plane; The London housing survey; Shopping off the city streets: arcades and markets; The cloister and the folly, old and new
Greenwich; Oranges and Lemons: London Fashion Week. illus. roy.4to. 1964 pb £10

Country Life. London Number. Includes: Covent Garden and its future, the area and its history; Hunting on the fringe of
London, the Enfield Chase; The grandest folly of them all, the architecture of St. Pancras station and hotel; London’s ‘sublime
sylvan solitude’ Kensington Gardens; Rare vision of a great collector, Samuel Cortauld and the impressionists; London’s surviving
reptiles; The art of the Field family; Knightsbridge: a London hamlet; Shelters for London cabmen. illus. roy4to. 1965 pb £10

Country Life. London Number. Includes: The oldest road in London? Crooms Hill, Greenwich; A market for C18th cattle; The
Travellers’ Club, Pall Mall; London’s double draw bridge: Tower Bridge; London’s Old Concert Rooms; Spinks, three centuries of
art dealing; Historic horsemen in brass and stone; The early days of London’s telephones. illus. roy4to. 1966 pb £10

Country Life. London Number. Includes: The Thames in the age of elegance; Monsters of the Crystal Palace; Trees in the heart
of a city; Stafford House, St. James’s, now called Lancaster House; Noble origins of Earls Court; London’s pavement cannon;
London tradesmen of the Regency. illus. roy4to. 1968 pb £10



Country Life London Number. Includes: Can London be Planned. The Greater London Develoment Plan by Michael Wright;
Where London badgers thrive; Covent Garden through artists’ eyes; Noviomagus - A lost city of South London (Greenwich); Sir
Robert Taylor’s Bank of England; A hay market in Whitechapel; The rise of the luxury hotel. 4to. 1969 pb £12

Country Life. London Number. Includes: Forgotten parks south of the Thames; The art of the trimmings maker; London’s
horses in the nineties; The Theatre Royal Drury Lane; James McNeill Whistler in London; London’s bridges. illus. roy.4to.
1970 pb £10

Country Life. London Number. Includes: A century of Hampstead Heath; And so with much joy to Westminster, accounts of
some historic London processions; Town houses for the wealthy, Kensington Palace Gardens; Sculptures role in the London scene;
On foot in the City; Wild deer on the edge of London; When Londoners fished the Thames; London gets a major new museum,
the National Army Museum in Chelsea; The new cries of London. illus. roy4to. 1971 pb £10

Country Life. London Number. Includes: The history of Tyburnia; Portraits by Samuel de Wilde; Liberation Square SW1; Old
Grosvenor House Mayfair; London’s carriage era; Wildlife triumph for the Thames; Who will win in Covent Garden
redevelopment; Eating out in Edwardian London; The gregarious skyscraper: London’s changing skyline; Private houses return to
Mayfair; London shopping; Children of stone and bronze: some London statues. illus. roy4to. 1973 pb £15

Country Life. London Number. Includes: The Ladbroke Estate; Burne-Jones at the Hayward; The Aviary Gardens Southall; The
town houses of Halsey Ricardo; Obaysch: London’s first hippo; 100 years of Alexandra Palace; Mixed world of Paddington
Green; Take-over in Bond Street; What chance of Thames salmon?; When gravel was dug in Kensington; Schemes for London at
Guildhall Art Gallery; Wild life of Geenwich Park. illus. roy.4to. 1975 pb £10

Country Life. London Number. Includes: Future of St. George’s Hospital; St. Bartholomew’s Fair, Smithfield; Pugin revival at
Westminster; Southwark’s varied wildlife; London’s old botanical gardens; Festival of Britain remembered; Gardens of Telegraph
Cottage, Surrey; Old Spas wells and baths in London; Marlborough House a ceiling restored; West End shopping; Thomas Lord’s
first ground; Anglican chapels in Georgian times; Hampstead in the 1930s; Van Gogh in Isleworth. illus. roy4to. 1976 pb £10

Country Life. London Number. Includes: London on horseback; No.4 Fournier Street, Spitalfields; The Marxist and the oilman;
Morris & Co. at Stanmore Hall; Vision in Vitrolite, London’s ‘Radio City’; A Chippendale wallpaper discovered at 26 Soho
square; Popery in Pimlico! St. Barnabus, Pimlico; Wildlife Links, flora and fauna of London’s golfcourses; Where there’s a wharf
there’s a way, the conversion of historic buildings in docklands; Gardens of Strawberry House, Chiswick Mall; Pugnacity and
Progress, the London Art Schools; Keeping the Capital’s Buildings in Credit, the heritage of London Trust; An Architect Presents
Arms, Col. Sir Robert William Edis (1838-1927). illus. roy4to. 1985 pb £10

COWLLEY, Jason ed. New Statesman. The London Issue. Summer double edition: essays, fiction, art and photography inspired by
the world’s greatest city. 4to. 2012 pb £10

COX, Helen. Fading London: The City's Vanishing Ghost Signs. 128pp illus. 2019 fine /8

CROKER, Thomas Crofton. A Walk from London to Fulham. 327pp illus. 1896 £25
CROKER, Thomas Crofton. A Walk from London to Fulham. 327pp illus. 1896 Split to front hinge. £18

CUMMING,Valerie, MERRIMAN;, Nick & ROSS, Catherine. Museum of London. 128pp illus. 1996 dw £5
CUMMING,Valerie, MERRIMAN;, Nick & ROSS, Catherine. Museum of London. 128pp illus. 1996 pb [3

CUNNINGHAM, Ian. A Reader’s Guide to Writers’ London. 293pp illus. 2001 dw fine £3
DARLINGTON, Ida. ed. London Consistory Court Wills 1492-1547 206pp London Record Society 1967 £10
DARTON,; IJ. Harvey. The London Museum. 260pp illus. 1914 [£8

DARWIN, Bernard. The Lure of London. Being a treatise on the historic and social features of the Thames. 84pp illus. 4to.
1920 £12

DALTON, Patrick. Rude London. Snapshots of a city with its pants down. illus. 6 x 87 2012 [3

DALY, Mark. London Uncovered: Sixty unusual places to explore. 304pp illus. 4to. 2016 dw £6

DAVIES, A. Emil. The Story of the London County Council. 95pp 1925 pb /10

DAVIES, E.A. An Account of the Formation and Early Years of the Westminster Fire Office. 90pp illus. 1952 dw /8

DAVISON, Mark & CURRIE, Ian. London’s Hurricane. 128pp illus. 8.25 x 10.25” 1989 dw £5
DAVISON, Mark & CURRIE, Ian. London’s Hurricane. 128pp illus. 8.25 x 10.25” 1989 pb £3

DAWE, Donovan. 11 Ironmonger Lane. The story of a site in the City of London. 144pp illus. 1952 £5

DAY, Eleanor May. History on London Walls. 91pp illus. 1953 £8

DAY, J. Wentworth. A Falcon on St. Paul’s. Being a book about the birds, beasts, sports and games of London. 254pp illus. 1935 £14
DENBIGH, Kathleen. Preserving London. Conservation Areas of Greater London. 240pp illus. 1978 dw £5

DENNEY, Martyn. London’s Waterways. 192pp illus. 1977 dw /3

DENVIR, Bernard. A Most Agreeable Society. A hundred and twenty five years of the Arts Club. 158pp illus. 1989 dw £3
DEWAR, Roy. London For the Misguided Tourist. 44pp illus. 1970 dw £12

DIXON;, Charles. The Bird-Life of London. 335pp + 24 plates. 1909 £5



DODSON, M. & SACZEK, R. A Dictionary of Cockney Slang and Rhyming Slang. 44pp 1972 pb £12
EADES, G.E. The London We Love. 226pp illus. 1946 dw £5

EARLE, Peter. A City Full of People. Men and women of London 1650-1750. 321pp illus. 1994 dw exlib. £5
EDEN, F. Sydney. Ancient Stained and Painted Glass in London. 48pp illus. + 9 plates. sm.8vo. 1939 pb [8
EDWARDS, J.B. Wit and Wisdom of London. 192pp illus. 2012 dw fine £3

ELBOROUGH, Travis & RENNISON, Nick. London Quiz. 240pp 2010 pb fine £4

ELMS, Robert. London Made Us: A Memotir of a Shape-Shifting City. 320pp illus. 2019 dw fine £4

EVANS, D.L. The Museum of the Public Record Office. A short catalogue. 30pp illus. 1956 pb £3

EVANS, John. A History of the Society of Antiquaries. 487pp illus. 1956 /£18

Famous Streets of London and the Businesses that built them. 54pp illus. 4to. 1936 pb £8

FARLEY, John. The London Art of Cookery, and Housekeeper’s Complete Assistant. 459pp illus. 8th ed. 1796 Old repair to
spine. £75

FARMER, D. The Charters of the City of London: which have been granted by the Kings and Queens of England, since the
Conquest. Taken verbatim out of the records, exactly translated into English, with Notes explaining ancient Words and Terms.
And The Parliamentary Confirmation, by King William and Queen Mary. To which is annexed, an Abstract of the Arguings in
the case of the Quo Warranto. By J. E 280pp 1738 Lacks title page and prelim pages except for number VII. Foxing. Both
boards detached. Rare [£40

FATHERS, David. The London Thames Path. A guide to the Thames Path from Putney Bidge to the barrier. 128pp illus. 2015
pb fine [£4

FEILD, A.L. ed. Imperial London. A Journal for All Who Love London. No. 1. 116pp of 29 well illustrated London articles +
great period adverts. roy4to. 1934 pb Rare £25

Fire Protection Association. Six Historic Fires. 32pp illus. 1951 pb [5

FITTER, R.S.R. London’s Birds. 256pp illus. 1949 exlib. £3

FITTER, R.S.R. London’s Natural History. 282pp with 93 photographs and 12 maps and diagrams. 1945 £3
FITZSIMONS, Raymund. Barnum in London. 180pp illus. 1969 dw exlib. £5

FLETCHER, Geoffrey. The London Nobody Knows. 124pp illus. 2nd ed. 1962 dw £7
FLETCHER, Geoffrey. The London Nobody Knows. 132pp illus. 1965 pb £3

FLETCHER, Geoffrey. Offbeat in London. 52pp illus. 1966 pb [4
Flower of Cities. A Book of London. Studies and Sketches by 22 Authors. 324pp illus. 1949 £8
FOOT, Constance M. In and Around London. 276pp illus. 1923 £7

FOOT, Peter. General View of the Agriculture of the County of Middlesex, with observations on the means of their
improvement. By Peter Foot, Land-surveyor, Dean Street, Soho. Drawn up for the consideration of the Board of Agriculture and
internal improvement. 91pp 4to. 1794 Disbound. £28

Franey & Co. London Diary 1955. 442pp lists, tables, maps, photos. illus. 1955 £15
Franey & Co. London Diary 1961. 400+pp lists, tables, maps, photos. illus. + address and telephone book. 1961 £20

FRASER, Edward. The Londons of the British Fleet. How they faced the enemy on the day of battle and what their story means
for us today. 455pp illus. 1908 £10

GAUNT, William. London. 240pp Photographed by Eric De Maré 1961 dw £4

GEE, H.L.. ed. Facts and Figures about London. 31pp illus. sm.8vo. 1950 pb £10

GEORGE, WL. A London Mosaic. 133pp + 16 plates by Philippe Forbes-Robertson. 1921 [15

GIBBON, Gwilym & Bell, Reginald W. History of the London County Council. 1889-1939. 696pp illus + fold out map. 1939 [18
GIBBS, Philip. The Journalist’s London. 175pp illus. 1952 £7

GIUSEPPIL, M.S. A Guide to the Manuscripts Preserved in The Public Record Office. 2 vols. pp411, 261. 1923 ex lib. £30

GLASS, Ruth, HOBSBAWM, E/J. et al. London. Aspects of Change edited by Centre for Urban Studies. Ten chapters by
sociologists, geographers, planners, historians and health scientists sketching a general social profile of London in 1964. A
pioneering work, perhaps best known today for Ruth Glass’s coining, in her introduction, of the term ‘gentrification’. 343pp illus.
1964 dw exlib. Rare [£45

GOLDING, Claud. London. The City. 303pp + 49 plates & fold out map. Isted. 1951 £5
GOLDRING, Douglas. Royal London. 99pp illus. 2nd ed. 1935 £5

GOODE, C.T. To the Crystal Palace. 56pp illus. 1993 pb fine £3

GOODWAY, David. London Chartism 1838-1848. 333pp illus. 2002 pb £8



GORDON, E.O. Prehistoric London. Its Mounds and Circles. 159pp + 21 plates. 4th ed. 1946 dw £20

GORDON, George Byron. Rambles in Old London. 334pp illus. 1924 /10
GORDON, George Byron. Rambles in Old London. 334pp illus. 1924 exlib. £8

GORDON, Jan & Cora. The London Roundabout. 354pp illus. 1933 £7

GORDON, W]J. The Horse World of London. 190pp illus. cr.8vo. 1898 £60

GORDON, W]J. The Horse World of London. 190pp illus. cr.8vo. 1898 exlib. £50

GORDON, W]J. The Horse World of London. 190pp illus. cr.8vo. 1971 facsimile of 1893 original. £14
GORDON, W]J. The Horse World of London. 190pp illus. cr.8vo. 1971 facsimile of 1893 original. ex lib. £12

GORHAM, Maurice. Londoners. Illus. by Edward Ardizzone. 158pp 1951 Damp stain to front board. £7
Gossip About London City 1742-1892. 63pp illus. 1892 (12

GRAHAM, Stephen. London Nights. 244pp cr.8vo 1929 £15

GRAHAM, Stephen. Twice Round the London Clock and More London Nights. 224pp illus. 1933 £20

GRAVES, Charles. The Story of St. Thomas’s 1106-1947. 72pp illus. 1947 dw [7
GRAVES, Charles. The Story of St. Thomas’s 1106-1947. 72pp illus. 1947 [£5

GREEN;, Matthew. London. A Travel Guide Through Time. 497pp illus. 2015 dw fine £7

GREENE, Kathleen Conyngham. London Jingles. 24pp woodcut illus. by Mary CGampion. 1926 pb [7

GRIMES, WE. The London Museum: A Short Guide. 28pp illus. 4to. 1951 pb £5

GROOM, Arthur. Old London Coaching Inns and their Successors. 43pp illus. + 15 plates. 1928 [£12

HAMILTON, James. London Lights. The minds that moved the city that shook the world. 400pp 1illus. 2007 dw fine £3
HAMMERTON, J.A. Mr. Punch's Life In London. 192pp with 180 illus. ¢1898 /8

HAMMERTON, J.A. Mr. Punch in London Town. 240pp with 266 illus. 1933 £8

HAMNETT, Chris. Unequal City. London 1n the global arena. 292pp 2003 pb fine £3

HANDOVER, PM. A History of The London Gazette 1665-1965. 95pp illus. 1965 dw £10

HARDWICK, Arthur. Memorable Fires in London. 243pp 1926 £25

HARPER, Charles G. Queer Things About London. Strange nooks and corners of the greatest city in the world. 256pp illus.
cr.8vo. 4th ed. 1926 £10

HARPER, Charles G. More Queer Things About London. 256pp illus. cr.8vo. 1924 [10

HARPER, Charles G. Motor Runs Round London. 182pp illus. 1923 pb £8

HARPER, Charles G. Rural Nooks Round London. 194pp + plates and folding maps. 2nd ed. 1924 /8
HARTE, Negley. The University of London 1836-1986. An illustrated history. 303pp illus. 1986 dw L3
HARRIS, Percy A. London and its Government. 261pp illus. 3rd ed. 1933 £9

HARRISON, Michael. London by Gaslight. 1861-1911. 250pp 1963 dw L7

HARROWVEN, Jean. Origins and Tales of London Town. 282pp 1illus. 2000 pb fine [4

Haslemere Estates. Something More of London Restored. 64pp illus. 1974 [7

HATHERLEY, Owen. Red Metropolis, Socialism and the Government of London. 264pp illus. 2020 pb fine [7
HEARSEY, John E.N. Bridge, Church and Palace in Old London. 282pp illus. 1961 dw £7
HECKETHORN;, Charles William. London Memories. Social, historical and topographical. 374pp 1900 £10
HECKETHORN, C.W. London Souvenirs. 354pp 1899 [8

HEMSTREET, Charles & Marie. Nooks and Corners of Old London. 186pp illus. 1910 £18

HENDERSON, W. ed. Victorian Street Ballads. A selection of popular ballads sold in the streets in the nineteenth century.
160pp illus. 1937 £12

HENLEY, WE. A London Garland Selected from Five Centuries of English Verse by W.E. Henley with Pictures by Members of
the Society of Illustrators. 203pp 1illus. 4to. 1895 £75

HENREY, Mrs. Robert. London 290pp illus. 1948 £5

HENREY, Mrs. Robert. The Virgin of Aldermanbury. Rebirth of the City of London. 253pp illus. 1958 dw £5
HENREY, Mrs. Robert. The Virgin of Aldermanbury. Rebirth of the City of London. 253pp illus. 1958 [4

HENRY, Augustine & FLOOD, Margaret G. The History of the London Plane, Platanus Acerifolia, with notes on the genus
Platanus. 28pp + 9 plates. 1919 pb Rare £10

HENRY BROWN, W. A Century of London Co-operation. 179pp illus. 1928 [4
HERBER, Mark. Clandestine Marriages in the Chapel and Rules of the Fleet Prison 1680-1754. 3 vols. pp128, 119, 156. illus.



1998 pb £18
Her Majesty’s Stationery Office. London Government Act 1963. 254pp 1963 pb £15

His Majesty’s Stationery Office. Royal Gommission on London Government. Report of the Commissioners appointed to enquire
mto the Local Government of Greater London. 207pp + col. fold out map. 1923 pb £20

HINDLEY, Charles. Curiosities of Street Literature. 237pp illus. 4to. 1969 facsimile reprint of 1871 original. dw £15
HINDLEY, Charles. Curiosities of Street Literature. 237pp illus. 4to. 1969 facsimile reprint of 1871 original. dw ex lib. £10

HOBSON, John Morrison. The Book of the Wandle. The story of a Surrey river. 196pp illus. + 41 plates. 1924 £35
HOLLOWAY, Sally. London’s Noble Fire Brigades 1833-1904. 168pp illus. 1973 dw £3

HOME, Gordon. The Romance of London. 64pp + 13 plates. 1924 £5

HOOD, Dorothy. Looking Back on London. 192pp illus. 1933 [6

HOOD, Dorothy. London is Invincible. 192pp illus. 1946 £6

HOPKINS, R Thurston. The Heart of London. 64pp with 8 plates in colour from paintings by Jack Merriott. 1950 £8

HOTTEN, John Camden. A Dictionary of Modern Slang, Gant and Vulgar Words Used at the Present Day in the Streets of
London; the Universities of Oxford and Gambridge; the Houses of Parliament; the dens of St. Giles; and the Palaces of St. James.
Preceded by a history of cant and vulgar language; with glossaries of two secret languages, spoken by the wandering tribes of
London, the costermongers, and the patterers. By a London Antiquary. 300pp + A vagabonds’ map of a begging district.
sm.8vo. 2nd ed. 1860 £95

HOTTEN, John Camden. A Dictionary of Modern Slang, Gant and Vulgar Words Used at the Present Day in the Streets of
London; the Universities of Oxford and Gambridge; the Houses of Parliament; the dens of St. Giles; and the Palaces of St. James.
Preceded by a history of cant and vulgar language; with glossaries of two secret languages, spoken by the wandering tribes of
London, the costermongers, and the patterers. By a London Antiquary. 300pp + A vagabonds’ map of a begging district.
sm.8vo. 2nd ed. 1860 Shaken £70

HOTTEN, John Camden. A Dictionary of Modern Slang, Gant and Vulgar Words Used at the Present Day in the Streets of
London; the Universities of Oxford and Gambridge; the Houses of Parliament; the dens of St. Giles; and the Palaces of St. James.
Preceded by a history of cant and vulgar language; with glossaries of two secret languages, spoken by the wandering tribes of
London, the costermongers, and the patterers. By a London Antiquary. 300pp + A vagabonds’ map of a begging district.
sm.8vo. 2nd ed. 1860 Boards detached. /35

HOTTEN, John Camden. A Dictionary of Modern Slang, Gant and Vulgar Words Used at the Present Day in the Streets of
London; the Universities of Oxford and Gambridge; the Houses of Parliament; the dens of St. Giles; and the Palaces of St. James.
Preceded by a history of cant and vulgar language from the time of Henry VIII; shewing its connection with the gipsey tongue;
with glossaries of two secret languages, spoken by the wandering tribes of London, the costermongers, and the patterers. By a
London Antiquary. 305pp + 24pp list of ‘very important new books’. 1869 Small split to middle of rear hinge. £55

House of Commons. Secnd Report from the select Committee on Metropolis Local Taxation, &c. together with the minutes of
evidence, and appendix. 242pp Roy.4to. 1861 pb exlib. £40

HUEFFER, Ford Madox. The Soul of London. A survey of a modern city. 176pp 1905 £35
HUGHES, M.V. London at Home. 246pp illus. 1931 £12

HUGHSON, David. An Epitome of the Privileges of London, including Southwark as granted by Royal Charters, confirmed by
Acts of Parliament and established by ancient custom: with remarks on the repeated invasions of the rights, franchises and
jurisdiction of the Metropolis of Great Britain. 287pp 1816 Rare £95

HUGHSON, David. An Epitome of the Privileges of London, including Southwark as granted by Royal Charters, confirmed by
Acts of Parliament and established by ancient custom: with remarks on the repeated invasions of the rights, franchises and
jurisdiction of the Metropolis of Great Britain. 287pp + glossary. Sm.8vo. 1816 Rare Front board detached. £50

HUNT, Leigh. The Town its Memorable Characters and Events. 449pp illus. cr.8vo. 1860 £5

HUNTING, Penelope. St. Paul’s Vista. A history commissioned to mark the redevelopment of the Sunlight Wharf site. 96pp
illus. 1988 pb £8

Mlustrated London News. Bombs in London, Voting in Ulster. + London in the Thirties by Bevis Hillier. 132pp magazine.
sm.folio 1973 pb £7

ustrated London News. Includes: 500 Years of Printing by N.F. Blake. The Marking of Gold and Silver by Brian Beaumont-
Nesbitt. 100pp magazine. sm.folio 1974 pb £5

INGE, Charles. Flashes of London and other reflections. 182pp 1920 15

International Exhibition of Inventions. Central Hall, Westminster. October 10th - 20th, 1928. 152pp illus. catalogue. Includes
maps of: Metropolitan Railway and Connections + Underground Railways of London. 1928 pb £30

IVIMEY, Alan. The Romance of London. 239pp illus. 1930 £6
IVIMEY, Alan. The Romance of London. 239pp illus. exlib. £4

JACKSON, Lee. Dirty Old London. The Victorian fight against filth. 293pp illus. 2014 dw fine £10
JACKSON, Lee. Dirty Old London. The Victorian fight against filth. 293pp illus. 2014 dw exlib. £7



JACKSON; Peter. London is Stranger than Fiction. Compilation of Evening News comic strip. 80pp 8.5 x 9” 1951 pb £10
JACKSON, Peter. London Explorer. Compilation of Evening News comic strip. 80pp 8.5 x 9” 1951 pb £10

JACKSON; Peter. Somewhere To Go. 80pp illus. 1958 pb £10

JACKSON;, W. Eric. Achievement. A short history of the LCC. 304pp illus. 1965 dw £10

JACKSON, W. Eric. London’s Fire Brigades. 136pp illus. 4to. 1966 dw £10

JAMES, Godfrey. London. The Western Reaches. 408pp illus. The County Books. 1950 £8

JAMES, Simon R.H. London Film Location Guide. 276pp illus. 2007 pb £4

JAMISON, Catherine. The History of the Royal Hospital of St. Katherine by the Tower of London. 217pp illus. + 17 plates.
cr4to. 1952 (10

JENKINS, Valerie. Where I Was Young. Memories of London Childhoods. 161pp illus. 1976 dw £3
JEPHSON, Henry. The Sanitary Evolution of London. 440pp + fold out map. 1907 ex lib. Small splits to spine £20
JERROLD, Clare. The Fair Ladies of Hampton Court. 320pp illus. 1911 £18

JESSE, J. Heneage. Literary and Historical Memorials of London. 2 vols. pp 448 & 456 illus. + 4 fold out maps / plans. 1847 64
JESSE, J. Heneage. Literary and Historical Memorials of London. 2 vols. pp 448 & 456 illus. + 4 fold out maps / plans. 1847
Boards detached £35

JESSE, J. Heneage. London: Its Celebrated Characters and Remarkable Places. 3 volume set expanded to 6 volumes. pp418,
439, 486 Massively extra-illustrated with 327 engraved plates - portraits and views. 1871 Bound in full calf by Zaehnsdorf, TEG.
3 boards detached. Each volume with added title-page dated 1861. Provenance: Ron Fisk, Morningthorpe manor (Norfolk).
Alfred N. Beadleston bookplate on front pastedown of each volume. Alfred N. Beadleston (1848-1915). £165

JESSE, J. Heneage. London: Its Celebrated Characters and Remarkable Places. 3 vols. pp418, 439, 486 illus. 1871 Half
leather binding rubbed. £65

JESSE, J. Heneage. London: Its Celebrated Characters and Remarkable Places. 3 vols. pp418, 439, 486 illus. 1871 £35
JESSE, J. Heneage. London: Its Celebrated Characters and Remarkable Places. Vol.1 only (of 3). 438pp 1871 £10

JONES, Richard. Haunted London. 128pp illus. 2004 dw fine £3

JONES, Sydney R. London Triumphant. 278pp illus. 1941 £4
ONES, Sydney R. London Triumphant. 278pp illus. dw 2nd imp. 1942 [£3
ydney p PP p

JUDAH, Ben. This is London. Life and death in the world city. 424pp illus. 2016 dw fine £5
KELLY, Harold. London Cameos with sketches by Edward Perry. 1951 dw £6

KENT, William. London for Americans. 228pp illus. cr.8vo. 1950 [4

KENT, William. London for Heretics. 131pp illus. 1932 pb L7

KENT, William. London for the Literary Pilgrim. 237pp illus. 1949 dw £6
KENT, William. London for the Literary Pilgrim. 237pp illus. 1949 [4

KENT, William. London in the News through three centuries. 242pp 1954 £6
KERSHMAN, Andrew. Book Lovers’ London. 340pp illus. 2015 dw fine £3
KING-DORSET, Rodreuez. Black Dance in London, 1730-1850. Innovation, Tradition and Resistance. 196pp illus. 2008 pb £20

KNIGHT, FRANK & RUTLEY. A Catalogue of the Contents of the Mansion Boston House, Brentford, Middlesex which will be sold
by auction on the premises on Tuesday, 4th July, 1922, and three following days. 72pp illus. cr4to. 1922 pb Rare £45

LAMPSON,; Frederick Locker. London Lyrics. 75pp sm.8vo. 1912 [7

LANG, Elsie M. Literary London. 349pp illus. 1907 [12

LAWSON, Andrew. Discover Unexpected London. 128pp illus. 1977 dw £3

LEIGHTON, John. London Cries Public Edifices. Facsimile of 1851 original. 24pp illus. 2016 pb fine £12

LEOPOLD, Ellen. In the Service of London. Origins and development of Council employment from 1889. 90pp illus. 4to.
1985 pb £5

LILLYWHITE, Bryant. London Coffee Houses. A reference book of coffee houses of the 17th, 18th and 19th centuries. 858pp
illus. 1963 £60

LILLYWHITE, Bryant. London Coffee Houses. A reference book of coffee houses of the 17th, 18th and 19th centuries. 858pp
illus. 1963 ex lib but vg. £50

LILLYWHITE, Bryant. London Signs. A reference book of London Signs from earliest times to about the mid C19th. 696pp
ilus. 1972 dw £25

LILLYWHITE, Bryant. London Signs. A reference book of London Signs from earliest times to about the mid C19th. 696pp
illus. 1972 ex lib. dw £20

LOFTIE, WJ. London Afternoons. Chapters on the social life, architecture and records of the great city and its neighbourhood.
292pp + 61 plates. 1901 £14



LOFTIE, WJ. Rambles in and near London. 292pp + 61 wonderful plates. 1903 £5

London’s Country. Guide No.l By road, stream and fieldpath. North of the Thames. illus. maps. 1924 £12

The London Journal. A Review of Metropolitan Society, Past and Present. Vol.1, No.1 May 1975 158pp illus. £5
The London Journal. A Review of Metropolitan Society, Past and Present. Vol.6, No.2 Winter 1980 240pp illus. £5
The London Magazine and Monthly Chronologer. 660pp + index illus. 1744 Binding £50

London Museum Catalogue No.5. Costume. 212pp illus. 2nd ed. 1946 pb £8

London Pageantry. 64pp illus. £3

LONG, David. Tunnels, Towers & Temples. London’s 100 Strangest Places. 230pp illus. 2007 dw £3

LUCAS, Edward Verrall. London Afresh. 330pp illus. 2nd ed. 1937 £5

LUCAS, Edward Verrall. London Revisited. 285pp illus. cr.8vo. 1916 £5

LUCAS, Edward Verrall. A Wanderer in London. 305pp illus. 3rd ed. 1906 £5

LUCAS, Edward Verrall. London, being A Wanderer in London and London Revisited in one volume. 431pp illus. 1926 (12

LLOYD, David ed. Save the City. A conservation study of the City of London. 191pp illus. with 12 maps, 77 photos and 7 line
drawings. 4to. 1976 pb £10

MACDONOGH, Felix. The Hermit in London; or, Sketches of English Manners. Vol. 1. A comical Georgian work, guiding the
reader, in a satirical manner, on the customs and manners of society. 276pp sm.8vo. 1821 Half leather. £25

MACHRAY, Robert. The Night Side of London. 300pp illus. Isted. 1902 £20
MACHRAY, Robert. The Night Side of London. 300pp illus. 1984 reprint of 1902 original. dw £8

MACKENZIE, Barbara Alida. The Early London Dialect. 152pp 1928 £25
MACLURE, Stuart. A History of Education in London. 1870-1990. 255pp illus. 1990 dw £10
MACLURE, Stuart. One Hundred Years of London Education 1870-1970. 207pp illus. 1970 dw exlib. £3

MALDEN, H.E. ed. The Victoria History of the County of Surrey. Vol. 2. Religious Houses, Military, Schools, Industries,
Architecture, Sport, Forestry. 626pp 1illus. + plates & fold out maps & plans. 4to. 1905 Half leather binding. ex lib. £20
MALDEN, H.E. ed. The Victoria History of the County of Surrey. Vol. 2. Religious Houses, Military, Schools, Industries,
Architecture, Sport, Forestry. 626pp 1illus. 4to. 1967 exlib. Lacks spine cover. £10

MANCHEE, WH. The Westminster City Fathers (The Burgess Court of Westminster) 1585-1901. Being some account of their
powers and domestic rule of the City prior to its incorporation in 1901. 276pp illus. 1924 dw [18

MANCHEE, WH. The Westminster City Fathers (The Burgess Court of Westminster) 1585-1901. Being some account of their
powers and domestic rule of the City prior to its incorporation in 1901. 276pp illus. 1924 12

MANHEIM, Frank J. Lion Hunting in London. 115pp illus. 1975 dw (torn) £7

MANN, Christopher. Where the Famous Lived in London. 96pp illus. 1974 dw £3

MANN, James. The Society of Antiquaries of London. Notes on its history and possessions. 77pp illus. 1951 £7
MARSHALL, Francis. London West. 96pp illus. 1944 £10

MARSHALL, WA.L. A Century of London Weather. 103pp + 29 plates. 1952 dw [£8

MASTERS, Anthony. Bedlam. 206pp illus. 1977 dw [4

MATEAUX, C.L. Rambles Round London Town. 224pp illus. cr.8vo. 1891 £10

MATEAUX, C.L. Rambles Around London Town. 256p illus. £14

MATTHEWS, David. The Days of London Past. 156pp 2012 pb exlib. £3

MATTHEWS, Rupert. London. Moments in Time. 224pp illus. 4to. 1997 dw fine £3

MATTHEWS, William. Cockney Past and Present. A short history of the dialect of London. 245pp 1938 [17
MATTHEWS, William. Cockney Past and Present. A short history of the dialect of London. 245pp 1938 ex lib. £14

MAXWELL, Arthur S. Discovering London. 189pp illus. 1935 £5

MAXWELL, Donald. The New Lights of London. Being a series of impressions of the glamour and magic of London at night.
158pp illus. 1926 £30

MAYHEW, Henry. London Characters and the Humorous Side of London Life. With upwards of 70 illustrations. 344pp illus. Ist
ed. 1871 £28

McGREGOR, Malcolm ed. A Day in the Life of London. 288pp illus. 4to. 1984 dw 20

McKELLAR, Elizabeth. Landscapes of London the City, the Country and the Suburbs 1660-1840. 260pp illus. 4to. 2013 dw
fine £30

McNAY, Michael. Hidden Treasures of London. 582pp illus. 2015 dw fine £7
MEE, Arthur. London North of the Thames except the City and Westminster. 432pp illus. 1972 dw [£4



MELVILLE, Lewis. The London Scene. 157pp illus. 1926 £12
MELVILLE, Lewis. The Thackeray Country. 213pp + 50 plates & folding map. 1905 Binding. /10
MERRIMAN, Nick. Prehistoric London. Museum of London 48pp illus. pb fine £3

MERRITT, J.F,, ed. Imagining Early Modern London. Perceptions & Portrayals of the City from Stow to Strype 1598-1720.
205pp 2001 dw exlib. £24

METEYARD, Eliza. Hallowed Spots of Ancient London. Historical, biographical, and antiquarian sketches illustrative of places
and events as they appeared and occurred in the olden time. 291pp illus. 1870 £25

MIDDLETON, John. View of the Agriculture of Middlesex; with observations on the means of its improvement, and several
essays on agriculture in general. Drawn up for the consideration of the Board of Agriculture, by John Middleton, Esq. of West-
Barns Farm, Merton, and of Lambeth, Surrey, land surveyor; Member of the London Society for the Encouragement of Arts,
Manufactures, and Commerce, and Corresponding Member of the Board of Agriculture. Accompanied by the remarks of several
respectable gentlemen and farmers. 597pp illus. + 2 fold out hand col. maps. 1Ist ed. 1798 Binding /80

The ‘Midget’ London. 224pp 43 photos 3 x 2.5” 1901 £25
The ‘Midget’ London. 224pp 43 photos 3 x 2.5” 1901 pb £18
The ‘Midget’ London. 224pp 43 photos 3 x 2.5” 1901 pb Lacks spine cover £12

MILES, Barry. London Calling. A countercultural history of London since 1945. 468pp illus. 2010 dw £8

MILLER, Thomas. Picturesque Sketches of London Past and Present. 306pp illus. 1852 £20

MILFORD, Anna. London in Flames. The capital’s history through its fires. 221pp illus. 1998 pb £5

MILTON, Arthur. The Lure of the London Galleries. 190pp illus. 1925 £7

MITCHELL, Sir Peter Chalmers. The Zoological Society of London. Guide to the Gardens and Aquarium. 27th ed. 1920s £7
MITTON, G.E. The Glory of London. 221pp illus. 3rd ed. 1918 £8

MOGRIDGE, George. Old Humphrey’s Walks in London and its Neighbourhood. 355pp sm.8vo. 1843 35
MONTIZAMBERT, E. Unnoticed London. 222pp illus. sm.8vo. 1923 [6

MOORE, Rowan. Slow Burn City: London in the Twenty-First Century. 532pp illus. 2016 dw £7
MOORE, Rowan. Slow Burn City: London in the Twenty-First Century. 560pp illus. 2017 pb £3

MORT, Frank. Capital Affairs. London and the making of the permissive society. 508pp illus. 2010 dw fine £6

MORTON, Brian N. Americans in London. An anecdotal street guide to the homes and haunts of Americans from John Adams
to Fred Astaire. 296pp + maps. 1986 pb [3

MORTON, H.V. H.V. Morton’s London, being The Heart of London, The Spell of London and The Nights of London in one
volume. 436pp illus. 2nd ed. 1940 £8

MORTON, H.V. H.V. Morton’s London, being The Heart of London, The Spell of London and The Nights of London in one
volume. 436pp illus. 3rd ed. 1941 L7

MORTON, H.V. H.V. Morton’s London, being The Heart of London, The Spell of London and The Nights of London in one
volume. 436pp illus. 7th ed. 1942 7

MORTON, H.V. H.V. Morton’s London, being The Heart of London, The Spell of London and The Nights of London in one
volume. 436pp illus. 12th ed. 1945 exlib. £6

MORTON, H.V. H.V. Morton’s London, being The Heart of London, The Spell of London and The Nights of London in one
volume. 436pp illus. 16th ed. 1948 dw £8

MORTON, H.V. H.V. Morton’s London, being The Heart of London, The Spell of London and The Nights of London in one
volume. 436pp illus. 18th ed. 1949 dw £8

MORTON, H.V. Ghosts of London. 167pp 12 plates 1939 £9

MORTON, H.V. The Heart of London. 208pp 18th ed. 1936 £6
MORTON, H.V. The Heart of London. 208pp sm.8vo. 25th ed. 1949 dw £7

MORTON, H.V. In Search of London. 440pp Isted. 1951 dw £10
MORTON, H.V. The Nights of London. 194pp 7th ed. 1934 £6
MORTON, H.V. The Spell of London. 213pp 12th ed. 1935 £6

MUDIE-SMITH, Richard. The Religious Life of London. 518pp + large fold out col. map and dozens of diagrams, many
folding. 1904 £30
MUDIE-SMITH, Richard. The Religious Life of London. 518pp + dozens of diagrams, many folding. 1904 £3

NASH, Rev. CGanon Adam Glendinning. London Diocese Book for 1916. 384pp £10
NEAL, Wendy. With Disastrous Consequences . . . London Disasters 1830-1917. 270pp 1illus. 1992 dw £4
NEVILL, Ralph. Romantic London. 248pp illus. 1928 £3

NEWNES, George ed. The Strand Magazine. An Illustrated Monthly. Vols. 1-10. From 1891-1895. Many London related
articles + first appearances of Sherlock Holmes in print. illus. £225



New Society. Tennant into Owners by Jane Morton. A government working party is looking at the potential of tenant
cooperatives. But it was not all gain for the GLC tenants who took over two estates: Ruskin Park in Southwark and Barrie in
Bayswater. Illus. article in 60pp magazine. 1975 pb Rare £5

NEWTON, Douglas. Catholic London. 348pp illus. 1950 £3
NEWTON, Douglas. London. West of the Bars. 336pp illus. The County Books. 1951 £7
NICHOLS, John Gough ed. Chronicle of the Grey Friars of London. 144pp. Covers period 1199-1556. 1852 £15

NORMAN, P. London Signs and Inscriptions. 237pp illus. 1893 (17
NORMAN, P. London Signs and Inscriptions. 237pp illus. 1897 [15

NORTON, George. Commentaries on the History, Constitution, and Chartered Franchises of the City of London. 541pp 1829 [45
OATES, Jonathan. Attack on London. Disaster, rebellion, riot, terror and war. 169pp illus. 2009 dw fine £3

O’DONOGHUE, Edward Geoftrey. The Story of Bethlehem Hospital from its foundation in 1247. 427pp with 140 illustrations.
1914 £32

OGDEN’S. Sights of London cigarette cards. Full set of 25 cards. 1923 [12
OKOKON, Susan. Black Londoners 1880-1990. 128pp illus. 1998 pb fine £4
OLIVER, Edwin. The Romance of Old London. 83pp illus. 1901 poor £5
O’LONDON,; Jogn. The Joy of London and other essays. 218pp 1943 dw /(4

O’LONDON, John. London Stories 4 vols. 1,024pp illus. 1912 £25
O’LONDON, John. London Stories 4 vols. in 2 pp512, 512 illus. 1912 £25
O’LONDON, John. London Stories Vol.l1 only 512pp illus. 1912 /8

O’LONDON, John. London Stories Old and New. 156pp 1926 [£1

O’LONDON, John. More London Stories. 183pp 1930 £1

OLSEN, Donald J. The City as a Work of Art. London, Paris, Vienna. 341pp illus. 1986 dw £7

O’MALLEY, Jan. The Politics of Community Action. A decade of struggle in Notting Hill. 180pp illus. 1977 pb [14
O’NEILL, Alistair. London - After a Fashion. 240pp illus. 2007 pb fine £7

ORRIDGE, B.B. Some Account of the Citizens of London and their Rulers, from 1189 to 1867, and a calendar of the Mayors
and Sheriffs from 1189 to 1867. 262pp 1867 [14

OSBORNE, Mike. Defending London. The military landscape from prehistory to the present. 256pp 1illus. 2012 pb fine £3

OVERALL, WH. Catalogue of Sculpture, Paintings, Engravings, and other Works of Art belonging to the Corporation of
London. 435pp 1868 £18

OWEN;, Will. Old London Town. 164pp illus. (many hand col.) Isted. 1921 £8
OWEN, Will. Old London Town. 164pp illus. 6th ed. 1933 £6

PALMER, Arnold. Straphangers. Sketches and Impressions of London Life. 229pp illus. 1927 £20
PALMER, Geoffrey & LLOYD, Noel. The Observer’s Book of London. 192pp illus. 1973 dw £3
PALMER, Susan. The Soanes at Home. Domestic life at Lincoln’s Inn Fields. 86pp illus. 1997 pb fine £5

PEARCE, E.H. The Monks of Westminster. Being a register of the brethren of the convent from the time of the Confessor to the
dissolution. 236pp 1916 10

PEARMAN;, Hugh. Curious London. 63pp illus. 1951 pb £5

PEARSON, David ed. London. 1000 Years. Treasures from the collections of the City of London. 160pp illus. 4to. 2011 dw
fine [8

PENDRILL, Charles. Old Parish Life in London. 295pp illus. 1937 (13
PERCIVAL, A]J. A Chronicle of the Old Mercers’ Club. 1904-1954. 52pp illus. 1954 pb £9

PERRIN, Michael W. The Wellcome Museum of Medical Science 1914-1964. An Account of its Development, Content and
Techniques. 90pp illus. 1964 £5

PHILLIMORE, WEW. The London and Middlesex Notebook. A garner of local history and antiquities. 288pp illus. 1892 (13
PICKFORD. The Corporation of London. 251pp 1950 £10

PIPER, David. London. 288pp illus. 1971 dw £3

PLACE, Francis. London Radicalism 1830-1843. London Record Society 1970 ex lib. £7

PLEDGTE, John J. London’s Chief Events. Summarised and Chronologically Arranged. 92pp + col. fold out map sm.8vo. 1895
Rare /£25

POPHAM, H.E. Quaint Survivals of Old London Customs. 244pp cr.8vo. 1928 [£5
POPHAM, H.E. Quaint Survivals of Old London Customs. 244pp cr.8vo. 1928 ex.lib. 4



PORTER, Stephen. Black Death. A new history of the bubonic plagues of London. 480pp illus. 2018 dw L7
POWELL, Gary. Square London. A social history of the iconic London Square. 454pp illus. 2012 pb Signed by the author. /14
PRATT, Derek. London’s Waterways. Exploring the capital’s rivers and canals. 160pp 1illus. 4to. 2008 dw fine [4

PRATT, A T. Camden. Unknown London. A contribution to the history of London and a guide to places generally unknown.
276pp 1897 [£18

PREVERT, Jacques. Grand Bal du Printemps. Charmes de Londres. 156pp 1976 pb £3
PRINCE, Harry. Half-hours in Old London. 224pp illus. 1928 £5

PRITCHETT, V.S. London Perceived. 216pp pb First pub. in 1962. 1986 £5

Private Eye. GLC Pantomime Ends. 28pp illus. 1986 pb 5

Proceedings of the Society of Antiquaries of London. November 17, 1859, to June 20, 1861. Second Series Vols. 1 & 2. pp437,
463. illus. £18

PROTHERO, Iorwerth. Artisans & Politics in Early C19th London. John Gast and his times. 418pp illus. 1979 dw £5
PROTHERQO, Iorwerth. Artisans & Politics in Early C19th London. John Gast and his times. 418pp illus. 1979 pb £3

PRYDDERCH, Gwion. London. Let’s Get Quizzical. 112pp illus. 6x6” 2014 fine £3

PUGH, Edwin. The City of the World. A book about London and the Londoner. 335pp £10

PULLAR, Philippa. Gilded Butterflies. The Rise and Fall of the London Season. 192pp illus. 1978 dw [£4
QUINN, Tom. Eccentric London. 128pp illus. 2005 dw fine £4

RADCLIFFE, C.W. Middlesex. 240pp illus. 1939 /3

RANSOME, Arthur. Bohemian London. 293pp illus. 1912 £25

RASMUSSEN, Steen Eiler. London: The Unique City. 404pp illus. 1937 £18
RASMUSSEN, Steen Eiler. London: The Unique City. 440pp illus. 3rd ed. 1948 £15
RASMUSSEN, Steen Eiler. London. The Unique City. 468pp illus. 3rd printing 1988 (orig. 1934) pb £8

RAWLINGS, Gertrude Burford. Old London. 176pp illus. 1sted. 1926 /20

RAWLINGS, Gertrude Burford. The Streets of London. Their History and Associations. 128pp Isted. 1925 [14
RAYBOULD, W. London Bells and what they tell us. 128pp illus. 1923 £15

READER, Lesley. Book Lovers’ London. 186pp illus. 1999 pb fine £3

The Record of the Royal Society of London. 578pp illus. 4th ed. cr4to. 1940 £10

Register of Parliamentary, County & Parochial Electors. Parliamentory Borough of St. George, Hanover Square. St. George,
Hanover Square Electoral Division of the Administrative County of London. Parishes of St. George, Hanover Square; St. Luke,
Chelsea (part of), and Paddington (part of). City of Westminster, 1911-1912. 479pp sm.folio £30

Register of Parliamentary, County & Parochial Electors. Parliamentory Borough of St. George, Hanover Square. St. George,
Hanover Square Electoral Division of the Administrative County of London. Parishes of St. George, Hanover Square; St. Luke,
Chelsea (part of), and Paddington (part of). City of Westminster, 1912-1913. 473pp sm.folio £30

RENIN, Paul. London Night Haunts. A vivid exposure of London's night life. 14 sleazy chapters. Phoenix Press. ¢1940s pb
Front cover almost detached. Rare /28

RICH, E'M. The Jubilee of the London County Council. 12pp illus. 1939 pb £5

RICHARDSON; Phyllis. Style City London. 192pp 1illus. 2003 pb £3

RITCHIE, J. Ewing. The Night Side of London. 284pp 2nd ed. 1869 £32

ROUD, Steve. London Lore. The legends and traditions of the world’s most vibrant city. 439pp illus. 2008 dw fine £3
ROUND, J.H. The Commune of London and other studies. 336pp 1899 Top of spine taped. £15

Royal Commission 1893. City of London. Statement as to the origin, position, powers, duties, and finance of the Corporation of
London. 444pp + index. roy4to. 1893 Rare £45

RUSH, Richard. The Court of London 1819-25. 536pp 1873 exlib. spine split and taped. £12
RUTHVEN, Ianthe. Animal London. A spotter’s guide. 172pp illus. 2011 pb fine £3

RYE, Reginald. Guide to the Libraries of London with an account of the most important archives. 580pp illus. + 60 plates. 3rd
ed. 1927 Small split to top of rear hinge. £12

SADOLIN, Ebbe. Wanderings in London. 168pp 1951 dw taped. £10
SADOLIN, Ebbe. Wanderings in London. 168pp 1951 [8

SALA, George Augustus. London Up To Date. 378pp 1894 (12
SALA, George Augustus. London Up To Date. 378pp 1895 (12

SALMON, William. Pharmacopoeia Londinensis: or, the New London Dispensatory. In six books. Translated into English for the



publick good, and fitted to the whole art of healing. illustrated with the preparations, virtues and uses of all simple medicaments,
vegetable, animal and mineral; of all the compounds both internal and external; and of all the chymical preparations now in use.
Together with some choice medicines added by the author. As also the praxis of chymistry, as it’s now exercised, fitted to the
meanest capacity. 800pp 8thed. 1716 £80

SAMS, Rebecca. Tube London. Discovering London by Underground. 160pp 2012 Signed by author. £3

SANDHU;, Sukhdev. Night Haunts. A journey throught the London night. 144pp 2006 dw fine £3

SANDLING, Ted. London in Fragments. A mudlark’s treasures. 256pp illus. 2016 fine £10

SAVILL, Mervyn. Tide of London. A study of London and its river. 176pp illus. 1951 £7

SCHLESINGER, Max. Saunterings in and about London. 290pp illus. 1853 Front board detached, spine split. £10
SCHNEER, Jonathan. London 1900. The Imperial Metropolis. 336pp illus. 1999 pb £3

SCOTT, Walter S., STEVENSON, Joan & SCOTT, Sidney. Pride of London. A Day Book. 366pp illus. Isted. 1947 dw (4
SHARP, Evelyn. The London Child. 255pp illus. + 4 col. plates. 1927 £25

SHEPPARD, Francis. The Treasury of London’s Past. An historical account of the Museum of London and its predecessors, the
Guildhall Museum and the London Museum. 207pp illus. 1991 dw £5

SHIPLEY, Stan. Club Life and Socialism in mid-Victorian London. 85pp illus. 1971 pb £10

SHORE, W. Teignmouth Shore. Touring London. 103pp illus. + fold out map. 1933 £5

SIMONIS, H. The Street of Ink. An Intimate History of Journalism. 372pp illus. + 21 plates. 1917 £10
SINCLAIR, Ian. Lights Out for the Territory. 385pp 1998 pb £3

SINCLAIR, Ian ed. London. City of Disappearances. 656pp illus. 2006 dw fine 7
SINCLAIR, Ian ed. London. City of Disappearances. 656pp illus. 2007 pb £3

SINCLAIR, Ian ed. London Orbital. A walk around the M25. 482pp illus. 2002 dw fine £7
SINCLAIR, Ian. London Overground. A day’s walk around the ginger line. 259pp illus. 2015 dw fine £7
SINGLETON, Esther. London As Seen and Described by Great Writers. 350pp 1illus. 1902 14

SITWELL, Sacheverell. Morning, Noon and Night in London. 85pp illus. 1948 [6
SITWELL, Sacheverell. Morning, Noon and Night in London. 85pp illus. 1948 exlib. £5

SKILTON, Charles ed. Old London Postcard Album. 48pp illus. 1980 £4

SMITH, Albert. Sketches of London Life and Character. 188pp + 19 plates by Gavarni. 1859 £35

SMITH, John Thomas. A Book for a Rainy Day or Recollections of the events of the years 1766-1833. 332pp + 47 plates. 1905 £20
SMITH, John Thomas. The Streets of London, with anecdotes of their more celebrated residents. 443pp cr.8vo. 1854 £38

Society of Antiquaries of London. Archaeologia or Miscellaneous Tracts Relarting to Antiquity. Volume C. Includes chapters on
an unrecorded map of London, the shrine of Edward the Confessor, Westminster Abbey roof timber roof ... 181pp + 91 plates,
some folding. 4to. 1966 £20

Soldiers Died in the Great War. The London Regiment. 312pp 4to. £15

SORENSEN, Colin. London on Film. 100 years of film making in London. 176pp illus. 9 x 10” 1996 pb £5
SPENCE, Lewis. Legendary London. Early London in tradition and history. 286pp illus. 1937 £35

SQUIRE, Peter. The Pharmacopoeias of Twenty-five of the London Hospitals. 4th ed. 1879 312pp £25
STAPLETON, Alan. London Alleys, Byways and Courts. 183pp illus. with 66 pencil drawings. 1925 /20
STAPLETON, Alan. London Lanes. 252pp illus. with 40 pencil drawings. 1930 £15

STEPHENS, Jennifer. The Peckham Settlement 1896-2000. A Story of Poverty, Privilege, Pioneering and Partnership. 158pp
illus. 2002 pb £3

STEWART, William. Characters of Bygone London. 143pp illus. 1960 dw £5

STONEHAM, F. Old London Books and Prints. Catalogue Number 3. A list of books for sale relating to Old London. 52pp
illus. 1926 pb Rare £18

STONEHAM, F. The City of London. A list of books for sale relating to The City of London. 16pp 1928 pb Rare (14

The Story of a Printing House. Being a short account of the Srahans and Spottiswoodes. 62pp + 20 plates 2nd ed. 1912 exlib. £12
STOUGHTON, John. Shades and Echoes of Old London. 384pp illus. cr.8vo. 1889 [8

STRUTHERS, Jane. Royal London. 128pp illus. 4to. 2005 dw fine £3

STUART, Dorothy Margaret. Lyrics of Old London. 69pp illus. 1915 £7

SUMMERAY, Derek. Discovering London Plaques. 256pp illus. 1999 pb £3

SUTHERLAND, Jonathan. Ghosts of London. 160pp illus. 2002 dw fine £3



SWINNERTON, Jo. The Bookman’s London. An affectionate journey through the book world of London. 161pp illus. 1952
dw L5

SWINNERTON, Jo. The London Companion. 151pp illus. 2004 dw fine £3

SYKES, Christopher Simon. Private Palaces. Life in the Great London Houses. 352pp illus. 1989 £5
SYKES, Christopher Simon. Private Palaces. Life in the Great London Houses. 352pp illus. 1989 pb [4

TAMES, Richard. American Walks in London. Ten step by step itineraries for North American visitors. 197pp illus. 1997 pb
fine [4

TAMES, Richard. Feeding London. A taste of history. 208pp illus. 2003 dw fine £3
TAMES, Richard. Political London. A Capital History. 195pp + index illus. 2007 dw fine £3
TAMES, Richard. A Traveller’s History of London. 301pp illus. 1992 pb £3

TANNER, Lawrence E. Westminster School. A History. 132pp 63 plates. 4to. 1934 (12

TAYLOR, Craig. Londoners. The days and nights of London now - as told by those who love it, hate it, live it, left it and long for
it. 436pp 2011 dw £3

THACKERAY, William Makepeace. Travels in London. Letters to a young man about town. 484pp illus. 1904 £5
THOMAS, George. A Tenement in Soho or Two Flights Up. 320pp 1931 Light stain to front board. £12
THOMAS, JJW. The Tower, the Temple and the Minster. 196pp illus. 2nd ed.1879 £10

THOMPSON, C.J.S. The Quacks of Old London. 356pp illus. Isted. 1928 £20
THOMPSON, C.J.S. Quacks of Old London. 356pp illus. 1993 dw £7

THOMPSON, Jessica Cargill & DERBYSHIRE, Jonathan. Time Out. London Calling. High art and low life in the capital since
1968. 320pp illus. cr4to. 2008 fine L5

THOMPSON, Jessica Cargill & DERBYSHIRE, Jonathan. Time Out. London Calling. High art and low life in the capital since
1968. 320pp illus. cr4to. 2008 exlib. £3

THOMPSON, Paul. Socialists, Liberals and Labour. The struggle for London 1885-1914. 376pp 1967 dw exlib. £7

THORNBURY, Walter. Haunted London. 518pp illus. 1st ed. 1865 £60
THORNBURY, Walter. Haunted London. 518pp illus. 1st ed. 1865 lacks spine cover. £20
THORNBURY, Walter. Haunted London. 479pp illus. 1880 £40

THORNLEY, Andy, ed. The Cirisis of London. 213pp illus. 1992 pb £3

THOROLD, Peter. The London Rich. The creation of a great city, from 1666 to the present. 403pp illus. 1999 dw fine £3
THURSTON, Gavin. The Great Thames Disaster. The sinking of the Princess Alice, 1878. 173pp illus. 1965 dw exlib. £7
TIMBS, John. The Romance of London. 473pp 1920 ex lib. £3

TIMBS, John. Walks and Talks about London. 310pp 1865 £30

Time Out: 50 Years, 50 Covers. 122pp illus. 4to. 2018 fine £8

TINDALL, Gillian. The House by the Thames and the people who lived there. 258pp illus. 2006 dw light staining at foot
throughout. £3

TINDALL, Gillian. The Tunnel Through Time. A new route for an old London journey. 306pp illus. 2016 dw fine £5
TURNER, E.S. The Court of St. James’s. 382pp illus. 1960 dw [£3
VELTEN, Hannah. Beastly London. A history of animals in the city. 288pp illus. 2013 dw fine £20

VEVERS, Gwynne. London’s Zoo. An anthology to celebrate 150 years of the Zoological Society of London.159pp illus. 1976
dw £3

VICKERS, Graham. London Traditions. 192pp illus. 1999 £3
VINCE, Charles. The Street of Faces: Glimpses of town. 145pp + 8 plates. 1920 7

WAGNER, Leopold. Saunterings in London with a few bars’ rest. 294pp illus. 1928 £8
WAGNER, Leopold. Saunterings in London with a few bars’ rest. 294pp illus. 1928 exlib. £5

WALFORD, Edward. Old London. Covent Garden and the Thames to Whitehall. 394pp illus. 1987 pb £3
WALKER, Richard. The Savile Row Story. 192pp illus. 1988 dw [£3

WALKOWITZ, Judith R. City of Dreadful Delight. Narratives of sexual danger in late-Victorian London. 353pp illus. 1994
pb L9

WALL, Siobhan. Quiet London. Culture. 128pp illus. 2014 pb fine £3

WALLINGTON, Neil. Great Fires of London. Images of the London Fire Brigade at work since 1833. 176pp illus. 2001 pb £3

Walks About Town; a poem in two cantos, with notes, and a memoir of the authors; by the Antiquated Trio. 54pp illus. by
Robert Cruikshank 2nd ed. 1830 Rare £75



WATT, Laina. Central London Then & Now. 95pp illus. 2012 dw fine (4
WEBB, Fred G. A London-Lover Looks Back. 172pp illus. 1935 £5
WEBB, Simon. Dynamite, Treason and Plot. Terrorism in Victorian and Edwardian London. 157pp illus. 2012 dw fine £5

WEINTRAUB, Stanley. The London Yankees. Portraits of American writers and artists in England 1894-1914. 408pp 1illus.
1979 dw L3

WELLS, J.C. Jamaican Pronunciation in London. 150pp 1972 dw [7
WELLS, John. Rude Words. A discursive history of the London Library. 240pp illus. 1991 dw fine £3

The Westminster Poll Book 1774. Facsimile of ‘A Correct Copy of the Poll for electing two representatives in Parliament, for the
City and Liberty of Westminster taken Oct. 11, 1774.” 156pp pb fine £8

The Westminster Poll Book 1818. Facsimile of “The Poll Book for electing two representatives in Parliament for the City and
Liberty of Westminster, June 18 to July 4, 1818.” 239pp pb fine £8

The Westminster Poll Book 1841. Facsimile of ‘A Poll taken on Wednesday, the 30th of June, 1841, for the election of two
members to represent the City of Westminster in Parliament.” 136pp pb fine £8

WEYMOUTH, Anthony. Of London and Londoners. 302pp illus. + folding map. 1951 Cover stained. £6
WHILE, Jack. Fifty Years of Fire Fighting in London. 280pp illus. 1931 Binding a little worn & faded. £45
WHITE, Jerry ed. London Stories. 432pp 2014 dw fine £3

WIGHT, John. Sunday in London. Illustrated in fourteen cuts, by George Cruikshank, and a few words by a friend of his; with a
copy of Sir Andrew Agnew’s Bill. Isted. 1833 £65

WIGHT, John. Sunday in London. Illustrated in fourteen cuts, by George Cruikshank, and a few words by a friend of his; with a
copy of Sir Andrew Agnew’s Bill. Ist ed. 1833 Rebound with leather spine over marbled boards. £60

WILLIS, Frederick. London General. 192pp + 42 plates. 1953 dw £3
WHITE, John Talbot. Country London. 174pp illus. 1984 pb some pages creased. £3

WHITEHEAD, David. London Then, London Now. 192pp illus. 1969 dw £12
WHITEHEAD, David. London Then, London Now. 192pp illus. 1969 £10

WHITTEN, Wilfred. A Londoner’s London. 329pp illus. 2nd ed. 1913 £7

WHITTEN, Wilfred. London in Song. 356pp 1898 £10
WHITTEN, Wilfred. London in Song. 356pp 2nd ed. 1898 exlib. £8

WHITTERIDGE, Gweneth & STOKES, Veronica. A Brief History of the Hospital of Saint Bartholomew. 68pp illus. 1961 £5
WILLIS, Frederick. A Book of London Yesterdays. 314pp illus. 1960 dw £5

WILLIAMS, Harry, South London. 415pp illus. The County Books. Isted. 1949 [7
WILLIAMS, Harry, South London. 415pp illus. The County Books. 2nd ed. 1950 £5

WILLIAMS, Olivia. Gin Glorious Gin. How Mother’s Ruin Became the Spirit of London. 314pp 2014 pb fine £3

WILLIAMS, Susan, IVIN, Patrick, MORSE, Caroline. The Children of London. Attendance and welfare at school 1870-1990.
194pp illus. 2001 pb fine £4

WILSON;, A.N. The Norton Book of London. 480pp illus. 1993 dw illus. £5

WINNINGTON-INGRAM, Arthur Foley. Fifty Years Work in London (1889-1939). 250pp illus. 1940 exlib. £4

WINTER, James. London’s Teeming Streets. 1830-1914. 263pp illus. 4to. 1993 pb fine £35

WITHINGTON, John. Capital Disasters. How London has survived fire, flood, disease, riot and war. 220pp illus. 2003 dw fine £5

WOOLRYCH, Edmund Humphrey. The Metropolis Local Management Acts, to which is added an appendix containing other
statutes relating to the powers and duties of the Metropolitan Board of Works, vestries and district boards of the metropolis. 745pp +
126pp index. 2nd ed. 1880 Rare £65

WORSLEY-GOUGH, Barbara. Fashions in London. 118pp illus. 1952 dw £7

WRENCH, John Evelyn. Transatlantic London. Three centuries of association between England and America. 262pp illus.
1948 £12

WRIGHT, Arnold & SMITH, Philip. Parliament Past & Present. 592 pp (with 643 illustrations). 1902 £22
WRIGHT, Thomas. A Traveller’s Companion to London. 410pp illus. 2004 pb fine £3
WRINTMORE, FH. The Soul of London. 119pp illus. ¢1960 pb £3

WYNDHAM, Horace. The Mayfair Calendar. Some Society Causes Célebres. 288pp illus. 1925(?) £8

YAPP, Nick & TENISON, Rupert. London, the Secrets and the Splendour. 360pp illus. 1999 £5
YAPP, Nick & TENISON, Rupert. London, the Secrets and the Splendour. 360pp illus. 1999 pb £3

YEE, Chiang. The Silent Traveller in London. 264pp illus. 6th imp. 1945 dw £8
YEE, Chiang. The Silent Traveller in London. 264pp illus. 8th imp. 1948 £6



Three Bound Volumes of nearly 200 late C19th Magazine Articles: Indexed. 1. London & Londoners 2. London & Londoniana.
3. London. Dickens & Thakeray. £50

NEWSPAPERS

Ilustrated London News

Vol. 9. July to December, 1846.

Vol. 10. January to June, 1847.

Vol. 11. July to December, 1847.

Vol. 12. January to June, 1848. lacks spine, front board detached.
Vol. 14. January to June, 1849. spine taped.

Vol. 16. January to June, 1850.
Vol. 16. January to June, 1850.

Vol. 17. July to December, 1850. boards detached.

Vol. 18. January to June, 1851.
Vol. 18. January to June, 1851. front board detached.

Vol. 19. July to December, 1851.
Vol. 19. July to December, 1851.
Vol. 19. July to December, 1851.

Vol. 21. July to December, 1852.
Vol. 21. July to December, 1852.

Vol. 22. January to June, 1853.

Vol. 23. July to December, 1853.

Vol. 24. January to June, 1854. spine chipped top & bottom.
Vol. 25. July to December, 1854.

Vol. 26. January to June, 1855. ragged but complete.

Vol. 26. January to June, 1855. lacks spine and both boards.
Vol. 26. January to June, 1855. incomplete.

Vol. 26. January to June, 1855.

Vol. 27. July to December, 1855.
Vol. 27. July to December, 1855. incomplete.

Vol. 28. January to June, 1856.
Vol. 28. January to June, 1856.

Vol. 29. July to December, 1856.
Vol. 29. July to December, 1856.

Vol. 30. January to June, 1857.
Vol. 30. January to June, 1857. Both boards detached.

Vol. 35. July to December, 1859.
Vol. 36. January to June, 1860.
Vol. 38. January to June, 1861.
Vol. 39. July to December, 1861.
Vol. 40. January to June, 1862.

Vol. 41. July to December, 1862.
Vol. 41. July to December, 1862.

Vol. 42. January to June, 1863.
Vol. 43. July to December, 1863.
Vol. 45. July to December, 1864.
Vol. 47. July to December, 1865.
Vol. 48. January to June, 1866.

Vol. 49 July to December, 1866.
Vol. 49 July, 1866 to March, 1867.



Vol. 50. January to June, 1867.

Vol. 52. January to June, 1868.
Vol. 52. January to June, 1868.

Vol. 53. July to December, 1868.

Vol. 56. January to June, 1870. Including large fold out view of Oxford
Vol. 58. July to December, 1871.

Vol. 60. January to June, 1872.

Vol. 61. July to December, 1872. lacks spine and both boards detached
Vol. 62. January to June, 1873.

Vol. 63. July to December, 1873.

Vol. 64. January to June, 1874.

Vol. 76. January to June, 1880.

Vol. 79. July to December, 1881.
Vol. 79. July to December, 1881.

Vol. 82. January to June, 1883. both boards detached.
Vol. 87. July to December, 1885.

Vol. 92. January to June, 1888. incomplete.

Vol. 95. July to December, 1889. incomplete.

Vol. 113. July to December, 1898.

Vol. 116. January to June, 1900.

ustrated London News Record of The Coronation Service and Ceremony. King Edward VII & Queen Alexandra. June 26,
1902. 52pp illus. + 25 plates. £18

Coronation Record Number. 1937 £12

Her Majesty’s Glorious Jubilee 1897 £30

May 12, 1951. Festival of Britain special number. £12

Iustrated London News. Includes: The King Who Gave Up His Throne. 84pp magazine. sm.folio 1972 pb [£3
150th Anniversary Issue. 194pp illus. + 23 x 34” fold out annotated facsimile of 1845 panorama. 1992 [£25

The Graphic

Vol. 21. January to June, 1880 £70
Vol. 22. July to December, 1880 £70

The London Gazette

The London Gazette. Oct. - Dec. 1819 17521 to 17548. c¢600pp Roy.4to. 1819 exlib. £40
The London Gazette. Jan. - March 1822 17778 to 17804. c500pp Roy.4to. 1822 ex lib. £40
The London Gazette. April - June 1822 17805 to 17830. c¢500pp Roy.4to. 1822 exlib. £40
The London Gazette. April - April 1823 17910 to 17935. ¢500pp Roy.4to. 1823 exlib. £40
The London Gazette. Jan. - Aug. 1824 17990 to 18058. c1000pp Roy4to. 1824 ex lib. £40
The London Gazette. Jan. - March 1825 18095 to 18122. ¢500pp Roy4to. 1825 ex lib. £40
The London Gazette. April - June 1825 18123 to 18150. ¢500pp Roy.4to. 1825 exlib. £40
The London Gazette. Jan. - March 1826 19009 to 19036. ¢700pp Roy4to. 1826 ex lib. £40
The London Gazette. Jan. - April 1833 19009 to 19036. c600pp Roy4to. 1833 exlib. £40

The London Magazine 1740-1745 Disbound 20

Picture Post

Picture Post Volume 1: October 1, 1938 - December 31 Roy4to. 1938 £50
Picture Post Volume 1: October 1, 1938 - December 31 Roy.4to. 1938 Lacks spine cover. £30

Picture Post Volume 2: January 7, 1939 - April 1 Roy4to. 1939 £40
Picture Post Volume 2: January 7, 1939 - April 1 Roy4to. 1939 £40



Picture Post Volume 3: April 8, 1939 - July I Roy.4to. 1939 [£40
Picture Post Volume 3: April 8, 1939 - July | Roy.4to. 1939 Spine titled Vols. 9-10. £38

Picture Post Volume 4: July 8, 1939 - September 30 Roy.4to. 1939 [40
Picture Post Volume 5: October 7, 1939 - December 30 Roy4to. 1939 £35
Picture Post Volume 7: April 6, 1940 - June 29 Roy4to. 1940 £35

Picture Post Volume 8: July 6, 1940 - September 40 Roy.4to. 1940 £35

Plus dozens of individual issues of Picture Post.

The Sphere. An Illustrated Newspaper for the Home.
Vols. 2 - 16. 1900-1907. Plenty of London related stories and illus. Folio. £60 / vol.

Great Newspapers Reprinted

46 facsimile copies of miscellaneous newspapers and magazines reporting on significant historical events, reprinted in the 1970s. £145

Plus a large stock of miscellaneous vintage newspapers.

MAPS (See also London Topographical Society)

ADAMS, WJ. The Improved District Railway Map of London. 26 x 42” cloth backed col. map. 3rd ed. 1884 Some wear to
folds. £95

ADAMS, W]J. The District Railway Map of London. 26 x 42” cloth backed col. map in card covers. 5th ed. 1892 Some light
foxing. £85

ADAMS, W]J. The District Railway Map of London. 26 x 42” cloth backed col. map in card covers. 5th ed. 1892 Light wear to
folds. £70

ADAMS, W]J. The District Railway Map of London. 26 x 42” cloth backed col. map in card covers. 5th ed. 1892 Lacks half of
cover. Light wear to folds. £70

ADAMS, W,J. The District Railway Map of London, 5th ed. 1892. 17 x 24” facsimile. /8

ADAMS, WJ. The District Railway Map of London. 26 x 42” canvas backed col. map in card covers. 6th ed. c1900 Cover a
little worn. £75

ADDIS, Jonathan. Map of Bloomsbury. Ink and watercolour. Signed limited ed. of 1,000. 14 x 19.5” 2010 £15

Anon. London School Plan Maps. Portfolio of 9 colour large fold out detailed maps showing schools, planning boundaries,
arterial roads, etc. 1947 £30

ANTHONY MEALAND, H. City Planning Officer. Corporation of the City of London. Area No.l Compulsory Purchase
Order 1949. Area directly east of St. Paul’s. 30.5 x 22.5” plan. 1950 Rare £35

ANTHONY MEALAND, H. City Planning Officer. Corporation of the City of London. Possible Redevelopment of Area North
of St. Paul’s. 30 x 26” plan. 1950 Repairable closed tears. Rare £30

Automobile Association. AA London West End & Route Maps. 30 x 24” duplex 2 col. maps. West End map of London showing
garages, official parking places, parking places on bomb sites, one way streets, ‘No Waiting Order’ streets, theatres, cinemas and
hotels + AA London Route Map. ¢1950 £18

Automobile Association. AA London West End & Route Maps. 30 x 24” duplex 2 col. maps. West End map of London showing
garages, official parking places, parking places on bomb sites, one way streets, ‘No Waiting Order’ streets, theatres, cinemas and
hotels + AA London Route Map. ¢1950 Small repairable tears. £12

Automobile Association. AA London West End & Route Maps. 30 x 24” duplex 2 col. maps. West End map of London showing
garages, official parking places, parking places on bomb sites, one way streets, ‘No Waiting Order’ streets, theatres, cinemas and
hotels + AA London Route Map. ¢1967 Small repairable tears. £8

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s County Map of Middlesex with parts of adjoining counties. 19 x 25” col. map. c¢1910 Tears to some
folds. £8

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Cycling Road Map of London (50 miles around). 23 x 30” col. cloth map. ¢1910 £20

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Four Inch Map of Central London. 29.5 x 39” col. canvas backed map + 24pp Strangers’ guide. 1948 £10
BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Gem-Map of London and Suburbs. 12.5 x 16.5” coth backed hand col. map. 1877 Alittle worn £55
BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Gem Map of London and Suburbs. 22.5 x 24.5” canvas backed col. map. c1910 A little worn /10



BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Gem Map of London and Suburbs with street index. 22.5 x 24” canvas backed col. map. + 34pp Stranger’s
Guide to London & index. ¢1925 Repaired with tape. £3

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Gem Map of London and Suburbs with street index. 22 x 24.5” col. map. ¢1950 Tears to some folds £7
BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Large Print Map of London and Suburbs. 29 x 35.5” col. map. ¢1938 /15

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Large Print Map of London and Suburbs. 29 x 35.5” canvas backed col. map. ¢1940 £20
BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Large Print Map of London and Suburbs. 29 x 35.5” canvas backed col. map. ¢1940 Lacks cover £18

BACON, G.W. Bacon's Large Scale Atlas of London and Suburbs. Pages are complete with all maps/plans as listed: 7 'Maps of
Home Counties', one map of 'City of London', 17 'Special Maps of London', one 'Plan of Central London', one 'Index Map',
46pp index, 34 'Four Inch Scale Maps'. 14 x 117 1910 poor Front board and spine detached (but present). Age toning
throughout. Some repairs to map versos, and some leaves with wear and tears to edges. £395

BACON, G.W. Bacon's Large Scale Map of the City of London. 16.5 x 28” col. cloth backed col.map + 15pp index. ¢1925 [£75

BACON, G.W. Bacon's Large Scale Map of the City of London. 16.5 x 28” col. map + 15pp index. ‘Blitzed areas shown’. 1947
Two small closed tears without loss. £55

BACON, G.W. Bacon's Large Scale Map of the City of London. 16.5 x 28” cloth backed col.map + 15pp index. ‘Blitzed areas
shown’. 1948 £65
BACON, G.W. Bacon's Large Scale Map of the City of London. 16.5 x 28” col.map + 15pp index. ‘Blitzed areas shown’. 1948 60

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Large Scale Plan of Croydon including Thornton Heath, Purley and South Norwood. 26 x 19.5” col.
map + llpp index. c1920 £25

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Large Scale Plan of Kingston. 32 x 29” col. map. + 12pp index. c1895 Tape repairs to reverse. £20
BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Large Scale Plan of Kingston. 25 x 20” cloth backed col. map. ¢1910 £30

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Large Scale Plan of Kingston. 24.5 x 20” col. map. c¢1910 £25

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Large Scale Plan of Wimbledon. 19.5 x 29” col. map. ¢1920 £25

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Map of the Environs of London. 29.5 x 39.5” canvs baked col. map + 12pp index. c1912 A couple of
tiny annotations. £20

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Map of the Environs of London S.W. 24.5 x 27” canvas backed col. map. c1910 £20

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Map of Middlesex and the County of London divided into 5 mile squares. 17 x 25” cloth backed 2 col.
map in leather covers. ¢1910 £20

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Midget Map of Central & West London. 19.5 x 24.5” canvas backed col. map. ¢1950 £8
BACON, G.W. Bacon’s New Map of the Environs of London. 30 x 40” col. linen backed map + index. 1920 Browned £18

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s New Large Print Map of London and Suburbs. 27.5 x 35” cloth backed col. map. ¢1900 wear to some
folds. £15

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s New Large Print Map of London and Suburbs. 29 x 36” + 36pp Strangers’ guide to London & index.
c1915 Tears to folds without loss. /15

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s New Large Print Map of London and Suburbs. 29 x 36” canvas backed col. map. + 40pp Strangers’
guide to London & index. ¢1930 £20

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s New Large Print Map of London and Suburbs. 29 x 36” canvas backed col. map. + 40pp Strangers’
guide to London & index. ¢1935 £18

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s New Large Print Map of London and Suburbs. 29 x 36” canvas backed col. map. + 40pp Strangers’
guide to London & index. 1948 /£15

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s New Large Print Map of London and Suburbs. 29 x 36” canvas backed col. map. + 40pp Strangers’
guide to London & index. 1948 /£15

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s New Large Print Map of London and Suburbs. 29 x 36” canvas backed col. map. + 40pp Strangers’
guide to London & index. 1948 /£15

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s New Large Print Map of London and Suburbs. 29 x 36” canvas backed col. map. + 40pp Strangers’
guide to London & index. 1948 /£15

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s New Large Print Map of London and Suburbs. 29 x 36” canvas backed col. map. + 40pp Strangers’
guide to London & index. 1948 /£15

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s New Large Print Map of London and Suburbs. 29 x 36” col. map. + 40pp Strangers’ guide to London &
index. 1948 [£12

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s New Large Print Map of London and Suburbs. 29 x 36” col. map. + 40pp Strangers’ guide to London &
index. 1948 Tape repairs £8

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s New Large Print Map of London and Suburbs. 29 x 36” canvas backed col. map. + 40pp Strangers’
guide to London & index. 1950s £12

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s New Map of London. 27.5 x 39.5” canvas backed col. map. ¢1900 £30
BACON, G.W. Bacon’s New Map of London with Guide. 30 x 40” canvas backed col. map + 18pp guide + index. ¢1920 Ink



circle drawn round Liverpool Street. £10

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s New Shilling Map of London and Hlustrated Guide. 27 x 33.5” hand col. map + 68pp guide. 1880
Tape repairs to reverse. £45

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s New Street Plan of Richmond including Brentford, Kew, Spring Grove, Hounslow, Twickenham,
Hampton Hill, Teddington, Norbiton, Hampton and Hampton Wick. 25 x 20” col. map + 8pp index. c1910 £38

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Road Map for Cyclists and Motorists. 30 miles round London. 17 x 21” canvas backed col. map. + 22pp
route guide. 1908 £20

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Ruby Map of London & Suburbs. 22 x 27.5” col. map + 40pp index & strangers’ guide. 1947 £15
BACON, G.W. Bacon’s up to date Atlas and Guide to London. 30 double page col. maps + 42pp guide and index. c1912 pb £28
BACON, G.W. Bacon’s up to date Atlas and Guide to London. 30 double page col. maps + 43pp guide and index. c1923 pb £25

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s up to date Atlas and Guide to London. 43 double page col. maps + 91pp guide and index. 1928 pb
A little worn. £20

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s up to date Atlas and Guide to London. 46 double page col. maps + 113pp guide and index. c1934 pb £20
BACON, G.W. Bacon’s up to date Atlas and Guide to London. 43 double page col. maps + 91pp guide and index. c1951 pb £20
BACON, G.W. Bacon’s up to date Map of London. Central sheet. 30 x 39” col. canvas backed. 1932 Some tape repair. £12

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s up to date Map of London showing Electric Railways, Tubes & Tramways with illustrated guide, index &
cab fares. East. 30 x 40” col. map + 62 page guide. 1908 £30

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Visitor’s Map of London with Sightseeing Route Guide. (British Empire Exhibition). 19.5 x 19” col. map.
1924 £20

BACON, G.W. Bacon’s Waistcoat Pocket Map Plan of London showing railways, bus routes, theatres, music halls etc. 11 x 17”
col. map. c1910 Wear to folds with some small tears. £15

BACON, G.W. The Environs of London 13.5 x 21” col. map. c1910 £15

BACON, G.W. Geological Map of London and Environs, showing the superficial deposits. In four 14 x 20.5” sections. Col.
maps from Bacon’s New Large-Scale Atlas of London and Suburbs. 1906 £50

BACON, G.W.
BACON, G.W.
BACON, G.W.

BACON, G.W.
BACON, G.W.

BACON, G.W.
BACON, G.W.

Plan of London divided into half mile squares.
Plan of London divided into half mile squares.
Plan of London divided into half mile squares.

Plan of London divided into half mile squares.
Plan of London divided into half mile squares.

Plan of London divided into half mile squares.

Plan of London divided into half mile squares.

London E. 13.5 x 217 col. map. ¢1910 £15
London NW. 13.5 x 21” col. map. ¢1910 £15
London NE. 13.5 x 217 col. map. c1910 £15

London SE. 13.5 x 21” col. map. ¢1910 £15
London SE. 13.5 x 21” col. map. ¢1910 £15

London SW. 13.5 x 21” col. map. ¢1910 £15
London W. 13.5 x 217 col. map. ¢1910 £15

BACON, G.W. Tombleson’s Panoramic Map of the Thames and Medway. 52 x 11” col. map + 46pp guide and index. ¢1900
Stains to edges. £135

BAKER, Benjamin. Ordnance Map of the Country West of London. Middlesex and parts of Bucks. and Herts. 26 x 38.5”
hand col. linen backed map. 1822 Repairable tears to some folds with no loss. £55

BAKER, Benjamin. Ordnance Map of the Country West of London. Middlesex and parts of Bucks. and Herts. 26.5 x 39”
linen backed map. 1886 £48

BAKER, Chas. Large pocket map of London in 15 sections with alphabetical list of places of interest in and near London. 58pp
+ fold out map of Environs of London (tape repairs) 1887 £25

BAKER, Chas. London Towards the Close of the 19th Century. 16 x 28” col. plan. ¢1898 Tears to some folds with small loss to
image. £25

BAKER, Chas. The Pictorial Plan of London. London in the beginning of the 20th century. 15.5 x 29.5” col. plan. + 16 x 20”
col. map of the Environs of London. 1892 Tears to some folds not affecting image. £65

BAKER, Chas. The Pictorial Plan of London. London in the beginning of the 20th century. 18.5 x 32” col. plan. 1901 £80
BAKER, Chas. The Pictorial Plan of London. London in the beginning of the 20th century. 18.5 x 32” col. plan. 1901 Tears
to some folds not affecting image. £60

BAKER, Chas. The Pictorial Plan of London. London in the beginning of the 20th century. 18.5 x 32” col. plan. 1901 Tears
to some folds with very small loss to image. £35

BAKER, Chas. The Pictorial Plan of London. London in the beginning of the 20th century. 18.5 x 32” col. plan. 1901 Tears
to some folds with very small loss to image. £35

BAKER, Chas. Enlarged Pictorial Plan of London. 19 x 40” col. map. 1909 taped & worn /15
BAKER, Chas. Enlarged Pictorial Plan of London. 19 x 40” col. map. 1912 Tears to some folds £30

BAKER, Edward & Benjamin. Islington. 1805. 12 x 13” facsimile. 4
BAKER, G. Historic Greenwich. A pictorial map for the visitor. 29.5 x 36” (in tube) £4



BALL, H.R. & OLIVER, E. The Route of the Coronation Procession. Specially drawn for the Radio Times. 12 x 18” col. map.
1937 L5

BANKS & Co. (publisher). A Balloon View of London as seen from Hampstead. 25.5 x 39.5” Col. facsimile of 1851 original.
Folded in slip case. 2013 fine £7

BANKS & Co. (publisher). A Balloon View of London as seen from Hampstead. 26 x 40” Facsimile of 1851 original. 2000
fine £5

BARBER, Peter. London. A history in maps. 380pp illus. 2013 dw £12
BARKER, Felix & JACKSON, Peter. The History of London in Maps. 176pp illus. roy4to. 1990 dw £7

BARNETT, G.I. Barnett’s Street Plan of the Metropolitan Borough of Wandsworth. 16 x 22” 2 col. linen backed map + 11pp
index. c1950 £12

BARNETT, G.I. Two Maps in One. Combined Maps of Greater London and backed on reverse side with Central London with
index to places of interest, underground map, theatres plan, cinemas plan. 20 x 25” 1960s £2

BARRON, Caroline. A Map of Tudor London 1520. 2013 fine £7

BARTHOLOMEW, John. AA Duplex Throughway Map of London and the Home Counties. 30 x 33.5” col. map. 1934 (8
BARTHOLOMEW, John. AA Duplex Throughway Map of London and the Home Counties. 30 x 33.5” col. map. 1940 £6
BARTHOLOMEW, John. AA Duplex Throughway Map of London and the Home Counties. 30 x 33.5” cloth backed col. map.
1940 Wear to folds. £6

BARTHOLOMEW, John. AA Throughway Map of London. 30 x 33.5” col. map. 1940 Repairable tears to some folds. £5

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s Handy Reference Atlas of London. 12pp, 64pp of col. maps + 68pp index. 4th ed.
1921 £35

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s Handy Reference Atlas of London and Suburbs. 12pp, 64pp of col. maps + 68pp
index. 4th ed. 1921 Binding a little worn but contents clean. £35

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s Handy Reference Atlas of London and Suburbs. 12pp, 64pp of col. maps + 68pp
index. 4th ed. 1921 Binding very worn, but contents clean. £35

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s Plan of London. 23 x 33” cloth col. backed map. + 36pp guide and index. c¢1905 £30

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s Plan of London. 23.5 x 33” cloth backed col. map. + 44pp guide and index. ¢1930
Cover taped and some wear to folds. £15

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s Plan of London. 30 x 40” col. map. 1970 £7

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s Plan of London. Central Area. 23.5 x 33.5” cloth backed col. map. + 70pp index.
c1915 Front cover detached. £20

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s Plan of London, Central Area. 24 x 33.5” cloth backed col. map. ¢1925 Lacks front
cover. £25

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s Plan of London. Central Area. 24 x 33.5” cloth backed col. map. c1934 Cover
taped. £20

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s Plan of London. Central Area. 23.5 x 34” col. map. c1937 £20
BARTHOLOMEW, John & Son. Historical Map of London. 26.5 x 39” cloth backed col. map. ¢1970 £7

BARTHOLOMEW, John. London Pocket Atlas & Guide. 81pp 1939 pb £10
BARTHOLOMEW, John. London Pocket Atlas & Guide. 81pp 1939 pb £10

BARTHOLOMEW, John. London Pocket Atlas & Guide. 8lpp 1946 £10
BARTHOLOMEW, John. 18 x 23” col. map of London from the Times Atlas. 1922 /£20

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s Contoured Map of London Environs showing all roads for motorists, cyclists and
pedestrians. 17 to 1 mile. 30 x 37.5” col. map, linen backed. c1910 £15

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s Contoured Map of London’s Environs. col. canvas backed 1” to a mile. split to one
fold. £15

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s New Reduced Survey Sheet 30 Surrey. 21.5 x 30” col. map. ¢1930 Small tear at fold
with no loss. £8

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s One Inch to the Mile Environs of London. Divided into power company districts. £ 12

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s One Inch Map of South London Roads and Countryside. 25 x 39” canvas backed
map. c1930 Wear to folds. £10
BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s One Inch Map of South London Roads and Countryside. 25 x 39” canvas backed
map. c1930 Wear to folds. £10

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s Plan of London N.W. Section. 25 x 33” cloth backed col. map. ¢1920 £25
BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s Plan of London N.E. Section. 25 x 33” cloth backed col. map. ¢1920 £25
BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s Plan of London S.W. Section. 25 x 33” cloth backed col. map. ¢1920 £25



BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.

BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.

BARTHOLOMEW, John.
map. c1940 /£5

BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.

BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.
without loss. £20

BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.

BARTHOLOMEW, John.
ink marks. £25

BARTHOLOMEW, John.

Bartholomew’s Plan of London S.E. Section. 25 x 33” cloth backed col. map. ¢1920 £25
Bartholomew’s Plan of London showing Postal Districts. 30 x 41” cloth backed col. map. ¢1930 £25
Bartholomew’s Reference Atlas of Greater London. 7th ed. Col. 264pp 1940 (18

7th ed.
7th ed.
8th ed.

col.
col.
col.

Bartholomew’s Reference Atlas of Greater London.
Bartholomew’s Reference Atlas of Greater London.
Bartholomew’s Reference Atlas of Greater London.
Bartholomew’s Reference Atlas of Greater London.
Bartholomew’s Reference Atlas of Greater London.
Bartholomew’s Reference Atlas of Greater London.
Bartholomew’s Reference Atlas of Greater London.
Bartholomew’s Reference Atlas of Greater London.

128pp maps & 264pp index
128pp maps & 264pp index
130pp maps & 264pp index
130pp maps & 264pp index
156pp maps & 264pp index
156pp maps & 264pp index
156pp maps & 301pp index col. 1963 £12
156pp maps & 301pp index col. 1963 £12

Bartholomew’s Revised ‘Half-inch’ Contoured Maps. Sheet 30, Surrey. 22 x 29” col. cloth backed

1940 £18
1940 £18
1948 £18
8th ed. col. 1948 £18
9th ed. col. 1954 £18
10th ed. col. 1957 £16

Bartholomew’s Town plan of London. Central Area. 24 x 35” col. map. c1940 /£18
Bartholomew’s Town plan of London. Central Area. 23 x 34” col. map. c1940 /£18

Children’s Map of London. 22 x 30.5” canvas backed col. map. 1938 /£32
Children’s Map of London. 22 x 30.5” col. map. 1938 £28
Children’s Map of London. 22 x 30.5” col. map. 1938 A couple of small repairable closed tears

The County of London showing Metropolitan Boroughs. 18 x 23” col. map. 1903 £30

London Environs fifty mile radius. 24 x 32” col. linen backed map. ¢1910 £12

London to Gravesend. 18 x 23” col. map. 1903 £20

Plan of London. 18 x 23” col. map. 1903 £30

New Plan of London. 23 x 34” cloth backed col. map. ¢1900 Lacks index. A couple of very small

New Reduced Survey half inch to mile sheet 30. Surrey. 22 x 29.5” cloth backed col. map. c1910 £8

BARTHOLOMEW, John & Son. Pocket Atlas Guide. London central area. 40pp guide inc. plans of buildings + 32pp col. maps
inc. underground map + 56pp index. 1951 £20

BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.
BARTHOLOMEW, John.

BARTHOLOMEW, John.
fold without loss. £10

RAC Throughway Map of London. 30 x 33.5” col. map. 1940 Repairable tears to some folds. £5
The Survey Plan & Guide London. 44pp + large fold out col. map (taped on rev.). £12

The Thames Estuary. 18 x 23” col. map. 1903 £20

WH Smith & Son’s Plan of London. 24 x 33” col. map. ¢1890 Tear to fold without loss. £20
WH Smith & Son’s Plan of London. 23.5 x 33” col. map. ¢1910 Lacks guide and index. Tear to

BAXENDALE, Kenneth William. An illustrated map of Charles Dickens’ London. 1812-1870. 1984 [7

BECK, H.C. London Underground Transport. Railway Map No.2 6 x 9” 1934 Mounted and framed. £85
BECK, H.C. London Underground Transport. Railway Map No.l 6 x9” 1936 (110

BECK, H.C. Underground. Diagram of Lines No.l 6 x9” 1937 poory, old tape repair to folds. £25
BECK, H.C. Underground Lines. No.2 6 x9” 1941 poor, old tape repair to folds. £25

BECK, H.C. Underground Lines. No.l 6 x9” 1945 Light wear to folds. £45

BECK, H.C. Underground. Diagram of Lines. 6 x 9”7 1951 £15

BECK, H.C. Underground. Diagram of Lines. 6 x 97 1953 £15

BECK, H.C. Underground. Diagram of Lines. 6 x 97 1953 £15

BECK, H.C. Underground. Diagram of Lines. 6 x 97 1953 Small light stains. £8

BECK, H.C. Underground. Diagram of Lines. 6 x9” 1954 £15

BECK, H.C. Underground. Diagram of Lines. 6 x 9”7 1959 [£15

BECK, H.C. Underground. Diagram of Lines. 6 x 9”7 1959 [£15

Beds. & Herts. 35.5 x 33.5” col. linen backed map. ¢1920 A couple of small ink blemishes. £12
BENNET, J.F. Bennet’s Illustrated Plan of London, Amusements and Map of London & Suburbs. 30 x 22” 1903 £30

BENNET, J.F. Up and Down the River. Bennet’s Map and Guide to the Thames. 29.5 x 8” canvas backed col. pictorial map +
20pp guide. 7th ed. 1888 £60
BENNET, J.F. Up and Down the River. Bennet’s Map and Guide to the Thames. 29.5 x 8” canvas backed col. pictorial map +
20pp guide. 8th ed. 1894 £60



BENNET, J.F. Up and Down the River. Bennet’s Map and Guide to the Thames. 29.5 x 8” canvas backed col. pictorial map +
20pp guide. 10th ed. 1896 £60

BLOME, Richard. Walbrook Ward and Dowgate Ward with its division into Parishes. 18.5 x 13.5” mounted. 1754 £38

BOWEN, Thomas. Aldgate Ward with its divisions into precincts and parishes, according to a new survey. Mounted hand col.
map. 10.75x 13" 1772 £30

BOWEN, Thomas. Baynards Castle Ward and Faringdon Ward Within with their divisions into parishes according to a new
survey. 13 x 14.5” Hand col. mounted and framed. 1773 £65

BOWEN, Thomas. Cheap Ward with its divisions into parishes according to a new survey. 13 x 14.5” Hand col. mounted and
framed. 1773 £65

BOWEN, Thomas. Cripplegate Ward divided into its parishes, from a late survey. 14 x 16.5” Hand col. mounted and framed.
1772 £65

BOWEN, Thomas. Plan of Broad Street and Cornhill Wards divided into parishes from a New Survey, and Plan of Walbrook
and Dowgate Wards divided into Parishes from a New Survey. 19.5 x 14” 1784 Mounted and framed. £55

BOYLE, Lucinda ed. London. A Cartographic History 1746-1950. 200 years of folding maps. 180pp illus. 4to. 2002 dw fine £40

BRAUN & HOGENBURG. Braun & Hogenberg’s Map of London, 1572. 14.5 x 21” Greater Londondon Council Publication
100. £7

BRUFE B.R. The Village London Atlas, The Growth of Victorian London 1822-1903. 204pp dw 1986 L8
BRUFE B.R. The Village London Atlas, The Growth of Victorian London 1822-1903. 204pp dw 1986 ex lib. £6

CARY, John. A framed hand coloured map of Middlesex by John Cary Engraver. 10 x 12 1787 [£45

CARY, John. A Map of Middlesex from the Best Authorities. ¢1805 16 x 21” hand coloured map. ¢1805 Trimmed tight to
border at both sides. £45

Cary’s Survey of the High Roads from London. North set. 15 facsimile maps in folder. £8
Cassell. New Map of London divided into half mile squares and circles. 30 x 40” 1879 30

CHAPMAN, John & ANDRE, Peter. A Map of the County of Essex. 1960 facsimile of 1777 original. Reproduced in 25 10.5 x
13” sheets + intro. notes. 1960 [45

CHICHESTER, Francis. Chichester’s Map & Guide of London 114pp 5.5 x 3.25” 1955 £16

CHICHESTER, Francis. Chichester’s Picture Map of London. 1955 £12
CHICHESTER, Francis. Chichester’s Picture Map of London. 1955 £12

COLE, Benjamin. Baynards Castle Ward and Faringdon Ward Within with their divisions into parishes according to a new
survey. 21 x 24.5” Hand col. mounted and framed. 1755 £90

COLE, Benjamin. Cheap Ward with its divisions into parishes according to a new survey. 21 x 24.5” Mounted and framed.
1755 £90

COLE, Benjamin. Cripplegate Ward with its Division into Parishes. 16 x 10”7 1755 £30

COLE, Benjamin. Langborn Ward and Candlewick Ward with their divisions into parishes according to a new survey. 16 x 217
1755 45

COLE, Benjamin. Portsoken Ward being part of the Parish of St. Buttolphs Aldgate, taken from the last Survey with corrections
and Additions. 20.5 x 15” Hand col. mounted and framed. 1754 £65

COLE, Benjamin. The Wards of Coleman Street and Bassishaw. 16 x 10” 1754 A couple of very small repairable closed tears
without loss. Trimmed tight to border. £28

COLLINS’ Ilustrated Guide to London and Neighbourhood. 192pp + fold out map. 58 illus. sm.8vo. 1875. £35

COLLINS’ Standard Map of London. Hand coloured map in poor condition. c¢1865 Lacks half of the panels. £45
COLLINS’ Standard Map of London. 26.5 x 34” hand coloured cloth backed map. 1873 £185

COLLINS’ Standard Map of London. 31 x 35” hand coloured cloth backed map. 1877 Lacks front cover, but map VG. £165
Cook, Hammond and Kell. Geological Map of the City of Westminster. 25.5 x 35.5” £10

COOPER, H. Map of London, and its Environs 1813. 19 x 317 facsimile. fine /4

County of London. 10 x 12.5” col. map. c1900 £15

COUSLAND, C.J. The West End of London. 16.5 x 22.5” 1949 £10

CRUCHLEY, G.F. Cruchley’s Environs of London extending thirty miles from the metropolis. 36 x 37” Hand col. canvas
backed. 1824 Very small surface tear to one panel. £95

CRUCHLEY, G.FE. Cruchley’s Reduced Ordnance Map of London, showing the new street to the Mansion House, Holborn
Valley improvements, Metropolitan Meat Market, underground railway and stations, also the Thames Embankment, &c. 27 x
35.5” hand col. map. c1872 Tears to some folds with small loss. /38

CRUCHLEY, G.F. Cruchley's Road and Railway map of the County of Surrey. 20 x 22.5” Cloth backed col. map. 1903 Light



wear to folds and old tape repair to reverse. £15
CURLE, B.R. ed. Historic Kensington in Maps. 8 maps + notes in folder. £15

Daily Mail. d/s col. map. Road Map of London and 10 miles round / backed with Motor Road map of south-east England.
22.5x 33" 1926 [14

Daily Mail. d/s col. map. Motor Road Map of London and 10 miles round / backed with Motor Road map of south-east
England. 22.5 x 33” 1935 £12

Daily Mail. d/s col. map. Motor Road Map of London and 10 miles round / backed with Motor Road map of south-east
England. 32 x 40” 1940 £10

Daily Mail. d/s col. map. Motor Road Map of London and 10 miles round / backed with Motor Road map of south-east
England. 32 x 40” 1946 £8

Daily Mail. d/s col. map. Motor Road Map of London and 10 miles round / backed with Motor Road map of south-east
England. 32 x 40” 1946 £8

DANT, Adam. Maps of London & Beyond. 112pp illus. 12 x 16” 2018 fine £18

DARLINGTON, Ida & HOWGEGO, James. Printed Maps of London circa 1553-1850. 257pp illus. 1964 dw £28
DARLINGTON, Ida & HOWGEGO, James. Printed Maps of London circa 1553-1850. 257pp illus. 1964 £25
DARLINGTON, Ida & HOWGEGO, James. Printed Maps of London circa 1553-1850. 257pp illus. 1964 dw exlib £20

DARTON, William. Darton’s Thirty Miles Round London with all the rail, mail & cross roads, gentlemen’s seats, parks &c. 25 x
31” canvas backed hand col. map. 1850 £75

DARTON, William. The Stranger’s Guide Through the Streets of London and Westminster & c. A new and correct plan of
London and Westminster, with the latest improvements. 16 x 22 hand col. canvas backed map. 1819 Wear to folds £95

DAVIES, Andrew. The Map of London from 1746 to the present day. 106pp illus. 4to. 1987 dw fine £5
DENT, R. & RHODES, S. Plan of Islington Parish, 1828. 24.5 x 18” facsimile. £10

DICKINSON, George C. General Index to Old Ordnance Survey Maps of London (Godfrey Edition). North-East London.
86pp 2000 pb 10

DICKINSON, George C. General Index to Old Ordnance Survey Maps of London (Godfrey Edition). North-West London.
118pp 2000 pb £10

DICKINSON, George C. General Index to Old Ordnance Survey Maps of London (Godfrey Edition). South-East & South-West
London. 94pp 2000 pb £10

DICKINSON, George C. Key to the General Index to Old Ordnance Survey Maps of London (Godfrey Edition). 24pp 2000
pb £10

DOWER, John. Environs of London. Windsor Castle to Gravesend. 22.5 x 31” Supplement to the Illustrated London News.
Ragged edges. £25

DOWER, John. Map of London. Guide to the International Exhibition. 32 x 46” Supplement to the Illustrated London News.
1862 Tears to some folds. £20

DOWER, John. A Plan of the Parish of St Mary Islington, with the boundaries of the several Ecclesiastical Districts, and
Parochial Wards, 1853. 21 x 20” facsimile. £9

DUNCAN, TFiona, Glass, Leonie & SHARPE, Caroline. 3-D London. The ultimate pictorial street atlas and guide. 176pp illus.
1990 pb fine £4

East London. 20 x 13.5” col. map. ¢1900 £20

ELLIS, J. The London Guide or a pocket plan of the cities of London and Westminster and Borough of Southwark with the new
buildings &c to the year 1770. 15 x 20.5 canvas backed hand col. map with sleeve. Folds worn and split. £175

Encyclopaedia Britannica Co. London and Vicinity. 11.5 x 16” col. map. 1902 £15
The Environs of London. 13.5 x 20” col. map. ¢1900 £15

FAIRBURN, John. London and Westminster, 1797. 19 x 26” facsimile. Framed. £35
FAIRBURN, John. London and Westminster, 1797. 19 x 26” facsimile. £15

FAULKNER, T. A Map of Fulham 1813. 17.5 x 12” 1978 facsimile. £4

FISHER, John intro. A Collection of Early Maps of London 1553-1667. 3pp + 21pp of maps. Copper plate map c1553-59,
Braun & Hogenberg 1572, Agas 1562, Faithorne & Newcourt 1658, Hollar 1658, Leake 1667. 18 x 22” 1981 £55

Foldex Plan & Street Index of London City & West End with South Bank & Battersea Park Gardens. 16 x 28” col. map. 1951 £12
FOXELL, Simon. Mapping London. Making sense of the city. 278pp illus. 2007 fine £7

FWT Cartography. Oliver’s Map of the City of London. 28 x 46” col. map. 1990 (in tube) £25

Gall & Inglis. Cycling & Touring Map 60 miles north of London. 29.5 x 24.5” cloth backed 2 col. map. ¢1890 £15

Gall & Inglis. Cycling & Touring Map 60 miles west of London. 25x30” col. map. ¢1890 [15

Gall & Inglis. Handy Map and Guide to London with index to streets. 19.5 x 29.5” canvas backed col. map. ¢1900 Pin holes in



corners. £20

Gall & Inglis. Map and Guide to London with index to 5000 streets and objects of interest. 30 x 40” d/s 5” to a mile, col. map
with index and handbook. ¢1900 /55

Gall & Inglis. Large Scale Five Inch Map of London. 30 x 41” d/s 5” to a mile, col. map. c1900 £45

Gall & Inglis. Pocket Map of The Suburbs of London. 22 x 26.5” cloth backed col. map. ¢1900 Some wear to folds. £18
Gall & Inglis. Reduced Ordnance Map of London. 30 x 40” d/s 5” to a mile, col. map. ¢1900 Repairable tear to fold. £35
London Transport Sightseeing Map. 17 x 22”7 1971 £3
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GARBUTT, Paul.
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GARBUTT, Paul.
GARBUTT, Paul.

GARBUTT, Paul.
GARBUTT, Paul.

GARBUTT, Paul.
GARBUTT, Paul.
GARBUTT, Paul.
GARLAND, Ken.

Geographers’ Atlas of Central London.

Geographers’ Atlas of Greater London.
Geographers’ Atlas of Greater London.
Geographers’ Atlas of Greater London.
Geographers’ Atlas of Greater London.
Geographers’ Atlas of Greater London.
Geographers’ Atlas of Greater London.
Geographers’ Atlas of Greater London.
Geographers’ Atlas of Greater London.

Underground.
Underground.

Underground.
Underground.
Underground.

Underground.
Underground.
Underground.

Underground.
Underground.

Underground.
Underground.
Underground.

Diagram of Lines
Diagram of Lines

Diagram of Lines
Diagram of Lines
Diagram of Lines

Diagram of Lines
Diagram of Lines
Diagram of Lines

Diagram of Lines
Diagram of Lines

Diagram of Lines
Diagram of Lines

Diagram of Lines

. 6x9” 1964 L9
. 6x9” 1964 L9
. 6x9” 1965 £9
. 6x9” 1966 L9
. 6x9” 1968 L9
. 6x9” 1969 L8
. 6x9” 1969 L8
. 6x9” 1969 L8
. 6x9” 1971 £8
. 6x9” 1971 £8
. 6x9” 1973 L8
. 6x9” 1977 L8
. 6x9”7 1979 £8

Mr Beck’s Underground Map a history. 80pp illus. 9.5 x 117 Isted. 1994 [14

6” - 1 mile

239pp
240pp
240pp
240pp
247pp
247pp
247pp
247pp

cl9
cl9
cl9
cl9

80pp 1950s pb £10

£18
1948 dw £20
c1948 [18
1948 [18

54 dw £18
54 £15
54 £15
54 £15

Geographers’ Authentic Map of London. 23 x 357 ¢1940 £15
Geographers’ Authentic Map of London. 23 x 357 ¢1940 £15

Geographers’ A-Z clear and up to date Atlas to London and Suburbs with house numbers. 128pp + index ¢1930 pb £10
Geographers’ A-Z London Atlas. 270pp (col.) poor £5

Geographers’ A-Z Premier London. Centre section of Geographers’ 9 sheet master plan. £7
Geographers’ A-Z Street Atlas of London 288pp 1960s L6

Geographers’ 4 Sheet Map of Greater London. SE section 1950s £18

Geographers’ Handy Map of Central London. £5

Geographers’ London Atlas.
Geographers’ London Atlas.
Geographers’ London Atlas.
Geographers’ London Atlas.
Geographers’ London Atlas.
Geographers’ London Atlas.

255pp
255pp
255pp
270pp
270pp
270pp

5th ed.
5th ed.
5th ed.
7th ed.
7th ed.
7th ed.

L7
L7
L7

Geographers’ London Guide and Map 1960s £5
Geographers’ Map of London. 22 x 35” col. map 6” scale + col. tube map. c1960 £10
Geographers” Master Atlas of Greater London. 288pp cr4to. 1960s /£12

Geographers” Master Map of Greater London. Centre Section. 30 x 39.5” col. map. c1970 £8
Geographers” Master Map of Greater London. West Section. 30 x 39.5” col. map. c¢1970 £8

Geographers’ Nine Sheet Master Map of Greater London. Central Section. ¢1960 £8

Geographers’ Nine Sheet Master Map of Greater London. North-West Section. 34.5 x 44.5” cloth backed col. map. ¢1960 £9
Geographers’ Nine Sheet Master Map of Greater London. South Section. ¢1960 £9

Geographers’ Nine Sheet Master Map of Greater London. South-West Section. ¢1960 £9

1964 £8
1964 £8
1964 £8



Geographers’ Map Co. Premier Map of London & Suburbs. Produced under the direction of Alexander Gross. 34 x 42” colour,
canvas backed. c1940 £35

Geographers’ Map Co. Premier Map of London & Suburbs. Produced under the direction of Alexander Gross. 34 x 42” colour,
canvas backed. c1940 Light stain and crease to one corner. £25

Geographers’ Map Co. Premier Map of London & Suburbs. Produced under the direction of Alexander Gross. 34 x 42” colour,
canvas backed. ¢1940 Circle drawn on map marking 6 mile radius. £20

Geographers’ Six Inch Map of Central London. 22.5 x 35” col. map. ¢1950s £12
Geographers’ Six Inch Map of Central London. 22.5 x 35” col. map. ¢1950s £12
Geographers’ Six Inch Map of Central London. 22.5 x 35” col. map. ¢1950s £12
Geographers’ Six Inch Map of Central London. 22.5 x 35” col. map. ¢1950s £12
Geographers’ Six Inch Map of Central London. 22.5 x 35” col. map. ¢1950s £12

Geographers’ Map Co. Geographers’ Main Road Map of Greater London. 30 x 40” canvas backed col. map. 1950 £12
Geographers’ Map Co. Geographers’ Premier Map of London and Suburbs. 35 x 45 cloth backed col. map. ¢1950 £15

Geographers’ Map Co. Pictorial Map of London. 20 x 30” col. map. (Shows war damage) c1946 £18

Geographers’ Map Co. Pictorial Map of London. 20 x 30” col. map. (Shows war damage) c1946 (18

Geographers’ Map Co. Pictorial Map of London. 20 x 30” col. map. (Shows war damage) c1946 £18

Geographers’ Map Co. Pictorial Map of London. 20 x 30” col. canvas backed. (Shows war damage) c1946 £23
Geographers’ Map Co. Pictorial Map of London. 20 x 30” col. canvas backed. (Shows war damage) c1946 a little worn £10

Geographers” Map Co. The Standard Street Guide to London. Contains over 12,000 streets alphabetically indexed each with its
nearest main thoroughfare, bus routes and station. Maps of underground railway, cinemaland, theatreland and picture map of
central London. 6 x4” £10

Geographers’ Map Co. 35 Miles Round London. ¢1950 £10

Geographia - The Authentic Map Directory of London and Suburbs. 3rd ed. Consisting of a large-scale coloured Street Plan of
London and Suburbs in 173 sections; a Plan of the City of London in 3 sections; Maps showing Parliamentary, Administrative,
Police, County Court and Petty Sessional Divisions; Underground Railways Map; Map showing Postal Districts; a Classified
Business Directory and a complete Index to the Sectional Street Plan and the Plan of the City containing nearly 40,000 names.
268pp roy4to. 1932 Corners bumped. Some pages loose with a couple of small tears. £120

Geographia - The Authentic Map Directory of London and Suburbs. 3rd ed. Consisting of a large-scale coloured Street Plan of
London and Suburbs in 173 sections; a Plan of the City of London in 3 sections; Maps showing Parliamentary, Administrative,
Police, County Court and Petty Sessional Divisions; Underground Railways Map; Map showing Postal Districts; a Classified
Business Directory and a complete Index to the Sectional Street Plan and the Plan of the City containing nearly 40,000 names.
268pp roy4to. 1932 Some pages loose. £ 140

Geographia - The Authentic Map Directory of London and Suburbs. 4th ed. Consisting of a large-scale coloured Street Plan of
London and Suburbs in 173 sections; a Plan of the City of London in 3 sections; Maps showing Parliamentary, Administrative,
Police, County Court and Petty Sessional Divisions; HomeCounties; Underground Railways Map; Map showing Postal Districts; a
Classified Business Directory and a complete Index to the Sectional Street Plan and the Plan of the City containing over 43,000
names. 266pp roy4to. + Supplement to index. Roy.4to. Last pre war edition. 1936 Some rubbing to corners and board edges. £145
Geographia - The Authentic Map Directory of London and Suburbs. 4th ed. Consisting of a large-scale coloured Street Plan of
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Facsimile.
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Pimlico, Sloane Square & Nine Elms 1869 /£2
Pimlico, Sloane Square & Nine Elms 1894 /2
Pimlico, Sloane Square & Nine Elms 1913 [2
Kennington & Walworth 1871 (2
Kennington & Walworth 1894 2
Kennington & Walworth 1914 [£2
Old Kent Road 1871 £2
Old Kent Road 1894 /2
Old Kent Road 1914 £2
Deptford (North) 1914 £2
Greenwich & Isle of Dogs 1913 £2
Woolwich 1866 /(2
Battersea & Fulham 1866 /2
Battersea & Fulham 1894 (2
Battersea & Clapham 1870 /2
Battersea & Clapham 1894 /2
Battersea & Clapham 1913 /2
Camberwell & Stockwell 1871 [£2
Camberwell & Stockwell 1913 £2
Peckham 1871 [2
Peckham 1894 (2
Peckham 1914 /2
New Cross & Deptford Broadway 1894 /2
New Cross 1914 [2
Wandsworth 1894 £2
Clapham Common 1870 /2
Clapham Common 1894 [2
Brixton & Herne Hill 1870 £2
Brixton & Herne Hill 1894 (2
Brixton & Herne Hill 1913 (2
East Dulwich & Peckham Rye 1868 /2
East Dulwich & Peckham Rye 1914 /2
Wandsworth Common 1893 £2
Clapham Park & Balham 1913 (2
Streatham Hill & Tulse Hill 1870 £2
Streatham Hill & Tulse Hill 1914 £2
Dulwich Village 1870 £2
Dulwich Village 1913 £2
Forest Hill 1914 /[2
Catford 1914 £2
West Streatham & Tooting 1894 £2
Lower Norwood 1870 £2
West Norwood 1894 £2
Upper Sydenham 1894 £2
Lower Sydenham 1894 [2
Norbury & Upper Norwood 1894 [2
Thornton Heath & Norbury 1894 (2



GRUBE, H. The “Combined” Maps of London and 25 Miles Around. 25 x 36” d/s col. maps. ¢1925 £25
GRUBE, H. The “Combined” Maps of London and 25 Miles Around. 25 x 36” d/s col. maps. ¢1925 Lacks cover. £20

HARRIS, John. Lambeth and Christ Church Parish Southwark. 17 x 15” hand col. map. 1720 £55

HARRIS, John. A Map of St Giles’s Cripple Gate without with large additions and corections. 15.5 x 17” hand col. map. 1720 £55
HARRIS, John. A Map of the Parish of St. Mary White Chappel. 14 x 17” hand col. map. 1720 £55

HARRIS, John. The Parish of St. James Clerkenwell. 17 x 14” hand col. map. 1720 £55

HART, James. Welcome to London. London Transport Festival of Britain plan and map. 17.5 x 22.5” colour map. 1951 (18
The Highway Code Map of Chelsea. 19.5 x 29.5” map surrounded by adverts. 1951 £7

His Majesty’s Stationery Office. Ministry of Transport. British Transport Commission. London Plan Working Party Report to the
Minister of Transport. 13 x 8.5” 36pp + 3 large fold out maps. 1949 pb Rare £45

Historical Map of the London Underground Railways. 20.5 x 37.5” 1969 Dye line print. Never published. Rare /15
History Today facsimile reprint of 1805-1819 Ordnance Survey map. 2006 £7

HOLMES, Martin. An Unrecorded Map of London. 128pp illus. 4to. 1966 pb £10

HUTCHISON, Harold E. 6 x 9” Tube map in ‘How To Get There’ London Transport booklet. 1960 £15
HUTCHISON, Harold F. Underground. Diagram of Lines. 6 x 9” 1961 £10

HUTCHISON, Harold . Underground. Diagram of Lines. 6 x 9” 1963 £10
HUTCHISON, Harold . Underground. Diagram of Lines. 6 x 9” 1963 £10

HYDE, Ralph. Printed Maps of Victorian London 1851-1900. 271pp illus. cr4to. 1975 dw £32
HYDE, Ralph. Printed Maps of Victorian London 1851-1900. 271pp illus. cr4to. 1975 dw exlib. £28

HYDE, Ralph. Stanford’s Library Map of London and its Suburbs. 24 sheets, 6” to a mile, in two folders. 1980 facsimile of
1862 original in 15 x 18” bound hard back volume. £70

HYDE, Ralph. Stanford’s Library Map of London and its Suburbs. 24 sheets, 6” to a mile, in two folders. 1980 facsimile of
1862 original in 15 x 18” bound hard back volume. ex lib. £50

HYDE, Ralph. Stanford’s Library Map of London and its Suburbs. 24 sheets (14.75 x 17.75”), 6” to a mile, in two folders. 1980
facsimile of 1862 original. £55

HYDE, Ralph. Stanford’s Library Map of London and its Suburbs. 24 sheets (14.75 x 17.75”), 6” to a mile. 1980 facsimile of
1862 original. £50

HYDE, Ralph. The A to Z of Georgian London. 96pp illus. 4to. 1981 dw fine £20
HYDE, Ralph. The A to Z of Georgian London. 96pp illus. 4to. 1981 [18

HYDE, Ralph. The A to Z of Restoration London. The City of London, 1676. 105pp illus. 4to. 1992 dw £20

HYDE, Ralph. The A to Z of Victorian London. 140pp illus. 4to. 1987 dw fine £18
HYDE, Ralph. The A to Z of Victorian London. 140pp illus. 4to. 1987 dw /£16
HYDE, Ralph. The A to Z of Victorian London. 140pp illus. 4to. 1987 (14

Mlustrated London News. The Oxford and Cambridge Boat Race: Bird’s-eye view of the course. March 1875. 20 x 28” facsimile. [4
Imray, Laurie, Norie & Wilson. Thames Estuary. London to Harwich and Aldeburgh. £20

JOHNSTON, W & A K. Johnston’s Cycling and Automobile Map of London and the East. 20 x 20.5” col. linen backed map.
1919 £10
JOHNSTON, W & A K. Johnston’s Cycling and Automobile Map of London and the East. 20 x 20.5” col. linen backed map.
1919 £10

JOHNSTONE & BACON. The City of London through 5 centuries. 6 maps of the City at different periods from the 16th to
the 20th century. Historical prints alongside photographs of the same views today. 1972 [7

JOHNSTONE & BACON. Two Maps of London. D/S Large scale map of London / Routes through London. 29.5 x 38” col.
maps. c1970 £8

JONES, Emrys & SINCLAIR, D.J. Atlas of London and the London Region. A portfolio of seventy 22.5 x 35” colour maps in a
brown cloth 23.5 x 18.5 x 1.5” box. Geology, history, administrative, social, economic . .. 1968 £95

Kelly’s Directories. London drawn and engraved expressly for the Post Ofice Directory. 30 x 42” linen backed col. map. 1906
Pin holes in corners in margin. £25

Kelly’s Directories. London drawn and engraved expressly for the Post Ofice Directory. 30 x 42” linen backed col. map. ¢1925
Stains to some folds. £15

Kelly’s Directories. Map of the Suburbs of London. 28 x 37” col. map. 1904 £35
Kelly’s Map of the Suburbs of London. 28 x 38” linen backed map. ¢1900 £45
Kelly’s Post Office Directory Map of London. NE section. 26 x 28.5” ¢1930 some tears & colouring £5

Kelly’s Post Office Directory Map of London. 4 maps NW, SW, NE & SE 30 x 37” sections in folder. 1937 £20
Kelly’s Post Office Directory Map of London. 4 maps NW, SW, NE & SE 30 x 37” sections in folder. 1937 £20



Kelly’s Post Office Directory Map of London.
Kelly’s Post Office Directory Map of London.
Kelly’s Post Office Directory Map of London.
Kelly’s Post Office Directory Map of London.
Kelly’s Post Office Directory Map of London.
Kelly’s Post Office Directory Map of London.
Kelly’s Post Office Directory Map of London.

4 maps NW, SW, NE & SE 30 x 37” sections in folder. 1937 £20
4 maps NW, SW, NE & SE 30 x 37” sections in folder. 1948 £16
4 maps NW, SW, NE & SE 30 x 37” sections in folder. 1951 £16
4 maps NW, SW, NE & SE 30 x 37” sections in folder. 1953 £16
4 maps NW, SW, NE & SE 30 x 37” sections in folder. £15

4 maps NW, SW, NE & SE 30 x 37” sections in folder. £15

4 maps NW, SW, NE & SE 30 x 37” sections in folder. 1959 £15
Kelly’s Post Office Directory Map of London. 4 maps NW, SW, NE & SE 30 x 37” sections in folder. 1961 £15
Kelly’s Post Office Directory Map of London. 4 maps NW, SW, NE, & SE 30 x 37” sections in folder. 1964 £15

LAXTON, Paul intro. The A to Z of Regency London. 130pp illus. 4to. 1985 dw £25
LAXTON, Paul intro. The A to Z of Regency London. 130pp illus. 4to. 1985 dw torn /23

LEBOFT, David & DEMUTH, Tim. No Need to Ask! Early maps of London’s underground railways. 80pp illus. 1999 fine £7
LEE, Kerry. London The Bastion of Liberty 20.5 x 26” col. pictorial map. c1955 £15
Letts’s Waistcoat Pocket Map of London. 16.5 x 26” cloth backed col. map. 1881 Some wear and tears to folds. £38

The Lightning Cities & Road Map Co Ltd. London City and Suburban Plan with Street Index; Lightning Plan Patent No.
394936. 20 x 110” col. map + 63pp index and guide to using map. 1935 £40

London. An excerpt from the British Museum Catalogue of printed maps, charts and plans. 101pp 13 x9” 1967 exlib. £15

The London Borough of Barnet Library Services. Local Maps and Views 1600-1850. 11 maps and prints with notes in folder.
No. 64 of limited edition of 1000. 1972 fine £15

The London Borough of Hackney. Hackney Street Plan. 27 x 19.5” ¢1970 £7

London Choice Map. Including individual maps of Theatres, Restaurants, Cinemas, Exclusive Shops & The Underground.
cl1960 £8

London Drawn & Engraved expressly for the Post Office Directory 1894. 28 x 41” canvas backed map. 1894 Wear to some
folds. £28

London Regional Transport. Tube Map. Journey planner with station index. 6 x 9” January 1995 [4
Bus Map No.4 d/s col. map 17 x 22 1936 £5
Bus Map No.3 d/s col. map 17 x 22” 1937 [5
Bus Map No.l d/scol. map 17 x 22” 1946 [5

London Transport.
London Transport.

London Transport.

London Transport. Bus Map Central Area No.1 d/s col. map 17.5 x 24” 1946 £5
London Transport. Bus Map Central Area No.2 d/s col. map 17.5 x 247 1946 £5
London Transport. Bus Map Central Area No.2 d/s col. map 17.5 x 24” 1947 [4
London Transport. Bus Map Central Area No.l1 d/s col. map 17.5 x 24” 1947 [4

London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.

London Transport.

Bus Map Central Area d/s col. map 17.5 x 24” 1949 [4
Bus Map No.l d/s col. map 17 x 22” 1949 [4

Bus Map Central Area d/s col. map 17.5 x 24” 1950 [4
Bus Map d/s col. map 17 x 22” 1953 [3

Bus Map d/s col. map 17 x 22” 1955 [3

Bus Map d/s col. map 17 x 22” 1957 [3

Bus Map.
Bus Map.

Central area including trolleybuses. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1957 [3
Central area including trolleybuses. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1958 [3

London Transport. Bus Map. Central area including trolleybuses. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1962 [£3
London Transport. Bus Map. Central Buses. Map and list of routes. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1962 [3
London Transport. Bus Map. Central Buses. Map and list of routes. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1963 [3
London Transport. Bus Map. Central Buses. Map and list of routes. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1963 [3
London Transport. Bus Map. Central Buses. Map and list of routes. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1964 [3
London Transport. Bus Map. Central Buses. Map and list of routes. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1966 £3
London Transport. Bus Map. Central Buses. Map and list of routes. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1966 £3
London Transport. Bus Map. Central Buses. Map and list of routes. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1967 hand written name on cover /£2
London Transport. Bus Map. Central Buses. Map and list of routes. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1968 [3
London Transport. Bus Map. Central Buses. Map and list of routes. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1968 [3
London Transport. Bus Map. Central Buses. Map and list of routes. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1969 [£3
London Transport. Bus Map. Central Buses. Map and list of routes. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1969 [£3



London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.

London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.

London Transport.
London Transport.

London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.
London Transport.

London Transport.

Bus Map. Central Buses. Map and list of routes. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1970 [3
Bus Map. Central Buses. Map and list of routes. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1970 [3
Bus Map. Central Buses. Map and list of routes. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1970 [3
Bus Map. Central Buses. Map and list of routes. d/s 17.5 x 22.5” 1970 [3
Bus Map No.2 d/s col. map 17.5x 257 1967 [3
Bus Map No.2 d/s col. map 17.5x 257 1969 [3
Bus Map No.l d/s col. map 17.5x 257 1972 L3
Bus Map No.2 d/s col. map 17.5x25” 1972 £3
Bus Map No.2 d/s col. map 17.5x25” 1972 £3
Bus Map No.2 d/s col. map 17.5x 257 1973 [2

London’s Railways d/s col. map 17 x 22” 1972 [£5

London’s Railways d/s col. map 17 x 22” 1973 [5

London Transport Official Tourist Information. 17 x 22” d/s colour map. 1978 [£5
London’s Transport Systems d/s col. map 17.5 x 22.5” 1966 L7

London’s Transport Systems d/s col. map 17.5 x 22.5” 1968 £7

Olympic Games London 1948. How to get there by London Transport. 17.5 x 22.5” d/s col. map. 1948 £25
Sightseeing Bus & Tube Map d/s col. map 17 x 22” 1970 £3

Sightseeing Bus & Tube Map d/s col. map 17 x 22” 1971 £3

Tourist Information including underground and bus maps. 17.5 x 21.5” 1972 [3

Tourist Information including underground and bus maps. 17.5 x 21.5” 1974 [3
Underground map and some places of interest. d/s col. map 17 x 23” 1947 £15

d/s

Underground, Bus Roads, Green Line Coach Roads, British Railways, Places of interest. Visitor’s

London / col. transport map 17.5 x 22.5” 1956 (14

London Transport

. Underground, Bus Roads, Green Line Coach Roads, British Railways, Places of interest. d/s Visitor’s

London / col. transport map 17.5 x 22.5” 1956 (14

London Transport

. Underground, Bus Roads, Green Line Coach Roads, British Railways, Places of interest. d/s Across

London by underground from the main line stations / col. transport map 17.5 x 22.5” 1960 /14

London Transport

. Underground, Bus Roads, Green Line Coach Roads, British Railways, Places of interest. d/s Across

London by underground from the main line stations / col. transport map 17.5 x 22.5” 1961 [14

London Transport
x 227 1964 £5
London Transport

x 227 1964 £5

London Transport

x 227 1965 £5

London Transport

1970 £5

London Transport

1972 £5

. Underground, Bus Roads, Green Line Coach Roads, British Railways, Places of interest. d/s col. map 17.5

. Underground, Bus Roads, Green Line Coach Roads, British Railways, Places of interest. d/s col. map 17.5

. Underground, Bus Roads, Green Line Coach Roads, British Railways, Places of interest. d/s col. map 17.5
. Underground, Bus Roads, Green Line Coach Roads, British Rail, Places of interest. d/s col. map 17.5 x 227

. Underground, Bus Roads, Green Line Coach Roads, British Rail, Places of interest. d/s col. map 17.5 x 22”

MACDONALD GILL, Leslie. The Wonderground Map of London Town. 2013 repro of 1914 original. £6
McCorquodale & Co. London Midland & Scottish Railway Map of the System. Inc. Enlarged Map of London Area. 29 x 19”

1940s £15
Meyers Kleiner 9
Middlesex. 10 x 1

x 127 col. map of London from German atlas. 1892 Tear to bottom right corner. £5

2.5” col. map. ¢1900 [£12

MITTON, G.E. ed. Maps of Old London. 27pp + 9 facsimile fold out maps inc. Wyngaerde, Agas, Hoefnagel, Norden,
Faithorne, Ogilby & Rocque. 4to. 1908 [£45

MITTON, G.E. ed. Maps of Old London. 27pp + 9 facsimile fold out maps inc. Wyngaerde, Agas, Hoefnagel, Norden,
Faithorne, Ogilby & Rocque. 4to. 1908 Tear to margin of Rocque map, without losss. /40

MORGAN, William. London &.c. Actually Surveyed and a Prospect of London and Westminster taken at several stations to the
Southwark thereof by Wiliam Morgan. With introductory notes by Ralph Hyde. 15pp 22.5 x 27.5” 1977 facsimile of 1682

original. £70

MORGAN, William. London &.c. Actually Surveyed and a Prospect of London and Westminster taken at several stations to the
Southwark thereof by Wiliam Morgan. With introductory notes by Ralph Hyde. 15pp 22.5 x 27.5” 1977 facsimile of 1682
original. Lacks cover. £60



Nicholson’s Aerial Map of London. Map superimposed on colour photo. 25x38” 1968 £8
MORGAN, Mary S. Charles Booth's London Poverty Maps. 288pp illus. sm.folio 2019 fine /32
NEEDES, Rebecca ed. Londonist Mapped. Hand drawn maps for the urban explorer. 96pp illus. 10 x 11.5” 2017 fine £12

NEWNES, George. Newnes’ Handy Pocket Atlas and Street Guide to London. 18 double page col. maps inc. two Railways and
Birds-eye View + index. 1921 £20

News Chronicle. Festival of Britain London Map and Guide. 21.5 x 28.5” col. map. 1951 Tears to folds /20

NORDEN, John & SPEED, John. Midle-sex described with the most famous Cities of London and Westminster. 18 x 23” 1987
facsimile of 1607 original. 1987 fine [4

NORTH, Kennedy. British Empire Exhibition 1924 Wembley Park April-October. Its situation described in relation to the
Railays of London. 20 x 29.5” col.map. 1924 A couple of small holes in cross folds. £55

OGILBY, John. A Large and Accurate Map of the City of London. 20 pages of maps + introduction by Ralph Hyde.
17.5 x 22.5” in bound hard back volume. 1976 facsimile of 1676 original. fine £65

OGILBY, John. A Large and Accurate Map of the City of London. 20 pages of maps + introduction by Ralph Hyde.
17.5 x 22.5”. 1976 facsimile of 1676 original. £55

Ordnance Survey in conjunction with the Corporation of London. The City of London Map. 32.5 x 56” col. map. 1993 (in
tube) £30

Ordnance Survey Contoured Road Map of SE London and Sevenoaks. 21 x 30 canvas backed col. map. 1923 [£5
Ordnance Survey Contoured Road Map of SE London and Sevenoaks. 21 x 30 canvas backed col. map. 1923 £5

Ordnance Survey Contoured Road Map of N.E. London and Epping Forest. Popular edition 1” col. map. 1920s(?) £10

Ordnance Survey Explorer 162. Greenwich & Gravesend. East End, Docklands, Bromley, Sidcup & Thurrock showing part of
the Thames Path. 2003 £2

Ordnance Survey ¢300 random 1:1250 sheets across London. 24 x 18” 1970-1990 £85
Ordnance Survey Greater London. Half inch District Map. £12

Ordnance Survey Greater London. Sheet 34 20.5 x 28.5” linen backed col. map. 1914 /(12
Ordnance Survey London Sheet 87. St. John’s Wood. 1870 26.5 x 37.5” facsimile. £5

Ordnance Survey London NW. Sheet 160. 7th Series 1” col. map. 1958 £6
Ordnance Survey London NW. Sheet 160. 7th Series 1” col. map. 1963 £6

Ordnance Survey London E. Sheet 161. 7th Series 1” col. map. 1958 £7

Ordnance Survey London SW. Sheet 170 London SW. 7th Series 1” col. map. 1948 £6
Ordnance Survey London SW. Sheet 170 London SW. 7th Series 17 col. map. 1959 taped and stained £3

Ordnance Survey London 1805-1822. 2007 reprint. £6

Ordnance Survey Map of the Country Round London. 30 x 39” canvas backed col. map. ¢1920 A couple of creases. £10
Ordnance Survey Plan TQ17SE. Richmond Upon Thames. 67-1 mile. 26.5 x 21.5” 1966 £10

Ordnance Survey Plan TQ2880 & Plan T(Q2980. Mayfair, St. James, Soho. 23 x 35”7 1965 £25

Ordnance Survey Plan TQ2881SW. Portman Sq., Manchester Sq., Oxford Str. 50”-1 mile. 22.5 x 19” 1968 (10
Ordnance Survey Plan TQ3079 & Plan TQ3179. Westminster, Lambeth. 23 x 35” 1964 (18

Ordnance Survey Plan TQ3080 & Plan TQ3180. Covent Garden, Aldwych, Christchurch Ward. 23 x 357 1964 Some pen
marking /10

Ordnance Survey Plan TQ3081. Bloomsbury, St. Giles, Licoln’s Inn. 22.5 x 19.5” 1965 £10
Ordnance Survey Plan TQ3181. Farringdon Ward Without. 22.5 x 19.5” 1965 Some pen marking £5

Ordnance Survey Plan TQ3280 & Plan TQ3380. Queenhithe - The Tower, London Bridge, Southwark. 23 x 35” 1966 Some
pen marking £10

Ordnance Survey Plan TQ3281 & Plan TQ3381. Aldersgate - Spitalfields. 23 x 35” 1965 Some pen marking £10
Ordnance Survey S.W. London and Windsor. 22 x 32.5” canvas backed col.map. 5th ed. Sheet 114 £6

Ordnance Survey A set of eleven 1960s cloth backed Ordnance Survey maps of South East England in leather case. £45
Overland View of London. 11.5 x 157 2 col. pictorial map of central London. ¢1920 Rare £15

Parkins & Gotto’s. Combined Maps of London and 25 miles around. With visitor’s guide, index to 7,000 streets, theatre plans. 25
x 36” duplex col. maps. ¢1910 Lacks index. £30

PHILIP, George. BICC Map of London. 18 x 26” double sided colour maps: Pictorial Map of London / Road Map of London
and Suburbs. 1959 (8
PHILIP, George. BICC Map of London. 18 x 26” double sided colour maps: Pictorial Map of London / Road Map of London
and Suburbs. 1959 (8



PHILIP, George. The Excursionist's Map of the Environs of London. Compiled specifically to exhibit all the Gentlemen's Seats,
Antiquities, & Objects of interest to the Tourist, together with the Towns, Villages, and Parish Boundaries. 21 x 30” hand col.
map. 1884 [£40

PHILIP, George. London at a Glance. A series of twenty picture maps and plans, with notes on the principal places of interest.
40pp pb 1924 £40

PHILIP, George. London at a Glance. A series of twenty picture maps and plans, with notes on the principal places of interest.
40pp pb 1924 Light wear. £35

PHILIP, George. London at a Glance. A series of twenty colour picture maps and plans, with notes on the principal places of
interest. 40pp 1924 Bound as hb. some tape repairs. £30

PHILIP, George. PHILIPS’ ABC Pocket Atlas Guide to London. 32pp abc Gazetteer. Pictorial maps of Theatre area, City of
London, Double page maps of London: Parliamentary & Municipal, Railway London, Environs of London, 32 col. sectional
maps, 80pp index. 7thed. c1920 pb £18

PHILIP, George. PHILIPS’ ABC Pocket Atlas Guide to London. 32pp abc Gazetteer. Pictorial maps of Theatre area, City of
London, Double page maps of London: Parliamentary & Municipal, Railway London, Environs of London, 32 col. sectional
maps, 80pp index. 8th ed. c1921 pb Light wear to covers. £16

PHILIP, George. PHILIPS’ ABC Pocket Atlas Guide to London. 32pp abc Gazetteer. Pictorial maps of Theatre area, City of
London, Double page maps of London: Parliamentary & Municipal, Railway London, Environs of London, 32 col. sectional
maps, 80pp index. 12th ed. ¢1923 pb £18

PHILIP, George. PHILIPS’ ABC Pocket Atlas Guide to London. 32pp abc Gazetteer. Pictorial maps of Theatre area, City of
London, Double page maps of London: Parliamentary & Municipal, Railway London, Environs of London, 32 col. sectional
maps, 80pp index. 13th ed. c1924 pb [18

PHILIP, George. PHILIPS’ ABC Pocket Atlas Guide to London. 32pp abc Gazetteer. Pictorial maps of Theatre area, City of
London, Double page maps of London: Parliamentary & Municipal, Railway London, Environs of London, 32 col. sectional
maps, 84pp index. 14th ed. c1927 pb (18

PHILIP, George. PHILIPS’ ABC Pocket Atlas-Guide to London. 32pp abc Gazetteer. Double page pictorial maps of Theatre
area, City of London, Double page maps of London: Parliamentary & Municipal, Railway London, Environs of London, 32 col.
sectional maps, 60pp index. 16th ed. ¢1930 pb £18

PHILIP, George. Living London. Topical, Literary, Historical. Philips’ series of map guides No.1. 30 x 40” col. map. ¢1950 A
couple of small closed tears with no loss. £8

PHILIP, George. Map of the River Thames. (Joseph Mears Steam Launches). 36pp inc. 31pp of col. maps. ¢1910 pb A little
worn. £15

PHILIP, George. Philips’ Picture Map of the Coronation Routes. 10 x 19” col. map. 1910 Rare £45

PHILIP, George. Philips’ Tape Indicator Map of London. 24.5 x 30.5” col. canvas backed map + 79pp index. c1910 £45
PHILIP, George. Philips’ Tape Indicator Map of London. 24.5 x 30.5” col. canvas backed map + 79pp index. c1923 Lacks tape.
A little worn. £18

PHILIP, George. Philips’ Tape Indicator Map of London. 24.5 x 30.5” col. canvas backed map + 79pp index. ¢1923 Smudge
mark on one panel, small splits to some folds. £20

PHILIPS, George. RAC Official Motoring Map of Recommended Routes into, out of, round & across London. 29 x 34” canvas
backed col. map. ¢1930 Blue pencil line. £8

PHILIP, George. RAC Quick-way Motoring Map of London and its outer districts with index. 37 x 44” canvas backed col. map.
c1930 £20
PHILIP, George. RAC Quick-way Motoring Map of London and its outer districts with index. 37 x 44” canvas backed col. map.
c1930 £20
PHILIP, George. RAC Quick-way Motoring Map of London and its outer districts with index. 37 x 44” canvas backed col. map.
c1930 £20

PHILIP, George. Stanford’s Indexed Atlas of the County of London. A series of twenty colour picture maps and plans, with notes
on the principal places of interest. 40pp 1924 pb £35

Plan of Proposed Turnpike Roads from the New Road Marylebone to Hampstead with branches therefrom fo or near to Kilburn in
the parishes of St. Mary-le-bone and St John’s Hampstead in the County of Middlesex. 38 x 20” facsimile. £10

Plan of the City and Environs of London as Fortified by Order of Parliament in the years 1642 & 1643. 9.5 x 15” 1784 30
Plan of the City and Environs of London as Fortified by Order of Parliament in the years 1642 & 1643. 8 x 12.5” 1805 £20

Plan of the City of London after the Great Fire in the Year of our Lord 1666 according to the design of Sir Christopher Wren. 8
x 12.5” 1805 [12

Plan of the Parish of St. John at Hackney. In four 18.5 x 217 sheets. 1985 facsimile of 1831 original. £15
Port of London Authority. River Thames, Richmond to London Bridge. 27.5 x 40” 1961 £35

Post Office Directory Map of London. 28.5 x 38.5” Canvas backed. 1864 Splits to folds. £32

Post Office Directory Map of London. 26.5 x 36” 1889 (30

Post Office Directory Map of London. 30 x 43” Canvas backed. 1897 Some wear to folds. £25



Post Office Directory Map of London. 30 x 43” Canvas backed col. map. 1914 Some wear to folds. £25

POTTER, Peter. Plan of the Parish of St Marylebone in the County of Middlesex. c1832. Six 26 x 19” sheets with notes by
Richard Bowden in folder. 1979 fine £20

PRATT, Patricia. Historic Chelsea in Maps 1700-1894. Folder containing 8 facsimile plates. £17
Pre-Grouping Railway Junction Diagrams 1914. 158pp of maps + index. 6.5 x 10” 1982 facsimile. £15

Printing Craft Ltd. Places of Amusement & Historical Interest. London Town Bird’s Eye View. Buses, Tubes, Cinemas, Theatres,
Parks, Museums, Monuments etc. All bus routes street by street. 15 x 20” col. pictorial map including tube lines. 1951 Rare £25

PROCKTER, Adrian & TAYLOR, Robert. The A to Z of Elizabethan London. Introductory notes by John Fisher. 74pp 4to.
1979 dw fine £20

Quail Map Company. London Railways Track Map for 1870. 17 x 24” 1983 £10
Railway Clearing House. Atlas of London, 1935. 45pp of maps + intro. & index. 2001 facsimile /10

Railway Clearing House. Official Railway Map of London and its Environs. 41 x 52.5” wonderfully detailed canvas backed col.
map. 1913 Front cover detached. £145

Railway Clearing House. Official Railway Map of London and its Environs. 41 x 52.5” wonderfully detailed canvas backed col.
map. 1913 Brown tape stains to some outer folds. £105

Railway Clearing House. Official Railway Map of London and its Environs. 41 x 51” wonderfully detailed canvas backed col.
map. 1921 Alittle worn. £75

Railway Clearing House. Official Railway Map of London and its Environs. 41 x 54.5” wonderfully detailed canvas backed col.
map. 1927 145

Railway Clearing House. Official Railway Map of London and its Environs. 42 x 28” wonderfully detailed col. map. 1935
Western half only. £35

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Aldgate, Bishopsgate, Haydon Square. Mansion House, Spitalfields &
Whitechapel & all stations in between. 6 x 9.5” wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1906 Rare £18

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Aldgate, Bishopsgate, Haydon Square. Mansion House, Spitalfields &
Whitechapel & all stations in between. 6 x 9.5” wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1922 Rare £18

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Aldgate, Bishopsgate, Haydon Square. Mansion House, Spitalfields &
Whitechapel & all stations in between. 6 x 9.5” wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1928 Rare (18

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Aldgate, Bishopsgate, Haydon Square. Mansion House, Spitalfields &
Whitechapel & all stations in between. 7 x 10.5” wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1939 Rare (18

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Bishops Road, North Pole, Westbourne Park. Earls Court, Studland Road,
Viaduct, Addison Road, Wood Lane, Kensington, South Kensington, Uxbridge Road & all stations in between. 7 x 10.5”
wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1915 Rare £18

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Bishops Road, North Pole, Westbourne Park. Earls Court, Studland Road,
Viaduct, Addison Road, Wood Lane, Kensington, South Kensington, Uxbridge Road & all stations in between. 6 x 9.5”
wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1922 Rare (18

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Bishops Road, North Pole, Westbourne Park. Earls Court, Studland Road,
Viaduct, Addison Road, Wood Lane, Kensington, South Kensington, Uxbridge Road & all stations in between. 7 x 10.5”
wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1928 Rare £18

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Blackwall, Millwall Docks, Poplar & all stations in between. 7 x 10.5”
wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1928 Rare £18

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Bow, Bromley, Forest Gate, Hackney Wick or Victoria Park, Stratford &
Woodgrange Park & all stations in between. 6.5 x 10” wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1903 Rare (18

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Bow, Bromley, Forest Gate, Hackney Wick or Victoria Park, Stratford &
Woodgrange Park & all stations in between. 6 x 10” wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1914 Rare (18

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Bow, Bromley, Forest Gate, Hackney Wick or Victoria Park, Stratford &
Woodgrange Park & all stations in between. 7 x 11” wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1914 Faint crease down middle.

Rare [£12

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Bow, Bromley, Forest Gate, Hackney Wick or Victoria Park, Stratford & all
stations in between. 7 x 117 wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1928 Rare /£18

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Brent, Neasden & Harrow, Ashbourne. 6.5 x 10” wonderfully detailed col.
railway map. 1904 Rare £10

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Brentford, Acton, Kew, Turnham Green, Hammersmith & all stations in
between. 7 x 11 wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1913 Rare (18

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Brentford, Acton, Kew, Turnham Green, Hammersmith & all stations in
between. 7 x 10.5” wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1928 Rare [18



Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Bricklayers Arms & New Cross. 6.5 x 10” wonderfully detailed col. railway map.
1908 Rare (15

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Canonbury, Highgate Road, Junction Road, South Tottenham, Tottenham &
Tufnell Park. 6 x 9.5” wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1914 Rare /£15

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Canonbury, Highgate Road, Junction Road, South Tottenham, Tottenham &
Tufnell Park. 6.5 x 10.5” wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1928 Rare /£15

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Canonbury, Newbury, Pyle, Cefn. 6.5 x 10” wonderfully detailed col. railway
map. 1899 Rare (17

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Clapham Junction, Stewarts Lane & Longhedge. 7 x 11 wonderfully detailed
col. railway map. 1928 Rare [18

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Croydon, Norwood & Woodside. 7 x 11”7 wonderfully detailed col. railway map.
1908 Rare /12

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Hampstead Heath, Canonbury, Finsbury Park, Highgate Road, Junction Road,
Tottenham & all stations in between. 6 x 9” wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1914 Rare £18

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Hampstead Heath, Canonbury, Findbury Park, Highgate Road, Junction Road,
Tottenham & all stations in between. 7 x 10.5” wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1928 Rare /18

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. London Bridge, Bricklayers Arms, New Cross, Greenwich & all stations in
between. 6 x 10” wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1908 Rare £15

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. London Bridge, Bricklayers Arms, New Cross, Greenwich & all stations in
between. 7 x 10.5” wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1928 Rare £15

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Millwall Docks (Harrow Lane) & Poplar. 7 x 117 wonderfully detailed col.
railway map. 1906 Rare [15

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Millwall Docks (Harrow Lane) & Poplar. 7 x 11” wonderfully detailed col.
railway map. 1906 Light crease in centre. Rare £10

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Millwall Docks (Harrow Lane) & Poplar. 7 x 117 wonderfully detailed col.
railway map. 1928 Rare /15

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Paddington, North Pole, Westbourne Park. Earl’s Court, Studland Road, Viaduct,
Addison Road, Wood Lane, Kensington, South Kensington, Uxbridge Road & all stations in between. 7 x 10.5” wonderfully
detailed col. railway map. 1939 Rare £18

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Putney Brisge & Fulham, Somersham. 7 x 11” wonderfully detailed col. railway
map. 1904 Rare £9

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Putney Bridge & Fulham, Somersham. 6.5 x 10” wonderfully detailed col.
railway map. 1908 Rare £9

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Willesden, Acton Wells, Queen’s Park (West Kilburn) & all stations in between. 6
x 10” wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1920 Rare £12

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Willesden, Acton Wells, Queen’s Park (West Kilburn) & all stations in between. 6
x 9.5” wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1928 Rare £12

Railway Clearing House Official Railway Map. Wimbledon, Aldershot, Ash, Shalford, Basingstoke, Guildford & Peasmarsh. 6.5
x 10” wonderfully detailed col. railway map. 1905 Rare £9

RAVENSTEIN, E.G. The Oarsman’s and Angler’s Map of the River Thames. 103 x 6.25” cloth backed hand col. map.
Published by James Reynolds, 1881 £45

REYNOLDS, James. Reynolds’ Shilling Coloured Map of London. New Map of London with the Recent Improvements. 20.5
x 30” col. map. 1871 Some old tape repairs, mostly to reverse. £75

REYNOLDS, James. Reynolds’ Colored Distance Map of London and Visitors Guide. 20 x 29.5” hand coloured map + 28pp
guide. 1861 A couple of small closed tears without loss. £145

REYNOLDS, James. Reynolds’ Large Map of London and its Suburbs. 27 x 40” hand coloured map. c1881 Poor £55

River Thames, Richmond to London Bridge from surveys by the Port of London Authority. 28 x 40” engraved 1931. small
corrections 1961. £40

ROBERTSON, Archibald. Topographical Map of the Great Road from London to Bath and Bristol with the country three miles
on each side." Plate No. 1 London to Brentford. 7 x 10.75” 1792 3 tiny holes in central fold. £30

ROCQUIE, John. An Exact Survey of the City’s of London Westminster ye Borough of Southwark and the Country near 10
miles round London in 16 sheets to a scale of 5.5” to 1 mile in 1746. A plan of the cities of London and Westminster and
Borough of Southwark with the contiguous buildings from an actual survey by John Rocque in 1746 in 24 sheets to a scale of 26”
to 1 mile in 1746. Edited by Harry Margary with introductory notes by James Howgego. 22 x 16.5” 1971 facsimile in bound
hard back volume. fine /145



ROCQUIE, John. Index to Rocque’s Plan of London. 47pp 4to. 1971 facsimile of 1742 original. £15

ROCQUIE, John. An Exact Survey of the City's of London, Westminster, ye Borough of Southwark, and the Country near ten
miles round, begun in 1741 & ended in 1745 in 16 sheets to a scale of 5.5” to 1 mile in 1746. Edited by Harry Margary with
introductory notes by James Howgego. 32.5 x 227 1971 facsimile. Fine /85

ROCQUIE, John. An Exact Survey of the City's of London, Westminster, ye Borough of Southwark, and the Country near ten
miles round, begun in 1741 & ended in 1745 in 16 sheets to a scale of 5.5” to 1 mile in 1746. Edited by Harry Margary with
introductory notes by James Howgego. 32.5 x 227 1971 facsimile. No covers. £75

ROCQUIE, John. A plan of the Cities of London and Westminster and the Borough of Southwark with the Contiguous Buildings
from an actual survey taken by John Rocque, Land-Surveyor, and Engraved by John Pine. This work was begun in March 1737 and
published in Oct 1746. 24 sheets to a scale of 26” to 1 mile + key. Edited by Harry Margary with introductory notes by James
Howgego. 32.5 x 22” 1971 facsimile. Fine £85

ROCQUIE, John. A plan of the Cities of London and Westminster and the Borough of Southwark with the Contiguous Buildings
from an actual survey taken by John Rocque, Land-Surveyor, and Engraved by John Pine. This work was begun in March 1737 and
published in Oct 1746. 24 sheets to a scale of 26” to 1 mile + key. Edited by Harry Margary with introductory notes by James
Howgego. 32.5 x 22” 1971 facsimile. £70

ROCQUIE, John. A plan of the Cities of London and Westminster and the Borough of Southwark with the Contiguous Buildings
from an actual survey taken by John Rocque, Land-Surveyor, and Engraved by John Pine. This work was begun in March 1737 and
published in Oct 1746. 24 sheets to a scale of 26” to 1 mile + key. Edited by Harry Margary with introductory notes by James
Howgego. 32.5 x 22” 1971 facsimile. No covers. £60

ROCQUIE, John. Index to Rocque’s Plan of London. 47pp 1971 facsimile of 1742 original. £15

ROCQUIE, John. A Plan of London, 1766. 21.5 x 26” Facsimile. £9

ROCQUIE, John. A Plan of London, 1769. 21.5 x 30” Facsimile. £9

ROSE, Douglas. The London Underground a Diagramatic History. 8th ed. £8

RYMAN, H.J. The Comprehensive Atlas and Guide to London & Suburbs. 80pp of col. maps + 94pp index. 20s(?) pb spine
taped. £20

SAMPSON LOW, MARSTON & Co. The District Railway Map of London. 27 x 42 canvas backed col. map in card covers.
Isted. c1902 £110

SAMPSON LOW, MARSTON & Co. The District Railway Map of London. 27 x 42” canvas backed col. map in card covers.
6th ed. 1907 Lacks front cover. £70

SAMPSON LOW, MARSTON & Co. The District Railway Map of London. 27 x 42” canvas backed col. map in card covers.
6th ed. c1907 Front board detached. wear to folds. £48

SAMPSON LOW, MARSTON & Co. The District Map of Greater London and Environs. 27 x 42” canvas backed col. map in
card covers. lsted. 1902 [75

SAMPSON LOW, MARSTON & Co. The District Map of Greater London and Environs. 27 x 42” canvas backed col. map in
card covers. 2nd ed. c1903 £75

SAMPSON LOW, MARSTON & Co. The District Map of Greater London and Environs. 27 x 42” canvas backed col. map in
card covers. 2nd ed. c1903 Wear to a couple of folds. £45

SAYER, J.P. A Bird’s-eye View of Hyde Park Coorner together with some particular notes concerning Apsley House and its
illustrious owner, Field Marshal The Duke of Wellington. Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1948 /£10

SAYER, J.P. A Great New Survey of London. Part the first. The Map of the Strand from Wellington Street to Temple Bar.
Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1946 10

SAYER, J.P. An Historical Description and Map of the District surrounding St. Bartholomew’s Hospital including Smithfield,
Newgate Street and St. Martin’s-le-Grand. Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1948 £10

SAYER, J.P. A Map of Blackfriars and New Bridge Street including some particulars of the famous buildings formerly in this
locality and a brief description of the Fleet River. Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1947 £10

SAYER, J.P. A Map of Kensington Gardens and Hyde Park. Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1947 £10

SAYER, J.P. A Map of the London Theatres. Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1947 £10
SAYER, J.P. A Map of the London Theatres. Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1947 £10

SAYER, J.P. A Map of Piccadilly between the Green Park and Piccadilly Circus. Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1946 £10

SAYER, J.P. A Map of the Zoological Society’s Gardens in Regents Park commonly called the Zoo first open’d to the public in
1828 and late containing the most comprehensive assemblage of animated nature in the whole kingdom. Supplement to the
Strand Magazine. 1948 (10

SAYER, J.P. A Map Showing the Royal Exchange and the streets in its neighbourhood together with notes concerning certain
historic buildings and worthy citizens. Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1947 (10

SAYER, J.P. A Map of the Ancient Borough of Southwark. Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1947 £10
SAYER, J.P. A Map of the Strand from Trafalgar Square to Aldwych. Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1947 /£10



SAYER, J.P. An Historical Description and Map of the District Surrounding St. Bartholomew’s Hospital including Smithfield,
Newgate Street and St. Martin’s-le-Grand together with some additional notes on the ancient customs and usage. Supplement to
the Strand Magazine. 1948 /10

SAYER, J.P. A Prospect of St. James’s Park. Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1947 /£10
SAYER, J.P. A Prospect of the Tower of London AD1947. Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1947 £10

SAYER, J.P. A Prospect of Westminster as it appears today showing the Abbey, Westminster Hall, the School, the Houses of
Parliament, St. Margaret’s Church etc. to which is added a map of that area about 200 years ago. Supplement to the Strand
Magazine. 1947 £10

SAYER, J.P. Fleet Street displayed. Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1947 £10

SAYER, J.P. A Microcosm of that part of Mayfair lying between Berkeley Square and Hyde Park. Supplement to the Strand
Magazine. 1947 £10

SAYER, J.P. A Great New Survey of London. Part the first. The Map of the Strand from Wellington Street to Temple Bar.
Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1946 £10

SAYER, J.P. The Map of the Strand from Wellington Street to Temple Bar. Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1946 £10
SAYER, J.P. A Map of the Strand from Trafalgar Square to Aldwych. Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1947 £10

SAYER, J.P. Two maps of Charing Cross so displayed that the changes caused by the construction of Trafalgar Square may be
conveniently studied. Supplement to the Strand Magazine. 1947 £10

SEUTTER, Matthaus. Delineatio ac Finitima Regio Magnae Brittaniae Metropoleos Londini ad Novissimam Normam. Copper-
engraved hand-colored map with pictorial cartouche surmounted with the royal arms and is surrounded a group of merchants
and the mythical figures of Mercury and Fortune. 21 x 25” ¢1730 Stain to upper margin and top 2” of map. £125

SHURY, John. Plan of London from Actual Survey 1832. 21.5 x 30.5” GLC publication 103 1969 £20

Sir John Evelyn’s Plan for Rebuilding the City of London after the Gteat Fire in 1666. 8 x 13” hand col. 1784 £25
Sir John Evelyn’s Plan for Rebuilding the City of London after the Gteat Fire in 1666. 9.5 x 15” 1784 (18

Sir John Evelyn’s Plan for Rebuilding the City of London after the Gteat Fire in 1666. 8 x 12.5” 1805 (12

C. Smith & Son’s Tape Indicator Map of London. 25 x 36” col. cloth backed map + 74pp index. c1910 £30

C. Smith & Son’s Tape Indicator Map of London. 24 x 35.5” col. cloth backed map + 74pp index. c1910 £30

C. Smith & Son’s Tape Indicator Map of London. 24 x 35.5” col. cloth backed map + 74pp index. c1910 £30

C. Smith & Son’s Tape Indicator Map of London. 24 x 35.5” col. cloth backed map + 54pp index. c1910 Lacks tape £25

C. Smith & Son’s Tape Indicator Map of London. 24 x 35” col. cloth backed map + 72pp index. ¢1912 Splits to some folds £20

WH Smith & Son’s Plan of London. 23.5 x 33” canvas backed col. map. ¢1880 A little worn £30
WH Smith & Son’s Plan of London. 23.5 x 33” canvas backed col. map. ¢1880 A little worn. £30
WH Smith & Son’s Plan of London. 23.5 x 33” canvas backed col. map. ¢1880 A little worn. £30

WH Smith & Son’s Railway Station Map of London and its Environs. 23.5 x 30.5” canvas backed col. map. 1880s Front cover
detached and map has a couple of small marks. £45

WH Smith & Son’s Map of Environs of London. Scale 1 mile to an inch. 29.5 x 33.5” canvas backed col. map. c1885 £30
WH Smith & Son’s Map of Environs of London. Scale 1 mile to an inch. 29.5 x 33.5” canvas backed col. map. ¢1885 Splits to
some folds £20

Somers Town, 1790. 17.5 x 22” facsimile. £5
SPEED, John. Middlesex described with the most famous cities of London and Westminster. 17.5 x 22.5” facsimile £5
SPEED, John. Middlesex described with the most famous cities of London and Westminster. 15 x 20” facsimile £5

STANFORD, Edward. Stanford’s Coloured Chart of the Thames Estuary. 27 x 27” canvas backed + 6 x 20” plan of the
Thames from London to Gravesend. 1933 [£45

STANFORD, Edward. Stanford’s Indexed Atlas of the County of London with parts of the adjacent boroughs and urban
districts with a preface by Sir Laurence Gomme. 6pp Preface, 86 col. maps + 159pp index. Isted. 1911 £135

STANFORD, Edward. Stanford’s Indexed Atlas of the County of London with parts of the adjacent boroughs and urban
districts with a preface by Sir Laurence Gomme. 6pp Preface, 86 col. maps + 159pp index. Isted. 1911 Poor. Disbound, tape,
tears and creases to some pages. £35

STANFORD, Edward. Stanford’s Indexed Atlas of the County of London with parts of the adjacent boroughs and urban
districts with a preface by Sir Laurence Gomme. 6pp Preface, 86 col. maps + 159pp index. 2nd ed. 1920 £115

STANFORD, Edward. Stanford’s Indexed Atlas of the County of London with parts of the adjacent boroughs and urban
districts with a preface by Sir Laurence Gomme. 6pp Preface, 86 col. maps + 159pp index. 2nd ed. 1920 Splits to hinges. £90
STANFORD, Edward. Stanford’s Indexed Atlas of the County of London with parts of the adjacent boroughs and urban
districts with a preface by Sir Laurence Gomme. 6pp Preface, 86 col. maps + 159pp index. 2nd ed. 1920 Splits to hinges. £90

STANFORD, Edward. Stanford’s Library Map of London and its Suburbs. Sheet 9: Notting Hill. 20 x 23.5” col. map, double
mounted and framed. 2002 reprint of 1862 map. £35



STANFORD, Edward. Stanford’s Map of Central London. 26.5 x 40” cloth backed col. map. 1906 A couple of very small
marks. £45

STANFORD, Edward. Stanford’s Map of Central London. 27 x 37” col. map. ¢1950 £30
STANFORD, Edward. Stanford’s Map of Central London. 27 x 37” col. map. ¢1950 £30
STANFORD, Edward. Stanford’s Map of Central London. 27 x 37” col. map. ¢1950 Tears to some folds without loss. £25

STANFORD, Edward. Stanford’s Map of the River Thames from Richmond to Lechlade. 1.5 to 1 mile. 7.75 x 126” col. map.
1950 £18

STANFORD, Edward. Stanford’s New Two Inch Map of London and its Environs. 29 x 42” canvas backed col. map. 1931 £45
STOCKDALL, J. A Map of Middlesex. 17 x 21” 1798 Light brown stain in centre of sheet. £30

STRATFORD, J. A map of the country surrounding London to the extent of thirty miles. 15 x 17” hand col. map. 1808 Some
tears to edges not affecting map. £22

SULMAN, Thomas. Twenty Bird’s-Eye View Pictorial Maps of the Principal Streets of London. Engraved by George William
Ruffle. 1. From Charing Cross through Whitehall to Westminster. 2. The Strand frrom Charing Cross to Fleet Street. 3. Fleet
Street and Ludgate Hill to St. Paul’s and Cheapside etc. 4. Cannon Street, to the Mansion House, the Tower, etc. 5. From
Charing Cross, through Pall Mall, to Pimlico. 6. Regent Street, from Waterloo Place to Portland Place. 7. St. James’s Street, and
Old and New Bond Streets. 8. Piccadilly, from the Haymarket to Hyde Park Corner. 9. From Hyde Park Corner, through
Khnightsbridge, to Kensington. 10. Edgware Road, from Marble Arch to Westbourne Grove. 11. From Oxford Street, by
Uxbridge Road, to High Street, Notting Hill. 12. Oxford Street, from the Marble Arch to Tottenham Court Road. 13. Baker
Street, from Oxford Street to Regent’s Park and St. John’s Wood. 14. Tottenham Court Road and Hamstead Road, to Camden
Town. 15. New Oxford Street and Holborn, to Smithfield and Cheapside. 16. Euston Road and Marylebone Road, King’s Cross
to Paddington. 17. From the Poultry to Bishopsgate Street and to Whitechapel. 18. The City Road. Finsbury Circus to the
‘Angel’, Islington. 19. From London Bridge through the Borough, to Newington Butts and St. George’s Fields. 20. The Thames,
from the Tower to Westminster. 9.5 x 77 1880 £90

Tallis’s Illustrated Plan of London and its Environs, in commemoration of The Great Exhibition of Industry of All Nations, 1851.
Facsimile. Some small tears to margin edges, not affecting image. £6

TAUNT, Henry W. Taunt’s Map of the River Thames from Oxford to London. 94pp + 24 col. maps. 4 x 5.5” 1872 [45
The Temperance Movement. A Map of Victorian London showing the Public Houses in the Metropolis. 1886. Facsimile. £8

35 Miles Round London. 33 x 36” Colour fold out map. c1955 [£15
35 Miles Round London. 33 x 36” Colour fold out map. c1955 [£15

TYRER, James. Clerkenwell. 1805. 12 x 12” facsimile. £5

WAGNER & DEBES. 9 x 117 col. railway map. 1894 (12

WALKER, J & C. Walker’s Surrey. 13.5 x 16.5” cloth backed hand col. map. 1840 £35

WALTER, Stephen. The Island London Mapped. 144pp illus. 2015 fine £8

WARBURTON, John. Map of the City of London & County of Middlesex, 1749. 22.5 x 29” facsimile. £8

WARD, Laurence. The London County Council Bomb Damage Maps 1939-1945. 288pp 1illus. 15 x 117 2015 dw fine £35

Ward Map facsimile from Strype’s Survey: A Mapp of the Parish of St Anns. Taken from the last Survey, with corrections, and
additions. Publish'd According to Act of Parliament 1755 for Stow's Survey. 17.5 x 12.5” [8

Ward Map facsimile from Strype’s Survey: A Mapp of the Parish of Pauls Covent Garden. Taken from the last Survey, with
corrections, and additions. Publish'd According to Act of Parliament 1755 for Stow's Survey. 17.5 x 12.5” £8

Ward Map facsimile from Strype’s Survey: A Mapp of the Parishes of St Clements Danes, St. Mary Savoy; with the Rolls Liberty
and Lincolns Inn. Taken from the last Survey, with corrections, and additions. Publish'd According to Act of Parliament 1755 for
Stow's Survey. 17.5x 217 [8

Ward Map facsimile from Strype’s Survey: A Mapp of the Parish of St. Margarets Westminster. Taken from the last Survey, with
corrections. Publish'd According to Act of Parliament 1755 for Stow's Survey. 17.5 x 217 £8

Ward Map facsimile from Strype’s Survey: A Mapp of the Parish of St. Martins in the Fields, taken from the last Survey, with
additions. Publish'd According to Act of Parliament 1755 for Stow's Survey. 21 x 17.5” £8

Ward Map facsimile from Strype’s Survey: The Parish of St. James’s Westminster. Taken from the last Survey, with corrections.
Publish'd According to Act of Parliament 1755 for Stow's Survey. 21 x 17.5” £8

The War Office. England, South East and London. 25 x 34.5” col. map. 1943 [7

Waterlow & Sons. Coronation Arrangements. Wednesday May 12 1937. 17.5 x 23.5” col. map + tube and rail maps on reverse.
1937 £12

Waterlow & Sons. Coronation Arrangements. Wednesday May 12 1937. 17.5 x 23.5” col. map + tube and rail maps on reverse.
1937 Very small hole worn through cover. £8

Waterlow & Sons. Coronation. Tuesday 2 June 1953. 17.5 x 23” col. map + tube and rail maps on reverse. 1953 [8
Waterlow & Sons. Coronation. Tuesday 2 June 1953. 17.5 x 23” col. map + tube and rail maps on reverse. 1953 Small tears to



some folds. £5

WELCH, Charles ed. Facsimile of the Explanation of Ogilby & Morgan’s Map of London, 1677. 59pp illus. 13 x 5.5” 1895
pb £22

WELLER, Edward. Suburbs of London. Sheet 6. Stockwell, Clapham &c. 13 x 18” in mount. ¢1863 £35

WELLER, Edward. The Environs. Sheet 2. NW 19 x 13” ¢1863 £30

WELLER, Edward. London (South Sheet). 18.5 x 25.5” ¢1863 In two halves but with minimal loss. £45

WELLER, Edward. London (Western Sheet). 18.5 x 25.5” ¢1863 3 small ink crosses & small tear but without loss. £35

WELLER, Edward. Environs of London. Sheet 7. 19 x 13” ¢1863 £30

WELLER, Edward. Environs of London. Sheet 8. 19 x 13” ¢1863 £30

Westminster Bank. A Map of Inner London. 16.5 x 23.5” col. map. 1937 [7

WHITBREAD, Josiah. Whitbread’s Reduced Ordnance Map of London. 23 x 32.5” cloth backed, hand coloured map. c1862 £145
WHITFIELD, Peter. London. A Life in Maps. 208pp illus. 4to. 2006 pb fine £5

WILKINSON, Robert. Part of the Parish of Christ Church, Surrey anciently the Manor of Paris Garden, with the site of
Hollands Leaguer in the year 1746 below woodcut depicting Holland’s Leaguer. 15.5 x 10.5” 1822 £20

WREN, Christopher. A Plan of the City of London, after the Great Fire in the Year of our Lord 1666, according to the design &
proposal of Sir Christopher Wren for rebuilding it. 8 x 12.5” hand col. 1784 £18

WYLD, James. A New Plan of London and Westminster with the Borough of Southwark 1831. 16 x 26.5” hand col. cloth
backed map. 1831 Large stains. £75

WYLD, James. Wyld’s New Cycling Road Map of South Eastern England eighty miles around London. Describing direct and
principal cross roads, with distances from London, and from town to town. Marking dangerous hills. 32 x 25 cloth backed col.
map. 1888 Wear to folds. £20

FRAMED PRINTS

BARTALOZZI, Francesco. The Royal Exchange. Hand coloured, mounted and framed. 23.5 x 29.5” 1788 /85
BARTALOZZI, Francesco. Interior of The Royal Exchange. Hand coloured, mounted and framed. 23.5 x 29.5” 1788 £85

BOWLES, Thomas. A View of the Mansion House appointed for the residence of the Lord Mayor of London. Hand coloured,
mounted and framed. 16 x 21” 1794 £85

BOWLES, Thomas. A View of the St. James’s Palace, Pall Mall &c. Hand coloured, mounted and framed. 16 x 217 1771 £85
BOWLES, Thomas. A View of Northumberland House, Charing Cross & c. Mounted and framed. 15 x 20” 1753 £65
BOWLES, Thomas. A View of the Royal Exchange, London. Hand coloured, mounted and framed. 16 x 217 1794 /(85

BOYDELL, John. A View of the Royal Buildings for his Majesty’s Horse and Foot Guards fronting the Banqueting House,
Whitehall, London. Hand coloured, mounted and framed. 19 x 25> 1777 £100

CAMPBELL, Colen. Burlington House in Pickadilly London. From Vitruvius Britannicus. 1771. Mounted and framed. 22.5 x
277 £30

CAMPBELL, Colen. The Elevation of Gunnersbury House near Brentford in the County of Middlesex by Inigo Jones. From
Vitruvius Britannicus. 1771. Mounted and framed. 22.5 x 277 £30

CAMPBELL, Colen. The Elevation of Marlborough House to St. James’ Park. invented by Christopher Wren Esq. From
Vitruvius Britannicus. 1771. Mounted and framed. 22.5 x 277 £30

CAMPBELL, Colen. The Elevation of Montague House to the Court in Great Russell Street, London. From Vitruvius
Britannicus. 1771. Mounted and framed. 22.5 x 27”7 £30

CAMPBELL, Colen. The Elevation of Rowhampton House in Surrey, the seat of Thomas Cary Esq. From Vitruvius
Britannicus. 1771. Mounted and framed. 22.5 x 27”7 £30

CAMPBELL, Colen. The Elevation of Sir Walter Yonge Bart his house in Devonshire to the Court in Great Russell Street,
London. From Vitruvius Britannicus. 1771. Mounted and framed. 22.5 x 277 [£30

CANALETTO. Westminster Bridge c1750. Antiquarian print of Canaletto dawing. Mounted & framed. 15.5 x 25” £80
CRUIKSHANK, George. The Cato Street Conspirators. 1820. Hand coloured, mounted and framed. 17.5” x 22” £100

DANIELL, William. Tower of London and view up river to Westminster. Hand col. aquatint, mounted and framed. 23 x 33”
1804 Rare £950

DAYES, Edward. Buckingham House, St. James. Hand coloured, mounted and framed. 25 x 32” 1780 £65
DE WIT, E London. A panorama from Southwark. Facsimile 12.5 x 15.5” ¢1700 £8
DODD, Francis. The Monument, Fish Street Hill. 20.5 x 15” etching. Mounted & framed. ¢1910 £30



HAVELL, Robert. A View of Southwark Bridge. Hand coloured, mounted and framed. 15.5 x 19” 1820 £60

HAVELL, Robert. View of Westminster Abbey and St. Margaret’s Church. Hand coloured, mounted and framed. 15.5 x 19”
1820 £60

HAVELL, Robert. View of Waterloo Bridge. Hand coloured, mounted and framed. 15.5 x 19” 1820 £60
INGAMELLS, Andrew. The Bank of England. Ltd. ed. 46/150. Mounted and framed. 30 x 27” 1994 /(32
INGAMELLS, Andrew. The Royal Opera House. Ltd. ed. 98/150. Mounted and framed. 27 x 35” 1993 /32

A View of Kew, Vue de Kew. Hand coloured, mounted and framed. 16 x 22” ¢1770 £60

MAURER, J. A North West View of the Tower of London. Hand coloured, mounted and framed. 16 x 21” ¢1750 £100

‘Pictures of Life Underground’ Cross section of Piccadilly Circus tube station, above and below ground. Mounted and framed.

13 x 117 ¢1930 £38

ROBSON. Bow church, Cheapside. 16.5 x 9.5” etching. Mounted & framed. ¢1910 £30

ROBSON. St. Brides church, Fleet Street. 16.5 x 9.5” etching. Mounted & framed. ¢1910 £30

ROOKER, Edward. Covent Garden Piazza. Hand coloured, mounted. 22 x 27” 1768 /£100

ROOKER, Edward. The Horse-Guards. Hand coloured, mounted. 22 x 277 1768 /100

ROWLANSON, Thomas. The Westminster Watchman. Hand coloured, mounted and framed. 12.5 x 14.5” 1784 £60

SAYER, Robert. Buckingham House in St. James’s Park, taken from the side of the canal. Hand coloured, mounted and framed.
17 x22.5” ¢1760 £40

SHOTTER BOYS, Thomas. The Club Houses & Pall Mall. Mounted and framed. 20 x 26” 1842 [45
SHOTTER BOYS, Thomas. Westminster from Waterloo Bridge. Mounted and framed. 20 x 26” 1842 [45

SUSCHITZKY, Wolfgang. View of Cannon Street from St. Paul’s Cathedral, August 1942 showing bomb damage. Photograph,
gelatin silver print. 12 x 10” 1942 £20

VANHAECKEN, Arnold. The View and Humors of Billingsgate. Mounted and framed. 12.5x 15.5” 1736 £20
VERNEY, E. St. Paul’s from Watling Street. Etching. 16 x 11”7 Mounted & framed. ¢1910 £50

Plus a huge stock of unframed prints



From this pownt, the listing 1s of books not related
to London arranged wn the following sections:

Antiques & Collecting e Architecture o Art e Books & Printing e Chartism
Costume e Fiction e History e Topography e Miscellaneous o Maps

ANTIQUES & COLLECTING

BOESEN, Gudmund. Old Danish Silver. 44pp + 496 plates. 4to. 1949 (3

Bonhams Auction Catalogue. Printed Books, Maps & Photographs. 119pp illus. 4to. 2012 pb £2
BUHLER, Michael. Tin Toys 1945-1975 1978 illus. pb £4

Christies Auction Catalogue. Finest and rarest Wines and Spirits. 78pp illus. 4to. 2013 pb £2

Christies Auction Catalogue. Hackwood Park, Basingstoke, Hampshire. The property of the Estate of the 2nd Viscount Camrose.
467pp illus. 4to. 1998 pb L5

Christies Auction Catalogue. Vintage Posters. 64pp illus. 4to. 2014 pb £5
CRIPPS, Wilfred Joseph. Old English Plate. 391pp illus. 3rd ed. 1886 [8

COTTERELL, Howard Herschel. Old Pewter. Its makers and marks in England, Scotland and Ireland. An account of the old
pewterer and his craft. 432pp illus. + fold out ref. charts of marks. 1929 exlib. £20

DAVIS, John. Antique Garden Ornament. 300 years of creativity: artists, manufacturers & materials. 389pp 1illus. 1991 dw £20
EASTON, John. British Postage Stamp Design. 384pp illus. c1940 exlib. £3
ELVILLE, E.M. English Tableglass. 275pp illus. cr4to. 1951 exlib. £3

FITZGERALD, Desmond & PEILL, James. Irish Furniture. Woodwork and carving in Ireland from the earliest times to the Act
of Union. Including a dictionary of Irish furniture makers. 324pp illus. Roy.4to. 2007 dw fine £35

FLEMING, John & HONOUR, Hugh. The Penguin Dictionary of Decorative Arts. 896pp illus. 1977 dw £5
FRANKEL, Lory ed. Herter Brothers Furniture and Interiors for a Gilded Age. 272pp 1illus. 1995 dw fine £18
HAGGAR, Reginald. Staffordshire Chimney Ornaments. 158pp illus. + 98 plates. 1955 dw £6

HASLAM, Malcolm. English Art Pottery 1865-1915. 214pp illus. 1975 dw £6

HETHERINGTON, A.L. The Early Ceramic Wares of China. 169pp + 30 plates. 1924 [£25

JARRY, Madeleine. Le Siege Francais de Louis XIII a Napoléon III. 4to. Signed by the author. 1958 dw £25
LENYGON, Francis. Furniture in England from 1660 to 1760. 300pp illus. sm. folio 1914 £20

LLOYD, Ward. Investing in Georgian Glass. 160pp illus. 4to. 1969 dw £7

MARKHAM, Christopher A. Pewter Marks and Old Pewter Ware domestic and ecclesiastical. 316pp illus. cr.8vo. 1909 £10
MARRYAT, Joseph. A History of Pottery and Porcelain, Medieval and Modern. 472pp illus. 1857 [15
MUTHESIUS, Angelika ed. Twentieth-Century Furniture Design. 255pp illus. 4to. 1994 pb £3

OVED, Sah. The Book of Necklaces. 111pp + 62 plates. No. 23 of limited edition of 125 copies. 1953 £10

RACKHAM, Bernard. A Book of Porcelain. Fine examples in the Victoria and Albert Museum. 88pp + 28 watercolour plates by
William Gibb. 1910 £7

RICKARDS, Maurice. Collecting Printed Ephemera. 224pp illus. 10 x 8.5” 1988 dw [7
Sotheby’s Auction Catalogue. Printed Books, Maps and Ephemera. 123pp illus. 4to. 1987 pb £2
Sotheby’s Auction Catalogue. Victorian and Edwardian Art. 100pp illus. 4to. 2009 pb £2
SPRIGG, June. Shaker Design. 228pp illus. 8.5x8.5” 1987 pb £5

STOPFORD, Francis. The Romance of the Jewel. 96pp + 22 plates. 4to. Printed for private circulation. 1920 Top of spine
chipped. £25

VAVRA, Jaroslav R. 5000 Years of Glass Making. The History of Glass. 172pp illus. + 32 col. plates & 172 duotone plates.
roy4to. 1954 exlib. £8

WEDGWOOD, Josiah C. Staffordshire Pottery and its History. 229pp + 13 plates. 1913 L7
WHITE, Gwen. European and American Dolls. 274pp illus. 4to. 1966 dw £5



WILMER, Daisy. Early English Glass. A guide for collectors of table and other decorative glass of the 16th, 17th and 18th
centuries. 272pp illus. 1910 £7

ARCHITECTURE

ADAMS-ACTON, Murray. Domestic Architecture and Old Furniture. 123pp + 173 plates. Roy.4to. 1929 Base of spine
scuffed. £12

ALLEN, Margaret Prosser. Ornament in Indian Architecture. 504pp illus. 4to. 1991 dw fine £15
CROSBIE, Michael J. Concrete Spirit. The Architecture of Ralph Allen. 127pp illus. 10.5 x 10.5” 1995 dw fine £5

ATKINSON, William. Views of Picturesque Cottages with plans. Selected from a collection of drawings taken in different parts of
England, and intended as hints for the improvement of village scenery. 29pp + 13 plates. 1971 facsimile of 1805 original. fine £12

BALLARD, Phillada. Birmingham’s Victorian and Edwardian Architects. 629pp illus. 2009 dw fine £18
BARKSDALE MAYNARD, W. Architecture in the United States, 1800-1850. 322pp illus. 2002 dw fine £10
BATTISTI, Eugenio. Brunelleschi. The Complete Work. 400pp with 358 illus. Large 4to. 1981 dw £25

BOND, Francis. An Introduction to English Church Architecture from the 11th to the 16th century. 2 vols. 986pp with 1400
illus. 4to. 1913 £30

BOYD WHYTE, Iain & MACDONALD. John Fowler, Benjamin Baker, Forth Bridge. 60pp illus. 12 x 11.5” 2012 dw fine £10
BREMNER, G.A. ed. Ecclesiology Abroad. The British Empire and Beyond. 159pp illus. 2012 pb fine £5

BRITTON, John. Chronological History and Graphic Illustrations of Christian Architecture in England. 223pp + 86 plates. 4to
1835 Both boards detached. £30

BROWNLEE, David, DE LONG, David G. & HIESINGER, Kathryn B. Out of the Ordinary: Architecture, Urbanism, Design.
277pp illus. 4to. 2001 dw fine £8

BRYAN, John M. America’s First Architect Robert Mills. 330pp illus. 4to. 2001 dw fine £10
BUCHANAN, Peter. Renzo Piano Building Workshop. 240pp illus 4to. 2000 dw fine £15
BURTON, Neil. Georgian Vernacular. 57pp illus. 1996 pb fine £8

CARTER, John. The Ancient Architecture of England including the orders during the British, Roman, Saxon and Norman eras.
79pp + 109 engs. folio 1837 £70

CHATTERTON, Frederick. English Architecture at a Glance. 56pp illus. 4th ed. 1923 £5

DAVEY, Andy, HEATH, Bob, HODGES, Desmond, KETCHIN, Mandy & MILNE, Roy. The Care and Conservation of
Georgian Houses. A maintenance manual. 262pp illus. 4to. 3rd ed. 1986 exlib. pb £8

DAVIS, Terence. The Gothick Taste. 168pp illus. 4to. 1974 dw £10

DIXON, John Morris. The World Bank. Kohn Pedersen Fox and the architecture of a landmark building. 144pp illus. 2002 dw
fine £12

DURANT, Stuart. Palais des Machines. Ferdinand Dutert. 60pp illus. 11.75 x 11.75” 1994 pb fine £8
EDWARDS, Brian. Basil Spence 1907-1976. 104pp illus. 1995 fine /£5

ELSAM, Richard. An Essay on Rural Architecture, illustrated with original and economical designs; being an attempt, also, to
refute, by analogy, the principles of Mr James Malton’s essay  British Cottage Architecture’ supported by several designs: to which
are added, rural retreats and villas, in the gothic, castle, Roman, and Grecian styles of architecture; with ideas for park entrances,
a mausoleum, and a design for the naval pillar, to imortalize British naval heroism: the whole comprising thirty plates in aquatint.
54pp + 30 plates. 1972 facsimile of 1803 original. fine £10

EMANUEL, Muriel ed. Contemporary Architects. 933pp illus. Roy.4to. 1980 dw L7

FLETCHER, Banister. A History of Architecture on the Comparative Method. 1,033pp illus. 11th ed. 1943 £10
FRAMPTON, Kenneth. Richard Meier. 503pp illus. 11.5 x 10” 2002 dw fine £12

GARDNER, A.H. Outline of English Architecture. 122pp + 154 illus. 3rd ed. 1949 dw [4

GRECO, Claudio & SANTORO, Carlo. Beijing. The New City. 272pp illus. 2008 fine £7

GYFFORD, E. Designs for Small Picturesque Cottages and Hunting Boxes adapted ffor ornamental retreats for hunting and
shooting; also some designs for park entrances, bridges, &c. carefully studied and thrown into perspective. 16pp + 20 plates. 1971
facsimile of 1807 original. fine £15

HERMAN, Morton. The Architecture of Victorian Sydney. 192pp 1illus. 1sted. 1956 dw £5
JOHNSON, Donald Leslie. Frank Lloyd Wright Versus America. The 1930s. 436pp illus. 8 x 10” 1990 dw fine £8

JONES, Robert T. ed. Small Homes of Architectural Distinction. A book of suggested plans designed by the architects” small
house service bureau. 278pp illus. 4to. 1929 [£45



JONES, Robin. Isambard Kingdom Brunel. 130pp illus. 4to. 2006 pb magazine £3
KEENEY, Gavin. On the Nature of Things. Contemporary American Landscape Architecture. 184pp 1illus. 4to. 2000 dw fine £7

KING, Thomas H. The Study Book of Medieval Architecture and Art; being a series of working drawings of the principal
monuments of the middle ages with notes historical and explanatory of the plates. 4 vols. 400 plates. roy4to. 1893 ex lib.
Library binding. £125

KURAN, Aptullah. Sinan. The Grand Old Master of Ottoman Architecture. 320pp illus. Roy.4to. 1987 dw fine £12

LANE, Mills. Architecture of the Old South. Georgia. Photography by Van Jones Martin. Drawings by Gene Carpenter. 252pp
illus. 11.5x 10.5” 1990 dw fine £10

LANE, Mills. Architecture of the Old South. Louisiana. Photography by Van Jones Martin. Drawings by Gene Carpenter. 203pp
illus. 11.5x10.5” 1990 dw fine £10

LANE, Mills. Architecture of the Old South. Maryland. Photography by Van Jones Martin. Drawings by Gene Carpenter.
251pp illus. 11.5x10.5” 1990 dw fine £10

LAWRANCE, Gary& SURCHIN, Anne. The Architecture of Leisure. Houses of the Hamptons 1880-1930. 356pp illus. 4to.
2007 dw fine £25

LEVER, Jill ed. Catalogue of the Drawings Collection of the Royal Institute of British Architects. T-Z. 307pp + 98 figs.
Roy4to. 1984 dw £20

LEWCOCK, Ronald. Early Nineteenth Century Architecture in South Africa. A study of the interaction of two cultures 1795-
1937. 451pp illus. 4to. 1963 £12

LONGSTRETH, Richard ed. The Charnley House. Louis Sullivan, Frank Lloyd Wright, and the Making of Chicago’s Gold
Coast. 249pp illus. cr4to. 2004 dw fine £8

MAGIRIUS, Heinrich. Die Dresdner Frauenkirche von George Bahr. 463pp illus. 4to. 2005 dw fine £25
MALE, Emile. The Early Churches of Rome. 253pp illus. 1960 dw £8

MALTON, James. An Essay on British Cottage Architecture: Being an attempt to perpetuate on principle, that peculiar mode of
building, which was originally the effect of chance. Supported by fourteen designs, with their ichnography, or plans, laid down to
scale; comprising dwellings for the peasant and farmer, and retreats for the gentleman; with various observations thereon. 27pp +
21 plates. 4to. 1972 facsimile of 1798 original. fine £15

MAYNE, Thom. Morphosis 288pp illus. 12 x 10” 2002 dw fine £25
McPARLAND, Edward. Public Architecture in Ireland 1680-1760. 241pp illus. Roy4to. 2001 dw fine £15

MIDDLETON, Charles. Picturesque and Architectural Views for Cottages, Farm Houses, and Country Villas, 16pp + 20 plates.
4to. 1972 facsimile of 1793 original. fine £12

MIDDLETON, Robin. Jean Rondelet. The Architect as Technician. 360pp illus. 4to. 2007 dw fine £25

MILLER, Naomi & MORGAN, Keith. Boston Architecture 1975-1990. 249pp illus. 4to. 1990 dw fine £8

MILLER, Judith. Period Details Sourcebook. 192pp illus. 10.5 x 10.5” 1999 dw fine £8

MORRISON, William. The Main Line. Country Houses 1870-1930. 250pp illus. 4to. 2002 dw fine £25

MULLINS, Lisa C. Colonial Architecture of the Mid-Atlantic. 248pp illus. 4to. 1987 dw fine £5

NUTTGENS, Patrick ed. Mackintosh and His Contemporaries in Europe and America. 160pp illus. 1998 dw fine £10

OTTENHEYM, Koen, SCHEEPMAKER, Henk, GARVIN; Patty, VROOM, Wolbert. Vincenzo Scamozzi: III: Venetian
Architect - The Idea of a Universal Architecture - Villas and Country Estates. 287pp illus. Roy.4to. 2003 £20

PARKER, John Henry. A Glossary of Terms used in Grecian, Roman, Italian and Gothic Architecture. 3 vols. pp528, 104, 47
illus. + 264 plates. 5th ed. 1850 ex lib. Bindings rather worn, but plates clean. £35

PEREZ, Guillermo. 24 Mexican Architects for the 21st century. 190pp illus. 4to. 2001 dw fine [7
PEREZ, Guillermo. Mexico / Argentina / Architects. 200pp illus. 4to. 2002 dw fine [£7
PEVSNER, Nikolaus & WILSON, Bill. Norfolk 2: North-west and South. 864pp illus. 1999 dw fine £15

PLAW, John. Rural Architecture; or Designs from the Simple Cottage to the Decorated Villa. 8pp + 60 plates 1971 facsimile of
1802 original. fine £15

PLAW, John. Ferme Ornee; or Rural Improvements. A series of domestic and ornamental designs, suited to parks, plantations,
ride, walks, rivers, farns, &c. 13pp + 38 plates 1972 facsimile of 1795 original. fine £20

POCOCK, WE. Designs for Churches and Chapels. First published in 1819. With an intrduction by Christopher Webster. 64pp
+ 44 plates. cr.4to. 2010 dw fine £12

POWELL, Kenneth. Richard Rogers. Complete Works Vol. 1. 320pp illus. 11.5 x 10” 2000 dw fine £50

PUGIN, A.W.N. An Apology for the Revival of Christian Architecture. 52pp + 10 plates. 1969 facsimile of 1843 original. dw
fine £7

ROBINSON, J.B. Architectural Composition. An attempt to order and phrase ideas which hitherto have been only felt by the



instinctive taste of designers. 234pp illus. 1908 £18

ROBSON, David. Beyond Bawa. Modern Masterworks of Monsoon Asia. 264pp illus. 11.5 x 10.5” 2007 dw fine £20
ROLT, L.T.C. Isambard Kingdom Brunel. 345pp illus. 1971 dw £3

SAMUEL ROCHE, R. & LASHER, Aric. Plans of Chicago. 186pp illus. 4to. 2009 dw fine £14

SCHMITT, Ronald E. Sullivanesque. Urban Architecture and Ornamentation. 350pp illus. 4to. 2002 dw fine /£17

SCHRENK, Lisa D. Building a Century of Progress. The Architecture of Chicago’s 1933-34 World Fair. 357pp illus. 2007 dw
fine £10

SKELTON, Tim & GLIDDON, Gerald. Lutyens and the Great War. 224pp illus. 4to. 2008 dw fine £20

SMITH CAPON, David. Architectural Theory Volume Two Le Corbusier’s Legacy. Principles of 20th century architectural
theory. 438pp illus. 2000 dw fine (18

SMITH, Kathryn. Frank Lloyd Wright’s Taliesin and Taliesin West. 159pp illus. 10.5 x 9.5” 1997 dw fine £5

STOLL, R.T. Architecture and Sculpture in Early Britain. Celtic, Saxon, Norman. 356pp illus. with 254 photos by Jean
Roubier. Roy.4to. 1967 dw £30

STORRER, William Allin. The Architecture of Frank Lloyd Wright. A complete catalogue. 512pp illus. 2002 fine £5
SWEENEY, Robert L. Frank Lloyd Wright. An annotated bibliography. 303pp 1978 dw fine £5

TIPPING, H. Avray. English Homes. Period 3. Vol.1 Late Tudor and Early Stuart. 1558-1649. 378pp illus. sm.folio Country
Life 1922 spine faded and corners rubbed /18

TIPPING, H. Avray. English Homes. Period 3. Vol.1 Late Tudor and Early Stuart. 1558-1649. 378pp 1illus. sm.folio Country
Life 1922 bottom r’hand corner damp £10

TIPPING, H. Avray. English Homes. Period 4. Vol.1 Late Stuart. 1649-1714. 430pp illus. sm.folio Country Life 1929 bottom
r’hand corner damp £10

TURNER, T. Hudson. Some Account of Domestic Architecture in England from the Conquest to the end of the C13th with
numerous illustrations of existing remains from original drawings. 287pp 1851 exlib. £28

TURNER, T. Hudson. Some Account of Domestic Architecture in England, from the Conquest to the end of the C13th, with
numerous illustrations of existing remains from original drawings. 287pp 2nd ed. 1877 £30

VON PETER MEYER Schweizerische Miinster und Kathedralen des Mittelalters. 128pp illus. 4to. 1945 dw £8

WALDHEIM, Charles & RUEDI RAY, Katerina ed. Chicago Architecture. Histories, Revisions, Alternatives. 418pp illus.
cr.4to. 2005 dw fine £8

WATKIN, David. A History of Western Architecture. 607pp illus. 2nd ed. 1996 pb [8
WEBB, Geoffrey. Architecture in Britain. The Middle Ages. 234pp illus. Large 8vo. 1956 dw £10

WICKES, Charles. Illustrations of the Spires and Towers of the Medieval Churches of England; preceded by some observations
of the architecture of the middle ages, and its sire-growth. 3 vols. in 1. Imp.folio. 1858-1859 Lacks spine. Both boards detached.
Damp damage to bottom right corner of most pages. £50

WILKES, Lyall. John Dobson. Architect & Landscape Gardener. 128pp illus. 1980 dw fine £8

WILKINSON, Charles K. Nishapur. Some early Islamic buildings and their decoration. 328pp illus. cr4to. 1986 £7
WILLIAMS, Stephanie. Hongkong Bank. The Building of Norman Foster’s Masterpiece. 302pp illus. 1989 dw fine £12
WITTKOWER, Rudolf. Architectural Principles in the Age of Humanism. 144pp illus. + 44 plates. 1952 £6

WRIGHT, Tom. Foster + Partners Portfolio: 1967-2017. 540pp illus. 8.5 x 8.5” 2019 pb fine £20

ART & PHOTOGRAPHY

ABBOT A BECKETT, Gilbert ed. George Cruikshank’s Table-Book. 284pp illus. Ist ed. 1845 Tears to a couple of pages. £40

ACKLEY, Clifford S. ed. British Prints from the Machine Age. Rhythms of modern life 1914-1939. 224pp illus. cr4to. 2008
dw fine £20

ACKLEY, Clifford S. ed. British Prints from the Machine Age. Rhythms of modern life 1914-1939. 224pp illus. cr.4to. 2008
fine £15

ALAZARD, Jean. The Florentine Portrait. 235pp + 32 plates. 1948 [3

ALEXANDER, Jonathan & BINSKI, Paul. Age of Chivalry. Art in Plantagenet England 1200-1400. 575pp illus. 4to. 1987 pb
£12 fine

ALEXANDER, Jonathan J.G. Medieval Illuminators and their Methods of Work. 214pp illus. 1992 dw [15
BAKER, Kenneth. George III. A life in caricature. 224pp illus. 10 x 10” 2007 dw fine £15
BALDASS, Ludwig. Giorgione. 188pp + 82 plates. 13.5 x 12”7 1965 dw /£15



BALDASS, Ludwig. Van Eyck. 130pp + 170 plates. roy4to 1952 dw £15
BALLARIN, Giuliana Ericani Alessandro. Jacopo Bassano. 173pp illus 4to. 2010 pb fine £18
BANKSY. Wall and Piece. 240pp 1illus. cr4to 2006 pb fine £7

BATCHELOR, Tim, LEWISOHN, Cedar & MYRONE, Martin. Rude Britannia. British Comic Art. Catalogue from Tate
Exhibition of 2010. 160pp illus. 10 x 10” 2010 fine £7

BELL, Clive. Victor Pasmore. 16pp + 32 plates. The Penguin Modern Painters. 7x8.5” 1944 pb £5
BELL, Steve. Bell’s Eye. Twenty Years of Drawing Blood. 192pp illus. 4to. 1999 pb [3
BENESCH, Otto. Rembrandt Drawings. 255pp 292 plates. 4to. 1947 dw £7

BETJEMEN, John. John Piper. 16pp + 32 plates. The Penguin Modern Painters. 7 x 8.5 1948 [5

BIDERMANAS, Izis. Paris des Réves. Wonderful set of 75 evocative b&w photos of post war Paris. 160pp illus. 4to. 1950 pb £38
BIDERMANAS, Izis. Paris des Réves. Wonderful set of 75 evocative b&w photos of post war Paris. 160pp illus. 4to. 1950 dw
front hinge repaired. £28

BLANCHARD, Laman ed. George Cruikshank’s Omnibus. 300pp illus. with 22 Steel Engravings, & 78 Woodcuts. 1842 (38

BOASE, T.S.R. English Art 1100-1216. 331pp + 96 plates. 1933 dw £7
BOASE, T.S.R. English Art 1100-1216. 331pp + 96 plates. 1953 £6

BOASE, T.S.R. English Art 1800-1870. 352pp + 96 plates. 1959 dw £7

BOLL, Heinrich & PAWEK, Karl. Welt Ausstellung Der Photographie. 554 photos, text in German. 4to. 1965 pb £15
BOWNESS, Alan et al. The Political Paintings of Merlyn Evans. 47pp illus. 1985 pb fine £5

BOWNESS, Alan et al. The Pre-Raphaelites. Catalogue from Tate Exhibition of 1984. 312pp illus. 4to. 1984 pb [8
BRANDT, Bill. Bill Brandt Early Photographs 1930-1942. Arts Council of Great Britain. 4to. 1975 pb £18

BRANDT, Bill. Literary Britain. 100 photographic plates + 100 descriptions of landmarks, landscapes and houses of great
writers + 11 page intro. by John Hayward. 4to.  1sted. 1951 exlib. £38

BRANDT, Bill. Bill Brandt. Photographs 1928-1983. 192pp illus. 4to. 1994 pb fine £15

BRANDT, Bill. Bill Brandt Shadow of Light. Intro. by Cyril Connolly. 132pp illus. 4to. Isted. 1966 £75
BRANDT, Bill. Bill Brandt Shadow of Light. Intro. by Cyril Connolly. 132pp illus. 4to. Isted. 1966 dw ex lib. small tears to
dw without loss. £45

BRIEGER, Peter. English Art 1216-1307. 299pp + 96 plates. 1957 £15

BUCHANAN-BROWN, John. Phiz! The book illustrations of Hablot Knight Browne. 207pp illus. 1978 dw £7
BURY, Adrian. Rowlandson Drawings. 96pp, 82 plates 1949 /12

CAPON, Nicola. John Tweed. Sculpting the Empire. 108pp illus. 2013 pb fine £5

CAREY, Frances & GRIFFITHS, Antony. The Print in Germany 1880-1933. The Age of Expressionism. 272pp illus. 4to.
1984 pb £5

CLARK, Kenneth. Piero Della Francesca. 212pp 148 plates. 4to. 1951 dw £10
CLAYTON, Tim. James Gillray. A Revolution in Satire. 400pp illus. 4to. 2022 dw fine £40

COCKERELL, Sydney C. Old Testament Miniatures. A medieval picture book with 283 paintings from the creation to the story
of David. 209pp 1illus. folio. 1975 dw £20

CORMACK, Malcolm. The Paintings of Thomas Gainsborough. 182pp illus. 1991 pb [f4
COTELA TANNER, Stephanie. Vincent Van Gogh. Masterpieces of Art. 128pp illus. 2014 dw fine £7

CRUIKSHANK, George. The Bachelor’s Own book being The Progress of Mr Lambkin, (Gent) in pursuit of pleasure and
amusement, and also in search of health and happiness. In 24 plates designed and etched by George Cruikshank. 1884 [£25

CRUIKSHANK, George. The Bottle in 8 plates. 11 x 16.5” 1846 £60

CRUIKSHANK, George. The Bottle in 8 plates & The Drunkard’s Children in 8 plates. 4 x 6” 1911 pb £25
CRUIKSHANK, George. The Bottle in 8 plates. 6.5 x8” 1971 [£12

CRUIKSHANK, George. The Comic Almanack: An ephemeris in jest and earnest. Eleven volumes bound into three. 64pp

illus. + 12 plates to each volume. Comprising annual volumes for the years 1835-1847, lacking only 1836 and 1843. Including first

editions of two W.M.Thackeray stories: Stubbs Calendar; and Barber Cox, in 1839 and 1840, the only two stories supplied by
Thackeray for this publication. 1835-1847. Contemporary red morocco binding, lightly rubbed. £185

CRUIKSHANK, George. The Comic Almanack: An ephemeris in jest and earnest. Four volumes bound into one. 64pp illus. +
12 plates to each volume. Comprising annual volumes for the years 1839-1842. Half leather binding lightly rubbed. £75

CRUIKSHANK, George. The Comic Almanack for 1837: An ephemeris in jest and earnest, containing all things fitting for such
a work. Adorned with a dozen of “right merrie” cuts, pertaining to the months, and an hieroglyphic, by George Cruikshank.

64pp illus. 1837 £25



CRUIKSHANK, George. The Comic Almanack for 1837: An ephemeris in jest and earnest, containing all things fitting for such
a work. Adorned with a dozen of “right merrie” cuts, pertaining to the months, and an hieroglyphic, by George Cruikshank.
64pp illus. Bound together with The Comic Almanack for 1838 64pp illus. 1837/8 [£40

CRUIKSHANK, George. The Comic Almanack for 1844: An ephemeris in jest and earnest, containing all things fitting for such
a work. Adorned with numerous humorous illustrations and a dozen of right merrie cuts pertaining to the months by George
Cruikshank. 64pp illus. 1844 [£25

CRUIKSHANK, George. The Comic Almanack. First Series, 1835-1843. An ephemeris in jest and earnest, containing merry
tales, humorous poetry, quips, and oddities. By Thackeray, Albert Smith, Gilbert a Beckett, the Brothers Mayhew. With many
hundred ilustrations by George Cruikshank. 388pp illus. 1870 Superbly Bound In Original half green leather over marbled
boards, spine with 5 raised bands, gilt decoration & gilt lettered leather title label. Lovely original marbled endpapers. All edges
marbled. Former copy of the prestigious Dawson Stables, with their name and date on ffep. £85

CRUIKSHANK, George. The Comic Almanack. First Series, 1835-1843. An ephemeris in jest and earnest, containing merry
tales, humorous poetry, quips, and oddities. By Thackeray, Albert Smith, Gilbert a Beckett, the Brothers Mayhew. With many
hundred ilustrations by George Cruikshank. 388pp illus. 1877 £45

CRUIKSHANK, George. The Comic Almanack. First Series, 1835-1843. An ephemeris in jest and earnest, containing merry
tales, humorous poetry, quips, and oddities. By Thackeray, Albert Smith, Gilbert a Beckett, the Brothers Mayhew. With many
hundred ilustrations by George Cruikshank. 388pp illus. Rebound in green cloth. £36

CRUIKSHANK, George. The Comic Almanack. First Series, 1835-1843. An ephemeris in jest and earnest, containing merry
tales, humorous poetry, quips, and oddities. By Thackeray, Albert Smith, Gilbert a Beckett, the Brothers Mayhew. With many
hundred ilustrations by George Cruikshank. 388pp illus. 1877 A little worn. £32

CRUIKSHANK, George. The Comic Almanack. First Series, 1835-1843. An ephemeris in jest and earnest, containing merry
tales, humorous poetry, quips, and oddities. By Thackeray, Albert Smith, Gilbert a Beckett, the Brothers Mayhew. With many
hundred ilustrations by George Cruikshank. 388pp illus. Chatto & Windus 1912 £28

CRUIKSHANK, George. The Comic Almanack. Second Series, 1844-1853. An ephemeris in jest and earnest, containing merry
tales, humorous poetry, quips, and oddities. By Thackeray, Albert Smith, Gilbert a Beckett, the Brothers Mayhew. With many
hundred ilustrations by George Cruikshank. 428pp illus. 1877 [£45

CRUIKSHANK, George. The Comic Almanack. Second Series, 1844-1853. An ephemeris in jest and earnest, containing merry
tales, humorous poetry, quips, and oddities. By Thackeray, Albert Smith, Gilbert a Beckett, the Brothers Mayhew. With many
hundred ilustrations by George Cruikshank. 428pp illus. 1877 A little worn. £32

CRUIKSHANK, George. The Comic Almanack. Second Series, 1844-1853. An ephemeris in jest and earnest, containing merry
tales, humorous poetry, quips, and oddities. By Thackeray, Albert Smith, Gilbert a Beckett, the Brothers Mayhew. With many
hundred ilustrations by George Cruikshank. 428pp illus. Chatto & Windus 1912 £28

CRUIKSHANK, George. A Comic Alphabet. 5.5 x 817 col. facsimile of 1836 original. £7
CRUIKSHANK, George. A Comic Alphabet. 5.5 x 817 col. facsimile of 1836 original. Light stain on cover. £5

CRUIKSHANK, George. Cruikshank at Home: A new family album of endless entertainment. 316pp 1840 £35

CRUIKSHANK, George. Eighty-Two Illustrations on steel, stone and wood with letter-press description. Includes ‘Gin’ and
‘Water’. crdto. 1870 Light stains to boards. £30

CRUIKSHANK, George. Four Hundred Humorous Illustrations by George Cruikshank. 416pp illus. 1880 Small chip to top of
spine. £16

CRUIKSHANK, George. George Cruikshank’s Omnibus. Illustrated with one hundred engravings on steel and wood. Edited by
Laman Blanchard. 302pp 1842 Binding Rear board detached £35

CRUIKSHANK, George. Phrenological illustrations, or an artist's view of the craniological system of Doctors Gall and
Spurzheim. A reissue by George Cruikshank of his 1826 production of ‘Phrenological Illustrations’, which had been reprinted
several times. The first issue was Cruikshank's first self-published book. Made from the original engraved plates, engraved, etched,
and published by the artist. 6 hand col. plates. 10.5 x 14.5” 1872 £55

CRUIKSHANK, George. Scraps and Sketches. 24pp + additional plates. 10.5 x 14.5” 1832 40
CRUIKSHANK, George. Scraps and Sketches. 24pp plates. 10.5 x 14.5” 1832 Tear to cover. £30

CRUIKSHANK, George. The Toothache. Col. facsimile of 1836 original. 1974 £6

CRUIKSHANK, George. Vol. 1 of My Sketch Book. 37 plates. 8.5 x 12.5” 1834 Inner hinges cracked £30
CRUIKSHANK, George. Vol. 1 of My Sketch Book. 37 plates. 8.5 x 12.5” 1834 pb £30

DALI Salvador. The Secret Life of Salvador Dali. 451pp 5th ed. 1976 dw £10

DECTER, Jacqueline. Nicholas Roerich. The life and art of a Russian master. 223pp illus. 11x11” 1989 dw fine £7
DELANY, Paul. Bill Brandt. A Life. 334pp illus. 4to. 2004 pb fine £20

DEMUS, Otto. Byzantine Mosaic Decoration. Aspects of monumental art in Byzantium. 97pp + 64 plates. 1976 dw £6
DOBSON, Austin. Thomas Bewick and his Pupils. 232pp illus. 1899 £15

ELGER, Dietmar. Gerhard Richter Catalogue Raisonné Nos. 1-198 1962-1968. 508pp illus. 2000 dw slip case fine £75
EPSTEIN, Mitch. American Power 63 plates 10.5 x 12” 2009 dw fine £12



EVANS, Edmund. A Sketch-book of R. Caldecott’s. 48pp illus. 7 x 10” c1880 £10

EVANS, Myfanwy. Francis Hodgkins. 20pp + 32 plates. The Penguin Modern Painters. 7x8.5” 1948 pb [5

FERRARI, Enrique Lafuente. Goya. Complete etchings, aquatints and lithographs. 34pp + 288 plates. roy4to. 1962 £20
FRANGER, Willhelm. The Millennium of Heronius Bosch. 164pp illus. 1952 £15

FRANKFORT, Henri. The Art and Architecture of the Ancient Orient. 280pp + 192 plates. 1954 dw £6
FRIEDLANDER, Max J. Early Netherlandish Painting from Van Eyck to Bruegel. 415pp illus. 1956 dw [£8

Galerie Contemporaine, Litttéraire et Artistique. French text + dozens of quality plates by various artists inc Doré. Sm.folio.

1890 £30

GARDNER, Albert Ten Eyck & FELD, Stuart P. American Paintings. A catalogue of the collection of the Metropolitan Museum
of Art. 1 Painters born by 1815. 292pp illus. 1964 dw L7

GEORGLE, Hardy S. ed. Mexican Masters. Rivera, Orozco and Siqueiros. Selections from the Museo De Arte Carrillo Gil.
Oklahoma City Museum of Art exhibition catalogue. 124pp illus. 4to. 2005 pb fine £8

GODFREY, Richard. James Gillray. The Art of Caricature. Tate Gallery exhibition catalogue. 240pp illus. 4to. 2001 pb fine £30
GOMBRICH, E.H. The Story of Art. 546pp illus. 1994 pb fine [4
GREGQO, Joseph. Cruikshank’s Water Colours. 326pp illus. 1903 £18

GREGQO, Joseph. Rowlandson the Caricaturist. A selection from his works with anecdotal descriptions of his famous caricatures
and a sketch of his life, times, and contemporaries with about four hundred illustrations. 2 vols. pp378, 454 illus. 4to. Isted.
1880 Binding £85

GRABAR, André. Byzantium. Byzantine art in the middle ages. 216pp illus. 1966 Slip case. £8

GROSSMAN, E Bruegel. Complete edition of the paintings. 38pp + 155 plates. 2nd ed. 1966 dw £18

GROSZ, George. Ecce Homo. 14pp + 84 plates. roy4to. lsted. 1965 L7

GUSMAN,; Pierre. Mural Decorations of Pompeii. 32 col. plates + index in folder. 4to. 1925 exlib. One plate torn. £30
GARDNER, Arthur. English Medieval Sculpture. 352pp illus. 1951 exlib. £8

HAMLYN, Paul. The Drawings of Holbein. 42pp + 57 plates. 4to. 1966 dw £15

HAMLYN, Robin & PHILLIPS, Michael. William Blake. Tate Gallery exhibition catalogue. 301pp illus. 4to. 2001 pb fine £12
HARDIE, Martin. Charles Meryon and his Eaux-fortes sur Paris. 30pp + 22 plates. 1931 £15

HARDIE, Martin. Water-colour Painting in Britain. II The Romantic Period. 244pp 231 plates. 4to. 1967 dw £20

HARRINGTON, Peter. British Artists and War. The face of battle in painting and prints, 1700-1914. 352pp illus. 4to. 1993
dw fine £20

HASLAM, Malcolm. Art Nouveau. 168pp illus. 1988 [3
HEARD, Kate. High Spirits. The Comic Art of Thomas Rowlandson. 272pp illus. 10 x 117 2013 pb fine £12

HEATH, Henry. The Caricaturist’s Scrap Book. Omnium Gatherum: 12 plates. The Art of Tormenting: 6 plates. Demonology
and Witchcraft: 6 plates. Old Ways and New Ways: 6 plates. Scenes in London: 12 plates. Sayings and Doings: 6 plates.
Nautical Dictionary: 6 plates. 11 x 16” ¢1840 £35

HEINTZELMAN;, Arthur W. The Watercolour Drawings of Thomas Rowlandson from the Albert H. Wiggin Collection in the
Boston Public Library. 127pp roy.4to. 1947 (15

HENDY, Philip & GOLDSCHEIDER, Ludwig. Giovanni Bellini. 34pp illus. + 12 plates. sm.folio. 1945 dw £7
HENDY, Philip. Matthew Smith. 16pp + 32 plates. The Penguin Modern Painters. 7x8.5” 1944 pb £5

HILL, Draper ed. The Satirical Etchings of James Gillray. 142pp illus. 4to. 1976 pb £28

HODIN, J.P. Barbara Hepworth. 172pp 4to. 1961 dw £15

HODDINOTT, R.E. Early Byzantine Churches in Macedonia and Southern Serbia. A study of the origins and the initial
development of East Christian Art. 263pp + 8 col. & 64 mono. plates. 1963 dw £18

HOLME, C.G. ed. Artin the USSR. 138pp illus. 4to. 1935 £6

HOLME, Rathbone & FROST, Kathleen eds. Decorative Art. The Studio year book 1950-51. 132pp illus. 4to. 1951 exlib. £10
HOUSE, John & STEVENS, Mary Anne ed. Post-Impressionism. Cross-currents in European Painting. 303pp illus. 4to. 1979 pb £7
HOY, Anne H. Fabrications. Staged, Altered, and Appropriated Photographs. 207pp illus. 10 x 10” 1987 dw fine £12

HUGHES, Robert. The Shock of the New. Art and the century of change. 424pp illus. 4to. Isted. 1980 dw [15
HURTTIG, Marcus Andrew. Antiquity Unleashed. Aby Warburg, Diirer and Mantegna. 54pp illus. 2013 pb fine £5
IRWIN, David. John Flaxman 1755-1826. Sculptor Illustrator Designer. 249pp illus. 1979 dw £5

JACKSON, Frank G. Lessons on Decorative Design. An elementary text book of principles and practice. 173pp illus. 1891 exlib. £7



JAMES, Peter & SADLER, Richard. Homes Fit for Heroes. Photographs by Bill Brandt 1939-1943. 112pp illus. 2004 fine £20

JAY, Bill & WARBURTON, Nigel. Brandt. The photography of Bill Brandt. 320pp 378 photos in duotone. 12 x 10” 1999 dw
fine £40

JEFFREY, Ian, ed. Bill Brandt. Photographs 1928-1983. 192pp illus. 4to. Catalogue of Barbican Art Gallery exhibition. 1996
pb fine £25

JOHNSON;, E.D.H. Paintings of the British Social Scene from Hogarth to Sickert. 287pp illus. 4to. 1986 dw L7

JOURDAIN, Margaret. English Interior Decoration 1500-1830. A study in the development of design. 84pp + 195 plates. 4to. lst ed.
1950 dw £15

KEE, Robert. The Picture Post Album: A 50th Anniversary Collection. 176pp illus. 4to. 1994 pb £5
KENDALL, George. Famous Sporting Prints. Boxing. 4pp + 8 col. plates 4to. 1930 pb £25

KENDON, Frank. Mural Paintings in English Churches during the Middle Ages. 238pp illus. 1923 /(20
KENDRICK, T.D. Late Saxon and Viking Art. 152pp illus. + 96 plates. 1949 [5

KIRSTEIN, Lincoln ed. Pavel Tchelitchew Drawings. 22pp + 48 plates. 4to. 1947 [£12

KLEE, Paul. Pedagogical Sketchbook. 64pp illus. 1953 £10

KRONHAUSEN, Phyliss & Eberhard. The Complete Book of Erotic Art. Vols 1 & 2. 582pp + index. illus. with 81 col. & 781
b&w plates. 4to. 1978 dw /18

KURTH, Willi. ed. Complete Woodcuts of Albrecht Durer. 44pp text + all 346 woodcuts printed on 19.5 x 13.5” sheets.
Imp.folio. Limited edition of 250 copies in portfolio. 1927 Rare £225

LEECH, John. John Leech’s Pictures of Life and Character from the Collection of “Mr. Punch.” 1842-1864. 3 vols. pp268, 268,
268 Roy4to. 1887 L£60

LEWIS, John. A Cambridge Scrap-book containing, in a pictorial form, a report on the manners, customs, humours and pastimes
of the University of Cambridge. 35pp of multi image plates. 7 x 10.5” 1859 £30

LONGHI, Roberto. Officina Ferrarese. 270pp + 456 plates. 4to. 1956 [15

LUMLEY, Joanna & HUXLEY-PARLOUR, Giles. Lichfield. Chris Beetles Exhibition Catalogue. 72pp inc. 52 plates. 2008 pb
fine £10

MacCARTHY, Fiona. The Omega Workshops 1913-19. Decorative Arts of Bloomsbury. 96pp illus. 4to. 1984 pb fine £18
MALLALIEU, H.L.. The Dictionary of British Watercolour Artists up to 1920. 390pp 4to. 2nd ed. 1988 dw fine £20
MALRAUX, André. Le Musée Imaginaire de La Sculpture Mondiale. 789pp illus. 1952 dw £10

MANCA, Joseph. 1,000 Paintings of Genius. 543pp illus. 2006 dw £5

MARCUCCI, Luisa & MICHELETTI, Emma. Medieval Painting. 207pp illus. roy4to. 1960 £10

MARITAIN, Raissa. Chagall ou l'orage enchanté. 204pp illus. 1965 dw [15

McCULLIN, Don. In England. 252pp illus. ‘McCullin is the outstanding British photographer of his generation and his
pictures spanning fifty years constitute an uncomfortable portrait of a divided nation.” 12.25 x 11.75” 2007 dw fine £32

McCULLIN, Don. Sleeping With Ghosts. A life’s work in photography. 208pp illus. 11 x 12” 1994 dw £12

MERCER, Eric. English Art 1553-1625. 287pp + 96 plates. 1962 dw £8

MICHENER, James A. The Floating World. The story of Japanese prints. 403pp 63 plates. 1954 dw [7

MOLMENTI, Pompeo & LUDWIG, Gustav. The Life and Works of Vittorio Carpaccio. 248pp illus. + 240 plates. 4to. 1907 £20
MORTIMER, Raymond. Duncan Grant. 16pp + 32 plates. The Penguin Modern Painters. 7x8.5” 1944 pb [5
MOSCHINI, Vittorio. Francesco Guardi. 58pp + 190 plates. 4to. L7

MUIR, Robin. Terence Donovan, image maker and innovator. Chris Beetles Exhibition Catalogue. 107pp inc. 88 plates. 2007
pb fine £10

MURRAY, A.S. A Catalogue of the Sculptures in the Parthenon, in the British Museum. 140pp illus. + 11 plates. sm.8vo. 1900 £10

NOBLECOURT, Christiane Debroches. The Sculpture of Ancient Egypt. The new kingdom and the Amarna period. 15pp + 32
plates. sm.folio. 1960 dw £8

NOON, Patrick. Constable to Delacroix. British Art and the French Romantics Catalogue from Tate Exhibition. 296pp illus.
4to. 2003 pb fine £8

ODERMATT, Arnold. In Zivil. Hors Service. Off Duty. 360pp illus. 12.5x 1.5” Isted. 2013 dw fine £20
ORMISTON, Rosalind. J.M.W. Turner. Masterpieces of Art. 127pp illus. 2014 pb £5

ORMOND, Richard & KILMURRAY, Elaine. John Singer Sargent. Venetian Figures and Landscapes 1898-1913. Roy4to. 2009 dw
fine £15

OSTERGARD, Derk E. ed. Along the Road. Berlin and Potsdam in KPM Porcelain and Painting 1815-1848. 252pp 4to. 1993 pb



fine £8
O’SULLIVAN, Timothy. The King Survey Photographs. 252pp 11 x 117 2011 dw fine £35
PANOFSKY, Erwin. Albrecht Durer. 2 vols. 311, 214+ 325 illus. 4to. 3rd ed. 1948 exlib. £28

PARKER, K.'T. The Drawings of Antonio Canaletto in the collection of His Majesty the King at Windsor Castle. 64pp + 89
plates. 4to. 1948 £8

PARKER, K.T. The Drawings of Hans Holbein in the collection of His Majesty the King at Windsor Castle. 62pp + 85 plates.
4to. dw 1945 L8

PARR, Martin & BADGER, Gerry. The Photobook: A History. 320pp illus. 4to. 2004 dw fine /38
PASSERON, Roger. Impresionist Prints. 223pp illus. 14.5x12” 1974 dw £8

PENNINGTON, Jack et al. Nature Through the Seasons in colour. 192pp illus. + 40 col. plates. 1945 dw £8
PENNY, Nicholas. Reynolds. 408pp illus. 4to. 1986 £7

PERROT, George & CHIPIEZ, Charles. History of Art in Primitive Greece. Mycenian Art. 2 vols. pp538, 498 illus. + 21
plates, many folding. cr.4to. 1894 [£40

PIJOAN, Joseph. History of Art. 3 vols. pp548, 564, 612 illus. 1927 £18

POPE-HENNESSY, John. Ira Angelico. 213pp 133 plates. 1952 dw £12

POPE-HENNESSY, John. The Portrait in the Renaissance. 348pp illus. 1966 dw £8

PORCHER, Jean. French Miniatures from Illuminated Manuscripts. 276pp illus. 4to. 1960 dw £15
QUENEAU, Raymond. Vlaminck ou le vertige de la matiére. 9pp + 9 plates. sm.folio £9

RAEBURN, Michael ed. Renoir. Catalogue from Haywood Gallery Exhibition. 324pp illus. 4to. 1985 pb £8
RAEMAEKERS, Louis. The Caxton Edition of Raemakers’ Cartoons. 156pp + 155 plates. 4to. c1920 £30

RAEMAEKERS, Louis. The Great War in 1916. A Neutral’s Indictment. Sixty cartoons, by Louis Raemackers with an
appreciation by H. Perry Robinson and descriptive notes by E. Garnett and M.B. Huish. Folio. Ltd. deluxe ed. of 1,050 copies.
Signed by Raemackers. 1917 £125

RAY, Romita. Under The Banyan Tree. Relocating the picturesque in British India. 360pp illus. 2013 dw fine £20
READ, Herbert. Paul Nash. 20pp + 32 plates. The Penguin Modern Painters. 7x8.5” 1948 pb £5

REICHOLD, Klaus & GRAE Bernhard. Paintings that Changed the World from Lascaux to Picasso. 192pp illus. 4to. 1998
dw L7

REWALD, John ed. Paul Cézane Letters. 308pp + 52 plates. 1941 [£7
RICHARDS, Eugene. The Blue Room. Photos of abandoned houses in rural America. 168pp 11 x 16” 2008 dw fine £25

RICHTER, Jean Paul & TAYLOR, A. Cameron. The Golden Age of Classic Christian Art. 428pp + 52 plates. roy4to. 1904
ex lib. £25

RICKARDS, Maurice. Posters of the First World War. 32pp + illus. of 242 posters. 1968 dw exlib. £12
RING, Grete. A Century of French Painting 1400-1500. 251pp illus. 4to. 1949 dw [7
ROBERTS, David. We Are The Dead. Poems and paintings from the Great War, 1914-1918. 224pp illus. 4to. 2012 dw £7

ROBINS, Anna Gruetzner & THOMSON;, Richard. Degas, Sickert and Toulouse-Lautrec. London and Paris 1870-1910.
Catalogue from Tate Exhibition of 2006. 231pp illus. 4to. 2006 pb L8

ROSS, Robert. Aubrey Beardsley. 112pp illus. cr.8vo. 1921 £7
ROTHENSTEIN, John. Edward Burra. 16pp + 32 plates. The Penguin Modern Painters. 7x8.5” 1944 pb £5

ROWLANDSON, Thomas. Rowlandson’s Tour in a Post Chaise from his studio in London to the wreck of the Royal George
sunk at Spithead. Folio 2 portraits, title page, 24pp + 16pp article by EG. Stephens from the Portfolio: Thomas Rowlandson, the
humorist. Leather bound facsimile, published by “The Graphic’ in 1891 of 1782 original. £40

Royal Academy Pictures 1898. 200pp illus. 4to. 1898 L8
RYND, Chase W. Impressionists Whistler, Sargent, and Steer in London from Tate Collections. 117pp illus. 4to. 2002 pb £7

SALVINI, Roberto & TRAVERSO, Leone. The Predella from the 13th to the 16th centuries. 311pp illus. sm.folio. Signed by
the authors. 1960 £20

SCHARE Alfred. A Catalogue of Pictures and Drawings from the Collection of Sir Thomas Merton at Stubbings House,
Maidenhead. 79pp illus. 4to. 1950 [8

SCHITFE, Gert. intro. The Amorous Illustrations of Thomas Rowlandson. 39pp + 50 plates. 4to. 1969 dw £18

SELOUS, H.C. Ilustrations by H.C. Selous of Hereward the Wake by Charles Kingsley. Art Union of London. 20 plates. 12.5
x 17.5” 1870 £28

SNODIN, Michael & STYLES, John. Design and the Decorative Arts. Britain 1500-1900. 488pp 1ilus. 4to. 2001 pb fine £25



SOBY, James Thrall. Ben Shahn. 20pp + 32 plates. The Penguin Modern Painters. 7x8.5” 1947 pb £5

SPARROW, Walter Shaw ed. Women Painters of the World from the Time of Caterina Vigri 1413-1463 to Rosa Bonheur and
the Present Day. 332pp illus. 4to. 1905 /£11

SPEAK, George. Anglo-Saxon Animal Art and its Germanic Background. 116pp +33 plates. 4to. 1980 dw /£18

SPELTZ, Alexander. The Styles of Ornament from prehistoric times to the middle of the G19th. A series of 3,500 examples

arranged 1in historical order with descriptive text for the use of architects, designers, craftsmen and amateurs. 647pp 1illus. cr4to.
1910 £15

STEIN, Gertrude. Picasso. 55pp + 64 plates. 1946 dw £6

STRONG, D.E. Roman Imperial Sculpture. An introduction to the commemorative and decorative sculpture of the Roman
Empire down to the death of Constantine. 104pp + 144 plates. 1961 dw £6

The Studio. The Studio Year Book of Decorative Art. 1913. 248pp illus. 4to. 1913 [15
TALBOT RICE, D. English Art 871-1100. 280pp + 96 plates. 1952 (14

TESTINO, Mario, WOOTTON, David & HUXLEY-PARLOUR. Cecil Beaton. Chris Beetles Exhibition Catalogue. 90pp inc.
64 plates. 2009 pb fine £10

TISCHNER, H. Oceanic Art. 32pp + 96 plates. 1954 dw £15
TREUHERZ, Julian. Hard Times. Social Realism in Victorian Art. 152pp illus. cr.4to. 1987 pb fine £10

TREVOR-ROPER, Patrick. The World Through Blurred Sight. An inquiry into the influence of defective vision on art and
character. 191pp illus. 1970 dw £7

VAN PUYVELDE, Leo. The Sketches of Rubens. 97pp + 104 plates. 4to. 1947 dw L7
VAUGHAN, William. Caspar David Iriedrich 1774-1840. Romantic landscape painting in Dresden. 112pp 1illus. 4to. 1972 dw £7

VOLBACH, WI. Early Christian Art. The late Roman and Byzantine Empires from the third to the seventh centuries. 364pp
258 plates. roy.4to. Isted. 1961 dw £10

VON FREEDEN, Max H. Gothic Sculpture. The intimate carvings. 15pp + 32 plates. sm.folio. 1962 dw £9
WATSON;, William. The Faber Gallery of Oriental Art. Buson. 10 col. plates with notes. 4to. 1960 pb £8
WEBSTER, Mary. Francis Wheatley. 211pp illus. 4to. 1970 dw £8

WEEGEE. Weegie. Aperture masters of photography. 95pp illus. 1997 dw fine £12

WHITE, Stephen. The Bolshevik Poster. 152pp 1illus. 4to. 1988 dw fine [7

WILD, Doris. Oskar Kokoschka. 14pp + 6 plates. sm.folio. 1948 dw £8

WILKINSON, J.V.S. The Lights of Canopus. 53pp + 36 plates. 1900 £7

WITTROCK, Wolfgang. Toulouse-Lautrec. The Complete Prints. 2 vols. 832pp, with 320 ills (85 col). cr.folio. 1985 dw slip
case fine £125

WOOD, Christopher. Olympian Dreamers. Victorian classical painters 1860-1914. 272pp illus. 1983 dw £7
WOOD, Christopher. Victorian Panorama. Paintings of Victorian Life. 260pp illus. cr4to. 1990 pb £6

WOOTTON, David. Performing Englishness: The Surreal Art of Bill Brandt. Chris Beetles Exhibition Catalogue. 80pp inc. 58
plates. 2009 pb fine £10

WURTENBERGER, Franzsepp. Mannerism. The European style of the 16th century. 246pp 13.5x12” 1Ist ed. 1962 dw £10

YALOURIS, Nicholas. The Sculpture of Classical Greece. The Parthenon: the Elgin Marbles. 47pp + 32 plates. sm.folio. 1960
dw £9

YANKER, Gary. Prop Art. Over 1000 Contemporary Political Posters. 256pp illus. 1972 dw £10

BOOKS & PRINTING

ANDERSON, Vicki. The Dime Novel in Children’s Literature. 268pp illus. 2005 pb exlib. £4

ASHTON, John. Chap-books of the C18th. 486pp illus. 1882 [18
ASHTON, John. Chap-books of the C18th. 486pp illus. 1882 exlib. £14

AVERY, Gillian. Child’s Eye. A history of children’s books through three centuries. 35pp 1illus. 1989 pb [5

BIGMORE, E.C. & WYMAN, C.W.H. A Bibliography of Printing. 3 vols. in 1 pp449, 412, 187. 2001 facsimile of 1880-86
original. dw fine /£17

BLADES, William. The Enemies of Books. 116pp illus. 3rd ed. 1881 £20
BLAND, David. A History of Book Illustration. 459pp illus. 4to. 2nd ed. 1969 dw £10
BOUCHOT, Henri. (translated and enlarged by Edward C. Bigmore. The Printed Book, its history, illustration and adornment,



from the days of Gutenberg to the Present Time. 312pp 1887 £30

CARPENTER, Humphrey & PRICHARD, Mari. The Oxford Companion to Children’s Literature. 588pp illus. 1995 £6
CARTER, Sebastian. Twentieth Century Type Designers. 168pp illus. 1987 dw fine £5

CUNNINGHAM, Robert Hays ed. Amusing Chap-books, chiefly of last century. 350pp 1889 £12

CURWEN, Henry. A History of Book Sellers, the old and the new. 483pp illus. 1873 £25
CURWEN, Henry. A History of Book Sellers, the old and the new. 483pp illus. 1873 Small tear to base of spine. £20

DARTON, E]J. Harvey. Children’s Books in England. Five centuries of social life. 398pp illus. 3rd ed. 1982. exlib. £8

DARTON;, Lawrence. The Dartons. An annotated check-list of children’s books issued by two publishing houses 1787-1876.
729pp 1illus. 2004 dw fine £28

DREW, John & MEYER, Sarah. Color Management. A comprehensive guide for graphic designers. 224pp illus. + CD Rom.
2005 fine £10

FRASER, Bruce, MURPHY, Chris and BUNTING, Fred. Real World Color Management. Industrial-strength production
techniques. 534pp illus. cr4to. 2003 pb fine £10

FRESHWATER, GJ. & BASTIEN, Alfred. Pitman’s Dictionary of Advertising and Printing. A complete work of reference to the
advertising and printing arts. 499pp + paper samples. 1930 £25

GARDNER, William. Alphabet at Work. 112pp illus. 1982 dw £5

GRANAHAN, Shirley. John Newbery. Father of Children’s Literature. 112pp illus. 2010 [4

GREEN, Phil. Understanding Digital Colour. 342pp illus. + CD Rom. cr4to. 1995 dw £10

GRETTON, Thomas. Murders and Moralities. English Catchpenny Prints 1800-1860. 128pp illus. 1980 pb L7
HARDIE, Martin. English Coloured Books. 340pp + 15 plates. 1906 £15

HARTRIDGE, H. Colours and How We See Them. 158pp illus. Ist ed. 1949 dw £12

HOMANN, Jan-Peter. Digital Colour Management. Principles and strategies for the standardized print production. 212pp 1illus.
4to. 2009 £35

Institute of Typography Engineering Research. Type Cosmic. Digital Type Colletion. 2 vols. Serif 798pp Sans Serif 789pp
1991 £30

JOHNSON, J. Typographia or The Printers Instructor. 610pp illus. sm.8vo. Isted. 1824 [£75
KEEN, Michael E. A Bibliography of the Trade Directories of the British Isles. 121pp illus. 4to. 1979 pb £20
KRUMMEL, D.W. English Music Printing 1553-1700. 188pp illus. 4to. 1975 £8

MORRISON, Stanley. The Art of the Printer. 250 title and text pages from books composed in the Roman letter printed from
1500 to 1900. 1925 exlib. £30

PEARSON, Edwin. Banbury Chap Books and Nursery Toy Book Literature (of the XVIII and early XIX centuries) with
impressions from several hundred original wood-cut blocks, by T & J Bewick, Blake, Cruikshank, Craig, Lee, Austin, and others.
Ilustrating favourite nursery classics, with their antiquarian, historical, literary and artistic associations: faithfully gleaned from the
original works in the Bodleian Library, Oxford, the British and South Kensington Museums, &c. With very much that is
interesting and valuable appertaining to the early typography and topography of children’s books relating to Great Britain and
America. 116pp illus. 4to. Ltd. ed. of 500. 1890 £38

Pickering & Chatto. An Illustrated Catalogue of Old and Rare Books for sale at prices affixed. 364pp <1900 £30
PLENDERLEITH, H.J. The Preservation of Leather Bookbindings. 32pp + 4 plates. 1970 £7

PLUMMER, John. The Book of Hours of Catherine of Cleves. 85pp + 32 plates. 1964 pb [7

PRIDEAUX, S.T. Aquatint Engraving. A chapter in the history of book illustration. 434pp illus. 1909 £25
QUAYLE, Eric. The Collector’s Book of Children’s Books. 144pp illus. 4to. 1971 [7

ROSCOE, S. John Newbery and His Successors 1740-1814. A bibliography. 461pp illus. 1973 dw £15

THWAITE, Mary. From Primer to Pleasure in Reading. An introduction to the history of children’s books in England from the
invention of printing to 1914. 340pp illus. 1972 dw £7

The Times Book of Printing. 298pp illus. cr.4to. 1930 £18

TWYMAN, Michael. Early Lithographed Books. A study of the design and production of improper books in the age of the hand
press with a catalogue. 374pp illus. 1990 (12

UPDIKE, D.B. Printing Types. Their history forms and use. A study in survivals. 2 vols. pp276, 308 illus. 1927 £30

CHARTISM

BOSTON, Ray. British Chartists in America. 110pp 1971 dw £5



BRIGGS, Asa. Chartist Studies. 423pp 1959 £6

FINN, Magot C. After Chartism. Class and nation in English radical politics, 1848-1874. 361pp dw £6

GAMMAGE, R.G. History of the Chartist Movement 1837-1854. 465pp 1illus. Facsimile of 1854 original. 1969 £7
HAMBRICK, Margaret. A Chartist’s Library. 266pp 1986 £6

HARRISON, Brian & HOLLIS, Patricia. Robert Lowery. Radical and Chartist. 283pp 1979 dw £6

HARRISON, J.F.C. & THOMPSON, Dorothy. Bibliography of the Chartist Movement, 1837-1976. 214pp 1978 dw L6
HOVELL, Mark. The Chartist Movement. 327pp 1925 £6

ROSENBLATT, Frank F. The Chartist Movement. In its social and economic aspects. 248pp 1967 dw L6
ROSENBLATT, Frank F. The Chartist Movement. In its social and economic aspects. 248pp 1967 £5

SCHOYEN, A.R. The Chartist Challenge. A portrait of George Julian Harney. 300pp 1958 dw £6
SCHOYEN, A.R. The Chartist Challenge. A portrait of George Julian Harney. 300pp 1958 £5

THOMPSON, Dorothy. The Chartists. Popular politics in the industrial revolution. 399pp 1984 pb £5
WILLIAMS, David. John Frost. A study in Chartism. 355pp 1939 dw £6

WILLIAMS, G.A. ed. The Early Chartists. 307pp 1971 pb (4

WILSON,; Alexander. The Chartist Movement in Scotland. 294pp illus. 1970 dw £5

WRIGHT, Leslie C. Scottish Chartism. 242pp 1953 dw £5

COSTUME

BOUCHER, Francois. A History of Costume in the West. 441pp very illus. 4to. 2nd ed. 1970 £25

BRADFIELD, Nancy. Historical Costumes of England from the 11th to the C20th. 183pp illus. 2nd ed. 1958 /8

CLINCH, George. English Costume from Prehistoric Times to the End of the C18th with 131 illustrations. 295pp 1909 £20
CUNNINGTON; Phillis & BUCK, Anne. Children’s Costume in England 1300-1900. 236pp illus. + 32 plates. 1978 dw £8

CUNNINGTON, Phillis & LUCAS, Catherine. Occupational Costume in England from the 11th century to 1914. 427pp illus.
1967 exlib. £12

FAITHOLT, EW. Costume in England: a history of dress from the earliest period till the close of the C18th. 618pp 1illus. 1846 £35

Kyoto Fashion Institute. Fashion: A History from the 18th to the 20th Century. 2 vols. in slip case. 720pp illus. cr4to. 2005 pb
fine £18

LACROIX, Paul. Manners, Customs and Dress During the Middle Ages, and During the Renaissance Period. 554pp Ilustrated
with 19 chromolithographic prints and upwards of 400 engravings on wood. cr.4to. 1876 exlib. £35

LAVER, James ed. Costume of the Western World. The Tudors to Louis XIII. 160pp + 374 plates. 4to. 1952 dw £25

MASHDOWN, Mrs Charles H. British Costume During XIX Centuries (Civil and Ecclesiastical). 376pp Ilustrated with 459
engravings in the text, 110 plates, and 9 coloured reproductions, from original costumes and from illuminated MSS., missals,
brasses, effigies, etc. from original research in the manuscript department of the British Museum and in various national
collections. £15

PICK, Michael. Be Dazzled! Norman Hartnell. Sixty Years of Glamour and Fashion. 268pp illus. 12 x 117 2007 dw fine £23
PYNE, William H. British Costumes. 60 plates + descriptions. 14.5 x 10.5” 1989 dw £24
RUBENS, Alfred. A History of Jewish Costume. 221pp illus. roy4to. 1973 dw £5

FICTION

AINSWORTH, William Harrison. Ainsworth’s Magazine: A miscellany of romance, general literature and art, illustrated by
George Cruikshank. 3 vols. pp346, 572, 568 illus. 1842 £30

AINSWORTH, William Harrison. Windsor Castle. 315pp Profusely illus. by George Cruikshank and Tony Johannot. 1843
Half leather binding. £20

BEAUMONT, Francis & FLETCHER, John. The Dramatic Works of Beaumont and Fletcher. Printed from the text and with
the notes of the late George Colman, Esq. 3 volume set of the works of Jacobean playwrights Francis Beaumont and John
Fletcher. pp585, 624 & 607. Published by John Stockdale. 1811 Original bindings, heavily rubbed. £25

BENCHLEY, Peter. Jaws. 272pp Ist UK ed. 1974 dw fine £25
BERNARD SHAW, George. Short Stories. 305pp 1934 dw £12
BERNARD SHAW, George. The Complete Plays of Bernard Shaw. 1,219 pp 1934 (17



BLACKMANTLE, Bernard. The English Spy: An Original Work, Characteristic, Satirical, And Humorous, Comprising Scenes
And Sketches In Every Rank Of Society, Being Portraits Of The Illustrious, Eminent, Eccentric And Notorious - Drawn From
The Life. 2 vols. pp illus. + 71 double page col. plates by Robert Cruikshank. 1907 facsimile reprint of 1826 original. Rubbing
and light marks to cloth on both volumes. /32

BUNYAN, John. The Pilgrim’s Progress. 434pp illus. 1803 £20
BUNYAN, John. The Pilgrim’s Progress. 483pp illus. 1816 Boards detached. £10

BUTLER, Samuel. Hudibras. In 3 parts. Written in the Time of the Civil Wars. 382pp + 5 plates. sm.8vo. 1773 £30
BYRON, Lord. Byron’s Works Complete in One Volume. 827pp illus. 1850 £25

COMBE, William. Doctor Syntax’s Three Tours in Search of the Picturesque, of Consolation, and of a Wife. 354pp illus. by
Rowlandson. 1875 £25

CUNNINGHAM, Alan. The Complete Works of Robet Burns: containing his poems, songs, and correspondence. Illustrated by
W.H. Bartlett, T. Allom, and other artists. With a new life of the poet, and notices, critical and biographical. 422pp illus. 1842 £15

DAY, Thomas. The History of Sandford and Merton; A work intended for the use of children. 344pp 11th ed. 1802 Leather
binding. £20

DETFOE, Daniel. The Life and Most Surprising Adventures of Robinson Crusoe. 304pp illus. sm.8vo. 1792 Lacks frontis. £23
DEFOE, Daniel. The Surprising Adventures of Robinson Crusoe. 502pp + 22 plates sm8vo. 1838 Half leather binding. £15

DEFOE, Daniel. The Works of Daniel Defoe carefully selected from the most authentic sources with a life of the author &c.
607pp 1869 £18

ELIZABETH, Charlotte. The Museum. 236pp illus. 4th ed. 1841 £25

HAVARD. King Charles I. An Historical Tragedy as performed at the Theatre-Royal in Drury Lane. 5lpp cr.8vo. 1777 £10
HEMMINGWAY, Ernest. To Have and Have Not. 206pp 1959 pb £3

INGOLDSBY, Thomas. The Ingoldsby Legends or mirth and marvels. 530pp 1858 £12

JAMBON, Jean. Our Trip to Blunderland. 231pp with 60 illus. by Charles Doyle. 1877 £25

JOHNSON, Ben. The Works of Ben Johnson in 7 volumes. Collated with all the former editions and corrected with notes critical
and explanatory by Peter Whalley. 6 vols. only (lacks 2) pp432, 414, 472, 446, 448, 379. Vol.4 lacks rear board. 1756 £33

LAWRENCE, D.H. Lady Chatterley’s Lover. 317pp Penguin 1960 £3

LEVER, Charles. The Military Novels of Charles Lever.

Charles O’Malley. The Irish Dragoon. 2 vols. pp494, 484 Illustrated by Phiz.

The Confessions of Harry Lorrequer. 2 vols. pp280, 285 Illustrated by Phiz.

Jack Hinton the Guardsman. 2 vols. pp299, 291 Tllustrated by Phiz.

Tom Burke of “Ours”. 2 vols. pp498, 493 Illustrated by Phiz.

Arthur O’Leary: His wanderings and ponderings in many lands. 499pp Illustrated by George Cruikshank.
No. 222 of limited deluxe ed. of 500 copies. 1892 /50

LANGLAND, William. The Vision of Pierce Plowman. 1976 facsimile of 1550 blackletter original. £15
MALLORY, Thomas. The Story of Elaine. 17pp + 9 full page plates by Doré. Imp.folio. 1871 Spine worn. £35
MILTON, John. Milton’s Paradise Lost: with copious notes. Also a memoir by James Prendeville. 383pp 1841 £8
ORWELL, George. Animal Farm. 118pp 1st US. ed. 1946 £50

REMARQUIE, Erich Maria. All Quiet on the Western Front. 320pp 1929 £10

SHAKESPEARE, William. The Plays of William Shakespeare. In 10 volumes with the corrections and illustrations of various
commentators; to which are added notes by Samuel Johnson and George Steevens. 3rd ed. 1785. ex lib. £80

SHAKESPEARE, William. The Library Shakspeare. 2 vols. Vol. 1 Comedies, Vol. 2 Tragedies. ¢900pp Illus. by Sir John
Gilbert, George Cruikshank & R. Dudley. Roy4to. 1890 Half leather binding. £35

SHAKESPEARE, William. The Complete Plays. 8 Volumes in two slipcases. Tragedies, Tragicomedies, Comedies, Early
Comedies, Classical Plays, Histories I, Histories IT and Romances. Folio Society. 1988 fine £95

SMOLLETT, Tobias. The Complete Works of Tobias Smollett with memoir of the author by Thomas Roscoe. 966pp + 19
Cruikshank engs. 1840 Binding £36
SMOLLETT, Tobias. The Miscellaneous Works of Tobias Smollett. 966pp + 19 Cruikshank engs. 1846 £32

THACKERAY, William Makepeace. The Chronicle of the Drum. 70pp illus. 1882 Lacks spine £8

THORNBURY, Walter & DORE, Gustav. The Fables of La Fontaine. Translated into English verse by Walter Thornbury with
illustrations by Gustave Doré. 840pp over 300 illus, 86 full page. Very thick roy.4to. 1868 Bound in half leather & marbled
boards. £160

WILLMOTT, Robert Aris ed. The Poetical Works of Robert Burns. 478pp 1859 + WOOD, J.G. Common Objects of the
Seashore including hints for an aquarium. 132pp + 11 plates sm.8vo. 1857 binding £12



HISTORY

AIRY, Osmund. Charles II. 282pp + numerous plates. roy.4to. 1901 £40

ABECKETT, Gilbert A. The Comic History of England. 2 volsin 1. pp320, 304 illustrated by John Leech. 1864 Binding £30
ABECKETT, Gilbert A. The Comic History of England. 2 vols. pp432, 416 illustrated by John Leech. cr4to. £20

AILIN, Lucy. Memoirs of the Court of Elizabeth. 2 vols. pp488, 522. illus. 3rd ed. 1819 12
ANDREWS, William. Bygone Punishments. 311pp illus. 1899 /15

The Antiquary: A magazine devoted to the study of the past. Vol. 10 284pp 1illus. 1884 L7
The Antiquary: A magazine devoted to the study of the past. Vol. 11 284pp illus. 1885 [7
The Antiquary: A magazine devoted to the study of the past. Vol. 12 284pp illus. 1885 L7
The Antiquary: A magazine devoted to the study of the past. Vol. 13 284pp 1illus. 1886 L7

Archaeologia: Or Miscellaneous Tracts Relating to Antiquity. Published by the Society of Antiquaries of London. Vol.17 354p +
index. illus. 1814 binding £30

The Archaeological Journal. 35 vols. c400pp each. illus. 1862-1884 60
ASHTON, John. Humour, Wit & Satire of the Seventeenth Century. 454pp illus. 1883 exlib. £15

ASHTON, John. The Dawn of the C19th in England. A Social Sketch of the Times. 2 vols. pp302, 312. illus. 1886 £30
ASHTON, John. The Dawn of the C19th in England. A Social Sketch of the Times. 475pp illus. 4th ed. 1895 £25

ASHTON, John. Modern Street Ballads. 405pp illus. 1988 exlib. £20

ASHTON, John. Old Times. A picture of social life at the end of the G18th. 354pp illus. 1885 £20
ASHTON, John. Social Life in the Reign of Queen Anne. Taken from original sources. 473pp illus. 1883 £15
AUBREY, John. Brief Lives and other selected writings. 410pp 1949 £8

AUBREY, John. Monumenta Britannica. 646pp illus. 4to. 1981 dw exlib. £55

AUSTIN, Nick. Secrets of the Norman Invasion. 364pp illus. 2012 pb fine £20

BAKER, Richard. A Chronicle of the Kings of England, from the time of the Romans Government, unto the death of King
James the First. Containing all passages of state and church, with all other observations proper for a chronicle. Whereunto is
added, the reign of King Charles the First, and King Charles the Second. 797pp + index. roy.4to. 1696 £225

BAKER, Richard. A Chronicle of the Kings of England, from the time of the Romans Government, unto the death of King
James the First. Containing all passages of state and church, with all other observations proper for a chronicle. Whereunto is
added, the reign of King Charles the First, and King Charles the Second. 797pp + index. roy.4to. 1696 Boards detached and
lacks title page. £125

BARRETT, C.R.B. Battles and Battlefields in England. 458pp illus. 1896 £12
BEASLAI, Piaras. Michael Collins and the Making of a New Ireland. Vol. 2 only (of 2). 484pp + 9 plates. Isted. 1926 £30

BECKMANN, John. A History of Inventions, Discoveries, and Origins. Translated from the German by William Johnston.
2 vols. pp518, 548 illus. 1846 £25

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. Life in Regency and Early Victorian Times. An account of the days of Brummel and
D’Orsay 1800 to 1850. 130pp + 80 plates. 1926 dw /23

BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. The Life of Charles I. 1600-1625. Taken from authentic sources. 180pp 1illus. 1886 £8
BERESFORD CHANCELLOR, Edwin. The Lives of the Rakes. Old Rowley (Charles II). 227pp illus. 1924 £20
BERESFORD, Charles & WILSON, HW. Nelson and His Times. 232pp illus. roy.4to. 1898 20

BERESFORD, Maurice & HURST, John G. Deserted Medieval Villages. 340pp illus. 1971 dw £8

Blackie’s Comprehensive History of England. Civil and military, religious, intellectual and social. From the earliest period to the
Jubilee of Victoria, Queen and Empress. 8 vols. illus. 1894 £65

BLOCH, Ivan. A History of Sexual Morals. 664pp No.504 of ltd.ed. of 1350 copies. 1936 £12

BOTT, Alan. Ouwur Fathers (1870-1900). Manners and customs of the ancient Victorians: a survey in pictures and text of their
history, morals, wars, sports, inventions and politics. 249pp 4th ed. 1932 [7

BRAUDEL, Fernand. Civilization & Capitalism 15th - 18th Century. 3 vols. pp623, 670, 699 illus. 1985 dw Fine £30
BRIGGS, Asa ed. The Nineteenth Century. The contradictions of progress. 360pp illus. 14 x 10.5” 1970 dw £18
BRIGGS, Susan & Asa ed. Cap and Bell. Punch’s Chronicle of English History in the Making, 1841-61. 234pp illus. 4to. 1972 /8

BURGESS, Anthony. Coaching Days of England containing an account of whatever was most remarkable for grandeur, elegance
and curiosity in the time of the coaches of England, comprehending the years 1750 until 1850. Together with an historical
commentary by Anthony Burgess. And in addition decorated and illustrated with a great number of drawings, prints and views in
perspective gathered on purpose for this work. 15 x 20” 1966 dw £23



BURNET, Bishop. Bishop Burnet’s History of his own Time. From the Restoration of King Charles II to the conclusion of the
Treaty of Peace at Utrecht, in the Reign of Queen Anne. 2 vols. pp836, 765. sm.folio Isted. 1724 original binding. £140
BURNET, Bishop. Bishop Burnet’s History of his own Time. From the Restoration of King Charles II to the conclusion of the
Treaty of Peace at Utrecht, in the Reign of Queen Anne. 566pp + index. Vol.1 only (of 4). 1753 £20

BROWN,; G. Baldwin. Arts & Crafts of our Teutonic Forefathers. 250pp + 126 plates. 1910 £18
CARLYLE, Thomas. The French Revolution. A History. 2 vols. pp351, 399 illus. £18
CARLYLE, Thomas. Historical Sketches of notable persons and events in the Reign of James I and Charles I. 354pp 1898 £8

Cassell’s History of England. 10 vols. illus. 1884 A nice set. £80
Cassell’s History of England. 8 vols. (complete) illus. 1895 A nice set. £70

Cassell’s History of the War between France and Germany 1870-1871. 2 vols. pp576, 574. illus. cr4to. £40

CAULFIELD, James. Portraits, Memories and Characters of Remarkable Persons from the Revolution in 1688 to the end of the
Reign of George II. Collected from the most authentic accounts extant. Vol.1 166pp + 40 plates. 1819 £60

CAULFIELD, James. Portraits, Memories and Characters of Remarkable Persons from the Revolution in 1688 to the end of the
Reign of George II. Collected from the most authentic accounts extant. Vol.2 235pp + 39 plates. 4to. 1819 spine damaged 45

CAULFIELD, James. Portraits, Memories and Characters of Remarkable Persons from the Revolution in 1688 to the end of the
Reign of George II. Collected from the most authentic accounts extant. Vol.3 292pp + 41 plates. 1820 £60

CAULFIELD, James. Portraits, Memories and Characters of Remarkable Persons from the Revolution in 1688 to the end of the
Reign of George II. Collected from the most authentic accounts extant. Vol.4 260pp + 37 plates. 4to. 1819 boards detached £45

CHAMBERLIN, Russell. English Market Towns. 152pp illus. 4to. 1993 dw £3
CHATTERTON, E. Keble. Old Ship Prints. 182pp +69 plates. 1967 reprint of 1927 original. dw £10

CITRINE, Walter M. The Book of the Martyrs of Tolpuddle, 1834-1934. The story of the Dorsetshire Labourers who were
convicted and sentenced to seven years transportation for forming a Trade Union. 240pp illus. 4to. 1934 £17

CLARENDON, Edward. The History of the Rebellion and Civil Wars in England. Begun in the Year 1641. With the precedent
passages and actions that contributed thereunto, and the happy end, and conclusion thereof by the King’s blessed restoration, and
return, upon the 29th May;, in the year 1660. 2 vols only. 1 - 2. 720pp + portrait plates and 3 fold out maps and fold out plan of
battle of Naseby. 1731 £40

CLARENDON, Edward. The History of the Rebellion and Civil Wars in England. Begun in the Year 1641. With the precedent
passages and actions that contributed thereunto, and the happy end, and conclusion thereof by the King’s blessed restoration, and
return, upon the 29th May, in the year 1660. 4 vols only. 3 - 6. 1526pp + index portrait plates and 3 fold out maps and fold out
plan of battle of Naseby. 1731 £70

CLARENDON, Edward. The History of the Rebellion and Civil Wars in England. 1,364pp Complete in one vol. 1843
Binding £50

CLARKE, Samuel. A General Martyrology containing a collection of all the greatest persecutions which have befallen the church
of Christ, from the creation, to our present times; wherein is given an exact account of the protestants sufferings in Queen Maries
reign. Wherunto is added the lives of thirty two English divines, famous in their generations for learning and piety; and most of
them in the cause of Christ. You have also, lively represented, the divers manners of those cruel, horrid and inhumane sufferings,
that the people of God have undergone in all ages and nations; and the eminent divines, in copper-plates. + The Lives of Thirty-
two English Divines, Famous in their Generations for Learning and Piety, and most of them Sufferers in the Cause of Christ.
Also appendixed at the back of the book is a section entitled The Second Part: Containing the Lives of Gustavus Ericson King of
Sweden, who was the First Reformer of Religion in that Kingdom as also of Divers Christians, who were eminent for Prudence
and Piety. 2 vols. bound as one. pp544, 483 illus. + 11 woodcut portraits, 11 gruesome multi image plates and multiple
llustrated drop caps and ornaments. Roy.4to. 1677 Full leather binding rubbed, front board detached and tears to some pages.
Rare £295

COBBETT, William. A History of the Protestant Reformation in England and Ireland; showing how that event has impoverished
the main body of the people in those countries. 1846 Binding /23

COCKBURN, J.S. ed. Calendar of Assize Records. Essex Indictments, Elizabeth I. 761pp 1978 dw exlib. £15

A Collection of the Public General Statutes passed in the Sixtieth Year of the Reign of His Majesty King George III and the First
Year of His Majesty King George IV. 64pp 4to. 1820 [15

A Complete Collection of State-Trials, and Proceedings for High-Treason, and other Crimes and Misdemeanours; from the Reign
of King Richard II. to the end of the Reign of King George I. 1388-1648 998pp folio 2nd ed. 1730 Full leather binding in
poor condition but internally good. £60

A Complete Collection of State-Trials, and Proceedings for High-Treason, and other Crimes and Misdemeanours; from the Reign
of King Richard II. to the end of the Reign of King George I. 1685-1696 862pp folio 2nd ed. 1730 Full leather binding in
poor condition but internally good. £60

COUSINS, D.C. English History in Forms of Essays. Political and constitutional, 1066-1688. 242pp 1927 £15
COX, Rev. J. Charles. The Sanctuaries and Sanctuary Seekers of Medieval England. 347pp illus. 1911 exlib. £8



CRAIK, George Lillie. Sketches of Popular Tumults illustrative of the evils of social ignorance. 318pp 1837 Contemporary full
leather binding. ex lib. £30

CRAIK, George L. & MACFARLANE, Charles. The Pictorial History of England. 8 vols. illus. 1849 /(120
CREASY, E.S. Fifteen Decisive Battles of the World. 419pp 1illus. 42nd ed. ¢1900 Binding £10
CRESWICKE, Louis. South Africa and the Transvaal War. 6 vols. pp200, 216, 200, 204, 199, 216 illus. 1901 £30

CUNNINGHAM, George Godfrey. Lives of Eminent Englishmen, from Alfred the Great to the Latest Times. 8 vols. + plates.
Complete. 1837 £75

CURTIS, John & TALLIS, Nigel. Forgotten Empire. The World of Ancient Persia. 272pp illus. 2006 pb fine £8
DANIEL, George. Merrie England in the Olden Time. 422pp illus. by Cruikshank & Leech. 1841 spine wrinkled. £10

DANIELL, FH. Blackburne ed. Calendar of State Papers, Domestic Series. September 1st, 1680 to December 31st, 1681.
Preserved in the Public Record Office. 805pp 4to. 1921 £30

DE BAYE, The Baron J. The Industrial Arts of the Anglo-Saxons. 135pp illus. + 12 plates. 4to. 1893 £20

DE BOURIENNE, M. Memoirs of Napoleon Bonaparte. Vol.1 only. 796pp illus. 1836 £18

DOBREE, Bonamy. English Revolts. 202pp 1937 £6

DODDS, John W. The Age of Paradox. A biography of England, 1841-1851. 509pp illus. 1952 dw £10
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Ireland, first collected and published by Raphael Holinshed, William Harrison and others; augmented and continued to the year
1586 by John Hooke, Alias Vowell, gentleman, and others. 435pp illus. 2012 £15

PLUS HUNDREDS OF MISCELLANEOUS HISTORY BOOKS PUBLISHED OVER THE LAST 50 YEARS.

TOPOGRAPHY

ARNOLD, Edwin. India Revisited. 324pp illus. 1906 £10

BAKER, Kenneth & YOUNG, Douglas. Hong Kong front door / back door. 119pp with 71 colour photographs by Michael
Wolf. sm. folio 2005 dw fine £20

BARKER, Ernest ed. The Character of England. 595pp illus. 1947 dw [7

BARROW), John. A Family Tour Through South Holland; to the Rhine; and across the Netherlands, to Ostend. 295pp + folding
map & 10 engs. sm.8vo. 1831 spine chipped £20

BAXTER, J. The History and Antiquities of Lewes and its Vicinity. 344pp + appendix + 26 plates and folding map. 4to. 1824
some foxing and tears to some pages. £40

BLACK, Adam & Charles. Black’s Picturesque Tourist of Scotland. With an accurate travelling map; engraved charts and views
of the scenery; plans of Edinburgh and Glasgow; and a copious itinerary. 500pp illus. + 15 plates & 7 maps. 12mo. 2nd ed.
1842 £50

BOIZARD, Paul. Les Environs de Paris. 372pp 1illus. cr4to. 1855 £10

BRADLEY, A.G. An Old Gate of England. Rye, Romney Marsh and the Western Cinque Ports. 375pp illus. 1918 £8

BRENT, John. Canterbury in the Olden Time. 312pp illus. + 31 plates. 2nd ed. 1879 Rear hinge splitting but intact. £28
The British Isles depicted by pen and camera. 3 vols. pp404, 400, 416. Hundreds of illus., maps, plans and plates. 4to. c1906 £30

BRITTON, John & BRAYLEY, Edward Wedlake. The Beauties of England and Wales; or delineations, historical and descriptive
of each County. Vol.2 only. Cambridgeshire, Cheshire, Cornwall, 524pp + plates. 1801 £35

BRITTON, John & BRAYLEY, Edward Wedlake. The Beauties of England and Wales; or delineations, historical and descriptive
of each County. Vols.7 & 8 only. Kent 762pp + plates. 1801 £50

BURCKHARDT, Titus. Siena. The City of the Virgin. 126pp illus. 4to. 1960 dw £8
CAMDEN, William. Britain, or a Chorographicall description of the most flourishing kingdomes, England, Scotland, and



Ireland, and the islands adjoyning, out of the depth of antiquities: Beautified with mappes of the several shires of England:
Written first in latine by William Camden Clarenceux K. of A. Translated newly into English by Philémon Holland Doctour in
Physick: Finally revised, amended and enlarged with sundry additions by the said author. 822pp + 236pp + tables. 9 plates +
illus. in text. 1637 Binding Front board detached. £275

CAMDEN, William. Britain, or a Chorographicall description of the most flourishing kingdomes, England, Scotland, and
Ireland, and the islands adjoyning, out of the depth of antiquities. 1117pp illus. in text + the Annals of Ireland & index + 8
plates & 14 maps. sm.folio. 1695 Lacks title page. £225

CARNAN, T. & NEWBERY, F. A Description of England and Wales. Containing a particular account of each county, with its
antiquities, curlosities, situation, figure, extent, climate, rivers, lakes, mineral waters, soils, fossils, caverns, plants and minerals,
agriculture, civil and ecclesiastical divisions, cities, towns, palaces, seats, corporations, markets, fairs, manufactures, trade, sieges,
battles, and the lives ofillustrious men each county has produced. Embellished with 240 copper plates of palaces, castles,
cathedrals; the ruins of Roman and Saxon buildings; and of abbeys, monasteries, and other religious houses. Besides a variety of
cuts of urns, inscriptions, and other antiquities. 10 vols. 288pp/vol. illus. + 240 plates. 12mo. 1770 Spines a little rubbed. £275

CARY, John. Cary’s New Itinerary: or an accurate delineation of the great roads, both direct and cross throughout England and
Wales with many of the principal roads in Scotland from an actual admeasurement made by command of his majesty’s
postmaster general. 796pp cr.8vo. 1798 Map defective. £30

CARY, John. Cary’s Itinerary. 930pp + 4 fold out maps. cr.8vo. 1810 [45
CARY, John. Cary’s Itinerary. 950pp + 6 fold out maps. cr.8vo. c¢1820 Chips to spine. Lacks title page. £50

Cassell. Pictorial England and Wales with upwards of 320 illustrations. 320+ full page photographic plates. 9”x12” 1897 £20

CHAMBERLAYNE, John. Magnae Britannia Notitia: or, the Present State of Great Britain; with diverse remarks upon the
ancient state thereof. The 35th edition of the south part, called England; and the fourteenth of the north part, called Scotland.
1743 £40

COHEN-PORTHEIM, Paul. The Spirit of Paris. 118pp illus. 1sted. 1937 dw £10

COOKE, George Alexander. Topographical and Statistical Description of the County of Leicester. 142pp + index & map.
sm.8vo. cl815 £30

COOKE, Arthur Stanley. Off the Beaten Track in Sussex. 382pp with 160 illus. 1911 £8

COX, Thomas. Magna Britannia et Hibernia, Antiqua & Nova. A new survey of Great Britain, wherein to the Topographical
Account given by Mr Cambden, and the late editors of his Britannia, is added a more large History, not only of the Cities,
Boroughs, Towns, and Parishes mentioned by them, but also of many other Places of Note, and Antiquities since discovered. 6 vols.
ppld16, 762,910, 918, 710. 1720 Full leather bindings. Lacks maps. £225

DENT J.M., publisher. Mediaeval Towns. ¢300pp illus. + fold out map / vol. 12mo. c1901-27. Bruges, Cairo, Chartres,
Constantinople, Coventry, Ferrara, Florence, Jerusalem, Nuremberg, Padua, Paris, Perugia, Pisa, Rome, Rouen, Toledo, Venice, Verona.

L4 / vol.

DESCAVES, M. Lucien ed. The Colour of Paris, Historic, Personal & Local. 264pp + 59 beautiful col. plates by Yoshio
Markino. 1914 £25

Domesday Book. The Gambridgeshire Domesday. 3 16 x 117 vols. in box 1990 fine £55
Domesday Book. The Sussex Domesday. 3 16 x 11” vols. in box 1987 £55

DUCAREL, Doctor. Anglo-Norman Antiquities Considered, in a Tour through part of Normandy. 104pp + 61pp appendix +
27 copper plates. Folio 1767 Binding /345

DUGDALE, Thomas. Curiosities of Great Britain: England and Wales delineated, historical, entertaining & commercial,
alphabetically arranged. 9 vols. (of 11). Lacks vols. 4 & 10. 700+pp + 48 double page maps and 200+ plates. Ist ed. 1845 £120

Editions L’indispensable. Répertoire Des Rues De Paris Avec Indication De La Plus Proche Station Du Métro. 142pp + 20
double page col. street maps and double page col. metro map. ¢1930 pb 15

GOUGH, Richard. Britannia or a Chorographical Description of the Flourishing Kingdoms of England, Scotland and Ireland,
and the Islands Adjacent; from the earliest antiquity. By William Camden. Translated from the edition published in 1607.
Enlarged by the latest discoveries by Richard Gough. 4 vols. pp415, 518, 527, 570. 96 plates, plans & maps only. Lacks all
county maps. 17.5x 117 2nd ed. 1806 Binding £280

GRANT, James. Old and New Edinburgh. 3 vols. pp384, 384, 392 illus. 1880 £65
GRAY, Arthur. The Town of Cambridge. A History. 204pp illus. 1925 £10

HAMMERTON, J.A. Wonderful Britain, Its Highways, Byways & Historic Places described and pictured by expert writers &
photographers. 4 vols. 1,548pp illus. 4to. c1920s £35

HAWKER, Robert Stephen. Footprints of Former Men in Far Cornwall. 290pp + 19 plates. 1903 [12

HEATH, Charles engs. Paris and its Environs, displayed in a series of 204 picturesque views, from original drawings, taken under
the direction of A. Pugin, the engravings executed under the suprintendance of Charles Heath. With topographical and historical
descriptions. 2 volsin 1. 199pp + 204 engs. 4to. 1829 ex lib. blank stamps on plates. £75

HOPE, Lady. English Homes and Villages, Kent and Sussex. 296pp Dozens of col. & b&w plates. 1909 £25



HUTCHINS, John. The History and Antiquities of the County of Dorset: compiled from the best and most anciant historians,
inquisitiones post mortem, and other valuable records and mss. in the public offices and libraries, and in private hands. With a
copy of Domesday book and the Inquisitio Gheldi for the County: Interspersed with some remarkable particulars of natural
history; and adorned with a correct map of the county, and views of antiquities, seats of the nobility and gentry, &c. 4 vols.
pPp722, 862, 755, 634 + plates. sm.folio. First published in 1774, this is a facsimile of the third edition of 1861, corrected,
augmented and improved by William Shipp and James Whitworth Hodson. 1973 dw £120

HUTT, Allen. The Post-War History of the British Working Class. 320pp Left Book Club Edition 1937 pb /8

HYDE, Ralph. A Prospect of Britain. The town panoramas of Samuel and Nathaniel Buck. 56pp illus. + 83 double page plates.
11.5x 14.5” 1994 dw £25

JAMES, M.R. Suffolk and Norfolk. A perambulation of the two counties with notices of their history and their ancient buildings.
Nlustrated by G.E. Chambers. 240pp cr.4to. 1930 dw £10

KEITH, Elizabeth. Eastern Windows. An artist’s notes on travel in Japan, Hokkaido, Korea, China and the Philippines. 125pp +
12 col. plates. 4to. 1928 £50

KING, Ross. Brunelleschi’s Dome. The story of the great cathedral in Florence. 184pp illus. 2001 pb fine £3

KNIGHT, Charles. Knight’s Excursion Companion. Excursions from London. 1851. A guide to excursions to be taken from
London. Part of the same movement of the country opening up that Bradshaw was exploiting as people began to travel around by
train. 20 excursions, illustrated with plates and maps, each accompanied by list of train journey info. 1851 Half leather binding
over marbled boards. £55

LECONTE, A. Guide Indicateur des Rues de Paris avec les stations du Metropolitain le plus proches. Autobus-Metro .
Renseignements Utiles. 179pp + 97 tracés des lignes d’autobus dans Paris + double page col. metro map. c1975 pb £8

MAXWELL, Donald. Unknown Sussex. 207pp illus. + 28 plates. 1924 (12

MOGG, Edward. Paterson’s Roads; Being an entirely original and accurate description of all the direct and principal cross roads
in England and Wales, with part of the roads of Scotland. To which are added topographical sketches of the several cities, market
towns, and remarkable villages; and descriptive accounts of the principal seats of the nobility and gentry, the antiquities, natural
curiosities, and other remarkable objects throughout the kingdom. And an entirely new set of maps. 759pp + 10 fold out maps.
18th ed. 1826 Half leather binding. Rear hinge repaired. £45

MOULE, Thomas. The Landscape Album or Great Britain Illustrated: in a series of sixty views by W. Westall. 120pp + 60
plates. 1832 [£85

NEALE, John Preston. Jones’ Views of the Seats, Mansions, Castles &c. of Noblemen & Gentlemen in England, Wales, Scotland
and Ireland and other picturesque scenery accompanied with historical decriptions. 2nd series comprising the western counties of
England. 44 plates (2 views per plate) + text. 4to. 1831 £50

OGILBY, John. Britannia, or an Illustration of the Kingdom of England and Dominion of Wales: by a Geographical and
Historical Description of the Principal Roads thereof. Actually admeasured and delineated in a century of whole-sheet copper-
sculps. Accommodated with the ichonography of the several cities and capital towns; and compleated by an accurate account of
the more remarkable passages of antiquity, together with a novel discourse of the present state. 100 col. plates. 10 x 12.5” 1939
facsimile reprint of 1675 original. £40

OGILBY, John. Britannia, or an Illustration of the Kingdom of England and Dominion of Wales: by a Geographical and
Historical Description of the Principal Roads thereof. Actually admeasured and delineated in a century of whole-sheet copper-
sculps. Accommodated with the ichonography of the several cities and capital towns; and compleated by an accurate account of
the more remarkable passages of antiquity, together with a novel discourse of the present state. 100 col. plates. 10 x 12.5” 1939
facsimile reprint of 1675 original. Light marks to covers. £35

OGILBY, John. Britannia, or an Illustration of the Kingdom of England and Dominion of Wales: by a Geographical and
Historical Description of the Principal Roads thereof. Actually admeasured and delineated in a century of whole-sheet copper-
sculps. Accommodated with the ichonography of the several cities and capital towns; and compleated by an accurate account of
the more remarkable passages of antiquity, together with a novel discourse of the present state. sm.folio. 1971 facsimile reprint of
1675 original. Fine £55

OGILBY, John. Britannia, or an Illustration of the Kingdom of England and Dominion of Wales: by a Geographical and
Historical Description of the Principal Roads thereof. Actually admeasured and delineated in a century of whole-sheet copper-
sculps. Accommodated with the ichonography of the several cities and capital towns; and compleated by an accurate account of
the more remarkable passages of antiquity, together with a novel discourse of the present state. sm.folio. 1971 facsimile reprint of
1675 original. £50

MONNERET, Sophie. Merveilleux Paris. Preface by Marcel Brion Menneret. Translated into English by Peter and Anne
Thorold. Wonderfully illustrated with facsimile prints of Paris through the ages. 170pp 1illus. folio 1981 Red velvet covers.
Scarce. £30

MOUL, Duncan & HARDY, WJ. Picturesque Sussex. A volume of sketches. 143pp illus. 1903 £10
MUSSON, Spencer C. Sicily. Painted by Alberto Pisa. 312pp + 48 plates & fold out map. 1911 £30

NORWICH, John Julius, ed. Treasures of Britain. The architectural, cultural, historical and natural heritage of Britain. 704pp
lus. 4to. 2002 dw fine £8



OMOND, George W.T. Brabant & East Flanders. Painted by Amedée Forestier. 127pp + 20 plates. 1907 £20
OMOND, George W'T. Liége and the Ardennes. Painted by Amedée Forestier. 125pp + 20 plates. 1908 £20

PATERSON, Daniel. A New and Accurate Description of all the Direct and Principal Cross Roads in England and Wales.
216pp + map. sm.8vo. 10th ed. 1794 Front board detached. £28

POTTER, Olave M. The Colour of Rome. 262pp + 59 plates by Yoshio Markino. 1925 £20
RITCHIE, Leitch. Versailles. Picturesque and Romantic. 256pp + 20 engravings. 1839 £40

ROGERS, Agnes, ALLEN, Frederick Lewis & WEYER, Edward M. Metropolis. An American City in Photographs. 215 photos
of New York. 4to. Isted. 1934 [£55

SAUVAL, Henri. Histoire et Recherches des Antiquites de la Ville de Paris. 3 vols. pp672, 759, 682 + index. 4to. 1969
facsimile of 1724 original. £80

SMITH, Lucy Toulmin ed. The Itinerary of John Leland in or about the years 1535-1543. 5 vols. pp329, 192, 137, 216, 352 +
folding maps. 1964 fine £60

SMITH, William. The Particular Description of England 1588. With views of some of the chief towns and armorial bearings of
nobles and bishops. 72pp + 28 col. plates (2 folding). 4to. 250 copies printed for subscribers only. 1879 /£80

SCOTT, Walter. The Border Antiquities of England and Scotland; comprising specimens of architecture and sculpture, and
other vestiges of former ages, accompanied by descriptions. Together with illustrations of remarkable incidents in border history
and tradition, and original poetry. 2 vols. 209pp + appendixes & 96 plates (complete). sm.folio 1814 £125

SHORE, W. Teignmouth. Kent painted by W. Biscombe Gardner. 238pp + 32 plates & map & 2 plans. 2nd ed. 1924 (8
SINGLETON, Esther. Historic Buildings of America as seen and described by famous writers. 341pp illus. 1906 £18
SORDO, Enrique. Moorish Spain. Cordoba, Seville, Granada. 223pp illus. 1963 dw £8

Stanford’s Tourist Guides. Hertfordshire, Kent, Surrey, c130pp + folding maps. sm.8vo. 1879-1894 12 / vol.

SUPICIC, Ivan ed. Croatia in the Early Middle Ages. A cultural survey. 633pp illus. 1999 dw fine £18

SUPICIC, Ivan ed. Croatia in the Late Middle Ages and the Renaissance. A cultural survey. 863pp illus. 1999 dw fine £18
SWEETSER, ML.F. King’s Handbook of the United States. Vol. 2 465pp 1illus. 1972 facsimile of 1891 original. £7

TAYLOR, Isaac. Scenes in America for the amusement and instruction of little tarry-at-home travellers. 122pp illus. 1822 poor /20

TAYLOR, Isaac. Scenes in England. For the amusement and instruction of little tarry-at-home travellers. 152pp + 84 hand col.
pictures, 3 to a plate & fold out map. sm.8vo. 2nd ed. 1824 Spine split £40

TAYLOR, Isaac. Scenes in England for the amusement and instruction of little tarry-at-home travellers. 149pp illus. 3rd ed.
1825 rebound, lacks half of map. £30

MATHISON. Cambridge painted by M. AR, Tuker. 220pp illus. 1922 £10

VARLEY, Telford. Winchester. 201pp + 24 plates painted by Wilfrid Ball. 1910 £12

VAUGHAN, John. The English Guide Book ¢1780-1870. An illustrated history. 167pp illus. 1974 dw fine [£4
VOSGIEN. Dictionnaire Geographique Universel. 676pp + 3 folding maps. 1837 £30

WALPOOLE, George Augustus. The New British Traveller; or a complete modern universal display of Great Britain and
Ireland. Vol. 1 only (of 5). 520pp no plates 1784 poor £25

WARD, LOCK & Co. Tolkestone and South-east Kent. 176pp ilus. + 2 fold out maps & 8 plans. £5
WARD, LOCK & Co. Newquay. illus. + 6 maps & plans. £5
WELLS, J. Oxford and its Colleges. 330pp + map & 27 illus. by Edmund H. New. 2nd ed. 1897 £8

WILDASH, W. ed. The History and Antiquities of Rochester and its environs: to which is added, a description of the towns,
villages, gentlemen’s seats, and ancient buildings, situate on or near the road from London to Margate, Deal and Dover. 419pp
illus. + folding map. 2nd ed. 1817 £50

MISCELLANEOUS

The American Pictorial Primer; or the First Book for Children: designed for home or parental instruction. 48pp facsimile of 1845
original. 1980 pb £5

ANDREW, Thomas. A Cyclopedia of Domestic Medicine and Surgery; being an alphabetical account of the various diseases
incident to the human frame; with directions for their treatment, and for performing the more simple operations of surgery.
692pp illus., some hand coloured. 1865 £30

Anon. The Book of English Trades, and Library of the Useful Arts. 382pp + 83 plates. Published by J.G. & F. Rivington. 1835
Contemporary black calf bindong. Small chip to top of spine. Lacks 6 plates. £85

ARLOTT, John & DALEY, Arthur. Pageantry of Sport. 130pp illus. 11 x15.5” 1968 dw £18



ASH, Russell et al. Tolklore, Myths and Legends of Britain. 552pp illus. 1973 (18

ASHLEY, Clifford W. The Ashley Book of Knots. Every practical knot. What it looks like. Who uses it. Where it comes from and
how to tie it. With 7,000 drawings representing over 3,800 knots. 620pp illus. 1993 reprint of 1944 original. dw fine £15

BAILEY, N. An Universal Etymological English Dictionary: being also an interpreter of hard words. 13th ed. 1747 Front board
detached. £20

BAILEY, N. An Universal Etymological English Dictionary. 21st ed. 1775 Both boards detached. £20

BAKER, Hollis J. Furniture in the Ancient World. Origins & Evolution 3100-475 BC. 351pp illus. 4to. 1966 £10
BARNUM, PT. The Life of PT. Barnum, written by himself. 372pp + portrait frontis. 1855 Lacks spine £25
BEALE, Paul, ed. A Dictionary of Slang and Unconventional English. 1,400pp 8th ed. 1984 £10

BEETON, Isabella. Mrs Beeton’s All-About Cookery with over 2,000 practical recipes. 640pp illus. ¢1940 £10
BEETON, Isabella. Mrs Beeton’s Household Management. 1,680pp 32 col. plates & nearly 700 illus. ¢1923 [£34

BEETON, Samuel. Beeton’s Dictionary of Universal Biography: being the lives of eminent persons of all times. Illustrated with a
great number of portraits. 1,117pp 1870 £20

BENHAM, W. Gurney. Playing Cards. History of the pack and explanations of its many secrets. 195pp with 242 illus. 1st ed.
1931 £18

BONNEY, T.G.ed. Cathedrals, Abbeys, and Churches of England and Wales. Descriptive, Historical, Pictorial. 2 vols. 838pp
illus. 4to. 1891 £28

BONOMI, Joseph. Nineveh and its Palaces. The discoveries of Botta and Layard, applied to the elucidation of holy writ. 402pp
illus. 1852 Both boards detached and lacks half of spine. £10

BOUTELL, Charles. The Monumental Brasses of England. A series of engravings upon wood from every variety of these
interesting and valuable memorials, accompanied with brief descriptive notices. 1849 binding £30

BOWDLER SHARPE, R. A Hand-book to the Birds of Great Britain. Vol.3 338pp + 34 col. plates. 1896 (12
BOWEN, Frank C. The Sea. Its History and Romance. 4 vols. pp296, 278, 282, 282 very illus. 4to. 1924 [32

BOYER, A. The Great Theatre of Honour and Nobility. 260pp + 40 copper plate engravings. 1729 Binding split. Boards
detached. £35

BRADLEY-HOLE, Kathryn. Lost Gardens of England. From the archives of Country Life. 192pp illus. 4to. 2004 dw fine £8
BREWER, E. Cobham. Dictionary of Phrase and Fable. 1076pp 1889 £20

BRITAIN IN PICTURES. THE BRITISH PEOPLE IN PICTURES.
BURKE, Thomas. English Inns. 48pp illus. 1944 dw [4

DARLING, F Fraser. The Story of Scotland. 48pp illus. 1942 [4
DARWIN, Bernard. British Clubs. 48pp illus. 1947 [4

DISHER, M. Willson. Fairs, Circuses & Music Halls. 48pp illus. 1942 [4
HAMPSON, John. The English at Table. 48pp illus. 1944 [4

HAWKES, Jaquetta. Early Britain. 48pp illus. 1945 [4

HERBERT, John. The Port of London. 48pp illus. 1947 dw [4
HUDSON, Derek. British Journalists and Newspapers. 48pp illus. 1945 [4
LINDSAY, Martin. The House of Commons. 48pp illus. 1947 [4
LINDSAY, Kenneth. English Education. 48pp illus. 1941 [4

MILES, Bernard. The British Theatre. 48pp illus. 1948 [4

NEWMAN, George. English Social Services. 48pp illus. 1941 [4
NICHOLSON, Dorothy. The Londoner. 48pp illus. 1944 dw [4
NICHOLSON, Dorothy. The Londoner. 48pp illus. 1944 [4

ORWELL, George. The English People. 48pp illus. 1947 [4

PARKER, Eric. British Sport. 48pp illus. 1941 dw [4

POOLEY, Ernest. The Guilds of the City of London. 48pp illus. 1945 dw [£4
ROBERTS, Harry. British Rebels and Reformers. 48pp illus. 1942 dw [4
SETTLE, Alison. English Fashion. 48pp illus. 1948 dw [4

SMITH, Janet Adam. Children’s Illustrated Books. 48pp illus. 1948 dw (4
WEDGWOOD, C.V. Battlefields in Britain. 48pp illus. 1948 dw [£4
WOODWARD, E.L. British Historians. 48pp illus. 1943 dw (4

The British Almanac and Family Encyclopaedia, 1901. 447pp illus. £10

BROWN, Rev. John. Brown’s Self-interpreting Family Bible. 1124pp illus. roy.4to. c1840 Binding £75

BULLOCK, Charles.ed. The Fireside Pictorial Annual. 858pp + 64pp illus. 4to. 1892 £9

The Hustrated Carpenter and Builder, 1889. Complete set of bound issues for 1889. 448pp illus. 4to. 1889 £30
CESCINSKY, Herbert. The Old World House. Its Furniture and Decoration. 2 vols. pp307, 371 illus. 4to. 1924 VG [£25



CHALMERS, Alexander ed. The Tatler. A corrected edition; with prefaces historical and biographical. 4 vols. pp524, 569, 514,
646 + index. 1806 £50

CHAMBERS, E. Cyclopaedia: or, an Universal Dictionary of Arts and Sciences. 2 vols. Several hundred pages. 2nd ed. 1738
Boards worn and detached. £50

CHAMBERS, E. Cyclopaedia: or, an Universal Dictionary of Arts and Sciences. vol.1 only (of 2). Several hundred pages and
14 wonderful plates (11 folding). 7th ed. 1751 £60

CHAMBERS, R. The Book of Days. A Miscellany of Popular Antiquities in connection with the Calendar including Anecdote,
Biography & History, Curiosities of Literature and Oddities of Human Life and Character. 2 vols. pp832, 840. illus. £30

COX, J. Stevens. The Wigmaker’s Art in the 18th Century. 1980 48pp illus. pb £3

CRAKELT, William. New Spelling Dictionary, teaching to write and pronounce the English tongue with ease and propriety.
480pp 5 x5 “ 1807 Lacks spine. £15

DARTON, William. A History of My Pet Animals, during a year’s residence in the country; In a series of letters, addressed to my
niece Selina. With copper plates. 126pp illus. sm.8vo. 2nd ed. 1811 Spine taped. Rare [£40

DARWIN, Charles. On the Origin of Species. 389pp 1911 [4

DEFOE, Daniel. A True Collection of the Writings of the Author 438pp + portrait. Ist ed. 1703 Lacks pp438-465 and both
boards. Rare /85

DYCHE, Thomas & PARDON, William. A New General English Dictionary. 1760 Complete but lacks front board. /30

EDLIN, H.L. Woodland Crafts in Britain. A account of the traditional uses of trees and timbers in the British countryside.
182pp + 159 plates. 1949 £25

EGAN, Pierce. Pierce Egan’s Book of Sports, and Mirror of Life: embracing the turf, the chase, the ring, and the stage.
Interspersed with original memoirs of sporting men etc. 414pp illus. 1832 Front board detached. £35

Encyclopaedia Britannica; or a Dictionary of Arts and Sciences, compiled upon a new plan. 3 vols. 954pp 1illus. with 106 copper
plates 4to. Handsome facsimile of 1771 original. 1971 Faux leather binding. £50

ENTICK. Entick’s New Spelling Dictionary. 494pp 4 x 5”7 1822 £25

ENTWISLE, E.A. The Book of Wallpaper. A history and an appreciation. 151pp + 72 plates. cr.4to. 1954 exlib. £25
FLAKE, Otto. The Marquis de Sade. 230pp 1931 £5

GARNETT, C.B. & GOSSE Edmund. English Literature an Illustrated Record. 4 vols. 368, 389, 381, 462 pp illus. cr.4to. 1903 £35
GILBERT, George. Cathedral Cities of England. 307pp + 60 illus. by WW. Collins. 1905 £12

GOADBY, Robert. The Life and adventures of Bampfylde-Moore Carew, commonly called the King of the Beggars. And a
dictionary of the cant language used by the mendicants. 167pp + dictionary. sm.8vo. 1806 Fr. board detached. £25

GOLDSMITH, Oliver. A History of the Earth, and Animated Nature. Vol. 3 only. 412pp + 50 plates. 1816 £25

GOMME, George Laurence ed. The Gentleman’s Magazine Library: being a classified collection of the chief contents of The
Gentleman’s Magazine from 1731 to 1868. English Topography, part 2 (Gambridgeshire to CGumberland). 328pp 1892 [15

GOTCH, J. Alfred. The Growth of the English House. 336pp illus. 1909 £15
GRANOVSKY, A. The Land Issue in Palestine. 85pp 1936 /(10

GREENAWAY, Kate. Under the Window. Pictures & Rhymes for Children. 64pp illus. sm.4to. Ist ed. 1879 one page repaired
with tape. £36

GREENBERG, Michael. What’s Up in Palestine. 90pp 1938 pb £5
GRISET, Ernest. Griset’s Grotesques; or, jokes drawn on wood, with rhymes by Tom Hood. 151pp illus. 1870 £30
HALL, S.C. ed. The Book of British Ballads. 2 vols. 441pp illus. 1st ed. 1842 binding £40

HANDEL, George Frideric. Compilation of hundreds of pages of musical scores by Handel. Roy4to. ¢1840 Half leather
binding. £75

HARPER, Charles G. The Ingoldsby Country. Literary landmarks of the Ingoldsby legends. 274pp illus. 1904 £8
HOFFMAN. The Illstrated Book of Patience Games. 123pp illus. 1892 (15
HOLBEIN, Hans. The Dance of Death. With an introductory note by Austin Dobson. 43pp + 49 plates. 5 x 3.5” 1898 £50

HONE, William. The Every-day Book and Table Book or Everlasting Calendar of Popular Amusements, Sports, Pastimes,
Ceremonies, Manners, Customs and Events, incident to each of the 365 days, in past and present times; forming a complete
history of the tear, months and seasons, and a perpetual key to the almanac. In 3 vols. Hundreds of illus. 2 vols. of the Every-
Day Book: pp1719, 1663, 887 + the Year Book: 1643pp 1838 £80

HONE, William. Hone’s Works. Comprising 4 vols. Hundreds of illus. 2 vols. of the Every-Day Book: pp852, 870, 1888 & 89,
the Year Book: 856pp, 1892 and the Table Book: 870pp, 1838 70

HONE, William. Hone’s Works. 2 vols. of the Every-Day Book: pp852, 832 + index. 1868, the Year Book: 855pp ex lib. £55
HONE, William. Hone’s Works. Comprising 4 vols. Hundreds of illus. 2 vols. of the Every-Day Book: pp852, 870, 1888 & 89,



the Year Book: 856pp, 1892 and the Table Book: 870pp, 1878 £65

HONE, William. Hone’s Table Book. 887pp illus. 1827 [£40

HOOD, Thomas. Hood’s Own: or Laughter from Year to Year. 564pp illus. 1873 £20

HOOD, Thomas. The Comic Annual. 174pp illus. sm.8vo. 1832 (18

HOOD, Thomas. The Comic Annual for 1842. 326pp illus. sm.8vo. 1842 Top of spine chipped. £15

HOPPUS, E. Mr Hoppus’s Measurer. Practical Measuring made easy to the meanest capacity by a new set of tables. 204pp
1803 £25

HOWARD, George Selby. The New Royal Cyclopaedia; Or, Modern Universal Dictionary of Arts and Sciences. 3 vols. in 2. vi,
5-966; (2), 967-1815, (1)p; + 145 plates. Folio. Published: London: Printed for Alex. Hogg at the King's Arms, no. 16 Paternoster-
Row, and sold by all the best booksellers and newscarriers in England, Scotland and Ireland, 1788. Plates are numbered but
bound and listed in the directions to the binder non-sequentially; further some listed to be in volume 1 are in fact bound into
volume 2, and the plates are not always bound into the book at the pages indicated; of the 150 plates detailed in the directions to
the binder, 5 are not present - plates numbered 8, 17, 26, 14 & 17, it is possible that these plates were never actually bound in as
there is no evidence of any plates having been removed. Contemporary calf binding, rubbed; rear board of vol. 1 detached.
Internally very good. £395

JACOBS, Jane. The Death and Life of Great American Cities. 598pp 1993 dw [£12

JAMES, ML.R. Abbeys, with an additional chapter on Monastic Life and Buildings by A. Hamilton Thompson. 153pp + dozens
of plates, fold out plans and large map. cr4to. dw 1926 £10

JELLEY, Harold. The Book of the Morris Minor and the Morris Eight. A complete guide for owners and prospective purchasers
of all Morris Minors and Morris Eights. 152pp illus. 3rd ed. 1937 £7

JOHNSON, Charles & JENKINSON, Hilary. English Court Hand AD1066 to 1500 illustrated chiefly from the public records.
Part II plates. 20x15” 44 plates. 1915 £20

JOHNSON, James Weldon. God’s trombones. Seven negro sermons in verse. 56pp + drawings by C.B. Falls. 1927 (8
JONES, Barbara. Follies & Grottoes. 459pp illus. 1979 dw £10

JONES, Charles. Hoyle’s Games improved consisting of practical treatises on Whist, Quadrille, Piquet, Quinze, Vingt-un,
Lansquene, Faro, Rouge & Noir, Cribbage, Matrimony, Cassino, Connexions, Reversis, Put, All-fours, Speculation, Loo, Lottery,
Commerce, Pope, Brag, Domino, Backgammon, Draughts, Cricket, Tennis, Hazard, Billiards, Golf, Skittles, EO and Loto with an
essay on Game Cocks wherein are comprised calculations for betting upon equal or advantageous terms. A new edition
considerably enlarged. 425pp illus. sm.8vo. 1808 Original full leather red binding, In recently hand made slip case. £38

JONES, Francis Arthur. Thomas Alva Edison. Sixty years of an inventor’s life. 375pp illus. 1907 £10
JOURDAIN, M. English Decoration and Furniture of the Early Renaissance 1500-1650. 305pp illus. roy4to. 1924 exlib. £25
JOURDAIN, M. English Decoration and Furniture of the Later XVIIIth Century (1760-1820). 269pp 1illus. roy4to. 1924 £30

Judy’s Point of View. The Right Hon. William Ewart Gladstone from Judy’s point of View as shewn in her cartoons during the
last 10 years. 69 double page satyrical cartoons. 4to. c1878 £15

KENT & Co. The Victoria Miniature Almanack of 1861 £15

KEVERNE, Richard. Tales of Old Inns. 192pp illus. + 70 plates and 6 maps. 1939 12

KINGSTON, WH.G. The Three Lieutenants; or, Naval life in the nineteenth century. 463pp illus. cr.8vo. 1880 Binding /10
KINSKY, Georg. A History of Music in Pictures. 363pp illus. 4to. 1930 £12

LARWOOD, Jacob & HOTTEN, John Camden. The History of Signboards. 536pp illus. 1875 Front board detached. Lacks
spine. £12

LEAR, Edward. A Book of Nonsense. Early col. ed. 1870 inscription. 112 col. illus. Poor. £15

LLOYD, Nathaniel. A History of the English House. 487pp illus. 4to 2nd ed. 1949 exlib. £15

MACDERMOT, E. T. History of the Great Western Railway. 3 vols. pp456, 397, 654 illus. + folding maps. 1927 £30
MAKIN, WJ. News Chronicle Story of Twenty-Five Years. Celebrating the Royal Silver Jubilee, 1910-1935. 336pp illus. 1935 £7

MARCHANT, Guy. The Kalendar & Compost of Shepherds. 176pp illus. with wonderful woodcuts throughout. 1930 reprint
of 1518 original. “The first book printed for the people’ there were 17 editions printed in London between 1506 and 1656, two of
them by Wynkyn de Worde. Binding £15

Marion & Co. 22 & 23 Soho Square, London. Marion’s Practical Guide to Photography. 229pp illus. 1886 £25
MATHER, William. The Young Man’s Companion. 480pp illus. sm.8vo. 6th ed. 1703 Lacks pages 243-262. £70

MAWE, Thomas, ABERCROMBIE, John and other gardeners. Every Man His Own Gardener. Being a new, and much more
complete Gardener’s Kalendar than any one hitherto published. 498pp sm.8vo. 7th ed. 1776 Half leather binding £50

MERCER, FA. & GAUNT, FA. ed. Modern Publicity 1934-5. 128pp + ads. illus. 4to. 1935 £35
MILLER, Judith. The Style Source Book. The definitive illustrated directory of fabrics, wallpapers, paints, flooring, tiles. 416pp



very illus. 4to. 2003 £15

MOORE, Thomas. The Life of Lord Byron with his Letters and Journals. 735pp illus. 1847 £23

MORRIS, Richard. Specimens of Early English. 3 vols. 2nd ed.1887 ex lib. £20

MOSS, Fletcher. Pilgramages to Old Homes. Mostly on the Welsh Border. 428pp + 242 illus. 1903 £8

MOSS, Fletcher. The Fifth Book of Pilgramages to Old Homes. 405pp + 212 illus. 1910 £8

MUNCEY, R-W. Our Old English Fairs. 174pp + 8 plates. 1935 £7

NAUMANN, Emil. The History of Music. 5 vols. 758pp illus. 1889 Covers a little worn but internally clean. £25
NEIL, C. Lang. The World’s Pictorial Sports and Pastimes. 320pp illus. 1904 £10

NELSON, Robert. A Companion for the Festivals and Fasts of the Church of England. 560pp + index. 27th ed. 1795 Front
board detached. £15

NEMO. Labour and Luxury. A reply to ‘Merrie England’. 191pp 1895 £10

NEWBERY, John. A Spelling-Dictionary of the English Language, on a new plan, for the use of young gentlemen, ladies, and
foreigners. Being an introductory part of the circle of the sciences. By the King’s Roal Licence. To the parents, school-masters
and governesses, in Great Britain and Ireland. Includes a compendious English grammar; with a concise historical account of
that language. 318pp 32mo. 1760 Lacks title page & pp49/50. Beautifully rebound in full goat skin. Rare £65

NEWMAN, Selig. An English and Hebrew Lexicon composed after Johnson’s dictionary containing fifteen thousand English
words. 408pp 1834 Lacks spine /12

NICHOLSON, William. The British Encyclopedia, or Dictionary of Arts & Sciences comprising an Accurate & Popular View of
the Present Improved State of Human Knowledge. Illustrated with upwards of 150 elegant engravings. 6 vols. (complete). 1809 £60

The Oxford University Press. The Holy Bible. 1216pp cr.4to. 1853 Spine very worn. £18

PARKES, M.B. The Medieval Manuscripts of Keble College Oxford. 365pp illus. 1979 dw fine £25
PARLEY, Peter. Tales About the United States of America. 364pp illus. 1839 Half leather binding. /38
PARTRIDGE, Eric. Slang Today and Yesterday. 476pp 3rd ed. 1950 £12

The Penny Magazine of the Society for the Diffusion of Useful Knowledge. 506pp illus. 1845 £15
PEPYS, Samuel. A Diary of the Great War. 316pp illus. 1917 £6

PERRY, George ed. King Steam. Selected Railway paintings and drawings by C. Hamilton Ellis. 77pp 13.5 x 19.5” No.179 of
limited edition of 3000. 1971 Slip case £18

PETERSON, Harold L. ed. Encyclopaedia of Firearms. 367pp illus. cr4to. 1964 exlib. £8

Pitman’s Common Commodities and Industries. 12 vols. Gold, Pottery, Paper, The Jute Industry, The Brushmaker, Clays, Silk,
Tobacco, Cloths and the Cloth Trade, Leather, Lead, Soap. c¢120pp / vol. illus. 1912-21 £5 / vol. or £30 the lot.

POUCHET, FA. The Universe or the Infinitely Great and the Infinitely Little. 818pp illus. 1873 Binding £25

Punch or the London Charivari. Vol. 90 312pp + Almanack for 1886. illus. 4to. 1886 (10
Punch or the London Charivari. Vol. 138 468pp + Almanack for 1911. illus. 4to. 1910 Lacks spine £7

PYE, Henry James. The Sportsman’s Dictionary; containing instructions for various methods to be observed in riding, hunting,
fowling, setting, fishing, racing, farriery, hawking, breeding and feeding horses for the road and turf; the management of dogs,
game and dunghill-cocks, turkeys, geese, ducks, doves, singing-birds etc.; and the manner of curing their various diseases and
accidents. 536pp + 15 plates 5th ed. 1807 Front board detached. Lacks pp65-74 £20

QUARLES, Francis. Emblems Divine & Moral with Hieroglyphics of Life of Man. Vol. 1 240pp + 77 wonderful plates 1778
Leather binding, Front board detached. £35

QUILTER, Harry. What’s What: 1902. A guide for today to life as it is and things as they are. 1,182pp illus. 1902 £10
RAIT, R.S. ed. Royal Palaces of England. 377pp illus. 1911 £8

RATCLIFE TP. ed. News Chronicle Song Book. Community songs, plantation songs, sea shanties, negro spirituals, children’s
songs, hymns and carols. 208pp 4to. 1937 L7

REED, Langford. Sausages and Sundials. A book of nonsense ballads. 131pp illus. 1940 dw £10

Report of a Committee appointed by the President of the local Government Board to inquire into the several modes of Treating
Town Sewage. 130pp 1876 pb £12

RICHARDSON;, A.E. & EBERLEIN, H.D. The English Inn Past & Present. 308pp illus. cr4to. 1925 (18

ROBINS & Sons. Complete Ready Reckoner, or Trader’s Companion; shewing at one view the value of any quantity of goods
from one to ten thousand, at any price from one farthing to one pound. Together with tables of commisson, brokerage, interest,
weights, measures, &c. Also, duties on windows, insurance on lives, stamp duties, and other useful tables. 5 x 37 1814 (15

ROBINSON, Charles N. Navy and Army Illustrated. A pictorial paper descriptive and illustrative of everyday life in the defensive
services of the British Empire. Vols 1-9 pp316, 320, 356, 376, 364, 628, 640, 624, 698 1illus. folio 1895-1900 Very smart black,
gold and red embossed binding. £250



ROBINSON, Charles N. Navy and Army Illustrated. A pictorial paper descriptive and illustrative of everyday life in the defensive
services of the British Empire. Vol.VIIL. 624pp illus. roy.4to. 1899 £25

ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques. Oecuvres de J.J. Rousseau de Genéve. 5 vols. (incomplete) illus. 1769 Bindings /100

SALA, George Augustus. Echoes of the Year Eighteen-hundred and Eighty-three. 410pp 1st ed. 1884 £30

SAMPSON, Henry. A History of Advertising from the earliest times. 616pp 1illus. 1st ed. 1874 Spine grubby and torn. £25
SANGER, George. Seventy Years A Showman. 256pp sm8vo. 1947 (15

SAUNDERS, Howard. Ilustrated Manual of British Birds. 776pp with 384 illus. & 3 col. maps. 1899 (15
SCHOENBAUM, S. William Shakespeare. A Documentary Life. 273pp illus. sm.folio 1975 £25

SHADWELL, Arthur. Drink, Temperance and Legislation. 304pp 1902 /(14

SHOBERL, Frederic. Forget Me Not; Christmas & New Year’s Present for 1828. A finely illustrated compendium of short stories
& poetry. 418pp + 13 plates. 5.5x 3.5” 1828 £20

The Slang Dictionary, Etymological, Historical, and Anecdotal. 382pp 1874 Spine taped. £14

SMITH, Charles John. Historical and Literary Curiosities: consisting of facsimiles or original documents; Scenes of remarkable
events and interesting localities; and the birth places, residences, portraits, and monuments of eminent literary characters; with a
variety of reliques and antiquities connected with the same subjects. 100 plates 1875 ex lib. Boards detached. Top of spine
chipped. £30

STEILL, B. Steill's Pictorial Spelling Book: or a Series of Easy and Progressive Lessons on Facts and Objects. 126pp 1illus. +
6pp list of new and useful works for schools. 1842 Rare /55

SUGDEN, Alan Victor & EDMONDSON, John Ludlam. A History of English Wallpaper, 1509-1914 with 70 plates in colour
and 190 illustrations in half-tone. 281pp 1914 ex lib. Spine loose. £45

The Sun. No.l Ist edition of newspaper 1964 Small tear to top r’hand corner. £35
SWEET, Henry. The Oldest English Texts. 668pp 1885 £25

SWINTON, Ernest. Twenty Years After. The Battlefields of 1914-18: Then and now. Complete run of 42 magazines & 22
supplements. 1938 £50

TALBERT, B,J. Gothic Forms. Examples of Ancient and Modern Furniture. illus. 4to. 1971 facsimile of 1876 original. £15
The Tatler. 3 vols. 1789 £40

THOMSON, Anthony Todd. The London Dispensatory, containing I. The elements of pharmacy. II. The botanical description,
natural history, chymical analysis, and medicinal properties, of the substances of the materia medica. III. The pharmaceutical
preparations and compositions of te pharmacopeisas of London, of Edinburgh, and of Dublin. Illustrated with many useful
tables, and wood-cuts of the pharmaceutical apparatus. 1164pp illus. 9th ed. 1837 Half leather binding. £32

THOMSON, John. Tables of Interest. 532pp sm.8vo. 1794 £15
TIMBS, John. Things Not Generally Known, familiarly explained. 248pp illus. sm.8vo. 1859 [5
The Times Survey of British Aviation, 1953-62. 248pp illus. 24.5 x 18” 1953-62 £30

VIRGIL. Publius Virgilius Maro. 283pp + adverts. Engraved frontis, engraved title, letterpress title, corrigenda slip tipped in at
the rear. A lovely copy. Printed by Charles Corrall of Lincoln’s Inn in the tiny Diamond 4.5 point type, a landmark in typography.
Page size in this copy is 80mm x 45mm. A miniature printing of Virgil by William Pickering, part of his 'Diamond Classics' series,
the tiny type noted for its fine clarity despite small size. 1st Pickering ed. 1821 Most of this edition was destroyed by fire and very
few now exist. Lovely binding. Front board detached. Rare £75

WALTON, Isaac & COTTON, Charles. The Complete Angler; or, contemplative man’s recreation: being a discourse on rivers.
fish-ponds, fish, and fishing. 328pp 1illus. 12mo. 1847 [£45

WARD, John. The Young Mathematician's Guide, Being a Plain and Easy Introduction to the Mathematicks. In Five Parts.
456pp + portrait frontis. 1734 Full leather binding, rubbed with front board detached. £38

WELLS, H.G. Little Wars. 116pp illus. 2nd ed. 1931 £18

WEST, Rebecca. The Modern Rake’s Progress. 128pp + 12 folding col. plates by David Low. 4to. 1934 £20
WHARTON, Grace & Philip. Wits and Beaux of Society. 508pp illus. 1873 £10

WHATELY, Richard. Bacon’s Essays: with Annotations by Richard Whately. 520pp 1856 /12

WHEELER WILCOX, Ella. Poems of Passion and Pleasure. 2 volsin 1. 268pp + 20 col. plates by Dudley Tennant. 1912
Lacks spine. £12

GRAHAME-WHITE, Claude & HARPER, Harry. The Aeroplane Past Present and Future. 319pp + 64 plates (93 illustrations).
1911 £45

WHITEHEAD, Charles. Memoirs of Joseph Grimaldi. Edited by Boz with illus. by George Cruikshank. 211pp illus. 1846 Poor /10
WHITEHEAD, Charles. Memoirs of Joseph Grimaldi. Edited by Boz with illus. by George Cruikshank. 256pp illus. 1853 Spine and
corners rubbed /£15



WILSON, Henry. Wonderful Characters. Vol. 2. 480pp + 14 plates inc. Daniel Dancer esq. the remarkable miser, Chevalier
Desseasau remarkable for his vanity, Peter the wild boy, William Stevenson a norious beggar who died worth £900, Jane Lewson
remarkable for her age and peculiarities, Margaret McAvoy an extraordinary blind girl, Thomas Parr who died at the age of 152
years, Thomas Hudson remarkable for his misfortune, Wyebrand Lolkes the Dutch dwarf, Peter Williamson remarkable for his
captivity and sufferings etc. 1830 £50

The Windsor Magazine. An illustrated monthly for men and women. Vols. 1-7 1895-1898 (35

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack. 1018pp sm.8vo. 88th ed. 1951 pb a little worn £5
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack. 1650pp sm.8vo. 119th ed. 1982 pb £7
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack. 1650pp sm.8vo. 124th ed. 1987 pb £7
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack. 1650pp sm.8vo. 141st ed. 2004 dw £9

An index to Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1864-1984. 645pp sm.8vo. 1985 dw £10

YOUNG, Edward. Night Thoughts on Life Death and Immortality by the late Dr. Young to which are added the life of the author
and a paraphrase on part of the Book of Job. 268pp Title page vignette. sm8vo. c¢1790 Binding. Front board detached. £20

YOUNG, Edwin. A Manuscript Ciphering Book. A manuscript notebook containing mathematical definitions, rules, examples,
problems and exercises including basic arithmetic, algebra, geometry, and trigonometry. 200pp 1857 Rare £35

MAPS

ANDREWS, J, DURY W. & HERBERT, W. A Topographical Map of the County of Kent in 25 sheets, on a scale of 2 inges to a
mile, from an actual survey in which are expressed all the roads, lanes, churches, towns, villages, noblemen and gentlemens seats,
Roman roads, hills, rivers, woods, cottages & everything remarkable in the county. 20 x 16” 1968 facsimile of 1769 original. £60

BACON, G.W. Bacon's Popular Atlas Of The World containing 50 double page maps and 100 inset maps including all the latest
discoveries, letterpress descriptions, alphabetical index, with populations of 20,000 places, gazetteer of 2,000 principal towns,
coloured diagrams of the world’s statistics, etc. etc. sm.folio. 1906 ex lib. Tears to spine. Stamps on reverse and in margin of
maps 1 - 33. Maps 34 - 50 are stamped on reverse only. £45

BARBER, Peter ed. The Map Book. 360pp illus. 4to. 2005 dw £5

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Tourist’s Map of England and Wales. Reduced by permission of the Ordnance Survey by John
Bartholomew. 42.5 x 35” linen backed col. map in slip case. 1900 £25

BARTHOLOMEW, John. Bartholomew’s Tourists’ Map of South Africa. 24 x 34” canvas backed col. map. 1901 £18
BARTHOLOMEW, J.G. Handy Reference Atlas of the World. 104pp + 76 plates. 1912 Front board detached. /12

BARTHOLOMEW. The Cyclist’s Touring Maps and Gazetteer. Complete section maps of the British Isles. 96pp col. maps &
64pp index. £10

BERESINER, Yasha. British County Maps. Reference and price guide. 295pp illus. 4to. 1983 dw £15

BOWEN, Emanuel. An Accurate Map of the County of Kent divided into its lathes, and subdivided into hundreds. 23 x 26.5”
hand col. map. ¢1760 £100

BOWLES. Bowles’s New Travelling Map of England and Wales exhibiting all the direct and principal cross roads; with the
distances from town to town according to the mile stones, and other exact admenisurations. Map in corner showing navigable
canals under construction. 24 x 21” hand col. map. 1773 Some wear to folds. £50

JM. DENT. Atlas of Ancient and Classical Geography. 27 folding col. maps. 1908 £15

GALL & INGLIS. The half inch map of England. Sheet No.12. Southampton / Portsmouth / Isle of Wight. 21.5 x 26.5”
canvas backed. c1900 [15

GALL & INGLIS. The half inch map of England. Sheet No.21. Kent. 21.5 x 26.5” canvas backed. ¢1900 £15
GARDINER, Samuel Rawson. Gardiner’s Atlas of English History. 88 col. maps + 23pp index. 1905 £20

George Philip & Son. Philips’ Visual Contour Atlas. 40 coloured plates containing 58 maps & diagrams with index. 1928 pb £12
GODFREY, Alan. Old Ordnance Survey Maps Facsimile. Kent Sheet 42.03 Maidstone (North) 1866 £2

GODFREY, Alan. Old Ordnance Survey Maps Facsimile. Kent Sheet 42.07 Maidstone (South) 1868 £2
GODFREY, Alan. Old Ordnance Survey Maps Facsimile. Kent Sheet 42.07 Maidstone (South) 1868 £2

London Geographical Institute. Daily Express Map of the Western Front. 40 x 30” 12 miles to 1” col. map. 1940 £12
MARTINI, M. Map of Florence 15.5 x 20.5” col. map + advert border. c1955 £7

MORDEN, Robert. Map of the County of Essex. Mounted, framed, hand coloured. C18th. /85

MORDEN, Robert. Map of the County of Hampshire. Mounted, framed, hand coloured. C18th. £70

MORDEN, Robert. Map of the County of Surrey. Mounted, framed, hand coloured. C18th. £85

OGILBY, John. Britannia Depicta or Ogilby Improv'd. Being a correct copy of Mr Ogilby’s actual survey of all ye direct &



principal cross roads in England and Wales: wherein are exactly delineated & engraven all ye cities, towns, villages, churches, seats
& scituate on or near the roads, with their respective distances in measured and computed miles. 1720 74 pages inc. 67 maps,
some hand coloured. Bound in volume titled 18th Century English Road Maps. £155

OGILBY, John. Britannia Depicta or Ogilby Improv'd. Being a correct copy of Mr Ogilby’s actual survey of all ye direct &
principal cross roads in England and Wales: wherein are exactly delineated & engraven all ye cities, towns, villages, churches, seats
& scituate on or near the roads, with their respective distances in measured and computed miles. 273pp of maps. No. 99 of
limited edition of 300 copies. 1979 facsimile of 1731 original. Quarter leather binding. £135

PARKER, Philip. History of Britain in Maps. 256pp illus. 4to. 2017 fine £10
PARKER, Sam. A Map of the County of Kent. 21 x 30” 5.25” to a mile. 1719 Bottom right hand corner restored. £100
Railway Clearing House. Official Railway Map of England & Wales. 58 x 50” canvas backed colour map. 1918 £65

Railway Clearing House. Railway Map of England & Wales and Scotland. 82 x 45” canvas backed colour map. Key showing
Southern, Western, North Western Midland & West Scottish and North Eastern, Eastern & East Scottish. 1921 A little worn. £35

Railway Clearing House. Railway Map of England & Wales and Scotland. Sectional Maps of the British Railways.
Reproductions of the Railway Clearing House official maps. 39pp of col. maps + index. cr4to. 1948 £20

+ dozens of antiquarian Railway Clearing House maps.

Richardson’s Chart of the British Isles showing railways, steamship routes, ports, rivers, canals, main roads, distances between
towns, and rainfall. 49 x 38” col. canvas backed + index. 1918 £25
Richardson’s Chart of the British Isles showing railways, steamship routes, ports, rivers, canals, main roads, distances between
towns, and rainfall. 49 x 38” col. canvas backed + index. 1918 £25

SKELTON, R.A. notes. Harry Margary ed. Two Hundred and Fifty (250) Years of Map-Making in the County of Sussex; a
Collection of Reproductions of Printed Maps Published Between the Years 1575 and 1825. 2pp introduction, 26pp maps. 25.5 x
35.5” 1970 £45

SMITH, C. A New Map of the County of Kent. 19 x 20.5” hand col. canvas backed. 1808 £50
SPALDING, W.P. Spalding’s Map of Cambridge. 27 x 24 col. canvas backed map. 1914 (18

THIERS, M.A. Atlas de I'histoire de consulat et de 'empire dressé et dessiné sous la direction de M. Thiers par MM. A, Dufour et
Duvotenay. 66 maps. Folio. 1864 Boards detached, lacks spine. £40

TURNER, Richard. A View of the Earth: Being a short, but comprehensive system of modern geography. To which 1s added a
description of the terrestrial globe. 45pp + maps of Europe, N. America, S. America, Asia, Africa and one engraved plate of
globes, ten engraved figures and diagrams, of which 1 bears a volvelle (loose) within the text. Roy4to. 2nd ed. 1766 Binding.
Lacks one map. Rare. £150

FRAMED PRINTS

BRIDGWATER, H Scott. Benjamin Disraeli. Signed colour mezzotint. 17 x 14” Published by the Museum Galleries, London
1923 £20

BRIDGWATER, H Scott. James Young Simpson. Signed colour mezzotint. 17.5 x 13.5” Published by the Museum Galleries,
London 1926 £20

CAWFORD, T. Hamilton. William Gladstone. Signed colour mezzotint. 19 x 16” Published by the Museum Galleries, London
1923 £20

HARTS, H. Blackhorn. George Washington. Signed colour mezzotint. 19 x 16” Published by the Museum Galleries, London
1923 £20

HARTS, H. Blackhorn. Robert Louis Stevenson. Signed colour mezzotint. 19 x 16” Published by the Museum Galleries, London
1922 £20

HOGG, Arthur. Robert Peel. Signed colour mezzotint. 19 x 16” Published by the Museum Galleries, London 1924 £20
HUNT, G. Sidney. Charles Dickens. Signed colour mezzotint. 18 x 14.5” Published by the Museum Galleries, London 1921 £20

HUNT, G. Sidney. Mary Ann Evans (George Elliot). Signed colour mezzotint. 19 x 16” Published by the Museum Galleries,
London 1922 £20

PETITJEAN, I. Rosa Bonheur. Signed colour mezzotint. 19 x 16” Published by the Museum Galleries, London 1927 £20

ROBERTSON, Stewart. William Wilberforce. Signed colour mezzotint. 16 x 19” Published by the Muscum Galleries, London
1922 £20

SKRIMSHIRE, Alfred. Captain James Cook. Signed colour mezzotint. 17.5 x 14.5” Published by the Museum Galleries,
London 1925 £20

Plus a large stock of unframed prints



& hundreds of Acts of Parliament



